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PREFACE. 

A Compiler of a Genealogy sometimes gives a few reasons 
why he engaged in such an undertaking. Not having as good 
eyesight as people in general, we participate in but few or the 
parties for pleasure, but have occupied some of .our leisure 
hours in historical and genealogical researches. We had heard 
persons remark that they wished for a record ot their ances-
tors, in a conti~uous line to their first settling in the country. 

. We had a desire tor some knowledge of our ancestors, and 
felt that the information now collected would gratify, not only 
those now upon the stage but generations yet to come. 

Many years ago we commenced to note down facts, such as 
marriages, deaths, and other items relating to this family, as 
we found them in newspapers and books. 

Some 30 years ago we visited Salem, Marblehead· and Dan
ve·rs, where the Feltons :first settled on arriving .in America, 
and where most of the first three generations lived and 
were buried. 

In 1876, being in failing heglth, we partly gave up· farming, 
and extended our researches to other parts of the state ( even 
to Philadelphia, at the time of the centennial exhibition,) and 
the next year, 1877, we brought out the Felt.on Family pam
phlet of 19 pages, giving some accow1t of 40 to 50 families 
that lived before this. century. Had 70 copies printed and 
disposed of them in nine months, and not enough to supply 
the demand. This new and enlarged edition gives some ac
count of upwards of 300 families, and is brought down nearly 

. to the present time, 1886. CYRUS FELTON. 



INTRODUCTION. 

NATHA..'TIEL FELTON was the venerable patriarch of'the familT' 
in Massachusetts, whose descendants are compiled in this ge1;-
ealogy. . · 

Nathaniel felton came to Salem in 1633, when 17 yea.rs of 
~; he made a voyage to England in 1634, and returned to 
Salem in 1635; the next year, 1636, had 20 acres given to him. 

In 1643, he sold to William Brown Sen., "the Lott south
east of Rev. Mr. Skelton's Lott, with au old house upon it." 
About 1645, he settled near Felton Hill, Salem, the part after- . 
wards called Danvers,-now· Peabody. He said in li00, he 
had lived there 55 years. N athauiel Felton ,vas a juryman in 
1655, grand juryman in 1676, 1679 aud 1683; a constable in 
1657. He was chosen Ensign in 167!:I, and Lieut. 1681. He 
became a member of the church in 1648, and his oldest two· 
children were baptized that year. 

He was a witness to many wills, deeds, agreements, etc. 
Rev. Dr. Felt, author of annals of Salem, says, "He was a 
man of good faith_ and judgment. Ho. waa frequently called 
to give nis testimony about litigated estates." In 16i4, he 
was overseer of the estate of liis deceased brother-in-law, 
John Marsh. In 1676, he was overseer au<l appraiser of the . 
estate of his brother-in-law, Christopher Waller. In 1684, he 
was overseer and appraiser of Dr. Zerubbabel Endicott's es
tate, son of the then Gov. John Endicott. 

Nathaniel Felton was overseer of several other estates. Be• 
side those named above, he was an appraiser of the follow. 
ing estates: Rebecca Bacon in 1655; Ann Fuller in 1662; Wui. 
Cantlebury in 1663; Henry Bullock in 1664; Thos. James in 
1666; Ralph Tompkins in 1666; Richard Bishop in 1675; Hen
ry Coleborne in 1676; Isaac Goodale in 1679; Isaac Gould in 
1679; John Tompkins Sen. in 1681; Edward Dridges in 1682; 
Thomas Goldthwaite in 1683; John Bowden iu 1683; E,hvarcl 
Beacham in 1684; Thomas Rix in 1685; Wm. Babb in 1691; 
probably this list is not complete. 

At the pretended trial of John Proctor, who was executed 
in the year of the ,vitchcraft delusio-q, 1692, N athauiel Felton 
and the neighbors. living near the bounds of Salem Village 
presented tlie following paper, written "by Nathaniel Felton 
the first signer.·. "We, whose names are underwritten, having 
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several years known John Proctor aml his wife, clo testity that 
we never heard or un<l~rstood that they were en~r suspected 
to be guilty of the crime now charged upon them: and several 
of us, b~ing their ueur neighbors, <lo,testi(y thnt, to onr appr~
hension, they lived Christian-like in their family, and were ev
er ready·to help such as stood in need of their help." 

In the original paper, there were some, perhaps many 
names cut off by· scissors, says U. W. U pham's History of 
"\Vitcbcraft. Below are the twenty names fonud on the pa
per. 

~athaniel Felton Sen., and Mary Felton, his wife. 
Samuel Marsh, and Priscilla )farsh, his wife. 
James Houlton, and Ruth Houlton, his wife. 
John Felton, and Nathaniel Felton Jr. 
Samuel Frayll, and Ann Fra,yll, his ,vife. 
Zachariah ~farsh, and Mary )farsh, his wife. 
Samuel Endicott, and Hannah Endicott, his wife. 
S1:1.muel Stone, and George Locker. 
Samuel Gaskill, and Revidal Gaskill, his wife. 
George Smith, and Ed,vard Gaskill. · 
Lieut. Nathaniel Jfelton was a prominent, worthy and high-

ly respected citizen. . 
His depositi•u of April 6th, 1705, sio-ned by his own hancl, 

before John Higginson, Justice of the ~eace, said he_ bad beeri 
in Salem about 72 years. The !lame time he testified that 
North H.iver in Salem ,vas called N a.umkeap: hy the Indians; 
also, concerning the site of the old Indian settlement at 
Naumkeag-. 

N athamel Felton marriAd :Mary Skelton, daughter of Rev. 
Samuel Skelton, the first minister of Salem, ~Ia.ss. lir. Skel
ton was a preacher in Lincolnshire, England, and being per
secuted for his non-conformity, caine to this country in Ju'ne 
1629, and was ordained as pastor, ~ith Francis Higginson as 
teacher, at Salem, Muss., on the sixth of August 1629. 

In August 1879, 250 years afterwards, the two hundred and 
fiftitlth anniversary of the First Church in Salem, Mn.ss., the 
oldest church in America, was celebrated in that ancient 
town, incorporated, in 1836, a. city. Mr. Higginson· died the 
next year after he arrived in America, in August 1630, in the 
43d year of his age. . 

The Colonial authorities a-ranted to Rev. Mr. Skelton, for 
his sacrifice in leaving Old ilogland, about 200 acres then in 
Salem, and it was called "Skelton Neck," then New·· ~!ills, 
now Danversport. 

Rev. Samuel Skelton's wife died lfar. 15th, 1631, leaving 
one son and three duugh~ers; ~vo of them were born in Eng
land,. and two in America. Winthrop's History of )fassachu
setts, says, Mrs. Skelton "was a goodly ancl helpful woman; 
she lived desired and died lan1ented, and well deserves to be 
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houomhly remembered." Rev . .Mr. Slielton died three years 
afterw.u-d:1, Augmn 2d, 1634. 

Tht,ir children were ~lary Skelton, who married Nathaniel 
Felton Seu.; she. died May, 8th 1701, aged 75 or more y~rs. 
They lived husband and wife 56 or more years. Lieut. Nath
aniel Felton died 4 years afterwards, July 30th, 1705, aged 90 
years. · 

Susannah Skelton, a daughter. of Rev. Mr. Skelton, was the 
second-wife of John Marsh. They had several children. Mr. 
Marsh's estate was settled in 1674; the widow Susannah 
Marsh married second, Thomas Rix, whose estate was settled 
in 1685. 

· Elizabeth Skelton, another daughter of Mr. Skelton~ mar
ried Robert Sanford of Boston, where they lived and had sev
eral cb~ldren. 

Samuel Skelton :Jr., in 1649, supposed then of age, sold his 
part of "Skelton Neck'' to John Porter. A few years after
wards, his three sisters sold their shares, 60 acres, to the same 
person. 

Rt:v. Mr. Skelton's. two immediate successors were famous 
preachers; Rev. Roger Williams and Rev. Hugh Peters were 
born in Wales in 1599, and were educated at Oxford, Eng. 

The name "Skelton" was preserved in the Felton• family, as 
a Christian name, for several generations. 

BENJAMIN FELTON, a brother of N a.thaniel, came to America 
in 1635, when he was 22 years of age. He soon afterwards 
took the oath ot a freeman. In 1636, he ha.d 20 acres of land 
g-ranted him. In 1637, Benjamin Felton had ten acres south 
;;ide of Derby's Fort. The followincr is found on record, dated 
October 1636: "Whereas Be11jamin ~elton enioned (enjoined) 
to send a.way Rol'.lert Scarlett for his misdemeanora etc.; but 
having hope of amendment he is admitted to stay/' Benja
min Felton was called a farmer and turner by trade-. He 
hved in 8alem near tbe meeting-house, and in 1661, was cho• 
sen to take care of it. He probably had care of the house ma
ny years, for we find in "March 1673, Benjamin Felton was 
chosen to ring the bell and to take care of the Meeting-house." 

!11 1659, he purchased a dwelling-house and one quarter of 
an acre of land in Salem, for £12, of Charles Gott of Wen
ham, who was agent and attorney for the Rev. and famous 
Hu~h Peters, a former pastor of the Salem Church. He af
terwards purchased more land in Salem of the same person. 

Ju:1~ 29th 1669, Benjamin Felton waa appointed to keep 
the Salem prison. "He accepted the trust for one year, hav
ing as much as M:r. Wilson, the keeper of the Ipswich prison.'~ 
June 19th, 1676, "AO'reed with John Marston to move the 
prison into Benjamin "Felton's Garden.'' He kept the prison 
till 1634, when Jeremiah Rogers took charge of1t. Mr. Rog
el'!'I purchased some lalld of Mr. Felton, near the meeting-
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house, that Mr. F. bot1$ht of Mr. Gott. Benjamin Felton was 
grand juryman in 166~; he ,vas frequently called upon to wit
ness deeds etc. 

Mr. Sava_go (author of Early Settlers in New England) says 
Benjamin.Felton's wife, Mary Felton, was a sad burden to her 
husband. He died in 1688 aged about 75 years. March 25th 
1689, John Bly received for digging graves for Goodman Fel
ton and others; 1£ and 1 shilling. 

Benjamin and Mary Felton's children were: 

(1.) JolL.'i FELTON, baptised Dec. 26th 1639; he lived in Sa
leru, part of the time, up to about 1685. Among the arrivals 
in Salem in 1680. from Barbadoes, were John Felton and wife, 
and one child and seYeral servants. When John Felt.on resid
ed in Salem, his cousin of the same name and about six years 
younger, was called John Felton Jr. In few cases they were 
witnesses together. He probably left Salem in 1685. 

(2.) EXERCISE FELTON was probably their daughter, and 
perhaps their oldest child. The following from Roxbury rec
ords ; "The 22d of 3d month (May) 1659, Exercise· Felton, a 
maid of Salem," was livino- in tllat place. In 1661, Joseph 
Miles was married }fary wtelan; she died in 1663, all of Salem. 
Joseph Miles married 2d, the 7th of 9th month~ (December 
7th) 1664, probably 1663, by Major Hathorne, Exercise Felton 
all of Salem. Children were: 

L KATHERINE, b. Nov. 5th~ 1664. 
it MARY, b: April 1st, 1666; probably died young. 
iii. Sus~'iNAH, b. Oct. 7th, 1667. 
iv. A.BIG.AIL, b. July 5th, 1669. 
v. MA.RY, again, b. March 27th, 1671. 

(3.) REMEMBER FELTON, bapt. lfoy 28, 1643; m. Oct. 1664, 
George Samon; he died in Salem, Feb. 12t!iy 1672. Children: 

i. ELIZABETH. . 
ii. MARY,. b. March 16, 1668-9. 

iii. Sus.um.AH, b. May 30, 1670. 
iv. GEoBGB Ja. b. March 1st, 1672. 

(4.) BE...'iJA.ll'.IN FELTON JR. bapt. Feb. 18th, 1646-6; he died 
in 1668. Probably he married and had one or two children. 
In 1668, a widow Felton was liying in Salem. In 1673 Wm. 
Lord Sen. of Salem left Mrs. Felton, a widow, a small legacy . 

. ffis will, dated March 1668, proved iu 1673, mentions wife 
Abipil Lord; gave his property to the children of his. kins
men, Wm. Lora., viz., Wm. Lord, Jr., Abigail Lord, Mrs. Fel
ton, widow Joseph Grafton and Richard Prince. We sup
p_os~ the Mrs. Felton named was widow of Benjamin Felton 
Jr., who died in 1668. Probably this widow Felton was liv
ing in Salem in 1711, when a deed .of laud was given, bound
ed westerly by land of ~dow Felton. µi 1720, Benjamin 
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Feltou served by signing and sealing a deed, ns one, or in 
place of one ot' the 8electmen of Salem, with Jonathan Put
mun. James Houlton, Jacob Manning,.. and J. Barton. \Ve 
suppose the -last named Benjamin Felton was son of the above 
named widow Felton, and grandson of Benjamin Felton Sen. 
of tialem. 

(5.) N ATHA.NIEL FELTON, baptised in 1648, was son of .Ben
jamin Felton Sen. December 2d,.1714, William Felton of Sa
lem, married Amy Dennis of Marblehead. Probably a de
scendant of Benjamin Felton Sen. of Salem • 

. . 

Jun:rm FELTON, bon1 in England, a. daughter of :Nathaniel 
Felton, says Salem records, married a.bout 1644, John Inger
soll who was born in England. about 1625. He was son of 
Richard Ingel'l!loll, and brother of Dea. N atha~iel Ingersoll of 
Salem Yillage. Judith (~.,el ton) Ingersoll was sister to Benja
min aud Nathaniel Felton of Salem. John Ingersoll died in 
Salem in 1683 aged 58 years. His will dated :November 20th, 
1683, uames his son .John Jr;, executor. Nathaniel Felton, 
his brother-in-law, appointed overseer, with the widow Judith 
Ingersoll. Their children were 8 in number. 

i. JOHN J a. b. 12 ~f 7 month, (Sept.) 1644: m. }[arch 
1670, Mary Cooms; had 5 children. · · · ·· 

ii. NATHANIEL, b. 2d of 10 month, (Dec.) 1647; m. in 
1670 .Mary Preston; had 2 children. 

~ iii. Ruu: b. 20 of 4 month, (June) 1649; m. Richard 
· Ropes, (or Rose); he deceased in 1684; left 2 sons 

and 2 daughters. . 
iv. RICHARD, b. 1st of 7 month, (Sept.) 1651; m. Sarah-; 

had 1 child. 
v. SARAH, b. 28 of 6 month, (August) 1655; m. David 

Ropes; had 6 children. -. · , 
vi. CAPT. SAMUEL, b. 6 of 8 month, (Oct.) 1658; m. Sarah 

- ; had 5 children; their daughters were: Sarah, 
Margaret and Susannah Ingersoll. Capt. Sam11el 
Ingersoll died about 1695, and his widow Sarah In
gersoll, became the second wife of Philip English. 
Mr. English and his first wife were imprisoned in 
witchcraft times~ 1692, but broke . out of Boston 
prison and ran away; but returned soon after the · 
delusion was over, and he was one of the selectmen 
of Salem in 1700. 

John and Judith Ingersoll's children occupied a series of 
houses on the west side of Daniels street, Salem, leading from 
Essex street to the harbor. John Ingersoll, sr., was a mariner. 

MA.RGA.BBT FELTON, another sister of Benjamin and Nathaniel 
Felton, tn~ Christopher Waller. Her brothers were witnesses 
to several of Mr. Waller's deeds given between 1660 and l:670. 
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In 1676, :N a.thaniel Felton was overseer of )Ir. Waller's es
tate, who left to Joseph Woodrow property when 21 ·years of 
age. ~fr. Woodrow was taxed' in Salem Vil_lage (now Dan
vers), m 1682. Mrs. Margaret Waller married ·before 168·7, 
Robert Fuller, who was dismissed from Rehoboth church, to 
Salem 'first church in 1679. At Salem March 12th, 1691, at a 
meeting of the com,mittee appointed by the town, for ordering, 
disposing, aud building of seats in the meeting-house, Lieut. 
Nathaniel Felton, Mr. Robert Fuller, and Jeremiah Meacham, 
sen., were assigned·the seat behind the minister. Mr~ Fuller 
and wife were living in 1697. An agreement was made be
fore marriage, if s_he survives her husband, her house lot, which 
was near Nathamel Felton's, to go to Mary Salmon, supposed 
:Mary Samon, who was born in 1669, a granddaughter of her 
brother, Benjamin Felton, sen. 

MBS. ELEA.."fOR FELTON, the mother of Benjamin, Nathaniel, 
Judith and :Margaret Felton, probably arrived in Salem in 
1635. She was a member of the Salem church before 1637. 
That year she had twenty acr~ granted her, and as much 
more in 1639. In 1652, the 28th of the 11th month, "Eleanor 
Felton sold to William :Marston, one dwelling-house and 20 
rods oflaud in Salem, near North River." · . •· 

The same year, 1652, the town of Salem granted Mrs. Felton 
and Christopher Waller four acres of meadow north side of 
Ipswich· River. Probably Mrs. Felton's husband, Nathaniel 
Felton, had deceased before she came to America. · 

The name Nathaniel Felton has been q_ uite common in few 
. families. We have counted, including children, 20 Nathaniel 

Feltons and 8 Nathan Feltons. 
Three of Lieut. N atbaniel · Felton's . ~reat-grandson were 

named Nathaniel Felton, and-. etlch of them had a son Na
thaniel, and a grandson N athauiel Felton. All three of the· 
great-grandson were born -in Salem in 1714, 1723 and· 1730, 
and in the _part afterwards called Danvers, now Peabody. The 
one born m 1714, settled at Roxbury, Mass., and lived 92 
years, 9 months. The one born in 1723, settled on Felton Hill, 
now Peabody, Mass. The one born in 1730, moved with his 
father and brothers to New Salem, Mass. 

The descendants of Lt. Nathaniel Felton continued to reside 
in Salem, that part called Danvers then· South Danvers, 
now, 1885, Peabody, about 100 years after he settled in Amer
ica. Most of them lived within a square mile, at places called 
Felton Hill or Mount Pleasant, and at Felton Corner, sometimes 
called Feltonville. The "Felton School" is in Feltonville, 
town of Peabody. Between 1709 and 1725 .John Felton and 
Daniel Felton, brothers, sons of Nathaniel Felton, jr., settled 
at .Marblehead; About 1740 a few Felton families moved into 
the interior and western part of the state, and built for them-
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selves ~ew homes, which were afterwards centres of fam11y 
interes~ Nathaniel Felton, the fourth ot Salem, settled in 
Roxbury. His son. Dea. Joshua Felton, w~ a. prominent man 
in the place. Jacob Felton settlecl in 11urlhorough in 1738, 
and afterwards his brother, David Felton, and their relative, 
Archelaus Felton. In 1762 David Felton removed to Peter-
sham. · 

In 1740EbenezerFelton of Salem,aca.rpenter, or housewright 
he was called, went · into the wilderness to Halem Plantation, 
afterwards called N 8\V Sa.leru, when h~ was 5a years of age, 
and was the most prominent pet-son in the place. Deacon 
Felton was accompanJed by his five sons. His eldest son, 
David Felton, also a housewright, had married a daughter of 
James Houlton, sen., of Salem. ~fony of the descendants are 
scattered over ~hat was old Hampshire County, now Hamp
shire, Franklin and Hampden Counties, ~lass. 

In 1745 Skelton Feltou and his son Joseph Felton settled 
in Rutland, Mass., the part after\vard::1 called. Oakham. Jo
seph Felton's son, Capt. Benjamin Felton, ,vho was an officer 
during the revolutionary war p.ud in several battles, settled in 
Brookfield, Mass. · .. 

The descendants of Lieut. Nathaniel Felton, the Sew Eng
land progenitor and patriarch. are widely scattered· _in S e\V 
England? New_Yor~, Ohio; and many of the .\Vestern States, 
and few in Ca.hforma. · 

In regard to health and longevity in the Felton family race, 
- 'there has been a large number of old people; we ha~e a list of 

nearly 100 octogenarians, and about as many between 70 and 
80 years of ae;e. There are few cases of remarkable longenty; 
About one ctozen Feltons have lived to the age of our nrst 
ancestor in this country, 90 years. The oldest person I have 
found in my researches was hving in 1884, then a~ed 97 years, 
Mrs. Lydia Felton, widow of George W. Felton, of Petersham, 
Mass.· 

t Siplilea family continuee. 



FELTON FAMILY, 

FIRST GEiIBR..A.TION. 

(1.) i. N ATH.ANIEL FELTON, b. about 1615, came from 
England. to Salem, Mass., in 1633, where he lived a.bout 72 
years. He married Mary Skelton, daughter of Rev. Samuel 
Skelton, the first minister of Salem. Mrs. ~lary Felton <lied 
May 8, 1701, aged about 75 lears. He diecl about 4 years 
afterwards; July 30, 1705, age 90 years._. His will dated Octo
ber, 1703, proved .May, 1706, mentions sons John and Nathan
iel, daughters, Elizabeth, a widow, R11th a]id Hannah. Their 
children were: · · . 

2t. i. JoHY, b. about 1645; m. in 1670 Mary Tompkins. 
3t, ii. RuT11, bapt, Oct. 29, 16-!8; m. James Houlton, of 

Salem. 
4. iii. MARY, bapt. April 6, 1651; died young. 
5t. iv. ELIZABETH, b. }far. 18, 1652; m. 'l'homas Watkins. 
6. v. NATH..L"iIEL, bapt. Oct. 28, 1654; died young. 
it. vi. NATHA.."iIEL9, b. Aug. 15, 1655; m. Anne Horn. 
8. vii. MARY, b. Jan. 15, 1657; bapt. May 30, 1658. 
0t. viii .. HANNAH, bapt. June 20, 1663; m. in 1684, Sam-

~ E~oo~ . 
10. ix. SUSANNA, bapt. Mar. 29, 1665. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

_ 2. i. J9HN FELTON.' (Nathaniel1), b. about 1645; m. in 
1670, )fory Tompkins, bapt. April 29,_1649, daughter of John 
Tompkins, sen., of Salem. Shed. Dec.12, 1688, aged 40 years. 
He m. 2d Hannah - (Appendix A). -They lived near Fel
ton Hill, in Salem. He was sometimes called John Felton, 
jr., when his cousiu John Felton resided in Salem. He was 
called .J r.;in 1678, 1681, 1684. He was a constable in 1685 
and 1687; grand juryman, and on jury trials in 1693 and 
1694; a surveyor of hiahways 1693 to 1695. June 25, 1713, 
John Felton, Hannah .t!'elton, with 38 others, were dismissed 
from the first church in Salem, to form a. church in the :Middle 
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Precinct, after,vartls called South Danvers, now Peabody. 
John Felton was called a cooper in.' 1706. He d. Feb. 19, 
1717-18, in his 73d year. His ,vill elated Oct.,_ 1715. proved 
March, 1718, names three sons ancl four daughters. Son Johu, 
the executor, to hav-e the home place. 

11 t. i. N ATHA.NIEL, b. June 8, 1672; m. Elizabeth Foot. 
12t. ii . .MARY, b. March 31, 1674; m. Freeborn Reeves. 
13. iii. JoHN, b. March 22, 1676; d. April 6, sa.me year. 
14t. iv. HANNAH, b. Apii.118, 1677; m. Arthur Chamnes. 
15t. v. ELIZAB"ETR, b. Feb. 28, 1678-9; lived 86 years. 
16t. vi. S.uurar., b .. Jan. 1, 1681-2; m. Sa.rah Goodale. 
17t. vii. JoHN, b. Aug. 22, 1686; m. Mary Waters. 
18. · viii. RUTH, b. Sept. 14; 1693, bapt. 1694; was living 

in 1715. 
19. ix. SusA.--rnA, b. Sept. 15, 1696; a school teacher in 

the Danvers part of Salem in 1742-3; suppose 
living in 1765. · 

(3.) li. JAMES HOULTON, son of Joseph Houlton, of 
Salem, m. before 1685, Ruth.Felton, bapt. Oct., 1648, daughter 
of Nathaniel Felton, who gave her 10 acres of land in ~684. 
James Houlton ,vas- one of the selectmen of Safem for a n um 
ber of years. In 1708, :Mrs. Catharine Dealand kept school 
in James . Houlton's house. A school-house ,va.s erected in 
the Danv-ers part of Salem a few years afterwards. l1rs. Ruth 
H<?uiton died about 1706, aged 58 7ears. 1:_robably left no 
children. James Houlton, m. 2d, Nov. 4, 1, 06, :\Ira. )fary 
Lindsey, a widow with two children ; one dau~hter that after
wards m. John Reas; t'b.e son was Ralph Liuusey. 

i. MARY, b. Sept. 11, 1707; m. Ebenezer Proctor (No. 

ii. J _!~;, jr:, b. Jan. 12, 1708-9 ; m. Hannah -. He 
died about 1733, and the widow m. Joseph· Cres. 
sey of Beverly in March, 1734. 

iii. JosEP:e:, b. Jan. 13, 1710-],l; m. Rebecca. Felton. 
(No. 75). _ 

iv. Rum, b. Jan. 24, 1712-13; m. Samuel Johnson. 
v. SARAH, b. April 10, 1715; m. 1736, David Felton 

· (No. 84}. · . 
vi. Jomr, b. May 7, 1711; sup. d. young. (See Houlton, 

Appendix B.) 
James Houlton died in 1729 ; his estate settled that year. 

5. iv. THOMAS WATKINS, m. in 1678, Elizabeth Fel- . 
ton, b. March 18, 1652 ; bapt. May 1st, 1653, daughter of Lieut. 
N atbaniel Felton. She was a widow at the elate of her 
father's will in 1703; Mrs. Watkins cl. !t'!arch, 1730-1, aged 
78 years. Her estate settled the next year. 
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21:. i. TIIOlIAS \VATKISS, JR., b. Dec. 15, 1678; sap. d."be
fore his mothet·. 

(7.) vi. NATHANIEL FELTO:~P (Nathaniel'), b . .A.ug.15, 
1655; m. Ann Horn, daughter of Dea. John Horn, of Salem. 
(Appendix C.) . 

l:'art, if not all, of Dea. John Horn's- descendants took the 
surname of Orne; by dropping the H. There have been sev
eral prominent persons in the Orne family. 

Nathaniel Felton, jr., lived near Felton Hill, Salem. He 
was one of the 8 constables in 1721. He d. about Januarv, 
1733-4; aged 78 years. His will elated July 6, 1731, proved 
Feb., 1733-4; his eldest son, Skelton, executor; . mentions 
wifo Ann, sister Elizabeth Watkins, sons Skelton, Jonathan, 
Ebenezer, John and D~niel; daughters Margaret Sheldon, 
Sarah .Marsh and Mary Felton, who had 40£. The six oldest 
children were baptized in 1691. Lived husban<l. and wife 
upwards of 50 years. Perhaps the children not all in this 
order: 

21t. 
22t. 

23t. 

24t. 
25t. 
26. 
27. 
28. 

i. SKELTON, m. May, 171.2; Hepsibah Sheldon. 
ii. JoIL."'i', m. Jan., 1709, }Iary Pitman, of Marble-

head. · ·· • · _ 
iii. EBESJ-:ZER, b. in 1685; m. :liehitable --, about 

1710. 
iv. JoNATH;\N, m. Jan., 1718-19, Rebecca Needham. 
v. DANIEL, b. about Oct., 1687; m. Sarah --. 

vi. 1-iARGARET, bapt. U1 1691; m. - Sheldon. 
vii. SARAH, m. in· 1720, David ~farsh. 

viii. MARY, had by will .£40. 

(9.) viii. SilfUEL E:NDICOTT, b. about 1659, son of Dr. 
Zerubbabel Endicott, and grandson of Gov. John Eudicott, 
who was Governor of Massachusetts Colony 16 _years. Sam
uel Endicott m. in 1684, Hannah Felton, bapt. June 20, 1663, 
dau. of Nathaniel Felton, sen., of Salem. The Endicott Farm 
was ou Cowhouse River, sometimes called Ips-wich River, En
dicott River, now Waters River. The farm on the north side 
now in Danvers. Samuel Endicott d. in 1694, aged 3a years. 
In September, 1697, Mrs. Endicott was appointed guardian to 
the three children. 

29. i. JoHN, b. Oct. 18, 1685; died before his father. 
30t. ii. SAMUEL, JR., b. Aug. 30, 1687; m. Anne Endicott, 

his cousin. 
31t. iii. RUTH, b. 1689; m. 1710, Martin Herrick. 
32t. iv. HAYNAH, b. 1691; m. 1712, Benjamin Porter. 
:Mrs. Hannah (Felton) Endicott, m. 2d, December, 1697, 

Thorndike Proctor, b. July 15, 1672, the youngest child by 
the first ,vife of John Proctor who was executed for witch
craft in Salem, Aug. 19, 1692. (For Proctor, see Appendi:i: B.) 
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In 1736, Thomdike Proctor was one '' of a committee of four 
to erect a school in ye quarter of ye Pal'i:sh." Ile d. about 175fl, 
aged 87 years. 

r 

33t. v. NATHAN, b. Oct. 18, 1698; m. 1723, 1fary Reed. 
34t. vi •. THORNDIKE, JR., b. June 2, 1700; rn. 1720, .A.bi-
. gail Wilson. 
35t. vii. EBENEZER, b. Au& 16, 1702; m. ~hry Houlton, 

dau. of James .tloulton, of Salem. 
36t. nii. JONATHAN, b. Aug. 2, 1705; m. Desire Jaco~s. 

THIRD GE:NER.A.TION. 

(11.) i. N AT~'"IEL FELTON3, the third (John', Na
thaniel1), b. June 8, 1672; m. June 29, 1698, Elizabeth Foot, 
who was b. April, 1675, clau. ot Isaac Foot, and sister of ~fal
achi Foot, all of Salem. · (See Appendix E.) 

Nathaniel Felton3, was a weaver and had his father's loom. 
Was a tythingman in 1721. He was called Nathaniel Felton 
tertiary, until his grandfather died in 1705. We suppose he 
was the first settler on Felton Hill, now in Peabody. He d. 
about 1732, aged 60 years. ,H~ son, Malachi l!'elton, was 
appointed administrator. Fey~s, 1733, guardianship of his 
two youngest children, "riz., lsaac, minor, upwards 14 year~. 
and Samuel. minor, about 13 years, \'\"'ll.S granted to John F~l
ton. The estate inventoried June 1733 .. 

37. i. ABIGAIL, b. May 12, 1699; bapt. in Soptember; 
m. Aug. 25, 1737, James Taylor. 

38. ii. SAMUEL, b. Aug. 7, 1701; cl. Feb. 2, lil 7-18, 
aged 16 years. 

39t. m. MALACHI, h. May 14, 1705; m. ,Feb., 1735, Abi
gail Jacobs. 

40. iv. M~RY, b. }.far. 16, 1707; m. Nov. 20, 1753, Caleb 
Balch, of Dauvers. 

41. v. ELIZABETH, b. May 17, 1709 ; was living in 1765, 
when her brother Benjamin died. 

42. vi. N .A.Tll.a."ITEL, J &., b. Dec. 29, 1710 ; d. April 3~ 
1712, agecl 15 months. 

43t. vii. BE~JA:U~, b .. Sept. 9, 1712; m. Joanna --. 
44t. viii. NATHilIEL, b. May 9, 1714; m. in 1741, Anna 

Jacobs. 
4fi. ix. Is.A.Ac, b. ~for. 6, 1716; d. Feb. 2, 1717-18, agecl 

11 months. 
45½. x:. Is.AAc, again, b. in 1719 ; aged 14 years in 1733 ; 

was taxed in Dan ,ers, part of Salem, in 1 H8 
46. xi. SA..\lUEL, again, b. ~lay 21; 1720 ; was lh-iug in 

1733. . 
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(12.) ii.· FREEBORN REEVES, b. the 10th day of 5th 
month (July), 1658, son of ,Jonathan and Elizabeth Reeves, of 
Salem; m. ~ovember, 1715, ~lary Felton, b. March 31, 1674, 
-dau. of John Felton (~ o. 2). They had one sou ; }lrs . .Mary 
Reeves was living .March, 172L 

47. ·i. FREEBORN• REEVES, JR., his uncle Samuel Felton was 
his guartlian, and in 1733, John Felton took him for 4½ yea~ 
sup. till he was of age. 

(14.) iv. ARTHUR CH~INESE, of Marblehead, m. Oct., 
1701, Hannah Felton, of Salem, b. April 18, 1677; dau. of John 
Felton (.~o. 2). Had one child or more. In December, 25th 
<lav, li22, their dau., Mary Chamnese (No. 48), received of 
her uncle Samuel Felton, the sum of" £6 in bill3·of credit." 

48. i. MARY CH..uINESE, sup. b. about 1702. 

June 20, 1712, :Mrs. Hannah Chamnese, m. 2d, William 
Webber, of ~Iarblehead, and had one son ; we sup. ~fr. "\Veb
ber was a merchant. Probably Mrs. Webber· deceased before 
the date of her father's will, Oct., 1715. 

49.. ii. ,VILLI..UI WEBBER, JR., b. Nov. 18, 1713. 

(15.) v. ELIZABETH FELTON, b. Feb. 28, 1678-0,rdau. 
of ,John Felton _(No. 2): Mis:'! Felton d. about 1765, aged 8~ 
years. In April, 17i:-:>, her estate settled by Dea. ).falach1 
Felton; the appraisers were John Porter, Nathaniel Felton, 
Jonathan Proctor and Dea. Malachi Felton; sureties were 
Samuel Felton and Jouathau Proctor. 

(16t.) vi. SA.L\fUEL FELTON3 (.John', Nathaniel}), b. Jan. 
1, 16~1-2; m. in 1709, Sarah Goodale, b. about 1685, dau. of 
Zachariah Goodale, sen., of Salem. (See Gooilale, App. F.) 
Samuel Felton: was a weaver by trade, and lived on Felton 
Hill, in Salem, now· in Peabody. , 

The compiler of this family has seen Samuel Felton's ac
count book; it is 5¼ by 3} inches, and bound with leather, ancl 
about ¾ of au inch thick; about a dozen or more leaves hatl 
been cut away; it then contained 64 leaves. In 1703, Samuel 
Fel~on was warned to train under Capt. Samuel Brown, of Sa
lem. lir. Felton died in.Danvers, Oct. 5, 1772, aged 90 years, 9 
mouths. His will dated.June 10, 1754, then in the new town 
of Danvers, proved Nov. 2, 1772, mentions wife Sarah, sons 
Jacob, David, Samuel, Zachariah, his son Stephen's two 
children, Stephen and Sarah Felton, and three daughters, 
Sarah Webber, Hannah Howe and Elizabeth Dealand. Sam
uel and Zachariah, the two executors, had the home place. 
After Mr. Felton's death iu 1772, there- were four Felton fam-
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ilies liviug·on Feiton Hill in D.inve~: San,nol amT Zadrnriah 
uamc(l al>0Ye, Deu.. :\faluchi Felton, their cousin, itucl Natbau
iel Felton, their second cousin. 

50t. i. STEPIIEY, b. April 19, 1710; m. Dorcas Upton. 
51. ii. AMOS, b. Jan. 7, 1711-12; d. Nfarch 13., 1712. 
52t. iii. JACOJJ, b. March 2 (0. S.), 13th (N. S.), 1712-13; 

m. Sarah llnrrett. 
iv. SARAH, b. Feb, 2, 1714-15; m. Johu Webber, of 

·. Mu.rbieheti.d. 
v. HANN.All, b. Oct. 24, 1716; m. Moses Howe, of 

:Marlborough. 
55t. vi. SAllUEL, JR, b. Feb.17, 1718-19; m. Mary Smith. 
56t. vii. DAVID, b. Nov. 6, 1720; ru. Zerviah Howe, of 

Marlborough. 
57. viii. ELIZAJ3.ETH, b. Ang. 2, 1722; died young. 
58t. ix. ELIZABETH, again, b. Nov. 19, 1723 ; m. 13cujami a 

Dealand, jr. . 
59t. x. ZAClIARI.AII, b.Feb. 20, 1725-6; m. Tamisou Upton. 

(17.) vii. JOHN FELTON'i (.John\ Natlianiel1), b. Aug. 
22, 1686; m. April, 1721, Mary '\Vaters, <lau. of John, Jr., and 
:Mary Waters, of &.i.leru. (App .. G.) John Felton lived upon 
his father's·plnce, near Felton Hill, Salem. He was n. fence
viewer and j uryruan in 1721-22. He d. in D.u.nvers iu 1777, 
aged 90 yeitrs. lli:l will, <lated Danvers, May, 1765, prove<.l 
April, 1777, mentions wife :Mary, sons Ebenezer (who d. before 
his father), Timothy .(the executor), John, Elisha, "\,Villio.m ; 
daughters Abigail Mackiutire, Hannah Upton, Eunice and 
~_yclia. Elishn nnd William had laud given them in Amherst, 
N. 11. John and :Mary Fol ton hml 14 chiltlreu. _ · 

60. i. ::VfAu.Y, b. March 9, bapt. same month, 1721-2. 
6lt. ii. JonN, Jn.., b. July 28, 1723; m. Eliznheth Smith. 
62. iii. EuNICE, bnpt. Jnu. 31, ·1724-5; was living in 1765. 
G3. iv. NATII.L"i, ba.pt. 1725-6; his estnto settled by hi~ 

64. 
6r. o. 

father in 1760. 
v. LYDtA, bu.pt. Jm1. 14, 1727-8; living in 1765. 

vi. AmoAIL, ha.pt. Fob. 23, 1728-9; m. A.rchclaus 
Mnckintiro, Fob., 17ul. · 

06. vii. :M.1mrrAur.E, bnpt. Dec. 6, 1730; d. young, 
U7. viii. ll.L"fNAII, bnpt.. July 15, 1732; m. Wm. Upton, 

68t. 
69. 
70t. 
71. 

of Renuiug, Dec., 1755. . 
ix. ELISHA, bapt. Dec. 30, 1733; m. Rachael Holt. 
x. MEIIITABLE, bapt. Mar. 30, 1735. 

xi. WILLIAM, bu.pt. Nov. 7, 1736; m. Rebecca-. 
xii. TnoMAS, bapt. July 16, 1738; not nnmed in the 

,viU. 
72t. xiii. EBENEZER, bu.pt. Sept. 28, 1740; 11, soldier in 1775. · 
73t. xiv. T.DlOTllY, bu.pt. Dec. W, 1742; m. Ifo1111ah Proctor. 
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(21.) i. SKELTON FELTON• (Nathaniel,!, Nathaniel'), b. 
nbout 1680; m. ~foy, 1712, llepsibah Sheldon, dau. of \Vil
liam Sheldon, (•f Salem. She was an adult when baptized, 
May 12, 1706. Skelton Felton's grandmother, 1fory (Skelton) 
Felton, lived 20 years after the birth of her grandson. Skelton 
~'elton was a juryman in 1719. 

July 16, 1716, Samuel Endicott (only son of Samuel, de
ceased), and Robert Endic~tt (?nly son ?f D:. John, ~eceased), 
couvered land to Skelton, m nght of his wife, Heps1bah Fel
ton : 1t was 

1conveyed to William Sheldon, of Salem, in 1689; 
it was near Nathaniel Felton's land. Wm. Sheldon died about 
1694. Skelton Felton lived· in Salem about 65 years. In 
Apl'il, 1744, he bought of James and Patience Wright, of Rut
land; Mass., 150. acres of land in that town. The deed was 
sio-ued in Salem before Daniel Epes, Justice of the Peace. 
'l'ho witnesses were Daniel Epes, Jr., and Samuel Epes, Jr. 

Mr. Felton moved to Rutland with his son Joseph, and . 
died in 1749, aged nearly 70 years. His will, dated Rutland, 
Jan: 5, 1745, proved May, 1749, mentions wife Hepsibah, son 
Joseph, daughters Lydia Foster, Rebecca Houghton (sup. 
Houlton), Anna, Hepsibah and Ruth. Had 7 or more children. 

74t. i. LYDIA, b. Dec. 28, 17::12; m. Ebenezer Foster. 
75t. , ii. REBECCA, bapt. Feb. 7, 1714; m. Joseph Houlton. 
76t. iii. JosEPH, bapt •. Aug. 14, 1715; m. }ifary Trask, of 

Salem. 
77t. iv . .A.mu, bapt. 1717; m. Jacob Shaw, of Leicester. 
78. v. BENJAMIN, bapt. May 8, 1720 ; not named in the 

will, 1745. 
79t. vi. lliPSIBAll, bapt. Jan- 20, 1722-23 ; m. Samuel 

Haywood, of Holden. · 
80. vii. RuTn, bapt. May 1725; m. March 8, 1747-8, John 

Grout, of Rutland. 

(22.) ii. JOHN FELTON' (Natl1aniel1, Nathaniel'-); he wns . 
bo.ptized with his brothe1-s in 1691. Ile m. Jan. 18, 1709, Mary 
Pitman, of Marblehead; probably she wns baptized when au 
adult, in Su.lem, Oct. 21, 1705. Sho wus ~ru.ntldnughtor of 
'rhomns Pitmnn, sen., of Mu.rblehcnd. John Felton wns a 
coopol', and bought land iu Mu.i·blohoad in 1709. In 1720, he 
purchased with J OIJhUa Orne, an island near Marblehend, called 

·_· " Charles ~land," of Mag Brattle, widow of Edward Brattle, 
Esq., of Marblehead. His wife, Mary, wns living in 1718. 
Mr. Felton m. 2d, Nov., 1719, Sarah Foot, b. about 1685. She 
cl. in Marblehead Feb.18, 1749, aged 63 years, 6 months. He 
died about 1771,. sup. between 85 nnd 90 7cars. His will, 
dated Oct., 1761, proved January, 1772, mentions son Francis, 
the executor; dnu. Mary, who m. Isaac Willh\ms, and three 
grnndchild1·cn, Sumh, Lydiu. and ITonnah Felton. Hud 3 
chil. by his Inst wife. 
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81.t i. ,JonN, JR., who m. April, 1743, Hannah Kimball. 
82. ii. MARY, whom. June, 1746, Isaac Williams .. 
83t. iii. FRANCIS, b. Aug. 15, 1726; m. Mehitable Kimball. 

(23.) iii. EBENEZER FELTON• (Nathaniel', Natliam:el1), 

b. m 1685, was a housewright by trade. He m. 1st, Mehita
ble -, and hall a sou, Davicl, b. about 1711 ; was bapt. with 
his mother Feb. 21, 1713.> Mr. Felton m. 2d, Oct. 1716, ,¼
hoadan Ward, b. March, 1690-91, daughter of John and Je
hoadau Ward, of Salem. (See Appendix H.) Ebeuezel" Felton 
was one of the :first settlers in New Salem, Mass. He wont 
there with his 5 sons in 1740. The first minister in New 
Salem Plantation, Rev. Samuel Kendall, was ordained Dec. 
15, 1742, at a church organized· that year. In November, 
1742, Mr. Felton and wife were dismissed from Salem church 
to New Salem. Ebenezer Felton was the first deacon of the 
church, chos~n in July, 1744, the church then voted to hnve 
communion once in two mouths. Dea. Felton was the first 
Town Clerk of New Salem, and one of the Selectmen the yeai· 
it was incorporated, 1758. He was probably the patriarch 
and father of the ne,v township. He was called of New Salem 
Plantation in 1740, when 55 years of age. He died in 1776, 
aged 90 yeal'S. Mrs. Felton p1·obnbly lived several yea.I'S a.ftet· 
her husband's decease. It is sai<l. tlic women ot' the ti1'l:lt set
tlement were fit companions of' the hardy men who settled 
New Salem. A gentleman reports a story, which is given in 
Holland's "History of Western Massachusetts," wbich ho 
heard ft-om the lips of the wife of the first deacon of the church 
in New Salem, of the following purport : 

" On some occasion, all the men of the settlement were 
called twenty or thirty miles from home, into the valley of 
the Connecticut, and ,vere obliged to be absent over night. 
At an early hour, all ·the women, with the few children of 
the settlement, assembled in the fort for the night. With 
military strictne!ls, they kept· a watch. and about midnight, 
one of them discovered the enemy stealthily approaching the 
fort from different directions, q.nd in considerable number~. 
The " Commander-in-chief" immcuintely called the roll of 

• the men of the settlemen~ in a hoarse, masculine voice, n.ntl 
named some ,vho ha.cl never existed. An answer was given 
to each name, in a corresponding tone. She then commanded 
them to load and prepare to fire. • Then followed a noise like 
the mmming down of cartridg_es, at whieh the Indians retired 
with all convenient speed. Their presence was verified the 
next day by the discovery. of their tracks nen.l' the fort. There 
were many Indians in the vicinity, but the settlers eft"ectuall v 
guarded themselves against their depredations." • 

Dea. Felton's will, dated Nov. 24, 1762, proved Sept., 1776. 
mentions wife J ehoadan, sons David, :Ebenezer, Amos, .Ben, 
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' . 
'jamiil, Natl1auiel, the executol'; u.ud µ;rundchildrcn He1Jjami11~ 

Mchituble, and Sarah Soutlnvick. The 10 chiltlrcn wei•e u.ll 
I,. iu OM. ~alem, Mass. 

84t. 

85t. 

87t. 

88t. 

89. 
90. 
91t. 

i. D.1.vrn, b. 1711; m. 1736, Saralt Hot1lton, of Sa-
lem. · 

ii. EsTU~R, ha.pt., with otlters, 1727; nt. Isaac So11th-
wick. ,.. 

m. EBENEZER, JR., b. about 17~0; m. 1758, Lydia. 
Stacy. 

iv. A Mos~ b. in &le~ J uue 5, 172-4; m. Han nala. 
Neal. 

v. BENJ.1.Mffl', b. in 1727; bapt. Dee. 5th, that year; 
m. 1st, Miss Rich. 

vi. N ATHL"'i!EL, bupt. June 23, 1728; died young. 
vii. JoaN, twin, bapt. June 23, 1728; ditld young. 

viii. NATHANIEL', bapt. ~Iay 31, 1730; m. ~Cary \Vl1it-
i11g; . 

ix. JOHN, ha.pt. Nov. 12, 1732. 
L MEHITABLE, bapt. Feb. 15, 1735-6. 

(24.) JON ATHAN FELTON' (Nat/111.nief', Natlianiel1), bapt. 
in 1691, with his brothers; m. Jau.·1718-19, in S1tlem, Rebecca. 
Ncctllrnm, a. ~r-.1,ndchild of Anthony Needham, a111l sup. dau. 
of Anthony Needham, jr., ""ho m. in 1695. (See Appendix 
I for N eeclham.) · 

Jonathan Felton was living in 1761, when his sou of the 
. ~ame uume was Jonathan Feltoll, jr. Sup. be deceased before 
July, 1773. 

94t. 
95t-

96. 
97t. 

i. MARY, bu.pt. July 29, 1721 ; m. Jonathan T!Ll·bell •. 
ii. N ATIIANIEL, bapt~ May 5, 1723 ; m. :\:lrs. Dol'c.as 

Felton. . 
iii. JoNATUAN, Ja., bapt. iu 1725; died young. 
iv • .A.."iTHONY, bapt. befoi•e 1736; m. Elizabeth Prich 

. a.rd. 
v. JoNATll.L"i, bapt. Feb. 6, 1736-7; m. Auue 'Whitte

more. 

The church records ha.v-e·it, that John and Rebecca °Fcltou 
luu.1 Ruth, Archelaua and Daniel baptized; p1-obably a mistake 
fo1· Jouathan and Rebecca Felton. It is said that Nathaniel 
Felton, jr., boi-n in 1759 (son of N athauiel above, No. 95), \Vas 
nephew to Archelaus Jfeltou, of Mu.l'lborough, nud Daniel 
Ft>lton, of Needham, Mass. . 

' . . . 

99t, vi. Ru-m., bapt. May 25, 1740; m. Stephen Whitte-
more. ' 

100t, ':!!· ABCIIELAUS, bapt. May, 1740; m. Elizab~th _Hunter. 
101t. vm. DANIEL, bapt. March 11,.1748; m. Abigail Cook. 
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(25.) v. DANIEL FELTON'• (Natlwnfr'(l, Natfwniel1) b. 
about Oetobcr, lli87; m. Sarah -, m,d ~cttled at ~lar\,lc
licad. Mr. Felton and 1i:s two sons we1·c hlack1m1it.hs hy 
tmtlu, atHl all livi111,r in that town in 1751.3, and ai'tcrw:u·ds. 
Daniel Felton dictl May 8, 1760, ngc<l 72 yciws, 7 m<>nths. 

Iu 1760, 1frs. Sariih Felton sold her son Thomus some land 
in .M:wblehend. Mrs. Felton died ;\,fay 4, 1703, aged 75 years. 

102t. i. DANIEL, J n., m. in 1750, Sn.mh Ma11:in. 
l03t. ii. Tnol\IAS, m. in 1754, Hannah Half):>enuy. 
104t. iii. One daughter, m. - Nutt, sup. John Nutt. 

(30.) ii. SAMUEL ENDICOTT, b. Aug. 30, 1687, son of 
Samuel and Hannah (Felton) Endicott, m. in Salem, Dec. 20, 
1711, Anne Endicott, his cousin, b. in 1693, dau. of Dr. John 
Endicott. In 1694, aftc1· the death of his father, the name of 
Endicott, in Salem and vicinity, was borne by a single de
scendant only, a lad of 7 years of age. In 1736, Capt. t:lumnol 
Endicott was one of a committee of four, the others, .Mr. 
Thorndike Proctol', John Felton, and Daniel MarblP-, " to erect 
a school in ye quarter -of 1 ~ parish." ' Capt. Samuel Endicott 
died in Danvers, Muy, 176_6, aged 79 yea1-s. His great-grand
father, Gov. John Endicott, died 101 years before this date, 
aged 77 years. Mrs. Anne Endicott died May 1723, aged 30 
years. Capt. Endicott m. 2d, Feb. 1724, Mrs. Margaret Fos
ter, a widow, whose maiden name was Pratt. 

105t, i. JonN, b. April 29, 1713; m. Eliznbeth Jacob$. 
106. ii. SARAII, b. Sept. 19, 1715 ; <lied young. 
107. iii. SAMUEL, JR., b. March 12, 1717; m. in 1752, 

Mary Putnam; had 6 children; he died in 

108. 

109. 
110. 

111. 

1773, aged 56 years. _ · 
iv. SARAH, b. Jan.13, 1720; m. Dr. Benjnmin Jones, 

b. in 1716. 
v. RoDERT, b. in 1721; deceased when a boy. 

vi. MARGARET, b. Dec., 1724 ; m. June, 17 43, Hebert 
Clark. 

vii. ILunux, b. Dec., 1724, twin ; m. Sept., 17ll9 
Francis Nourse. 

112. viii. ANN, b. Nov. 1727; m. Dec., 1701, Thomas An
drew. 

114. 

115. 
116. 

ix. ELIAS, b. Dec., 1729; m. Eunice Andrew. Hn,1 
five· children. 

:x:. JosEPit, b. Feb., 1781 i m. 1st, Miss Putnam, 
2d, Sarah Hathorne. . 

xi •. LYDIA, b. in 1734; m. Peter Putnam. 
xii. Ru-rn, b. in 1739 ; m. ,Joseph Dole. Mrs. Ruth 

Dole died in 1828, aged 89 years. 

(31.) iii. MARTIN HERRICK, b. or bapt. Jan. 26, 1679-
80, son of Joseph and Mary Herrick, who_ wns son of Henry 



FELTON FAMILY. 21 

Iforrick, the emigrant. Martin IIer1·ick m .. July 17, 1710, 
Hut.h En<licott, b. in 1689, dau. of Samuel and Ifonuah (l!,el
t.011) Eodicott. He settled ·in Lynn, now Lynnficl<l, 011 ii farm, 
au<l <lied in 1739, aged 59 years. Martin and Ruth He1·rick 
ha<l 4 or more children. 

117. i. BENJAMIN, b. in 1711, m. Sarah Potter, and had 
:Vfortin, b. May 30; 174~ and graduated at Hn.rvard College 
i11 1772; was a school teacher and physician in Reading, 
yfass., whe1·e he died J 11Jy 4, 1820, aged 73 years ; he m. and 
hu<l 4 daughters. · -

118. ii. SAMUEL, b. about 1713·; m. Elizabeth Jones, of 
Wilmington, in 1742; ha<l 9 children; he m. 2d, widow Sarah 
-vVhipple, and ha4 4 childre11. Mr. Samuel Herrick's 7th 
child, Jacob Herrick, gradu11.ted at Harvard College in 1777, 
aud <lied in 1~32. . · 

119. iii. RuTu, m. in 1733, Nathaniel Flint. 
120. iv. EDITH, the 4th child. 

Samuel Herrick, named above, died at Reading in 1792, 
aged 79 years. · Was one of the Selectmen of Reading in 1771. · 

(32.) iv. BENJAMIN PORTER, m. April 3, 1712, Han
nah Endicott, b. in 1691, dau. of Sa1nuel and Hannah (Felton) 
Endicott. Benjamin Porter was son of Israel Porter, who was 
sou of John Porter, who purchased '~ Skelton Neck" of the 
children ot Rev. Samuel Skelton, the first minister of Salem, 
.\fass. They had 5. children. BJmjamin Porter's will, dated 
Dec. 15, 1726, proved.Jan. 18; 1726-7, names his father-in-law, 
Thorndike Proctor, an4 brother-in-la,v, Samuel Endicott. 

121. i. JOHN, b., about 1713. 
122. ii. HANNAH, b. about· 1715; m. about ·ll733, Joseph 

Fowle or ]1owles, ,vritten both ways. .Mrd; 
Fowles died in 1746. 

123. iii. BENJAMIN,· Jn., o. about 1717-18. 
124. iv. SAMUEL, b. about 1721. 
125. v. llARTIIOLO.MBW, b. about 1724. 

·(83.) v. NATHAN PROCTOR, b. Oct. 18, 1698, son of 
Thorndike and Hannah (Felton) Proctor, m. May, 1723,Mary 
H.eed,-b. ~arch 9, 1697, dau. of Jacob Reed, of Salem. They 
had 9 children. · 

126t. 

127. 
128. 
129. 
180, 

i. STEPnu, b. March, 1724; m. Elizabeth-, 
. had 6 children. . · 

ii •. JA.coB, b. Feb.12, 1726-7; died Nov. 16, 1728. 
iii. MARY, b. Dec. 20, 1728. 
iv. HAmun, b. Oct. 22, 1730. 
v. l{UTll, b. Jan. 21, 173:l-8~ 
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131t. vi. NATHAN, JR, b. No~. 25, 1735; m. Abigail -, 
had 6 children. · 

132. vii. J Aeon, b. Oct. 12,. 1737 ; m. and hu.tl chiltlreu. 
138. viii. 8A1u.n, b. April 11, 17 41. 

(34.) vi. THORNDIKE PROCTOR, J'R., b. ;rune 2, 1700, 
son of Thorndike and llannah (Felton) Proctor, m. April 1721, 
Abigail Wilson. When the proprietors of New Salem Plan
tation hel<l their meetings in Ohl Salem, before New Salem 
was incorporated, Thorndike Proctor, Jr., was their clerk. 
They had 4 or more children. 

134. i. HANNAH, b. Nov. 9, 1723; died in 1727. 
135. ii. TnoRNDIKE, JR., b. Nov. 26, 1725. 
13ut. iii. ABIGAIL, b. Aug. 27, 1727; m. Geo. Deu.land, Jr. 
137. iv. HANNAH, b. Sept. 3, 1729. 

(35.) vii. EBENEZER PROCTOR, b. Ang. 16, 1702; son 
of Thorndike and Hannah (Felton) Procto1·; he was. n, shoe
maker in 1725 ; m. Mary ltoulton, b. Sept. 11, 1707, <lau. of 
Jaines Houlton, of Salem. Mr. Proctor m. Miss Houlton be
fore the decease of her father in ·1729. 

(36.) viii. JONATHAN PROCTOR, b. Aug. 2, 1705; son 
ofThomdikeandHu.unah (Felton) Proctor;m:. about 1736, De
sire Jacobs, sup. dau. of John and Abigail Jacobs, of Salem. 
Jonathan Proctor d .. in March, 1751, aged 45 years. Mrs. 
Proctor and three children died the next September, Septem
ber, 1751. They had 7 children. Na than P1·octor, nncle to 
the chndren, was appoi~ted their guardian; he also settled bis 
brother's estate. 1-Irs. Desire Proctor's age was 35 years. 

138. i. "DESIRE, b. about 1737; died in the Autumn of 
1751, aged about 15 years. 

139t. ij,. JoNATlIAN, JR., b. in lill9; he was at the capture 
of Louisburg. · . 

140. iii. T110RNDIKE, b. about 1741; wns lol\t at sea; sup. 
he wns m. in 1771, to Sarah Abom~, of Salem. 

141t. iv. liA!iNAH, b. in 1743; m.-Timothy Jtelton, sen. 
(No. 73.) 

142. v. 8.AB.AII, b. about 1745; died same month as het· 
mother, in the fall of 1751, ageu 6 youN. 

143. vi. EBENEZER, b. about 1747; tlietl sume month u.14 
his mothar, uged 4 years. 

144.. vii. ELIZABETll, b. in 1750; a distinguished school
t~acher; taught 50 yen1-s. She· dietl. Nov. 21l, 
1824, agetl 74 years. 

(39.) iii. MALACIII FELTON• (Nathaniel:8, Jolm3
, Na

thaniel.1), b. May 14, 1706; m. Feb., 1735, Abigail Jncoos, 
baptized in 1706, dau. of John Jacobs, aud groat-gru.ndclnugh-
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ter of George Jacobs, who was hung for witd1craft, Aug. 19, 
1692, on a branch ot oue of his own oak trccl'I, and wal'I buried 
on his own lau<l, ne1.11· the !1·011 Factory, 110w in lJa11\"crH. 

John Jacob's mother, and sister Mm·garet; were put i11 prison 
in the awful delusion time, 1692. George Jacobs, jr., the 
graqdtather of .Mrs. Felto11, saved his lifec.uy running away; 
afterwards returne_<l. (For Jacobs, see Appendix ,f.) 

Malachi Felton was a schoal-toaclier in 17aG aud 1737. In 
1751, one of a committee of six that reported about iucorpor
.ating the town of l1anvet'S. In 1764, th.e moderator 11.t the 
a~nual meetin$' in _Danvers .. In 1743, he \VtLli clu!"'m pen.con 
ot the Church m Middle Precmct, aud held the ottfoe 31i yeurH, 
till his tlemiso in 1779 01· 1780, aged 74 _y1;mrs. lii:i will waH 

dated Mar.eh 11, 177&. Mrs. Ifeltou wus-livin~e_- in 17ti8. 'l'hey 
had 5 children. .Vea. Felton livsd on _his father's place, on 
Felton Hill, Danvers, now Peabody. 

145t. i. ABIGAIL, bapt. April 30, 1738; m. Jo,,eph Rich-
ardson. 

146. ,ii. ELIZABETH, hapt. Jnne 16, 1741. 
147t. iii. MARY, bapt. Jan. 1742-8; m. Dea. Beujamin 

-Kent. 
148. iv. MAuc1:1;r, ,J1t., bapt. June 16 17 45. 
149t. v. SARAH, bapt. Feb. 10, 1750; m. Robert '\Vihmn. 

It ,vas sai_d at the Danvers centennial celebration, .r Lme, 
1852, that Dea. Malachi" Felton was one of thel'le good men 
who lived long- and well, and we1·e content so to do, without 
any proclamation made of it. 

FOURTH GE:N"EH.ATIO~. 

(43.) vm. BEN.JAMIN FELTONt (Nathanif'-1.\ .John', Na-. 
than-i.el1), b. Sept. 9, 1712; m. Jo1u11m (snp. Foster, 1ln11. of 
Jonathan, and graud<lau~htct• of Deu. David l!.,oster, ot' Duu
vers). He settled in Wat:ertowu, whet·e ho wan living in 175;J. 
He had a scythe mill .in the adjoining town of X owton. He 
was constable in \Vatertown iu 1762. Ifo was g-nar<liuu tor Jo
nas Uoolidge. Benjamin Felton dfod Aug. 15, 17u5,ug~p 53 
years. H.is will, dated Dec. 27, 1764, me11tiu1111 wifo Jouuna, 
Jan. ,Lucy, and brothe1-s o.nd sistm-s. 

Ebenezer Stetson m. in Watert.own Jnly 1st, .1765, Lncy 
Ruggles, and·na.mcd their nrst child, b. May 22, 17oG, Bo11j11-
min "1!,elton, suppose in memory of the u.bnve llo11jami11 H'elton. 
There is a Felton street in Watertown, and one in W,Lltlmm. 
llrs. Jouuuo. Felton, m. Muy 7, 1767, SamuoJ Livermore, E:!ct-, 
of Waltham; his third wife. ~it-s. Livermore <lied tho sume 
yeAr, Sept. 5, 1767, ngcd 46 years. Mr. Li vermor, m. the tom-th 
time in 1770, and d. Aug. 7, 1778, uged 71 yea1-s. lie bad 
for a long'time the greatest shul'e of the municipal busines 
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the town; was Selectman 22 years, re!)resentative 11 yeura. 
O.ipt. Su.rnuel Livermore's son, Elijah Livermore, settlecl in 
Livermore, Me. Anna Livermore, daughter of the last
rnimetl .\Ir. Li verrnore, in. Cyru.'f Hamlin, ... .&q., a.ml wet·e tire 
parent.; of Hon. llapuibal Hamlin, Vice-President of the U11it
L•1l St1Lte, ancl Rev. Dr. Cyrus Hamlin. Benji1.min u.nd J ou.una 
1'~elton had 2 chilclren. 

150. 

151. 

i. BENJAMDr, J a., bapt. Nov. 22, 1752; died July 15,. 
1754, aged 2 years. · 

ii. Lucy, oopt. May 29, 1756; died July 26, 1766, aged 
10 years. 

(-++.) viii. N ,~'rl-I.-\.)HEL FELTO~\ (Na,thanid\ John', 
Natlumicl1), b . .\foy 9, 1714; m. July, 1741, Anna Jacobs, of 
S,Llem. They moved to Roxbury, where the birtbs of their 
children are recortled. He was called a scythe-maker in 17 46,. 
and n, blacksmith in 1785. He purchi1.Sed 11,nd sold land 1n 
Mendon, u.nd in Northborough. In 1773, Nathaniel Felton 
was one of the committee of correspondence in Roxbury. 
Capt William Heath, who was 1L general during the revolu
tion, was chairman. of the committee. Mr. Felton and family 
resided at Mi1.rlborongh, Mass., several years dm-ing the revo
lutionary wu.r. Nathaniel Felton died in Roxbury, Feb. 24. 
1807, aged 92 years, 9 mouths. His estate was settled the 
su.,ne ycu,r by Dea.. Joshua Felton and .Jesse Daggett: children 
named ,Jrn~hun, Williuiit, Edward .facksou, Ab1gnil Ridmr1l-
14011, and Mary Pond. .Yll'l:I. Felton's nu.me is written Hunuu.h 
li,elton on the Roxbury l'ecol'ds. Had 8 children. 

152·j-. i~ ~ ATIIA~lEL Ja., b. 1st or 4th, 1742; m. Mu.l'v 
"'\Yi1liamij, ~ 

l53t. ii. JosuuA, b. March 21st, 1H3: m. Marv \V'ardell. 
1Mt. iii. 'vVrr..r..r.u1, b • .\farch 18th, 174-b; m. ]~1mico Wil

155t. 
156. 
157t. 

liam~. 
iv. I!ANNAll, b. ~fay 9th, 1749; lived 08 years. 
v. SAMUEL, bn.pt. June 9th, 1751; tlied young. 
vi. ABm,HL, h. Nov. 17th, 1753; m. Joseph Ricluu·tl:

son. 
·1sst. '"Vii. l{ARY, l.>n.pt. June 27, 1756; .m. Nnthimicl W1u

<lcll. 
159t. viii. Eo,V"AI\D ,TAoKSON, b. Sept. 4th, 1758; m. Tu.mi

son Baker. 

(50.) i. STEPHEN FELTON◄, (Samuel,' John', Nathan-
·ir.l'), b, April 19th, 1710; m. Nov. 1742, Dorcas Upton b. Sept. 
4th,. 1718, dr. of. William Upton: (For Upton, Appo. K.) 
Ml'ft. Felton WWI twin to Timothy Upton. Stephen Felton 
lived on Felton Hill, but a few rods from Dea. Malachi Fel
ton's p-lace. Mr. Felton diecl in 1751, aged 41 years, leaving 
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· t\,·o minor children; the guu.rdianship of each was granted to 
Samuel :b'elton, theit· grandfather. 'l'he widow Doreu.s Feltod 
m. March 28, 1754, Nathaniel l!,elton, (No. 95). They settlen 
the estu.te of the lute Stephen Felton of Danvers. Mrs. Do1·
cas l!,eltou, d. ,L widow, ~fareh 23t·d, 1803, aged 84 years. 

160t. i. STEPHE~, JR., b. about 1744; bapt. 1746-7; m. 
Elizabeth Buker. 

161t. ii. SARAH, bapt. in 1746-7; rn. Dea. Joseph· Ross of 
Sulem. 

(52.) iii. JACOB FELTON., (Sarnuel3, John2
, Nathaniel1

), 

b. ~larch 13th, 1712-13, ih Salem, that part afterwards Dan
vers, now Peabody. Ile was cordwainer by trade, now called 
shoemaker. He settled in Marlbo1·ough about 1738, whero 
he had two uncles, Johu and Benjamin Goodale. He was a. 
senler of leather between 20 and. 30 years; the last time chosen 
in 1787, He m. about 17 40, Sarah Barrett, b. J au. la, 1715, 
<lau. of Thomas and Elizabeth (8tow) Barrett of Marlborough; 
bud one son. She d. March 26, 1742, aged 27 years. Mr. 
Felton m. 2d, in 1749, Hasadiah Howe, b. March 26, 1725, 
dau. of Ephraim Howe, and granddau. of Capt. Eleazer Howe 
all of Marlborough (_App. L.) In 1761, Jacob Felton was 
one of the si~ wu.l'dens in town; also one 0£ the committee of 
nine, for 5 yea1·s, to seat the mecting-hotise so called. In 
1762, was constable a.nd collector of taxes. In 1766, was 
chosen a committee to provide a school ma~ter for the year; 
he was grand juryman for the year 1773. He was sergeant of 
a company in 1757; and commi~sioned lieutenant July 1, 
1762, in the second military company of Marlborough, where
of Jesse Rice was captain-and Artemas "\Vu.rd of j3hrewsbury 
was colonel of the regiment. · 

In 1770, the town of Marlborough chose two committees, 
one for tho- Ea~t part, the other for the West part;· they wero 
to sell town lands, formerly to,vn ways. The West part com
mittee was Gershom Rice, Lieut. Jucob Felton and Co). Ed
ward Barnes. Jacob Felton served till his demiae in 1789. 
Lt. Felton )Vns chosen in 1777 (the year after tho Dec)arutiou 
of Independence) a selectman of the town. Jacob Felton 
bought several hundred acres in Cbeshiro county, N. H. In 
1761, tho 28 proprieto1'8 of Township Mooadnock numbers 
4 and 5 in .Oheshiro cou1ity, met at tho house of Col. Abraham 
WiJJiams in M1u·lborough, Mass., and ol1oso three assessors for 
tho Now Ilampshiro lands, viz.: Nollh Church, Lt. Jacob Fel
ton and Dr. Ebenezer Dexter. Mr. J'elton served several 
years. The places were afterwards called Fitzwilliam and 
New M~r)borougb\or Marlborough in New Hampshire. Two 
of his sons settled in Cheshire county, N. H. Jacob Felton's 
house erected in 1752 was within two furlongs northwest of 
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Marlborongh Lake .. It is now, 1886, standing about two fur
longs westerly of where it was built, one of the oh.lest houses 
in to,vn. .Mr. Felton purchased his house spot of Zerubliabel 
Rice, who married a sister of Mr. Felton's first wifo, and Mr. 
Rice was uncle to Mr. Feltou's second wife. Mrs. l!"'elton's 
tat.her, Ephraim Howe, gave them 8 acres adjoining their 
home place. Lieut. Jacob Felton died Nov. 20, 1789, in his 
77th year, and on the day his eldest son was 48 years ot age, 
and just 2H yea.rs before the compiler of t,.his Felton l<'arnily 
was bo1·n. Mrs. Felton <lied Feb. 25, 18HI, aged almost 9"= 
yen.rs. She died just 68 years- after the birth of her oldest 
daughter. The compiler wns present nt her funeral. Tho last 
fow years she could read without spectacles. She did not 
want her descer..<la.11ts to have her first or christiuu mi.me. In 
1762, a school house was built near Jacob Felton'~ where it 
stood upwards of 30 years. Lt. Fdton hud 6 children by his 
last wife. 

162t. i. JoHN, b. Nov. 9, (0. S.) 20 (N. S.) 1741; m. Persis 
Rogers.• 

163t. ii. SARAH--. b. Feb. 14, or 25, 1750-1; m. Capt. Dudley 
• Ha.rely. . 

164t. iii. STEPHEN, b. Sept. 14 (0. S.) 25 (N. S.) 1752 ; m. 
· · Levinah Stowe. 

165. iv. SILAS, b. Nov. 15, 1754; d. Sept. 4, 1775, aged 
a.lmost 21 years. 

166t. v. MATTIIIAS, b . .March 28, J 756; m. Sarah Mnynar<l. 
167t. vi. Lucy, b. July 23, 17G0; m. Theophilas Ilut·tly. 
168t. vii. JoEL, b. May 14, 17(i2; m. Susanna Hunt. 

(54.) v. MOSES IIO"WE, b. March 6, 1724-5, son of Ger
shom, and grandson of Ca.pt. Eleazer Howe, all of Marl
borough; m. about 1746,Ifounah }j'elton, b. Oct. 24, 1716, da.11. 
of Samuel Felton of Felton Hill, Salem. Moses Howe re
sided at Marlborongh, where he died July 8, 1771, aged 46 
yea.rs; his death caused by falling- from the rnof of a buil<ling-, 
about 11 days before ,Tune 27, 1771. Mrs. Howe died Nov. 
22, 1789, aged 78 years; her brother, Jacob Felton, died two 
days beforc,Nov. 20, 1789; they were both bu1·ie<l in ouo day, in 
the two oldest cemete_ries in t~e town. They had 5 children. 

169. i. GsusnoM, b. Sept. 26, 1747; d. May 20, 1752, 
aged 4 years. 

170t~ ii. SAMUEL, b. Jan. 12, 1748-9; m.·Hannah Burnap. 
17lt. iii. JoNATlCAN', b. Ang. 15, 1751; m. Eliza.beth Rob

inson. 
1.72t. iv. SARA.ll, b. Aug. 20, 1758; m. John G11Ssett. 
173t. v. Gimsno.M aflain, b. Jan. 13, 174R; m. Lovinah 

llartlott. 
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(55.) vi. SAMUEL FELTON• (S~mueP, John2
, Nathaniel1) 

b. Feb. 17th, 1718-19; m. in 1756, Mary Smith, it is Raid dau. 
of James Smith. Ile lived in Dauvers, on Felton Hill, where 
he died Feb., 1782, ag~d 63 years. His will, <luted Nov. 29th, 
1781, proved .March 5th, 1782, meutious wife and six children . 
. Their mother appointed guurdian for the three youngest child
ren. Mrs. Feltoll died Feb. 12th, 1810. Their two oh.lest 
sons were soldiers in the revolutiona1·y war. 

174.t i. _DAVID, b. April 20th, 1757; m. Hannah Swinton. 
175.t ii. ASA, b. Jan. 10, 1759; m. Mary Eppes. 
176. iii. Hu·rn, b. Nov.17th, 1761; died Aug.2gth,1766, 

aged u.lmost 5 years. 
177. iv. RUTH, b .. Aug. 29th, 1766, the day her sister 

Ruth died. 
178.t v. SARAH, b. Sept. 6th. 1768; m. Capt. Jonathan 

Lander&. 
179. t vi. SAMUEL, Jr., b. Nov. 24th~· 1772; m. Jane Doke, 

or Doak. 
180.t vii. MARY, bapt. June 15th, 1777; m. Thomas Dodge. 

(56.) vii. DAVID FELTON\ (Samw:P, Jolin2
, Nathaniel\) 

b. Nov. 6th, 1720; m., Uct., 1747, Zet·viah Howe, b. Oct. 9th, 
J 729, dau. of Gershom, and grand-dau. of Capt. Eleazer Howe, 
all of Marlborough. David lteltou was a tanner, aud settled 
in Marlborough, north side of Marlborough Lake, and about 
half a 111ile eastward of his brotncr, Jacob Felton place. In 
1762, David ~,elton move<l to Petet-sham, Mass., where his 
wifo died .June 28th, 1773, aged 43 yearR. Hem. 2d in 1774, 
Imzabeth Wilder of that town. David Felton was highway 
surveyor two years in Marlborough a11d two years in Peters 
ham. He was collector of taxes in 1775. He d. about Feb., 
1777, aged 56 years. His ,viii, duted Juue 29th, 1776,-proved 
April, 1777, mentions wifo, Elizabeth, and 9 children. Th~ 
first-named 7 children were born in Marlborough. David Fel
ton owned the lllnd now used for an engine house north si<le 
of Marlborough Lake, sometim~s called Howe's Pond and 
Williams Pond. 

181. i. ZERVIAH, b. Nov. 24th, 1748; d. Oct. 22d, 1755, 
aged 7 years. 

182.t ii. NANNB, b. Nov. 28th, 1750; m. David Stone. 
183. t iii. 'DANIEL, b. Sept. 19, (o. s.), 30, (n. s.), 1752; 

m. Lois Wilder. . . 
184.t iv. RACHEL, ,.,. Sept. 23d, 1754; m. Jonathan John• 

son. 
v. ZRRVfAH, again, b, Nov. 15th, 1756; not named 

. in the will 1776. · 
185. 
I 

186.t vi. TAMISON, b. Nov. 28th, 1758; m. Daniel Den
jamil). 
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1~7.t 

188.t 

189.t 
UJO.t 

191.t 
192. 

FJU,TON lt'Alllll,\'. 

vii. G1m1urn W1mmm, h. April 20th. I 7til ; 111. Ir an
nuli Oliver. 

viii. Pm:111~, h. in Petcr::ilmm, :Supt. 1 :!t.h; 176a ; 111. 

Lemuel Stimson. 
ix. AMOS, b. Sept. 18th, 1765; m. Sarah Putnu.111. 
x. NADBY, or Abigail, b. July 26th, 17137; m. Caleb 

Pierce. 
xi. LYDIA, b. Feb. 10th, 1770; m. Jedediah Howe. 

xii. DAVID, Jr., b. Sept., 1772; not nu.med in the will 
of 1776. 

(58.) ix. BENJAMIN DEA.LAND, ,Tr., son of Bl'l1jamin 
and Mnry Dealnnd of Snlem, m., Sept. 27t.h, 1744, Elizabeth 
Felton, b. Nov. 19, 1723, du.u. l'f 8amuel l◄,dto11, of Feltuu 
Rm, Sulem~ (See App. ).1. for Dealand.) Some Benj. Deuluud 
collector of tuxes in Danver~, 1756. He die<l uhout 1804. In 
January, 1805, Capt Nathan Feltun, of Danvers, waR a<lminis
trator of the lu.te Benjtitmin Dealand's esta.te, the widow lJeu
land was living. • They bad 4 or more children. 

193.t i. BEN.JAllIN, Jr., b. Aug., 1745; m. Mary Haywood. 
194,t ii. ELIZABETH, b. about.Oct.,1748; m. Ebenezer Howe. 
195,t iii. llANNAII, bapt. June 8, 1754; Samuel l3eaves. 
196. iv. MARY. b. NO\?, 20, 1773; m. John :Mackin tire. 

Mrs. M. was living in 1804. 
Widow K,itherine Dealand (Deland, Duln.nd,writteu 3 ways) 

taught a school in James Houlton's house before there waR a 
school-house in that pa.rt of Salem afterwaru~ Danvers. She 
taught from 1709 to 1713, t\n<l the latter year rccnived £5.for 
teaching school She wa.s the mothet· of Benjamiu De,\lu,nd, 
Sen., na.med i\bove. 

(59.) x. ZACHARIAH' FELTON, (Samuel', John2, 

Nathaniel',) b. Feb. 20, 1725-6 ; m. Dec., 1754, Tamison Up
ton, b. Sept. 1st, 1733, dau. of James Upton, who was brother 
of Dorcas Upton, that married Stephen ~,elton a.hove named, 
No . .,pO .. Zachariah Felton livet.l ou Felton Hm, oow cnllctl 
Mt. Plewmut, in Peabody, where he died March 23d, 1780, 
aged (on grnvestone 64 years) 54 years. His will,. dated Dan
vers, Aug. 19th, 1776, prond Ma;t 2d, 1780 ; his widow, Tam
ison, the executrix; she had the Negro servant, Fortune. He 
gave his homestead to his nephew, Amos Felton. He gave 
some property to three more of bis nephews, viz: Stephen,· 
John and Asa l!,elton. He gave £18 6s. to hia cousin, Marv 
Sprague, daughter of Ebenezer Sprague. The gunrdiu.nship 
of Amos Felton, his ne~hew, 14 yenl's of ag-e, was ~ranted Ma.y 
1780, to Mrs. Tami1Wn Felton. Mrs. Tamison Fo1ton nu~rricd 
May, 17:38, John Dodgo. 
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(ol.) ii. ,TOTTN Fl~LTON1 (.Jo/m:1, ./i)/1112, Nutha11il'l1
,) h. ,Tuly 

2tld, 172:J; 111. Nov., 1744, l~lizahcth Smith. They lived iu 
Danvers, at l•,clton Corner; it was then near the centre of tho 
town of Danvers. In May, 1770, Mr. Felton, with his brother 
Ebenezer Felton, sold s0111e lnnd to John Felt of Salem. In 
1787, his brother, T-imothy Felton, wns appointed his guard
ian. He died in 1801, ug-ed about 78 years. Suppose they 
1111d one dau~hter. Jolin Felton's estate was settled by 
Timothy Felton. :Mrs. Felton was living in 1770. 

197. i. Elizabeth, died Aug .. 2d, 1805 ; supposed age about 
60 years. · 

(65.) vi. ARCHELAUS MACKINTIRE m.Abi~ail Fel
ton, bapt. Feb. 28d, 1728-9, duu. of John and Mary l!"'elton-
No. 17. In 1785, they lived in Heading, Mass., and in 1794, 
then of Heading, sold land in Danvers, near Timothy Felton's 
place, to William Goodale, of Danvers. M1·. Mackintire m·. 
Miss Felton Feb. 5, 1761. - Suppode they had three 01· more 
children. 

1 

(67. viii. WILLIAM UPTON, b. July, 1703,(son of Wm. 
and grandson of ,John Upton, who cnme from England to 
Amcriea about 1650) ; rn. Dec. 9, 1755, for his second ,vifo, 
Ifauuah Felton, bapt. ,July 15, 1732, dau. of John and Mary 
l!'elton, (No .. 17.) Had no children. ::Yfr. Upton was the eld
.cst brothe1· of Dorcas Upton, who m., fil'!lt, Stephen Felton, 
(No. 50); m., second, Nathaniel Felton, (No. 95). 

(68.) ix. ELISHA FELTON\ (John3
, John2, Nathan

iel',) bnpt. in SuJem, Dec. 30, 1738. He learned the tanners 
trade in Muri borough, Mo.~s., where he was living in 1752 and 
1757. He muvecl to Amhet-st, N. H., where he nucl his brother 
'\Villiam had lnnd given them by their father. He wn:3 a tan
uc:· and fu1·mer in Amherst. Hem. R.-whel Holt and Irnd six 
children. EfoJha Felton d. Sept. 2, 1805, n.gcd 72 years. Mr!!. 
Rachel Felton d. Oct. 27, 1807, aged 67 ycurs. 

197¼. i. JonN, b. Mny 29, 1769; d. young. 
W7½. ii. SAMUEL, b. Sept. 14, 1771 ; d. young. 
197f; iii. MARY, b. July 10·, 1774; d. Nov. 17, 1774, aged 

4 months. · 
198.t iv. Jom,, agniu, b. Dec. 15, 1777; m. Lydia Muzzey, 

or Mussey. . 
199.t v. RAcnEL, b. Oct. 10, 1779; m. ,foseph Robertson. 
200. t vi. ELISIIA, b. Oct. 8, 1781 ; m. Lydia Wilkins. 

(70.) xi. WILLIAM FELTON*, (John3, John2, Nathaniel',) 
bapt. \ll Salem, Nov. 7, 1736; m. Rebecca---., and settled 
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at Amherat, N. H. He had land in Temple, N. TI., and prob
ably <l. there in 1775, aged 89 · yent'R. The administrators of 
his estate wore hi& hro.ther, Elisha Felton of Amherst, anti 
·widow Rebecca Felton of Temple. Tho estate settled in Oct. 
1775. 'fhere were 145 d:ft'erent articles uam~d in the inven
tory. Iu 1775 widow l!,clton and one son, under 16 years of 
nge, were living in Temple, N. H. 

201 .. We have not the sou's uame. 

(73.) xiv. TIMOTHY FELTON4, (John3, John2, Natlianiel1
) 

bnpt. Dec. 19, 1742; m. in 1765, Hannah Proctor, a sistet· of 
Capt. Jonathan Proctor, late of Danvers, and grand.dun. of 
'l'homdike Proctor, Sen., of Salem. Timothy Felton lived 
between one and two furlongR from Felto11's Corner, Danvm·s. 
ln 17!16 be solcl land for a school-house at F.eltou's Comer. It 
stood but a fo,v rods from the one now (1885) stimding- in Fel
tonvillc, Peabody, Mass. Timothy Felton <l. Oct. 12, 1811, 
n~ed. 69 years. He was a soldier in tho revolntiouary war. 
llis cstnte settled by his sou, Nathan Felton, Esq., of Danvers. 
Mrs. Hannah Felton d. Sept. 19, 1815, (4 days before the 
great New England gale,) aglld 72 yrs. They had 8 chil<lren. 

202.t i. TIMOTIIY, JR., b. Dec. R, 1765; m. Polly Putnam. 
203. t ii. HANN All, b. Aug. 4, 1766; m. Nathaniel 1!.,elton, 

(No. 288.) 
204.t iii: NATHAN, b. June 15, 1770; m. Lydia. Proctor. 
205.t iv. DESiltE, b. June fl, 1778; m. Amos Putmlm .. 
20R. t v. EnENEZER, b. Nov. 25, 1775 ; bapt. next day; he 

lived 74 vears. 
207,t vi. Jo1JN. b. April 25, 1779, ho.pt. same day; m. 

Phebe Goodale. 
208.t vii. MARY, b. Dec. 17, 1781; m. StP.phen Proctor. 
209t viii. BETSEY, b. Oct. 17, 1789; m. Capt. Moses Preston. 

(74.) i. EBENEZER FOSTEH, (we have fouu<l one bom 
May 10, 1713, and one born Aug. 28, 1710,and ouo born Nov. 
21, 1715); m. Lydiu Felton, bapt. Dec. 28, 1712, in Salem, dau. 
of Sk0lt011 Felton (No. 21.) Supposed Mr. Foster resided in 
Worcestc1· county, and had three or more children. Prohahly 
these numes below were thbir child1·en: (Tnken from Ou.kham 
records.) 

210. i. Lieut. EnENEZER, Ja., b. about 1n2; m. Ifonnah 
--- . and hnu 11 children iu Onkhum. Ho 
was I\ town oiHcur mu.uy yem-s, un<l ti. M1\l'ch 
10, 1811, uged 79 you.rs. Mt~. IIu.mmh Jlo!4ter 
<l • .b.,cb. 21 or 22, 1808, aged 68 yeurs.. They 
hucl 7 sons a.r,d 4 daughters. :M:r. Fo@tor wus 
an innholclcr in 1763. 
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::211. ii. SKELToN, publislie<l Oct., 17GG, to Hannah Hin<ls 
of Rutlu.n<l, Muss. llc was co11stahlc, assessHr 
and-solcctman several years in Oakham. \Vith
out <lonbt I.le was graml-sou of Skelton Feltoll 
(No. 21.) 

:212. iii. BENJAMIN, pnb. Feb., 1779, to Deborah ;Fitts, both 
-of OakJ1am. He wa-s a town officer several 
.years. Selectman, 1782:; assessor, 1784, 1785. 
He had tw~ er mo1-e sous. His will dated 
lfo.rch, 1808; set up ,Tune, Bll. 

213. iv. SAMUEL, pub. Dec., l786, to Patt.y Williams, both 
of Ou.kharn. 'J'hey had 6 children. 

Ebenezer, Jr., h. ii, 1769, (son <tf Lieut. Ebenezer); a select-
man iu Oakham, 1802 to 1805. · - · 

(75.) ii. JOSEPH HOULTON, b .. in Salem, Jan. 30, 
1710-11; son of James Houlton, Sen., of Salem, (No. 3). He 
m. H.cbecca --, doubtless Uebecca ~'cltor., wbo \Vas bapt. in 
Sal0111, l!,el:,. 7, 1714; dau. of Skelton l!.,clton (No. 21.) In 
1732, Skelton Felton sold land iu Salem to Joseph Houlton, 
Jr. He was abo11t 30 years younger than his cousin of the 
same name. Joseph and Hobecca Houlton resi<lctl in Hop
kinton, Mass., iu 1735, 1736, where they had the births of 4 
-children recorded. He probably weut back to Salem and set
tled his brother's, Ju.mes Houlton, estate. He soon afterwards 
movcu to N e,v Salem plautatiou, with his brothcr-in-hL\v, David 
Felton, (No. 84.) Ile waR the Joseph Houlton called one of 
the first settlers in that place, where he was crne of New Sa
le,11 assessors, after the phice was incorpot·ated in 1753. His 
grandson, Joseph Houlton, was the founder of' Houlton, Me. 
Joseph and Rebecca. Houlton, ,ve suppose, had seven or more 
~hildren, a11d probably born in th1·ee towus, Salem, Hopkiu .. 
ton and New Salem. · 

214. 

215,t 

216. 

217.t 

218. 
210. 
220. 

i. MARY, b. May 1, 1731; m. Ju.mes Cragin of New 
Snlem. 

ii. SARAH, b~ Aug.13,1732; m.JamesFeltonofNcw 
Salem (No. 256.) 

iii. RuTn, b. March 2, 1734-5; m. --- Ballard of 
· New Sulem. 
iv. J .. uu:s, b. in Hopkinton Julf 1; 1736; m. Lois 

. ---; scttlc<l in N cw Sukm. 
v. l~LIZAUJi:TU, m. William Willson. 

vi. IlANNAII, m. Job Smith. 
vii. NANCY, m. Willium KclJogg. 

(76.) iii. JOSEPH FELTONt, (Skeltoni, Nathaniel*, Nathan• 
iezt,) bapt. Aug. 14, 1715; m. in.1736, Ma1·y T1·ask of Salem. 
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Had 11 or more children; the 4 oldest were b:ipt. in Snfcm. 
Ifo moved to Rnthuul in 1744. where he was!\ fonce viewer in 
1752 and 175!l. In Jnne. 1762, the pni-t of Rutland callel{ 
'· Hut.lanu West \Vi ng" was incorporute<l a town and called 
Oukh::i.m. .Mr. Felton was a fence view-er severnl vears in 
Onk:111an. He wus survovor and collector of taxes in 1784. 
Mrs. ).fory ]'elton d. in Oakham, Jim. 16, 1801, in ht:ir 85th 
yenr. They Ii veil husbn.uu aml wifo 64 years. · Joseph lt'elton 
d. in the same town Feb. 14, 1803, in bis 88th year. 

221t. i. HAN~AH. b. AllA'. 1~. 1737; m. :Moses Ilumilton. 
222t. ii. BENJAMIN, b. March 12, li39; bupt. April, 1 ~39; 

m. Jennie Dority. 
223. iii. SARAH, b. Oct. 21, 1741; m. --

Hartford, Ct. 
Curtis, of 

224t. iv. HEPnsrnAn, b. Aug. 21, 1743; m. Capt. Wymau 
Hoyt. 

225.t 
226. 
'),)7 t -- . 

v. DESIRE, b. Ang. 21, 1746; m. Joshua Slayton. 
vi. BETSEY, b. Ang. 29, 1748. 

vii. SKEL·roN, b. Dec. 21, (n. s.) 175-0; m. Silence 
ll~& . 

228.t viii. MAR~, b. Jan. 17, 1753; m. Joseph Ayres. 
229.t ix. LYDIA. b. July 3, 1755; m. Lt. Sampson Weth-

erell. · 
230. x. IsADEL, b. March 23, 1759. 
231. xi. JonN, h. Oct. 21, 1761 ; d. of canker-rash Nov. 

7, 1775, age 14 years. 
231½. xiL A duu., said to hu.1,·e bee11 a twin, d. of cunker

r..tsh Nov. 13, 1775. 
232,t xiii. ADIGAIL; m. :i\fontgomery Bartlett. 

(77.) iv. JACOB SHA \V, of Leicester, m., March 16, 
1753, Auna 'lt.,elton of Rutlaml, Mass., b~tp,. in 1717, dun. of 
Skdton Felton, (No. 21). '!'hey were living in Rutli\nu in 
1757. In 17<il, .1oi-;cph ltelton, of Rntlund, was :ippoi11tl'<l hy 
the ,T ttdga a.J.ministru.to1· of the estate of the luto Jacob 8lmw 
-0f Ruthmu. 

(7!>.) vi. SA~fUI~L,, TIA YWOOD, of Ifolclcn, m., Murch 
1, 174-l-5, Hephs1hct11 Fulton ot Hutlitntl, bapt.Jun. 22, 1722-8, 
dau. ot' Skelton Fclt<>n. (No. 21). Mr. Hay,vood WllS a prom
inent and inilucntiu.l citizen of' IIolc.lcn, Mu.ss. llo wns Relcct
mu.n muuy yen.rs. 'rhcy had 11 chilclreu. 

283. i. Euz.\BETn, b. April 18, 1746; d. young. 
234. ii. R1rn!WCA, b. Oct. 21, 1747; <l. young. 
235. iii. ELlZABETU, b. March 10, 1748-9; m., Oct.11, 1770; 

'\Yillou1?hby Prescott, of Concord, Mass. 
236. iv. REBECCA, b. Oct. 21, 1750. 
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237. v. lIEPHSIDAH, b. July 25, 1752. 
238. vi. HANNAH, b .. April 23, 1754; m., June 13, 1779, 

James Lamb, of Paxton, Mass. 
239. vii. RUTH, b. May 9, 1756. 
240. viii. LuoINDA, born Dec. 17, 1757; m.., July, 1782, 

Aoel Jones, of Holden, Mass. 
241. ix. SAA!UEL, b. Nov. 26, 1759; died young. 
242. x. SAMUEL, again, b. March 10, 1762; m., April 22, 

1784,H.uth Melvin, of Holden. Samuel Hay
wood, a revolutionary pensioner, died in Rut
land, Feb. 27, 1841. 

243. xi. ROLAND, b. J uue 12, 1766. 

(80.) vii. ,JOHN GROUT of Rutland, m. March 8, 1747-8, 
Ruth Felton of Rutland, ha.pt., May 1725, da.u .. of Skelton · 
Felton; (No. 21.) 

. (81.) JOHN FEL'l'ON4, (John3, Nathaniel', Nathaniel1), m • 
.April 13th, 1743, Hannah Kimball, both ·of Marblehead. Ho 
d. in 1757. Mrs. Felton, administered on his estate. The es-. 
tate iuventorial in 1758 .. They had 3 daughters. Dec. 21, 1758, 
Hannah Felton, sup. the mother m. Thomas Skinner. 

244. i. SARAH, supposed m.- July 1765, Benjamin Bowdon. 
245. ii. Lrnu, supposed m. Dec. 1768, Wm. Hichardson. 
246. iii. HANNAH, supposed m. Dec. 1773, Samuel Ashton. 
-The above marriages all in Marblehead, :Mass. 

(82.) ii. ISAAC WILLIAMS, m. June 1746, Mary Felton, 
dau. of John and Sarah Felton- of Marblehead. They were 
living in 1761. 

(83.) iii. FRANCIS rELTON', (John3
, Natlianiel2, Nathaniel1), 

b. Aug.15,1726; m. in 1750, Mehitable Kimbnll, b. Dec. 22, 1726, 
dau. of 'l'homua. and Mohit1iblo Kimi.mil of Mnrblehca<l. M1"11. 
l!'oltou d • .Aug. G, 1766, age 39 yours. He m. 2 in 1768, llnu
nuh Tm·11or, b. Jun. 23, 1734, tlnu. of Isunc und :Mury 'l'uruor • 
.lfrnucis ~'oltou wus town clerk ot Mm·blohoad sovernl years, 
u.ud u prominent m1'n in tho town.· "July 18, 1774, Capt. 
Francis :D'olton of Marblehead gu.ve two quiutnls of Fish to the 
poor of Boston/' In 1775, two of his sons, Jobu and Samuel 
were:in the u.rmy in Col. John Glovers Marblehead regiment 
consisting of 584 pet'Sons, soldiers, mostly :fishermen. Capt. 
Felton d. a.bout 1794, aged 68 years. His estate was settled 
that year by Joshua Prentiss, the administrator. His widow 
was then living. Capt. F~lton had 16 children. 

247. i. Ml:BITABLB, b. Feb. 9, 1751; d. Nov. S, the same 
year •. 
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248. ii. MEHITA.DLE, b. in 1752, d. May 23, 1759, aged 7 
yea.rs. . 

249t. iii. JOHN, b. Mar. 19, 1753, m. Rebecca Larkin. 
250. iv. FRANCIS Jr., b. Aug 18. 1754; rl. May 24, 1774, 

aged 19 years, 9 months. 
251t. v. S.utuEL, b. Dec.14.1755; m. Esther Porter. 
252. vi. MARY, b. Ma.r.·4, 1757; d. same month,· aged 1 

week. 
253. vii. DANIEL, b, June 27, 1758; d. Dec. 8, 1816, aged 

58 years. It is supposed by persons that he 
m. and had a son, Francia, who lived in Salem. 

254. viii. MEHITA.BLE, b. Dec. 23, 1761. 
255. ix. THOMAS, b. Mar. 14, 1764; lost suddenly at sea, 

Jan. 7, 1782, aged 18 years. 
256. x. SARAH, b. Oct. 29, 1765. 

2
2
5
57
8• ~!· L Two sons, b. June 20, 1769; both d. same day. . xu. J_ 

259t. xiii. JAMES, b. July 22, 1770; m. Ruth Smith. , 
260. xiv. ELIAS TURNER, b. Apr. 9, 1772; d. May 17, 1774, 

the· same month his brother Francis, aged 2 
years. 

261. xv. MARY, b. June 21, 1776. 

(84.) DAVID :E'ELTON• (Ebenezer, NathanieP, NathanieV), 
b. m 1711; bapt. Feb. 21, 1713; m. Nov. 1736, Rarah Houlton, 

. b. Apr. 10, 1715, <lau; of Ju.men Houlton Sr. of Snlem, No. 3 in 
the genealogy. David Felton wu.s joiner, u hou~e cttrpenter, 
and moved about 1740, to plantation ot New tialem, now m 
Franklin County Mass. He sold 80me Jund in Salem in Feb. 
in 1739-40, and soon afterwards bought huul in New Salem. 
Mrs. Sarah Felton d. Dec. 15, 1790, aged 75 yenrs. Ilusbund 
and ~fe 54 yeal'!5. David Felton d."'Mar. 20, 1792, ageu 81 
years. (Gravestones in New Salem.) · 

262t. 

263t. 

264. 

i. JAMES, bu.pt. in Su.tern, Oct. 8, 1738; m. Sarah 
Houlton .. 

ii. EnENEZD, supposed b. in 1741; bapt. in New da
lem, Sept. 1743; m. Hannah Page. 

iii. DAVID, Ja., bapt. Muy 1746. 

(85.) ii. ISAAC SOUTHWICK, sup. b. in 1720,son of' Ben
jamin and Sarah(Southwick)Southwick ot' Reading, Mass.; m. 
Esther Felton, dau. of Dea. Ebenezer and ,lehoudan Felton of 
Now Salem, Mass. Ml"s. Sa1'Uh Southwick named above was 
dau. of Isaac South,vick of Ret\uing Mass. We suppose fanac 
and Esther Southwick lived in Danvers, afterward New Salem. 
Isaac Southwick was asoldi€:r in 1756, in Capt. Job.u Burk's Co., 



l!'ENTON FAMILY. 35 

111· Col. Williams Regiment in the expedition against Canada. 
He d. soon after his return home near the close of the year of 
1756. They had 3 chil<lren. · , 

In January, 1757, Benjamin Felton of New Salem, uncle to 
the children, was their guardian aud administrator of the es
tate. He rented the place 15 years, supposed till the son was 
of age in 1772. 

265. i. BENJAMIN, supposed was bapt. in Danvers, July 16 
1751; in 1772, he was called of Northampton, 
Mass. 

266. ii. MEHITABLE, lived many years in New Salem and 
.... vicinity. 

267. iii. SARAH, was living in Hatfield, Mass., in 1772. 

(86.) iii. EBENEZER FELTON\ (Ebenezer, Nathanie'f!-, 
Nathaniel1

,), b. aboqt 1721, ha.pt. Dec. 3, 1727 in Salem, he 
went with his parents to New Salem, where he m. June 24, 1753 
Lydia. Stacy. Had 4 or more children. Mr. Felton was living 
in 1792, for his nephew was called Ebenezer Felton Jr. of New 
Salem. 

268. 
269t. 
270. 
271t. 

i. LYDIA, bapt. May, 1755. 
ii. STEPHEN, b. Oct. 22, 1756; m. Sally Daland. 

iii. DANIBL, b. iu 1759; d. Sept. 4, 1777, aged 19 years. 
v~. LYDIA, a.gain, bapt. March, 1765; m. Jacob l!ar

wood. 

(87.) iv. AMOS FELTON', (Ebenezer, Nathaniel.1, Nathan
iel1,) b • .J uue 5, 1724, a,ul went to N t~w Salem· with his father'i:1 
family, where hem. in 1770, Hannah Neu.I, b. Aug. 25, 1742. 
ThiM family lived in Shutesbury, in th~ part set oft' to New Sa-
lem in Feb. 1824. · 

Amos ll,elton d~ Jan. :?O, 1806, aged 81 years. His will dated 
J\tne 2, 1800, proved ,April 1806, mentions 4 children. "\Viel• 
ow Hu.unuh Felton d. in New Salem Oct. 21, 1836, aged 94 
years, 2 months. 

272t. i. AMos, J1t:, b. Dec. 5, 1779; m. Lydia King. 
2n.. . ii. HANNAH, living in 1800. 
274. m. CATHBRL"(K, b. Aug. 26, 1784; m. Charles Felton. 
275. iv. JoHN, had lu.nd in New Salem in 1806. 

(88.) v .. BENJAMIN FELTON\ (Ebenezer, Nathaniel', 
Natha11iel1,) b. iu 1727, and bu.pt. same year. He lived in New 
Salem and settled the estate ot' his brother-in lu.w, Ii:io.ac South
wick, and wua guardian to their children. Probably had been 
one of the Relectmeh of the town; many of the town accounts 
,vere destroyed by fire some ao ye11.rs u.go. Benjamin Felton 
m. 1st, Miss - Rich, who lived only a !e,v months; m~ 2d. 
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widow ~fary (Pierce) Conkey, widow of Dr. Alexander Conkey 
of New 8nlem, who d. :B1cb. 8, 1773 aged 3:', years. Be11jamin 
]folton d. March 21, 1813 aged 87 yeti.rs. Mrs. Mary ~\ilton, 
April 5, 182g, aged 80 years. They had 5 children, and livl!<l 
on the western side of New Salem neu.r Shutesbury. -

276t. 

277. 
278t. 
279t. 
280t. 

i. ELIZAUETU, sup. b. u.bout 1777; m. Dr. Za.ccheus 
Ricluu·dsou. 

ii. MARY, b. in 1780. d. Oct. 26, 1812 a~ed 32 years. 
iii. BENJAMlN JR., b. in 1782; m. Hcphs1bah Orcutt. 
iv . .A.BRAHAM, b. May 1784; m. Bethin.h Pierce. 
v. EBENEZER, b. ],eb. 8, 1788; d. in 1864 aged 76 

years. 

(91.) viii. NATHANIEL FELTON4,(Ebenezer1, Natlumief, 
Nathaniel\) bapt. May 31, 1730, in Old Salem and at 1we of 
10 years weut with his parents to New Salem. He m. !Iary 
"Whiting Nov. 1706. lie d. in 1800 or 1801 aged 70 years. 
His will <lated June 9, 1800, i,roved March 3, 1801. Names 3 
children. 

281t. 
282. 
283t. 

i. MARY, m. Isaac Page. 
ii. HANNAH, d. unm. aged between 60 o.ud 70 years. 

iii. NATIIANIEL Jn., m. Lucindu. Reynolds. 

(94.) i. JONATHAN TARBELL, b. Feb. 14, 1719-20; (s. of 
Dea. Cornelius Tarbell of Salem Village, now iu Danvers, u.ucl 
first representative to the General Court trom thn.t town,) m. 
Nov. 1741, :Mary Felton bupt. July 29, 1721, dau. of Jonathan 
Felton-, Sr. April 19, 1775, JonMhan Tarbell lost n. gun n.t 
or near Lexington. In February, 1776, ti.o General Cou~·t vo
ted to pn.y Jomithan Tu1·hell, £2 and 11 shillings fo1· a. 
lost gun on the 19th of April, 1775. Jonathan Tarl,ell(or per
haps hIB son) WM n :ml<licr and iu Capt. Samuel Eppes Uo. in 
17i5. 

284, 1. JONA TUAN TA1tm:LL, ,In., perhaps 1i soldier in the 
Revolution. 

(95.) H. NATH ANll~L ]'ELTON• (Junathan3
, N,1.t/1aniel', 

Nathaniel1,) bapt. :\lny 5, 1728; m. March 2~, 1754, Mrs. Dor
cas Felton, ,viduw of Stephen Feltou(No. 50). He settled on 
Mt. Pleasant, 11cur Dea. Mn.lnc:hi Felton's place. lie d. Feb. 
8, 1776, ao-ed 53 ymu-s. His will, <lated Dec. 30, 1775, prov~d 
April 1776, mentions wifo, Dorcus, t11e exocntrix, and the 4 
children. The widow, Dorcas Felton, d . .March 23, 1803,aged 
84 ycnrs. · 

285t. i. ANNA; b. Nov. 5, 1754; m. Du.niel Prince. 
286t. ii. MARY, b .. March 28, 1756; m. John Eppes, Jr. 
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287. iv. DoncAs, b. Jan. 26, 1758; d. a very aged :eerson. 
288t iv. NATHANIEL Jn., b. Aug. 5, 1759; m. Mary Prince. 

(97.) iv. ANTHONY FELTON\ (Jonathan3, Nathaniel2, 
Nathaniel',) bapt. before tbe year 1736; m. in 1763, Elizabeth 
Prichard of Boxford, Mass. They settled in Danvers, ·where 
Mrs. Felton d. Aug.· 2, 1781. The birth of one child on the 
Danvers records. Mr. Felton m. 2d, about 1782, Elizabeth 
Nichols, who d. Aug. 2 (the same day of the mouth as his first 
wife), 1808. Ant~ony Felton d. April 26, 1789, sup. aged 
about 60 years. 

289t. i. JEDEDIAH, b. May 15, (bapt. 22), 1768; m. Mary 
· Proctor. 

(99.) vi. STEPHEN WHITTEMORE'af Salem, m.March 
18, 1762, Ruth Felton, bapt., May 25, 17 40; dau. of Jonathan 
and Rebecca Felton of Salem. Mr. Whittemore was a. marin
er. His estate was settled in 1778, by his widow, Ruth Whit
temore, with Jonathan Tarbell and Nathaniel Felton, sureties. 

(100.) vii • .A.RCHELAUS FELTON', (Jonathan', Nathanie'l2, 
Nathaniel1

), bapt. May 1740; he was in Marlboro in 1756; that 
year, when 16 years of age, was in Capt. \Villiam Williams 
Company in the service of No. 4, also in his company in 1760 • 
.A. large number of troops of the Colony were called into ser
vice between 1756 and 1760. In 1757 were two large compa
nies organized in Marlboro, Mass.; the following Feltons were 
in Col. Abraham Williams Conip·any; Jacob Felton sergeant, 
David Felton, Elisha Felton and Archelaus Felton. Arche
laus Felton m. Elizabeth Hunter, b . .April, 1745, dau. of Edw. 
Hunter Sr., of Marlboro; was the mother of his children; shed. 
Feb. 9, 177 4, agtJd 29 years. Ile m. 2d, Sept. 177 4, · Lydia New
ton, b. in Marlboro Nov. 27, 1749, dau. of Micah Newton: 
Mr. Felton settled in tho north-east part of Marlboro, and waa 
a tauuer by trade. His bark mill stone is now a house door 
atone for his grandson, Edward FE>lton. 

Mr. Wm. Newton, no,v,·of Shrewsbury and aged 76 years, 
was born and brought up iu Marlboro near ArcheJana Felton'a 
place, informed me lately that Mr. Felton said he never at
tended school but three evenings, and then to learn to cipher. 

In 1787 .Archelaus Felton was a fence viewer, a tythingman, 
and one of a committee of 7 to seat the meeting house for 5 
years. Re was an assessor in Marlboro 16 years, 1783 to 1799, 
aud selectman in 1790. He died Mar. 30, 1825, aged 85 years; 
lived witl\ his second wife 50 years. She · died Dec. 29, 1884, 
aged 85 vears.· ' 

Among the baptismsin the . Middle Parish, Salem, now 
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J;>eabody, Arebela.us Felton is recorded as son of John and 
Rebecc~ Felton; probably a mistake for Jono.than and Rebec
ca. Felton. He was uncle-to Nathaniel ~,elton, who was born 
in 1759, and died in Danvers in 1836. Archelaus ],elton was 
a large man, but not corpulent. 

291.t i. BETSEY, b. Nov. 11, 1766; m. John Weeks. 
292.t ii. ·WILLIAM, b. Oct. 4, 1768; m. Catherine Hunt. 
293.t iii. SARAH, b. Sept. 8, 1770; m . .Aar.on Morse. 
294.t iv. JonN, b. April 27, 1772; m. Olive Piper. 

(101.) viii. DANIEL FELTON4, (Jonathan3 , Nathaniel2, 
Nathaniel1

), bapt. March 11, 1743; m., Dec., 1765, Abigail 
Cook of Danvers. Mr. Feltou was a potter by tra<le, un<l set
tled in Needham, supposed at a pince culle<l Connecticht Cor
ner near Dedham line. His will, dated Aug .. 4, 1815, proved 
Feb. 3, 1829, mentions wife Abigail, sou Lmac, the executor, 
and da.u. Rebecca. Guild. Daniel Felton d. Dec., 1828, (Need
ham records 83 years), 85 years. 

295. i. ABIGAIL, b. about 1767; d. Feb. 25, 1813, aged 46 
years. 

296. t ii. REBECCA, b. about 1770 ; m. Joseph Guild. 
297.t iii. IsAAc, b. about 1777; m. Anna. Richards. 

(102.) i. DANIEL FELTON',(Daniel.3,NathaniPP,.Nathaniel1). 
m. Aug. 5, 1750, Sarah Martin, 'dau. of ,John Martin and 
grand dau. of Rooert Martin, all of Marblehead. He wus a 
blacksmith. After the death of his mother, in 17G3, thev mov
ed into the western purt of the Stute. In l 7G4, when livin.!l at 
Rutland, Mass., hml 6 children with t-liem, ull bum in Murble
hend. Soon uft<.wwu.l'd!i they settled nt Greenwich, ).fa1-1s., 
where they rcsidet.l 80 01· more yl!1u-s. .M.1~ Harnh Ifulton was 
living iu 1797. Snp. hy ijOmo of thcir-dosce1ufa11t:; tlmt lh11id 
Jtclton liwtl about 90 ycu1-s. 

Their childrun wc1-u prolmhly not nil in this ortlor. Throo 
ol<lcst 1101111 were 1-1oltliet"M in 177&, aml 11fforwur1h~. 

208i", 

299. 
300. 

801t. 

802t. 
308. 
304. 

i. JA.m:.~, b. !\bout 17&:?; m. twicu, MiH11 HaunHtloll 
aud Mies Olivo Sumsou. 

ii. RuTu, living iu Rutluuil, Muss., in 1764. 
iii. SARAH, b. before 1764; it is said m. six times, all 

sea captains. 
iv. DANIEL; J1i., sup. b. about 1759; m. Polly Dur

ling. 
v. Roun·r, b. Doc. 27, 1760; m. Sylvia Darling. 

,'!}· 'fuoMAS, living in 17U4. 
Vli. IIANNAII, living in 1764. 
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305t. viii. MARTIN, was a blacksmith; ru. Mchitable Il!.lin-
croft. 

306. i.x. POLLY, d. unmarried. 
307. x. BETHIAII, m. - Kemfield. 
308. xi •. REBECCA. 

(103.) ii. THOMAS FELTON', (Daniel', NatlLaniet2, Na
thaniel1,) m. July 1754, ·Hannah Halfpenny, b. Oct. 28, 1733, 
both of Marblehead. In 1766, they bought land of Robert 
Hooper of Marblehead. Thomas Felton, like his father, waa a. 
blacksmith. He us€:d to visit on Felton Hill, near the begin
ing of this century, said the late Moses Preston of Peabody. 
Mr. Felton d. Dec. 20 or 22, 1804, or in 1805,. aged 73 years, 6 
mouths. Widow Hannah Felton, ~'eb. 4, 1822, aged 88 vears, 
3 months. Marga1·et Halfpenny, b. 1711-12; cl. April 28,"1794, 
aged 82 years; supposed mother of Mrs. Hannah Felton. 
T·homas and Hannah Felton had 11 children. 

309. 

310. 

311. 

312. 

313 

314. 

315. 

316. 

317. 

ll18. 

310. 

i. HANNAH, b. May 8, 1756, Saturday ; d. Sept. 
3, 1'147, aged 1 year 4 months. 

ii. SARAD, b. August 22, 1757, Monday; m. Thomas 
Gale. 

iii. THOMAS, J n., b. April 13, 1859, Friday ; m. Mar-
. tha Conway. . 

iv. fuNNAll, b., Feb. 15, 1761, Sunday; d. August 
29, 1765, aged 4½ years. 

v. JOHN, b. ,June 17, 1763, Saturday; lost at sea in 
1778, u~d 15 years. · 

vi. MAROARE'r, h. August 15. 17~5; Thursday; m. 
. Joseph Prutt. 

vii. DANIEL, b. Oct. 7, 1767, Wednesday; d. Nov, 
13, 1781,agcd 14yeurs. 

viii. JA~rns, b. Nov. 9, 1760, Thursday; d. August 
81., l"i70, uged O months. · 

ix. J.AMKS, uguin, Dec. 27, 1771, Fridny; m. Mary 
ll1-onks. 

i. A ttun b. Nov. 0, 1776, '.l'hmiidny; <l. sumo tliLy, 
uged 2 hours. · 

xi. ll,UINAII, b. April 7, 1777, 'l'uet1uuy; d. sumo 
yet1r, uged l½ months. 

' I I 

(104.) · iii. A siste1· of. tha above Thomus Felton, Sen., m. 
--- Nutt, supposed John Nutt, Capt. John Nutt. In 1763 
her brother, Daniel Felton, sold tbeit· place in Marblehead to 
John Nutt,· before they moved to Rutlu.nd and Greenwich. 
Her b1 other, 'l'homWI Felton, snys his sister Nutt, died i0t 
1781 Iu 1772-78, Capt. John Nutt of' Miu·bloheu.d wuschosen 
one of a committee on grievances, u.nd in 177 4 one of commit-

• 
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tee of correspondence. The first-named committee were : 
Azor O1;ue, Elbri~,ge Gerry, Thomas Gel'ry, Jr., Joshua Orne 
and Capt .. John ~ utt. Capt. Nutt died before April, 1783. 
In April, 1783 there was a great fire in Marblehead, 17 bnil;:
ings being bnrne<l; one of which was a barn on the estate of 
Capt. John Nutt. · 

(105.) i. JOHN ENDICOTT, b. April 2~, 1713; (son of. 
Capt. Samuel Endicott,) m. Elizabeth Jacobs, :May 18, 1738. 
They had 3 sons and 1 do.ughter. He owned and lived upon 
the "Old Orchard Farm," the farm. with the Endicott pear
tree. 

320.t i. JoHN, JR., b. in 1739; m. Martha Putnam; had 
12 children. . 

321. ii. ELIZABETH, b. 1741; d. young.~ 
322. iii. \VILLIAM, b. in 1742; m., Nov., 1767, Damaris 

Osborn; had one son, William, Jr., born in 
1769, upon the "Old Orchard Farm." 

323. iv. RoBERT, b. Oct. 29, 1756, (or 1746); m. Mary Holt, 
- dau. of Rev. Nathan llolt of'.Danvera; had 5 

children. 

(113.) ix. ELIAS ENDICOTT, b. December, 1729, (son of 
Capt. Samuel, and grandson of Samuel au<l Hannah (Felton) 
Endicott of Salem-Danvers,) m. Eunice Andrews and had 6 
or 6 children, viz.~ 1 

823¼,t 
323¼, 

323½. 

323½. 

32Si, 

823f. 

i. ANNA, m. Israel Putnam of Danvers. 
ii. EuN1cE, m. Peter Putnam; she was a remarkably 

iuteresting u.nd lovely woman. 
iii. ELIAS, b. Sept. 1, 1767; m., .A'.ug., 1791, Nancy 

Ul'enzy of .Beverly; ha.cl 3 children. Res. Dan
vers. 

iv. Is~.A.EL, b. Dec.~' 1763; m. - Ray of Tops
field; hnd :3 clnldren. Res. Danvers. , 

v. MAllY, m. Zerubbabel Pol"ter, July 17, 1738; he 
wus no ordinary man; wu.s called the first shoo 
uuumfactnrer of Danvers; he died in 1845 "on 
his nu.t.ivc spot," aged 86 years; he was father 
ot Col. W 111·ren Porter and Alfred Poa·ter. 

vi. MARGARET, lived to be old and was familiarly 
known as 14 Aunt: Peggie." 

(126.) i. STEPHEN PROC'rOR, b. March 22, 1724-5, son 
of Na.than and Mary Proctor,-N o. 33 ; m. Elizabeth --
a~d had 6 children. He was highway surveyor in Dauve~ 
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in 1761. He died September 13, 1807, aged 83 years. Mrs. 
Elizabeth Proctor died June 28, 1819. 

324. 

325. 
326. 
327. 

328. 
329t. 

i. MARY, h. Nov. 30, 1760; d. Nov. 18, 1836, aged 
76 ye:1.rs. . . 

ii. DANINL, h. J:u.11. 2;1762; m. Nubby Waters, 1791. 
iii. ELIZABETH, b. Oct. 2, 1765. 
iv. HANNAH, b. Dec. 17, 1767; died Oct~ 24, 1851, 

aged 84 years. 
v. REBECCA, b. May 2, 1773. 
vi. STEPIIEN, Ja., b. Sept. 23, 1775; m. Mary Felton, 

(No. 208.) 

( 131,) vi. NATHA.i'i PROCTOR, Ja., b. Nov. 25, 1735,son 
ot' Nu.than Proctor, ( No. 33); m. Oct. 1761, Abigail ·waters. 
<lu11~hter of John Waters, ,Jr.; suppose he lived a fe,,. years in 
~-lurlho1·uugh, ~lass., before he married. He ,vas chosen deacon 
of the :0,onth Dunvcl'ii, ( now Peabody) chnt·ch in 1775. Had 6 
children. · · · 

330. i. NA'rllAN, Ja., b. Sept.18, 1764; m. in 1788, Abigail 
· Proctor. · 

331. ii. ,JACOB, b. E'eb. 23, 1767; died in m.io. 
3:32. iii. ABIUAIL, b. June 13, 1769; diE:d young. 
333. iv. SAR.UI, b. Dec. 24, 1771. 
334. v. ABIGAIL, b. Dec. 23, 177 4. 
335. vi. BETSEY, b. July 25, 1777. 

( 136.) i. GEORGE DEALAND, JR., b. June, 1721, son of. 
George, a_nd grandson of ;Yf rii. -Katherine Dealand, a school 
teacher in 1708 to 1713; m. Abig-.iil Procto1·, b. Aug. 27, 1727, 
<luughter of Thorndike Proctor, Jr., of Salem. Had 2 or more 
children •. 

885!. i. THORNDIKE, b. in 1752 ; m. and hud Thorndike 
Denla.ud, Jr. 

335it. H. SARAH, b. May 1762; m. Stephen Felton. 
(~o. 269.) 

(139.), ii. JON A'rHAN. PROCTOR, b. March 2, 1739; 
son ot' J01mthan tmd Desire, ( No .• 36.) In 1759, Jonathan 

· .Proctor, wlum 20 yea1'tl ot' age, enlisted in Col. Bailey's regi
numt; and ,vas iR the war at Louisburg, from May 1759 till 
Nov. 30; 1760. He kept a diw·y during the 19 months. Capt. 
P1·octor m. Judith ---, and had 8 childl'en. He died in 
Dauvc1'tl, Aug 4, 1808; aged 69 years~ Mrs. J uditb Proctor 
dietl Nov. 3, 1821, uged 76 years. Capt. Proctor's grandfather, 
Thol'Udike Proctor, Sr., gave him some hmd about 1752. 
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336t. i. JoNATHAN, JR., b. March 19, 1770; m. Phebe Gould. 
337. ii. JUDITH, 1). Sept. 12, 1773. 
388t. iii. MARY, b. Nov.1, 1775; m.Jedediah Felton, (No. 

278.) 
339. iv. BETTY, b. Jan. 6, 1778 ; died April 20, 1806, aged 

· 28 years. · · 
340. v. HANNAH, b. June 1, 1780 ; died May 1, 1862, aged 

82 years. · · · 
341. vi. .A.Mos, b. J·uly 5, 1782. • 
342t. vii. THORNDIKE, b. ,July 21, 1786; m. Eliza Wilson, 

( No. 365.) . . 
343. viii. GEORGE, b .. Dec. 23, 1789 ; m. Rebecca Kenney 

in 1820. · · 

. ( 144.) vii. ELIZ .. ~BETH PROCTOR, b. in 1749, or 1750, 
daughter ot J onnthan and Desire Proctor, (No. 36.) Her pa
rents died when she was under 2 years of age. Iler uncle 
Nathan Proctor was appointed her guardinn. Miss Proctor 
was a. distitiguished school tead1er ; t1he taught upwards of 50 
years. • Miss Elizabeth Proctor deceased in Danvers, Nov. 2, 
1824, aged 7 4 years. · 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

(145.) i. JOSEPH ·IUCII.A.RDSON, b. Feb. 9, ·1727; son 
of n.euben and Esthet· Richardson, ( says Richardson's. Geneal-. 
ogy) ; m. Feb. 11, 1761, Abigail Felton, bapt. April 30, 1738, 
daughter of Dea. :Malachi Felton, of Danvers.. Mr. Richardson 
when m. ,vas of Stoneham. Ile was tL miller in Danvers, and · 
afterwards in Woburn, Mass., where he died in 1823, aged 96 
years. Mrs. Abigail Richardson . died in W obmn Feb. 16, 
1795, aged 57 years. They bud 8 children. 

849. i. JosEPH, JR., b. in 1762; m. Anne Knights, Sept.· 
1795. Had 3 chiltlren. . 

350t,' ii. ELIZABE1H, b. Feb. 23, 1763; m. Abijah Richard-
WL' . 

351. .m. MALACHI, b. April 16, 1766; _m. March 22, 1792, 
Sn.rub Brown.. He died Sei,t. 24, 1846, aged 
80 years ; residence; Stoneham, Mass. llad. 4 
childt"en. 

852. iv. R.&UEL, b. 176- ; m •.. A.bigail Proctor, daughter 
of ·Jacob Proctor of South' Danvers. He died 
a.bout 1814; residence, Muson, N. H. · 

353. v. ABIGAIL, b. 1773; m. N uthu.n l3uckmun, Juno 1795. 
354. vi. MARY, b. 1775; m. Samn·d Symmons, April 1807'. 



. FELTON FAMILI'. 43 

355. vii. CALEB, b. May 20, 1777; m. Mary Eaton Parker, 
· June, 1807. 

356. viii. JouN, b May 20, 1777, twin; killed by falling 
t'1·om a house, July 1807,. aged 30 years. 

( 147.) iiL BENJAMIN KENT, b. in Newburyport, July 
26, 1743; m. ,July 24, 1766, Mary Felton, bapt. Jan. 1742-3, 
daughter of Dea. Malachi Felton. It is said that Mr. Kent 
was ,i deacon, sup. iu p,:mvers-North Parish. Dea. Kent died 
Oct. 27, 1800, aged 57 years. Mra. Kent, Aug. 12, 1786, aged 
43 years. · 

357. i. BENJ,\~UN,. JR., b. April 8, 1768; m. Elizabeth 
Fuller. 

358. ii .. J osEPH, b. March 18, 1770,. sup. m. twice~ Lucy . 
· Thurston and Dorcas Felton, daughter of 

Stephen aud 1£lizabeth Felton, ( No. 160.) 
359. . iii. JosHUA, h. Feb. 23, 1774. 
3ti0. iv. ~'LARY, b. April n, 1776. 

( 149.) v. ROBER'l' WILSON of Danvers, called the third 
· in 1775, and m. that yeur Sarah Felton, whc, was bapt. Feb. 

10, 1750, daughter of Dea. Malachi Felton. Mr. Wilson 
lived in Danvers and died June 4, 1797, aged 51 yea.rs. Mrs. 
Surah Wilso11 died Nov. 20, 1836, aged 85. years. 1'.he ·wnson · 
cemete1·y 11ea1· the centre of old Danvers, now in Pea.body, not 
tu.r from b.,eltou's Corner. · Had 9 children. 

361t. i. RonERT, Ja., b. Sept. 5, 1776; m. Mary South-
wick. · 

362t. ii. Jo11N, b. Ja.11. 18. 1778; m. Clarissa. Waldo. 
36i3t. iii. SARAH, b. Jan. 6, 1780; m. Jonathan Batchel<ler. 
364. iv. ABillAIL1. b. Nov. 5, 1781; died July 2!3, 1811, 

age<l 30 years. 
365t. v. ELIZADKTH, b, Aug. 17, 1783; m. Dea. Thorndike 

Proc:tor, ( No. 342.) 
366t. vi. MALACHI, b . .1 uly 25, 1785 ; m. Sa.rah G. Tate. 
367. vii. MERCY, b. CJct. 18, 1787; died on her birthday, 

'1796, uge<l 9 years~ 
368. viii. SAMUEL, b. in 1790 ; died same year, aged· 3 

· · months. 
369t. ix. PBxBB, b~ Jan. 25, 1793; m. Ne,vhall Wilson. 

( 152.) i. N ATH.ANIEL -FELTON5, ( Nathaniel', Nathaniel', 
Jo)m2, Nathaniel',) b: Ma1·ch 4, 1742; m. :Pee. 1769, Mary_ 
Williu.ms, b. April 14, 1747, daughter of Col. Joseph Williama 
of Hoxbury, They had one.son. · · · · 

370. i. NATHANIEL, Jli., bapt. ·Jan. 13, 1771; died young. 
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1fr. Felton died, and widow M;iry Felton m . .Mn.y 1, 1786, 
Sumnel \Vuite, ( not Nathaniel \Vuitc as stated in Williams' 
Genei~logy.) .\fr. Waite's child diet.I Oct.· 9, 1795, aged 7. 
Years. Mrs. Mary Wiiite died Oct. 12, 1835. aged 88 years. 
1ir:1. Waite's sister, Martha. WHliams, m. William Williams, 
Jr., and their youngest d1ild, b. Dec. 30, 1779, was name<l for 
his uncle, .N"athaniel Felton. Nathaniel Felton \Villiams, Esq., 
was 11. disti11g11ished merdm11t iri 13altimore, ?i·[<l., muuy yearij. 
In 1841, he was appointed Collector of the Port of Baltimore, 
a.u<l was living there in ,Tammry 1856, then aged 76 years. 
Mr. Willia.ms ilnid in a letter, "I have often heurd from those 
that knew my Uncle Felton that he w1.s u.n excellent man a.nd 
greutly beloved by all that knew him." 

~lartha Elizabeth \Villiams, h. ,Jnly f815, daughter of N. F: 
Williiuni,, Esq., of Baltimore, m. her cousin. Nat.ha1.1iel Felton 
\Villiam~, h. Auir. 6, 1800, son of Howell \Villi1\llli4, who waK 
the ~,,,·e11th d,ild of William a111l ~larthu \Villia1wi 1u1111ed 
ahovc. Thil-1 ~atlumiel ~.,t•ltou \VilfounR was in 1847, a very 
diKtinguishe<l an<l noted mun in 1'exas. 

( 153.) ii. ,TOSHU A FELTON1
', ( Natl1an.iel~, NathauM:, 

Joh,,:, Naf/111.uiel',) h. ~farch 21, 174~; 111. ,fan. 28, 1766, ~vfary 
\Vardell. ~tr. Felton was u. hlucl<s1nith hy trmle, and resided 
in }{ox.bury. t.,1np. tit. Felton }>lace now in Bo .. ton. llo Wll.d 

chosen, June 1787, a deacon of l<ev. Or. Porter's church in 
Roxbury. It is ,;ui<l he attended church every l:,un<lay, except 
one-hu:lf d1ty, 1ot• 37 years. He kept a diary ot e,·ery e,·eut 
that trunspi1•ed in Roxlinry for n great number ot years He 
\Vl.l.tl one of the stnnding committee <Jf the Roxhnry Charit
able Society mu.uj· yenn:i. · He resided in .\larlborough .a few 
yeant <luri11g the revolutionnry w1u·, where he ha,l a 'son bap
tized ,July, 1777. Dea. }i\ilton m. 2d, Oct. 31, 1780, Mrs. Lois 
Pu.ttee, who had one duughter by her first hnsbund. Dea. Felton 
diau Dec. 1816, aged i4 yenrs. Ilis will datoo Dec. 14, 1816, 
proved ,Jam. 7, 1817, mentions wife Lois the executrix, ,lunghtcrs 
Mary ~'elton uncl Lncy Lincoln. Mt'li. Lois Felton died Aug. Ii>, 
1824, aged 74 yaa1'lt. Dea. Felton huu.7 children by his first wife. 
After ilea b,1;ilton's decease two of his 011.1.nuseriptis were sold ut 
£11hlic auction nnd one ot' them \Va.'I presented by .Elkanuh · 
rabor iu 1848, to Roxbury Pnblic Athenamm. · 

371. 
372. 
373. 

. 374t. 

:175. 

i. MARY, b. Nov. 10, 1766; died uum. in Hingham. 
ii. HANNAII, h. Feb. 2, 1768; died u~1m. al>ollt 1866. 

iii. JosuuA, JR., bapt. July 15, 1769; died young. 
iv. LucY,. b. July 31, 1770; m. Dea. Dnv1d Lincoln 

of Hingl11:un. 
v. NATHANIEL~ bapt • .Aug. 29, 1773! 



FELTON FA.llILY, 45 

376; vi .. LucRETrA, bu.pt. Feb. 5, 1775. 
377. vii. ,JosuuA, Ja., bu.pt. in Mal'iborough, July 1777. 

( 154.) iii. \V:ILLIA.M FELTOlP, t Nathaniel\ Nathaniefl, 
.Jo)mi, Nathanzel1,) b. Mnrch 18, 1740; m. Nov. 24, 1773, 
Eunice Williams, '.), Dec. 17 1740, daughter of :Maj. Elijith 
,villiams, and grand-<laughter of Rev. John Williams, the 
first minhiter ot Deedield, ::\.fass., who was taken· captive by 

. Indians in 1704, and redeem<:d in l 706. }Iaj. Elijah Williams 
was born Nov. 1712, wu.s a prominent man, 1·epresented Deer
field many years in the General Court ; m. Margaret Pynchon 
of Springfield, Mass., and died July 10, 1771, aged 59 yea1-s . 

. Wm. FA!tou was a batter by trade and lived in Roxbury till 
the beginning of the revoluti?~'a1·y wn.r, then moved to Deer-
field~ ~{ass. In 1791 he was hvmg at Northfield, Mass., where 
he was taxed for three p<>lls. M1-s. Eunice Felton died about 
1798, aged 58 years. Wm. Felton died at Dighton, ::\fass., 
tLbou~ 1820, aged about 75 yea1-s. One of their da~1ghters m. 
1\ Mr. - Bi.1.rrett. . Polly ~,el ton, pel'liaps their daughter, m. 
nt :N" orthtield, Mass., Sevt. 28, 1802, Josiah Fisher both of 
Northfield. . 

378. i. H!i:RIOT, (Harriet) bapt. in Roxbury, Nov. 18, 
1774. , . 

a79. ii. EUNICE, bapt. at Deerfield in 1776. 
a80. iii. ELIJAll, bu.pt. iii 1778, snp. died young. 
381t. ·iv. WILL.UM, JR., b. June 12, 1779; m. Caroline 

Co1111able. 
a82t .. v. ELIJAH WILLIAMS, b. about 1781; m. Almy Eliot. 
383t. vi. CuARLEs, b. Dec. 10, 1783; m. Catherine Felton, 

(No. .) -

( 157.) vi JOSEPH RICHARDSON, b. Dec. 12, 1748; m. 
Jan. 27, 1774, Abigail Feiton, b. :N"ov. 17, 1753, daughtel' of 
Nathaniel Felton of Roxbury, (.:N"o. -1-4.) ( She was 15 years 
yonu,g-er than her cousin, Abignil Felton, \VDO m. in 1761, 
JoserJh Richardson.) ,Joseph aud Abignil Richardson of 
Roxbury bud oue dunghtor aud two s~ns. 

384. . i. A.BmAIL, bapt. DPc. 177 4 ; m. Tho mus Rams,veU 
and had ti children. 

. Mrs. Hnrndwell dietl in the year 1800, leaviug her 6th child 
about 2 weeks old; her name was Matilda Ramswell and b. in 

. 1800, and 111. Nathaniel Luwreuce. In 1885, Mrs. Matilda. 
Lum·ence WWI living in Roxbury Highlands, aged 85 years. 
Mr. Rums\\·ell utterwnrds m. a second time and had 6 more 
children. 

385. ii. JonN, m. Mary Trumbull. 
386. iii. N'\TBANil!.'L, m. Nabby Pond of Ashford, Ct. 
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( 158./ vii. NATHANIEL WARDELL, m. in Marlboro, 
Mass., Sept. 16, 1777, Mary Felton, b. June 22, 1756, daughter· 
of Nathaniel Felton, then residing iu that town, ( No. 4-!:.) 
They had one daughter. Probably Mr. Wu,rdell was ·a rela~ 
tive of Jonathan Wardell, who established in 1712, the first 
-public coach ever used in Boston. " It was to be found at the 
sign of the Omuge Tree opposite Hanover Street.'' 

Mrs. Mary \VardPU after 1800, was the second wife of Rev. 
Enoch Pond, b. in Wrentham, AJ;lril 27, 1756. Rev. Mr. Pond 
m. first Nov. 20, 1777, Pi;,ggy Smith of Wrentham and had 12 
children. Mrs. Peggy Poud died Jan. 26, 1800. Rev. Enoch 
Pond died at Ashford, Ct., Aug. 8, 1~07, aged 51 years. Rev. 
Mr. Pond was uncle to Rev. Dr. Enoch Pond of Bangor, Me., 
who died Jan. 21, 1882, aged 90 years, 6 months. Rev. Dr. 
Pond lived in Ashford, Ct., one year in a. family with his Aunt 
Pond, and visited her after he commenced preachin~. .Vfrs. 
Mary· Pond lived many years after her husband's de1111se. 

387. i. MARY W ARD1LL, JR. . 

. (159.)viii. EDWARD JACKSON FELTON5
, (Nathaniel', 

Nathaniel3, John2, Nathaniell,) b. Sept. 1758; ( sup. the first 
Felton in Ne,v England witb a donble name.) He ·nv~d in 
:M:arlboro few years dnriug the i·cvolutionary war. Ile m. 
Tamison Baker and settled in Roxbury, a.nu ,vas a hatter by 
trade. They had 3 children. . • 

In Roxbury,. April 4, 1794, Widow Tammy Felton, ( says 
Dea. Joshua Felton's diary,) m. George Wesson. Mrs. Wesson 
m. third, a Mr. Crane, and died nged about 8.2 yea.rs: Mr. E. 
J. Felton died April 14, 1790, aged 31 years. 

388. i. N ATUANIEL, b. NOV. 7, 17.84. 
389t. ii. JosauA, b. April 15, 1787; m. Hepsy Skinner. 
390. iii. SALLY, b. Aug. 31, 1789. · . 

• I 

( 160.) i. STEPHEN FEL'l,ON5, .( Stephm4, &r:m:1.tel:', John:, 
Nutlumielt,) b. April 28, 1748; bapt. in 1746-7; m. Feb. 8, 17ti7. 
Elizabeth· Btiker ot' Dnnvel's. Ile was a t:mne1·, mul 1·e~it.lcd 
at Beverly; afterwards lived in Wenham, where he was taxed 
in 1781 till 1798. Soon affor 1798, went to Hidt.lcfol'd, MQ, It 
is said he lived about 77 years. Uud 4 childl'en. _ . 

891t. i. STBPHEN, JR., b. about 1769; taxed iu '\Venlmm, 
1791 to 1798. · · 

392t. it PHEBE, b. May 28, 1771; m. Richard Skidmore, J\T~ 
893t. ~ii. SA.RAU, b. March 2, 1773; m. Ct~pt. Johu J?erby. 
394t. 1v. DORCAS, m. Joaeph Kent; sup. h1s second wtfe. 

( 161.) ii. DEA. JOSEPll ROSS, of Snlcm, m. Sat-nh 
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Felton, bapt. with h~r brother Stephen in 1746-47; daughter 
of Stephen and Dorcai, Felton, ( No." 50.) 

Mrs. Sarah Ross died Aug. 18, 1809, aged 64 years. Dea. 
Ross; March 25, 1818, aged 76 years. They had two or more 
chil::ren. 

395t. i. JosEPH,- JR., m. Elsie Poor. 
396. ii. NATHANIEL, died unm., aged about 28 years. 

( 162.) i. JOHN FELTON5, ( Jacob', Samuel:3, John 2, N atlian-
. iel.1) b. Nov. 9, ( 0. S.) 20, ( N. S.) 1741; m. in M<l,rlboro, Mass., 

Persis Rogers, and moved to Monaduock No. 5, · afterwards 
called New Marlborough, or Marlborough in New Hampshire. 
His wife was a sister of John Rogers of that place. John 
Felton, like his father, was a s4oe-maker. He was highway 
sm~eyor iu 1773 ; a sexton 6. or 8 years from 1778 ; a corporal 
and soldier in the revolutionary war in 1777. In 1786, he 
sold. part of his lot to Nathaniel· und ThomaA Kendall, and 
moved into N. Y. State. In 1881, 'Mr. Fel,ton's place in Marl
boro wus owned by Hon. Rufus S. Frost, ex-Mayor of Chelsea, 
Ma..~s. In Sept. 1797, John Felton and family were living at 
Snft'rage, N. Y., soon afterwards settled at Milford, N. Y.; not 
far from Cooperto,vn. Soon after the ,var of 1812 to 1815, it 
is suid they moved to Clarence in the western part of the 
State, ,vhere -they died about 1820, of au epidemic disease, 
within a week of each other. Probably aged from 78 to 80 
years. After Mr. Felton went to ·N. Y. State, he visited the 
Felton homestead in Marlboro, Mass., in Jan. 1789, ( before 
bis father's decease,) in Oct. 1790, and Nov. 20 ( his birthday), 
1792, aged 51 years. Their 9 d1ildren were bom in Marlbo1·0, 
N. H. · · 

39it. i. Jo1m, Jn., b.·Sept. 17, 1766; m. A civil engineer: 
398. U. SARAH, b. Aug.· 10, 1768; m. - C(?le ; had 4 or 

5 children. · , 
899. iii. ELIZAJJETII, b. i\.fay 20, 1770. 
400t. iv. JEDEDIAII, b. Feb. 2, 1773; m. twice. 
401. v. JAcon, b. Dec. 6, 1774; <liocl Nov.23.1770, nge<l 2 

. years. 
402t. vi. LEVI, b. July 22, 1776; m. · .IIud 3 children. 
408. vii. l'Ensrs, b. J an •. 16. 1779 ; m. J ohu Haynes ; settled 

· in Mich. : Had 3 children~ . 
. 404t. viii. ANN. SoPHIA, h. .April 5, 1782 ; m. Burtholomcw· 

· Johnson. · 
405t. ix. SYLVA.Nus, b. Ang. 22, 1785; m. Lydia Powers .. 

( 163.) ii. CAPT. DUDLEY HARDY,,vho ,va.~ a soldier from 
.Miu•ll,01-0 in the ruvolutiomu·y 1u·wy, m. iu 1776, Snmh ~,oltou, b. 
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Feb. 25, 1751, uunghter of. Lieut.Jacob Felton, ( No. 52.) After 
the wiir, they we11t to Rutland, ).fass. His nam~ was iu Rut
lan<l jury box in 1788. 

}!rs. Sarah Hardy was living in 17!10; no issue. Capt. 
Hardy m. second about Dec. 1795, Mrs. Charity Sanderson ot' 
Cambridge, where he soon afterwa.rds settled, in that part culled 
Little Cambridge, now Brighton. Had one son, Oharles, b. 
nbont 1797, who married a )r.[iss Pe1·kins, and had a. sou, 

· Charles, ,Jr., born about 1825. .Mrs. Charity Hardy uietl a.bout 
1812. Capt. Hartly abont 1825. 

•{ 164.) iii. STEPHEN FELTON5, ( Jacob\ HamwiP, John", 
Nathaniel1,) b. Sept. 14 ( O. S.) Sei,t. 25, ( N. 8.) 1752, the same 
year and mouth too ('a. month of only 19 days) that the new 
style of reckoning w••s adopted in Greu.t Brita~n and her colo• 
uies in America, when the tbirtl day of Sept. was called the 
fourteenth of Sept. Stephen Felton :1erved one term in the 
army in 1775. He m. in 1775, Loviuah 8towe, h. ~lay 17. 
17o5, danghter of Du.vid St-0w.e. ( See appendix Q for Stowe.) 
He was coni;tu.ble aud collector of taxes in 1789 ; he was clw:-1en 
the yeu.r befo1·e, but declined serving. Marlboro had four rate8 
matlc yearly. April 25, 1794, Deu.. Samuel. lluwe, Stephen 
Felton and Capt. Aaron Brigham were a committee to build a 
new ~chool-house ii1 the west squadron in Marlboro, 20x2a 
feet, with u. porch. ::$tephen Felton wa.s a fo,rm~r u.nd retihled 
on his ti~the1·'s ·homcsteuu ,\hont two fnrlougs northwest 'ot' 
~larlhoro Lake, where he died Nov. 3, 1827, aged 75 yen1-s. He 
wus buried Nov. 6, the duy before the Nov. snow ~toi-m of 
:Xov. 7, that Wll.S remembered mu.ny vears iifterwards, and to 
t11e present time. Lived hnsband u.'i1d wife 52 yeu.rs. Ylrs. 
Lovinu.h Felton dietl March 6, 1842, u.get.1 nearly 87 yeu~. 

406t. i. SILAS, b. Feb. 24, 1776; m. Lac1·etia Fay. 
407. ii. ELIJAH, b. Feb. 15, 1778, died )farch 22, same 

year. 
408. iii. SALLY, b. June 18, 1779; died Feb. 21, 1780, nged 

S months. · . , 
!09t. iv. \VILLL\M, b. April 15, 1781; m •. Lois Bartlett. 
410t. v. LYDI.A, b. Oct. 4, 1783; m. Luther Wood. 
41lt. vi • .AAaoN, b. May 16, 1786; m. Lydia Bi(J'elow. 
412t, vii •• JAcon, b. Nov.16.1790; m. Lucinda Wilkins. 
-U3t.viii, S'tBPHEN, Ja., b. July 10, 1795; m. Sally \Veeks. 

( 166.) v. MATTHIAS FELTON5, ( Jacob\ Samuel', Jolm2, 

N£tth,miel1,) b. March 28, 1756, named for his mother's uncle, 
Dcu.. Matthias Ric.-e. Mr. Felton was in single life at the com~ 
mencement of the revolutionary war, and was called out on 
the Concord and Lexington Alarm, 19th of April 1775, u.nu 
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served one term of six weeks. In 1776 was in the service 
three or more months. In 1777, he was drafted from 
a ~arlboro company to serve two months. He served several 
years afterwar<l1:1. He was married Oct. 18, 1781, ( the day 
before the surrender of Cornwallis at Yorktown,) to Sarah 
Mit.ynard ef Framingham, Mass., b. March 28, 1.757, just one 
year younger than her husband. She was srster to Hon. 
Needham Maynard; b Aug._ 15, 1755, who was an aid to Gen.· 
Warren at Bunker Hill. Hon. Mr. Maynard lived 89 years; 
he w1,1.s cousin to Hon. Jonathan Maynard of Framingham, 
Mass. Lieut . .Matthias Felton was a shoe maker, and soon 
after he was married went to Fitzwilliam,. N. H., where his 

. wife died. He m. second, Feb. 1785, Relief Kendall of Lan
caster, Mass. She died CJct. 2, 1826, aged 71 years. He m. 
third, Nov. 22, 1827, Mrs. Eunice Brigham, widow of Levi 
Brigham late of Fitzwilliam. Mr. Felton was elected several 
years a sealer of leather. About 1795, he commenced keeping 
~ public house in that town, which he continued about 30 
years. A great deal of travel through Fitzwilliam in his day. 
He was elected a selectman in 1792, 1793, 1800, 1801, and in 
1815. He used to visit the Felton homestead in Marlboro, 
Mass., every year until the last three years of his life; he rode 
to Newton one year to s~e the locomotive engine and cars. 
Lieut. Matthias Felton died Dec. 28, 1842, aged 86 years, 9 
mouths. He had seven children. 

414. i. HANNAH, b. July 13, 1782; died Sept. 27, 1782. 
415. ii. SALLY, b. June 17, 1783; died June 1, 1785,.aged 

2y~~ . 
416. iii. RELIEF, b. Dec. 9, 1785 ; died Oct. 2, 1786, aged 

10 months. · 
417t. iv. JACOB, b. July 16, 1787; m. Elizabeth Morse. 
418t. v. ARTEMUS, b. April 2, 1789 ; m. Elizabeth Van 

Doom. 
419t., vi, MATTHIAS, JR., b. March 12, 1792 ; went to Ala. 
420t.vii. LYMAN, b. Jan.·8, or Feb. 8, 1794; m. SarahScott. 

( 167.) 'vi. THEOPHILAS HARDY, a brother of Capt. 
Dudley Hardy, m. June 11, 1778, Lucy Felton, b. JuJy 23, 
1760; ·daughter of Lieut. Jacob Felton, ( No. 52.) Mr. Hardy 
was a tanner by trade and was living at Pittstown, Albany 
County, N. Y., in 1790. In 1797, at Korway on the Mohawk 
liver, and in 1820, at Dryden, Tompkins County, N. Y. They 
had several children. 

· ( 168.) vii. JOEL ·FELTON11, ( Jacob', Samue'l', John1
, Nathan • . 

iel1,) b.:Ma714;,1762. Ile wus a soldier in the revolutiouary 
war, and iii· 1780·,.received from 11 to 12 £. for serving that 
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year. He was a farmer and settled in Marlboro, about half a 
mile no1·thwest from the Felton homestead, on a farm given 
him by his father. Mr. Felton was collector of taxes in 1793; 
served several years as hig-hwny surveyor. He m. Nov. 19, 
1787, Susamrn Hunt of Su~lburY, b. Nov 9, 1766, daughter ot 
Samuel Hunt. · ( Slle appendix iq · 

J ool Felton cltc<l J au. 2, 1829, aged 67 years. IIis widow, 
Susanna Felton, Oct. 16, 1841, aged 75 years. They bad 9 
children. 

421t. i. SUSANNA, b. Oct. 29, 1788; m. Edward Rice. 
422t. ii. LUTHER, b. Ap1·il 28, 1790; rn. Lydia Russell. 
423t. iii. JoEL, JR., b. April 17, 1792; m. twice. 
424t. iv. GEoRux, b. May 3, 1796 ; m. Betsey H uuting. 
425t, v. LEVI, b. Jan." 17, 1799; m. Judith Abbott. 
426. vi. SALLY; b. Oct. 18, 1800; died Sept. 27, 1804, aged 

4 years. · 
427t. vii. NEWELL, L. March 3, 1803; a wheelwright ·by 

trade. 
428t.viii. MATTHIAS, b. Oct. 25, 1805; m. Lucy Hall. 
429t. ix. JoHN, b. July 22, 1808; m .. Lydiu. Jenkins. 

t 170.) ii. DEA. SAMUEL HOWE, b. Jan. 12, 1749, son ot 
Moses and Hannah (Felton) Howe, ( No. 54,) grandson of 
Ensign Gershom I'Iowe and grcat-,1?rnndson ot Capt. 
Eleazer Howe, all ot Marlborough, }lass. D~u. Howe m. 
Oct. 24, 1771, soon aftllr the tleuth of hiti father, lfonuah 
llnrnap, b •. fan. 16, 1745, uanghtct• of David and lla111rnli 
Burnap of Southhoro, Mass. lie resided in the west purt of 
the town on his father's and grancltnttJer's place. In 1794 wus 
chosen deacon of the church, then the only chureh iu tow11. 
In 1 i89 and 1800 was oue of the selectmen of the town. De4. 
llowe • died July 31, 1820, ag-ed 71 years. Wi<ltw: Hnnnnh 
Howe died Nov. 5, 1835, aged DO ycu.l's, 9 mouths. No isntw. 
Dea. Samuel Howe'~ wife, his mother, grundmotper, grent
grandmotl1er, and great-great-~rmulmother, were all llnn mth8. 
Hannah Burnap, Rnmmh Felton, Hannah Bowker! Ilannah 
Howe and Hannah Ward. 

( 171.) iii. JONATHAN HOWE, b. Ang. 15, 1751, son of 
Moses aud Hannah ( Felton ) Howe of Murlboro, ( No. 54;) 
m. Sept. 1773, Elizabeth Robinson ot' N 01·thboro, .Mass., arni 
settled u.t Ilolden, Mass. Hnd 8 children. 

430t .. i. MosEs, b. Oct. 13, 1774; m. Betsey Temple .. 
43It. ii. HANNAH, b. Jan. 28, 1777; m. Amos· Newell. 
432. m. BETSEY, b. Oct~ 10. 1778; m. Elisha Smith. 
483t. iv. LucY, b. Sept. 25, 1780; m. Elias Blukc. 
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434t. v. SAMUEL, b. Auu. 13, 1785; m. Persis Knight:!. 
435. vi. SALLY, b. Murch 14, 1788; sup. died young. 
486t. vii. PoLLY, b. Feb. 18, 1793; m. Joel Blake. · 
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437t.viii. S,uu.u, b. June 17, 1796; m. John Rea<l Bowls. 

. ( 172.) iv. JOHN _GASCHET, ( now written Gassett,) ru. 
Dec. 3, 1772, Sarah Howe, b. Aug. 20, 1753, daughte1· of 
Moses and Hannah (Felton) Howe, ( No. 54.) He was a house
wright by trade, and a soldier of the Revolution of 1776. 
They were liviug at Rutland in 1782, and in Holden in 1789. 
They removed from Holden back to ::\fa.rlboro in 1796. Mrs. 
Gassett died in Marlboro, Mass., Julv 23, 1829, aged 76 years. 
John Gassett, died in Northboro, July 1834, aged 88 years. 
He walked very stooping the last 10 years of his life. Mr. 
Gassett was uncle to the late Henry Gassett, Esq., of Boston. 
Their ancestors were French Huguenots. · 

( 173.) v. GERSHOM HOWE, b.,Jan. 13, 1756, sonofMoses 
and Hannah (Felton) Howe of Marlboro; ( No. 54.) rn. Sept. 
24, 1783, Lovinah Bartlett of Holden. Mr. Howe was a black
smith, and in 1789, resided at Keene, N. H. He died Feb. 16, 
1~01, aged 45 years. 

• ( 174.) i. DAVID FELTON5
, ( Samuel', Saniuel3, Joltn2

, 

Nathaniel',) b. April 20, 1757. He_-wfls a soldier from Danvers 
in the Hevolution. He m. in 1784, Hnirnali S,viuton of Dan
vers. In Sept. 1790, he bought of Ebenezer and Hnnnuh 
Sprugue, huil<liu~ ai1d h1!1d iu Dam•e1-s. lie ,va.~ a tail01• by 
tra<le, and made ueorge Peabody's first suit of clothes he had 
mude by a tailor. Sup. 1fr. Felton died· in Mnrblehead, Oct. 
15, 1818, aged 61 years. ffis widow, Hannah Felton, died . 
Feb. 25, 1825, aged 66 years. -Her will <lated Danvers, April, 
1820, proved ~-forch 4, 1825, mentions son John S., n.111.l dan. 
llar:nah Felton. CJ.'hey hud 4 children. 

438t. i. J ouN Sw.rnToN, b. Oct. 2, 1787 ; m. Sally Wood. 
439. ii. DAVID, Ja., b. Feb. 3, 1794; died Nov. 5; 1796. 
440.. iii., ANDREW, b. Dec.17.1797; died Jtlly 9, 1798. 
441t. iv. lliNNAH, b. Oct. 30, 1800; m. James Sleeper. 

( 175.) ii. ASA FELTON\ ( Samuel\ Samue"{-S, Joll.n2
, Nathan

iel',) b. Jun. 10, 1759. He was a soldier iu Cart, Samuel 
Eppes's company in 1775. Ile m. iu 1781, Mary Eppes, who 
died Sept. 12, 1789. Mr. Felton m. second, Aug. 31, 1790, 
Sarah Gould, bapt. Nov. 2, 1766, daughter of Thomas. Gould 
ot Middleton, Mass. Asa Felton died July 16, 1800, ·aged 41 
years. His death was caused bv n. bite of a mad dog. His 
est.ate·. was settled by .Audl'eW Gould ; the appraisers were 
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Eleazer Putnam~ Na.than Felton · and Moses Preston. Son, 
James, chose Nathan Felton for guardian. ~!rs. Sarn,h Felton, 
the mother, guardian to the four youngest children. Mrs. 
:Welton died of dropsy, Aug. 9, 1848, aged 84 years. Ilu<l 7 
children. • 

442t. i. Pou,Y, h. June: 1; 1782 ; m. Rufus Pntnam. 
448t. ii. JAMES, b. Sept. 10~ 1786; m. Sophronia Webb. 
444. iii._FANNY, b. Aug. 17, 1791; died unm. June 14, 

1855, aged 64 ye1,rs. · . 
445t~ iv •. PHEDE, b. ¥arch 9, 1793 ; m. Daniel Nickerson. 
446. v. Ez1u, b. May 5, 1795 ; died Oct. 29, 1797. 

, 447t. vi. PATTY, b. Oct. 28, 1797 ; m. Moses Wilson. 
448t. vii. ZACHARIAH, b. Feb. 4, 1800; m. Abigail II. Town. 

( 178.) v. CAPT. JONATHAN LANDER, of Salem; 
m. Sept. 24, 1786, Sarah Felton, b. Sept. 6, 1768, d~ug~ter of 
Samuel and Mary Felton of Danvers, ( No. 55.) It 1s said they 
had several cf?.il~ren. Hn.ve the birth of one daught~r. 

449t. i. SALLY, b. June 8, 1788; m. Samuel Macintire. 

(179.) vi .. ·SAMUEL FELT_ON", ( Samuel', Sam·u~f:1, J_ohn2, 

Nathamel1, ➔ b. Nov. 24, 1772; ( I!, few weeks after hts grand
father, Samuel Felton's, death;) m. March 1805, Jane Doke, 
or Dou.k, both of' Salem. · .Mr. l!,eltou was a shoe-maker, u.nd 

· kept the toll gate on the Andover turnpike several years. He 
kept first between Felton's Corner and Putnam's Lane, after
wards at the crossing of the .Ando'?'er and Newburyport turn
pikes in Dar1vers. lle m. second in 1813, Eu11ice Porter, and 
again in 1817, Sarah'Arabel Holt of Andover, Muss. It is said 
he died in Epping, N. H •. He had several children. 

450. · i. S,LlilUEL; JR., b. July 3, 1813, in Danvers. 
451. ·n. EL1zA. . · • 
4fi2. iii. ANDREW, snp. b. in 1822 ;_ m.; wa.s a. soldier; en-

listed, in 1861, aged 39 years. 

( 180.) vii. THOMAS DODGE of Beverly, m. July 16, 
1797; Mu.ry ~,elton, bn.pt. Jnne 15, 1777, daughter of Samuel 
Felton of Da11ve1-s, ( No. 55.) They had two or more children. 

453. i. · Tno1us, JR. 
454. ii. MARY DoDGB. 

• ( 182.) ii~ D.A VID STO~TE, b. Feb. 1751, in Petersboro, 
( son of David anu Sarah Stone, ·uonagPnarians.) He m . .Apri\ 
1774, Nauue Felton, b. Nov. 28, 1750, daughter of David Fel
ton of Petersham,.( No. 56.) Sup. David- and Nanne Stone · 

: lived several yea.is' in Windsor and Woodstock, towns in Ver-
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mont. , Mrs. Nanne (Felton) Stone <lied in Petersham, Jan. 
25, 1820, aged 69 years. Davi<l Stone died bdorc 1820. IlaJ 
8 children. 

455. i. AsIIB_EL, b. April 21, 1776. 
456. ii. JOEL, h. Oct. 29, 1777. . 
457. iii. ZERVIAIJ, b. Julv 18, 1779; living in P., Sept. 1832. 
458. iv. DAvm,.JR., b. July 14, 1782; ( some Davi<l Stone 

ha<l 5 children in Fitzwilliam, N. H., between 
1813 and 1823.) 

459. v. Poi,LY, b . .May 16, 1-784. 
4ti0. vi. BETSEY, b. ,June 7, 1786. 
461. vii. Josuu, b. June 15, 1788; sup. m.Maria ---, 

· · and batl at Gardner, Mass., a daughter Amelia 
· Z. Ston~, b. Jan. 26, 1819. · 

461½. viii. SALLY, b. June 14, 1791. . 

. ( 183.) iii. DANIEL FELTON5, ( David\ Samue'l3, John2, 

Natllanitdl,) b. in Marlboro, }fass., Sept. 19, ( 0. S.) 30, (N. S.) 
1752, a month with only 19 days, and was just five days 
younger than his cousin, Stephen Felton, (No. 164.) They 
were born within half a mile of each other. Daniel Felton 
was m. May 5, 1774 by John Chandler, Esq., of Petersham, 
to Lois Wilder of that town. Their children were b. in Athol, 
:Mass., where he wwi an assessor in 1779, and 1786. He was, a. 
tanner like his father. About 1793, be moved to Sn<lburv, 
Vt., where he died about Sept. 1823, aged 71 years. Mrs. 
Lois Felton died u.bont April 1824, aged 72 years. Their 
dnughters deccniicd before March 1856. 

462t. · i. \.VrLLIAlf WEBBER, b. July 4, 1775; m. Sally 
Gary. · . . . 

• 463. ii. Lucy, b. June 22, 1776; m. Silas Canfield. 
464. iii. DAvm, b. Sept. 5, 1777; died Aug. 17, 1779. 
465. iv. LLoYD, b. }fay 5~ 1779; died .Juno 25, 1779. 
466. v. Z1mvu11, b. April 19, 1780; m. Mo~CM Hickock. 
467. vi. Lora, b. Ang. 15, 1781; m. Abrmu Ferrin. 
468. vii. LYDIA, b .• July 5, 1783 ; m. A. ~..,owler. 
469t.viii. PoLLY, b. 'Murch 9, 1785; m. Russell Shnlos. 
470t. ix. SALLY, b. Jan. 21, 1787; m. Jonutbuu Bennett. 
'471t. x. LYMAN, b. Nov. 5, 1788; m. Dolly Young. 
472t. xi. LLOYD, b. Feb. 2, 1790; m. Polly Woodard. 
473t.xii. DANIEL, JR., b. Ang. 5, 1791; m. twice. 

( 184.) iv •. JON ATHAN JOIL.XfSON, b. at Worcester, 
Mass., Jan. 27,,1749-50; ( son of Johu t\nd Snsanna Johnson 
ot that place ; ) m. in ~ 778, Rachel Felton, b. Sept. 23, 1754, 
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daughter of David Felton of Petersham, [No. 56.) They hncl 
9 sons at Petersham. Mrs. Johnson tlietl June 14, 1799, aged 
44 years. Mr. J ohnsou m. second, Dec. 1801, Margaret 
Wheeler, and had one son. J onathnu Johnson· was a tailot· 
by_ trade, and died Dec. 4, 1815, aged 66 years. 

474. i. JouN, b. Jan. 27, 177-1:; m. Betsey Stone. 
475t. ii. AARON, b. Oct. 21, 1775 ;- m. Betsey Crossit. 
476. iii. J ONATIIAN, .JR., b. Nov. 14, 1777 ; m. Melissa 

'\Vheeler. 
477. iv. GEORGE, b. Feb. 9, 1780; m • .A.zubah Puffer. 
478t. v. AMos, b. ~farch 13, 1782 ; m. Mary Kun.pp. 
479t. vi. HENRY, b. March 23, 1785 ; m. Lucy Clement. 
480. vii. WILLIAM. b. Oct. 4, 1787; m. Nancy Rogers .. 
481. viii. LEVI, b. May 9, 1790 ; m. Betsey Weeks. 
482. · ix. DANIEL, b. July 27, 1792; tlietl Nov. 7,.1815, aged 

23 ·years.· 
483. x. Ru:rus, b. Oct. 31t 1802; died Feb. 13, 1805 • 

. (186;) vi. DA.NIEL BENJAMIN, b. in Weston, Mass., 
Oct. 14, 1757, ( son of J ouathan Benjamin ; ) m. Nov. 10, 1779, 
Tamison Felton, b. Nov. 28, 1758, daughter of .David Felton, 
(No. 56.) They settled at Ashbumham, Mass. In 1721, 
what is now Waltham, then West Precinct, a Daniel Benjam
in·, probably a. relative of the above, was elected one of the 
Pr.ecinct committee; was elected the first representative in 
Waltham 1111738, bnt declined the office; he was elected thP. 
first assesso1·, and oue of the selectmen that year. Daniel 
Benjamin of Ashburnham, died May 10, 1819, aged 62 .• ears, 
Mrs. Benjamin, March 21, 1843, aged 84 years. . " 

484t. · i. EUNICE, b. Dec. 5, 1780; m . .A.u.rou Komp. 
485t, . ii. DANIEL, Ja., b • .March 6, 1783; m. Rachel With

erell. 
486. iii. NARUM, b. Feb. 20, 1785 ! m. Judith Reed. 
487. iv. TAllisos, b. May 16, 1787; died unm. in Ashburn-. 

ham in 1860, age<l ·73 years. 
~8t. v. NABBY, b. June 17, 1789; ,n. Samuel Keyes. 
489t. vi. BALT,Y, b. March 14, 1792; m. John Hunt. 
490t. vii. LYDIA, b. May 11, 1794; m. Charles Damon. 
491. viii. S.UlOEL HowE, b •. May 27, 1796; died May 1, 1801, 

• aged 5 years. · 
492t. ix. LovICE, b. April 8, 1801; m. John Cramm. 
498t. x. Tu.ENE, b. Feb. 20, 1805; m.Emery \Villard. 

(181.) vit GEORG-.E WEBRER. FELTON5
, ( David\· 

:;'amuel3, John2, Nathanictt,) b . .A.pril 20, 1761, ( ,vas the fourth 
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or fifth perso11. born in Marlboro, Muss., given a double name;) 
m. iu 1185, Ilannah Oliver, b. March 2, 1758, <.laughter of 
John nnd Mary (Beaman) Oliver of Athol, Muss. They 
:settled iu. Petersham, ,vhe1·e Mr. Felton was one of the school 
<!ommittee in 1807. He died July 5, or 15, 1817, aged 56 
years. ·widow Hannah Felton was administratrix. Slie died 
.June 6, 1844, aged 86 years .. 

494t. 
· 495t. 
496t. 

i. HANNAH, b. April 2, 1786 ; m. J osei,h Peconey. 
ii. AURRLIA, b. Dec. 30, 1787; died in 1819. 

iii. GEORGE W.muBED., .Ja., b. }fay 17, 1789; m. Lydia 
Baker. . 

497t. iv. ELIZA.BETH ALDEN, b. March 19, 1791; m. 
Nathaniel Farrow. 

498t. v. DAVID HoWE, b. Dec. 12, 1792; m. Nancy Fish. 
499t. vi. MosEs OLIVBR, b. March 14, 1794; m. Susan 

Cummings. · 
500t. vii. ALEXANDER, b. April 8, 1795 ; m. Fanny Wells. 

( 188.) viii. LEMUEL STIMSON, b. July 11, 1758, in' 
Weston, Ma,ss. He m. in 1780, Phebe Felton, b. Sept. 12, 
1763, daughter of David Felton, (No. 56.) Mr. Stimson settled 
10 Ashburnham, where he wqs a merchant s&veral years. 
Mrs. Phebe Stimson died Sept. 17, 1830, aged 67 yeu.3.'.s. Hus
band and wife. 50 ye~rs. Mr. Stimson m. second, May 1838, 
Catherine Goodale ; she died Oct.. 25, 1860 ; Mr. Stimson died· 
20 · years before, Sept. 22, 1840, aged 82 years.. Had 13 chil
dren. 

501. i. PoLLY, b. Nov. 6, 1780; m. Artemus Jackson. 
502. ii. LYDIA, b. July 26, 1782; died Sept. 17, same year. 
503t. iii. :PHEBE, b. Sept.'18, 1783 i m. James Whitmore. 
504. iv. AMos, b. Dec. 1785; died Nov. 14, 1795. 
505t. v. RoYAL, b. March 6,.1786 ; m. Relief vValker. 
506. vi LEMUEL, JR., b. Aug. 1790 ; died Dec. 26, 1791. 
507t. vii. E»w ARD, b .. Oct. 3, 1792 ; m. Snl'uh Foster. 
508t.viii-. QHARLES, b. May· 9, 1795 ; m. Beulah \Vhitmore. 
509t. ix. ABIGAIL, b. May 25, 1797 ; m. Isnuc Keyes. 
510t. ~- LucY, _b. Aug. 20, 1799; m. Jou.1~ Cusl~mg Dnvis. 
511 t. :x1. ELMIRA, b •. Dec. 4, 1802 ; ru. BenJ, 1,Vlutuey. 
512t . .xii. ELBRIDGE, b. April 6, 1806; m. Elizabeth Cnlu.

well. 
513t.xiii., Mirucx, b~ Aug, 15, 1808·; m. twice. 

· ( 189.) ix. AMOS FELTON5
, ( David*, SamucZS, John2, Na

thaniel1,) b. Sept. 18, 1765. He lived with his uucle Zachariah 
Felton on Mt. Pleasant, now in Peabody, Mass., and with his 
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Anut TamisOl\ Felton, 10 yeurs, at the same place till about 
1790. .A.n elm tree is now sta.n<ling on Mt. Pleasant, set out 
hy .Amos Felton; anti he is reported as saying at the time, 
when said tree Wt;i !u,rge enough to m.?'ke him a coffin, he 
would be ready to fill 1t. In 1790, he m. Sarah Putnam, l>apt. 
Oct. 29, 1769, taughter of "'William Putnam of Danvers, and 

·move<l to an a.djoining- town, ~1id<lleton, wh~re 8 of their 
children were born. ~lrs. Felton was sister to Dei\. Ebenezer 
Putnam of Danvers. In ·1798, Amos Felton was an assei;sor, 
and selectman, and constable in 1799. In 180.5, he sol<l hi:;. 
farm in ~Ii<ldleton anll went to . Tnnln·idge, Vt. A fe\v -yea.rs 
before his decease he visited :\farlboro and other towns in 
:\fass. lle uie<l Oct. 29, 1829, 1\getl 64. years ; Mrs. Sa.1-ah Fel-
ton, Aug. 1848, aged 79 years. . _ 

514. i. SALLY, b. Dec. 18, 1790; died Ang. 5, 1796. 
515.t ii. ~ANCY, b. April7~ 1792; m. George Camp. 
516. iii. ZAClIARIAn, b. April 20. 1794; died July 29, 1796. 
517t. iv. Alios, Jn., b. Sept. 24, 1795; m. Elsea Roberts. 
518. v. 8ALLY, b. Dec. 11, 1797; dit>d Oct. 7; 1801. 
519. vi. ZACHAlUAll, b. April 30, 1800. 
520t. Yii. LucY b. Feb. 20, 1802; m. Osman P. F::i.rnham. 
521+.,9iii. '\VILLU.ll PuT~All, b. Ap1·il 26, 1804; m. Betsey 

~WtliU. 

52::!+. ix • ..:\.BIH.H, l,. ~lay 27, 1806; m. Phebe Baldwin. 
52~. ·x. _.\..'\.SOX, b. April 18, 1809; uied in Tunbridge, 

July 22, 1822, aged 13 years. 
52-1. ix .. A.n infant, b. in J u!y, died in Aug-. 1811. 
525t. x. DAYID, b. Ang; 30, 1812; m. Lucmdii Balilwin. 

( 190.) x. CALEB PIER.CE, m. Abigail Felton b. July 
26, 1767 danghtel' of David ::b.,elton, ( .Xo. 66.). They lived in 
lShrewsbury, Vt., and Weathet-sfield, same state. They ha4 
one son and 6 or mo1·e <.fonghters. 'l'he children probably ·not 
in thi:i 01·der. 

526. i. ROYAL, died a youug man. 
527. ii. ABIGAIJ,, m. Caleb Smith of Vt. 
528. iii. SALLY, m •. Mr; Johnson of Shoreham Vt. 
529. iv. Lucy, 
530. v. LYDIA. 
531. vi. LAURA.· 
582, vii. 80PHRONIA. 
533. vm. ALMIRA, m. Abijnh Smith, brother of Caleb Smith. 

( 191.) xi. JEDEDIAH HOWE, b. in Marlhoro, .:Vfo~s., 
,June 28, 1770, ( son of Phinens Howe of that town, who lived . 

. 93 yeu.rs;) m. Sept. 28, 1795, Ly<lia. Feltou then ot 1\forlooro, 
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b. Feb. io, 1770; danO'hter of David Felton, (No. 56.) They 
had one sou in Marlboro, then moved to Lunenburg, Vt., 
where he was killed by the falling of a tree in the woods, 
about the year 1817, aged 47 years. The wido:w returned, and 
lived in Marlboro several years ; afterwu.rds went to Lunenbur~ 
and died about the year 1881, aged about 61 yeal'S. They baa 
4 children. . . 

584. i. EDWARD, b. July' 4, 1796 ; died July 25, 1814, aged 
18 · years. . 

585t. ii. LYpIA, b. Sevt. 1800; m. Eli Brigham. 
fi86t. iii. LucR,ii:Tu., b. June 1806; m. Lee Amsden. 
587t. iv; REUEL, b~ Sept. 1808; m. Mary S. Rice. · 

( 198.) i. BEYJA.lHY DA.LA.ND, JR., bapt. ~-tug. 25, 
17 45; was son of Benjamin and Elizabeth ( Felton ) Dal and of 
Danvers. lir. Daland m. Feb. 1772, liary Hayward, and had 
·oue sou. April 19, 1775, the town of Danvers lost seven 
young men and their names are on a monument erected in 
Danvers in 1835; Benjatuin Dalaud's age 011 the monument 
is 25 years ; a mistake tor 29 years. In Feb. 1776, the General 
Court voted to Capt. EppPs, about 20 £ fo1: the use of 8 per
sons f1·0.n Da.uvet·s, ,vh::> bad lost guns and so forth on the 19th 
of April last (April 1775;) the heirs of Benjamin Daland 
received 2£ 4s. The widow, }iary Daland, died July 1788. 

538t. i. ·JosEP~, b. Feb. 7, 1774; m. Phebe Guilford. 

( 194.) ii. EBENEZER. HOWE, b. Nov. 4, 1746; ( son of 
Ezekiel and Elizi;i.beth ( H.ice ) Howe ; ) m. Elizabeth ::Dalancl, 
b. about Oct. 1748, daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth 
( Felton) Dalund of Danvers, Mass. Ebenezer Howe was n. 
cousin to Rev. Perley Howe, who was b. in -Marlboro, and 
settled at Su1:ry, N. H. Ebenezer Howe lived in Templeton, 
Mass., and afterwards in Gardner, Mass., "·here . he was t~ 
prominent citizen. He was severa.1 years moderator at annual 
town meetin~; 'also several years se)ectmuu, assessor, and 10 
years from· 1789, town treasurer. His wife, Elizu.beth Howe, 
ilied. Feb. 15, 1795, aged 46 ]ears, 4 months. Mt·. Howe m. 
second, Mary Hill. He di~d Doc. 1808, aged 62 yenrs. 

539t. i. TA.MISON, b. Aug. 31, 1770; m. Joel Brooks. 
540t. ii. PDLBY, b • .Noy. 7, 1772; m. Jane T. Bekiher. 
541t. iii. EzHIEL, b. Mall'ch 20, 1775; m. Smiamta l'uysou. 
542. iv.-SAllAH, b. Dec. ll, 1777; m. Silas.Wood. 
543. '!· BETSEY, b. Ap_!il 12, 1781 ; m. John _.Mille=· 
544t •. Vl, BL"iJAllnt, b. Feb. 16,-1783; m. Kezu:lh Hill. 
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545. "vii • .A.Mos, b. June 17, 1785; the first bi11:h in Gard
ner afte1· its inco1·poraciou; he died in 1805, 
aged 20 years. 

( 195.) iii. ~AMUEL REEVES, b. or bapt. June 6, 1754 ; 
m. May 31, 1771, Hannah Dalaud, bapt. in 1754, da.u

1
0"hter of 

Benjamin and Elizabeth (Felton) Daland, (No. 58~) n 1775, 
Mr. Reeves was a soldier in the army from Danvers. Had 4 
children. 

546. 
547. 
548. 
549. 

i. BETSEY, b. Nov. 5, 1771 ; 
ii. HANNAH, b. March, 1774. 

iii. SUS4NNA, b. April 8, 1777. 
iv. BENJAMIN, b; Oct. 19, 1779. 

bapt. March, 1772. 

(196.) iv. ,JOHN MACKINTIRE, (sup.son of John and 
Mehitable Mackintire, who lived in Danve1-s when the town 
was incorporated;) m. Nov. 20, 1777, Mary Daland, _daughter 
of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Felton) Dttlaud, ( No. 58.) .Mrs. 
Mary Mackintire was living when her father's estate. was· 
settled in 1805. 

(198.) iv. JOHN ·FELTON&, ( Elisha', John3, Jolm2, Na
t/1aniel1,) b. Dec.15, 1777; m. Lydia :Muzzey, or Mussey, b. Ang. 
91 1782, daug-hter of Dr. John antl Beulah (Butler) :Vlussey of 
Pelham, Amherst and Peterborough. N. H. She was sister to 
Prof. ~- D. Mussey of Dm·tmouth College. and Dr. Musser of 
Salem, Mass. They were m. Feb. 26, 1807, and soon after
wards moved to Landgrove, Vt. Mrs. Felton died Oct. 6, 
1812, aged 30 years. :Mr. Felton m. second~ Dec. 15, 1813, 
·Mrs. Mary Pierce. She died Nov. 30, 1870. John Felton 
tliecl Nov. 20, 1865, aged almost :38 years. John Felton hntl 
five daughters mul one son •. 

550. i. MIRANDA, b. April 18, 1808; died Oct. 23, 1817. 
551t. ii. 1-IANNAII, b. Oct. 9, 1809; m. Eben. II. Tnttle. 
552t. iii. LYDIA :M., b. Sept.. 26, 1812 ; m. Joel B. ~~iske. 
553t. iv. JouN, Jn., b. July 15, 1815; m. S,.lly Hull. 
554.. v. 11:ARY, b. June 24, 1817; m. IIirum »,nrnnm. 
555t. vi •. MIRANDA, b. Sept. 24, 1819 ; m. vvm~ II. Adams. 

( 199.) v., JOSEPII ROBERTSON, m. a.bout 1799, R1\chcl 
Felton, b. Oct, 10, 1779, <laughter of Elisha Felton of Amherst, 
N. H.,'(No. 68.) They had one son. Mr. Robertson died and the 
Widow Robertson m. second, Dec. 1, 1814, .Thomas Goodhue, 
who diet.I a.bout 6 months after,vtuds, in 1815, at Mount Vernon, · 
N. H. Mi:s. Rachel Goodhue .<lied at Goffstown, N. II., Jan. 
20, 1865, aged 85 years. 

556t. i. GILMAN, b. May 1800; m. Relief Wyman. 
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( 200.) vi .. ELISHA FELTON\ ( Elisha\ .Jolw.3, Jolm2, 

Nathaniel:,) b. 0ct. 8, 1781; m. DE!c. 30, 1806, Lydia ·Wilkins, 
<laughter of .Aarou Wilkins ot .Amherst, N. H. They lived 
at Amherst, where he died May 29, 1822, aged 41 years. 
Elijah Patnam was ~uardian to the t,vo children. Widow 
Lydia Felton died Ju1y 30, 1839, aged 54 years. 

557t. i. HARRIET, b. Jnly 5, 1808; m. Ezra D. Clarke. 
558t. ii. HIRAM GRANVILLE, b. Feb. 4, 181-!; m. Jane .Aus

tin. 
559 .. iii. ORINDA, died young. 

( 202.) i. TL"\fOTHY FELTONS, ( Timothy\ John3, John.2, 

Nathaniel1,) b. Dec. 8, 1765; m. iu 1788, Mary Putnam, bapt. 
Jan. 26, 1767; <laughter of Dea; Joseph P11t11am of Danvers, 
who w:as a nephew of Gen. Israel Putnam of the revolutionn.r,· 
war. Mr. Felton ,vas a tanner, an<l in 1793, and 1794, wits 
living in Litchfield, N.· H. Hi! afterwm·tls settled at "\Varner in 
the same state. He was a.selectman in \Varner in 1800, and 
1801, and Justice_ of the Peace. History ot \Viwner says, Ml'. 
Felton was remarkable for extensive reading au<l geueral in
formation. Hon. Levi Bartlett of W aruer, says he was a mnu 
of sound judgment, correct morals, of superior intelligence, 
and well posted in 'history. In April 1787, 'rimothy Felton, 
then 21 yea1-s of ae-e, transplanted au elm tree, at the junction 
of _Andover uud i>i·o8pect streets, ut Feltou's Corner, now iu 
Peabody. The dimensions of the " Big Elm " in 1883, "·ere
circumfo1·ence, 26 feet, height, 80 feet; estimn.tetl to contain 
ten cords of wood. 'fimothy Felton, Esq., died Jan. 15, 1856, 
aged 90 y~ars, 1 mouth. They had 3 childreu; the birth of 
only one recorded on Dunve1-s' records. · 

560. i. T1101tNDIKE, 1,. in Danvers, July 31, 1788; died iu 
· \Varner in the winter of 1829, igcd 41 yeal's. 

561t. ii. CLAlUSsA, b. Fob. 16, 17!>1; m. Daniel Currier. 
562. iii • .A.sENATll, living iu 1818~ 

( 204.) iii. NATH.AN FELTON5
, ( Timothy', Jolm3

, Jolin:, 
Nathaniel',) b. June 15, 1770; m .. ,Jan. 24, 1796, Lydia Proctor, 
b. July 31, J771, daughter of Benjamin Procto1· of Danvers. 
Cnpt. lfothnu Felton ,vus a me1·clumt ut Fclton's Corner, in 
Danvers, before and after 1803. He took 11 prominent part in 
the concerns of tbe town ; was Justice of the Peace; Town 
Clerk 28 years; a selectman several years, and representative 
15 years, first in 1805, last time in 1822. The following item 
ta.ken from au Essex County ue,vspaper in 1888 : Na than Fel
ton's house was nenr .the " Dig Elm" ; the L or ell of his 
house was staudiug in .1883, supposed to be about 175 years 
old; and in it ,vas where "Ol<l Squ1u-e Fclto1~ " ( as he was 
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familiarly called·,) performe<l the duties of town crerk tor tlie 
ol<l town of Danversfor tweuty-seven years. Until within ~ 
few yeaw }.b·. Felton'~ house ,vas owned by his ~randson,. 
Na.than A. F~wn. In 1883, T. J. Osborn of PenhotLy l)Wned. 
the building: J oh.n Foltony an. uncle of Nathan Felton, Esq,.,. 
owned and lived at the ~ace, before 1800. Nathan Felton,. 
Esq., died Feb. 26, 1829, aged 58 years;. Mra. Lydia FeltoDI 
~liecL Nov. 28, 1832, aged 61 yeaJS. 

At the centennial celebration of Danvers, Jtu1e 16, 1852',. 
Dr. Andrew Nichols of that town, read a I00oathy poem. The 
ioUowing is t'rQm Dv. Ni ~-hole! p-0em ~ 

The name of FeltO'D, too, by maoy hei-e,.. 
In reminiscence must be hetd roo~t deru-. 
One, ou.r· Town Clerk tor twenty-eight full years,. 

A sele<.'1:man as long,- ~nd for :fifteen, 
A rep.resentAtive,-runong <.-ompeers 

Hig.hly respected, must -have bee°'7 I ween, . 
Worthy a place in o~ centennial eong, 

,vorthy a pla.ce in hearts, that weUhim knew,. 
F01· friends ne'er met hiiti, but he kl~pt them long,. 

'. ::b.,or his wus humor, wit and wisdom too ; 
Ilis maune1~ gentle, his afth.-tions strong, 

In lfotnre's c1niet gifts surpnssed l>y fow·. 

Capt. ~athan nml Lydia ~eltou had 5 children. 

a63. 

564. 

565.t 

666t. 
1>67t~ 

i. MEilITABLE, b. May 15, 1797 ; die<l April 14, 1813, 
aged 16 years. ··. 

ii. NATIIA~, Ja., b. June 147 1799; died in Gardiner, 
~le., Aug. 10, 1818, aged 19 years. 

iii. Il;.NNA.H PROCTOR, b. Feb. 25, 1802; m. Capt. Daniel 
Felton, ( No. 694.) 

iv. LYDIA, b. Sept. 25, 1804; m. William Price. 
v. ELIZA MATILDA, b. Feo. 28, 1809; m. "'\Villia,n 

Price. 

. ( 205.) i11. AMOS PUTNA..'\i, b. :Feb. 4, 1772;' ( son of 
Dr. J a.mes P. Putnam, and ~randson ·of Dr. Amos Putuam, 
who ,vo.s a prominent man m Danvers; ).m. in 1798, Des{re 
Felton, b. June. 9, 1773; da~hter ?f Timo~hy Felton (No. 73.) 

· Amos and Desire Putnam hved m Hopkmton N. H., Lynn-
field and Danvers, Mass. Mrs. Putnam died Dec. 11, 1834, 

· aged 61 years. Amos Putnam died Oct. 24, 1848, aged 76 
years. (Appendix S for Putnam.) . · 

568. h SALOME, b. Oct. 7, 1799; died unm.Jnne 17, 1868, 
. aged 68 years. · 
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· ii. ALFRED, b. in Hopkinton, N. H., Jan. 10, 1801; 
· m. Mary Merrill, residence, .Andover, Mass., 

had 4 sons, 1 daughter. 
iii. JULIA .ANN,b. Jan. 2o, 1803 ; died· unm. Sept. 24, 

. 1868, aged 65 years. 
iv. A.Mos, JR;, b. Feb. 11, 1806; died unm. March 13, 
· 1867, aged 61 years. · . 
v. }--!ARY, b. in Danvers, Dec.· 1s, 1810; died March 

30, 1834, aged ·23 _years. 
vi. TrnoTHY .l!,ELTON, b. Feb. 14, 1815 ; died May 24, 

570. 

571. 

572. 

573. 

574. 
. 1832,.aged 17 years. ,· 

vii~ BETSEY, b. March 7, 1817 ; died .A. pril 23, 1823. 

( 206.) v. EBENEZER FELTON5
, (Timothy•, Joh~3, John"', 

Nathanielt,) b. Nov. 25, 1775; was named for his uncle, Eoen- · 
ezer Felton; who was a soldier and died that yeur. He lived 
in Salisbury, Mass., and was agent for the " .Amedbury Iton 
Factory Compaµy," incorporated March 1805, which made 
great improvemeuts in the manufacture of nails. 

Iu March 1810, ];beuezer Felton and his associates were ma<le 
a corpo~atiou, by the name of " The Danvers Cotton Factory 
Comi,u.ny," for the· put·pose of mauufu.ctm·iu~ cotton in that 

. towu. . 'f he fa.ctorx; wu.s at llrook<lu.le, .now ~ 1886,) in West 
Peabo<ly, }fass. rhe factory with many: of the buildings 
was burned about 1876. 

In 1812, Ebenezer Felton was captain of a military company 
in Danvers. Capt. Felton settled at .}'Leadville, Pa., where he 
was a Justice of the Pence, and died unm . .Aug. 5, 1849, aged 
74 years. · 

( 207.) vi. · JOHN FELTON', ( Timothy', Joltn3, John2, Na-
thaniett,) b. 24, 1779; m. iu 1802, Phebe Goodale, dau. of. 
Capt. William. and Phebe Goodale of Danvers. Ile settled on 
~fount Pleasant, 011 the then late Zachariah Felton's _place. 
Capt .• J olm Felton died Oct. 1852, aged 73 yon.rs, Mrs. Phebe 
~'\,ltou <lied Apt·il, 1861. They wero hmll.>u.ud and wife 50 
yeurs. lla<l 5 children. 

. 575t. 
576t. 
577t, 

!>78t. 

579t. 

i. SERENA, b. Oct. 16, 1803 ; m. Warren Sheldon • 
ii. PBDB, -b. April 17, 1805 ;. m. Joseph .Merrill. 

iii. TIMOTHY P:aoaro:a, b. Jan.· 14, 1807 ;. m. Ly<lfo. 
Ann Haske11. · 

iv. ·El.Iz.¼.BETlI CLARINDA, b. Oct. 25, 1811; m George 
· . W. Pon~land. · . . · 

v. WILLIAM TAPL:&Y, b. Feb. 21, 1818; m. Harriet 
Stevens. 

( 208.) vii. S'l'EPHEN PROCTO~- b. Sept. 23, 1775; 
( son of Stephen, ot' Nnthar., of Thom<like, of John, of John 



62 FELTON FAMILY. 

of Ipswich, the emigrat~t;) m. in 1817, Mary Felton, b. pee. 
17, 1781, dau~hter of 1'1mothy Felton, ( No. 78.) They. hve<l 
in Danvers, ,vhere they both died in 1858; Mrs. Proctor, Sept. 
7, aged 71 years ; Mr. Proctor, two months afterwards, Nov. 8, 
aged 78 years. Had ~wo children. . 

580t. i. NATH.AN S·rEPUEN, b. Dec. 8, 1818; m. Martha A. 
Proctor. 

581. ii. EBENEZER WARREN. b. March 8, 1822; diei Feb. 
4, 1827, aged 5 years. 

( 209.) viii. MOSES PRESTON, b. July 6, 1789, son of 
Moses .Preston, Senior, who purchased the Dea. Malachi Fel
ton place on Monnt. Pleasant. ( App. T.) Moses Preston, 
Sen., was thrown from a wagon, Dec. 27, 1823, and. died ]'eh. 
26, 1824, agc<l 65 years. His widow, Sarah Preston, die<l Jan. 
28,.1855, aged 92 years. . 

Moses Preston,.Jr., m."in 1817, Betsey Felton, b. Oct.17., 
_1789, daughter of Timothy Felton, .( No. 73.) He taught 
school several winters, wns Justice et the P_ence 14 years. He 
wns captain of the militia; was b., lived aud died on i\fonut 
Pleasant, now in Peabody, Mass. Capt. Preston was one of 
those good men who lived long aml well,.and were content so . 
to do without any proclamntion nuu.le of it, us .fohn ,v. Proc
tor, Esq., saitl ut the Dunvers' ce11tenniu.l celebrutiou in J uuc, 
1852. Mrs. Betsey Preston <lied Nov. 2, 1854, aged 65 ye11.rs, 
Capt. P1·eston, March 18, 1878, aged 88 years, 8 months. They 
bad one daughter. 

582. i. Euz4 ANN, b. in 1829; died June 5, or 7, 1851, 
aged 22 years. 

( 210.) i. EBENEZER FOSTER, Jrt., b. about 1732; sou 
of Ebenezer an<l Lydia ( Felton ) Foster; m. Hannah ---, 
ancl lived in Oakham, M~iss., where he wus an inuholdct· in 
1763, nncl constahle, assQSROl' an<l. sclm:tnmn severnl yeurs. He 
s.lso lived in ~ew Hruiut1·ee, :ifoss. Mrs. Ifammh ]'ostcr llictl 

. l!,eb. 1808, age<l 68 you.rs. Lieut. m,euezcr Foster tlietl .Murch 
1811, ag~tl 79 yeu1'8. Au inventory of Ehenezcr li'ostor, lato 
ot' New Ilraintre<.>, was ma<lc the sume yeu.r. lfa<l.11 chil<l1·e11. 

588. 1. l!.ANN.rn, b. Aug., 1759; sup. 1758 i dic<l in 1701. 
584. it LYDIA, b. Feb. 1760 ; m. Stephen Lincoln. 
585. iii. J OSEPII, b. March, 1762. 
686. iv. ALPUEUS, b. May 1764, or 1765. · 
587. v. ZAnocK, b. Feb. 1767; pub. to Sally Porter, Jau. 

1789. 
588. vi. EnEN:&1.ER, .TR., b. Feb. or Aug. 1769; m. nntl wns 

0110 of the selectmen of Oakham, 1802 to 1805. 
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589. 'vii. HANNAH, b. May 18, 1772. 
590. viii. '\VrLLIAM, b. March 8, 1774; pub. to Betsey 

Nichols, Aug. 1799. 
,,591. ix. BENJAMIN, b. Aug. 14, 1776 ; m. Mrs. Lydia Long, 

· had 7 children. 
,,592. x. MOLLY, 1,. Jan. 4, 1779; called Polly Foster in the 

will. 
,,593. xi., SPENCER, b. May 26, 1781. 

( 214.) · iv, JAMES HOIDJTON, b. in Hopkinton, :Muss., 
July 1, 1736; sou of Joseph and Rebecca (Felton) Iloultou, 
(No. 75 ; ) m. in New Salem, Mass., Lois ---, and hud 
several children baptized iu that town. He was called Capt. 
James Houlton. 

594. · i. MoLLY, or MARY, bapt. June 1760; sup. m. May 
1773, John Ganson. 

595t. ii. JosEPH, bapt. June 1760·; m. Sarah Putnam. 
596. iii. Eu~ICE, bapt. June, 1760; m. Nov.1778, Joel Dic~

msou. 
597. iv. SUSANNA, bapt. M~y 1763. 
597½. v. LucIND.\, sup. their dmr.; m. Jan: 1781, Nahum 

Fai 1·bau ks. 

( 221.) i. MOSES HAMILTON", b. July 2, 1744; sou of 
Nathan and Ruth Hamilton of' Brookfield, Mass.; m. Jan. 15, 
1767, llanuah Felton, b. Ang. 18, 1737, daug-hte1· of Joseph 
Felton, ( No. 76.) They settled in New· Brai,;t1·ee, Mass., and 
bud 4 or more children, au<l all deceased before 1805. About. 
1805, tifoses Hamilton Felton, ( No. 605,) moved into the town 
and livetl with them. Mrs. Hannah Hamilton died Dec. 11, 
1822, aged 85 yenrs. Moses Hamilton Lleceas~d iu Feb. 1825, 

· aa:'}d 80 yeat-s. lie was a pt·omiueut man. 1fr. Felton had · 
·hts Uncle Hamilton's pince. 

( 222.) ii. RENJAMIN l!.,ELTON5
, ( .Joseph\ Skrlto,il, N,i

tlumiefl, Natl1anfrl1,) b. in Sa)E:m, Murch 12. 1739; liapt . .Apl'il 
11, ]739; in 1745, hiK purcnts went to Unthual, lfuss. During 
the lt'reuch uud Indian wars, from 1756 to 1760, a largo muu
her of men wore called into service. It is suid that llenjnmin 
:b'eltou ut the age of' 16 ycu1-s, was aroused from sleep in the 
night, to march with others to Canada, to repel the French 
ariii Iudiaus, and did not succeed in retur1iing home for four 
or fiye years. His nnine is found in a coiupuuy of that date, 
1756, commanded by Capt. Sam11el Howe of Marlboro, Mass., 
thnt marched to the relief of Fo1·t William llenry. 

Beujumiu Feltou m. Dec. 24, 1767, Jennie Dorrity, ancl had 
two dnughtcl's. Ifo m. sccoud·iu Jau, 1771, Ruth ILunilton, 



64 FELTO?f F'AllILY. 

·b. Doc. 3, 1752, <laughter of Nathuu · aud Rttth Hamilton or 
Brookfield, :Muss., mul ha<l 11 chiltlrcu. Part of thci1• c-hil
<lreu were b. in Sturbri<lge, Mass., the others in Brookfield,. 
~lass. 

Benjnmiu Felton served as a sol<li~r throngh the rcvolution
u.ry war, was at :first au Orderly Se1-gct\ut, and at lust u. Lieu.
tenant. He was at tht btittle of Bunker Hill; at the battle 
on, u.ud the retreat from Long Ishmd ; in the battles at _\Vuite 
Plains, at Trenton, .Monmouth, etc. After the war he ,,·as 
captain ot the militia, and commanded a body of cnvulry 
under Gen. Shepard iu the Shay's Insurrection in Mass., in 
the winter of 1786-87. In 178?, Capt. Felton was living in 
Brookfield, Mass. He sold his farm in 1818, to his son, Skel
ton Felton· In 1819, Capt. Felton received a pension of 94 • 
dollars, 66 cents. M~. Rudi Felto1ru.ied Feb. 20, 1819, aged 
66 years, Capt. Fe>ton the next yeur, Jau. 26, 1820, aged 
almost 81 years. 

598t. i. MARY, b. Apri] 12,. 1768; m. William Perry. 
599t. • ii. JANE,"b. April 25, 1769; m. Samuel .MO\\"er. 
600t. iii. lll!:NJAMnl', Ja., h. July 20, 1771; m. Nt..ncy Ellis. 
o0lt. iv. Jos.EP.ll, twiu, b. July 20, 1771; m. ~ally Bartlett. 
ti02t. \', NA'l!HAN, b. Jan. 25, 1775; m. 1-fory Hinds. 
ti0~t. vi. RUTH, b . .Aug. 15, 1778; m. Calvin Perry. 
ti04t. vii. JoHN, b .. Dec. 3, 1780 ; m. Mary Calhoun. 
605t.viii. MosES HAMILTON, b. Nov. 19, l'Z82; m. Persis 

ThotUpson. . · 
606t. ix. SKELTON, b. Nov. 13,-1784; m. Luciu<la Adams. • 
607t. x. SALLY, b.Jfeb. 27, 1787; m. Andrew Batchelder. 
608t. xi. A.MORY, b. April 10, 1789; m. :1fory S. Osboru._ 
609t. xii. liANN'All, b. Oct.1, 1791; m. Ju.cil K1.mdrick. 
610t .xiii. OLIVER CnosnY, b. Sept. 15, 1795 ; m. Eliza CT ptou. 

( 228.) . iii. M1t. CURTIS, of Hartford, Conn., a publisho1·. 
of books, m. Samh Felton.- b. Oct. 21, 1741; daughter of 
Joseph u.ud Ma1·y (-Trask) Felton, ( No. 76.)" 

~--( 224.) iv; CAPT. WYMAN HOYT, b. about 1745; m. 
11.bout 1770, Hepsiba.h Felton, b. Aug; 21, 1743, daughter of 
Joseph Feltou, (No. 76.) They settf.,d in New Braintree. 
Capt. lloyt I.lied March- 22, 1816, ~ed 71 years. Mrs. Hoyt 
died Feb. 3, 1831, aged 87 years. They ha<l oue sou. 

611 t, i. JoIIN FRINK, b. in 1771 ; m. Auna Bowman. 

,(225.) v. JOSifO'A SLAYTON, b~ Dec. 16, 1744, in 
Bn>?k:tield, sou of' Thomas and Abiah Slayton ; m. Mn.y 1770, 
Desire.Felton, b • .Aug~ 21, 1746; uanghtu.r ot' Joseph .1''olton, 
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( No. 76.) Uu.d one or more children. After the decease of 
Joshua Slayton, .Mrs. Desjre Slavtou m. Rev. Mr. Bu~bee of 
Paxton, Mass., :mtl sup. they anerwu.r<ls lived in the tStato of 
Vt. Joshu11. Slaytou's so!1 was: 

612. i. JAMES CALDWELL SLAYTON, h. in Brookfield, Mass., 
Apl'il 3, 1771. 

( 227.) vii. SKEtTON FELTON5
, (Joseph\ Skelton3

, Na
thaniel2, Nathaniel:,) b. Dec. 21, 1750; m. Ang. 25, 1775, Silence 
IIalA, b. in Bolton, Mnss., Feb. 2, 1756, <laug-hter of Experience 
llale, who m. about 1755, Miss Rachel 1>ratt, daucrhter of 
Ephraim Pratt, who died a.t Shutesbury, Mass., in ~y 1804, 
acred 99 years. 6 months. Mrs. Rachel Hale died March 6, 
1829, aged 92 years, 10 months. A few years after Mr. Felton 
m., settled in Barre, Mass., where he died July 9, 1822; aged 
71 years; Mrs. Silence Felton, Sept. -27, 1830, aged 74 yea.rs, 
7 months. Their son, Capt. Benjamin Felton, administered 
ou the estate. They 11ad 10 children. 

613. . i. JoHN b. in Westhampton, Mass., Nov. 24, 1776; . 
died Oct. 19, 1779. . . 

614t. ii. HANNAH, b. Sept. 2, 1778; m. Bartholomew Green. 
615f. iii. LYDIA, b. in Barre, July 20, 1781; m. John 

Smead. 
616t, iv. HEPSIJlAH, b. June 2, 1783; m. Jeremiah Robin-

. son. 
617t. v. SKELTON; b. June 15, 1785; m. Tryphosa Bullard. 
618t. vi. JosIAH, b. Ma1·ch 13,'1"788; m. Relief Smith. 
619t. vii. JoNATUAN '\VALES, b. June 17, 1790; m. Lydia 

Bnllard. · 
620t.viii. BENJAMIN, b. Sept. 6, 1792; m. Lucretia. S. Nye. 
ti21t. ix. JosEPn, b. Aug. 5, 1796; m. Debol'ah Foster. 
622t. x. OCTAVIA, b. March 18, 1799; m. Samuel Cone. 

( 228.)' viii. JOSEPH AYRES, of Brookfield, Mass., m. 
· Oct.27, 1774, Mary Felton, b. Jan. 17, 175J; daughter ot' 

Joseph Felton of Oakham, Mass., ( No. 7!1.) They )ind one 
son. Mr. Ayres was frozen to death while lumbenn~? nenr 
Machias, Me. Mrs. Mary Ayres m. second, Jonathan ~ye. 

623. i. ADm ATI\BS, b. July 16, 1775. 

( 229.) i:x. LIEUT. SAMPSON WETHERELL, b. April 
29, 1758; ( son of Snmpsou '\Vetherell, whose estnte wu.ssettled 
in 1804,) of New Braintree; m. second, April 10, 1788, Ly<lia 
Felton, b. July 3, 1756, daughter of Joseph Fulton, ( No. 76.) 
Mr. Wothe&"llll 111. ti&"llt in 1777, G,-uoo .l!,islu~r, who diecl in 1786. 
Mrs. Lyt.liu. W ethc1~1l tlied May 27, 1798, ngou 43 years. Liout. 
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Sampsou and Lydia \Vetherell had three' children. Sampson 
Wetherell died, ( father or son,) Oct. 28, 1803 ; if sou, aged 
50 years.' 

624. i. JoHN, b. Jan; 3, 1789. 
625t. ii. ISABELLE, b. Dec. 1, 1791 ; m. Pemberton Ward. 
626t. iii. SAMPSON, JR., b. Aug. 5, 1795; sup. m. Lucy 

· Kendall. 

( 232.) xiii. MONTGOMERY BARTLETT, m. Abigail 
Felton, daughter of Joseph Felton, ( No. 76.) The name A.l>i
~il ,vas not recortled with the other children. A dnnghte1·, 
.Lsabel, b. March 1759; and daughter, Betsey, b Aug. 1748. 
Perhaps one of these daughters m. Montgomery Bartlett. Mr. 
Bartlett's sister, or" Mr. and ·Mrs. Bartlett's daughter, Sully 
Bartlett, m. · in 1794, Joseph Felton; (No. 601.) It is said 
Mrs. Bartlett live<l 80 years and upwards. Joseph and Sally 
( Bartlett) Felton· bud a son named Montgomery Bm·tlett Fel
ton. 

( 249.) iii. JOHN FELTON5, ( Franeis4, John3, Nathaniel1, 
NathanieV,) b. March 19, 1753; m. Jan. 19, 1775, Rebecca 
Larkin, who was a \Vidow in 1801, when she conveyed prop
erty to her son, Su,muel Felton, and <lang:htc1·, Hannah Felton. 
Mrs. Rebecca Felton died about Jan. 1805. Jan. 14, 1805, 
a~ministrntorship was gt-anted to John Drury upon the estate 
of Widow Rebecca Feltou of M:a1~blehead. Samuel Felton's 
account was 59 dollars. Part, if pot u.11 those named below 
were their children. 

627. 'i. JonN H., who m. in Boston; Oct. 30, 1800, :i;uzµ-
beth Gerrill. · 

628. ii. SAMUEL, who m., July 1, 1802, Elizabeth Lilley. 
629. iii. lIANNAII, who m. :first, - Spencer; had 3 ,chil-

dren. 
630t. iv. FRANCIS, who m. Sally Graves. 
63lt. v. TnoMAS IC, wbo m. Mrs. Mury Tucker. 

( 251.) v; · SAMUEL FELTON', ( Francis', John', Nathan
iel', NathanieV,) b. Dec. 14, 1755; m. Dec. 11, 1788, Esther 
Porter, both of Marblehead. They had one or more children. 

632. i. Tno1us, b •. Sept. 6, 1800 ; sup. m. in Salem, April 
25, 1827, Sarah Gould. . 

. ( 259.) xiii. JA..\fES FELTON', ( .P)·~cis', Jolm3,Natha11iel2, 
Nathaniel',) b. July 22, 1770; m. Feb. 21, 1790, Ruth Smith, 
and settled in Salem, Mass., whe1·e .. ,sh.c· died, March 31, 1806, 
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as-ed .45 J~ears. He m, second, Oct. 1806, Sally Allen, she 
dred April 8, 1813, aged 43 years. Sup. ,James Felton m. 
third in Boston~ May 1816, Sarah Hn<lson. He m. again iu 
1822, Sally Gray "\Valls. Rael 2 danghters by his last wife. 
James Felton. died Oct. 20, 1833, aged 63 years. His children 
were: · · 

633t. 
634t. 
635. 

636t. 
637t. 

638t . 

i. JAMES, Jn., b. June 8, 1790; m. Sarah Hunt. 
ii. JOHN Sl\IITH, b. July, 1792; m. Nimcy Crandall. 
iii. RUTH, b. abou~ 1798; died in Salem, unm., April 

10, 1758, aged 60 years. 
iv. MARY,· b. about 1801 ; m. Harding P. S,uith. 
v. SARAH FRANCES, b. March 12, 1826 ; m. IIoward

Brown. 
yi. ELIZABETH, h. July 12, 1828; m. Samuel Adams. 

. ( 262.)· i.. JAMES FELTON5, (David\ Ebeneze,:s, Nathan
iel2, Nathaniel1,) bapt. in Salem, Oct. 8, 1738; m. in New Salem, 
Nov. 24, 1760, Sarah Houlton, b. Ap1·il 13, 1732; daughter of 
.Joseph aud Rebecc~ (Felton) Houlton of ,New Salem. In 
1801, James Felton represented New Salem in the General 
Court. His will dated June 3, 1792, proved Sept. 25, 1804. 
His a~e in 1~04,-66 yea1-s. • Widow Sarah Felton was living 
in 1805, then aged 73 yea.rs. Had 8 children. 1'he <laughters 
in this order in )he will.. The son under 21 years in 1792. 

639t. i. SARAH, m. sup. April 24, 1783, Jacob Amsde11. 
640t. ii. Lors, m. Jan. 1788, Asa Powers of Shutesbury, 

Mass. . 
641 t- iii. RUTH, ru. Dec. 1785, Simeon Southwick. 
642. iv. ANNE, m. July 2~ 1789, Joshua ,Vyatt. 
643. v. SUSANNA, m.- July 28, li91, Samuel Kellogg, Jr. 
644. vi. BoADic:s, m. Ebenezer Hoynoltls. · . 
645. vii. L.ucRETB, m. --- Shaw. 
64i3t.viii. JAMES, Jn., m. Eunice .. Wheeler. 

( 263.) ii. EDEN EZER FELTON5, ( David\ Ebeneze1.J, 
Natltame'l2, Nathaniel1

,) sup. b._about 1741; bapt. 1743; m. Jan. 
1762, Hannah• fage; had 2 sons, ~nd 2 daughters. .Mra. 
Hauuah· Felton died July 8,, 1773,. aged 32 years. Ebenezer 
Felton, thE:u Jr., was living iu N.ew Salem in 1792. 

647. i. HANNAH, bapt. in 1763; diecl hi 1767. 
648t. ii. DA vm HoLTON, b. Oct.· 25, 1767 ; m. Rebecca 

. Hodskin. 
649t!. iii. RoBBRT~ hapt. Jan·. 30. 1171 ; m. and h_ad chil-

. dren. .. . 
: 650t, . iv. liA..'"f.NAlI, bapt. April 11, 1773 ; m. John Powers. 
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( 269.) ii. STEPHE~ FELTON5, ( Ebenezer', Ebrr,ezer3,. 
Nathaniel3, Natlumiel1,) b. Oct. 22, 1756 ; m. in New Salem Oct. 
24, 1777, Sarah Daland, or DeJand, b. :\fay 22, 1762, daughter 
of Geor~e and Abigail Dealand, and great-gra11tl-daughter of 
Thorn<liKe Proctor, Sen., of Sn.lem, ~lass. 1frs. Sarah Felton 
wus brought. up in the family of Rev. Samuel Kendall, the 
first minister of New Salem, .Muss. Stephen Felton wns an 
early shoe-maker and farmer. They hn<l 12 children ; lived 
husband and wife 63 years. Mr. Felton died at \Venclell, 
.Muss., April 8, 18-U, aged 84 years, Mrs. Sally ].,eltou, :\!arch 
18, 1848, aged almost 86 years. 

651t. i. ABIGAIL, b. July 12, 1778; m. Sa,muel Foster. 
652t. ii. RACIIEL, b. May 24, 1780 ; m. Ezekiel Leon11rd. 
653t. iii. STEI'HEN, ,JR., b. :May 18, 1782; m. Rhoda Ayers. 
654. iv. LYDIA, b. J uue 10, 1784; died July 8, 1803, aged 

19 yeurs. 
655t. v. DANIEL, b . .March 9, 1787; m. Fanny Holden. 
656t. vi. THC>~NDIKE, b. April 26, 1789; m. Joanna Cham-

• bertuin. . 
t:i57t. vii. SALLY, b. June 26, 1791; m. Ebenezer Hooper. . 
tiFi8t.viii. PRoc·roR, b. May 17, 1794; m. Mrs. Elizabeth Pres-

cott. • . 
659. ix. GEORGE, b. Jan. 25, 1797; died Sept. 30,1802. 
660t. x. EnENEZER, b. May 21, 1800; m. Phebe R. Drury. 
661 t. xi. ABIGAIL, b. ::\-iu.rch 1803 ; m. Dr .. Levi Chamber-

lain. 
662t.xii. GEORGE DELAND, b. Dec. 12, 1805; m. Emily H_url

bert. 

( 271.) iv. JACOB HARWOOD, m. June 28, 1782, L~·dia 
]"ehon, bapt. ::\forch 1765 ; daughter of Ebenezer aud Lydia 
Felton ot New Salem, Mass. Sup. hud two or more children. 

663. 

664 •. 

i. JAcon, JR., sup. went with Capt. Joseph Houlton 
to lloulton, Me., where he was living in 1821. 

· ii. DANIEL l!ARWOOD, who lived in Franklin Coun~y 
Mass. · 

( 272.) i. ·A.'J:OS FELTON', ( Amos•, Ebenezer, Natlianiel.2, 
Notlutniel1

,) b. Dec. 5. 1779 ; m. Lydia King, b. Jan. 27, 1779 ; 
daughter of Samuel King of New Salem. Mr. FE>lton resided· 
in the east purt of Shutesbury ; in 1815, he headed a petition, 
with other numes, to be set off from Shutesbury to N cw Salem; 
they were set off iu 1824. Mrs. Lydia Felton died July 21, 
1839, iigcd 60 years. Amos Felton m. second, Mt"it. li!nnico 
Thomat1; aho died in 1874. :Mr. Felton t.liod April 24, 1850, 
aged 70 yeurs. Amos and Lydia Felton had 9 children. 
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665. i. B.ETSEY, b. July 19, 1801; died ,Jnly 10, 1803. 
666t. ii. LrnrA; b. April 9, 1803; m. David Burnett. 
667·r, iii. BETSEY, h. Ma1·ch 28, 1805 ; m. Eli Grout. 
668. iv. JEUOADAN WARD, b. July 29, 1807; died De(?. 22, 

1824, aged 17 years. 
669. v. ESTHER M:, b. Nov. 11, 1809 ; died May 19, 1833, · 

aged. 24 years. 
6i0t. vi. AMos, J a., b. Feb. 17, 1812 ; m. Harriet Howard. 
671 t vii. DANIEL B., b.· Aug. 31, 1814; m. L,»dia Felton, 

(No. . .) 
672t.viii. ,JoHN, b. May 4, 1817; m. :a,rargaret Kellogg. 
673. ix. HANNAH NEAL, b. Oct. 13, 1819. • 

( 276.) · i. DR. ZACCHEUS RICHARDSON, m. Elizabeth. 
Feltoil, daughter of Benjamin Felton, Sen., of New Salem~ 
Mass. They had 3 children~ He resided at Taunton; Mass., 
aud,.died when the children were young. Mrs. Richarrlson 
also died about the same time as her hnsbnnd. The children 
wore brought up in their G l'1l1Hlmother Feltou's family iu 
Now StLlem. · Some person nu.mud Zaccheus Richardson was 
in the war of 1812 to 1815, who drew for his services, 160 
acres of land. 

674. 

675t. 
676t. 

i. BENJAMIN, b. Oct. 4, 1800; died unm. S_ept~ 8, 
1828, aged 28 years. 

ii. WILLARD, b. June 23, 1802; m. Louisa :\ferell. 
iii. ELIZABRTH, b. Oct. 23, 1804; m. Samuel Putnam. 

( 278.) iii. BEN.JAMIN FEL'I.10N5
, (.Benjamin', Ebenezer\ 

Natlia11idl. Nathanit.1.1
,) .b. in 1782; m. Ilcpluiibnh Orcutt; had 

no chilclreu. He lived ~nd died in New Salem, May 9, 18,i-l-, 
agetl 72 years. His will <lated 1851, gave to Be11ju.111i11 11,. 

Lcuk; to Susan Coolidge, wife of N. B. Coolidge; to Patty· 
Hoh.Ion, wife of Simeon Ilol<len ; to Ebenezer :b"'clto11 ; t~• Bct
.,i,cy, wife of Samuel Pt1tnam; to the heir.,., of Abt•ahmu b"clto11; 
to Samuel aud Daniel V1u·umn Pntnnm.· 

( 279.). iv. ABRAHAM lt'ELTON\ (Ben.Jamin\EIJene.zi,1.3, 
Nathaniel', Nathanicl.1 ,) h. Mny 178-l-; Ill ,Ja11. 9, 1825, Beth iah 
Pierce, or Pearce, hi:! cou.,i,in. Hup.· their greut-gru1ultut.lwr 
Abram Pearce <lie<l in New :-;ulem, ~larch :22, 1709, age,) 77 
yenrs. Abram 1mcl Bcthi11h ~'oltou'R chilclren we1'tl b. h1 New 
Salem. Al>out 18:12, they 11ac ►,·od to \V11rwick, '.\foMM., wlwre 
ho <lied ~foy 12, 18-l4, aged 60 yeul'li. ~lrM. l1'elto1~ b. Dec. 31, 
1792; 1li('1I April 1876, n!,rud 83 Y<'lll'M, a months. 

677. i. MARY 1'., h. ,Jun. 1827; 1liotl Oct. 1827, agctl 9 
munthtt. 
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ii . .A.LEL\NDER CdNKEY, b. April 1828; m . .Maria B. 
Warren. · , 

iii. BENJAMIN R., b. Nov. 20, 1830; resides at War
. "ick, Mass . 

. ( 280.) v. EBENEZER FELTON5, ( Benfanrin\ E/Jcneze,.:s, 
Natlumiel'-, Natlw11icl1,) b. Feb. 3, 1788. Ile was the fourth 
Ebenezer Fi:?lton thut had lived in N e'w Salem. He died July 
3, 1864, aged 76 years. Ile never married. It is supposed by 
few of his relatives that Mr.-Felton and his brother had been 
town officers. · 

( 281.) i. IS.A.AC . PAGE, m. Mary Felton, daughter of 
Nathamel Felton, Sen., of New Salem. They lived in or near 
New Salem and had five or more childr~n. 

680. i. IsAAc, JR., b. in April 1792; m. }fabel Upt01.1; he 
· was living .in 1884, aged 92 years. 

681. ii. JAMES, m. 
682. iii. CHARLOTTE, m. 
683. iv. WILLIAM O&ouP, m. 
684. V. J A.NE, m • 

. ( 283.) iii. NA'rH.A.NIEL FELTON5
, ( Nathaniel', Ebene

zer, Nathaniel', Nathaniel1
.) He m. first, Lucinda Reynolds, 

and had 5 children. He m. second, Mrs. Sally Frye,. widow 
of John Frye; m. third, Patty Trask.·. It is said Mr. Felton 
died in Shutesbury, Mass., aged about 80 years. 

685t. i. N ATIIANIEL, J R.,b~ Aug. 20, 1802; m. Abignil Bow-
ke~ · · 

686t. ii. EvoLINE, m. William Frye. 
687t. iii. CLARISSA, m. Jucob Y uu~han. 
688t. iv. LucINDA, m. Jacob Vauguan. 
689t. • v. JAMES SHEPARD, m. :Mary E. Rawson. 
690t. vi. CYn.us WHrrMAN, b. Feb. 15, 1819; m. twice. 
691. vii. WILLIAM, and others by his third wife. 

( 285.) i. DANIEL PRINGE, of D1un·crs, m. Aug. 1777; 
Anna Felton, b. Nov. 5, 1754, daugbtct· of Nu.thaniel and Dor
cas Felton· of Danvers, ( No. 95.) Mr. Prince m. first, ~IiSK 
--- Rae ; his children by his last wife. It is suid they 
settled nt Bow, N. H. 

691½, i. DANIEL, Ja. 
691i. ii. BETSEY, .m. Mr. --- Cheever. 

( 286.) ii.· JOHN EPPES, J&.. m. June 27, 1776, Mary 
Felton b. March 28, 1756; daughter ot Nathaniel nud ;Dorcas 
Felton Qf Dnnvcrs, ( No. 95.) John Ep11cs was u soldier iu 
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Samuel Eppes' company of Danvers in 1775. There were 
four Ei,peses and four Feltous in Capt. Eppe!:!' company. It is 
.sai<l John and Mary Eppes settled in Dunstable, now Nash un, 
N.H.. . 

( 288.) iv. NATILA....'HEL FELTONS, (Natlta11iel', Jonatlian3, 

Natlumiel2
, NatlianieP,) b. in Danvers, Aug. 5. 17n9; m. Nfarch 

18, 1781, Mary Prince, said to have been a ~rand-daughter of 
Dr. Jonathan Prince Qf Danvers. Mrs. Felton died, an<l he 

• m. second, Dec. 4, 1788, .IIam1ah Felton, b. Al.lg. 4; 1768, dau. 
of Timothy Felton of Danvers, (No. 203.) Had 7 children 
by last wife. Mrs. Hannah Felton died Sept. 6, 1825, aged 57 
years~ ,Mr. Felton, May 20, 1886, aged 77 years. Na,thaniel 
Felton was born, lived and died on Felton Hill, now called 
.Mount Pleasant, Peabody, :Mass. Their son, Col. N athauiel 
Felton, w·as executor of the estate •. 

692t. i. REBECCA, b. March 20, 1789 ; m. Levi Preston, Jr. 
693t. ii. NA.THANIEL, b. Oct. 6, 1791; m. Polly Preston. 
694t. iii, DANIEL, b. May 13, 1794; m. Hannah P. Felton, 

(No. 301.) · 
695. . iv. HANNAII, b • .N"ov. 13, 1795 ; died Nov. 10, 1798. 
696t. v. Af.A.RY PRINCE, b. June 30, 1799; m. James Marsh. 
697t. vi. HAltRIET, b. Sept. 19, 1808; m. Jasper Pope. 
698t. vii. SARJ.n, b. Jan. 4, 1807; m. Jasper Pope. 

( 289.) i~ JEDEDIAH FELTON1, (Antl1ony', Jonatlwn3
, 

Nathaniel', Nathaniel',) b. May 15, 1768; m. in 1796, Mary 
Proctor, b. Nov. 1, 1775, Jaughter of Capt. Jonathan Procto1• 
of Danvers, ( No. 139.) Mr. ]lcltou was a potter by trade, and 
movet.l iuto New Hampshire. The Histo1·y of Dubliu, N. IL, 
says the iirst workman in Pottersville, ( a village near the 
nortlnvest corner of Dublin,) ""as Felton, who came from Dan
vers. Proqably it was Jedediah Felton.' The manufacture of 
r,otte1·y was commenced at Bottersville about 1795, by Da,niel 

. rhurston. }Ir. Fe!ton settled at Mason, N. H. where he died 
.Jan. 9, 1845, aged 76 years. Mrs. Mnrl, Felton died ftve days 
before, J au. 4, 1845, ageu 69 years. 'I hey had several chil
dren. His will dated March 19, 1844; his son-in law, Amos 
Eliot, executor. lli11 son, Daniel Felton, was in Ohio. 

699t. i.' DANIEL, m. Mary GiJman.. 
700t. ii. ·BETSEY, m. Amos Eliot. 
701 t• iii. MARY, m. Ira Hadley. 

( 290.) i. JONATHAN FELTO:h...,, ( Jonathan', Jonathan3, 

Nat/1anie~, Nathaniel',) b. Nov. 17, 1779; m. Sept. 1801, .llct1:3cy 
Wood of Rowley, Mass., a !!ister of Rev. Jacob Wood, a·Uni
versalist minister .. Mr. ]felton was a shoe-make1· in Da.nvers, 
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au<l nftcrwal'cls 1·esiucd in Rowk~y n. fmv years. Tltey went to 
Salem in 1816, nncl he died in Rcpt. 1824, uged 45 years, lli:; . 
wi<lo,v, Eli? .. abeth Felton, 1lied in Salem, Jnn.13, 1851, a~ti1l 71 
yours. Jonathan antl Betsey Felton had 4- or mot·e chilclreu.. 

702t. i. GEoRoE "\V., b. Jal\. 3-, 1803; m. ~fary Bcafa 
703.t. ii. SoPUlA JA~E, b. Jnly 10, 1805; m. ,John Burn

ham, Jr. 
704. iii. WILLrAM, b. 1-foy 27, 1810; died Ang. 21, 1827, 

a,ged 17 years. 
705. iv. SALLY, sup. their da.ughtel"; m. May 1840, John 

Crandall, Jr., of Salem. 
706t. v. Jo.tUTIIAN NEElHIAM, b. Nov. 3, 1817; m. Ifannah 

Grant. 

( 291.) i. JOUN WEEKS, b. Oct. 1, 1768, ( the oldest sou 
of Capt. Jonathan ·weeks;who was son of Col. ,John \\Teeks, 
a.11 of ~larlboro, Mass.;) m. in 1787, Betsey Felton, b. Nov, 
11, 1766, daughter of Archelaus Felton of Marlboro, (No 100.) 
John ,v eeks was elected an assessor in 1799, 11.r.rl in 1808, bnt 
tlcclined serving. Ile -..vus one of the selectmen of Marlboro 
in 1808-9 and '10. He <lied Nov. 3, 1826, aged 58 yeurs. 
Mrs. Betsey \V eeks, May 4, 1838, aged 71 years.· J obn m1cl 
Betsey "\Veeks ba.:: 9 children. (Fo1· \Vecks see App. V.) 

707t. i. BETSEY, b. An~. 21, 1789; m. John P. }.favnurtl. 
708t. ii. SALLY, h. ,July'° 22, 1792; m. Stevh~n ~"eltt;u, ,Jr.~ 

( No. 201.) 
700t. iii. TllANKl:i'UI,, h. Jun. 22, 1705; m. ,Jabe:r. S. Walcot.t. 
710t. iv. 11A1w, b. li'eh, 21i, 1798; m. Sohn Gril:-lwo\1I. _ 
711. Y. Wu.LIA:.1, b. ,f nly 27. 1800; 1lie◄l ::,;t,\lt. :W, 180:i. 
71 :!t. vi. 11.\NNAII ADAMS, h. ,l nu. 6, 180~ ; m. D:111iL'I Pal'-

meutoi·. 
713t. vii. LYD[/\, b. Dec. 4, 1804 ; m. \Vrn. Patch. 
71-l-t. viii. r~ucY, h. ~cpt. ~. 1807; m. \V m. R. Wlwcler. 
715t. ix. JonN, ,fa., h. A11ril 12, 1810; m. "Nuncy Huger. 

( 292~) ·ii. "\\'1LLIAM FEL'TON11
, ( Areliduwi, Jontttluw:s, 

Natl1a11lell, Nathaniel',) b. Oct. 4, 1768; m. in 1791, Catherine 
llunt of Sudbury, b. May 7, 1772, <lunghtcr of Snmm\l Ilnnt, 
who tlie<l in Marlboro in 1812, nged 67 years. .Mr. ~,elton wus 
o. t'u.1·mer 11,nd residij<l about one•half mile southeust of 1-Iurl.-:
l>oro Lake. His name was in tho jnry box severul ycnrl'4. In 
181(i, the town hud n. l'lchool houl:ie built. 22 foet 8tp111rt•, in a. 
now K<:hool 1lh1trict, uml Wm. Gutol:-1, Wm. f'clton aml Abra
hum Gatos were chosc11 to b11il<l. Htlid house. In 1836, Wm. 
11,eltcm wus 0110 ot a committee of ten appointed hy tho mo1l
onttor to ropo,·t to the tow11 i.bout tho surph1K rcvc11110 l'Cl•1.•in•1l 
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from the U nitcd States treasury. Mrs. Catherine Felton died 
Feb. 3, 1833, aged 60 years. .William Felton died Sept. 27, 
1849, agetl 8! years. They had 6 children. · 

716t. 
. 717t, 

718t. 

719t. 
720t. 
721t. 

i. DANIEL~ b. April 23, 1792 ; lived 23 years. 
ii. CATHERINE, b. Dec. 16, 1794 ; m. Isaac Tetaple 

Stevens. . · · 
iii. WILLIAM, Jn.,-b. Feb. 17, 1796; m. Mary Ann 

Stowe. · 
iv. Ei.rzABETII, b. Feb. 19, 1805; m. James Potter. 
".'· EDw ARD, b. J uty 6, 1807 ; m. Lydia A: Stone. 

vi. SUSAN- ANN, b. Feb. 1817; m. Wm. Giles. 

(293.) iii. AARON MORSE, b. Jnly 27, 1769; son of 
Capt. Wm. Morse, ( who was a captain in the revolutionary 
war, and afterwards represented Marlborough in the General 
Court;) m. in 1787~ Sarah Felton, b. Sept. 8, 1770, daughter 
of Archelaus Felton, ( No. J.00.) ~fter bavin_g two chifdren 
in Mu,rlboro, they moved to Cherry Valley, N: Y. It is said 
he died while on business at New Orleans,- La.. Mr. Morse . 
was a merchant. Mrs. Sarah Morse was living in Dec. 1837, 
then aged 67 years. They had 3 or more children. 

722t. i. JAMES OTIS, b. in Marlboro, Feb. 13, 1788; m. 
· - Mrs ~ary G. Phillips. . 

723. ii. A c:hil<l b~ in Marlboro, Dec. 13, 1789 ; died Feb. 
24, 1790. 

724. • iii. SARAH, cli~d in infancy fo Cherry Valley. 

( 204.) iv. JOIIN :h'ELTON5
, ( A1·t:helaus', Jonathan:s, Na

tl1a11iet', Nat/1.aniel',) b. in Marlboro, April 27, 177.2; m. April 
1794, Olive Pipo1· of' Marlbo1·0, Mnss. )frs. ~,cltou cmno to · 
~Lu·lboro from Acton, Nov. 1785, and w11..-1 taken iuto Josiah 
Howe's family. Mr. Felton a.nd family were in Gerry, lfo.ss., 
( now called Phillipston,) in 1795; in Royalston, Muss., in 
1802; in Princeton, Mass., in ·1805-6; 1Lt'terwa.rcls in Ca\·en
<lish, Vt., they moved from Vermontt-0 Massena, St. Lawrence 
County, N. Y.; he-wns accide11t.1lly drowned in Gmss River, 
l\fo1·cu. 5, 1822, aged 50 years. Mrs. Olive Felton died a.bout 
1842, in OhiQ State. . · ' 

. - . 
725. i. BETSEY, h. in Gerry, Mnss., April 9, 1795; died 

Sept. 26, 1805, aged 10 ycu.1-s. · 
726t. ii. ,foll.N, Ja., b. July 28, 1797; m. Lncindn Ward • 

. 727t. iii. LYDIA, b. July 17, 1799; m. Willinm Wu.i'fl. 
728t. iv. NANCY, b. Mny 22, 1801; m. ,Joitlmn. Pnino. 
72!>t. v. T4\'lfAN, l> •• Vforch 5, 1804; m. mhm Hmnp14<m. 
730t. vi. l~LliA, b. Supt. 28, 1800; 111. Auol Spuult1i,1g .. . . 
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( 296.) ii. JOSEPil GUILD, b. in Dec.Hmm, Mass., :March 
14, 1760; m. Feb. 10, 1789, Hebecca Felton, daughter of 
Daniel Felton of N eE'dhum, (No. 101.) Soon after marringP. 
they moved to Fraucistowu, N. II., where their children were 
boru. Mr. Guild uied about 1802, aged about 42 years. Mr. 
Guild was uncle to Calvin Guild, who wus living at Dedham, 
Mass., iu 1882, and .the author of the Guild Genealoiy of 21 · 
pages, published in 1873. Mrs. Rebecca Guild died 1'1arch 14, 
1853, aged sup, about 8_0 years. 

731. i. DANIEL, b. April 29, 1792 ; m. Betsey .. Whipple ; 
. he died Dec. 23, 1828, ugecl 36 years. 

732. ii. Is+Ac, b. May 16, 1794 ; m. Betsey Tracy ; he <l.ied 
Aug. 16, 1854, aged 60 years. 

733. iii. CHARLES, b. June 19, 1799 ;. m. Achsuh Alkrtou. 
734t. · iv. J 08EPHA, b. Dec. 28, 1801 ; m. l\fark Fisher. 

. ( 297.) iii. IS.A.AC FELTON 5, (Daniel4
, Jonathan3

, Natha11-
iell, Natlianiel1

,) b. in Needham about. 1777; m. Amm Richards 
of Dedham, Mass., b. about 1781. 'l'1ey settled at N eedhuni, 
Mass., ,vhere Mr. Felton died July 1842, aged 63 years. Mrs. 
Auna Felton died at Dedham, Nov. 26, 1857, aged 76 years. 
Had 5 children. 

735t. 
736. 
737t. 

738t. 

739t. 

i. JULIA, b. Oct. 22, 1802; m. Francis McIntosh. 
ii. DANIEL Rrcn.ARDs, b. Sept. 28, 1807. 

iii. CIIARLES CooK, b. Dec. 16, 1808; m. 1fory C. 
· -Smith. 

iv. MARY ANN, b. March 2, 1813; m. James P. Tol
man. 

v. HORACE, m. 0harlotte ---

( 298.) i. JAMES FEL1'ON5
, (Da.niel\ Daniel', Nathanielz, 

Nathanit!l1 
,) b. iu Marblehead, Muss., about 1752; was a black

smith, aud when a young man moved iuto IIampshire County, 
Muss. James Felton was a soldier at Bunker Hill in June 
1775; then of' Gl'eenwich, Mass. Ile m. first, - lfarusdell; 
hem. second about 1783, Olive Sampson, <luughter of L-muc 
Sampson, who lived iu or near \Villiumstown, M:u.ss. 'l'hoy 
hacl 7 sons aud 7 dangbters. Jnmos and Olive ~,olton's two 
oldest chilclrcu ,vel'e born in N cw Sulem, Ma$S, Ile resided iu 
sevc1·u.l towns in Mass., uucl N. Y. In PH:tstown, .N. Y. a fow 
years. James Felton died Juue 27, 1836, aged 84 years. M~. 
Olive Felton <lied at Coshocton, Ohio, and wus buried in EHel'V, 
Clui.uta.uqua County,N. Y. 11r. Felton died March 2·7, 1845, 
agc~l prol,u.l,Iy 80 years. Their chiluren wol'e : ( p1·obu.bly not 
n.H m thil:l order.) 

740t.. i. SAMPSON,. b. Feb, 26; 1784; m. and huu 8 chil<ll'cn. 
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7-Ut. ii. LYDIA, b . .in Ne·w Salem; m • .Andrew ·weathct•
wax. 

7 ..J:2t. iii. JAMES, J a., b. about 1788 ; m. and hn,1..1 cli'ildreii. •. 
743. iv. OLIVE, m. Samnel Ellis; living a ,vidow in Ohio 

in 1856. · ·. · · 
744t. v. EzRA, b. March 7, 1791; m. Hnuuah -~h.crma.n. 
745t. vi. DAYID,•a. blacksmith; di~d in 1882. · 
746. vii. BETSEY, m. Adam Weatherwax. 
747t.viii. DANIEL, ·b. May 7, 1802; m. twice; died in 1880. 
748t. ix. ALEXANDER, b. ,June 19, 1804; m. Rachel ---
749. x. MARTIN, living in Ohio in 1880. 
750. xi. MERCY, m . .Andrew Stro~e; living a widow at 

West Sand Lake, N. Y ., in 1856. 
'751. xii. NANCY, m. Jonathan Maxon. 
752 and 758. xiii and xiv. Were twins; both died young. 

( 299.) ii. DANIEL FELTON5
, ( Daniel\ Daniel:', Nathan-

iel!, Nathaniel},) was a sol<lier in the Re,·olutiou. Hem. Polly 
Dal'ling and lived in old Hampshire County, Mass., and Wes
tem New York. They had two or more children. 

754t. i. SUSAN FELTON, m. Sylva.nus Goodenough. 
754½. ii. JOHN FELTON. 

( 300.) iv. ROBERT FELTON\ (Daniel\ Daniel', Natlian
iel2, Nathaniel:-,) b. Dee. 27, 1760; was a soluier in the revolu
:tionary war. He m. Sylvia· Darling, b. Feb. 3, 1772, and had 
9 children. • 

755. i. PoLLY, b. Feb. 7, 17P0. 
756. ii. LoRINDA, b. Jan~ 10, 1793; died young. 
757t. iii. DARLINU, b. Sept. 6, 1795 ; m. Su.rah -~--. 
758. iv. BETSEY, b. Sept. 9, 1797. 
759. v. AMANDA, b. May 25, 1800. 
760. vi. LORINDA, b. June· 14, 1803. 
761. vii. HARRIET, b. March 27, 1806. 

· 762t.viii. HoBER't, Jn., b. Jan. 31, 1810; m. Caroline-. 
768t. ix. NELSON, ti. July 17, 1812; m. Emily Raymond. 

( 305.) v. MARTIN FELTON5, ( Daniel', Daniel', Natltan
iel2, Nathaniel',) b. since 1764; m. Mehitable Bo.ucroft before 
1792 ; he was a blacksmith, and living in Greenwich, Mastt., 
thut'year. They were living in New. Salem in 1797. 

[ The next four families arc chil<h-cn of' T11omas Felton, 
Sr .• on page 39, and should have had the murk [ t] for con-
tin uatiou.] ' . 

( 810,) ,ii. TIIOMAS G.A.LE, m. in Mui·IJlchoud •. Api·il 5, 
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1778, Sar~h Felton, b. Ang. 22, 1757, rlanghter of Thomas 
r,dtim, Sen., of that town, ( No. 103.) They had 3 chil<lreu. 
:Mr.- Gftle"'1iod Nov. 18, 1790, agc<l 36 years. Mrs. Sully <Jale, 
or G-P,i1, (_ne,_l .Dec. 22, 1806; aged -!9 years. 

764. · _{. lliNNAII, b. Sept. 29, 1778 ; m. Sept. 14, 1797, 
--- Doak, and had i: Hannah, Jr., b. Aug. 
29, 1798 ; ii. Mary, b; Dec. 18, 1800 ; iii. Fru.n
cis, b. J uue 22, 1803. 

765. ii. THOMAS, JR., b. March 22, 1780. 
766. iii. ELIZABETH, b. Nov. 19, 1781; m. -- Perkins, 

and had Mary, b. Oct. 4, 1801. 

( 311.) iii. THOMAS FELTON$, ( 1 lwmas4, DanieF, 1f a
thaniel1·, Nathaniel1,) b. April 13, 1759; m. July 20, 1780, Mar
tha Conway, danghter of Cornelius Conway ot :Marblehead . 
.Before :\fay 1812, ~Ir. Conway's widow, Mar,· Conway, had 
m. John Rartlett of Newburyport, Mass. Thoinas Felton, Jr., 
died Aug. 12, 1795, aged 36 years. In June 1804, Martha 
l!"eltou, a. wi<low of Marblehead, gnve Widow Mary Beal, 
widow of Samuel Beal, part of a ilwelling house of the late 
Neal Conway of that to,Yn. In March 1806, 11rs. Felton, then 
of Newbury, l1uss., sold, probably the other part of the house 
to the same persou. ::\1rs. lfarthu Felton died iu Newbury in 
1807. Six children. · 

767. L HANNAH, b. Aug. 6, 1_781 ; died Nov. 2, 1782. 
768. · ii. Tuo11us, JR., b. Sept. 17, 1782; died June 2, 1786. 
769t. iii. CoRNET.IUS CoNWAY, b. Juile 27, 1784; m. Amin. 

y[orse. · 
770. ·iv. MARTHA, b. Nov. 5, 1786; died Aug-. 23, 1790. · 
771. v. HANNAH, b. Sept. 2, 1789; sup. died iu Boston, 

May 1826, aged 36 years. 
772t. vi. THOMAS, JR., b. Sept. 2, 1791 ; m. Hannah )lorsc. 

( 314.) vi. JOSEPH PRATT, m., Sept. 20, 1792, Margaret 
Felton, h. Aug. 15, 1765, daughter of Thomas :B'elton, Sen., of 
Murblohead, ( No. 103.) Mr. Pratt died Sept 2, 1795, aged 
27 years. Mrs. Margaret Prn.tt m. second, Jan. :?O, 1803, -
Millet ; he was lost at sea. about two years afterwards. Mrs. 
Millet m. third, Feb. 5, 1809, Tho.nni:1 Powers. · 

Joseph and Margaret (Felton) Pratt had two chiltlren. 

773. •i. JosEPH, JR., b. _Feb. 19, 1798. 
774. ii. 'l'uoMAS FELTON, b. Feb. 5, 1796. 

( 317.) · ix. JAMES FELTON',. (-Tliomas', Daniel', Nathan. 
iel2, Nathaniel',) b. Dec. 27, 1771; m. Dec. 20, 1795, Mury 
Brooks. Ile wus u. fisherman nntl lost nt sea near Mnrblehea<l 
harbor, Jo.ti. 14, 1806, aged 38 ycnrs. His widow, ~ary Fel-
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ton, settled the estate before Feb. 1807. She m. second, Feb. 
15, 1807, Richard Parker .of .Ma1·blehead, au<l had two more 
children. 

J11.1Ues-aud Mary Felton had four children. 

775. i. H.urNAH, b. M;rch 7, 1796; died Nov. 12, 1796. 
776. ii. JAMES,. JR., b. ·Aug: 21, 1798; lost at sea in a 

heavy squall, Sept. 23, 1815, called the great 
September gale in New England, and the 
great blo\V in 1815. James Felton was 17 
years of age and one· month. 

777. m. MARY, b. Feb; 2, 1801. 
778. iv. MARGARET, b.' J uue 3, 1803. · 

' Richard and Mary. Parker had : Richa1·d, Jr., b. Dec. 1, 
1807; Joseph Pratt, b. about 1809. 

( 320.) i. JOUN· ENDICGTT5
, Jn.,·b. in 1739; son of 

Jolm\ b. in 1713 ; of Samuel', b. in 1687, who was son of 
SamuetJ and Hannah Felton Endicott of Salem. . 

John Endicott, b. in 1789, m. Martha Putnam, dat-ighter of 
, 8amueJ Pntnaril of Salem. They had 12 children, 7 of them 

were sons. Mr. Endicott owned and lived on the Endicott 
Orcha1-d Farm, then in Salem, afterwards in Danvers. He 
<lied· :\larch 1816, aged· 77 years, ~lrs. Martha _Endicott in 
Sept. 1821. 

781. 

782. 

788. 

784. 
785. 

786. 

787, 

1. SAMUEL; b. in 1768; · in. Elizabeth Pntuam and 
had 5 children ; been selectman of Salem sev
eral years, and representative in the General 
Court. His son, \Villiam Putnam En<licott, b. 
in 1803, gruduated u.t Ilu.rvu.rtl College in 1822, 
and living in Salem in 1885, and fathel' of Hou. 
Wm. C. Endicott, who Wits appoiutetl ~ecre
tary of war in Mnrc11 18R5, by Pres. Clevelaml. 

ii. JonN, ;J°'R., b. Jan. 18, 1765; 111. twice, and hucl 10 
children. He represeuted Danvers in the 
Legislature seveml times. 

iii. MosES, b. March-19, 17o7; 111. A.nun. Towue and 
• had 7 children ; was a sea cuptain. His son, 

Churles. M. J1~uilicott, Esq., b. Dec. 6, 1791, was 
· the uuthor of Endicott's Genealogy. 

iv. A:nr. b. ,fan. 1769'; m. Solomon Gi,l<.lings. 
v. ELIZ.o\UETU, · b. Aug. 1771; m. ,Jamos Gmy. ot' 

· 8111cm. 
vi. JAcou, h .. July 9, 1778; m. Ruth Hawkes ot' Dos-

, ton ; 5 children. · 
vii • .MAHTUA, · b •. Supt. 1775 ;. m. Joromiuh Puge ot' 

.DmlVQ rs. 
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788. 
789. 
790. 
791. 
792. 
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viii. NATIIAN, twin, b. Sept. 1775; died young. 
ix. 8ARAII, b. Sept. 1778 ; died uum. 
x. REBECCA, b. May 20, 1780; m. Daniel Hardy. 

xi. ·w1LLIAM, b. iu 1782; <lfod in 1806. 
xii. TIMOTHY, b. July 27, 1785; m. Harriet Mart!n. 

( 323½.) i. ISRAEL PUTNAM, b; iu 1755 ; ( son of Dea. 
Edmund Putuam of Dauvers, who died in 1810, aged 86 years;) 
m. Anna Endicott, daughter of Elias Endicott, who was sou 
of Capt. Samuel, and grandson of Samuel and Haunah ( Fel
ton) Endicott of Salem-Danvers. 

Israel and Anna (Endicott) Pntnnm were the parents of 
Hou. Elias Putnuru of Danvers, who was b. Juue 7, 1789; aud 
died July 8, 1847, aged 58 years. • 

Hou. E!lius Putnam was father of Rev. Alfred P. Putnam, 
D. D., a prominent Uuitnriam minister of Ilt·ooklyn, N. Y. 
Rev. Dr. A. P. Putnam is a descendant of the eighth geuera
tion, from the venerable John Putnam, Seu., the emigrant, 
who lived 79 years~ also of the eighth generation from Gov. 
John Endicott of Massachusetts; also of the eighth ~enera
tion from Rev. Samuel Skelton, the first settled minister of 
Salem, Mass., and also a descendant of the seventh generation 
from the venerable Lieut. Nathuuiel Felton, Sen., the emi
grant • 

. ( 329.) vi. STEPHEN PROCTOR, JR., b: Sept. 28, 1775; 
m. Mary Felton, b:Dec. 17, 1781, daughter of Timothy Fel 
ton, Sen., of Danvers, They lived iu ~outh Danvers. .Mr. 
Proctor died Nov. 3, 1853, age<l 78 yearR. Mrs. Mn.ry Proctor 
died about two months before, Sept. ,7, 1853, 11ged 71 years, 9 
months. Ha<,i two sons. 

793. 

794. 

i. NATHAN STEPHEN PROCTOR,. b. Dec. 3, 1818; m . 
. Martha A. Proctor. Mr. Proctot· dic<l ,Jan. 26, 
1860, aged 41 years. -Nlrs Proctor-m. :'!ec01ul, 
Stephen Needham of· South Danvers, and <lied 
in April 1882. · 

ii. EBENEZER WARREN PR.ooToR; b. March 8, 1822; 
<lied Feb. 4, 1827, aged 5 yours. 

( 336.) i. JON ATHAN P~?OC'l'OR, J1t., ·t, •. Mar.ch 19, 
n 70, ·( son of Capt. J onntb~u Proctor of South Dam-·ers;) m. 
Phebe Gould in Nov. 1799; they lived in Sooth Danvers near 
Folton Hill, or Mount Pleasant. They bad l son and 7 d11u's. 
Mr. Proctor died :March 18, 1853, aged 83 yeurs. His widow, 
Mrs. Pheba Proctor, about -two· months afterwards, May 28.~ 
1953, aged 75 years. Mr. Proctor's relntives and neighbors, 
:.Stephen Proctor and wife, both died the s11o1ne yeur,_ 1853. 
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Jonathan mid Phebe Proctor's children ,verc: 

705. 

796. 
797. 

797¼. 
798.-

799. 

i. CLARISSA, b. Sept. 13, 1800 ; m. Bcuj. Earle ; she 
died April 28, 1880, aged 79 yenrs. 

ii.- AsENATH, b. May 10, 1803. 
iii. BETSEY REED, b. April 26, 1806; m. ·Joe] Brown; 
. she died in 1883, aged 77 years. 
1v. PHEBE, ·b. July 5, 1807. 
v. JONATHAN, JR., b. March 24, 1811; m. April 17, 

1833, Sarah Colby. He was a soldier in the 
· Union artoy ; died or !~st, aged abotit 51 
years. 

vi. ·MEBITABLE FELTON. b. Sept. 2'7, 1814; m. Caleb 
Strong Russell, b. in 1809; have several chil
dren ; residence near Mouut Peasant, Peabody, 
Mass~ 

( 342.) vii. THORNDIKE PROCTOR, h. July 21, 1786; 
son of Capt. Jonathan Proctor. ot South Danvers; m. Eliza 
Wilson, b. Atig.17, 1783~ daughter of Robert and-Sarah (Fel
ton) Wilsou of South Danvers. "\V us elected deacon of South 
. Danvers church- in 1837, and died in Peabody, near :Mount 
Pleasant, Feb. 25, 1871, aged 84 years. Mrs. Eliza Proctor 
died Oct. 12,.1860, aO'ed 77 years. · 

During the great New England gale of Sept. 8, 1869, ( be
tween 17 and 18 months before the dc.-mise of Dea. Procto1·,) 
his ., Big Tree," between his house and tpe road, was shattered 
by tl10 storm, and soon afterwards cut ::own. The· storm wm1 
very severe uear the coast. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

( 350.) i. ABIJAH RICHARDSON, b~ in "\VoLuru, Mass., 
March 20, 1761 ; m. in 1788, Eliza.beth Richardson, b. Feb. 23, 
1763, dau1rhter of Joseph and Abigail (Felton) Hichardsou, 
aiul grnn,l-dau,g-hter ot Den. Malachi :B,elton of Danvers. 
They had 3 children at Woburn, nnd then moved in March 
1794 01· 1795, into t.he woods, tho snow bciug about 3 feet 
deep, to a small hut in D,ublin, N. ~. The next June aft~r 
they moved, Mr. Richardson had the nusfot'tune to breuk his 
shoulder, which- confined him to his home. Kind neighbors 
came m and relieved their necessities. Mr. Richardson died 
Ju]v 12, 1840, aged 79 years. Mrs. Richardson died Jan. 3, 
1853, aged almost 90 yea.1-s •• They had 7 children. 

800. i. ABUAH, b. -4pt·il 1, 1789; m • .Mu1·y Ilny. 
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801. 11. ELI7.ADETII, b. Aug. 24, 1791; diecl ,June 10, 1824, 
ug~<l 33 years. · 

802. iii. RuEL, b. Sept. 2, 1791; m. Betsey Du.vis. 
803. iv. Lu1rn, b. Ang. 4, 179.5 ; m. twice. 
804t. v . .MALACHI, b. Sept. 25, 1798 ; . m. Tamison ·Green

wood. 
805. vi.· MARY, b. Dec. 22, 1800; m. Rev. Daniel McClen

r.ing-. 
:306. vii. ·JosHUA, h. July 13, 1807; m. Rebecca Nnrse. 
About all these families· settled in Chl}shire County, N. H. 

. ( 357.) i. BEN,TAMIN KENT, JR., b April 8, 1768, sou 
of Benji.ruin and :Mary (Felton) Kent., ('~o. 147;) m.1793, 
Elizabeth Fuller of .\liddleton, Mass., b. in N ewhuryport in 
1770. Ha<l 5 children. .\1rs Kent died June 26, 1804. He 
m. second in 1805, ,abiguil Berry, b. June 16, 1763, at New
buryport; she died J nly 15, _1820. :\Ir. Kent• m. third, Oct. 
1821, IIa111iah Herrick of Topsfield, Mass. Benjamin Kent 
dieu Feb. 18, 1849, aged 80 years. 

807. i. NANCY, b. Oct. 10, 1793; died young. 
808. ii. BENJAMIN, b. Nov. 21, 1W4: 
809. iii. ,Jo1rn, b. Oct. 17, 1796; m. 18:22, Han~mh 'l\ippnn; 

. had several chiltlren. . 
810. iv. NANCY, again, b. Oct., 1798. 
811. v. CUARLOTTE, b. June, 1800. 

( 361.) i. ROBEHT \VILSON, JR., b. ·s-:pt. s, 1116, ~ou 
ot' Uol,ert an<l Sarah (Felton) Wilson of Danvers; m. in 1800, 
Mu.ry Southwick. They lived iu Danv1.•r8 whore he di<.•d, Nov. 
6, 1803, ugud 27 y~ars. ·:'\-[rs. J\fory \Vilson died Aug. 15, 
1854, ag<.•tl 77 years. Hml two ehililrcu. 

812. i. SAMUEL, l, • .Nov. 2, 1HOO. 
'813. ii. ~iEl:lcY, b. June 17, 1803. 

· ( 362.) ii. JOIL.'f ,vILSON, b. Jan. 18, 1778, son ot' Rob-
. ert a.ml Sanlh .{ F~lt~n) \Vilson ot' Danvers; n_i. Clarissa Wal

<lo, or Golclsnnth, of Andover, Mass. Mr. W1lson settled in 
South Danvers, where he died June 26, 1863, aged 85 yeurs. · 
Had 2 sons. • · 

814. i. Jomr, J:a.; m. 
815. ii. EDWARD, who died unm. about 1877, and left 

property for a chapel erected soon afterwards. 
near Feltonville, it~ Penbo<ly, Mass. 

( 363.) iii. JONATHA.l.'f BATCITI~LDER, m. April 12, 
. 1804, Sumh Wilson, b. Jnn: G, 1780, <laughter of' Hobert 1n1tl 
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Sarah (Felton) Wilson of Danvers. In 1805, Mr •. Batchelder 
bonght part of the late Benjamin Dalnnd's e~tate. They 
settled in Danvers, and had 5 children. · 

816. i. MARTHA, b. Feb. 11, 1805. 
817. ii. SA.RA.H, b. Nov. 27, 1806. 
818. iii. JONATHAN PRESCOTT, b. July 16, 1808; m. 
819. iv. ELIZABETH, b. July 5, 1810. 
820. v. MALACHI FELTO:ti, b. April 22, 1812. 

( 366.) vi. MALACill WILSON, b. July 25, 1785, son of 
Robert and Sarah (Felton) Wilson of South Danvers; m. 
Jan. 30, 1828, Sarah G. Tate, b. Jan. 1797; they had 7 chil
dren in Danvers. Mr. Wilson died Sept. 21, 1853, aged 68 
years. 

821. 
822. 
823. 
824. 
825. 
826. 
827. 

. i. AnIGAIL, b. Dec. 15, 1828. 
ii ELIZABE'tll, b. Sept. 30, 1825. 

iii. SAMUEL WAL.KER, b. April 22, 1827; m. 
iv. MARY TATE, b. April 7, 1829. 
v. MALACllI FELTON, b. Sept. 30, 1832. 

vi. Teo.HAS TATE,· b. Jan. 1834; died same year. 
vii. THOMAS TATE, b. Aug. 22, 1836. 

( 369.) ix. NEWHALL WILSON, b. July 12, 1795, ( son 
of N ewhaJl Wilson, b. in Sept. 1755, who was son of Isaac 
Wilson of Salem;) m. Jan. 1825, Phebe Wilson, b. Jan. 25, 
1793, daughter of Robert and Sarah (Felton) Wilson, ( No. 
73.) 

828. i. RonERT HENRY, b. May 25, 1829. 
829. ii. THORNDIKE PROCTOR, b. Nov. 3, 1sa4; died Jnly3, 

1849, aged 14 _yefll'S. 

( 378.) iii. DEA.. DAVID LINCOLN, of Hingham, b. 
Fe ba 9, 1767, ( son of David, b. 1734; son of Du vi<l, b. 1695 ; 
~on of David, b. 1668;) m. Nov. 10, 1793, Lucy Felton, b. 
July 81, 1770, daughter of Dea. Jo8hua Felton ot' Roxbury, 
Mass. Mrs. Lucy Lincoln died iu IIiug-lmm, May 8, 1817, 
aged 47 years. ( App. X.) Dea. Da.vicl Lincoln died in the 
same town,. Aug. 18, 1825, aged 58 years. Their children 
~ere: • 

830. i. JosIIUA FELTON, b. Ang. 22, 1794; died Oct. 20, 
1812, aged 18 yea1'S. 

831t. ii. DAVID, Jn., b. Ang. IO, 1796; m. Hannah Souther. 
832. m. MAUY W,\llDELJ,, b. Oct. 20, 1799; died Aug. 24, 

_ 181~, a~cd 17 ycurs. 

( 881.) iv; WILLIA..\1 ll'l~J.i'rON•, ( Willia1it', 1.Vtztlzanicl•,· 
.N"J.ltanieP, Jolm', Na./JianieV ,) b. Juno 12, 1779; m. in 1806, 
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Caroline Conm~ble of Barruu:dston, Mass., b. June 24, 1784. 
Mr. Felton lived with Hon. Jonathan Huut of Yernon, Vt., 
until 1803, when he moved to Franklin in the northern part 
of Vt. He was a selectman many years1 and one of the lead
ing men in the place. He was a delegate to two constitutional 
conventions, and a representative 6 or 7 years. Mr. Felton 
died Sept. 24, 1852, aged 73 years. ~Irs. Caroline Felton, May 
28, 1867, aged 83 years. They had 7 children. · . 

833t .. i. EUNICE c., b. June 20, i809; m. Otis Warner. 
834t. ii. CHARLES C., b. May 24, 1811 ; m. Orra Tracy. 
835t. iii. EDWIN, b. Ang. 24, J 813; m. Susan M. Knowlton. 
836t. iv, ADALINE, twin, b. Aug. 24, 1813 ; m. Lorenzo 

Olds; she lived 69 JP.ars. 
837t. v. ALONZO, b. Aug. 8, 1815 ; .n. Mary Tenny. 
838t. vi. AMELIA, twin, b. Aug. 8, 1815; m. Carmie Os

good ; she lived 50' years. 
839t. vii. WILLIAM C., b. Oct. 31, 1822; m. Fanny~- Todd. 

( 382.) v. ELIJAH WILLIAMS FELTON6
, ( lVilliam5, 

Nathaniel", NathanieP, John2, Nathaniel',) b. about 1781, ( was 
.17 years of age in 1798;) m. Oct. 1810, Alm,v Eliot, daughter 
of Col. Robert Eliot of Newport, R. I. Col. Eliot's will, 'i1ated 
Sept. 8, 1781, set up the same year. He left his estate to his 
widow, Abigail Eliott, for tha purpose of• educating, shpport
ing and bringing up his family. After his widow's den.th, tile 
estate to l>e ilividecl equally among the surviving children. 
His wifo and Christopher Ellery, cxocntors. Mr. ]felton settled 
in Dighton, Mass., where he bought some lm1tl in 1804. Uc 
was a sad<lle1· by trude; alMo a mcrchnnt. In 1815, antl 18lu, 
Elijah 1rV. ]'el ton was u deputy shet·itt' iu Bristol coauty, 1:fas::1. 
IIc <lied Feb. 10, 1833, aged 52 yeu.1·s. Mrs . .Almy Felton tlied 
Nov. 13, 1843, aged 65 years. .IIa<l two daughters. 

840t i. CAROLINE LITCUFIELD, b. Feb.16, 1812 ; m. George 
W. B. Atwood. · 

841. ii. ELIZADETII ELLIOTT, b. Aug. 27, 1813; m. DnYitl 
W. Westcoat. . . 

( 383.) vi. CHARLES FELTON11, ( 1Villiani·5, Natlianiel', 
Natltaniel3, Joh1'2, Natltaniel',) b. Dec. 10~ 1783; he had a law
suit with Obediuh Dickinson, and gained the case. His foth~r 
bound him out, when he was 14 years of age, for 200 dollars. 
When 21 years, he wanted the money; Mr. Dickinson wanted 
him to take land in Vt. Charles Felton m. May 14, 1814, 
.Catherine Felton, b. Aug. 26, 1784, (No. 274,) <laughter ot 
Amos Felton of New Salem. They move<l in Feb. 1815, to 
Shutesbury, Muss., where ho die(l :April 28, 1820, aged 3u 
years. They hu<l two children. . · 
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842t. 1. CnARLES, JR., b. March 20, 1815; m. Esther T. 
Wheeler. · 

843t. ii.· JOHN WILLIAMS, b. Dec. 23, 1817; m. Eunice 
Horr. 

Widow Catherine Felton m. second, Levi Ifoskell ; had two 
~hildren: 

:344 .. iii. CATIIRRINE FELTON, b. about 1824; lived about 20 
years. 

845. iv. FRANKLIN, b. about 1826 ; m. --- Howard. 

Mrs. Catherine (Felton) Haskell died Feb. 24, 1862, aged 
77 years. . • 

( 389.) ii. JOSHUA FELTON6, (Edward J.5, Nathaniel\ 
NathanieZS, John2

, Nathaniel',) b . .April 16, 1787; m. Hepsy 
Rkiuner, ( a. sister ot John Skinner of Charlestown, .Mass.) 
Mr. Felton settled in Roxbury, where he died May 26, 1835, 
aged 48 years. Widow Felton died Sept. 8, 1854, aged 68 
years. They had 5· children. 

84ot. i. SAMUEL, b. about 1809 ; m. Sarah A. Skinner. 
847. ii. JosIIUA., JR., b. about 1820; died Aug. 1843, aged 

23 years. 
848t. iii: MARY ELIZABETH,. b. Jan. 1824; m. Benjamin G. 

· Pidgin. 
849t, iv.- JouN l{rollARDSON, b. Nov. 3, 1826; in. M:u·y E. 

Robinson. . 
850t. v. WILLIAM N ATH;\NIEL, b. about 1828; ·m • .A.nn IL 

Lyons. 

( 391.) i. STEl>HEN FELTON5, ( Stcplll'n5 ,Btepltc11•, Smu
ttel3, Jo/in2

, Na.thaniel1,) b. May 28, 1769; ru . .ApL·il 2, 1806, 
· Mehituble ( W e~ton ) Ca.rd, a widow with one danghte1·. 

They lived in Lyman, Mc.; had 5 childten. He died Feb. 17, 
1851, aged 81 you.rs, 9 mouths. 

850t. a. i. STEPHEN, Jn., b. 1807 ; m. Miriam Sawyer. 
850t. b. ii. SALLY, b • .April 7, 1809 ; m. Daniel "\Vey-

. mouth. · 
850. c. iii. llrRAll, b. .Ang. 23, 1811 ; died Jan. 5, 1853, 

aooed 41 years. 
850. tl. iv. NATIIAND., b. Nov.15, 1815; livfogin Lyman, 

Me. 
850. e. v. MEnITABLE ANN, b~ Sept. 25, 1822; living in 

· Lymau, Me. 

( 892.) ii. RICHARD SKIDMORE, Jn., b. May 12, 1769; 
m. April 1793, Phebe Felton, b. May 28, 1769, (twin to Stephen 
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Jr.,) .daughter of Stephen and Elizabeth FE>lton of Beverly 
and Wenham, Mass. ( No. 160.) Mr. Skidmore was son of 
Lieut. Richard Skidmore, who WllB familiarly known as " Old 
Skid," a. wheelwright and builder of gun carriages, and a man 
of much humor in Salem and vicinity. He was born in 1738, 
and was a drummer and a soldier in three wars. He m. iu 
1764, Rachel Wilkins, and had 1(1 children. Lieut. Skidmore 
died in Danvers, Oct. 26, 1820, aged -82 years. His sou, l{ich
ard Skidmore died Sept. 11, 1832, aged 63 years, Mrs. Phebe 
Skidmore died Oct. 20, 1840, aged 71 years. They had 6 chil
dren born in Danvers, Mass. 

851. i. SALLY, b • .Ang. 2, 1794. 
852. ii. BETSEY, b. Jan. 29, 1796. 
853. iii. NANCY, b. Jan. 30, 1798. 
854. iv. PnEnE, b. Jan. 22, 1802; sup. m. 1827, Daniel 

Gray. 
855t. v. STEPHEN FELTON, b. Aug. 26, 1803; m. Mary 

Fiske. 
856. vi. HENRY, b. Dec. 10, 1809. 

("398.) JOHN DERBY, b. June 30, 1772, son of John 
De1·by, m. in Wenham, May 23, o~ 26, 1796, Sarah Felton, b. 
~Carch 2, 1772. Capt. John Derby, ( not Capt. James Derby, 
as stated in my first edition in 1877,) who m. Miss Felton, was 
a mariner and died April 27, 1818; on a passa~e from Savannah 
to Batavia on board ship "Rubicon," aged 46 vcnrs ; no issue. 
Their adopted daughter, Murtha P. Derby, m. Joseph Ross, 
Jr., ( 860.) Capt. John Derby's brother, Capt. James D~rhy, 
b. Aug. 1~, 1774; m. in 1798, Martha Parnell, died'Feb. 2, 
1814, ag-etl 39 years. Mrs. Sarah Dert-iy died in South Dan
vers, Oct. 14, 1857, aged 85 years, 7 months. She was cheer
ful nml intlustl'ions in every good work. 

( 895.) i. JOSEPH ROSS, J:a., son of Den. Joseph and 
Sarah (Felton) Rm~s of Sulem, m. Elsie Poor, and had 9 chil .• 
d1en; they lived in Salem and vicinity. 

857. i. H:imRY, m. Caroline Morgram ; he died in Texus. 
858. it BALLY FELTON ; was living in 1865. 
869. iii. ABIGAIL, m. Wm. Henry Rrown; she died in 1865. 
860. iv. JosBPII, J:a.., m. Martha Parnell Derby, au adopted 

·daughter of his Aunt Sarah Derby; had 4 
children. 

861. v~ WILLIAM SPOFFORD, tn.·--- Abbott. · 
862. vi. NATIU.NIEL FELTON, b. July 9, 1809; was a bu.rber 

on Boston St., Salem, many years ; he died 
a.bout 1880, nged 71 years. 

863. vii; PnILANDA CoLTON, m. Jnmes S. Ilcll. 
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864. vm. IL\NN.iII FELTON, m. \Villiarn More. 
865. ix. DA vrn, m. Harriet Sias. 

85 

( 397.) i. JOH:M" FELTON6
,~ Joh,/>, Jacob~, Smn-uel3, Jolin', 

Nathaiiiel1
,) b. in Marlborough, N. II., Sept. 17, 1766; m. and 

had· 4 or more children. Mr. Felton was constable and collec
tor in :Milford, N. Y., iq 1796. He was civil engineer and was 
employed in the business in tre western part of N. Y. State. 
He settled at Clarence, N. Y. before his parents moved to the 
place. 

866. 
867. 
868. 
869. 

i. DAVID, 
ii. TEIOMA.S. 

m. LEVI. 
iv. MARY. 

-( 400.) iv. JEDEDIAH FELTON°,(Jolm5,Ji.tcob4,Samuel3, 
.Jolm,2, Natlianiel1,) b • .lt,l}b. 1773, in :Marlboro, N. H. He m. 
and had "two <laughters, and both deceased before l88l; He 
m. second a widow, who had two sons· Mr. Felton hud 7 
1laughtc1-s by his last wife. He resided at Otsego, Otsego 
Connty, N. Y. He died Dec. 27, 1824, aged 52 yea1-s. Mrs. 
:h,cltou died soon afterwards. .h'om· daughters living at Buf
falo, N. Y., in 1881. 

870. i. A daughter. . • 
871. ii. The second daughter. 
872. iii. SusAN, b. Nov. 20, 1810; clied Murch 11, 1811. 
873. · iv. ANN, b. Feb. -1, 1812; died before 1881. 
874. v. MARI.A, b. Oct. 30,· !813. 
875. vi. LovnrA, b. April 29, 1816. 
876. vii. EsTIIER, b. J nly 2, 1818. 
877. viii. HARRIET, b. J unc 11, 1820 · died before 1881. 
878. ix. llETSKY, b. Nov. 14, 1823. 

( 402.) vi. LEVI FELTONu, ( .Toltn\ ./iwob1, Swwtd:I, 
.Jo),n::, Nat/1aniel1

,) b. July 22. 1776 in ~farlboro, ~- II. 
About the yenr 1794, Levi Felton Ii \-'eel with his Uncle Stephen 
Felton, on the Felton homestead iii .\forlboro, .Mass. He m. 
about 1802, and had 3 childrcu. He <lied at Herkimer, or 
Olul'ence, N. Y. June 17, 1810, agcu ~ JCUl'S. 

879t. · i. STATICA, b. AprH 1, 1808; m. Bybie Luke Dc1·rick. 
880t. ii. BE~JAMIN KEYES, b. at Clarence, N. Y., Jnite 1, 

1805; m. ,Julia.Ann St. John. 
881. iii. ELIZADR'l'II, ·b. ubout 1808 ; died Oct. 1, 1867, ,1gc1l 

.59 yeurs. · 

( 404.) viii.· BARTHOLOME\V JOHNSON, b. Ang. 26, 
1780; m. Sept. 22, 1803, Annn Sophin l1'clton, l>. April 5, 
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1782, in Marlbo'ro, N. Il., daughter of John and Pet·sis Felton 
( No. 162.) This family lived 'in ,Ohio. 1fr. Johnson died in 
1851, aged 71 years. :Mrs. Anna Sophia Johnson died Sept. 
26, 1866, aged 84 years. . They ha<l 9 childi·en. 

882, i. J'oJIN, b. July 14, 1804. 
883. ii. FIDELIA, b .. March 23, 1806. 
884: iii. W .AITY B., b. July 18, 1808. 
885. iv. JEDEDIAH FELTON, b. ,July 14, 1811. 
836. · v. HARRISON, b. Oct. 1, 1813; he m. and ~ettled in 

.Mich:. in 1836; in 1881, bad 6 childt·en, 3 son::: 
and 3 daughters, the youngest aged 18 years 
in 1881. 

887. vi. HIRAM R, b. Jan. 6, 1816. 
883. vii. MAR.YETT, b. Oct. 4, 1818. 
889 .. viii. li_EWITT C., b. Dec. 28; 1820. 
890. ix. SoPIII.A FELTON, b. ~.,eb .. 4, 1824. 

( 405.) ix. SYLV ANUS FELTON°, ( John\ Jacob\ Smn• 
uel:S, John2, Natlianiel1,) b. Aug. 22, 1785, in MarlbMo, N. H.; 
his parents soon afterwards moved into N. Y. Stute. Ile m. 
Lydia Powers and had two children. He wa.~ an officer, Lieut., 
in the war of 1812, and was killed at Fort Erie in 1813 ; wns 
taken to his home iu Clnrence. Erie County, N. Y., and buried 
with mili~ury honors. Lieut. Felton's uge was 28 years. 

891t. i. LEVI, b. about 1808; m~ Laura Joslyu.-
892. ii. ELI:u, b. about 1810. 

( 406.) i. SILAS F,ELTON6, ( Stephen\ Jacob\ Sam1tef:S, 
.Joltn~, Natlianfrl1,) b. Fe~. 24, 1776, tho firs't yeur of Amcricim 
independence ; · m. J u.n. 17, 17!)9, Luci•etia Fny, b. ~L.n·ch 3, 
1778, <laughter ot Levi Fay, then of ~lu.t-lboro, ::\fo.sR. ( App. Y 
for Fiiy.) 'l'hc 31st duy of 1fol'ch 17.95, when HI years of age, 
ho couuncuced teaching school in his uutivc town, .Miu·lbol'o, 
a.ud taught 250 wcckH, within the next 8 years. One yenr he 
kept 46 weeks, 5½' days \u a wc,ek; hu<l. 111 all 778 scholars. 
'fho last of June in 17~9, ).fr. Felton ,vith Jo~l Cranston, E:,1q., 
who was 12 years his seuior in age, opened a store in the north 

.~;'rt of ~iarlboro, _nenr B,urnard's Mills, so cnll~d, nf"te1•w1u·di+ 
F eltouvtllc, unde1· the fi1·m numo,. Ct·anstou & ~•ettou. lu 
March 1799, when 11r. Felton was 23 years of age, "'as choseil 
an :u..~c&101•, untl was re-elected 26 yc1u-s. Ile was u. l11u<l ~ur
voyor, u.u<l in 1801, su1·\·eye<l all the ronds in Mai·lboro; G9 
rou<ls, 89 milcM iu length ; be followotl surveying more 01· Jes.CJ 
every yenr aftcrwnrwi. IIe hutl for many yeu.l-a the greatest 
@hare of the rnuuicipal business of the town. At tho u.uuual 
town meeting, Ma1·cb 1808, he ,vns elected modet·utor; an<l 
wus elected at the tollowiug Mal'ch meetings in 1811, to 1815; 
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the last ;yenr named he resigne<l on Lcing- elceted town clerk, 
which office he held for 13 years. Iu 1815, lw was elected a 
selectman and hel<l tl1e office 11 years, aud chairman the last 
9 yea~. In 1820, Marlboro elected insp~cting school commit
tee for the first time, William Draper, Esq., Be11j. Rice, Esq., Dr . 
• fohn Baker,and Silas Felton were elected,and re-elected in 1821. 
Silas Felton was J·nstice of the Peace, and represented the town 
in the General Court three years,.in 1821, 1823 and 1824. In 
May 1828, was appointed post-master in Feltonville, which 
took its 11ame from .Mr. :B'elton. 

Silas ::B'elton, Esq., died on Saturday, Aug. 16, 1828, aged 
b2 years, 6 months. His sickness was slH)rt, l1is disease was 
pleurisy. It is supposed he made more figures fo count than 
aux, other person living in town before his departure. 

l'he following extract from a newspaper printed in 1828; 
"He su~tained for seve1·al years, with honor to him~elf and 
the town, some of the highest otlices in tho gift of his folio"• 
townsmen, and was a mau universally respected-for his probi-
ty and industry." · 
. ·widow Lucretia Felton m. April 13, 1881; Col. Lovell 

Bm·nes of Marlboro. He <lied Aug. 4, 1831, aged 67 years. 
Fe,v years afterwards, Mrs. Barnes had her name changed to 
Felton by the Legislature. Mrs. Lucretia Felton died in Fel
touville, July 17, 1862, aged 84 years. 
• Silas and Lucretia Felton ha<l three children. 

893. i. ALONZO, b. Feb. 14, 1801 ; died April 1, 1801. 
894t. ii. 1:I.ARRIE'r, b. Feb. 20, 1802; m. George E. :Ofou

sou. 
895t iii. Cn.ARLOTTE, b. May 10, 1804; m. Geo1·ge "\V. Cook. 

( 409.) iv. vVILLIAM FEL'l'ON', (Strpl,en5; .la<·vl,*, Sa111-
uef·, Jo)m'-, Natlianfrl1,) b . .A.p1·il 15, 1781 ; 111. :B'ob. 1809, Lois 
Bartlett, b. April 8, 1785, daughter of Autipa8 nntl Lois 
( White) 13a1·tictt of NorthL01·ough, Mas~. ( Seo Appendix 
Z for Bartlett.) He was a farmer and settlcJ on the home
stead in ·M11.rlhoro, Mass.; also .a. cooper of Ltu·1·els, tubs and 
butter-boxes. "\Vas a self-educated pet-former on a violin. He 
was oue of tho scrgenuts"of tho ,vest milita1·y compnny G or 8 
years betore 1812, when he was· chosen· Ol·<lerly sergt•:mt uud 
clerk, nncl hold the office 12 yours. Ifod ueen Juryman several 
times, i,rudeutial school committee mnu, an<l highwny surveyor 
scver.i.1 years~ · · 

.A.bout 1810, Sergeiint Felton tmnsplnntod an i!lm, at the 
homestend. It is now ( 1886,) stnnding, and its wide-spreading
urnnches cover 20 squnl'c rods;- yVillimn Felton die<l July 13~ 
1856, nge<l 75 years. Mrs. Lois Felton <lieu · Oct. 25, 1857, 
aged 72 yenl's, 6 mou tbs. 
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1. SALLY Howi~, b. ,Tune 26, 1809; m. Abel Brigham. 
ii. Lucy, b. Sept. 17, 1811; 111. Lean<lor Big<'low. 

iii. '\V.u. OarsoN, h. Aug. 27, 1813.; lie wus u. shoe
maker. Ile <.lied AprH 22, 1833, aged 19 yours, 
8 months. Ilis illness was 011ly two day~. ti.t 
the time the oanker-msh and sore throtit pre
niiled iu town. The compiler of this lfolton 
Family hud not- that day l:lntirely recovered. 

iv. CYRUS, h. Nov. 20, 1815; m. Elizn. R. ~.,:iy. 
v. ELIJAH, h. Nm·. 9, 1819 ; he· was a shoe-maker; 

u. violin player. 
vi. J A.NE B., b. Feb. 25, 1822; m. Charles _II. Brig

ham. 
vii. Lois ,vmTE, b. May 18, <lied ~foy 19, 1824. 

( -U0.) v. LUTHER WOOD, h. Feb. 1778, :-1011 of \Vm. 
,v ood of \Ve~thoronµ:h, .\lust'!.; m., Feb. 1804, Lylliu. Feltou, 
b. Oct. -1-, 1783, dan.glite1· of Stephe11 ]~elton of :-.larlhorough, 
.\lass, (No. Hi4.) Luther ,v ood was a tanner by trade, and 
in the mouth they were murried, move<l to Brookfiel<l, Muss. 

, He taught school few winturs. After residing in fow towns 
in Conuccticut, they settled in Huntington in that State, where 
}.fr. Wood <lied April 7, 1856, aged 78 years. M 1-s. Lydiu, 
\Vood <lied in the same town, Dec. 20, 1870, aged 87 years. 

908t. i. FREDERICK Wm., b. Mu.y 25, 1805; m~Anu Marin• 
Daily. 

904t. ii. LovtNIA STuw:e, b. April 19, 1807; m. A.ger 
· 'Wheeler. . . 

905t. iii. ALONZO FELTo::-r, .b. June 27, 1824; a11. Rachel 
llo<lges. 

( -Ul.) vi. A.ARON FELTONG, ( Slepl1enfl, Jaeob\. &am-
1td', .Joli.n2, Nathaniel',) l,. May 16, 1786; m. Sept. 1807, Lydia 
Bigelow, b. Aug, 19, 1788, <lau"hter. of Gershom and l\larv 
(Howe) Bi~elo,,·, ull of Marlhoro. ( Appendix A. A.) 'l'lwy 
:1cttlo<l in }lurlhot·o :ibout 0110 mile north of ·his father's place. 
Ilo diet\ Dec. 13, 1827, ( only a few weeks after. his father's 
death,) 11gcd -n ycurs; his <lcnth wns. hastoneu by u, swelling 
on his h~p. They !ind 7 children. · 

906t. i. A.ARON .IlowB, b. Feb. 2, 1808; m. Martl1n. .A,.. 
· Baker. · 

907. ii.· ADDISON, b. March 27, 1810 ; died March 11, 1818, 
aged 8 years. 

908. iii. LYDIA, b • .May 9, J 812 ; died :h.,eb. 5, 1818, n.ge<l 6 
years. Those two children died of throat dis
temper: several children died iu town that 
year of the se.me disease. 
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909t. iv. LovINAH STOWE, b. Feb.- 13, 1817; m. Lewis T. 
]j,rye. 

910t. v. LYMAN BrnELow, b. Qct. 20, 1819 ;, m. Eleanor 
Baker. 

9llt vi. LAMBERT ADDISON, b. March 8, 1822·; m. Harriet 
BlisR. 

912t. vii. LEWIS, b .. Feb. 26, 1824; m. Mary L. Stowe. 

Mrs. Lytlia Felton m. second, Ang. 1829, William F. Iloly
oke, son of Cu.pt. Wm. Holyoke, all of Marlboro. They had 
two children. Mrs.- Holyoke died June 11, 1840, aged 52 
yP.ars. Mr. Holyoke m. second, Miss Elizabeth Howe. 

( 412.) vii. .f ACOB FELTON8
, ( Stephen5, J,a,cob4, SamueP, 

John\ Nathaniel\) b. Nov. 15, 1790; ( wantit:g only four days 
of being u. year after his grandfather's death;) m. in June 
1814, Lucinda Wilkins, b. Aug. 4, 1791, daughter of Edward 
and Sarnh ·wilkins of· Marlboro, Mass. ( For \Vil kins, App. 
B. B.)· In Sept. 1714, Jacob Fe~ton went with a Marlborough 
company to Fort Warren, ( dunng the war of 1812 to 1815,) 
and stopped one night, and returned home with the company 
the next day. Mr. Felton moved to Princeton, Mass., a.nd 
carried on the carding machine business about 12 yeat'S. In 

· 1828, they were living in Feltonville, Marlboro, and the next 
year removed and settled in the southwest part of Berl'in, 
Mass., as a farmer. Mrs. LU'cinda Felton died .May 30, 1865, 
aged 74: yea1'S. Husband a.nd wife 51 years. :\fr. Felton m. 
scco11<l, Mardi 1868, M1'S. ~fory \V:ilkius of Hudson, b. April 
4, 1802, daughter of Rufus Holman of Sterling, Mass. Her 
:fil'8t husbaml wus Edward Wi'lkius, a brother of Mr. Felton's 
:first ·wife. .}lrs. Mary Felto~1 died in Wilkinsville, Hudson, 
~foy 18, 1~75, aged 73 years. 1fr. Felton afterwards moved 
hu<!k to Berlin, where he died .Aug. 23,. 1883, aged 92 years, 9 · 
months. · • 

.H13t. 

914. 

915t, 

i. IlENRY OTIS, b, Dec. 12, 1814; m. Chm•lottu 
Phelps. 

ii. SYLVESTER, b. in Princeton, :'.\-fo.~., Sept. 5, 1818; 
. died in llerlin; uum., Sept. 27, 1851, ugecl 113 

years. . 
iii. M:nrucx, b. Aug. 31, 1823; m. Elizabeth Page. 

. . 
(-413.) viii. STEPHEN FELTON8, (·Stephe1if\ Jacob', Sam

uel:\ John2, Nathaniel.1,) b. _July IO, _1795-; m. in 1820~ Sully 
·weeks, b. July 2~ 1792, <laughter of J ohu and .B~tsey (Ji,eltou) 
Weeks of ~farlboro, ( No. 291.) She had been a1:1chool teachc1· 
several seasons iu Marlboro. Mr. Felton taught school in 
~forlboro in 1819 u.ud 1820. They moved to Constable, that 
part no,v W cstville, near Malone, 'Franklin Connty, N. Y., 
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where he was town clerk and postmaster. He taught school 
several winters, and as· late as 1838. He also commanded a 
military company. Was a carpeuter by trade. In 1842, Capt. 
Felton moved to Massena, St. Lawrence County, N. Y., and 
built him a house, between Racket and Gmss rivers, in view 
of the River St. Lawrence. · He declined to have his· name 
used tor a Justice of the Peace. 

Mrs. Sally Felton died Ja~. 3, 1873, a~ed 80 years. Hus
band and wife 52 years. Capt. Stephen 'Felton died in 1879, 
aged 84 years. 

916t. i. lliRIETTA N., b. Nov. 21, 1820; m. Herman 
Smith. 

917t. ii. SILAS .AnnrsoN, b. Feb. 7, 1825;. m. Laura Day. 
918. iii. MARY ELIZABF.TII, b. July 1..J., 1826; died uum. 

Sept. 9, 1876, aged 50 yea1'S. 

( 417.) iv._ J.ACOB FELTON°, ( Mattltias',Jacob', Samuefl, 
Jo'1.n2, Nathaniel1,) b. July 16, 1787; m. Murch 20, 1814, Eliza
beth Morse of Boston; she was a native of Exeter, N. II. 
Mr. Felton resided at Fitzwilliam, N. H., a11d Boston, Mass. 
Mrs. Elizabeth Felton died .Aug. 28, 1848,'aO'ed sup. about 60 
years. J:acob Felton died u.t or near Quincy, in., M.~y 28, 1864, 
aged 76 years, 10 months. 

919t. i. MARYE., b. Jan. 1, 1815; m. John Potter. 
920. ii. JACOB HEwEs, b. May-3, 1818; died Oct. 15, 1826, 

aged 8 years.. . 
921. iii. ELIZABETH, b. in 1825 ; died May 28, 1841, aged 

16 years. 

( 418.) v. .ARTEMAS FELTON6, (Matthias5, Jal•ob\ Sam
uel3, Jo'hn1, Nathaniel1,) b . .April 2, 1789; m. Feb. 1812, Eliza
beth Van Doom of Fitzwilliam, N. H. Mr. Felton m. second 
Jan. 1821, Sally Cla1·k, b. July 27, 1794. He had 2 children 
by each• wife. They resided m Fitzwilliam, N. H .• and Bos
ton, where they kept a boardiug house several years. .Arte
mas Felton died in Boston, Nov. 17, 1~60,aged 71 yenrs. Mi'S. 
Sally Felton died Ang. 21, 1866, aged 72 years. 

922t. i. ELIZADETII M., b • .April 30, 1813 ; m. George C. 
Lord. . · 

923t. ii. LYDIA UELIEli', b. Mny 21, 1816 ; m. Levi IInskeH. 
024t. iii. SARAU IlswES, b. July 23, 1822; m. Jolioph. B. 

· Wlmll. . . · 
925t. iv. LoursA 'CLARI<, b. April 30, 1833; m. Daniel F. 

Long. 

( 419.) vi. M.A.TTill.AS FELTON°, ( Mattltias4, Jacob\ 
Samuel3, Joltn2, Natl,aniel1~ b. Maruh 12, 1792. He went South 



FELTON FAMILY. 91 

into Alabama, when a young man. One ot his nephews, 
about 1850, liear<l of a Matthias Felton, a ·wealthy person in 
one of the ·southern states.· 

( 420.) vii. LYMAN FELTON°, ( Mattldas5, Jacob', Sam
uel3, Jolm2, Natlianiel1,) b. in Jan. or F~b. 8, 1794; m. iu 1814, 
Sarah Scott of. Win-chester, N. H., b. about 1791; she died 
July 22, 1820, aged 29 years, 6 months. Had two sons. He 
m. second, A. M. Bethune, and had 3 daughters. He m. thi1·d, 
Hachel ---, and had a daughter, Rachel Felton. Mr. Fel
ton . ,vas a inillwright ; · about the year 1854, he wont to the 
western couutry, which was the last the family have known 
anything about him. His chil<lren were : · · 

926t. i. LYMAN ScoTT, b. Jan. 1815; m. Clarissa Phillips. 
927t. ii. MATTHIAS BRETT, b. Oct. 18, 1819 ; m. Loviua 

928. 
929t. 
930. 
931. 

Rent. 
iii. MARY E., b. Oct. 1823 or 1824; died aged 16 years. 
iv. 8ARAII U., h. Feb. 1826; m. Henry Case. 
·v. One daughter; died young. 
vi. RACHEL, by the last wife. 

( 421.) i. . EDWARD RICE, h. March 16, 1784, son of 
Gershom an<l Susanna. (Howe) Rice of Marlboro, Mass.; m. 
Nov. 26, 1809, Susanna Felton, b. Oct. 29, 1788, daughter of 
Joel Felton of Mal'lboro, ( No. 168.) ( For l{ice see App. C. 
C.) Mr. Rice ·was a farmer. and resided in the west part, on 
the stage road· between Marlboro and W urcester. He died 
May 18, 1871, aged 87 years. Mrs. Susanna. ( Felton } Rice 
died June 19, 1883, aged 94 years, 7 months; the oldest na
tiVc born person in lforlboro. lla<l 6 chil<lreu. 

982t. i. SALLY, b. Oct. 5, 1810; m. Samuel ·B. Maynard. 
933. ii. EMERSON, b. March 9, 1812; died.Nov. 29, 1813. 
934t. iii. EDWARD GERSUOM, b. Jan. 23, 1814; m. Sophia 

Huntington. · 
935t. iv. SusAN BARNARD, twin, b. Jan. 23, 1814; m. Wm. 

Stratton. 
986t. v. MARY, b. March 26, 1816; m. Ozias Huntington. 
987t. vi. GEORGB EMERSON, b. Ma.y 29, 1818; m. Sara.li A • 

.I3righam. 

. ( 422.) ii. LUTHER FELTON11
, ( Joel5

, Jacob4, SaniucP, 
Jo/111 2, Natltanicl',) b. iu Murlbot•o, Ap1·1_l 28, 1790; in 1811, he 
settled in .llostou, where ho was o. <liHtillct•. llo m. Nov. 10, 
18lu, Lyuiu. Hul:!l:loll, b, ~101J. 24, 17Utl, iu Scituute, Mass. She 
died in Boston, Murch 27, 1888, aged 45 yea1-s. M1• • .h,elton 
ni. second fa Dec. 1838, • Mrs. Mury Smith, widow of' Cyrus 
Smith of Lexington, Mass., aud <lau~hter ot' Noah aud Mary 
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Portc1· of Boston. She had 2 sons, Cyrus A.. and :r110mas J. 
Smith. 

Luther Felton was au assistant assessor in Boston, 1884. He 
died in South Boston, Nov. 21, 1868, aged 78 years~ Luther 
au<l Lydia Felton hu<l 3 cbil.:.rcn. 

938. i. LYDIA GRAY, b. in Charlestown, March 7, 1818; 
died in Boston, :Murclr 25, 1835, uge<l 17 years. 

939t. ii. LUTHER HARVEY, b. Feb. 7, 1821; m. Sarah P. 
Withington. 

940. iii. JoHN RussELL, b. Feb. 19, 1880; died in New 
York, unm., Oct. 8, 18G9, aged 39 yeiirs. 

( 423.) iii. JOEL FELTON°, (Joel5
, Jaeob4, Samuef3, Jolm2, 

Nat/w,,tiel1,) b. Apt-il 17, 17fJ2; m. Nov. 1818, Widow Nancy 
Ann McDonnell,.a sister of his brother Luthe1· Felton's first 
wife; .sup. she died May 1826_, agc<l 36 ,ears. Mr. F_elton m. 
second, July 1828, Electa Spnng, b. Apr1l 6, 17fl8, daughter of· 
\V m. and Hannah Spring. They lived in Boston many years, 
and oue season in Marlboi·o, Mass. In 1886, he purchased a 
fo1·m in Bolton, on the side of Wattoq_nattoc Hill, where he 
has lived 50 years. Mrl!. Elect~~ Felton died Dec. 6, 1867, 
aged ti9 years. They had 5 children.· Joel Felton is living 
i11 his 95th ye:w. 

941'. i. JoEL HENRY, b. June 10, 1829; died in Boston, 
Sept. 2, 1852, aged 23 year!!. : 

~-l:2. ii. WILLI.AM ::,1•mNG, b. Aug. 2, 1831; tlietl same 
month. 

9-l:3t. iii. A.NN HoPllIA, b. June 22, J 832 : m. Rev. J oseI_Jh 
Burher. -

9-l:4t. iv. "\VII.LI..\ll NEWELL, b. Dec. 25, 1835; m. Surah 11. 
. .llloo<l. 

945. v. ELIZA MARIA, b. Aug. 10, ·1838; <lied April 20, · 
1860, aged 21 yeut-s. . 

( 424.) iv. GEORGE FELTON6
, ( Joel', Ja.cob', Samuel3, 

Jolm2, Natlianiel1
,) b. ~fay 3, 1796; m. in 1828, Betsey Hun

ting, who died Dec. 11, 1828, aged 34 years ; leit one dnughter. 
Mr. Felton 111. second, Rachel Perkins, b. in New Durham, lf. 
II., Oct. 1811, or in 1803. lie "-,as a farmer and lived 011 his 
father's bou1estcau in .Marlboro,. Mass. In Nov. 1874, his 
houso wus bul'llcd to the ground by UJl inceu<linry uutl Mr.· 
Fdton <lied uhout 4 mouths aftcrwurds, Murch 15, 1875, aged 
7R years. ~!i-s. Rachel Felton died at. "\Vest Newton, .Muss., 
Nov. 10, 1884, aged 73 or 81 years. · 

946. i. ELIZADBTlI, b. Nov. 1828; in 1882 hu1· weight wul:i 
825 pounds; she· <lied in Bostou, Oct. 1885, 

,.ugc<l 57 years ; buried iu .Marlboro. 
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11. Grmncrn N'1nn:LL, b. Sept. 27, 1832; m. Sully 
Wing. 

111. ),fARY BERRY, b. 1833.; m. :Minot Rice. 
iv. LYDIA GRAY, b. 1836. 
v. OnAULES PERii:INS, b. Feb. 1838; m. 

vi. CAROLINE F., b. 1843; m. Charles Augustus Little
. field. 

( 425.) v. LEVI F~~LTON6, ( Joel5, Jacob\ Sarnue.l3, John:, 
Nathaniel1,) b. Ju.11. 17, 1799; m. J{l(lith Abbott of Billericu.. 
~tr. Felton was a clothier, and was livin.~ in Lowell in 1826, 
the year the town wns i~1corporated. He died in W estfor<l, 
Muss., Oct. 21, 1829, agetl ~0 years and 9 months; buried in 
11arlboro, his nati-ve town. .Mrs. Judith Felton ot Chclm:i
ford, died about 1870. They had two children .. 

952. i. MARIA, b. about 1827 ; m. S. Moulton. 
958t. ii. GEORGE LEVI, b. about 1829; m. :Martha ---

. ( 428.) viii .. M.A'l'TIIIAS F·ELTON8, (.Ioef'>, Jacob4, Sam
uef': Jolm2

, Nathanifl1,) b. Oct. 25, 1805 ; m. Lucy Hall, b .. May 
3, 1808; they lived-in Granon, Mass., several years, after
wards in .Millbury, Mass., where he was one of the selectmen 
one year. In 1859, .Matthias 'h'elton and Company, said a 
newspaper, emplo.)' from 10 to 12 men in their iron foundry, 
constantly engaged in making castings for mnchinery; and uo 
tL henvy· business iu more than one sense. In 1861, ~fr. Fel
ton and 8011-in-law moved to Philadelphia, Pa. Mrs. Lucy 
Felton <.lied in that city, April 20, 1869, aged 61 years. Hem. 
secoud, Oct. 1872, Almira Pratt or Boston. Matthias Felton 
died in Philadelphia, Pa., in _:March 1881, aged 75 yeat-s, fu
nend March 8, at MiHbury, .Muss. Uud 3 chiltlren by his 
first wife. 

954·r. i. FANNY, b . .t\.ug. 14, 1833 ; ru. Austin ,v~ Goodale: 
955. ii. LEVI .Auous·rus, b. Oct. 7, 1831; died Oct. 31, 

same month. 
956. iii. CnARLES, b. June 1841; died Oct. 14, 1847, aged 

6 -years. 

( 429.) ix. JOHN FELTON', (Joel', Jacob', Samuel', Jolm:, 
NathanieP,) b. July 22, 1808; ~- i.n 1835, Lydia Jenkins, <lnu. 
ot' Isuu.c Jenkins of Boston. Mrs.'Lydia ~,clton's mother wus 
sister- to Luther, (No~ 422,) and Joel ].,elton's, (No. 423,) first 
wives. John Felton was u distiller in Boston, where he died 
Jan. 1869, aged 60 years. Mrs. Felton died iu Boston, March 
12,"1864, aged 62 years. Thoy Imel 4 children. 

957. i. JonN, JR., b. Oct. 22, 1887; <lic<l Dec. 1, 1857, 
aged 20 yea1-s. 
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958t. ii. GEORGE HENRY, b. about Aug. 1839; m. E11phe-
mia A. Choate. 

959. iii. MARTHA BURROUGII.-J,. 
1 

960. iv. ANNA ll., died i_n No. Bridgewater, Dec. 10, 1:370. 

( 430.) i. MOSES HOWE, b. in Holden, Mass., Oct. 13, 
1774, son of Jouatlian Howe, and grandsou of .Moses and 
Hannah (Felton) Howe of Marlboro, ( No. 54); m. June 1801, 
Elizabeth Temple of Marlboro, whet·e they lived a. few years; 
then moved to W uterfor<l, Me. _ They had 4 or 5 daughters 
and one son. · Mr. Howe m. second, Esther ---, and had 2 
or 3 daughters. Two of their children were . 

961. i. HANNAH BURNAP, bapt. in Marlboro, July 25, 
1802. 

962. ii. ELMER HowE was their son. 

( 431.) ii. AMOS NE,VELL of IIolden, .M11ss., m. in 
1803, Hanuuh llowe, b. ,Jau. 23, 1777, <langhter of' Jonathan· 
Howe of Holden, ( No. 171.) Mr. Newell was sou of Aaron 
and Sarah Newell of the sam~ town. :Mrs. Hannah Newell 
died ·aged 36 years. Hem. second, Dec. 1813, Hannah Boyn
ton of Paxton; she died in 1842, aged 60 yea~. :Mr. Newell 
had 4 children by his first wife, and 3 by hi~ last wite. 

963. i. MosEs, b. Sept. 29, 1803 ; m. Chloe Paddock in 
1829,. and had 5 children. 

964. ii. ELIZA, b. Oct.'29, 1807. 
965. iii. Lucy, b. Oct. 21, 1810. 
966. iv. NA11UM, b. Nov. 20, or 26, 1812; m. April 1836, 

Olive Davis, and had 5 children. 

( 433.) iv. ELIAS BLAKE, rn. May 2!i, 1803, Luey 
Howe, b. Sept. 25, 1780, duughtcr of JouuLhun Howe of Hol-
den', .MmJs,, ( No. 171.) . 

In 1791, an Eltus lllake was one of the. builders of the Uni
tarian meeting house in W orcestcr. 

( 434.) v. SAMUEL IIO:\VE of II olden, b. Aug, 13, 1785, 
son of J onathu.n Howe of Holden, (No. 171 ); m. Nov. 29, 
1810, Persis Knight of Templeton, .Mnss. Tl1ey lived in Hol
den and had 7 childr~n, Mr. Howe died there, Feb. 16, 1862, 
aged 76 yea.I'S. Mrs. Persis llowe died in :McDonough, N. Y;, 
at the residence of her sou, A. J. Ilowe, March 30, 1877, agcu 
86 yea1-s, 10 months. 

967. i. ,SAMUEL NELSON, h. Oct. 12, 1811; m. ill 1843, 
Persis E. P:irker. IIe m. ngniu. in 1849; he 
diccl in 1801, ngcd 50 ycnrs. 
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968; n. lIANNAll 1fANDON, b. Dec. 14, 1813. 
~69. iii. MARTHA ARZINA, b: July 8, 1816; m. Aug-. 1834, 

Wm. J. Watson. 
970. iv. HoLLrs STILLMAN, b. July 3, 1818. 
971. v. AnoNIRAM JUDSON, b. Aug. 11, 182-; living in 

1877, in N. Y. State. 
972. vi. L.i.F AYETTE, b. Sept. 18, 1824. 
973. vii. JANE VALINA, b. Dec. 9, 1826. 

( 436.)· vii. JOEL BLAKE, m •. June 30, 1811, Polly 
Howe, b. Feb. 18, 1793, <laughter of Jonathan Howe of Hol
cleu. They had two or more children in Holden. 

973. a. i. MARY EMELINE, b . .April 21, 1818. 
973. b. ii. ELIZ! Donn, b. June 1, 1822. 

( 437.) viii. JOHN READ 'BOWLS, of Leicest£>r, 1foss.; 
m . .April 22, 1813, Sarah Howe, b. June 17, 1796, daughter of 
Jonathan Howe of Holden, {No. 171.) They batl one or 
mo1·e children. Theil· sou Andrew E. Bowls, m. April 10, 
1839, Ann Flagg of Holden; and had Sarah _Elizabeth, b. 
March 8, 1843. · 

( 438.) i. JOHN SWINTON FELTON6,. (Dai•id5, Samuel\ 
Samuel3, John2

, Nathaniel\) b. Oct. 2, 1787; m. in 1814, Sally 
'\Voo<l, b. May 9, 1792, daughter of Israel ·wood ot Dau vers. 
They bad 5 children; the two oldest were born at Amesbury, 
Mass., where be wrui a me1·chant; the others b. at Danvers. 
Mr. Felton was a tanner in Danvers several years. The last 
yeurs of his life were spent in Salem, where he <lied Feb. 1, 
1875, aged 87 years. · 

974t. i. Pu.EDE :M., b. Oct. 4, 1816; m. D1miel IInskcll. 
975t. ii. SALI,Y AuuUSTA, b. Sept. 29, 1818; m. ]'raukliu 

Up~u . 
976. iii. CuARLES F., b. Nov. 9, 1822; <lied Oct. 15, 1826. 
977. iv. CAROLINE THATCHER, b • .April 7, 1827; died lfei.,. 

7, 1829. 
978. v. CAROLL.'iE ELIZABETH, b. Nov. 29, 1880. 

( 441.) iv: JA.i.'\1ES SLEEPER, b. in Brentwood, N. II., 
April 1788,; m. Dec. 1822, Hannah Felton, b. Oct.·30, 1800, 
duughtcr of David Felton of Danvers, ( No. 174.) They had 
3 children in Danvers. 

979. i. EMILY BATCHELDER, b. Dec. 12, 1823. 
980. ii. JAMES HENRY, b. March 21, 1826. 
981. iii. CHARLES FELTON, b. Mnrch 16, 1885. 

( 442.) i. RUFUS PUTNAM, b. July 17, 1774, was son 
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of Dr. James P. Putnam, and grandson of Dr. Amos Putnam, 
who lived at Fe-ltou's Corner in Danvers, now in Peabody. 
Rufus Putnam m. lt'eb. 1800, Polly ]'eltou, b. J u11e I, 1782, 
<laughter of Asa Felton of Danve1~, ( No. 175.) They live<l 
at Hopkinton, N. H., au<l had 6 children. Rufus Putnam 
was a substautinl former and a good man in every seu:se of the 
word, says Hon. Levi Bnrtlett of Warner, N. H. One of Mr. 
Putnam's grandsons was town clerk of Warner,~- IL in 1875. 
Rufus Putnam <lied May 12, 1855, aged 80 years, 10 months; 
Mrs. Putnam died Aug. 4, ~852, aged 70 years. 

982t. i. MARTIN, b: Dec. 5, 1801 ; m. Margaret Entler. 
983t. ii. llEH.RICK, b. Sept. 11, 1803; m. Huchel Kezer of 

Sutton,~- H. 
984 •. iii. MAUY, b. Nov. 18~5; m. April 17,1832, HosetL 

Clough ot' Webster, N. H. · 
985. iv. TRYPHEN4, b. Oct. 5, 1808; d. Nov. 28, 1850, aged. 

42 yea1~. 
986t. v. Rmrns JR., b. Sept. 27, 1813; m. Apphia Clurk. 
987. vi. J osEPll, b. April 20, 1817 ; died :;ept. 2-!, 1843, 

· aged 26 years. · · 

( 443.) ii. JAMES FELTONa, ( Asa5
, Samuel\ Samuel&; 

JoJmz, Nathaniel1,) b. Sept. 10, 1786 : m. Sophronia "\\,"." ebb, b. 
April 1808. ~Ir. Felton was· a blacksmith and in 1810, was 
living iu Hopkinton N. II. He returned to Danvers and fol. 
lowed his trade many years. He died in Dnnve~ several 
ycni-s ago. .Mrs. Sophronia Felton was living in 1885. 

988t. 

989. 

990t. 

991. 
992t. 

993. 

i. JAllES PORTER, b. ]tcb. 15, 1828; died Jnly 10, 
1855, aged 27 years. · 

ii. 11ARUARET JANE, b. Jan. 25, 1830; m. ---
Wright. . 

iii. LYDIA ANN, b. Sept. 1, 1832 ; . m. ,Joseph '\V. 
.Mead. 

iv. RARAR ANN, b. Feb. 4, 1835. · 
v. LEWIS EDWARDS, b. July 28, 1840; m. Martha J. · 

· Day. . 
'vi. JoSEPH EPPES, b. Oct. 31, 1844; died F.eb. 8, 1871, 

, aged 26 years. 

(455.) iv. DANIEL :NICKERSON, m. Jan. 29, 1815, Phebe 
Felton, b. March 9, 1798, daughter ot' Asa Felton of Dau vers, 
( No. 175.) In 1815, Mr. and Mrs. Nickerson were living at 
O~ugton, ~a.1!coc~ County, Me. Sup~ their daughter '"waa 
m,- m 'Lynn, Mass., 1n 1835. •. . 

994. i. SARAI! FELTON NrcxERSON, m. Jan.1835, to Frank
lin Collins. 
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( 447.) vi. :\!USES ,v. "WILSON,. b. :May. 9, 1797; m. 
April 1818, Martha P. Fdtou, b. Oct. 23, 171.17, <laughter of 
Asu. Felton, ( No. 175.) They had 5 childreu in So. Dtmvcrs, 
.Mr. Wilson died in Broadwick, Gu.., NQ\', 1, 1840, u.gecl 43 
years. 

9l-.15. i. MARY HowE, b. July 11, H19 ; m. 
996. ii. :\tlosEs · WILLIAM, b. Aug. 12, 1821. 
997. iii. uEORGE li~RRICK, b. Aug. 3, 1825; m. 
998. iv. JoHN HENRY, b. Jan. 23, 1828. 
999. v. CHARLES EDWARD, b. Nov: 27, 1834. 

( 4-!-8.) vii. ZACHARIAH FELTON6
, ( Asa4

, Samuel\ 
Samuel:\ 'John2, Nathaniel1,) b. Feb. 4, 1800 ; m. Dec. 1839, 
Abigail H. Towne of Lynn, .\fass., b. Jan. 4, 1822. He resided 
011 his father's homestead on :Mount Pleasant, South Danvers, 
where he died liarch 22, 1842, u.ge<l 42 years. They had one 
son, posthumous. Mrs. Abigail H. Felton, m. second in 1843, 
George Warren Reed. Mr. Reed m. first in 1838, Eliza Ann 
Very ; he m. third, .Miss Proctor. 

1000: i. ZAcIURIAII FELTON, JR., b. June 22, 1842, ( three 
months after his father's decease;) died March 
4, 1843, aged 8 months. 

( 449.) i. SAMUL ~fAcINTIRE. m. March 14, 1811, Sally 
Lauder, b. June ·8,. 1788, daughter -of Capt. Jonathan and 
Su.rah (Felton) Lander of SnJem. Their children recorded 
011 South Dnuvers' records. .Mr:. ~foclutire was b. Jan. 26, 
178-t, son of Samuel and Phebe Macintfre of Danvers. 

1001. i. SAllUEL, Ja., b. Dec. 1811. 
1002. ii. SARAH, b. April 1814. 
1008. iii. HENRY, b. July 1816. 
1004. iv. JAMES FEL'roN, b. May 1819. 
1005. v. INGALLS K., b. Dec. 1821. 
1006. ,;. WILLU.M, 1,. Feb. 1826. 
1007. vii. N ANOY, twin, b. Feb. 1826. 
1008. viii. CIIARLES, b. Sept. 1834. 

( 462.) i. WM. WEBBER FELTON', ( Daniel!', David\ 
Samuets, John', Nathaniel1,) b. Ju1_r_4, 1775; m. in 1800, Sally 
Gary ; she died in .BataVla, N. Y., in 1817, aged 36 years. 
Mr. Felton lived in Hubba.rtlston, Vt., before he moved to N. 
Y. Stu.to. Mrs. Felton was tho mother of his children. Mr. 
Felton m. second, Mrs. Mehitable Wbitlock, b. July 1777; she 
hacl 5 children by her first husband. They lived several years 
in Oneida Connty, N. Y. .About 1887, Mr. Felton moved to 
Rome, Mich., where his wife antl three of his du.ughtcrs wero 
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buried before 1856. Wm. Webber Felton died about 185fl, 
aged 83 years, 6 mont~s. His children were : 

1009t. i. LAURA M., b. Dec.1801;. m. Willin.m Fil kin. 
1010t. ii. ELIZA M., b. June 1805; m. Caleb Smith. 
1011t. iii. WM.. FLAuo, b. Sept. 1807; m. Annis Strong-. 
1012. iv. D~IEL W., b. in 1809; died in Batavia, N. Y., 

in 1814. 
1013. v. LOYD DEX~ER, b. May 1811; living in Wis. m 

1856. . 
1014t. vi. SARAH ANN, b. June 1813; m. Ru1;1sell Clark. 
1015t. vH. LUCINDA, b. Dec. 1816 ; m. \V m. Penfield. 

( 469.) viii. RUSSELL SHULES of Benson, Vt., m 
Pully Felton, b. March 9~ 1785, daughter of Daniel an<l Lois 
( vVilder) Felton, (No. 183.) Mrs. Shules die<l about 1852, 
aged 67 years. . · 

( 470.) ix. JONATHAN BENNETT, ru. Sally Felton, b. 
Jan. 21, 1787; she died before 185.6. Mr. Bennett was living 
ill Somerset, N. Y., in 1856, theu aged 81 years. 

( 471.) x. . LYMAN FELTON8
, ( Daniel', David', Sarmte'l3, 

John2, Nathaniel1,) b. Nov. 5, 1788; m. Dolly Young. They 
lived at Orwell, Vt., and had 12 children. Mr. Felton died 
June 1869, aged 80 yen.rs, 7 months. He .was one of _the 
wealthy persons of the place. 

1016. 
1017. 
1018. 
1019. 

i. PERLINA, b. April 14, 1814; m. 
ii. MARIETTA, b. Dec. 25, 1815; m. 
iii. R110DILLA, b. March 1, 1818. 
iv. DARIUS, b. Aug. 29, 1820 ; died Sept. 1846, aged 

· 26 years. 
1020; v. FRANKLIN,. b. Nov 18, 1822; in 1852 was living 

in Go'\'anstown, .M<l., when he lost a valuabfo 
horse. 

1021. vi. LYMAN W., b. Sept. 24, 1824; living in Ohio in 
1849. 

1022. vii. CHARLES Y., b. Fl)b. 11, '1826 ; m. He wns a 
soldier, and was shot in the battle of the Wil
clcrness, :Mn.y 1864, aged as yen.I'S 

1023. viii. Li)IS W., b. May 29, 1827; m. · 
1024. ix. Lours.A Y., twin, b. May 29, 1827; m. 
1025t. x. SwEoN Y., b. Jan. lo, 1829; m.; living.in Or-

well, Vt. . · 
1026. xi. WILLIAM, b. May 11, 1838 ; died in 1835. 
1027t, xii. As.A YouNG, b. Nov. 23,.1835; m. H. S. Douglas. 

( 472.) xi. LLOYD FELTON", (Daniel', David\ Samue"l3, 
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Jolm2, Nathaniel'-,) b. Feb.·2, 1790; m. Polly 'Woodard of Sn<l• 
bu1;y, Vt. Mr. Felton was a shoe-make1·, and lived several 
_years at Benson, Vt. They had 9 children ; one sou and two 
<laughters died young. Ile moved to West Stockholm, N. Y., 
in 8t. Lawrence Qounty, where Mrs. Felton .died Sept. 6, 185~ 
2ged 62 years. • 

1028. i. MARY Amr, b. in 1814; livi1~gin m. in 1856. 
102-9. ii. GEORGE, b. in 1818; living in Wis. in 1856. 
1030. iii. RoYAL, b. in 182().; 
1031. iv. DANIR:r., died before 1856. 
1032. v. HARRIET, b.. in 1828. 
.1038. vi. LuorLIA, b iu 1885. 

~ 473.) xii. DAl-.TJEL FELTON6, ( D«.nreZS, David\ Sam•. 
ttet, Jolm2, Natltaniel1,) b.. in Athol, Mass., Aug. 5, 1791; m. 
Fob. 5, 18J 6, in Weathersfield, Vt. He m. sec.:on<l, Feb. 23, 
1821, in Hinesburg, same 'State. lie was a tanner aud currier, 
and moved from Sudbury, Vt., about 1841, to Colton, St. Law• 
:reuce County, N. Y •. They had s~veral children. 

1034. .i. BERNETI.A, a daughter, was living in Orwell, Vt., 
in 1856. · • 

1035. ii. CAscrus; in 1878, was a merchant at Norwood, 
N. Y. 

( 475.) ii. AARON JOHNSON, b. Oct. 21, 1775, son of 
Jonathan nnd Rachel (Felton) Johnson, (No. 184; ) m. in 
1804, Betsey Crossit, and had 4 children at Petersham, Mass. 

1036. i. As.a, b. Nov. 21, 1805. 
1037.. ii. EuzA, b. March 2l, 1808. 
1038. m. SUSANNA, b. Aug. 21, 1809. 
1039. iv. DANIBL, h. Feb. 20, 1816. 

( 478.) v. AMOS JOHNSON, b. March 18, 1782, son of 
Jonathan and Hachel (Felton) Johnson, ( No. 184;) m._ in 
1807, :::\'Iury .Knapp, and. lived in Phillipston aud Petersham, 
Mass. Mrs. Mury Johnson died Nov. 8, 1826. They had 5 
children. 

l 039½, · i. RACJIEL FELTON~ b. Oct. 8, 1808. 
1040. ii. .J AAZANIAH MASON KNAPP, b. Feb. 10, 1812. 
1041. iii. LYDIA, b. Aug. 7, 1817. 
1042. iv. AMos D., b. Ja.n. 20, 1820. 
1043. v. LEVI, b. Sept. 27, ~821. 

( 479.) vi. HE.i.~RY JOHNSON,. b. March 23, 1785, sou 
of Jonathan and Rachel Johnson, (No. 184 ;) m. April 20, 
1820, Lucy Clement, b. Jan. 1, 1791. Mr. ·Johnson died in 
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Athol, .MasR., Dec. H, 18-W, aged ul years. :.Mrs. Lnl-y .f ohu-· 
1011 died the same year, 1-forcl~ 7, 184u, uge<l 55 years. They 
lrnd five cltildrou. 

1044. 
1045. 
1046t. 
1047. 

1048. 

i. E.\ln.Y, b. April 13, ·1s21; m. 1Villinm A. Eaton. 
ii. LucY, h. .March 1823; m. Davi<l S. Brock. 

iii. J ONA'rllAN. b.. Oct. 1, 1825 ; m.,Glimeua ).iarsh. 
iv. \V ARllJ::~, li. Sept. 14, 11:!30; m .. May 1855, Elleu 

E. ~luult.ou. 
v. DA~IKL~ !). Aug. 23, 1832 ~ m. Surah Bigelow. 

( 484.) i. .AARON KE:MP,. m. Eunice Benjamin, h. Dec. 
a, 1780; reKi<len<--e- Fitchburg-, Mass. Had severnl ehildreu 
who <lie<l yo1111g. ~!rs. Ken1p clied, June 20, 1820, age<l 30 
yeu.rs. .Mrs. Keti1p was the oh.lest dnnghte.r o.f Du.niel an,l 
'fa.misou (Felton) Benjamin, ( .No. 186;) 

( 485.) ii. D.A.:NIEL BEN,TA~DT, JR., b. ~urch 6, 178~\ 
sou of Daniel and Tnmison (Felton) Benjamin ,( No. 168;) 
m. I{nchel Wetherell of 'Manstield. Had .2 sous aml 2 dau's. 
Ile m. second time and had 4 more children. 

( 488.) v. SAMUEL KEYES of Roxhnry, Mn~s., m . 
.Abigail Benjamin b. ,Juno 17. 1789, daughter of Dnuiel and 
Tiuiiison (Felton) Bc11jamin, ( No. 186.) lL.1.u 8 chiilhen. Ono 
,.laugh tor m. u. Mr. Cooper of \Vesto11, Mass. 

( 489.) vi. JOIIN IllJNT of Boston, m. Sally Benju.min, 
b. ~larch 14, 17$12, daughter of Daniel and Tamison (Felton) 
Benjamin, ( No. 186.) They had 8 children. Mrs. n'.nnt died 
Murch 31, 1836, or 37, age<l 44 or 45 years. John IIunt was 
b. Nov. 20, 1792, son of John Hunt of Watertown. It is 
11aiu Mr. Hnnt m. in 1838, another Sarah n .... njumin, a relative 
ot his first wife. John Hunt ,vas a soldier in the war of 1812 
to 1815. He was a deacon of a church in Roxbury, ~1as1o., 
where he died, July 10, 1888, aged 90 years. Dea. Hunt lmd 
u. son, l~ soldier, in the late civil war. 

1049. 

1050. 

1051. 
1052. 

1058. 

1054. 

i. JoHN M., b. Oct. 6, 1816; died Jan'. 6, 1839, 
aged 22 years. 

ii. SARAU ELIZABETH, b. Aug. 6, 1818; died July 9, 
1821. 

iii. HARlUET A., b. Jan. 18, 1821. 
iv. MARIA CBABLOTTE,.h. Feb. 5, 1825; m. Henry T. 

Hogan, a house-wright. · 
v. WM.. A.., b. March 13, 1827; m. Nov. 25, 1858, 

Inez M. ,V11ite. 
vi. EMILY, b. Sept. 26, 1829. 
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·1055. vii. 01 AlUSSA, died Nov. 3, 1835. 
1056. viii. GE01rnE E., b. Nov. 12, 1836. 
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( 490.) vii. CHARLES DAMON of East Sudbury, b. 
Feb. 11, 1792, sou of Dea . .Aaron and Rnchel Damon oi.' East 
Sudbury; m. in 1814, Lydia Benjamm, b. M:1y 11, 1794, dau. 
of Dauiel and Tamison :Benjamin, ( No. 186.) Ch~rles Damon 
was brother of Rev. Dav.id Damon of Lunenburg, Amesbury, 
aud West Curubridge, Mass. Mr. Damon· wus a blacksmith, 
and died in Wayland, Mass., July 1871, aged 79 years. :Mrs. 
Lydia Damon died in Cochituate, a village in the south part 
of ·wnyland, Oct. 25, 1876, aged 82 years. They had 10 chil-
dren. - · · 

1057t. i. JANE ELIZABETH, b. Feb. 22, 1815; m. Tobin 
..lfrench. 

1058t. ii. MARTHA TROWBRIDGE, b. July 22, 1817; m. James 
M. Bent. 

1059t. iii. LYDIA ANN LucY, b. July 17, 1819 ; m. Stephen 
Stanton. - · 

1060t. iv. CHARLES RoswELL, b. Oct. 3, 1821; ·m. Emily 
E:-;tubrook. . · 

1061. v. DANIEL BENJAMIN, b. Jun. 2&, 1825; m. Elizabeth 
J enuisou; he died at West Newton about 1858, 
aged 28 years. 

1062. Vl. GEORGE .ALvm, b. May 30, 1826; m. Orelia Far-
num. . _ 

. 1063. vii. :MIRICK FEL'roN, b. April 29, 1828; died in Way-
. Jund, u,ged 2~ or 30 years. · 

1064. viii. AARON SANDFORD, b. J uue 21, 1830 ; m. Emily 
Esther Holbrook ; he died iu Peterbol'Ough, 
N. H., a.bout 1858, aged 28 years. 

101.35. ix. SAR.All .A.UUUSTA, b. June 12, 1832; Ill. in 1851, 
N uthaniel ·Whittemore. 

1066. x. ADALINE ALTilEA, b. Sopt. 22, 1835; m. Denrstor 
. Coolidge. · 

( 492 . .) ix. JOHN CRAMM of Me., m. Lovice Benjamin, 
b • .Aprif 8, 1801, daughter of Daniel and Tamison Be11ja.min, 
( No. 186.) Rud 2 children. Mrs. Cramm ru. second, Joseph 
Moore; residence, Roxbury, Mass. They had 3 children. 

. (498.) x. EMERY WILLARD, b. in .Ashburnham, Mass., 
Nov. 24, 1800; m. Ireue Benjamin, b. Feb. 20, 1805, y_oungcst 
child of Duniol and Tamisou ( FoJtou) Bcujnmin, ( No. 186.) 
Mr. Willard resided in the north part of Brighton, Muss., aml 
kept a lumber yna·<l. ~lo died of pneumonia, ~,ob. 25, 1872, 
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aged 71 years. Mrs. Irene \Villard dioll Jau. 16, 1874, aged 
69 years. 'l'hey luul 12 children. · · 

1067. i. CAROLINE !RENE, b. Dec. 27, 1826 ; m; Edwtml 
.Abbott .. 

· 1068. ii. CnAULES E~IERY, b. May 10, 1829; died· Aug. 9, 
1830. 

1069. iii. ~ARTIIA MELLE.."f, b. Jui1e 13, 1831; living in 
1874. . 

1070. iv. CHARLES EMERY, b . .April 1, 1833 ; m. }.fary E. 
Lovell, Oct. 1861. 

1071. v. GEORGE HENRY, b. Feb. 13, 1835; died Feb. 4, 
1836. 

1072. vi. GEORGE HENRY, b. Dec. 1, 1836 ; in California in 
· 1872. 

1073. vii. LouISA MARIA, b; jan. 3, 1839; died Jan. 19, 
1841. 

1074. viii. LouisA MARIA, b. Jan. 4, 1841; m. Edward M. 
· Simmons, .April-1864. 

1075. ix. ELLEN FRANCES; 1). March· 10, 1843; m. Charles 
C. Cobleigh, Oct. 1869. . 

1076. ~. CALVIN FELTON, b. Feb. 27, 1845; died .April 28, 
1849. . 

1077. xi. HARRIET .AUGUSTA, b. Mnrch 24, 1847; died Sept. 
21, 1847. 

1078. xii . .ALrcE AMELIA, b. June 21, 1848; diecl Jan. 31, 
1872, aged 23 years, 7 months. 

( 494.) i. JOSEPH PvCORNEY, m. Feb. 28, 1808, Hannah 
Felton, b . .April 2, 1736, dang-hter of George \Vebber Felton 
of Petershnm, ( No. 187.) They hail one son •. 1'.fr. PocoruoY 
died Oct. 5, 1812. Mrs. IIannah Pocomey m. second, March 22, 
1815, Thomas Marshall Jacobs, b. Sept. 22, 1777, son of Jnmcs 
Jacobs. (App.Jacobs, D. D.) · . · 

1079t. i. J osEPrr PocoRNEY, Jn., b. Dcc.16, 1809; m. Ly<lio. 
Clapp. . 

Thomas i\I., nnd. IInnnnh (Felton) Jncohs lmd 5 children. 
'l'homJJs M. Jo.cobs, lived iu \Vest Scituate, Mass., where he 

died Nov. 4, 1845, n"'ed 68 yenrs. He was a cnrpontm· hy 
tmde. · He wns n bt·otl1or of tlto Into 11011. Ichubotl H. ,JucoLH 
of' 8011th Scituuto •. NI,,.., lfounuh ( ]'clton). Jncub~ uio1l in 
·west St:ituutc, llny 28, 1878, ugoll 92 ycu.rs. 

' 
1080. ii. EuNICR TI., b. Jun. 5, 1810; died Due. 17, 1838, 

. u~od 23 ycnt'li, 
108lt. iii. JAii1~s M., I,, ?\forcb 12, 1818; m. Cu.rolino K 

llcmllcy. 
1082t. iv. DAvw ll., b. ~pril 5,1820_; m. Elizabeth Ayres. 
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1083. 'v. AURELIA FELTON, b. Jtine 22, 1'823; took care of 
her aged mothel'. 

1084. vi. THOMAS R, b. Nov. 24, 1825; ~1. Mary E. Hunt. 

( 495.) ii. AURELIA S. FELTON, b. Dec. 30, 1787, dau. 
of George Webber Felton Sr., of Petersham, ( No.187.) .Miss 
Feitoo was betrothed to A.u~stiue W. N e,vlrnll, but died unm. 
Sept. 2, 1819, aged 32 years. · Mr~ N ewhall's sister m. Mr. 
Danforth, whosP daughter, b. about 1819, named Aurelia Fel
ton, m. a Mr. Raymond. Mrs. A. F. D. Raymond, bas been 
a school teacher,~ lecturer, a11d a physician iu Syr.acuse, N. 
Y. Mr . .A.. W. Newhi~ll afterwards married. 

( 496.) iii. GEORGE WEBBER FELTON6
, ( George W.5, 

David', Sanmel3, JQhn2
~ · Nat/1ani-et',) b. May 17, 1789; m. May 

1814, Lydia Baker, b. Nov. 6, 1787, of Pbillipston, Mass. They 
bad 7 children. Mr. Felton died in Petersham, April 13, 1861, 
aged 72 years. .Mrs. Lydia Felton was living- in 1884, aged 
97 years; she died in the northern part of N. lI. in 1885, aged 
98 yea1-s. · 

1085f. i. BETSEY Frsa, ~ March 22, 1815; m. Emery 
Shumway. 

1086t. ii. EiBA BAKER, b. Nov. 16, 1816; m. Pamelia 
Cooley. - · 

1087, iii. LYDIA, b. Dec. 2, 1818; living in 1863. 
1088t. iv. GEORGE MERRICK, h. Nov. 10, 1820; m. Harriet 

· Bigelow. 
1089t. v. LEONARD ALEXANDER, b. Jan. 30, 1823; m. Si.1.rnh 

Dunton. . 
1090. vi. Srus EDWARD, b. Sept. 7, 1825; died in 1848, 

aged 23 years. · 
1091t. vii. SARAll HovEY, b. March 17, 1828; m. Amln·ose 

A. Mu.son. 

( 497.) iv. NATIIANIEL·FARRO-W of Scituate, b. Nov. 
4, 1788, l:IOD of Capt. Abie! ~,1u·row of' Hauover, Mass., m. Nov. 
12, 1812, Eliznbeth Altlen Felton, h. l\forch 10, 1701, clnn. of 
Gcorgo \V' • .l11olton ot' Potm-sluuu, ( No. 187.) 'l'hcy Rcttled ut. 
~huteslmry, 1111d wrote their nnmo ].,111·rm·. Ile dictl Nov, 27, 
18-H, llg"l•tl 53 yunrl:I; hurict.l in. hi11 nufo,•c town, llunovt•1•, 
Mt"H. Elizuheth A. ].,arrur <lied in Dorchct1ter, Mm~s., Muy 14, 
1873, ngocl 82 yom'tt; 1mriod iu Ifo11ovo1•, M11t1s. '11Jicit· chil-
<lt•ou, WOl'G: . . 

1002. i. GEoROB HowE, b. Oct. 27, 1818; m. Murch 1885, 
Eveline li~wcll; ho <lie<l in Chicugo, Ill., in 
~nl'ch 1879, aged li5 ycm-s. 
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1093. ii. :\'fa.RY OtIVElt, b. Oct. 30, 1815; . m. ,A.priI !8'~6',. 
. Luther Edward Davis. • . · • .· . 

1094t. iii. ELIZABETH ALDEN, b. Feb: 10, 181!~ ;" m. Jouus 
H. \Vintet'. · · · · ' 

l095t. iv • .A.on.ELIA Nr:wELL, b,. April 10, 18-20; m. Edwarrl 
Moody. ·· .. 

1096. v. NATHANIEL F'R . .rncrs, h. May 24, 1822, . 
1097. vi. HA:irnA.II ANN, b. Dec-. 21, 182.4;. m., Aug;·l842,.0

~ 

Alden Moody. . . . . . . . · 
1098. vii. BETH.IA.a Cu,mr~a, h. March 26, 182.7:; · m. Feb..· 

1849, Dillon r'rancis Beebe. .. · 
1099. viii. NATIIANIEL NEW>u}l,. b. Nov. 4~ 1829; d~ed in Bos~ 

tou about 1~80. · · · 
noo. i~ .. ABBY JANE, o. Dee. 23, 1831; . n1: May 1854; Ha1·.-

riSOI\ Gray Otis Po,wers. . .: · • · : . · · · ·• 
IIOl. x.. DIANTHA MERRILL, h. March 2., 1834;. lived 1& 

years. • 
1102. x.1. Emu EsTUEU, b. Aug. 6, 18SS:> m.· Jam~s A-i. 

Haskins. 

(-198.) v. DAVID HO\VE· FELTON5, ( George lv:," Da-. 
1Jitl\ Samttel3, Jolm2

, Nathanie.l1,) b. Dec. 12, 1792; pi. Feb •. 
1819, Nancy Fish of Athol, ~fass. He' was a blacksmith, and 
1lfou iu Athol, Ma1·ch 17, 18Hl, agctl 26 ycq,'1~ Ue lived but 
dix weeks nftcr he was man-ietl. · Widow Na.aicy Felton ru .. 
1teco1Hl, Henry Lee of Athol; she wm~ liviug· a. widow in 1855. 

( 499.) vi. ~!OSES OLIVER FELTON•, (George W:5, na .. 
vict\ Samuell-, John?., Nathaniel\) b. March 14, 1794; m. July 
1820, Susan Cummings of Shutesbury~ Mass. Mr. Felton 
wus a blacksmith l\llll lived in that town.. They had 10 chil
dren. :Mr. Felton dietl in Whately, Mass., Jan. 6, 1882, aged· 
87 yeat-s, 10 m.ont.hs. · 

1103t. 

1104t. 
1105t. 

1106. · 

.1107. 

1108. 

i. FREDERICK A., b. March 29, 1821 ; m. Ma.balu.h 
· .A.. ·winter. · · · 

ii. SusA.N A., b. Dec. 21; 1822 ;· m._ Lucins L. H;y<lc., 
iii. STEPllEN O., b. Dec. 18, 1824; m~-~arah D. ',l.'ay-

lor · · · · · 
iv. CARO.LINE .A.9 b. Feb. 26; 1827;· •~ • .Aug. 1850~· 

· Alonzo Crafts,. ( son of Erastus Crafts,) b. May 
· 17, 1821 ; residencit Whately,' Mass. 
v. ELLE?f S., b. ~ay 25, 1829 ; m. ~Ia.mes Logan ; 

residence, Clmton, Mass. Mrs;-Logan has been 
a milliner in Clinton many ye~rs. 

vi. Lucy A., h .. March 10,. 1881; m. Sept. 185'0, 
llenry Chtlson. · 
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1109. vii. LucIA · M., b'. Feb. 23, 1833; m. Feb. 1860, · in 
Olin ton~ Mass., :Alexander ~ro; she m·. secon<l, 
Mr .. Fuller. . .. , ' '. . 

lll0t.viii. FlLANCIS A., b •. March 1~,,183~; m~ Lyclin Aun 
· , · Chamberlin~ . , ·. . , •. • . · . 

~111. ix. EnwAµ.n vV., h~ April 29, 1888; left home'early · 
and never returned,: . · 

1112, x. ·EuNICE .s~, b.,July 21, 1840; m. --- Sparrow . 

.. ( 500.) · vii.' .ALEXANDER .FELTON•, (0eorge· W.5, Da
·vitl', Samuel3

, John2
, Nathaniel1,). b .. .April 8, 1795; m .. Nov. 1819, 

, Funny . Wells., · In 1828, wer!3 · livir1g iu · I,Iuntington, Ohjo ; 
,_afterw1;1rds settled in [ud. · Iu.1853, they visited their friends 
in Mass. .Mr. Felton. died.ill irid .• Sept .. 2, 1854, aged. 59 years.· 
They had 9 ehil<lren .... \frs. Fariny Felton, died iu Indianapo- _ 

· !is, Feb. 17; 1883, aged 81 years, 4 months. . 
. . 

1113. i. NANCY, b . .March i2, 1821; ni. twice .. 
1114. ii. lfaNNAII, 1,; · Aug. 29, 1824; m. D. a.· Powell; 

she died July 13, 1882, aged b8 years. · 
1115. iii. GBoRoB 0., .Q. Jan. 21, 1826;. died .April 25, 

1S26. · · · . 
1116.' iv .. MosEs 'O., b. March 14, 1828;. living in Iowa in . 

1883.' . . .. 
1117. · v. FL'AVJus·.r,, p. JaIL 26, 1880; ·m. and has a aon 

Alexu.1u}er.· ·. ·, , · .· . · . .- ' . . · 
Ul8. vi. E1.vntA, b;·Ju~y 27, 18~4; ~died .Oct. 27, l878, 

. · · aged 39 years. ... · , . · 
0 

• • 

1119. vii . .ABRAHAM, b. Aug. 8,.1887; die9,_ Aug. 17, 1837. · 
1120. viii. SYLVANDER, b. March 13, 1839 ;' living in Boone, 

County, Ind. · · , , 
1121. . ix.· LEANDER, b. July 29, 18,.3 ; . living in Indianapo-· 

,is, Ind. · · 

( 501.) i. · ARTEMUS· JACKSON of Newton, m. J an:1803, 
Polly Stimson, b. Nov. 6, 1780; tho oldest·childofLemuel and• 
Phebe { Felton ) Stimson of Ashburnham, Mass. Mrs. Polly , 
Jackson m. second, befoJ-e •1806; Mr. ··seaver. Mrs. Seaver 
Jied March l8, 1806, aged ~5 years.' 

( 503.) Hi.·. JAMES·. WHI'.!,'MORE,· b • .Apn1 ·· 23, .1782 i 
· sou ·of, l'!aac aud Rebecca. (foster) Whitmore of Ashburn .. 
ham ; m. Oct. 1811; Phebe, StiJnsPn, b. Sept.' 18; 1783, dau. 

· of Lemuel and Phebe Stimson of _.A.shbumh~m, (No. 188.) 
. They resided in several. towns. He was· deacon of the Bap
tist church in Framingham; where he died Jan~ 7; 1869, aged 
87 years. Mrs.·Phebe Whitp10re died in the same town·July 
16, 1888, aged 55 · years. Had 2 sons •. 
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1122t. i. J .AMES H., ·b. Aug. 17, 1812; µi. Martha, A. 
Stowe. · . . .· · .· . 

1123t, ii. CHARLES S., b. Dec. 6, 1815 ; m.~ Agues S. Hyde. 

( 505.) v. ROYAL STIMSON, b. March 6, 1788 ;· son of 
Lemuel and Phebe Stimson, ( No. 188;) m. Sept.1813, Leaftia., 
( or Relief) \Valkcr of Nc,v Ipswich, N. II., b; nt Merrimac, . 
• 111ly 22, 1787, 1l1111g-hto1· ot' Cu11t. Zucchous nnd Putty \V~dkor. 
Mr. Stimi:1011 movc~l to Cnmln·i<lgo in 1884, where ho died Nov. · 
4, 18130, ngod 72 yours. Mrs. Stimson die<l u.bout. 4 yea1'8 a.fter
wnrds, Aug. 22, 18134, aged 77 years. They had 6 children. . 

1124. i. A:'t!EL[A II., m. Amlrew N e.weu· Wyeth \Vho 
wns b. April 1817., , . . , : · ··. • 

1125. ii. FonoYcE M., Justice of. the Peace in 1877, · in 
Cambridge. . •· . . 

1126. !ii· RoYAL· W., livin~ in Cambridg-e, lfass.r in 1885. 
1127. 1v. ANN 1f., m. Damel Cbamberlam. 

( 507.) vii. EDWARD STIMSON, b. Oct. 8, 1792, son of 
Lemuel uml Phebe Stimson, ( No. 188;) m. iu 1820, Sm·u.h · 
~.,oste1·; they wore living in \Vi11chcstor, N~ H. in ~8,23. :Mr. 
Stimson died ·Aug. 8, 1843, aged 51 years. : +hey had 6 chil
dren. 

. . . . 

( 508.) viii. CIIARLES STIMSON, b.May· 9, 1795; son 
of Lemuel and Phebe Stimson of Ashburnham; m. May 1824, 

· Beulah Whitmore, b. Aug. 8, 1799, daughter of Isaac Whit
more of Ashburnham. 'Charles Stimson died Feb. 26, 1830, 
in his 35th year. They had 2 children. 

( 509.) . L--c. ISA.AC KEYES of Roxbm•y, m. Oct. 1817, 
Abiaail Stimsoc, b. May 24, 1797, daughter of Lemuel and 
Phebe Stimson, ( No.188.) Ilad children iu C"mbridge, Mass. 
Mrs. Abigail Keyes died at Jamaica l'laiu, Roxbury, Jan. 22, 
1861, aged 64 ycnrs. Sup. M1·. Keyes m. second, Mny 5, 1864, 
Mhis Lucy \V. ]lullc1· of' \V atcrtown, Mass. 

( 510.) x. JOIIN CUSIIING DA VIS, b. about 1800 ; m. 
Oct. 18, 1825, Lucy Stimson, b • .A.ug. 20, 1799, dau~hter of ·. 
Lcmt~cl llll~ ph~bo Stimson, (No. 188.). Mr. Dt,Vls was u 
prorument 01t1zen of Asbbnrnham, and se1·ved as selectman of· 
the town. Capt. Davis was a deacon of one of 'the churches 
in Ashburnham. He was the pioneer in the manufacture of 
chairs in that and neighboring towns. Capt.· Davis died at 
Ocean Sprny, Winthrop, Mu.ss., at tho resiwmce of_ his son-in .. 
law, Edward F. Rollins, June 19, 1888, aged 88 years. He 

· left; a widow and three daughters. · 



107 

1128. 1. Lucy 0., b. Nov. 22, 1826; m. in 1850, Charles 
• Alleu. 

1129t. ii. PnEnE K, b. Nov. 15, 1830; m. J uuc 1851, Ed
ward Fny Rollins. 

1130. iii. ELlIIRA C., h. Dee. 91 1834; m. iu 1-96.2, Frank N. 
IIarris. 

( 511.) xi. BEN.J A~H:N WHITNEY, b. about 1803:; m. 
Oct. 18:26, Elm.ii-a Stimson, b. Dec. _4, 180:2, the yonngest dau. 
,ot Lemuel .and Phebe ( Feltou) .Stimso.n -of Ashlrnmhnrn. llr. 
"1,Vhituey settled in .Madborough~ ~- I-I., ~._.here he was a Jm,
tiec of the P,ence. He represented tl,<e tu,,•n in the N. H. Le~-

. 'i~lature. 1frs. "Whitney -<lied :-ifoy 12, 1800, :a:2:etl 62 yca1':s. 
'l'hey had 3 child,·eu. j\fr. Whitney m. secon<l, Lytlia. H.-

1131. i. ,f.tllED J., b. Aug. 1, 1833 ; rn.. s~1rah .J. IG<i.Jer. 
1132t. ii. EL..\!Ilt.\ F., l,. ,fo11. 18, 183G; rn. Charles D. Tar• 

helt 
1133. iii. GEORG~ E, b. Aug. 2, 1843 ; tlictl 1farclt 12, 18Gl) 

aged 17 yem·s. 

( 512.) xii. ELBRIDGE STDISOX, h. April 7, 1806, sou 
of Lemuel and Phebe Stin11:iou, (No. 188; ) m. ~lay 183& 
Elizabeth Cahlwcll of .A.shbumlrnm, :\lass. 1fr. Sti111:;on wal' 
one of the selectmen of .A..slthurnham iu 1863; was towtt treas• 
urer, 1862 to 1866. Ile has been a merclwut. Has one sou. 

1134. i. CHARLES STDISON. 

( 513.) .xiii. :MIRICK STD[SOX, 1,. Ang. Hi, 1808, .)'om11.t• 
est son of Lemuel and l'hebe Stimson ot Ashuumlrnm, Jfas~.: 
lie m. Sept. 1834, Snrali Barrett. of AshLnrnltam. Snp. llt: 
second, Chal'lotte ::,aulslH11·y of Bratt.ll.'horongh, Yt. ~fr. 
Stilrnion was u merchant u fow years iu· G,mlnm·, Sonth Villnge; 
he afterwat'U8 moved buck to AshLtimlrnm, and I believe fol• 
lowed the snme husine~s. They hml a son bol'll in Gardner. 
'l'hey hncl 3 ehildreu. 

1135. i. CHARLES B., ~- in Gardner, Sept. 4, 183i. 

( 515.) ii. GEORGE C.A.~1P, m. April 7, 1:314, Nancy Ilel• 
ton of 'l'unbt·iclge, Vt.; she was b. in .Middleton, Mass., April 
7, 1792; she <lic<l Apl'il 1848, aged 56 years. 

( 517.) i,•. Al[OS FIU.,TO:N6, ( Amo.t, Darid', Sm1111t:l3, 

Jol111~, Natlicmiel1,) b. Sept. 24, 1796; m. Aug. 29, 1882, Elsen 
floh1.:rts. Tl1eir ehildren b. in Tunbridge, Vt. ).fr. Felton 
<lictl Apt·il 12, 1833, agcu 37 ye1.Lrs. 



( 520.) \-ii. OS.JI.AX P. F .A.RNII.A.).{, m. ,hme :ZD', f8'UT,. 
Lucy li'eltou., b .. Feb. 20, 1802, iu ~IidLlleton, ~fa:;s., lhughkr' 
r>f Amos and Sarah ( P'utnam) Felton of Tnubl'itlge, Vt. Mr. 
ftnd ~fr~,. Fumb:rn1 ,vere living: in Trn1bridge in. 1882.. }fr. 
B'arnlrnm was L. ir.r April 18-01. Had o childi:en.. · 

1137. i. A:rros P., b. Sept. 113, 1831. 
1138. ii. NA~CT .A.,. b,. Jun. 31, 1834. 
1139. iii. DELIA L., b.. Aug. 4, 18tlG. 
11-±0. iv. LAURA B., b. 11~1y 8, lSP,9. 
1141. v. :\<L-1.r..rA 0., b. Sept. 27, lSJI. 
1142. vi. (iEoRGE D., h. Feb. 24, 184&. 

( 521.) viii. WILT.IA~! PUTN.A)I FF.LTO-Nc:; ( Amo8·\ 
Drrcid\ Samudf, .lo/11,2, Natltaniel1,) h. Ap1·il 26, 1804; m. in: 
Hciuling, Vt. 1 Oct. 2n, 1830, Betsey S\\·ain of that town ; irn-
111etlitttclv u1'ter tlv-.. were? nuu·rietl st.u·ted for Illinois, b,· tile· 
~·uy of \Vl:iitehall: ~- Y., Erie- l::.ttrn.l to Br~fl::do, then~c b.y 
tiout to Clevelu,n.l, 0., by canal to Ohio river, to St. Loni;;~ 
thence to :Xaples, Ill., ueur whero he settlecl and lived H2 year:-1, 
Iu 1836, thcv we1·e 5 weeks nntl 4 du.vs on their way fro111 Ver
mont to Ilfo;ios·; in :tSi>l he vi,)itcd rrnubritl~~, Vt:. nn<l mucle
the journey in 5 llays. Ile visited Vermont ~in 18~:!, wheu 78 
years of age. ),1 r. F cl ton wa:. n. farmer up ti) Xov. 18il. ·when 
he u,oved to .Jneksonvi!Le, III., iint.l was livin~ there in 188-t. 
~\lrs. Elizabeth .F'eiton dieLl July 31, 1881, agt''-l 78 years. Th,..ir 
d1il<lrcn were : 

11-13. 

114-1-. 

i. S.rnA1t E., b. Feb. 23, 1840 ; dil'd .J rmc 29, 1882. 
age<l. -!2 years. · · , 

ii. Bnrn~ .A.; h. ,Jun. 19, 18-!2 ;- liviH!.!; in ,Ja1:ki;1': -
ville, Ill., iu 1884. ·-

( C,22.) ix. .A BT,JAf[ Fl~T.TON'1", ( Amo.~, Dffvirl', S,ni111d\ 
./11'111~. 1\',,t/i,111idc,) h. ~fo\' 27. 1ROli; m. :Ylav :2ti, ll'io7. li,· 
,John 'Baldwin, E:-,it-, iu Hi'mrn11, Vt., to 1'11l'hP ilaltlwi11. '!'lit•)· 
lived i11 :-,haron a11d \Villiam:.;town, Vt. They h:11l ;J d1ihlre11. 
~Ir. Felton llil•d ~lny :!Ii, 18,~o, a~c1l :1!J ycarx. ~11~. Phebe 
B1 clto11 m. s<.•L•o1ul, Capt. Ariel lia_ll of C1·oy1lon, ~. IL 

11-t.r,t. 
11-t.ti. 

1H7. 

i. Comrn1.JA D., h. July 21, 1838; 111. D:uii1!l ltll!. 
ii. l.fi.:u:~ :\I., l>. May 10, HHO; tlil•<l i11 Williamx

town, ~larch 2!1, 1 Hl;8, ag-etl 1H .r•~ars. 
iii. HAHAII P., I,. Ang. 2,l, lt$-t.2; <lil'<l in :-tlinro11, 

11ny 14, 184:J. , 

( ;'>25.) xii. DAVID 1!'1U .. TON°, ( A,111(1.i', Dtwid', Stt,1111d1, 

./tJ!m~, .1.\.,,at/11mi.-l1,) h. Ang. 30, 1812; m. i.n Slmron, Vt., A11g-. · 
::0, 1840_, hy ,Jolin llaluwi11, Ei-!q., Lncilllhi Bal1lwi11 o!' th~it 
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town. Tl1L•V move·: to .\Iillersln1rg-, Ill., in 1840, where he 
<lieLl srn11lo1;l~y, .\larch 1840, ag:e<l 3U years. .\lrs. Felton wad 
living in ~-he place Ill 1884. Had -! children. 

11-1:8. 

1149. 

1150. 

1151. 

!. 

ll. 

Ill. 

IV, 

HERSCHEL, h: Ang. 14, 18-U; wns wonmled in 
the Union army in 1862; m. in 18G4, .\1iss E. 
Shafer; had 6 c:hildren, 5 1iving in 1884, 

JOHN B., b. Dec. 5, 18-12; was a soldier antl 
wonm1etl in the army. He m. in 18GG, Char
lotte Howe; hacl 2 ehiklren in 1884. 

llrnA.:\I II., b. April 1845; dietl Feb. 5, 18in, aged 
,c;o year:'!. 

DAVID ,J tt., b . ..:-\.ng. lG, 18-!i; eontrncted a tlis
easo iu the war aud L1ietl at home, April ll, 
18G4, aged 17 yeat·s. 

( u33.) ii. ELI JJRIGIIA.\'l, h. Jnly 18, li94, ( son of 
Ithuuiar Brigham, ,ft-., of .\larlbo1·0;) m. in 181D, Lydia Howe, 
\,. in Sept. 1800, dttngliter of J ctle<liah antl Lydia (Felton) 
Howe. ~fr. Brigham was a farmer autl settled in .\fadboro, 
where he 11ied Oct. 21, 1850, agetl 56 years. Mrs. Lydia Brig
ham died i u X orth boro, Mass., in .\larch 1885, agc(l 84 years. 
Had ;) ehil(lrcn. ( See App. E. E.) 

1152i•• ]. 

1153t. ii. 

115'-1:-1-. iii. 
1153. IV. 

1156. Y. 

SARAH .A~:-i, b Oct. J, 1820; m. Jan. 18-1:-1:, 
Alonzo W 0011. 

JoNAS K, h. ,Jan.17, 1823; m. Surnh Daven-
port. . 

SILAS E., h. Feb: 20, J 825: m. --- Ellis. 
CAlWLI~E ~., h. Oct. 10, 1831; m. Francis Brown 

of Ipswieh, a e:u·pe11 tL•r. .\frs. 13t·own resid
ing iu Xortl1l,oro, }la:,;s., in 1885. 

GROltlrn '\V., b. ,J 1111e 20, 183:3 ·; :1, hutch er and 
iiu·111LH' in Northboro, :\fo:,1,;. 

( ;i,~li.) iii. f,[~l•~ Ai\lHIH~~ ol' Bolto11, ~lal'!s., m. :ilay 
1830, Lucretia Uowe, h. ,J lllhJ 180li, da11ght(it• of ,h•dediah aml 
Lydia ( Ji'dton) Howe, ( No. l!)l.) :\fr. Allll'!thi11 wm1 a whcel
w1·ig-l1t and suttlctl i11 Hoston, wit.ere lw w:1:,1 livi11g- in 188:1; lie 
\\'a,; h. in ~outlihoro11gh, Aug-. lfi, 1807, l'!on of W111 .. n.llll .I ◄:11-
11ico ( !1'ishc1·) .A111s<lcii ut' tli'u,t town. '!'!icy liavl' h:11! ti l·liil
' li·e11.' 

11:17. 1. 

1:tril-1. . II, 

1159. iii. 

11!:iO: iv. 

Su~AN K, Ii. in Bolto11, ,J111w 1, 11-1::1. 
:\-IAlt'l'llA L., I,, in lkdlaa111, l>tlt:. :!:!, 18:::J. 
:M,utI.A V., h. in De1lhum, 1i'ub. 28, 18:Jli; tlicil 

.Ju11. 2:,, 1881, aged -!5 ycar:-i. 
Sol'IIJA V., twin, b. in Dedham, 1110b. 28, 18iltJ; 

111 •. A. L. Lovejoy. 
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1161. v. N~tsox, b. iu Dedham, Aug. 11, 1838. 
1161½. vi. WALTER F., b. iu Boston, July 18, 1849. 

( 537.) iv. RE'WELL IIO"WE, h._Srpt. 1808, sou of ,Je1l
ediah and LyclitL ( J?elton) Howe of Ln11c11lrnrg, Vt.; m. ~foreh 
1835, ~[ary ~tone Hice, h. Ang-. :W, 1811, 1la11g-litcr of Eph
raim Il. ant.l Elizabeth ( llowe) ~Rice of Lnncnbi1r_!!', Yt. Their 
two oldest chiklrcn were Lorn in that town. They livccl in 
Marlboro, :Vfoss., one yeur. For 15 years ,,·as wanlen of a1m:a
houses in the following- to"·us in ~lass.: Southborough, '\Ycst
borough, Holden, "West Boyl;,ton ·and ~ ortl1 boron~h ; they 
lun·c rc,iidcd in Northborough, ).fa:a;s. si11ec 1870. ~Ir;;. ~la1-y 
S. Howe dic1l in N., Feb. 2G, 1385, ngccl 7;3 ycnrs. 

1162. i. CAROLIXE II., b. :May 20, 183(3; m. 185i, John L. 
Darling, who wai, b. in Princeton, :lia:;8; liaYc 
one danl,thtel', ,J ennic E. Durling, b. ,J nne 1859. 

1163. ii. El'IIRADI B., b. April 10, 1S40; liYing in Boston 
in 1885. 

116-t iii. A.XN ELIZA, h. in Sonthborongh, ,Tnly 10, 1849; 
m. Henry A. Cooper ot Bellows Falls, Vt.; 
hnd u. child born in 1870. 

( 538.) i. JOSEPH DALA.J..~D, b. Feb. 7, 1774, ( son of 
Benjamin Dalancl, ,Jr., of Dan'\"ers, \V"lio ,.-as one of the 7 men 
from Dnnvcrs killed at Lcxiugton, ..c\pril 19, 177u;) m. 1n 
1802, Phebe 0'nilfonl, L. iu Danvers. Th<'y had !) children. 

1165. i. BE~JAMIN, b. July 1802; died July 1803. 
11G6. ii. ~Luw, b. AprH 180-k. 
1167. iii. Jos:i,;pu, Jn., h. NoY.1805. 
11G8. iv. BEXJA:\II~, h. :E'cL. 15, 1808. 
llGG. v . .a\Ios1-:s, h. Sforch 1811. 
11 iO. vi. LEYI, b. Sfoy 1813. 
11 il. vii. Lrnu, b. Aug. lHl!J. 
1172. viii. SAI,LY, b. ,July 18:.!3. 
1173. ix. FllA~KLIN, h . .f 11ly 18~1.i. 

( 539.) i. ,JvEL BROOKS, m. T:imi~on llowc, h. Ang-. 
31, 1770, <laughter of Ebenezer n1Hl Eli,mbcth (1>ula111l) II<.rn';c 
of Gm·tlncr, .Mass., ( No. J93.) 'l'licy hml 7 children. ,jf1'8. 
Brooks died Jan. 13, 1806, aged 35 yenrs. · ~fr. Brooks m. 
accontl, Azubnh _ , n.nd both ,lied in .Feh. a111l ~larch 
1s-n. · 

117-+. 
lli5. 

--1176. 
1177. 
1178. 

i. TI1-:'l'flt-:'l", h • .f 11110 22, l 7DO. 
ii. LYDIA, I.,. ~Iarch 7, 17~2. 

iii. Lucv, h. Feb. 18, 1 i9-+. 
iv. Jo1-:1, J1t., b .. April 5, 1706; m. Cynthia ---
v. SILAS, b. July 8, 1800. 



1179. 
1180. 

'FEL"".CON' 'F ,\:ltrr.;t. 

vt. LU1rn, b. July 20, 1803. 
vii._ ANNA, b. DL'C. 21, 1805. 

111 

. ( 540.) ii, PERLEY IIO"\VE, b. Xo,·. 7, 1 ii2, ( ~on of 
Ebeuc;,.cr Howe of Gill'(lllQl';) m. in ~larlhoro, ::\la;;~., at 
Stophen Felton's,_Dec. 4, 1W8, Jane Tl10rnr,son .Belehcr of 
that towu. They settled in Gnrclner. ::\Ia~s. ~fr. Howe clil.:'d 
Jlarch 4, 1839, aged 136 years. :\frs. IIo,ve died :\fo,y :2G, 1844, 
aged 69 yenrs. Mr. Howe's ri10ther was cousin to Stepho1t 
.l!,elton. Their eliiltlren were: 

1181. 

1182. 
118l3. 
1184. 
1185. 
1186. 

i. BETSI-:Y DE.:11.Axn, b. ,June 2, 179~1; <lied Jnne 
5, 1822, ng-ed ~3 ve:w:.~ 

ii. SALLY, b. Sept. 1s," 1801; nt. ,Jonatlrnn IIarris. 
iii.. Eu, b. April 2, 1804 ; m. :\I:11·y Sev<-'ry. 
iv .. FRANCES :\1., b. Nov. 24, 18·06; m. Joel Derlir. 
v. EnE~EZER, l!, April 7, 1809 ; m . .A.my 1\nn Blj·. 

vi. PERLEY ,Jn.~ 1,. Sept. 17, 1811; m. ::\lary 1.V-hitney: 
had 2 or more cl1ildreo. ::\lr. Howe \\'a;; a 
selectman in Ashlrnmharn in l&l3. 

1187. vii. Lwu, b. S0pt. 22, 181}3; cl1ed July 1, 1835, age<l 
22 years. 

1188. viii. EMILY AUGUST.A, b. Oct. 2, 18H); m • .Jonathan 
Burgess. 

( 541.) iii. EZEKIEL IlffWE, I>. 11arch 20, li75, s011 o·f 
Elienezer Howe of Gardner. He ni. Susanna Pavsou aud hull 
9 childr<!n at Gar<lncr, :!\fas~. In the :-pl'ing o( 1810, Capt. 
Ezckid Howe's house was stl'nck l1y lightninl!'. The hou~c 
wns not bnrncd hut so shattered that he I,uilt a new one. 
Capt. Howe died Jan. 18, 1842, ngetl o7 ycn!'s. 

1180. 

1]!)0. 
1101. 

1102. 

1193. 
ll!H.· 

1106. 
1107. 

1198. 

i. EzEIUEL, ,Tu., b. Dec. 7, 1802; dil'tl J nly 15, 
· 1829, aged 213 ye:11-s. · 

ii. ]htANKLfN, li. Ot"t. 1!1. 180-J.~ 111. Mary Gill. 
iii. J os1,:1•11 P., b. ?rfa,·l'h 23, 1807; m. ~!aria Co

nant; hatl-!- d1ildrc11. 
iV". S.ull!EL 8., b. Od. 8, 1808: m. Emeline Wo()(l; 

3 chil<lrc11. IIc was post11ia11tl:r at. South Oiml• 
ne1· in 1851. 

v. STOWEI,, b. Dec. 27, 1810. 
vi. :\fAnY P., h .. Ap1·il 12. H~rn; 11icd Xov. 10, 1832, 

:l"'etl 19 yca1•:3. ,·ii. Sut1~N:'lA, u. :5opt. 5, 181.5 ; ,1ictl ;r HII. 15, 183(1, 
ugutl 20 ycat·s. 

vm. GEOROE, h. Nov. 6, 1817; m. ,forusha Howe. 
ix. DAVCD .. \I.,· !J. }farclt 130, 1820; Ill. Snrnli n. 

Strnttou. 
x. BETSEY, b . .Mnrch 22, 1822. 
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( 54-t) i. DEXJ.A~ll:X IIO\YE, h. ]'eh. Iu, 1783", ~on or 
Eheuezer a.ml Tami"on Howe of Gardner, ~fails.; he 111. 

Keziah Hill and settbl i11 Gnr<lner, -..vhcre his <lcatu was: 
canseJ. by n. fall fro1i1 a lmltler in .April J :33.5; he tlied three· 
1lays after'\'.."ards, aged 52 yen rs. Their chikh-en were: 

1199. i. BE~JA~IIN, J1t., b. Jnly 9, 1804. 
1200. ii. A.1rus, h. Sept. 5, 1805; dic<l ia 18J6, aged 31 

years. . 
1201. m. SARAH, b. :\fay 5, 1808; m. Lnk:e Bowker. 
1202. iv. EnENEZER D., b. }(arch 14, 1811; tlie<l Fdi. HJ,. 

1837, aged 26 years. 
1203. v. S1:1rnuN, h . .\fay 14, 1813; m. Abigail Fairlm11k,;, 

1·e:c1itles iu Gardner, ~la:'IB., nea1· the railt·oatl 
,,-tation; lit\d u d1iltlre11. 

1204. vi. ~iAnY ANN, b. :Xov. 2, 181-t; tlietl ,Jun. 2~•. 18-!8, 
,wed 3:1 Years. 

1205. v11. Lu~. h . .Jmw 23, 18113; llie<l 1Iard1 G, 18i17, 
agetl 21 years. 

1206. viii. I!ARRisox, b. Oct. 5, 1818; m. Fanny Kendall. 

( 5;j .. t) ii. EBEXEZER II. T'UT'rLE c>f Pern, Vt., Ii,. 
;rniu, 21, 1800; m. Han1mh Felton, b. Oet. 7, 180D: cl:1tH.d1t1~r 
of ,John and Lvclia Felton of Luu<lg-rove, Vt. Thev ,;~~ttle<l 
in Pern, Vt., where }fr. T. was J n,,i'tice of I\•:u:e. 'ifo 1lie1l 
,Jnne U, 1875, nge1l 75 years. Their d1iltlreu were: 

1207. i. 1-fARY :\I., b. Sept. 2, 1842; 1lied Feb. rn, 18G2, 

1208. 
1209. 
1210. 
1211. 
1212. 

aged 19 ymi.rs. 
ii. Anm.· F., b. Dec. 3, 1843; m. 
iii. Lucy II., b. April 28, 18-!G; m. 
iv. LuTnEn. :M., b. Ang. 4, 1848; m. 
v. Ji:lDrA 11., b. Xov. 28, 1850: m. 
vi. I1n:sE ~L., h. ~'eb. 22, 1~;j2; m. 

( ,i55.) 111. JOEL B.ARLO w FISKE, 111. Sept .. ao, 18;:o, 
LytlitL :\1. Felto11, b. 8opt. 2o, 1812; <laughter of .fohn aml 
Lytlia Felton o_t Lallllg~·ove, Vt .. They formerly re~id~<l iu _or 
11«.mr \Veston, .:\-lass., attcn,•m·ds rn \\ eiiton, Vt. 'l'lie1r dul-
llrcu were: · 

1213. 

121-!. 

1215. 

i. ,JosHUA B., b. Nov. 1831; he ~vns a ;mlesnrn,u of 
rc::uly-mncle c!othiug in Boston niauy yeu.rs in 
company with Isaac ~,enuo; und afterwards in 
Chicngo, Ill., whore he <lied ot consumption, 
Jun. 21, 1877, uge<l 45 years. . 

ii. Om.ANDO \V., b. ~fay 13, 1834; m. al\ll. ""as Jiy. 
i11g i11 80111cr,·i11(!, ),fuss., in lHiD. 

iii. LrnrA, Ii. Out. lu, 18:JS; <liet.l i 11 \Ve!'lto11, Vt.., 
11ay :n, 18:)!J 
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121ll. 
1:Hi. 
1218. 

iv. II..s.::-t.N'AII, l.i. June 14, 18-1:0; tlicd ).farch -l., 18-!7. 
v. A~rnLr.-1. C .•. b .• Tan. 11, 1843; ·m. 

vi. AzELIA L., twin, b. Jau. 11, 184;3; m. 

( 556.) iv .. ,JOH~ FELTON6, ( Jolm6, El/8ltal, Joh.n-1,John2, 

N1.tll1aniel1
,) b. ,July 15, 1815; m. · Sally Hall; they liYe<l in 

ltutlu,11<l, Vt., many years, aftel'\vard:-1 in \V ,-1stou, same state. 
They had 3 children. 

1219. i. HuRAcg E., b. ---; m. 
] 220. ii. :\IA.RY C., m. --- 8ha.ttnck. 
12~1.' iii. liA'r'rIE, died in the spring of 18i9, of uiphthcrfo .• 

( 558.) vi. WILLIA:\{ II. ADA:\IS, m. Jiiran<ln Felton, 
h. ::3cpt. 24, 1819, <hu1~hter of ,John and Lytlin, Felt()ll ot 
Lunugrove, Vt. ,jfr, Ai.lams also resides iu that town and 
ha<l 3 sous. 

1221. rt. 
1221. b. 
1221. c. 

i. JouN QUINCY. 
ii. GEORGE. 

iii. CHARLES. 

( 559.) i. GII.iJIAN l{OBERTSOX, b. 1foy 1800, son of 
.Jo,;Hpli and lfad10! c J;''cilton) Robertson; m. Dec. 2H, 182fJ, 
Hclict Wyman b. iu 180!!, and set.tied at Goffstown, N. II., 
wlwl'e he <li1.J<l in the winter of 1882, or '83, aged nearly 83 
j'l!Hl'8, I fad 3 1.:hil1h-cn. 

1222. 1. LEoNAH.D, 1n. antl hat! two daughtei·s living 011 

their gramlfathor·s fai·m in Goffatown in 1880. 
1223. ii. GrL.llAN F., m. au<l live~ in 1fonchcstor, ~- H. 
122-t iii. :NoEL B., diet! yonug. 

( 5G0.) i. EZRA. DEXTJ-~R CLARKE, m. Apri.l 1831, Ifo.r-
1·iet b'clton, b. July 5, 1808, <laughter of Elislu1, au<.l Ly1fo1, 
fi\,!ton of :\mh\!t'st, N. II.; they 1·esidc<l' n.t Amherst, and had 
;3 :-10111:i tui<.l 3 danghtet'i:i. It is said Jfr. Clu.rke died ahont 
1858. 

1224. a. 
1224. b. 
1224. a. 
1224. d. 
1224. e. 
1004 j. -- . . 

i. CIIARLES, 
ii. RouNEY. 

iii. \V ALTER. 
iv. EMILY. 
V. CAROLINE, 

vi. LAURA. 

( 560!.) ii. HIRAl\'1 GRANVILLE FELTON', ( ElislwJ, 
Eli:sl,it', Jo/1113, .lol11li, Nat/,m1id' ,) b. Feb. 4, 1814; m. Jano 
Au:,itin of liollii;, N. II. J\lr. l!'ulton was living in .Amlll'rst, 
N. l.L, in 1882. 
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( 561.) ii. DANIEL CURRIER, 111. Clal'issa Fc.!ton, l,. 
Feh. 16, 1791, dunghter of Timothy Felton, Esq., of \V urnct·, 
N. H. They resi.de<l in thn.t town and had 4 daughters. 

1225. i. lIARnIE'r, m. Samuel Dow. 
1226. . ii .. MATILDA, m. S11.muel Dow. ~Ir. Dow is a lead

ing farmer in "\Varner. He owu:-1 nearly 1000. 
acres of laud, cuts annually 150 tons of ha,r 
:rncl rai::1etl in 1881, almnt 800 lmshels of com; 
he winters npwnrcls of 100 head of cattle autl 
several hor8es. 

·1221. 111 • .i.\ihmITABLE, m. ~IoHes ~tol'y. 
1228. iv. One chiughtct· died unmarrietl. 

Timothy Felton, Esq., had three grcat-grumlchililren living 
at his decease in 1850. 

( 5G6 and 507.) iv.-v. ,vrLLIA~l PHICE, Tll. Ly1lia 
Felton, b. Sept. 25, 180-!, tlang-htcr of ~ athau Felton, Esq .• of 
Danve1·s; she <liod Ang. 7, 1845, aged -1:l year:-1; she wa:-1 the 
mother of his chiltlren. ~fr. Priee m. second, Eliza ~latil1la 
lfolton, tho youngest dang-litL-1· of :Nathau Felton, E,-([,, of l>au
Yer,.;. They Ycside ou .A.1idovcr St.,·111 Pealiotly, .\{a,.;,.;, llan• 
5 chil<lreu. 

1229. 

1230. 
1231. 
12iJ2. 
1233. 

i. ELLEN F., b. March 12, 18c5; m. '\Yoo1luury 
Hu.rely. 

ii. LYDIA A. P., b. June 13, 1836. 
iii. SAUAll J., b. Dec. 5, 1838; ni. Snmncl J!'. Prey. 
1v. \V:11. II., b. Aug. 22, 1841. 
v. ELIZA F., b. Nov. 20, 18-1-t 

( 575.) i. '\YARREN SHELDOX, b. }f:u·ch 4, 1810; m. 
in 182!5, Serena Felton, h. on ~lount i>ll•:tsunt, Duuvcril, 11c11r 
l)eahody, Oct. 16, 1803,. 1lang-hte1· of Capt. ,John l1'elto11 of 
~outh Dmn·e1·R. Tl1ey lh·ctl ~ 011 Da11vc1·s l l11i11, wlil!t'e ~l I'S, 
Sl1cltlou dic<l ~f arch ~4, 18-1-3, aged :HJ years. Thl~y had t> 
chil<lrcn. ~[r. :Sheldon rn. ,.;ceo11J. in 184:..l, and had 2 mon• 
cliil1lre11. 

1234. 

1235. 

1236. 

12ai. 

i. CATIIEUINE K, h. ~foreh :!4, 18,27; lfa!tl in 184:J, 
ngetl 1Li ycm'l-1. 

iii. SYRl!!SA :I!'., b. June 7, 1829; tlictl Sept. n,, 184-4-,. 
aged 15 years, 

iii. MAnY .A~N, b. Sept. 11, 1831; <lied April 4, 1844, 
ago<l 1:2 years. 

iv. CIIA!U,Es ,v., b. April 20. 1835: wns a sol<licr in 
tho uivil wur a11<l 1lietl i11 the at·my hu:-1pital, 
Ang. 4, 181..i-l-, agc1l 20 ycar;i. 

v. l~l111.\'. C.,. h. _,July :.?~J, 1~;:i,; ·1i,·i11g in rn~:?. 
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( 576.) ii. ,TOSEPI1 jfEHHILL. 111. l'lwlil' l•\•lto11, Ii. 
April 17, 1805; dttu.!,d1te1· of Capt .• lolm Felton, ( Xo. :W7.) 
Had 3 childl'en. Settle<l at Duu\·ersport. 

1239. i. Jon~ A., b. almut. 1835; wnB a ,,ol<lier ni1<l die,i 
in the army in 1863, agecl 28 yea t·:-:. 

1240. ii. GEORGE, ni. aud lives at Da11n•1·:-pol't. · 
12-H. iii. :MARY, m. "\Yrn. Yom1g-; rcsitlenct•, SomNvi1le • 

. MasR; ha<I 4 d1il<lrc1J. 

( 577.) rn. 'l'D'ICYl'IIY PROCTOR FELTO~•. ( .Jo/,i,\ 
Tiowt/1,114, .Jolw\ .Jo/1112

, 1.VatlHti1i,·i1.) I>. Jan. 1-1-, 1807, 011 Fl'l• · 
ton Hill, Peabody; m. in, 18:34, Lj·<liu .A.un Haskell. b. ,Tm1c 
20, 1817; ha<l i11 Danvers two diil<lrcr·. }Ir. Felton <lied iu 
San i.,ra.ucisco, Cal., Oct. 3, 1850, aQ;cd +3 rear~. :.\fi·s. Felto11 
a11d her .<laugl1te1· have lived in J:>1·o'vi~!et1ce·, R. I. 

12-!-2. i. Jh:xnr II., h. Marl'li D, 1842. 
1248. ii. Lor8 A. A., u. April -l-, 1845 ; taug-!1t sc]1Hol 

many yeurs iu i>J'ovidc.mec, H. I. ._ 

( 578.) iv. GEORGE W. l'OUSLAXD, Ii. i11 Dcverly, 
)lay 13, 181-4-, ( 8011 of Capt. ,John Po11slH11d;) 111. )fa.,· 18~J1i. 
Elizabeth U. Fcltou, b. Oct .. 25, 18]~, ,laugl1tc•r ot' Ca11t. ,Joli11 
Felto11, ( ~ o. 207.) . Ther settled at Salem, where jf r:a;, Pous
htnt! die<l Dec. 31, 1880, age1l 67 yeur:-1. Capt. Ponsln111l doing 
h11si11css in Boston ot late yent•:,. Four of tlwir cliildren nre 
settled neat· thcir.fathcr'8 rcsi<lenec i11 South Salem. · 

1244. 

· 1245. 

124G. 
1247. 
1248. 

· i. ELiZAlll,TII :F., h. liL011t 1837; m. )fartd1 8, !SiO, 
Sumuel F. "\Veeks of Cal. · 

· ii. GEORGE II., b. Oet . .J., 183fJ; m. )fotildn Corne
lius;. he m. secon1l, .. :\pril 22, 18U9, Elk•11 
Potter, botl1 of ::-,:dL•n1, jla:-1s. 

iii. DAVID N., l,. aLont 1~4-2; u1. 
iv. s,,:irn:•u A., h. alio~It 1~.J.i; Ill, 
v. UuAllLES F., I.,. al>o11t 1851; ru. 

( iiW.) v. W:\l. TAPLEY li"ELTON'\ ( .Jo/,i,\ Ti111utli!f', 
./0/u,:1, Jo/1i1\ Natltaniel1,) u. li'ch. 21,] 818; m. Harriet :;ten•11,., 
I.,. l>cc. 24, 1824 ;• settled in Halem, :\fosti. .\l.r. l1'elto11 dit•d in 
81111 Pruncisco, C11l., lt'cl.,. 2D, 185.2, agctl ;J4 y0at'l'!, 

1249. 

1250. 

i. "\V1T,LI.-\M s., Au~. rn, 18-!;j: Ill. ,Jmw li, 1HG8, 
1fot•thu. Aun Stone, ,laughter of Rev. ·wm. H. 
Stone. · Uc (lied in Sulcu1, .Anu. l!). 187~. ag-c1l 
33 yem·s, !en a widow an<l two HOil:!, Wiilli11n 
1111'1 If c1u·y Welton. 

ii. Il.-umrn·r, I.,. 11:iy 18-l-8; ditid ~ov. 12, 1851, 11gt•1l 
3 ycm":I, 6 moutlil'l. 
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( ;j\l;'>.) ii. JOSEPH IluGLTOX, lmpt. ,Tum.• 1i1;0 ; wa:-: 
,-;011 of ,Ja11ws nutl Loi:-1 1Ionlto11, and .~r:t11tlson of ,Joseph aud 
l.{cbeccu ( r..,elto11) llonlton all of l\ew- Sak•m, ~la8s. Capt . 
. I 1lsel'h Hon I ton m. Dec. 2:'.i, 1 i80, Sarah I'utnam, duughtci· 
11f Licnt. Amo~ Putnam of Xew Sal<'1n. Capt. llo11lto11 wa:,; 
the fomt<ler of Ilonlton, .\Iui11e. He \-ila;itcd the place before 
the \"cur 180-4:, say8 the History of lfonlton, pnhli:1he<l iu 188-t 
[n tlrn snurnwr of 1804, Capt. IIonltcm with two persons left. 
Xew Salem tor the Ilonlton plu11tatio11. Tl1ey started ouly a 
f0w weeks before Lewis and Clark's famous expedition to th~ 
Padfie Ocean. In the snmmer of 1807, Capt. llonlton, wifv 
and ei,rht l'hil<lren left ~e,,.,· Salem to 8ettle in the Di:-tl'id ·of 
.\laine~ Capt. Ifonltou, Sumnel CC:>ok,Esq., his :-1011-iu-law, and 
.I allle8 Ilonltou his son, who wus 111urrieJ the tlny pnwious to 
their lea\·iu,g ~ew Salem, were the iirst three fa1uilie8 ot that 
fot't!st honie. • 

C'apt. llonlton was a Justice of _the Peace, and ,,·u:. liviu~ in 
11.mlton iu 1822. It is som<.m·liat rcrna1·kablc that the tir,1t 
:;d1ool in Snlem-DtmYe1-s "•u;; kept in ,fames Iloulto11',1 hou:1e, 
lil!foru there wail a scliool-honse built in the place, and tilt\ tirst. 
,-;0\iool in llonltnn, ~foine, was kept in his g-rent-g-rn1Hl!-011's 
lwn:-1e, Joseph Honltun, E!-!q. '"' ~ · 

Capt .• Joseph aml Sn.rah lfonlton's ehihlrt•11 were: 

1250. lt. 1. SALLY, m. Sumnd Cook, Es11.: lia1l 2 or moi·t~ 
children. 

12:~o. &. 11. ,JA~n:s, m. in 1807, Sally Iln~kull ot' New Sa-
lem; lrntl 2 or more d1il1h·11 11. 

12&0. 1:. iii. Por,LY, m. Ebenezer \Var1w1·: lm1t 3 01· !nMe 
children. 

1250. tl. 1v. SA~tuEL, m. Sartth Kemhtll, danghtei- of \\,•.·1. 
Samuel Kcmln.11 of New 8ulc1n a111l I foall 011. 

and sister of school-master, Sttmtll'I 1,,,n,bll, 
.Jr. 

1250. t, v. LYDIA, m. Isaac Smith of ~ew Br1111swick. 
1250. f. vi. Jos1<:l't1, ,Jn., n·1. Elmira Hay; in 1824: was in th~ 

lumber bmiiucss. 
1250. !J· vii. LoursA, m. JessE: Thompson of Kew Salom, 

:\[as.r;. 
1250. h. viii. IIE~RY, in compa.ny with his brother, ,Joseph 

Houlton. lloultou is the shire town of 
.ArooKtook County, :\'fo. 

( -tll8.) i. ·wILLIA.\1 Pl~ItRY, of' J1urre, 1lass., m. i11 
1791, ~1:iry ~"'clton, b. April 12, 1708, thrnghter of Capt. llcllj. 
l1'dton l)f Brooktiultl; lfoss. Snp. thoy liwtl at nr:rnvillo, 
Ohio; nftcrwat·tlH in Canton, St. LnwreUCl\ Co1mtv, ~. Y. lt 
i:-1 :-1aitl that :\fr. Perry, or tL son, livud on Gov. ~ilii~ \Vriglit'~ 
form.- They luitl 8 chilureu. 



1251. 
12,i.2. 
1253. 
1254:. 
1255. 
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i. IIE:iIAN. 
ii. \VII,LIAlI, JR, 
iii. SOPHROXIA, 
iv. ~l.-1.RY. 

V. JANE. 

lli 

( 599.) ii. SA.~lUEL PARISH .MOWER, b. in Barre, 
~foss., Dec. 2~, 1 i66, ( only son of Ebenezer and Susanna 
( Bent) .Mower;) ru. J nne 1791, Jane Felton, h. April 25, Ii69, 
(laughter of Ca.pt. Benjnmin Felton of Brookfield, (No. 222.) 
They mo\•ed to Gra1wille, Ohio, about 1812, where be died 
}larch 9, 1838, aged 72 years. }irs. }Lower died }larch 7, 
1836, aged 67 years. 

125Dt. 

1260t. 
1261. 

1262. 

l2G3. 

12G4t. 

i. ISABELLA, b. Oct. 4, 1791 ; m. Dr. Wm. S. 
Richards. 

ii. Lucrus D., b. }fay 1, 1 i93 ; m. Lucy yfauson. 
iii. SAMUEr., b. Oct. 6, 1795 ; left his home at 22 

yen.rs of age, and neYer returned 
iv. SHERLOCK, b. Oct. 23, 1797; died nnm. July 30, 

1837, aged 40 years. 
v. lioRATIO G., b. }lay 10, 1799; m. Jan. 1828, 

• ~fary G. Knight; he died 1farch 29, 1833, 
aged 34 ymu·s. . 

vi. SusAN D., L. Oct. 18, 1800; m. IIir-.im Board-
man. 

12G5t. vii. J A~E, b. Sept. 28, 1802; m. Alfred .A. very. 
1:WG. viii. MARY .ANN, li. ~iarch 5. 1805 ; died aged 7 years. 
1:!li7. ix. ~!ARIA, b. J:m. 1, 1808. 
12G8. x. BENJA:IIIN F., b. Sept. 19, 1812; m. Esther Lock

wood. 

( 600.) iii. DE~J.A::\'.IIX' FELTQN5, (Benjamin'\ Jo.w·;1I,\ 
Skclton3, NatltanfdJ, .1.Yatluuu'.el1

,) b. July 20, 1771; m. Sept. 1794, 
~ancy Ellis. They Ii vetl at East Pelham, :.\'fass., (incorporatetl 
a towu, Prescott, in 1822,) iu 1800 till 1810; lie wns a clothier 
by tra<le. Iu 1803, his brothers, Joseph, Na.than, J ohu aud 
}losci:l all lived thero. Probably soon aftc1· 1810, Benjamin 
Felton moved to "\Vardsborough, Vt., where ho was J usticc of 
the Peace in 1822. In 1828, be move<l to Jtnnaicu, a town 
11car ,vartlsbol'ongh, where llrs. Nancy Felton dfo<l May 1, 
183G. ~Ir. l•1dto11 lived ~~ fow years in llrooktichl, 1fu:;H., l>c
foro movi11g to Vt. Bc.mjamin 111clto11, 1~1-1q., dil.•d in ,Jamaictt, 
Oct. 18, 1858, aged 87 years. llau 8 children. 

12G9t. i. EuzA :B1
., b. Nov. 2, 17!J5; rn. Dr. lfoHoH Cham

berlain. 
1270t. H. NATIJ.AN n., h. :Xov. 12, 1798; m . .Ann Retltli11g. 
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1271. iii. Dwrnur F., h. Jnne 16, 1801; <lietl nnm. in New 
Ol'lcans, La., Mny 20, 1847, ag·et.l -W j'l'ar~; lie 
was a merchant, first iu Bo,;ton, afterwanls iu 
N cw Orleans. 

1272t. iv. ASA E., b. April 6, 180-!; m. 1fary R. Ellis. 
1273t, v. Lucy D., b Oct. 14, 1807; m. Col. Jouas T\vitch

ell. 
1274t. vi. HORATIO L., b. ).;lay 17, 1810; m •. Xancy E. 

Pierce. 
1275t. vii. lliNRY IL, b. Dec. 28, 1812; m. Eunice \Y. Sa

bine. 
1276. viii. TIIEODOTIA R., b. May a·, 1815 ; 1i ving in J amaicn, 

Vt. 

( 601.). iv. JOSEPH FELTONa, ( Bc,~}amh15, .Tostph4, 8!.el
ton3, Nathaniel2, 1Yathaniel1,) a twin, b. .July 20, 17il ; m. iu 
1794, SaHy Bartlett of Salem, ( snp. :Xew Salem,) nnd afte1· 
lh;ug several yenrs at East Pelham, 1Iass., moved to \Vestford, 
Vt. It is said thnt Mr. and ;\frs. Fdton were l'01tsi11s. · 

In 1803, ,Joseph nn<l Benjantiu J!'clton of Pelham were t"·o 
of the 70 petitioners that were inl'orpornted fcJI' bniltliug u 
bridge over Couu. river. ,Joseph Feltou resided many years 
in F,iirfax, Vt. ~!rs. Sally Felton died in Def!'. 18-!8, aged i8 
years. Joseph Felton, a few moutltH afterwunh!, .April D~ 18-Hl, 
age~ almost 78 years. Live<l husLaml nu<l wifo 5.J: years. lfaJ. 
G ch1ltlreu. . 

1277t. 
1278t. 
1279t. 
1280t. 
1281t. 
1282t. 

i. ,JosEPII C., b. abont 1796; m. Lorena Crisi!ey. 
ii. LoursA, b. ahont li98; m. Nye Robin:;011. 

iii. LonrsA, b. about 1800; m. Loten \Vibon. 
iv. :DE:NJAM:nl' S., b. i.n 1802; m. Amelb Rnssell. 
v . . Mo:NTGO)IERY B., m. Eliza Oshoru. 

vi. 'WILLIAM L., m. Sarah Iluck. 

(602.) v. N ATll.AX · lf1'~LTOX\ ( .n•1u'rm1i1r\ J,;sr11l,~. S/.·,·l
to,,\ Natlw1iil'l~, :.Yat/,aui1·l1,) h. ;Jt11w 25, 1775; 111. :\lary lliml,;, 
h. in 1777, and hml l) d1il,lrc11. .:'Ill'. Felton lh•l!tl in tlHi t':i,;t 

parii,;h of Pulham, .Mu!-\8., which wai; m:ulc a town in 1H~:!. and 
e:ill<.>tl Prescott, atfor tlic t•o111111m·tlcr at Bunker Ilill in 177;j. 
Uc scrvl'd as 1U1scs1-1or iti Pelluu11, and aftcrwa1·tls i11 Prl•~i:ott, 
where he wns a sclectmnn 6 ye:u"l'l, 18:213 to 1828, 1832 to 183i>. 
Nathan Felton moved to-.Northurnptou, where he died .April 
27, 1862, ngl'<l almoi!t 87 ycm'fl. llnsban<l nnd wifo 62 years. 
2\h"8. 1lury l1\ilto11 <lied Oct. 2iJ, 18G~, aged !ll yt•a1'l-l, fJ 111011t.lis. 
11r. Felton kept 11, hotol several ycurs iu Ew~t l>cll1um or l'res
eott. 

i. MARY r., l,. 1S01; m. ,Yillart1 Carne~. 
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1284. ii. ANNA C., b. in 1803; living in Northampton in 
1876. 

1285. iii. NATHAN, Jn., b. 1805; dietl num. in Xew Bruin-
tree, aged 40 years. 

1286. iv. AmrnsTUS "\V., b. 1807; died in 1811. 
1287. v. CHARLES S., b; in 1810; died in 1811. 
1288t. vi. 1,VrLLIA}I II., b. in 1813 ; m. Alice L. BarneR. 
1289. vii. LUETTA, b. in 1816; m. vVil!ar<l A. Arnolu. 
1290. viii. RuTH II., b. about 1818; livin,g- in Xorthampton 

in 1876. ~ 
1291 t. ix. NEnE:\lIAll II., the youngest, m. Eliza llooker. 

( 603.) vi. CALVCT PERRY of Shrewsbnry,Vt., m. Dec. 
1804, Huth Felton b. April 15, 1778, claug-liter oi' Capt. De11j. 
Felton of B1·ookfiel<l, ( No. 222.) It is said they settled at 
Canton, St. Lawrence County, N. Y. 2\frs. Rnth Perry died 
Dec. _1812, aged 34 years. 

( 604.) vii. JOH~ FELTON6, ( B<'1~jamiu5, Josr-ph", 8!.:d
tou3, Natllaufrli, Natlw11irl1,) b. Dec. 3, 1780; m. in 1805, 2\f 11ry 
Calliouu, b. Muy 24, 1788; they liYed in ·w•estforil aml "\Vest 
Fnirfox, Vt. About 1835, moved to l'lattshurg, N. Y., where 
he aud several of his sons were mnnufocturers of iron. :\11·::;. 
Mary Felton died ,fau. 7, 184-3, nged 54 years. :\fr. F<:lton 
died ,fan. 14, 1852, ugetl 71 ye~tl'S. Had 8 children. 

1292t. i. ELDIUDGE G., u. in Pelham, :\faRs., June 15, 1806; 
m. Sarah '\Vinslow. 

1293t; ii. CAROLINE, b. Nov. 9, 1808; m. Jared L. Phillips. 
129-!t. iii. LvcY, b. Sept. 28, 1810; m. ,Jared. L. Phillips. 
1295t. iv. Tao.MAS S., b. Sept. 26, 1816; m. A111u1. Bromley. 
129G. v. MosEs H., b. Jan. 26, 1818; m. Almeda 13roml0y. 
1297t. vi. AtJION D., b. Dec. 22, 1821 ; in. Celiuda :\L11•:5u. 
1298. vii. ,J,u1Es M., b. ,Jan. 25, 18:23; m. _jforin Tucker. 
1290. viii. LcJRA .A., b. J nly 29, 18:26 ; m. Warren Staek-

polc, i11 Ang. 18+i; slw die1l Jan. lli, 1:-i-!K, 
ugcd :21 years. 

( 605.) viii. :\'IOSl~S llA)HI!l'O.X FELTOX';, ( lJ1'1~j11111-
fo", Jos,p/,4, Skdto,i=i, Natlll11,icC-, Nat/,,mid1,) 1,. XO\•. HI. 17H2. 
It is sui<l wlt<;n T yenrs of age he went to Suw llrai11t1·cl• to 
lh·c with his nncl,,, :\foi-;0:1 Ilamiltou. }Ir. Felton 111. in 1l'i0[i, 
Pu1-sis 'rhompsou; hu<l a duughtcrs. :\lt'l-1. :Fulton 1lil1d al,out 
1817. Uc m. secollll, Sept. 25, 1821. Tklic.1f Pratt ot' Burro. Ii. 
in t3ht•ewlllmry, 1fo~s., J 11110 20, 178-!-: sho dit•d April ti, 18-W, 
n~cd 65 ycnrs. Jfo m. thirtl, :\larch 10, rn.:;o, Widow Bct:-1ey 
JoliuHOll ugctl 57 yea,·s. ~I 1·. l◄'dton \\'lll'I dl•p11ty ;1}tl'l'iff a ll'W 

yc:u-s, nu<l on(l of the selectmen of New Dmi11t1·ec in 18:W. 
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lfo afterwards moved to Barre Plnins, and kept n. hotel and 
was a selectman in Bnrre in J 828, and chairman ·of the hcnu·tl 
in 1829 and 1836. IIe r~ceived premiums on cattle n,t cattle 
fairs. In 1838, had a fat cow weighiug 15ti0 pounds. lfoLl 
two sons by his second wife. 

1300t. i. SERAPH, b. Sept. 23, 1809; m. John Bm~h Pratt. 
1;301 t- ii. ILrn1trnT, b . .K ov. 5, 181:2; m. J"otlrnm Bush 

Pratt. 
1802t. iii. AnmAIL II., b. about 1815; m. Paul ·wads

worth, 
U:03·j·. 1v. N A'rHAN II., b. Jan. 10, 1822; m. Caroline A. 

\Villiams. 
130-!i·• v. Nn1PHU'S I'., b. April 27, 1S25; m. Aun Clrnm

berln.in. 

( 606.) . ix. SKELTuX FELTON1
\ ( Benjamin\ Joseph\ 

Sl.·cltou3, Natlumicl2, .1.Yatlwniel1,) h. Nov. 13, 1784-; m. Oct. 1808, 
Lucintln, Ad urns of ~ cw llruintree, b. :.fay 1, 1783; they luul 
8 children. :.fr. Felton was a school tl'ncher many years. 
lfo wa:'! an officer in the war of 1812 to 1815. Lieut. Felton 
took charge of his fathol'·s fal'm in Brookticl1l in 1818; he 
was one ot tho examiuing· school committee iu 1821, :w1l \\'li8 

re-elected 5 or more year:.;. He wns mo1lcmtor at the amnud 
~larch meeting-s in Brooldield in 183G and 1S!38. lie was a. 
Justice of the '"'Peace in 1837. He soon at'tonY:trtls :;;ol1l his 
farm in Brookfield to his youngest brother, a11d mo,•ctl to 
Troy, X. Y., and was teaching in that eity in l~-1:8. His wife 
1lied ~fay 1; 1848, ou her birthday, uged 65 yen1·~. Lt. l!'cl.,in 
1lil.:d in or neur Troy, N. Y., Dec, 26, 1851, aged G7 years. 

1305. 
1306t. 
1307t. 

i. A.:11A~DA, b. NOY. 4, 1809 ; died Sept. 3, 181 l. 
ii. Lucr~DA, b. Jnly 21, 1812; m. · ~lil:,•r .. 
iii. A;-.10RY, b. July 10, 1813; m. Nuucy Perki11::1 

lfoynton. · 
1308t. iv. SARAll C., b. Dec. 8, 1815; m. Asa B. Clark. 
1309. v. ALMA, b. :Muy31,1817; <.liedJuue27,1844,aged 

· 27 yenrs. 
1310. vi. BENJAllIX 0., b. ,Jnly 9, 1821 ; <lied Oct. 22, 18-!1, 

agc<l 20 ycm~. • 
1311. vii. A,.~uRA, b. Oct. 10, 1823; died .April 10, 1841, 

agt~,1 17 yearl-4. . 
1312. viii. 111-:~rnY N'., b. (h!t, 21, 1827; 111. 111111 01w or morn 

cl1ildrc11; (lllll HOil OIHl or Va111lcrhil~':,; book~ 
kooporH in 1875. 

( (i07.) x. ANl>KKW BA'l'CllJ1;LDl•~I{., h. April Hi, 177:!, 
( :-1011 111' l•:1.rn Baklwltl1•r ol' Pu II VL'l':-4; ) 111. l•',,I ,. 1 ~. I HO':.!, I( 11 t.h 
l '11t111u11, ~~ho diml Nov, 5, .18UG, aged :.!Li yu:m;. llad :! chil-
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<lren, Almira P., h. Oct.. u, 1802; m. l•'re1ll'rick Perley; .Jolin 
P., b. ~ov. 2u, 1803; rn. Suruh A. IIollowell, antl ).[t•hitaulc 
Hollowell. IIe 111. second, .Jan. 7, 1807, Sully :F'olton, b. Feb. 27, 
1787, tlanghter of Capt. Benjamin Felton of Urook::ticld, ( So. 
:222.) 111~. Batchl:'ltler was a clockmaker and live<l in Datn-ers. 
Ila1l 11 d1ildnm b_y his last wife. 

1:313. 
131-t 
l;)lt>. 
1:311:it. 
1317. 

i. A.~mrnw P., h. Sept. !:I, 1807 ; m. Bethiah Lee. 
ii. GtmtWE l!'., b. Nov. 13, 1808; m. A.1111 Recd. 
iii. IfrTn F., b. ,Jnne 20, 1810; <lied Jnly 25, 1811. 
iv. S,uun F., b. Feb. 12, 1812; m. L. ~Iai·tiu. 
v. AuwAIL P., b. Oct. 3, 1813; m. W. 13. Hender-

son ; m. 8ecoud, Jo;,cph Porter. . · 
1Hl8"f. VI. 

l;H!:l. Yii. 
1:-J:W. viii. 

Ouv1m F., b. ,fot1c 7, Uni,; 111. Sallv Q;,born. 
L.\'UIA P., b. Dee. 23, 181u; m. Sa1;111el Carter. 
H.uTu lr, b, Dec. 3, 1818; m. 2\fo:,;cs J. Currier, 

rn:21. 
lil:!2. 

1323. 

treasurer and eollector of ~Iaple street church, 
Dnuvers. 

ix. J ,urns H., b. Oct. 3, 1820; m. ;\1aria Ritluut. 
x. llA~NAH E., b. July 23, ] 822 ; name clrnng-ed in 

1837, to Mary J:wc; rn. Jfark Glidden.'" 
xi. EuzA 0., h. July 13, 1828; m. Ira P. Pope, b. 

· Sept. 1823, son of Satlnrnicl Pope of Da11vers. 

( 608.) xi.· AJiQRY FELTON5, ( Br.1~jamin5
, Joseph', Sl.-d

ton3, Natluiniel2, Nathaniel1,) b. April 10, 1789, m. Dec. lo, 1819, 
Jfory S. O::;born, b. Nov. lu, 1791, in Dn.nvers,where four of their 
dtildren were born.· He was :L Rehool ·teacher in Salem :rntl Dan
\'l•t·:-1,1817 t,> 1822,or Ill ore .}'L':tt~: In 18:W.a m,..relrnnt in Dau vers. 
lfo 111oved to :N°c>w Brai 11t1·ee abont tl1e time his hrothcr .\loses 
111ovctl to Hiu-re Plains. .\lr. li'dtou wns oile of the iitsl'ccting 
,;ehool eommittuc in 18+3 an11 18~, and po:-1tmustm· ,;ever.ti 
,·eal'l'I i II ~ ('\V .Urnintrcc. Ifo was :l ,Jni-ticc of tlte Pc:tcl.l aml 
~·ep1•e:,;l•t1tctl the towu in the l:¾c11cral Dou1t i11 1:-365. .\fr,-i. 
Fl.llton <lie<l Nov. 21, 1857, nge<l t3li yen.r:'l. She was the yon11g
e:-1t of four .\lrs. :h"eltons that deccase,l iu Ma8s. that ,·ear. 
Amory :b,elton, Esq., <lied Apri1 17, 1867, aged 78 yeiu~. • 

13:241·, i. J osgpu 0., b. ,Jan. 1, 1822, rn. Elle·n Il. -. 
la25·!·. ii. W~t • .A., h. Feb. 13, 1824; m. ~t1sa11 Tyl01·. 
la:!li. iii. ~L\RX li'., I,. April 3, 182,>; dil•tl th,1it. :.W, 18::!5. 
lil27. iv. T•~wu A:i!f, b. Dec. :.n, 1826. . 
1:l:.!8, v. Jt:1.1:t.A111,:·r11 0., 111. ,fonc 27, 180-t, La11ri:-1to11 Wl1itl! 

of llarclwick. 

( tiO!l.) xii. ,J ACfL lO~NDHTCK of Xnrtlr Brooklhdd, 
111. Aui:. tl, 181:!, llu1111nh l1'<'1l-011, 11. 01'1. l, li!II, dat1_!.dth•1· ,11' 

(!apt. 11c11jami11 ]1'dl.011 of HrookliJ•ld, \la:-1s., ( :--To. :!:!.:.!.) .\Ir. 
Kl,111lridc 1liu1I i11 l1:11th•ld, ~l1111.'4., \lay:,, IHH, ~11p. l11• wa- a 
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rc-lntion .of ,f ncil Kendrick who <1icd in Brooldil'l(1, Dec. 15. 
li98, ng-ed 82 Years. )frs. Hannah Ke11drit:k !lied in Enfield, 
)!arch 28, 1877, aged 86 yenrs. They had 9 children. 

1329. i. OnvrLLA, b. in Brookfield, Feb. 17, 1813; m. in 
En:tield, April 18-!2, Samuel Brierly. . 

1330. 11. :\L\RIA, b. in Brirnfiel<.1, )larch 30, 1814; resi-
dence, "\Vorcester. · 

1331. iii. BENJA:\H~ F., b. iu ·western, (now Warren,) )fay 
11, 1817; m. liu.r1·iet .Amelia Robinson, )lay 
1844. 

1332. iv. SARAH, h. in ·western, .July 2t:, 1819; m. Abra
ham Howe 1fowton of Princeton. 

1333. v. AI>AL:r.-iE E., b. Sept. 11, 1822; m. David L. 
Emerson ot liollis, S. II. 

1334t. vi. GEORGE P., b. Aug-. 22, 1824; m. C. S. :3tone. 
1335t. vii .• L\~E, h. ~ov. 12, 

0

1827; m. "\\?m. C:1rl11,1 C'uh·er. 
133u. viii. LEWIS IL, b. in lfrook.ficld, ~cpt. H, 18:W; Ill. in 

"\Yare, )lass., Oct. 1Si>5, Jaul'ttc Tupper ot Yt. 
1337. ix. 1iARY E., h. in \Vnre, Ang:. 28. 18;34; tlietl in En

field, Jun. 22, 18u9, ag'cd 24 years . . 
( GlO.) xm. OLIVER CROSnY FELTON'\ ( Benjamin 5

, 

Josep/r', Sl.:elton3
, J.Yatlia11iel2

, .:.Vat!,anit-{1
,) b. t-iept; 15, or 19, 

1795; he was 1rn,metl for Col. aull Hon. Oliver Crosby of 
Brookfield, a relative of the Feltons of that town. Ile 'i?ave 
him a silver dollar to benr his name. lion. )1 r. Crosb'\" ~<lied 
~ uly 24, 1818, ag?d 53 years. ~lr. :r1elton wns . ntany ·yeu~s, 
like several of his brothers, a >ichool tem:her. He tan~ht m 
Danvers, where he m. Eliza Uptou ot that town. ln ~1829, 
b.e was teaching in•Siilem, where he continued ;;everul year~. 
and was principul of the Pbillips school hi thnt city. ~fr. 
ltelton compilell and published, in 1842, tl manmil of Englii-h 
Grnmmtll', a book of 140 pages. Abont 18137, he remo,·etl to 
Brookfield, his native town, w!Hi1·c he wus chuimmn of the 
school committee in 1888 :rntl 11'39, and an a:;::1c~sor many 
yea~. Ile was a eontribntor to the Ho:-;ton Cnltivutor sc,·cral 
,•eu1'!'!. He was a rcp1·e8entatiYc to the General Conrt from 
1~rnokfil·ltl in 18:iO, :t1Hl n. sc11aro1· from \\'ort·<.•stl!I' eonnt.y i11 
lHriH. He presitlt!tl at s<.•\·cml of the W<.•ckly 11u.•t•ti11gi- or' till' 
Legislative A,!-'ricultm>tll Society, lu,)d in the II011so of lfoprc- · 
!'.ICntath·es in 1H:i8. In 1~5u was prcsi<l(•11t of the Wort'.<.•st<.'l' 
South Agricnlttll'ul Society. In 1850, he m:ltl<.• a 1•,:,po1•t on 
the rcno,·atio11 of cxlianstl!d pastm·l•l'l. Hi:-1 wit'<:, 1li<.•tl ~l•pt. 
18u4, a1,rc<l 62 ycarli. Sho was horn ~cpt. li, J 80:!, 1la11ghtcr of 
,fol'll'IC Upton of DanYers. ~oou aftl'rwnrtls .:-.fr. Fdton sold 
his farm aud 111ovc1l into the vill:we of B1w,ktid1l. IJe m. 
;;ccoud about 18Gi, \Vidow Xancy Hice, rlano-hter ot' Dr. Seth 
Kuowlton, late ot' 8hrcw;;lmry: ·)1a~fl. .:-.11:~. Xa,u:y l◄'clto11 



wus born :Nov. 23, 1814. :\fr. Felton \,as a :a-ol<lier i11 the war 
of 1812 to 1815, and the WitlO\\' fclton rec..,h·e:,; a pension. 

Hon. Oliver U. Felton tlictl at Bl'uok±iel<l, ,Jan. 21, 18i5, age<l 
'79 yeurs, 4 months. The· a.veruge lh•ing :ag-e of the ei~l1t 
l1rothers wus 78 yearl'I, au<l 5½ months. .A fow yea1·s ng-o, W. 
B. Banil-1ter of .N. Y. City, lJ,":tve ten thonsnncl dollars for a. free 
public library lrnildiug to be ereete<l in BrookfieL:, :\fosR. :\f rs. 
Nuucy Felton ot ~rooktield gave a lot, 160 by t30 .feet. 011 the 
:southeast cornet· -0f the Common, ntlued at 011e tltonsa11cl dol
lars, for the building. "This gift is rna<le hv :\[rs. Ji'eltott as u 
memorial of lie1· l1usban<l's interest and lab;r for tl:e ctlnea
tion of the young." 

( Gll.) i. JOHN FRINK HOYT, b. iu 1771; (son of Capt. 
Wyman. aud Hcphzibalr (Felton) Hoyt, No. 2:2.J); m., Xov. 
17, 1 i99, Anna Bowrnun, h. iu 1778. Tbey lrn<l one or nwre 
,chil<lr~n. .\Ir. Hoyt died April :3, 1823, agL·<l 52 years. llrs. 
Hoyt 1lie<l. J uuc 7, 1851, aged 73 years. 

13;17½. i. HENRY A., was taxed in New· Braintree, ~Ia8R., 
in 1876, for 6 acres of Bowman laud. I!i,; 
taxes in 1876, $54.96. Ile wns u fo11ce \'iem~r 
that ycur. Ifo m. a11tl ha<l one or more chil
dren; his duughtet· Liz;de C. Hoyt. 

( 614.) ii. BARTHOLO~JEW GREEX, m. Hannah Fel
ton, b. Sept. 2, 1778, daughter of Skeltou and Silence Felton 
( No. 227). They lrn<l. one or more children. Their da.ugliter, 

. Silence Green, is named in widow· Silence Fclton':,i will of 18j0. 
· Mrs. Haunuh Green died at Holden, ~fo,:,-., iH 18-!u, agctl u8 
yet1,rs. In 1829, .Jfa1:y Walker Green of 0.1kh:1rn, :\fa~~., took 
the nnme of .Mary Walker Felton, by Act of the Legi;;latmu. 

1838. i. SILEYCE G JU.EX. 

( 615.) iii. JOHN Sjl E.AD, m. Lyclia 'F'elto11. h. in D:u·re 
July 20, 1781. Juughtcr of ~kelt.011 ancl Silence F<!lton l ~11. 

227 ). 1frs. Smeml 111. second time autl 1lie1l at Obc1l. X. Y. 

· ( lilU.) iv. J lUU~:-i,lIAI[ HOlHXSO:S, 111. Hl'phr.ihah l•\d
t.ou, b. J 1111c :2, 1788. .:iitrs. Hol,iusou 111. !'ICco1Hl --- Carr. 
l\l I':'!, Carr dicu ut Cor11i11~, ~- Y., iu l~u7, llg'l'tl 8~ _rpa1·s. 
(:-,cpt. 7, 1849, Dcu. ,Jcr<!miuh RolJin:-1011 of \\' ot·ccster died i11 
Hol'ltu11, a.~ctl 8i) Y'-'Hl'd.) 

( 617.) v. SKELTOY FELTOXa, (Skdton\ .Josrp/1\ Skdlll,.\ 
J\'atl,anii:F, Natlmuid.',) 1,. J u11c It,, J i85, (~cn•11 111011tlis yo1111~·
er tlian his cousin of the same 11:11110), n1 .• i11 1808, T1•,n1ho,.a 
.U11Jl1ml. Sho <li<!<l Aug. 21J, 182i, aged ;J;j j'L'lll"R. S[ajur Fe!-
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to11 m. :-1eeon1l, .\foy, 1828, :\Irs. Elizn. \V~dker Green. RTie 
ilit•tl ,,;\Hltle11ly, ~!av 2, W29, agl'd ;}G ,·eu1·s. "lfor tk•ath W:ti:
cani\etl l>\· a ,:.lig-lit ~-,:ernteh fro~n a lntci1 of the door, on the 
:-eco11d j1;i11t o{ the ±ir,,;t ti11ger of tho 1·ight hand," sai1l a \Vor-
1:l•,-tt,r 1w,,·;;t•itpl'l'. Pei-Imps i.t. wm1 lH~r daughter that. took 
tlie name of b\~ltt>ll in 18:2.9. 1fojor :F'eltou m. third. Sept.~ 
182p, .\lm·y P. Crnwfortl, b. ~ov., 1807. ~l.r. Felto11 '"·as e:1ll
e1l 1fojor in 1822, au<l Justice of thP- Pea{~e i11 1827. \Yas 
n11e of the "'•elt:etmen of Oaklmm, in 1~2-t, and from 1826 t<> 
Ht34. Ifo tlietl .July 31, 183[>, aged ilO yca1-s. His ·will 1\ated 
.\lay :22, 1835, names his \\"lfo aud three daughters. Ile pro
vi1h:d for ~lo;,e:a; Bnllard and wifo a hou~e and some laml. II<: 
gave his sword an<l epauleti!, Y:ilned at ten dollani, to hi;; 
g;rand:-1on, John li'. Gray. Skdtou I!'eltou's propc1·ty was 
valnl'd at $4,;.m0.30. 

Skdton Fulton :-;1ievarcl, sou of Samuel Shepm'<l of 'Onk
lmlll, rl•ccive1l of :\bjor Felton ti\•e sheL•p for his name. S. F. 
::,lit•11:u·<l 1n., iu lhrrc in :\fa1·eh, 1840, :\liss :\foduti.re. TltL•y 
liHd 5 d1iltlren. l◄'eltou Shep.-trcl died in \V ot'<."l•,,tcr scYeral 
ye1u·8 ago. ::\11"8. Shepard and 3 cbiltlreu were li,·ing in that 
dty in 18i8 . 

• \fr::i. ::\Iury P. Felton m., Oct., 183G, Simon S. SteYens of 
P:tris, ::\le.; had one :,On anti one danghtcr. She m. third 
time and was lh·ing in 1877. · 

The following frpm a. newspaper priute<l in 18::.1 : 

ATTE:NTIOX! 
The snbscrihe1· informs the selectmen of tl1(~ "'l0 veral towns 

eomprisi11!! the Fir8t Hrign11o in the Sixth Divi ... ion.., that l:l, 
J'\liull co111n1Clll'l:l the i"ns11ection of their :\fog-a?.i Ill':-! and J f: l :
tu ry f:tores on tho lith of ~eptemher next; aml it i:-1c.-xpet·1t•d 
that the :,elei.:tmcn will have every m·til'le remh· and in <'P1:, .. 

pletc ortlcr, as is require<l hy law they ;1hould h;,·e. 
SKELTOX FELTOX, ,h., 

Ilrig,u1e Qnurternrn:iter 1st Brigade, Uth Di\·i:;ion. 
Oakham, .All!-{. 28, 18:H. 

~lujor ~'dton';; d1ildrcn WL•ro: 

1 amit. i. L11cr~DA, h .. ~'cl,. 24, 180tl; m. Dr. John IL (.;rtl\". 
1H40·j·. ii. E1.IZA W., I,, ahont 1830; 111. l•!dwar<l 1:a 

Croix. ·· 
1:J-H·f·. iii. LOUISA .M., l,. about 1sa3; m. ·w u!lll Bill. 

( tH8.) vi. JOSL\.II DAN A FELTO:N'l, (Skrlton", Jo.<icph\ 
Skdfo1,3

, .J.Yathm,id', Natlianiel',) b. Murch 13, 1788; m., :Nov., 
Jl-(JH, Hclief Smith. Ile died Sept. 15, in 181 i or 181!); was 
l111ril~tl in Dana, :\foss. Aug-. 11, 1821:l, widow Relief "B'elton 
appointc<l .e:uu1·<lian to her ~lu.ughter. ).frli. :b'ultuu Wll:i a mil-



lilll"' i11 \\''Ol'l'C'"tet· lll:lllj' yea!',;. Slie (1ic1l A1,1·il. 1:2, l~lii. 
Tltey harl 011e dauglitL·t·. · 

rn-1-2-;-, I, CotU>l•:1.L\ .\f.,1,. Ang. 17, 1S17; Ill. Cltal'lv,..; C. 
Clnu11bcl'li11. 

(G19.) v11. ,JuX .c\TTL\X ,VA LES FELTOX·;. ( Skdt,Ji,\ 
.fus1·ph.1, ,Sl.-dton:S, Nutliw,id2, 1Yatluu,itl1,) l>. ,fn11c 17, 17Dl): Ill. 

Lydia. Bullard ,faile Hill. 'l'liey had ,;cvel'al eliiltlreu. .\11'. 
Felton uwved to Paris, .\le., i11 lS:27, and· [llll'elia>'t•(l a iat·~e 
farn1. Ile dic1l DL·e. 20, _lllli(i, ag-t•(l iii y1•ars. .\fr:-1. }\·lt,~11 
died A11g'.. 18, 1Hfi7. 

1;:J.4.;}j·. 1. 

1:1l-1t. 11. 

1:1-1,5t. Ill. 

]:346. IV • 

fa.HlEI. X., tlie oltlt·st li. ,Tnly 27, 1812. i11 BatTL~, 
.\la,;,;.; 111. Jonatlta11 fri,..;h, l'(•,..;ide11ce, Bueklield, 
.\fc. 

:-,-r1;u.~ J., h .• Ja11. ;H, }Hl;j; n1. ,Tnltu \Villi,; •>f 
Pal'is, .\lli. 

CIIAltJ.O'l"l'J,: S., 1,. ,J11iy 7, lfi:20; 111 • .\fa:·n·llt1s 
S111itl1. 

8KEJ:ro~, ];. i11 Oaklta111, .\foss., Ap!'il 8, 13:W; 
• had his name ,·ban~·L•d to Cl1aJ'le;; Felton: Ill. 

L'o.uisa (:r. ,D11nlta1u; 1•e,..;idetll:L', Pa1•i,..;, .\le. Hml 
OIIL' SOil. d!l'd VOlln\!. 

1347t. v . .ALBEtt'l' (J., I;. i11· l'art,, .\fe., .:.farel1 7, 18:28: m. 
twic,i. 

1348. v,. Jou~ D., b. Ap1·il rn, 18:J:2. 

Iu 181:i:j, Capt. ,Tol111 D. Fdt~on of Pari,;, .\fe., of l'otllJ!ttll,Y 
IC, 1:Jth lfrµ;'t, .\It!., wa,; 11111,..;tt•t·t•(l (Hit uf ,.;,•1·\·il'e; wa,.; :-,011 of 
,J111iarl1a11 \Vales F\·lton. C'apt. Fulton \\'C•llt \Vt'st: Ill, :--11p. 

li\·iug i11 Col. 

r G20.) Vlll. rn:s.r ~\ .\[I2:\ F El:roxr.. ( ;"-1.-dtm,'i, ./im·,il,\ 
. 8kdto11'1, J.\'11th,1.11i1P, .Vat/1111,id',). 11. :-.ept~ ti, l n1:2; HI • .Jan. ::n, 
Hi~l, Lucreti:~ St111·gii! ~ re, b. iu Oakham, .\la\' 11. 1~01. dan. 
"f Ti 111nthy and Pa~'lll'l X ye·: :-lil• dil·d i 11 Barl:l', .\ ~a,;s., .\I H l'l'li 
:2fi, nmo, aged :!ll y1•:u·,;. l ';q,t. l•\·ltoll lit. SL'\'\Jllll, :'.\o,·. 4. 1 ~.:::o. 
t:11tl1 .\l111·anda ,lol111,-011~ l,. aho11t IHOH. d:111,i:;liter ot' l'l·1Ti11 
,Jol111::;011. llatl tJ d1ild1·e11, ;J hy l':u.:11 wilL•. 

Capt. l•1olto11 wm1 e111ployl•cl i-wniral ..}'l'Hl'K in tt•:u1li11!-5 frp111 
lli11·rl? to Bwit1111, ll11·t1111,('h .\lai·lhorough. I lli dit•cl at. \\ ort'l'i!• 
tt•I', ,\pril u, 1875, •ag-~d Hi yeal'i!; • li11ried i11 Oakhn1i1 11ea1· 
]fo1·rL•, .\lasii. Widow Huth .\I. Felton died at Hoxl,m•y Irigli
la1ul.s, .\1:.trch 5, 1884, aged iu ye:11'8. 

1349t. i. CAROLINE. N., b. Dec. !I, 1821; m. Elijah lfom-
11101u.l. 

1350t. ii. Jo1rn, J;. Oct. 6, 1824; m. llary R. Swan. · 
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1351 t. iii. IlEXJA:IIIX F ., b. Dec. 31, J 82i ; m. Ellen Chap
man. 

1352t. iv. CIIAHLES A., b. St1pt. 18, 1831 ; m. Ellen ,J. Gale. 
rn53~-. v. :iL-rnY L., b. ~ept. 24, 1833; m. ,Josiah C. Bow

kct·. 
135-!t. vi. ANN J., b. July 25, 1840; m. :b"'runk J. ·wurtl. 

( 621.) ix. JOSEPII FELTO:N6, (Skclto115, .Joseph', Skcllon3, 
Natl,a.nidZ, Natl,a:11frl1,) b. Ang<. 5, li9o; ru. DeLorah ]'ostL-r, 
Oct. 28, lSHJ. They went to Uhnrdon. Olii.o; his wife <lied in 
that "tate,. Sept. 20, 183-1-, aged 31 ycnr~. .)fr. FL•lto11 1·t"turned 
to Barre, .\luss., arnl <lie<l .\Iay 11. 1835, agL·<l ;J8 year;,, 9 
111011tl1s. Au inventory taken June 183ii; was a curpeutcr by 
tra<lc. They hml two pr more cl1il1lren. · 

1355. i. DwrnnT FELTox. 
1356. ii. LuTllERA, a tlunghter. 

( 622.) x. SA~IUEL CO:NE, m. Octa via F1.•lton, b. :\1arcl1 
18, 1799, youngest daughter of Skelton nllll ~ilence Felton, 
( Xo. 227.) Tlicy hml one tlnnghter. :\lr8. O<·ta\·ia Cone m. 
second, John Austick, aml died at Schnyle1· Lake,~- Y., Ang. 
18it>, aged ( 7fl ycar8 says· the informant) 77 years, 6 uwuth:-1. 

1357. i. HELE~ Co::.m, died ugc(l 1-:1: years. 

( 625.). ii. rE:i-IBERTON "\VARD, b. Jun. 15, 17i8, (SOU 
of Hcv. Eplip1.i111 \Var1l of lli-ooktil'l<l;) m. ,T nne lH, 1810. 
J:-;n.hel "\Vcthcrcll, b. Dec. 1, li!:.11! tlan_glitct· of LiL•nt. Snmp:-011 
\VcthurL•ll, ( Xo. 22f.l.) 'l'lwy lia<l 7 eltildrL1ll at \V.c:-;t. Brook
iicl<l. ,;\lrs. lsabclla Wartl di1.·d bcl'oni 1878, 

1357. a. 

1357. b. 

1357. c. 

1357. d. 

1857. c. 

1357. f. 

1357. II· 

i . .:VLrnY C., h. :.lay H, 1812; iu. Jet·c111inlt 
.\lyers, :X ov. 18-!-5. 

ii. GEORGE L., h. April 12, 1815; m. Dec. 1847, 
Cnroli ne P. J enkius. 

iii. SusAN D., IJ. :.\lay u, 1817 ; m. Frn.ncis "\V. IL 
Emcrv of Boston, :.\lav 1848. 

h·. :MA!U,\,, IL, b. 8cpt. 10:1srn; m. }.foy 18J3, 
Geor~o 11. Denn of llustou. 

v. LuoY .. .A!\N, b. Dec. 27, 1822; m. Tlio111ns 
J[o1·cy. Mrs. :\Lorey wa:; liviu~ in "\Vest 

. l3rook:ticltl in 1878. ... 
vi. m,IZA .T., b. ~forch 3, 1827 ; m. Dec. 18-!-8, 

Fmucis Honi;rhtou. 
vii. FitA~CI<:s ,J., h. \larch 2, rni2; lh·ing in "\Vest 

il1·ooldiclu iu 18i:;U. · 

( G2G.) iii .. SA:i1PSON '\VETIIEHELL, ,Jit., li. Ang. 5, 
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1 ifl5; sup. n•. Lucy Kendall of Da11n, :.\fass., i11 .J tt'111111ry 1H22; 
ltu1l one 11r mn1·e cl1ildren; _ one dan. 111. Capt. ,Jol11i G. :.\1 ndge 
oi J>cterslrnm, :\lass. :.\h. \V L·there)I was po:-itma,;ter i11 Petcrs
hn.m, in 1850. Ile died heforo April 18i8. 

( 6;-J0.) i.- Fl{AX"CIS FELTO~ 6
, ( .Tolu1 or 8ani,{(1", Fl'f/J1-

cis1, Jolw3
, 1Vatl,anid\ .i.Yatluwirl1,) m. ubont 1808, Sally Gt·a\·cs 

aud :.ettled in :\la1·hleheatl. :.\fr. FC'ltou was lmit ont of the 
schooner, Willia111, Sept. 15, 1821, at :.\lartinico, tl11·e0 day,, ont 
of port, '\Vest Indies. :\!rs. Sally Felton dice[ about Xo\·. 
18,;S, agctl 80 .rears. Tl1ey Iiad 5 cli ildren. 

1858. 1. SALLY, b._ a!Jout 1809; Ill. ,Jan. 1828, ,foscph C. 
Bowdin, a11J settled in :\lu1·lilelicad, wl1L•1·e all 
her sisters resi1kd. 

1359. 11. F1tANCIS, ,Jn., h. about 1811; died Xov. 22, 18Ul, 
ugc<l 2 .)'L'at·s. 

1360. iii. .:\-I A In' H., b. ilifay 11, 1815 ; m. D.ec, 183-!-, Wm. 
'1'. High. 

13Glt. iv. ELIZ°AilETH A., b. Dec. 1818; m. :.\lurch 1850, 
Joseph H. Atkins. · 

13G2. v. HANNAII :.\1., b. Sept. 7, 1820; m. ,Tnly 1844, Le,·i 
Langley. 

( 631.) ii. THOMAS K. FELTO::f", ( .folm or S1111111d\ 
F,·rmci~\ .Jolm3, jYatl,rmiel2, .iYatl,tudd1

.) He was Iirother of 
Francis Feltou, ( .No. u30;) he 111. :\lrs. :\Iary Tneker, widow 

.of A.ruCJs 'l'nckcr, a11d sister of his brotli~1· J!'ra11cis Felton':; 
wife. .\ft·. Felton w;1s lo;;t at sea, Ol't. G, 18-1:7, ti!!t•tl ,)o years. 
:\l 1·s . .:\£ary Ji'elto11 l1ie1l 1rarcl1 u, 181.i,j, age1l w 'years. TltL'Y 
li\'ed iu .\fal'l1lcl1e:ul; :\laiis. · 

( ti13;3.) i. .f.A.:\IEH FEL't'O~\' ( ./(11111·.-r\ l•'r,u11:is 1, Jol,11:C. 
N11t/,a1;icti, N,11/111.uid1,) b. ,June 8, 17[10; 111. i11. llostou, Dec. ol, 
1815, SurtLh lluut, lJ. ,June 7, 1 iDG, dauid1t0r of Tho111:ts Jtll<l 
Sarah (Chup1uau) Hunt of ~ulem, nnd i1ster of Capt. Thomas 
Hnnt of that nity. :\Ir. Felton wns a ~ail-maker nnd li\•"L•cl iu 
Sulem. :Mrs. Sarah Felton died l•'ch. :2li, 18:W, :t!!ed ;-31) · \'ear:-1. 
He m. ;;ccontl tinu:i iu Hosto11, :.\Iareli u, 182H, S~t!ly Dq;l1l, h 
Oct. 21, 180u. ,James }\iltou. <lied A11t·il 18,. 185-!, age1l u-1: 
years. 'Phcy hutl 5 childt·cn. . " 

1303. i. SAllAii 1\., L. Dec. 3, 181G; ,,·a~. nu111.r .. ,r(lal'~ a 
school tcachcl'; she 1lic1l Fe!,. 13, 185:!, agt,d 
35 vcm·::1. 

13G.J.. ii. 1f11Aic1s .A., b. Fob. ID, lHH); tlie1l yon11g-. 
13Gu. iii. ,Lurns, Jn., b. ~ept. 10, 18:!1; tlicd yon11g. 
lauut. iv. ~1 llANcJs A., b. ~lurd,. 5, 1~~;3"; 111. l"iara Ii Eliza -

beth Cburchcll. . 
13u7. v. i\L\U\' E., b. Jan. 22. 18:W .. 
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. 
\ 1,:3--1:.) ii .. l()!JX ~:.f f'l'I[ FEL'L'O:'.\\ ( .J,1111cs\ F,·111"';.,4, 

Jol,11:I, .\',,t/11u,:1.f~, .\·,,1/,,,Ji;dt,) 11. al1011t' 17~):2; 111. l>e\'. 1KLi, 
),°':llll:\' Cra11tl;1!l nf :--alt-111. :\f1·. l•'elto11 ttil•ll about J:-:-J.l. :\!1•,;, 
Xa1:e,· !◄\•!ton died in Salem, :\la1·el1 i. rn;::i, :i!!ed ~:: n•:11•,;, :: 
111011ri1~; :!I) <la,·:- The\' hatl -1, 1la11µ;lite1•,.;. ali l1orn ,~·ithi11 :} 
yl'ar,.; a111l 10 1;wntl1s. " ~ 

1 :11;..;-;-, 
1 ,i,:!l·r. 
l;-3,0. 

i. C . .uwr.IXE, h. April :2. 18i ti; rn. Levi \\\!!g-in. 
11. :\fATtI.:"Ju, b. ,Jnh· 1R17; Ill. Levi \\"vlll:111. 

111. l{rTll A .• 11. ~er1t. 1818; W:t:- a :-(:i"tuol tl'al'l1e1· 
111a11,v ,)'l'ar,.;; di Pd num. alinnt. 1 ~Ul. ag·t•d -J.:l 
\'l'ttl'"' 

iv. \l~\I:\' .J.; h. FdJ.1:-::20: m .. -\p1·il :2U. ]KiO, \\'rn. 
Handall, b. iu Yt. abont 1B:2;j: lii,.; ,.;ec:ond 111. 

( 1;:17.) •:. lIO\V'.-\HD J3lt0\V'X, 111. al1011t 18-J.ti, ~ar:1!1 
F 1':tll i.:t•s Felto11, Ii. i 11 Boston, :\la reli 12. 1 :-i:2!i, d:ut~llrl'I' oi' 
.r Hllll'"' ;11111 ~.tllv u. \V. F\!lto11 of Bo,.;ton, at'terwa!'d.~ ::-;a[e111. 
\[1·. ·nrt1w:1 liv~•;l in Salen1·, \la:-:s., a fow n·::rs, tl1l•ll !110\'ecl to 
:-it11ekron, Cal. •· 

1:372. 

H7:3. 
1 ,;, -J.. 
] ;i,::i. 

1 • .\iATJLllA; l>. i11 SnlL•m, .J 1111e ;3, 184i; m. Georg'e 
R. :\lartin. ·-

11. T110.\IAS B., b. in ~ak•ni, \la~:-., Xov. 21, 18;J:}. 
lll. l(\,:,;:--rn K. l1. in ~t,wkttlll, t 'al., b\·b. ~7. 1 ~:-iu. 
1v . ..:\I.Cl'!•:, I,. i11 :--t.cwkt•in, Cal. i11 1:-;:-1:-;; 111 . .Jolin 

Pet1•1· Ku1ity. 

( G:l8.) vi. tiA~IUEL .A..DA.\fS, m. :\brl'l, 1~--1:7, Eli;m- · 
l.ll:tli G. ·F\•1ton, b. in Bo:'tton, ,J nl,r 12, 1.--~:--. da11g-l1tL-1· , ,f 
,Ja111e,.; auil Salh· G. "\V'. Felton of Bo~ton aml ~:lil'ltr. ·_ ~a1111. ·l 
.\dams wa~ of the tirm of Aclam:; & Dod!!.'l' ot .\lat1L·lt(•:-t'l'", 
:\lass. .\Ir. ~\l1arus f1a1l a tine brig- ealll!d' Elizai,\'t.lt Fl'lt1111. 
1,nilt liv Cliarli:',.; Allt•11 in the to\\~ll of E"'~ex. \la,-,.., i11 1S-l7: 
ir was 1an11elie1l in tlie a11t.t1m11 of thu.t \'(•at'. It wa,- intend,,,: 
for the sonthel'!l trude. In 18:j2, the. hrig- was :lllltlllg' th· 
Cape V1mle Islands. Si\mnd Atlnrus diod in the fall o(1l'ltii. 
They Juul -i- childron. 

llli6. 
1=3i7. 

i . .F'1tEDimrc1..:, h. uhont 1864; liYi1:g in Cal. iu 18~4. 
ii. One 1laughter liviug iu )foy 1884. 

( H3~t) i. ,JACOB A)1SDE~. h. Nov. 29, 1761, ( :1011 i",f 
;facoh Am~<lcn, who Wt\.'> b. iu }farllioro in 172~;) m. April 
24, 1788. Sully Felton, sup. danghter of ,Jumes Felton, ( Xo. 
2t1:t) They resided in Petershu.m, 1fass., and had 2 or more 
children. 

1H78. 
rn79. 

i. EaE~~7.ER, b .. Feb. 1, 1784. 
ii. SALLY, b. Dec. 23, 1785 ; 111. )'larch 1816, ::,1111-

Lnll Shu.w of Yew Salem. 
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( 640.) ii. . ASA POWERS of Shutesbury, m .. j;m. 1 iS8, 
Loi:,; Felton, danghte1· of J n.mes lfeltou, Esq., of New Salem. 
~up . .\lr. Powcra was sou of Asa .Po.wcrs, who m. Dec. 1 io-1., 
Hcsinuh Wheeler. In ~foy 1825; Lois Powers, ( :mp. tluu. of 
Asa uucl Lois above,) m. Archihal<l Wheeler. 

[n 1812 to 1814, Asa Powers, ( No. 640,) wu.s captain of a 
Xcw Salem company. The following .. oltliers were from New 
Salem in 1814: Wm. Smith, John Shaw, Samuel Shaw, Josh
ua Shaw, Asa Powers, ,John Powers, ,fohn Frye, un<l Audrew 
S ewe!!. Capt. Asa Powers wus captain of a company in Col. 
Tltonrns Langley's rcg't. 

( G-U.) iii. SDIEO:N SOUTHWICK, bapt. in :\fay 175G, 
was sou of 13enja111in anJ Sarah ~onthwick, aml grandson ot 
Dea. Benjamin aml Abigail Sonthwick, all of X ew Salem, 
~Jass. Si111eo11 Southwick m. Dec. 1785, Ruth Felton, dun. 
of J umes and Sarah ( Houlton ) Felton of ~ cw Salem. They 
hml oue or more cl1il<lren. · 

1379½. i. SutEoN, JR., bapt. in 1791. 

( 646.) i. .JA1fES FELTO:N6
, ( JmiU'8\ Drwid\ El)/:nezrr, 

.1.Yatlumid1, Natlianfrt1,) was not of age i 11 1792 ; he was ap
poiutctl :Hlmi11istrntor of his father\, C!'.tato in 1804. He m. 
1◄:1111ico \\Tl1cclcr, a sh,for of Col. \\Thcelcr of Nt1w Salem. or 
vicinity. Soon after tho decease of his father, he move<l into 
~. Y. ~tutc. lt is supposetl they luHl 10 children. 

( 6-1:8.) ii. DAVID IIOUI:ros ::B'ELTOS0
, ( Ebenezer, 

Du rid\ Ebenezd'\ Nathanfrl2, .1.Yof/t(111iel1,) b. Oct. 25, 1767; m. 
iu Xcw Salem, Sept. 26, 17Pu, Rebecca. Hodskin, or Hotchkiss, 
b . .Nov. 7, 1776. They livoll a fow years in Canada.. Iu Feb. 
1804, they move<l to Sangnrfiehl. Oncicln County, :N. Y., 
,Ylicrc lw tffed about 1846, aged 79 years. ~\frs .. lfclton wu~ 
livillg in Eaton,. :N. Y. in 1856, aged 79.-yen,rs. Had 3 sons 
,uul 8 daughters. 

1380. i. ADIN ; ho tli~'tl before 1foy 1856. 
1381. ii. SOPHIA, b. about 1799; m. --- '\Vartl. 
1382t. \H. DAVID, b. abottt 1804 ; m.; he Iive<l 61 rea~. 
1383. iv .. SALLY. b. about 1806; m. --- Gaftin; ::'.\fri!. 

Gatlin li\'ing at Sn.11gcrficltl, ~- Y., in 1882; 
their son has been .Mayor of Utica, :N. Y. 

1384. v. P,urno~ K., was postmaster at E:,st llnmilton, 
Mn<lison Countv, N. Y. in 1862. 

1385. vi. A uothor daughter wus living iu 1856. 

( o➔O.) iii. ROl3ERT FELTON6, ( Elnmczcr, Da1Jid4, 
Ebc11eze1•S, Natlianid.2, NathcmfrL1,) bapt. Jan. 17i1; hem. and 
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uwve<l into S. Y. State. The,, botli tleee:uietl hcfore ::\fay 
185tJ; in 185G, ouo SOil au<l three daughter8 WCl'e liviug. 

1386. i. GILBERT. 

( 650.) h·. JOII~ PO",YERS, EsQ., of Shntoshm-y, .\'fas;;., 
m. :B'eb. 28, 1796, H:mnah Felton of Ne"· Salem, bupt. April 

· 11, 1773, daughter of Ebe11eze1· :H'eltou, ( .X 9. 263,) ( or per-
haps m. her mother, ~lrs. liuunuh (Page) Jh~lton) · 

( 651.) i. SA~H.TEL FOSTER, m. Abigail F0lton h. ,Jnly 
12, 1 ii8, oldest tlan.g-hter of Step lieu and Sarnh Felton of X cw 
Salem, .\las$., ( ~o. 2G9.) They had 2 danghtei·s. ~frs . .A.bi-" 
guil Felton tlicd ,Tan. 21, 1802, ag-etl 23 yoar8, 6 montlis. ::3lie 
C:!iotl 1-! mouths before her yo ting-est si;;ter, Al>ig·ail Fdton. was 
Lbru. ~ ~ 

13!10. 
· 1891. 

i. A (lang-htcr. 
ii. Anothet· daughter. 

( 652.) ii. EZEKIEL LEON' ARD, m. Raebel Felton. b. 
~fay 24, 1780, (lau.ghtor of 8tcphen and Sarah Felton of Xe_"· 
Salem. This tamilv ;;p,ttletl in Oaklwm, .\f:.t:,1;;, ~lr. Leo11:ll'll 
die<l about 18:22. "They lrn<1 5 claughte1·s :tll(l 3 son:-. :\l1·R. 
Raehel Leonard ni. second, Dea. Andrew Sea1·s of Greenwieh, 
:\'foss. .Mrs. ?'ilehitablc Sem·s, the mothc1· of De:t. :,L!:lt'!';, tlie(l 
in Greenwich, April 5, 18-4-5. age<l 100 years aml 9 months. 
Dt'tt. Sears diL•<1 a, year nfterwanls, .April 14, 1846. aged 82 
years. }frs. Rachel Sears Llie<l Oct. 21, 1864, aged 84 yent"$. 

1392t. i. Pn.rscrLLA E., b: :\fay 14, 1802; m. Pliny Clif
forLl. 

1393. ii. Lrnu F., b. in Slintt>ilhnry, April 9, 1804; rn. 
\Ya:;hi11gton Lalllb: had 4 ehiltl1·e11. .Mr,;. 
Lumb Ji\·ing- in 1 ~8-i.'. 

1394. iii. Jh:-rnn.YA, h. 'in Weudell, :\lni-,;., ,June 10, J80tJ;. 
m. Lorom:o 13illi11,~s i11 rn2H; hml ;j ehildre11. 
:\frs . .Dilliag-s clietl in lSil, a~·ed 135 n~ar;;. 

1395. iY, Lecy P., l>. in Oakharil, Dee. :it>, 1s10·; m. 'Wm. 
K11ox. 

VJDGt.. "· T11ou~num, l>. April 28, 1812; m. twice. 
UD7. vi. SAJ,l,Y D., u. Oct. 1814; Ill. twicu; had 8 cltil-

drcu. 
1308. vii. SULLI\'AX, b. in 181G: <1ictl Due. i, 18lG. 
13!:>D. viii •. S-r.t::PIIEN, h. about 1818 ; wcut West tLlHl m. 

( G53.) iii. STEPII.EN' . mu.:roNr., ( 8t1p/1cn~, Eb1•M.:1,1·\ 
Ef.,r11<.•zi:,·1, Nn.tl1m1idt, Nathailid1,) I,. :\foy rn, 1782; m. Rhoiln 
Ayer:; of Grcc11wicl1, 1lm,s. .Jfr. li'clto11 w:1.-1 a school t1•11dH·t·. 
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Thl'Y !incl 110 el1il<lren. Step lien Felton, .Jr., (lie<l' .'.\lal'l:li 10, 
181i, aged 35 yea1·~. 

( 655.) v. DAXIEL F'ELTON6, ( Stcplicil'"', E!1n1,u1·1• E!1c11-
('Zf1~1, Nathm1ifP, Xat/,ani<:ll,) h. · 1farch 9, 1787: m. Fa1111y 
llolclcn, dauuhtcr of N:1thau Holden of Petersham . .\fo;:;.;. He 
l'esidecl nt Xew Salem up to 18i9, then mon·c1 to Sirnth Deer
iield,. nen.r '.\fount Sng-ar-Louf, ,vhcre he pn1·c-irnRcd u fom1. He 
was a merchant iu Xe\V S:Llem, town eltJ1·k atHl pnl"i"li elerk, 
eo11Rtahle and eollcctor; <lcpur.y r;heritf tltrec years;. wn;, a:-
sessor und seleet111un i11 both town!'l. Dallicl Felton, E:;q .• 
. died Au~. 12, 1868, ag-ed 81 vcars. 1Irs. Fa1111Y Felton <lic<l 
Aug. 24,~1874, age<l SU year8, 8 n1outh::1. 1'1tey !;ml 7 childecn. 

1400t. 
. . 1-!0lt. 

1-1-02. 

i. .\frnA II., b. Oct. 15, 1811; Ill. Charle,, Hag-er. 
ii. Ar.YAN, b. Aug. 3, 1813: m . .'.\Iehitabh \Vl;it11ey . 

· iii. Lrnu, b. Dec. 6, 1S15; <lied age1l al.Jont 13 
ye111·s. 

1403. i,·. FH,INKLIY, b. Nov."3, 1817; m. S:1ma11tlia Briant; 
he was living in ,vcndell in -1~5u; <kcea,.:ed 
before 1880 ; no issue. 

H04. · v. FAXNY, b. Oct. 10, 1819 ; died ag-cd about 20 
yenr-;;. 

1-!05t. ,·i. LucrrrTA, h. Jan. 14, 182;2;. m. Din-id Austi11 
Foot. 

H06t. vii. Jo:5EPII P., b. Aug. 19, 182-!-; m. IIarrict A. 
BriJgcs. 

·. (G5G.) vi. 1'II0R:N'DIKE FELTOX5, ( Step!,tn:., Ebc11r·zn· 1, 

Ehe111'.ur\ .Yatl,a11idl, .Nat/1aniel1,) b. April 2ti, 178D ; m. Sov. 
181-1-; Jomi11tL Clrnml,crlai11, li. Oet. 10, liSD. Tl1L'V :-l'ttkd i11 
:New Salem. whet·u he <liecl Oct. rn, 18:!,,, Hg'l'<l ,Jfi );l':tl~. :.\Ii-s. 
l.<1clto11 died in lfa111nrcr, .\fo::;s., JHu. 1875, aged s.; yea1·s. IIa,l 
5 d1ild1·c11. ,r 

140it. i. LANSFOllD B., b. Aug. 29, 1815; m. 1forril•t A. 
Parker. 

1408•;·; ii. STEl'IIE~, b. Feb. 6, l81i; m. EmilY L. Bin~harn. 
H0!)t. iii. Lrnu, l,, l•'eo. 3, 18UJ; m. Duniot"B. F'clto11, So. 

li7f. 
H10t .. iv. REDECOA C., h. about -1821 ; m. Ryh·a1111:; Bat(•:;. 
Hll. v. WrtLIAlI, l.i •. in 1824; died '.\foy 8, 18~5. . 

( 657.) .-ii. EDE.XEZEH, UOOPEH, ot' Oukliam, m. Sl'pt. 
1837, Sully Felton, h. ,June 26, 1791, dnnghtc.H' of Stl'phen aud 
Sur.di b'oltou of New Salem •. :\[111. 1Toopc1• m. second, Sallllh!-1 
.'.\focomber; no issue. Mrs. 8ully .lfoc01uhcr llic<l ,fo11c I, 
Jl,:>u, ugc<l 05 .YCUl'M, 
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( 658.) vm. PROCTOR FELTON°, (Stc;>hPn 5
, Elu•11rzrrl~ 

Ehe11e.:cr, .Yathw,id2, N11tlia11id1,) b . .\fay 17, l 79-l-; 111. ,fa11. ;~, 
1~22, .\lrs. Elizabeth (Libby) Pres<>ott, b . .Jan. 21, 1788. Sl1e 
had -l- children by her tir:,t hnsbarnl, antl 4 hy her last. .\fr. 
Felton had the misfortune to lO!'e a leg- in 1847. .\frs. 
Elizabeth Felton tlie<l in Cambridge, .\Iass.,~.\foy 12, 1857, aged 
oi yi~ars. :Mr.Felton Jielliu thesumecity,July20, 1874, aged 
80 years. 

H12. i. FANXY D., b. Sept. 2U, 1822, iu Fredericton, X. 
B.; m. ~ov. rn4ti, in Cambridg-e, to Dn11id 
Farrell, h. about 1819, son of Dn~1iel 1'\irrell of 
Col'llwu.llis, .X. :::i. .\fr. Farrell, .fr., tL curp..>n
ter bv trade. ~lrs. ·Fm·rell m. second, Jmnes 
K. So"nthack. 

1-±13. ii. RHODA A., b. in Calais, }fc., Ang-. 5, 1825; m. in 
Carnbri:'.ge, .f nne 1846, ,Juhn G. Gollfrey, b. at 
E<lystone, .\le., ahout 18:24. 

1-!H. iii. S,uuu E., b. Oct. 10, 1827; rn. Cyrus Phillips; 
tliey lived in Cambridge, .\fass., where .1-lrs. 
Phillips die<l Jan. 16, 1874, aged 46 year8. 

1415. iv. GE01wi,: b. :Nov. 30, 1829; m.; snp. lost in the 
late civil ,va.r. 

Proctor Felton, ,vhen a small boy, grazed his knee-pan with· 
a corner of a. cooper's adze, antl just e;.icaped a stiff knee; 
nrnny yC'ars tLftcrwarus wou1·ded himself 011 tllli iushle of that 
kuee ,vith t\ corner of a. broad axe. II:.i.d l1is leg amputated 
when about 50 years of age. 

( GG0.) X. EBE:SEZER FELTON6
, ( 8ll'J>!,rn5, -_E/u·111•::, :, 

Ebt11eze1·1, .Nat/,a;,frl2, 1Vat/;a11frl1,) h. Mny 21, li<OO; m. ]!\,h. '., 
182i, then ot' Bovlsto11, to Plicbe Raud Drury, h. i11 8lt1·vw,- .. 
l,nry, .11ass., Xov~ ti, 1804, tlanghtcr of Ahijai1 Drnry of r:1:ir 
town Thcv had 10 children. Tliev 1·csitlc1l in scn~ral tt•\\ n,. 
before they ~ettlcd i 11 Euifoltl, .Mass." }I rs. Phebe H. l·\·i l on 
tlied .April -t 184G, aged 41 yeH.rs. He m. sccon<l, .June i, 
1846, Sarah Toplift~ and had 6 more children. Mr. Felton tlic<l 
in Enfield, April 21, 1882, Uf,red almost 82 yeurs. 

14lG. i. Tuou.··rnIKE 1'., b. Jau. 6, 1828; J.icd .L\ng. 21, 
1829. . ~ 

1417. 
1418. 
1410. 
1420. 

ii. LoRE~zo L., b. Feb. 8, 1830 ; m. 
iii. CHARLES .A., b • .Nov. 9, 1831; die<l June 14, 1837. 
iv. LAURA A., h. ,Tm1e 23. 183-1-. 
v. Tuou:snnrn P., b. April 23. 183G; ,lied ,Jan. ~S. 

1847. 
1421. vi. EDTUENA :\f., b. Aug. 6, 1837. 
1422 •. vii. JosEPII F., b. ~farch 16, 1840; <.lie<! April 4, 

1840. 
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1423. viii. SAltAII A., b, Jnly 8, 18-U. 
1-U4t. ix., C11A1U,ES A., 1. F~h. 3, 1843; m. 

1 ')') vv 

1425. x. Lovrn L., h. Dec .. 17; 1845; died )Jay 23, 18-!6. 

Chiltl1·en by his seeoucl wife: 

1426. xi. GEORGE E., b. April 22, 1847; m. Sov. 1872. 
1427. xii. E..1IILY )l., b. Aug-. 20, 1S-!8; m. --- Blair; 

she died Sept. 27, 1871. ngetl 23 years. 
1428. xiii . .MARY' E., b. 8ept. 21, 1849; die<l Sept. 23, 1372, 

ag-etl 23 \"CH rs. 
1429. xiv. Hm\-'1 A.,·b. Feb. 12, J853; m . .:N'ov. 1876. 
1430. X\'. FLORA A., b. X ov. G, 135-l:; died Sept. 1 i, 1856. 
H31. xvi. FLORA A., b. June 6, 1857; m. Dec. 21, 1882. 

( G61.) xi. Dn. LEVI CilA1fBERL.AIS, ( ~on of Zaehu
riali Clmmberbin of .:N'ew Salem, .\1:1:-:,-.;) m . .\Iav 18, 1823, 
Abigail .b\dton, IJ • .\lareh 22, 1803, ( fourteen mo11ti1s after the 
<leeense of her olacst sister, Al.,igail,) von11g-est <1and1ter of 
Stephen and Sarah Felton of X e\v Snlcru. 'D1·. Clrnn1 berlain 
pL'adised in several townl'l in 1Iass. lie W'as one of the gchool 
eommittce of GJ·cenwieh in 18-l:5-±G. They had -l, sons and 2 
,laughtcL'8; three of their f:Olls arc physit'.ians. Dr. Cltambc1·
lain (lid in his JJative towll, .Xcw ~:dcrn, Dee. 21, lSu-l,, aged 
03 years. .\frs. Abigail Chamberlain died tho next ycn.r, Dec. 
1 Li, 1805, agetl 63 years. · 

l-!32·r. i. DR. GEORGE F., b. iu Drilllticld in 1826; m. 
H;J:3-r. ii. Dtt. Cnws X., Ii. in BumBtnblc in 1829; enlisted 

in the Ullio1i "army. 
143-!. · iii. SAHAII C., b. about 183~; m .. Joseph Bowle:;: .Mrs, 

Bowle~ died J uuc 25, lf;;j i, aged 25 y0ars. 
1-!3:i. 1v. DR . .\l11t0}( C.: rc:,;idt•s on .Doylston St., Boston. 
1..J.ao-;·. v. IL,1,gy ~L, Ill. ill 18fi:!, Hev. \Vm . .A. Lloyd. 
H~7. v1. Ouc son, tlietl young. ,r 

( GG2.) xii. GEORGE D. FELTO.:N'6, ( StcJJhm\ Elm,e:a", 
Elm,r:0~1, .i.YatbanfrP, Nat/1,mfrl1,) h. Dec. 12, 1805 ; he taught 
Hchool a fow wi11turs; two winters 111 Shrewsbury, one in 
Jfoylstou. Uc 11tto11dcd the .l!1 ru11kli11 Academy at 8hell111r110 
Fulls before he entered Brown University in Sept. 18tl5; ho 
,l(rn<luatc<l with his class in 1889. ~fr. Folton m. about 183H, 
~Hss Emily Hurlburt, daughter of .Aaron uud Lncy Hurlburt 
of Su.1Hlistield, 1foss. .Mr. Felton was a Daptii-t miniRter a11d 
wa~ i;\.lttlutl iu \V \.lstminijto1·, ).Lass., in 18-40, whore 1w prcaclictl 
betwoeu 2 nn<l 3 years. On account of Iii:;; wifc'H foeblo health 
he. removed to Chntham, ::iifass., where .\Irs. ll'c)ton died Ang. 
10, 1848. In :\.foy 18-t4, ho m. senon<.1, Lonisu. .\I. Hurlburt, a 
i!istor of his first wife, and the same year was installe<l pmitor 
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of the Duptist cltm·ch in Granville, ~lass., where he was pas
tor 21 years. Ifo wnH pastor of the Baptist el1nreh in UobertH
Yille, Ct., 13 years, 18lili to lSi:?. 'l'lte uext two yenrs lie 
preached in 131oomticltl, Ct. In Ap1·il 18H, he rcturnetl to 
Granville, ~Im;s., and 1mrelt:1setl the parsonage n.:; a home for 
his declining year:;. 2\fany ycari! was au act.i,·e member ot' 
the school committee of the town of Granville, 2\Iuss. Hcv. 
:\Ir. l!,elton died in that town, Jan. 31, 1885, aged i9 years. 
Ile had 3 children. 

1438. 

1-138½. 

1439. 

i. ELL.AL., b. in 1840; m. Dea. ,Ym. II. Spelman 
of Granville. 

ii. The second child <lieu in 18-!3 ; soon after 2\fr;;. 
Felton. · . 

iii. Dn.. GEORGE H., b. Sept. 7, 18-1-6; in St. run!, 
1linu., 1886. 

( GG6.) ii. DAVID I31IRSETT of \VanYick, :.foss., b. 
Oct. 18, 1802; m. Oct. 2G, 1828, Lyllia Felton, li. April!), 1H03, 
daughter of Amos and Lydia ( Ki11g) Felton of Xew Salem. 
~lass. They lived in \Varwick, where he wa:. a captain aml 

· selcctm:m in 1841 and '-!2. They hml 5 ehiltll'en. In 18Gi, he 
moYetl hack to New Salem, his uuti,·c tow11. Capt. Dnl'nctt 
died in Sept. 1885, uge<l. 83 years; :\lr::!. Ilumett, two months 
afterwards, .Nov. 2i, 1885, agetl 82 years. It is sai<l. she lo~t 
the thought oi' self iu <loiug good. . 

1440. 

14-:1:1. 

1442. 

1443t. 

144-:t. 

i. JEHOADA~ '\V., b. ,July 23, 1829; died Sept. 6, 
1832. 

ii. :\I1meL\ G., b. ,Jnlv 11, 18:11; m. Clmrle!i Feed- · 
<'rick Cnrpe11te1·,•:l!.\!b. lu, 18UU. 

iii. ,JEnoADAX :H'., b. June 3, 1836 ; m. Ama~a Gonl<1, 
,June 3. 1804; :\fr. or ~l1·s. Gould died .\.ng. 
30, 186i. ~ 

iv. LYDIA E., l). No,·. 16, 1837; m. ,Villar<l. rut-
1:mn, ( Xo. H,j9.) 

v. lI.AXNAII K., b. J unc 28, 1840; clied }fay ~2, lSU;J, 
aged 23 years. . 

( 667.) iit ELI GROUT of B:irrc, 1'1ass., m. Fob. 6, 1831, 
Betsey Felton, h. :\larch 28, 1805, daughter of .A.mos and • 
Lydia Felton of New Sulem. 1fr. Grout u.ic<l :\farch 20, 181.iO, 
agct.1. 55 year~. :Mrs. Betsey Grant was living iu Ill., in 1884. 

( G70.) vi. Al\10S FELTON6, ( Amos\ .Amos\ Ebenczei_;j. 
Natlumif'~, Natltm1frl1

,) b. li'cb. 17, 181:!; Ill • .Apt·il 14, J~a5, 
Harriet liow:ml, 1,. Dec. 20, 18m. 'rh<.'Y wc1·c living at Lcv
c1·ott, .Mu1-1!i,, in 188-!; hail two chill1rcn. 
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1-1,45. 1. lloWAHD K., b. Aug. ·rn,.188(j; m. Apl'il 1-1-, l81;i, 
Eliza Aun \Vomls of Slrnteslrnt·v, .\l:1i-s., dan. 
of Daniel ·woods. .\fl•~. :Eliza· Ann Felto11 
clie<l Oct. 29, 18Hfl, ·aged ;:30 year~. 

144G. u. :\lE1r8.sA A., b . .April HI, 18-W; m. May !SGS, 
Nathan Aaron Dudley, b. Ang. 27, 183i. 

( Gil.) ,•ii. DANIEL BOYCE FELTOY°, ( Ainos5, .A.mo8\ 
.Etieuczei~\ .Nath,rniel2, .1..Vltfhmdel1,) b. Ang. ~l, 1814; m. Lydia 
.F'elton, b. Feh. 3, 1819, daughtel' of Thorm1ike an(l ,Jon.111Ht 

Ji'elton, (So. 1409.) .\frs. Lytlin Felton <lied in Shuteshnry, 
Fe1J. 18, 1847, age<l 28 yca!'s; had G chilclrPn. .\fr. Felton 
m. second, Arvilla ---. The,· li,·ed in ~e\·cral tennis in 
"·estern :Mass. He tlie,l in War;, .\fas.-;., Ang-. 2-t 1861, ag-e(l 
4i years, lrnl'ied in New.Salem. Ifo, ,,·ill d~Lte<l Wnrc, J~1lr 
2, 1861, set np O<.:t. 1861. He named in bis· will for execnto1·, 
Ebe11ezer H'elton of Ne,v Salem. .\frs. Arvilla J;,elton mt~ 
appointed gnardiau f'o1• the 13 youngest ehild 1·c1t. 

14-1-7. i. }LrnY L., m. --- "\VlH~L•lcr. 
14-4:8. ii. lL-1.TTIE A., wr,s living- in 18t.i1: 
1-U9. iii. IlENltY C., b. in 18.J.~; died .r uly 18, 186:3, aged 

1450. 
1-!51. 
1452. 

18 years. 
iv. DANIEL 'f.; living in 188-t 
v. LYDIA A. H-.; li\'ing iu 1861. 

vi. JonN \V.; lie m. Feh. :?. 18i6, Alice 11. Ti,;clrile; 
. :i dentist iu Enfield, :\In~s., in 1884. 

14&3. vii. JOANNA 13., h. in 1852; died ~o,·. -t 18G2, ag-ccl 
10 :rears, 2 montl1s. · · ~ 

1454. ,riii. IDA E.-,THEU. 
l-1-u5. ix. CirARLES "\V, rn. Jun. 13, 1880, Angcncttc J. 

Cogswell. · 
1-!5G. x. WEns·rEit .I!,., m. --- Prntt. 
1457. xi. FnAXK Il., b. :\farch 18Gl ; died :\lay 7, 18G2. 

~ 

( 672.) viii. .JOHN Fl:U .. TOS-0, ( Amo.~5, A,;ws\ Ehcnaci.3, 
N11tha11itd2, Natl,anfrl1,) b. :\lay-!-, 1817; m. ~fa,·g-arct Kellog·,~. 
T!tcy t•cside1l in New Salem, aftt•rward~ in Slinrt',;lmr,r, whcl'L' 
they were li\·iug in 1884. They hayc lmd 5 child1·e11. 

1458. i. CLARISSA J., b. iu New ::falom iu 183!); clie1l .Ang. 
3, 1s-n. 

1458. a. ii. CLARA, snp. b. about 1842 ; m. --- Coats. 
1458. IJ. iii. Ano1Pnus; li\·ing iu South Ca1·oliuu in 188-!. 
l-l:58. i:. iv. H,mmmT, m. before 1884. 
1458. d. v. VrcToarA', living in 188-4:. 

( G75.) ii. \VILLARD UICIIAl{DSOY, li. Jmw 23, 1802; 
wm1 sou of D1·. Zacchous anJ Elizaucth ( l!'elton) Hid1ard.so11. 
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.\fr. R. m. Lonign ).forcll of Snmpter, S. C. He tnis an et!itor
,-everal ,·t•ai•,i at Galvc~ton, Texas. ~fr. Rieltarcl:;;011 dietl .f11ly 
2ti, 1S75, agel.l 7J years. 

( 67G.) iii. S.A.).f(;EL PUTX.A:iI, h. in Danvers, Xov. 9, 
1800, son of A.mo:i au1l Lydia ( l'ieree) l'ntnam of Da11vcr,;, 
and afte1-wa.rd,1 of ~ew Sak•m; m. Eli,r,nheth Felton Ric..:11:ml
,.on. b. Oct. 23, 180-l-, dang;hter of Dr. Znceheu:,;, arnl Elizabeth 
(Felton) Rid11.1i·1lso_11. Sa11rnol Pntnam _reside!, in Xe,\· Salem • 
.\la:-1H., and l>nt few rn th:lt town pay a l11g-l1e1· tax. He rtipn~
se11re1l Sew Salem in the Legislatnro in 18-H. They h,n-c,onc.
,,011. 

1-l-59·r- i. ""\VILLARD, b. Sept. 1838; 111. Lydin. Ellen Burnett~ 
( ~ o. 1443.) 

( '178.) ii. . .ALEXAXDE!t CO~KEY FEr.:rOX", (Alirah,11n\ 
81'.11:jamin\ E'J,•11.czc/1, 1.V..tt!Ht11frlt, i\""t1tlurnid1

.) b. in Xew S,d(;.'111, 
April 1828. IIe i.tn<lietl law with I.Ion. H.nfos Cho:ite, allll 
was fn.tuiliar with his halH1 writing. ,vhen :ifr. Choate tle
li\·ere<l his eulogy on Daniel ·w ebster at Dartmonth College, 
tlw S. Y. printers conlcl not print it nntil it was rewritten hy 
:\fr. l•'dto11. In 185ti, :\lr. Felton emno to :\farlhoro. Hem. 
tlw ,;amc vea1·, Dee. 2, .\{ari:i ll. \Varrt•n, l>. in Ho ... ton, ll:ttt. of 
S . .13. W:(rren of Leominster, .\Jass. In 18uX, Uov. N. l'. 
llnnks appoi 11tctl 100 Police Justices in the :,;;tatc, n.ntl 13 of 
them were in Mi<lllle:1ex connty, aud Alexnmk,1· C. l•'elton of 
.\larlhol'O was one ot them. .\Lr. Felton 111·avti,-pt] law in lto:-;
to11 befo1·e a11<1 after he resitle<l in .\1:irlbnl'O. .\l t·. 1''elto11 1111b
lislit·d a phono_g·raphic report of the secoml t'eHtival ol' :ti(! 
l;,m:,; of )f uw Hampshire, hc:ld in Bo:;ton, NoY. 2, 185:l ; lT· 
22!). 

1-±G0. 
Hul. 

i. BE~JA::11:CT T., b. in :ifat-lburo, Dec. 30, 18f17. 
ii. "\VrLr,rn A.., b • .\farcl1 7, 18G0; clictl in Hosllm uf 

tliphtltcria, :\larch 31, lHli-1-, :1ge1l 4 )'L'at·~. 

( U7!>.) iii. Tm~.JA.\H:-f It l•'EL'l'ONG, (Almrhom·\ Hl'll
jmnin1, Eb,:11F.z1rl, ,Vatl,wd,:i~, Nathm,id',) 1J • .Nov. 20, Hl:H); lie 
rc~iuc:i in Wa1·wick, where he bus been i'lt1peri11to111li11!.I,' i!chool 
committco throo or more yours. \V.is n. Justice of tl~o Pen co 
in 1874. 

( 685.) i. N AT~"q'IEL FELTON8, ( .1.Yat!wnieP, .1.Vatlum
iel', Eb,··1wzer, Nat/1.aniel~, .Nathaniel',) b. Ang. 20, 1802; m. 
Ahigi~il II. Dowker. They lh·ed in Barro, nnd in towns in that 
vit:inity. He wus ::i. shoo-mnkcr uud lived in ~lilfol'<l, 1fo,-s., a 
few years. They lived in Ohio n. few years, an<l there burietl 
a promi_sing son. Mr. Felton uictl in Barre, J nue 5, 18i5~ 



FEL1'0:~ F,UIILY. 

agetl i2 year:'l, D mouths. ( Buforc this date ,Juile 18i5, ;:ix 
FL'ltolls died in 1Si5 iu Mass., all upwards of 73 years of age.) 
Tliey had 4 or more d1ildrc11. ~ 

l462t. i. ~L-\DY A., b. about 1827 ; m. Joseph II. Stiles. 
1-H.l3t. ii. \\TEr.co~rn,. b. April 6, 1832; rn. Fi<lelia A. 

Thayer.· 
1464. iii. A 80ll cliecl in Ol1io. 
1465. iv. A daughter h. in Orange, ::_>ifass., Aug. 11, 1838. 

(G86.) ii. WILLLD[ FRYE of Sew Salem, m. E\·eline 
1',eltot1, uanghter of .Niithaniel Felton of Xcrn· ~:.!em. 'l'l1cy 
had 3 ,mus ,rn<l :.! <lunght.e1·s; 011e sou and two chtnghters liY
ing in 1867. About 1859, this family mo\·e<l to Bamboo, \Vii!. 

1466. i. WARREY, m. 
141.i7. ii. Oue daughter, m. Andrew Tillotson. 

· (G87.) iii. ,JA.HES SIIEP..:\RD FELTO.X0 ( ~Y,1t/1a11id'\ 
1.V,ttlirmid\ Ebe1wze,:i, 1\1.ttli.aniel~, .Natl11tnid1,) b. about 1805 ; 
m. about 1827, :\fory E. Tfawsou, <laughter of Dea.. Elias Raw
son of Nuutla, N. Y.; had 2 ehildreu; she died .Nov. 30; 1833, 
.\fr. Felton m. ·second, Olive Bowers; rc;:iclence, Norwalk, 
uhio. Harl 6 or 8 <:hild1·cn by ,;oco1Hl wifo. 

1471. 

l-H2. 
1473. 
1-1-7-1-. 
14:75. 
1-! i(i. 

1. ELIAS IL, u. abo11t 1818, at Nt1Hda, N. Y.; set
tle:~ at Clevela11Ll, O!Jio ; of the firm of ~'eltou, 
Bigelow, in penm:.rnship. 

11. }LrnY; dit·d yonug. . 
iii. One <laug-l1tt:1·,. I!I, F. D. Hartley. 
1v. One <langhtcr, m. Amon Caufield. 
v. GEOH(l.E:. . 

vi.. lf osEs. 

( 688.) iv. JACQB VAUGHAN, b. abot1t 1803; m. Clnr
h,,m Irclton, <laughter of Xuthauiel Fe!fon of N cw Salem. 1fr . 
. Vanglum m. SCl;ond, lier ~istor, Ltieintlu. Felton. He m. thirtl, 
Tir:r.;d1 ~ltnw; lie·wmi lh·i11g i11 1Hl-H, i11 New Halolll TILiar Prtis
coU. 11ml ~ov•!l'lll d1ihlrc11. 

( G90.) vi. CYRUS ,v. ]'l~LTO.N°, ( Nat/1a11it:l', Natlumi, l\ 
Elirnezn.3, Natlianicfl, Nat/1mrid1,) b. I◄'cb. 15, 1819; m. ,July 
1~37, Harriot llnwes ot' llodtou. Ile m. S<>coni1, Juno 18-t:!, 
),fory Jane Covell. . :Mr Felton was a painter and trunk-ma
ker. They resided in vV 0l't!estcr an<l ip Boston. Ile was n. 
sole.lier from Boston in the Uuion army iu 18Gl-G2. Ile died 
in Boston, April 18, 1867, ugc<l -l-8 yenra. .Mrs. Mary ,fnne 
l•'eltou uiet.l. in Boston, Oct. 21, 1880, ugct.l 57 years. They 
bud 6 children. 
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1479. 

1480. 

1481. 

1482. 

1483. 

1484. 

FELTON FAlIILY, 

1. GEORGIAXNA, b. in Boston, .Yiurch 29, 18-rn; m. 
April 1860, ""\Vm. I-I. Neal. 1fr. Neal died in 
the winter of 1880-81. 

11. AnnIE J., b. in Boston, June 29, 1844; died 
yonng. 

iii. CLARA A.., b. in Bridgewater, Dec. 8, 1846; dietl 
July 31, 1847. 

iv. 1Lui.y E., b. in Worcester, July 5, 1848; die<l 
young. 

v. ERASTUS \V., b. in Worcester, ,Jnly 10, 1850; m. 
iu 1872, Samh L. Littletield of Bo~ton ; he m. 
second, July 1878, :Mary .A. Gould of Boston. 

He died .April 4, 1882, aged 31 yenrs. 
vi. A.nnrE J ., b. in Worcester, J nl y 10, 1852 ; rn. 

( 692.) i. LEVI PRESTON, JR., b. Dee. 5, 1783; m. Jau. 
8, 1811, Rebecca Felton, b. 1farch 20, 1789, thrngl1ter of X n
thaniel aut.l Hannah Felton of D1wvers. .Mr. Preston \\'as a 
carpenter and in 1839, built the meeting hnnse now standing, 
( in 1885,) in Danvers Centre. His fatber, Capt. Levi Pre;itou, 
died J au. 1:350, aged 93 years, the oldest man in Dan \'Cl'il. 

~Irs. Rebecca P1·eston died Nov. 18, 182-1-, ag-etl 35 Years. ~fr. 
Preston m. second, Abigail Abbot of Ru,~·ley. irad 3 chil
dren by his first wife. 

1485. 
1486. 
1487. 

i. LEYI W., b. Dec. 11, 1812 ; died Aug. 1815. 
ii. REDECCA, b. Jan. 17, 181G; <lie1l Ang-. 20, 1816. 

iii. Lr-vr A., b. ,July 3, 1818; died J:l,cb. :H, 1819. 

~lr. Preston hatl two_ sons and three tlanghtcrs by ltis ~ceotHl 
wife. One son ant.l one 1-langhter living i11 1886. ~fr. Pre:;
to11 's brother, Dmt. Samuel Preston, it is i,;aiil was the innn1tor 
of the ±ir::-t shoe peggiug nrnchiue in ~fa . .,s.; it was puteutc<l 
1farch 1833. 11r. Lo"i Pre::-t.011 <lieLl ::\-£arch 25, 18G7, ,tged 83 
ye:m,. ~[rs: Abigail Preston, livi11_g in 1885, :igctl ahont ~i 
yt•nrs. Tl1eir yonnge8t son, Lt>vl Prc!!ton, Jr., b. Oct. 12,. 
1840; m. 1fory Browu. 

( u!>S.) ii. NATHANIEL FELTON\ ( N1ttl1mdtl1S, N<r
t/1.,mfrl\ .Jon<itlwn:S, . .NatlianidJ, Natltiwlrl1,) h. Oct. u, 1791 ; m. 
!'oily Preston, u .. April 7, 17:,r,, danglitlir ol' Capt.. Levi Pn!s
ton of Dau'r·crs. llu wa::; a lhrnwr and lh·t•1l ttpo11 hiH lht.Lwr's 
pl:u:c on .:\It. Plea:,iaut, now in Pcabocly. He l'r..!l'ch·e1l pl'cllli
Utus on butter at 1~s:-!t!X 1.!0lllltv ag-ricultnral fair:-1, almost every 
year from 1842 to 1853. '\Va; cti"ptain of u. Da11Yo1·s company. 
1814 to 1817, untl rose to tlio rauk of colonel. Col. l!'elton 
dic<l Nov. 15, 18G5, ri.go<l 74 yeurs. Mrs. Polly Felton die<l 
Dec. 24, 1868, ugetl i3 years, 8 months. They hutl 7 chil<ll'cn. 
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1489t. ll, 

141:JO, ·iii. 

1491t. h·. 

1492t. v. 
1493t. vi. 

1494t. vii. 
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,vn,LIA.li II., 1J. Dec. 25, 1821; m. Sarah ,Tnnc 
Sper1·y. 

REllECCA P., b. Fe,b. lD, 182-1; m. Oren Fro,:t. 
:\!Ant .K~ b. Ang. JG, 18213; died ,July 20, 1859, 

aged 33 year~. 
ILumrnT, b. Nov. 3, 1828 ; m. Capt. Charles .D. 

Rhodes. 
Lc.:,;r P., b. Jan. 10, 1831 ; m. Abhv Rog-ers. 
NATHANIEL W., b. July 5, 1833; "in. ifaria. L. 

Ferrin. 
:\I1mrTABLE B., h. ~fay 25, 18;37; m • • J umes Le,·-

erett Sperry. · 

( G94.) iii. DL~IEL FELTO~'G, ( .1.Yatlirmiel\ 1YuthaJ1iel\ 
Jowltlum3

, .No.tlurniel2, .l{athaniel\) b. ~fay 18. 1 i94 ;· 111. Feb. 
20, 1825, IIuuuah • P. Felton, b. Feb. 25, 180::, daughter of 
:Nathan Felton, Esq., of Danvers. He ""ns a merdwnt several 
yem·s at his father-in-law's place, Felton 's Corner, an,l a captain 
in the militia. :\frs. Hu111u1.h P. Felton <lie<l April 5, 1849, 
aged 47 years. Capt. Felton <lieu ~larch 28, 1861, aged 6i 
years. Ha<l 7 chil<lren. · 

1495. i. :VIARTIIA A., b. Dec. 10, 1825; <lied July 20, 1845, 
age<l 19 years. 

1496. ii. N.-1.'rHAX A., b. April 6, 1828; kept a produce 
market in Boston many yem-s. 

1497. Hi. SARAH D., b. Oct. 7, 1830 ; died Sept. 25, 1832. 
1498t. iv. DANIEL IL, b. jfard1 u, 18:W; a g-ard11er, living 

at .J?eltou's Corner, somctinws calleil Feltouvillc 
in Peabody. 

1499. Y. CAROLINE, b. }forch 23, 183!): <lied jforch 3, 
1840. 

1500. vi. lIARlUET P., L. Dec. 1, 1842; in 1!'ulto11,·ille, Pea-
hotly in 1885. ~ 

1501. vii • .M:,rn·ruA A., L. Aug. 2G, 18413 ; m. ·w n l"rl'll s. 
Pike, h .. l!\ib. 2o, 188~; 8011 of ,Tollll Pike: l'C· 

sitlcs uear .Jfclto11villo iu 1.\•abody; l1a,·c 4 
chilJ.1·011. 

( G!)6.) · v. JAMES JII.AHSII, 1, • .Murch i, 1803, ( soil of 
Jol111 Mur:;h,) 111. April 5, 18:.?5, ~lary l'ri11eu Ii~dtu11, I,. ,I 1111c 
tlO, 17!J!J, <lau~liter ot' Nutlumicl a111l llurniah l•1clto11 ot' .\ln1111t 
Plca:1a11t. .\J1•. ~fal'sh scttllitl i11 South l>ml',cr~ 110w l'eal1111ly, 
whc1·c·.Urs • .\lm'lih dicu So\·. t.i, 18t.i8, aged tJ!J years. llacl i 
child1•en. :\fr. .Mn1'l-lh m. sccon<l, Cnrolii1e 2\'fudgo. )lr. ~larsh 
is a farmer. 

1502~ i. fuYNAll F., b •. Scpt. 17, 1825_; liviug i11 1881i. 
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1303. ii. 

1;>0-1-. 111. 

1505. iv. 

150G. .v. 

1507. vi. 

1508. vu. 

I<'ELTOX F,UIIL'I.". 

,J..\)IES, JR., h. Oct. 2G, 1827; m. :\fay 18..f3, ~fary 
A. Ranney of La,Yrence. 

,foll:.'{ B., l>. Oct. lo, 1829; m. in Cal., Kate .J. · 
Bal<lwin, Ang, 18f>6. 

XATH,\.NIEL ]?., IJ. l)cl'.11, 1831; m. iu Cal., )lury 
.A. Walsh, Ang. 1864. 

C.-\LEB \V., b. :\-luy 3, 183-k; m. Dec. 31, 1854, 
Clam E. Brown. 

GEoRuE E., b. 11:ty 22, 1836; m. Eli.zaLeth X. 
Fiord of Ly11n, Dec. 31. 1864. 

FIL\NClS, L . .Ang-. 18, H38; m. Feh. 13, 1f6i; 
Curoli11e E. i\~pc, dang·htor of Zcphnniah ancl 
grand-daughter of A.mos Pope, the Dau vers 
.Almauac maker. 

(1iD7.) ,·i. .JASPER POPE, b._July 1802; m. Dee. 15. 
1830, Harriet :F\•lton, b. Sept. J9. 1803, thrnghte1· of Xathaniel 
all<.l ILmnuh Felton of Felton Hill, in Peabody. :\'lrs. Pope 
1lic<l X ov. 24, 1844, aged 41 yeurs. He m. second, Feb. 9, 
1346, hQr sister, Sarah l!'efton; b. Jun. 4, 1807; she tlietl J nne 
17, 1882, aged 75 years. ~Ir. Pope a farmer in Danvers, near 
the line of West P(muotly. He wns son of Elijah Pope, who 
.~old the celcl,rated Oake,-; cow to Caleh Oakes, that re ... ,eivc11 a 
premium ut tlw Bri! . .d1to11 tair in 1816, of 20 tlollars for tlic 
best milch cow. ,Jas1Jer Pope is a nephew of Amos l'ope the 
l>ull\•·cr's Al111a11ac maker. .\'.lr. Pope i:-i uow living with l1is 
third wifo. lfo hatl oue 80n. 

1509. 1. ,J.-i.sPElt E., b. Feb. 12, 1847; tlie1l .'.\forch ,>. 1873, 
aged 26 yeu1-s. 

t 699.) i. DA.NIEL FELTQNG, ( Jedediali'', Anthony\ .lu111,
t/wnl, 1.Yatlwniel2, .i.Vatlumit>l1,) m. :\Lary_ (Stickney) Gilt:1:111, 
sister ot Dr. 01"1,•ille Gilman and <lnug-ht(.'l' of Lhniel C:ii,i:::n, 
who m. Mary B. Stickney, b. Jan. 29,~1781, 1laughtL'r of Jlo~es 
Stickney, who tliec.1 at Jatfrey, N. lI., in 1852, agetl 100· 
veurs ti months. Iu 1845, an<l 46 Dnuicl Felton was in Cliil
icothc, Ohio. Sup. they ha<l. one or more chil<l.reu. 

1509½. i. MARY E., of '.Mu.son, N. II., m. Jan. 1, 1863, 
lielll-y Kendall_ of Shirley,· Mass. 

( 700.) ii. .AMOS ELIOT, b. lforch 8, 1709, ( son of An
drew Eliot of :\faRon, N. ll.,) m. Feb. 22, 1821, Betsey Felton, 
<lu.ng-htor of Jcde<linb and :Yfory ( Proctor) b\!lton of }laso11, 
~- ti. .A.mos Eliot of Amherst, N. IT-., died iu 1826, lcn,ving 
children, .Amos,. ,Ir., Catherine. :X ancy, .A.bignil, anu 1fartha. 

( 701.) . iii. IRA HADLEY, rn. :Mary Felton, daughter of 
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.fo1ltt<lial1 a11<l 11ary Felton, ( No. 2Sfl.) They were living- in 
18.J.r,, autl hutl several chiklren. 

( Family, No. 98; the grmiilparcnts of the three following 
families were ovcrluoketl tmtl not priute<l on page 98; we will 
insert it here : ) 

( 98.) v. J01'f A TlI.Ai.\1" FELTON\ ( .Jonathan\ Nathaniel\ 
.Nat/1a11iel1

,) bapt. Feb. 1736-7; ni., }fay 24-, 1772 .. \frs. Anna 
"\Vli.ittemol'e, ( or Whitredge,) both of DanvArs. ~fr. Felton 
wus a soldier in the revolutiunary army. He died in Danvers, 
Feb. 23, 1811, a.ged 75 or more years. :.frs. Amu1._Felton died 
in Salem, ,fan. ~1, 1821, aged 78 or 80 years, Thcv had one 
,-011 born. in Duu\·ers. V 

1. JONATHAN, JR., b. :Xov. 17, 1779; m. Sept. 12, 
1801, Betsey W oocl of 'Rowley, :.fass. See 
page 71.) 

( 702.) i. GEORGE W. FELTOX6, ( Jonatlian5
, Jonatlwn4, 

Jonathan3, Natlianiei2, .Nathaniel1,) h. ,Jan. 3, 1803 ; m. Jan. 31, 
1830, Mrs. 11ury ( O1'm1dull) Denis, i1. sister to the wife of John 
::3mith Felton, ( No. 634.) ~Ir. Felton was n. shoe mauufac
turer i11 Salem, und for a. number of years one of the members 
ot the Sulem brass band. He moved to 1Ialtlen, ancl -was for 

· some 25 years in the employ of the Bm1ton RuLher Company, 
aml wus au e.:qJcrt iu the brnnclt of the lrnsi11c:-:s that he fol
lowed. He <lie<l snddo11ly at .:\lultlen, J nne 14, 1882, aged 79 
years, ut'tor a short bnt sove1·0 sickuess of 8 days. A. Boston 
newspuper sai<l he was a man of sterling integrity and will be 
missed uy all who knew and . .;1ssociutcd with him. They had 
3 children. 

1510. i. Susrn B., h. abont 1831 ; tlied April 12, lSS:2, 
( abont two mouths before h~r father's decease,) 
age<l 50 years. · 

1511 t. ii. GEoRuE \V., ,JR., b . .Aug.- 13, 1833; a graduate of 
Salem high school. · 

1512. iii. ::\LrnY A.; an invalid living in )faldcn, .Mass., 
in 1888. 

(103.) ii. JOHN DURXHA~1, JR., m. Jan. 17, 1826, 
Sophia Jane Felton, b. July 10, 1-805, danghtor of Jonathan 
Felton the third of Salem. They had 4 children. ~fr. Burn
ham was lost :it sen, oft" Trieste, Nov. 1-1-, 1835, nged 35 years. 
l-irs. Sophia J. Ilumham <lied Aug. 1, 1858, aged 53 years. 

1513. i. Sol'HL\ J., b. Dec. 25, 182i; m. Oct. 11, 1855, 
David Allyn of Chcl:;ien, :\foss. .)fr. Allyn is 
ti carpenter au,1 rc~idos at North Andover, 
.Mass. 
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151-±. ii. ,Joux :\I., b. April 12, 1831; m. Oet. 21, 1~,"ii"i, 
A11u .\f aria I 1:1ttcrso1:. .\lr. l3nr11lmm dietl 
)larch ·:2s, 18G3, agecl 32 years.· 

1515. iii. "\VrLLI.-U,I F., b. ,June 16, 183"3; m. Jnue .;, 1855, 
Harriet Sherman of Hoston. In Cal. in' 1H83 : 
went there auont 1850. · 

1516. h·. Lrzzrn \V., b. Aug. 12, 1835; <.lied Oct. 12, 183i">. 

( i05.) i.v. JOXATIIA~ ~EEDHA~l FELTO.Xr., ( .foiw
than\ .Jonathan\ .lo11atlw,1:S, ,:._Yatl,aniel2, Nat/;a11iel1,) b. Xo,·. 3, 
181 i; he was a shoe manufacturer in Salem a111.l captain of 
the Salem military company. He m. Dec. 31, 18-l:7, Harriet 
Graut of Salem, lfass. Capt. Feltou moved to Colchester, 
Conn. in 1855. He lost some pro1Jerty by a fire in Colchester 
Village a few years ago. IIa,·c had 3 or more c.:ltiltlrcq. 

1517. i. CHARLES, m. and has 5 children. 
1518. ii. ZAIDEE, a daughter, <.lied sc.>,·er:il years ag-o. 
1519. iii. AXXA, living in 1883. ... 

( 707.). i. JOUN PRIEST ~JAY~ARD, b. Jnue 2, 1i9L 
( son of Simon ~laynar<l of 1far!boro, and tmele to A.mo1·y 
}.faynurcl, the founder of the t<nvn of '.\fayuard, ~lass.;) ni. in 
1812, Betsey "\Veeks, b . .Aug. 21, li89, cl~1nghtcr of ,John u.ud 
Betsey (Felton) Weeks of ~forlboro. 1'heY had 3 children. 
::\lr. ~faynarc.l <lieu Sept. 29, 1818, aged 27 years. ~lri-1. 
11aynarcl m. sec.:oml, Apl'il 1:821, Iru. Temple uf '.\fnrlhoro, 
b. Jan. 4, 1794, son of Jolrn and Dorothy Temple; she l!iul 4 
more children. M 1'8. Betsey Temple di eel .July 19, 1828, agecl 
39 years. :\Ir. Temple ru. twice aftcrw:.u·<l8 and <lied in T!'ay
ville, Southboro, .April 23, 1878,.ngetl 8-l: yea1"l3. 

1520. i. WILLIA)I, b. 1Iarch 11, 1813. 
1521. ii. A sou, b. J nly 28, 1815 ; dietl Sept. 21., 1815. 
1522t. iii. LucY, b.---; m. in 1837, W111. Bigelo\\·. 
1523t, iv. ELEA~OR, b. :b"eb. 26, 1822 ; m. Elbridge G. Par-

menter. 
1524. v. JouN A., h. Aug. 25, 1824. 
lf>25. vi. LYDIA, b. April :W, 18:26; rn. --- Drake; . m. 

second, --- Hunt. 
152G. vii. ELI1.AllETII, Q • .:\foy 3, 1828 ; <lieu Ang. 23, 1S2S. 

( 709.) iii. JABEZ S. 1VALCOTT, m. in 1820, Tha~kfnl 
"\Vee ks, b. Jan. 22, 1 W5, <langhtcr of John. au,1 Uet!:<cy ( J<'cl
tou) \-V eeks o.i' 11arlhoro. 'l'l1ey settled at W ulthum, .. \las:'!. 
:Ylr. Walcott t.lic1l ::,opt. 18, 1858, n.•re<l ti6 years. lfocl -l: or 
more chilt.lrcn. 

0 
· 

1527. i. ~1ARY; m. --- Cobley. 
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15:2S. 11. GF.0Rt1E; <1ie<1 ill California. . 
li,:W. 111. T11EoD01rn; 111. ,J1111e :!ti, 1851, Olin) A. E111L'l'• 

son of \Vultham. 
1530. iv; SUSAN. 

( 714.) vHi. WILLIAM HICE WHEEL EH, of ~ucl!,ury, 
h. ,J l11Hr4,1804,son of Israel "\Vheeler au11 ,gr:t1Hl son of Wm. ltiel', 
Esq., of :-3t1<lb111·y; m. in 1826, Lne,r ·weeki--, h. Sept. 8, lSOi. 
danghtt'I' of John. antl Bet,;;ey (Felton) \Veeks of JLu·lborn. 
::\lr._ Wheeler <lied Jul,r 23, 1831, agetl :27 years. ::\frs. \Vliecl
,er m. second. Nov. 1842, Lyma11 .\lorse Digelow, h. ,Tnly 2ti, 
1811. son of Eph1·1,irn Bigelow of :\far!Loro. The5· .resi<leil at 
Fe!tonville, now town of Hu<lsou. :\Ir. Bii2:elow 1.lied ,Jn11e 2. 
1882, aged 71 years. :\-Ir~. Lucy W. Bigelo~,. <lied i11 Dord1es
ter, ut the 1•esi<lcnee of her <laul!hter, .B'eb. 213, 1884, aged il:i 
year::i, 5 mouths. She had 4 children by her two huslmn<l:-1 . . 

1531. 1. JonN W, b. July 5, 1826; m . .A.1111a ---
. had one sou. 

15::2. ii. WM. IL, b. Feb. 24, 1828; m. :\fargnret Cn;;:-:i<ly: 
had 011e daug-hter. 

1533. iii. LYllAN A., b. '.Marel1 15, 1830; llieil at Felto11-
ville, Oct. 31, 1851, aged 21 nai·s. 

1534. iv. AnnY J., b. Jun. 2, 1846·; 111. ,ltmc 27, 18G7, Lo
renzo 0. \Va!cott, .on of Trnmau ,vaI<:ott of 
~fo.rlbol'O; have 2 sons. 

( i15.) ix. JOUN "WEEKS, J1t., l>. Ap;·il 12, 1810; m . 
• Jnuo 1831, N ::rncy IJagc1·, b. April 17, 1809, tlauglitcr ut w·m. 
lla!!'el' of :\fa1·lboro. Tliev li\'ed nt Sll<lhnrr, Jla:-::-: .• wlicl'L' 
:.\l1·~. \Veeb diet! July 26, ·1884, ngell i5 yeai·s. Tlw,\" lrn<l j 

chil<ll'eu. 

i. :\-fAny E.; m. "\Yillinm :\foore. 
ii. ~ A~CY :\L; iu . .Ab110r Vose. 

iii. ~AllAII A., L. ahont 18-t:2: t11. :\Inv 1862. Elbt·idu·<' 
A. Ladd, L. aliont 1~~9 / ltatl U,.;g•oo1l ,J. Lmltl, 
b. iu 1farlhol'o, Od. 2i), 18133. 

( ilfi.) i. DANIEL FELTON'\ ( H'illiamr., An:l1d(/11.~\ .Jimo
th.a,1:I, Nathaniel~, Nat/,.,mictt,) b. April :W, 1 i92; he Wai; at wMk 
in Lcomiu:itcr, wlwrc he wa:1 ucciilc11tully <lrow11ctl, April 18, 
1815, ag .. d 23 years; funeral in ~la!'lbot·o. 

( 717.) ii. ISAAC TE:\frLE STWi"E:XS, h. ,Tan. 17fl~, 
( sort of Daniel Stevens, Esq., of nfal'lhoro; 111. Oct. 17, 1817. 
Catherine 'F'clton, h. Dec. 16, 179-+, dnnghter of Wm. allfl 
Ci1thel'i11e Jt,e]ton of irarlboro, ( No. 292.) .Mr. Stevens was a 
former ;n.nd resided with hi:i fa.tl1l'l', on tl1e Beut plnct~. near 
the outlet ot' ~farlboL·o Lnko. Ho <lrnvo a lmtdw1•'s cart for 
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hi,- t'atlll'r ilevcral .rears. :\Ir. Stevens hel,1 the· office of eoro-
rwr ,;evcral yeat·:-.. 1frs. Catherine F. Sten:ms <lied Sc1,t :!O,. 
18i3, agetl 78 years, 9 mo11tl1s. :\lr. Stevens dieJ April 10,. 
1876, ugtld 78 veu1·s. They lrnu 13 eliil<lrcn. 

\Vitl~i11 two· fol'iongs of }Ir. Ste\·cn'i! place is probably the
olth:'st aml brgcst diest11ut tree in }Iass. Its circ.:nmferenee~ 
a fow feet from the g-1·011111!, 33 ft,et; its trnnk is hollow, beiug
a llll'l'(J ,;lioll: pn.1·1". ~j.f its bl'allchCi! ttu<l linil.).-, l.it·oken off; tl1e· 
t1·ee is near tlie ontlut of :\farlboro L.ikc. 

1538. i. 1LrnY E., b. Feh. 28, 1818 ; Llie<l Sept. 3, 1819. 
1&39t. ii. DASIEL W., b. ,Jun. 18, 1820; m. Caroline P~1r

tridge. 
15-+0t. iii. Is,uc E., b. Jau. 30, 1822; m. Srn~an C. Burrlett. 
15-Ht .. iv. Jou:{ ~-, b. Feb. 26, 1823; m. ).Iary Elizabeth 

Perry, • 
15-!2t. v. LEVI L., b. Oct. 22, 1824; m. :\fory Elizabeth 

Bii,phum. 
15-+l}r. \"i. :\LrnY T., b. Sept. H-, 1827; m. Samuel S. Town

se1HI. 
15+4-t. \'ii. AimAUA~I G., b . .June 19, 1829; m. Charlotte 

Weeks. 
1~5t. viii • .\x:-i B., b. ~farc.:h 28, IS:31; m. Thomas ,v. 
1,Ho. 
li,-H. 
15-t8. 

Bispham. 
ix. Susr\N:-l.-\ c., o. :\·for lG, 18;]3; nnm. 1885. 
x. CNr1rn1mrn A., h,. Oct. ~. 1885; died Xov. 2, 1835. 

xi. ,v ILLIA.M .A.., twin, b. Oct. 2, 1835 ; died~ ov. 4, 
1835. 

1:l-1-9t. xii. ·wrLLr.rn R., b. April 10, 1838; m. Sarah S. 
Lamson. 

1550t.xiii. ,JANE C., b. July 10,1840; m. Henry . .:\. IIolyokt,. 

( 718.) • iii. "\VILLIA::\-1 FELTONG, ( William5
, Al'el11'la,1,, 1• 

,/o,111t/uw3, ....Vathmii,·l2, .,.Vat/,anfrl',) b . .B,eb. 17, 1796; m. ~lary 
....-\.1111 Stow, h. in Stow, :.\Cass., Sl•pt. 1802. They w1.•re m. i11 

~onthboro, Feb. 1825, .incl called both of that town; :ltl·r 
lived in several towns. ~fr. :b,clton tlietl i11 Providence, R. I.,. 
1Iay 1847, u.g-etl f>l ycm"N. They hml 9 children. ~fr:-;. ~\!l
tou m. second in 1849, John Hawes of Stow, ~fass.; he diet.I 
ahont 1862, 11getl 88 years. 

1551t. i. SURAN A., b. Jan. 13, 1826; m. Ebenezer V. 
Stowe. 

1552t- ii. SoPURONIA A., b. June 17, 1827; m. Ebenezer 
Oakes. 

1553. m. D,tYIEL W., b. in Northboro, Feb. 6, 1829; liv-
ing in 1885. . 

1554t. iv. CIIARLOTTE :\1., h. Sept. 17. 1830; m. \Ym. II. 
Chu.m berl u.i n. . 
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1555t. v. JL~RY JL, b. ,Jnne 20, 1S32 ;. m. Ltikc Dowers. 
15&6. vi. SARAH J., b. in )Iarlboro, Dec. 2G, 18.;34; <1iell iu 

the samo town, Jan.. 5, 184-±, aa:etl H n:-ars. 
1557t. vn. CHARLES A., b. ~\.ug. 10, 1836;-... m. I{aunah D. 

Whitnev. 
1558. viii. GEORGE \\T., b. in Northboro, Jan. 16, 1839; died 

S ov. 25, 1855, ugecl 17 years. 
1559t .. i.x. LEVI L., b. about 18-±1 ; m. Snsan W. Hapgood. 

( 719.) iv. ,LDIES POTTER, b. in 1790,( ,ion ot' Stephen 
Potter of ~farlboro;) 111. April 1825, Elizabeth F0lto1-1, b .. Feb. 
19, 1805, da.nghte1; of Wm. and Catherine Felton of .\far!bot·o, 
(.No. 292.) ':\Ir. Potte1· was a. shoe-maker, a.nd settled a.t 
:Yorth boro, where he was one ot the selectmen 1846-47-48. 
Uc died :\:foy 15, 18G4, ngrd G5 years. Mrs. Elizabeth Potter 
died .:iiarch 15, 1871, aged 66 years. They had 5 cllildren. 

1560t. i. :MEimrcK, b. April· _7, 1826; m. Elizabeth S. 
Twitchell. 

1561 t. ii. LYDIA F., b. Ang. 2G, 1828; m. Henry Bartlett. 
15u2t. iii. CHARLES, b. Jnne 24-, 1830; m. Yfary :.!aria Holy

oke. 
15G3t. iv. CYiw::;, h. Feb. 19, 18:12; m. Sarah A. Bmtlctt. 
luu-!·j·. v. ELIZAllE'fll E., b. Aug. 12, 1840 ; m. Horace L. 

Pevorly. 

( 720.) v. ED,VARD · FELTQNG, ( 1Villimn5 , Arehela.us\ 
.Jrmatlian:I, .1..Vrltlumitfl, Xat/1a,1id1

,) b. Jnly 6,-1807; m. July 1849, 
Lytlin. Ann Stone, b. about 18:25, u.anghtcr of James Stone of 
~ orthboro. He is a farmer and settled on his father's place 
in 1forlboro'. They httvc-! chiL<l1·e11. 

1565. i. LAURA .A.., b. ,June 23, 1851; m. Ang, 10, 1884, 
Cliurlc::i A. A 11d rew:,:. 

15GG. ii. EnwrN A., b. June rn, 18,)3, 
l;jl.i7. m .. Al>ALAIDE ~1., b. Sept. 13, 1857. 
151.i8-. iv. AR·r.EMAS, b. Oct. 9, 1859. 

( 721.) vi. W.ILLLDI GILES, h. Sept. 1815, (sou of Ln
ther Giles of Concord, :\lass;) m. Dec. 18-!6, Susan Ann Fel
ton, b. Feb. 1817, daughter of 'Wm. au:: Catherine Felton of 
.\forlhoro, l No. 292.) They settled iu 1:Curlboro, ,Yhere ~frs. 
Giles died Jim. 5, 1876, age<l 59 yca1-s. Ilml :2 chihlren. 

1569. i. lfARY A., b. Feb. 18, 1848 ; m. Feb. 8, 1871:.i, 
.Alfred E. ·wa.llace, ( son of Wm. "1,Valluce of 
)la1·lboro, who <lied iu 1876.) 

1570. ii. JoEL W., b. Feb. 27, 1850; m. ,Jan. 10, 1879, 
:Minnie E. Hiley; he is u good taxi<lermistan,l 
resides in ~forlboro, Jiass. 
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( 722.) i. J.A.:\lES OTrs :\10HSE, b. in :ifarlboro, }fa~R •• 
::B,eb. 13, 1788, ~on of .Aat·ou nnd Sarah (Felton) :ilorse, ( ~(), 
293.y )fr . .:ilorse graduated nt Union College, N. Y., i11 180!:l. 
:111(1 the same year co111rne11cecl the strnly ot luw, n1H.le1· the 
direction of the Into Isaac S(>dgc, Esq., of Cherry Valley. Ile 
m. iu 1812. :ilr:,,. :\f:try G. Phillips, daughter of Rev. An<lrcw 
OliYer of Springifohl, and scttletl in Chc!'r,Y Yallq,r, Ot~ego 
County, X. Y., where he was the tii·st Jmlgc of Otsego Co. 
courts, appointe<l about 1828. Ile died at the resi<lenee of 
his <laughter, .Mrs. A. G. Story, at Little Falls, Herkime1; Co., 
Mou<lay, Dec. 4, 1847, aged almost 50 y0ara. His renutiu,.; 
were i11terr0<l at Cherry Valley. Ili:,, death wa8 not lr;;;; ;;ill(]-. 

<lcn anu. nnexpeetetl than it was nttlietet1, siiys 0111; writer, for 
he left home the 22d of ~ov., and was arrested on the wnY hr 
typhus fever nncl died Dec. 4, following. "lie ,ms a lea~llc~l 
and upright judge, an aft'0ctiouate lrnslmn<l, a temlcr aml i11-
d11lge11t father, a hnmble and fo1·vc-11t Christian, a gc11crons 
arni" <lcvotcd :friend, n. pnblic-spiiitetl citizen, and a1~ aeti,·e, 
cnterpri,iing nnd extensively u:3cfnl man. He left a witlow~ 
three sous un<l two daughters," says .:ifol':-;e :\Iemorial. 

15ilt. 
1512-r. 
1573. 
1574. 
1575t. 

i. OLIYER A., b. about 1813; m .. Ann Clark. 
ii. J ,urns 0., ,Jn.; m. Georgie A. \Vhitwcll. 

iii. 8AltAII, m. in 18~,l, Albl•rt G. Story. · 
iV'. Rr.IZ,\llB'rH; llit•(l at ChL'l'l'Y Va~ley ;;incc 1837. 
v. S-rn_w Att'r, b. ::B'el.,. 10, 18~4; . a lawyer and physi

cmu. 

( 726.) i.i. JOIIX FELTOXG, ( .Joh.Ji\ A1'chcltms4, .IoMt/;an:i, 
Nat!i.anier-, ..;,,Yatha1iirl1,) b . .Tuly 23, 1797; m . ..lfch. 182:J, Ln
ein<ln. "\Yard. In 1836, this family moved from ~[nf,(:3cna, ~t. 
Lawrence County, :X. Y., to Elyria, Lorain Connty, Ohio; 
afterwards mo,·etI to Northampton, Summit County, in the 
Rame state. ,John ::B'eltou dietl Ang. 27, 1851, ngetl i'>-1: years. 
They had 9 childrt'n. · 

157G. 
1077. 

· .1G7S: 
lf,70. 
1530. 
1&81. 
1582. 

1588. 

1584. 

i. :iLrnrAU, b. Oct. J3, 1825. 
ii. SAIL\11, b. Oct. 8, 1827 ; tlic(l Oct. 17, lSG-l-. ag·cll 

~yoo~ .. 
m. LEwrs, h. J tmc 1s, 1s29. 
iv. Lovrnu, b. July 3, 1831. 
v • ..tb~, 'b. ],eh. la, 1833. 

vi. LAt:RA, h. ,fon. 14, 18313. 
vii. JouN, J1t., b. July 18, 1839; tlietl May 6, 1864, 

ng-cd 25 \'c:u-s. 
vm. ELLEX, b. "J tmc 17, 1841; died Sept. 1, 1868, 

n2"ed 27 vcars. · 
ix. ilA'XTIE, h. :way !), 1847; <lic<l 1:fay 1 i, 1872, agc<l 

25 years. 
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( 728.) iv. .JOSIIU A P AIXE of :\fa~~cua, X. Y., m. Oet. 
ti, 18:2;j, )foucy ]felton, b. :\fay :2.2, 1801, dan.glitet• of ,follll at1tl 
Olin~ ]\!lton. They settled in that town;;hip and had 4 d1il
drc11. Mt's. Nuucy Paine died :5ept. 9, 18.J.;J, agoLl 42 years. 

1585. 
15~Li. 
1587. 
1587½. 

i. LEYI; wns living- in 1853. 
ii. :\L~LrXDA; died l"Jetol'e 184-8. 

iii. C11A~DLER ; clieLl before 184-3. 
iv. ALYIRA; died young. 

( i2D.) "· LY.\[ A~ FELTOXr., ( ./o!,11\ Arr!bcl,n1.~\ .Jo11a
tli1w3, .Ni.ttlui1;if,I,\ .i.Yutlianielt,) L. Sforc:!1 ti, 180-!; ru. Dee. 11, 

· 183;j, Eliza Sampson. Ile moved from :\fas.~cu:1, i11 :S. ¥., to 
Ohio "'ith his brother, Johu ]felton, in 1836. Ifo <lictl in 
Xortlrnrnpton, Ol1io, •Oct. 15, 1843, aged 39 years. They hatl 
oue or ruore <.:liiltlren. 

l;j88. i. Cu,UtLES, was living in Ohio in 1880. 

(730.) vi. ADEL SPAULDI~G, m. ~Jarch 27, 1827, 
Eliz:t Felton, b. Sept. 28, 1806, daughter of .John aml · uli,·e 
Felton, ( .No. 294.) They had 5 children. In 1855, }Ir. and 
}frs. Spaulding wore living at Pai11cs,·ille, Ohio. 

( i3,!.) iv. ~f.ARK FI8IIER, m. Josepha ( 01· Jo:,;ephiue) 
Guild, b. Dec. 28, 1'801, daughter of ,J o::;cph autl Rebecca ( Fnl
ton ) Gnilrl of Dedham~ .\foss. H,td seYeml c:hildren. In 
1878, one son .and two <lnn2"liters were liYiug. ~tr. Fisher 
<lied about 1861. ~frs. Josephine Fisher died in Roxlrnry, 
( J3ostou) 11,eb. 27, 1885_, aged 83 years. The followiug item 
tnkcu from a newspaper iu 188:2: , • .Jfark Fisher, a Dost.on 
boy, ( a painter of scenes, signs aml picture,, in Boston,) a SUL'• 

<:L•ssful paintet· iu E11g-lish Art Circ:les." Pcrlmp:. a rclati\'.e 
of tho above-uame<l .Mark J?isher. K 

( W5.) i. FRANCIS McI::N'TOSII, !J. ,fo11. 27, 1 i91, ( 8011 

uf E1,c11e::-wr :uul ,fomim:i. .\fointo:-h of ~t•t•dl,am;) m. ~Jay 
17, 18~1, Jnliu Fcltun, b. Oct. :?2, 180:2, dani.d1tcr of Isaac and 
Auna Fcltou of N ectlham, Ma:,;s. Mr. :\fo111tosh <lic<l Aug-. 
24, 18::?!J, age<l 38 yeiu·s .. Ili::1 widow m. second, --- Shulc, 
nud uicd iu ~,ranee many year::i ugo. 

l;j89. i. ANN F'.; died Nov. 19, 1824. 
1590. ii. .A::x-N L., b. Oct. 5, 1824. 

( 737.) iii. C}TAHLES COOK FELTONa,( Isaru:\ Da11frl', 
Ju,111tlw11\.Nat/l(miet:,Nat!1tmid1,) h. Dec.16, 1808; ru., :\lay 183-l:, 
Mury C. Smith of Lcxiugtou,.Muss.,u. Mu1·ch 25,1817; she tlied iu 
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lk·dhaiu, ,Jnne 10, 18;i3, ag-etl 31i j'l':u·s. IInc111 ehildrl't1. ~fr. 
l◄'t.•lto11 wa~ :L carpenter; he proe111·ed n. patent for a windO\v 
fastener in 1802. He m. :;;eco!l(l, Jlary \\?ild~r of Hingh:un, 
ancl 1md two children. }Ir. Felton -livctl in De<lhn.m, wl1er<: 
he dietl Oct. 9, 1864, aged almost 56 yen.rs. 

1591. i. UIIARLES E., b. Nov. 28, 1835; dierl June 10, 
183D. 

1592 . ii. ,Vu.LI.A:\! II., b. Aug. 16, 1838; clied ..:\pril 11, 
18-1:0. 

1593t. iii. DA~TEL C., b. ,fnly 19, 1840; m., Dec. 25, 1865, 
Caroline H. II01ton. 

lu!J-t iv. :\LrnY A., b. :.fay 17, 1842; died. 
15~u. v. CL,\RA C., h. J[areh 29, 1844; died Aug. 28, 

J,i%. 
1 ,i07. 
J 5!l8. 
15!:J9. 

1844. 
\"i. JAxE, b. July 13, 1845; <lied Sept. 23, 18-1-5. 

vii. ~.-\IUII .J., b. Oet. 8, 1846; died .\Iay 20, rn-1-0. 
viil. l-l1wum~ H.,b. ~ov. H, 1847; die1.l Jnly 17,1850. 
ix. Ho1ucE, b. April 25, 1849; <lietl ~larch 17, 1865, 

aged lo years. 
lu00 • ..;.1601. x.-xi. Twins, b. Jfoy 17, 1851; dietl Jnly 2, 

1851. 
1602.-160!3. xii.-xiii. Two children by his last wife. 

( 738.) iv. ,TA11ES P. TOL:\I..AX, m. Jforv .Anu Ifelton, 
b. ~lurch 2, 1813, tlunghtcr of Isune nllll ,\1;11a Felton of 
~ eedlrnm. Their ehild'ren were bol'n in X vucllmrn, .\Iasl'!. 
_-\Lout 1854, they movctl to O;,liko;,li, "\Vis., w lil'ro tltl')' weru 
liviug iu 1884. Jlr. Tolnmn was formQrly of l .ynn. 

lli04. 
1005. 
1606. 
1 ti07. 

i. CYXTIIIA B., b. Dec. 9, 18-!:3. 
11 • .D. '.b°'1iA~KLIN. 
iii. LecY A.; m. --- J:i.,orbes. 
iv. \VILLL\M ll. 

( 739.) v. II ORA CI~ Fl~LTo.sr., ( Isam:\ D1t11frl 1, ./,m,,tl,n1,=1, 

N11tl,a11id', N11//ll(ni1·l1,) h. Sept. 1811, is a hl:tcksmitl1. for
merly of the tirm of Hmith & J:i.,clton of Boston. Iii Ang. 
1853, the firm of Smith & Felton had the contract for the ca:-t 
m1tl wrought iron work for tho enlurgcment of the State 
House in Hoston awarded to them. 11r. Felton m. Charlotte 
Lowis of Dedham, :Muss. Ile lived in Portland, ~fo., :-1everal 
ycnt-s; movecl to Boston in l'Iov. 1851. In Jan. 1849, II. Fel
ton, Cummings & Hinckley of Portlmul, :\fo., ohtainc<l a. 
patent for improvement in milroatl ear whccl::1. llatl l chil
clrun. 

1G07. ,,. i. CHARLOTTE A.; liviug in Boston. 
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( 740.) i. SA:\1PSO"N J?ET..!fON°, (,Tt.rn1.cs\ Dm,id', Dw,frl\ 
.1Yatha11lt:l2, Ratl;!litid1,) L. in New Salem, lla~s., Feb. 2ti, li8-!. 
Ifo wns ::t blacksmith as we1·c his ancestors for three genera
tions. He m. and luid 8 chil<lren. He settled in ·warsaw, 
Clark Township, Co8l}octon County, Ohio; In 18513, had 5 
children, 24 gmndchildren and o grcat-gramlc!til,lreu living. 
He dietl about th~ year 18G5, in Coshocton, nged about SO 
years. His tlcnth took pluce soon nfter he was lmttod by a 
·huek as he was passi11g- throng-h a field. 

SlLmpson :b'elton tliought he liad cliscoYcred a remedy tor 
the potato l'Ot about the time of its first appearance, by mix
iug <fry fresh-bumt churco:11 with potatoes in the fo.11, ancl 
covering theni with dry s.traw und eurth, aud the coal would 
<lmw the disorder from the potatoes. 

1607. b. ii. S,UIUEL L., b. about 184-l:; was a. soldier from 
I3oston in the 47th Rcg't, Co. IL, iu 18G2; ·he 
dieJ of typhoid nuduriu, Aug. 27, 18t33, ngetl 
about 19 yeul·S. 

Iu 1851, the Commonwealth of ::\Iass::i:cihnsetts offered a re
wurd of t~u thousuu<l Llollurs to auy person, within the limits 
of the ~hate, for a remedy for the potato rot, Sampson :Fel
ton tlw.i1g-ht '' within the Stute ., ought to haYe been left ont 
of the re,vanl, and· the reward.go to the person who fonr:d 
the 1·cme<ly. ~fr. :b'elton did not give me the names of his 
children. A nephew of Mr. Felton gtwe me the name of ouc 
HOil, 

lli0~. i. ALEXA:rn1m; was ii_ving a fow years ngo. 

( 7-1-1.) ii. AXDREW ,VEA'l'IIERWAX, m. Lyt1in. :B,el
ton, b. about 1786, d:rng·htcr of ,fames allll Olivo ( ~umpson) 
}\:dton, ( No. :298.) · Tliey lrn,1 3 or more sous au<l ::;en:•ral 
daughters. .Mrs. \V.'s sister, Betsey Fcl,ton, m. Aclam '\Y 0ath-
1.•1·w~ix and Juul >1ovural diildrcn. "T!tcsc families, it is >1aid, 
resitle,l in Ol1io. Iu 1S5U, Capt. Jolu1 Weatlwt·wax a1u1 !tis 
l'Onsiu, .<\u<lhnv '\V eathurwa.x, were living near Plattslrnrg, ~. 
Y. 

( 742.) m. J.Al'!ES :V,EL'l'ON6
, ( Jamc•fr, Dmiidt, Dauid', 

.J.Vt1.thaniel2, Natl1mdel1,) b. about 1788; ru. and hntl ::i. large 
family. Ile was a. blncksmith in early lite, ufterw::mls followed 
fam1ing. He died Jau. 15, 1~76, n<>m· Bl·uoldyn, Iowa, agccl 
88 your~. Some of his children WCl'C: 

rnoo. i. DERRICl{, tho oldc1.-1t, died about 1840. 
lu10t. ii. JA~rns, Ju., b. l!'ch. :?3, 1821; · u1. 1Iary Smith; 

clicc.l du1·iug the lute civil war •. 
11.illt. iii. AUSTIN; m.; living in Iowa, town of Victor. 
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1G12. iv. ,vrLLIAl\I; m.; had se,·eral d1iltlren ; one ,;011 
,Joseph. 

1613. v. EzRA; lidng- a tew yen.rs ng-o in Palo, York 
County, .Neh. ~ 

1614. Yi. PA:\IELIA; m. 11enhnda1 "\Vinclwster, son of El
lurnun "\Yi11ehl•ster. 

1G15. vii. 1LutTIIA; m. Soloruon Casebeer. 

( 744.) Y. EZRA FELTOX0, ( Jame.f>, Doniel\ D,rnid\ 
Nutlw11ier-, .Z'fathmdd1,) u. :\larch 7, 1 Wl; m. 1Ia11nal1 Sher
man in Pottstown, X. Y., auot'tt 1815. Ho m. sct•ontl, ~fore!t 
2-!-, 1830, .Auiµ;ail ---, b . .Tau. 20, 1812. Had 2 childl'L'll by 
each wife. tu 1856, they were liYing at 1Y est Elloi•y, X Y~ 
Ezra Jfclton died :\lurch 18, 1877, aged Su yem·s. 

1616. i. ELIZABETII, b. :\fay S, 1818 ; m. --- Scofield. 
lol 7t. ii . ..A.1oxzo L., b. Sept. 25, 18H> ; m. Caroline 11. 

Olmstead. 
1618t. iii. IlAXNAH A., b. June ;j, 1832; m. --- X obles. 
1619t. iY. LAVRETTA A., b. Sept. 17, 1830; m. Fur

low.· 

( 746.) ,.-ii. DAVID FELTOX0
, ( .Jame.;;\ Danfrl\ Danirf', 

1Yatlum:el~, '1Vatlw11frl1,) wus n blacksmith; lin.•tl many year~ 
near Blissfield, :Mich.; he dieu aLout NoY. 1, 1882. lie had 
one so1i, and four <laughters. 

1619. a. i. SA:-.IPSOX. 
1619. b. ii. :MARY A.. 
1619, c. iii.. LOUISA, 

1G19. d iv. BETSEY. 
lu19. c. v. SASCY. 

(747.) viii. DANIEL FELTO~"G, (.Jame.~\ Daniel\ Drwid', 
Nathaniel2, Natltanicl1,) b. in H.en~t-1claer County, N. Y., :\fay i, 
1802; he m. Mary Ann Hall ; she died abont one year utter 
num-iage. 1fr. ]'clton m. scconu, E:ilcy Em1m1. B1·ow11ell, I,. 
March 9, 1811, daughter of Joseph BrowPell of HenR!'lelacr 
County, N. Y. They lived muny ye:u•s in Ch~tntunqun Conuty. 
N. Y. They ha<l 10 children. :\'h"l'l. Felton died Dec. 8, 1862. 
age<l 50 yeul'l'!. Dn.niel Fdton died at the residence of hil4 
oltkst son at Gru.nito Falls, slinn., Jnly 13, 1880, a,i.-cd 78 
yen.rs. Three of their sonr;, Daniel Jr., Israel au<l l~.m~ wc1·c 
i;oluicrs during tho late civil war. · 

1620t. i. JAllES S .• b. Oct.17, 1827; nt. Amelia F. Cowles;-
1621.t ii. A duughter, b. in 1829 ; died young-. 
16~(. iii. J OSEl'll, b. Muy 12, 1831; m. Sui-ah -~'rancis--. 
lf;r\':t iv. DJ..·•n:RL, ,TR., b. 11arch 12, 1833; m. an<l. bad a 

sou, Dnuiol, Jr. 
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1624. v. IsAAC, 1,, April 28, 18UiJ; m.; !ta" two <langlite1•,;, 
lu2ii. vi. Lm,u,L B., IJ. ,Jnly 25, 18:JS; wa!; a Uuiou 80l(liiir. 
1626. vii.· E1.R.\, b. ~farclt 19, 1~-!0 ; m.; has two 8011:-1 aml 

two duughtcrR. 
1627. viii. :\fARY A., b. Feb. 10, 18-!2; died July 11, 1842. 
1li2H. ix. Ar.o~zo, h. Aug. 29, 18-1:3; died J nly i?O, 18-!-!. 
1629. x. GEollGl{ \V. A., l,. 8ept. 13, 1S53 ; (liecl ~ o,·. G, 

1865, age<.l 12 years. 

( 748.) ix. ALEXANDER "\Y. FELTO_X\ ( ./iu11rw\ Dn11-
ir{\ Dan·ir:l3, Satl,rwitP, N,,t/,ani!'/1,) h .. J trne 10, 1~04; m. Ha
diel --- ,~ho wa8 h. Feb. G, 1806. TheY hu<l 8 chil<li·t•11. 
1fr. Felton died in Clurk: Town8hip, Co:-1hoct"on C<)ttnty. Ul1io. 
J!,cb. 23, 1853, aged -!9 yeitrs. .Mr,;. Rachel l:l'cltou dio<l in the 
same Towuship, Sept. 21, 1862; agetl 5o year:-. 

1630. i. SALLY A., b. Dec. 13, 1827. 
1631. ii. ~1.rxERYA, b. Oct. 5~ 1829. 
1632. iii. J A~rns A., b. Oct. 10, 1832. 
1633~ iv. DANIEL, h. Yfarch 11, 183G. 
1634. v. E.m1A, b. Nov. 21, 1838. 
lu35. vi. Lrnr.i, b. Oct. 23, 18-!2. 
1636. vii. JoXATU.~N, b. June 2, 184-l. 
lli37. viii. Er.RA, b. ~foy 25, 1850. 

• 
( 751.) xii. JON.ATHAN ~1AXOX, m. Xancy Felton, 

<laughter of James nud Olive Felton, ( Xo. 2D8.) Were lidug 
·in "\Vis. iu 1856, and 1882. They h:ul 7 chiklt·eu. 

1G37. 1. i. ALEXANDER. 
1637. 2. ii. DANIEL. 
Hi37. 3. iii. DAno. 
1LJ37. -!. iv. <.:h:01urn. 
1637. 5. v. EmLY. 
1li37. o. vi. LYDIA. 
1037. 7. vii. J{ERCY, 

( 754.) i. SYL V ANUS GOODXOC"G II, m. Sn~n11 PL•lton, 
daug-hter of Daniel and Polly (Darling) :B\dtou, ( Xo. :2!)!1.) 
They had 13 children, 7 lh·iug- in 1878. Part of the uhild1·er1 
woru b. at Ellery, N. Y.. .Mr.~ or ~frs. or both wcru preuelict'l:I 
of the Fr(;!e-will Baptist denomination. Mrs. Susa11 Good-
11011gh tlie<l at Dcliauco, Ohio, .:-.by 18f15, sup. nged auont lifi 
ye:u·s. Their children a.re said to lrnve been, though probaul,r 
not ull in this ortler. 

1G37. a. 

1637t. b. 

i. JoIIN, W., m. living at Defiance, Ohio., in 
1878; <lied in 1883. . 

ii •. MARY A., b. in Sodus, .N. Y., 18J O; m. James 
McClcllaud. 



1G2 

1G:3i. t;, 

lti37. ti. 

1637. e. 

Hi37. f. 

1637. g. 
1G;J7. Ii. 

16,37. i. 

ltl37. j. 

FELTOX F.t.lIILY. 

m. CHLOE; m. Cornelius "\Yinchc,:tcr; 1fring at 
Brooklyn, Iowa, in 1883 ; hac.l several childn•u~ 
one named ,James ,vinche!'!tcr. 

iv. :i1AIUA; m. --- ~lay at Lottsville, Pa.; 
living in Xew ,Jersey in 1883·. 

v. CHAR-LES "\V .; enlisted in the U. S. service 3 
year"; afterwards· settled in Imva. 

vi.· .A.~GELI~E; m. · Green; she was a widow 
iu 1883, and living iu Ill. 

vii. EL:\IA~; left home in early lifo. 
viii. SYLVA~us .r u., ::iup. b. about 1828; living in 

Brooklyn, Io\\·a, 111 1883 
ix. Enwrn; m.; living in Defiance, Ohio, in 1883; 

had 3 ehiltlren . 
. x. DA~IEL; liviug in Texas in 1878 antl 1883. 

( 7,'>7.) 111. DARLIXG FELTOX0, ( Rulm·tr., D,rnfrl\ D,lil
id\ Sath,wil'l2

, 1Vatlwuiel1,) h. Sept. 6, 17U5; m. t;arah --
an1l Juul 3 ehildren. 

J1j37. k. 
1637. l. 
1G37. m. 

i.. EL.Uf. 
ii. ELI7.ABETII. 
Ill. E:\DIA. 

( 762.) viii. ROBERT FELTOX5
, ( Robert\ D,wi,l\ Dw;

:ec-i, .Sathaniel2, .1.Yathaufrl1
,) b. ,Jun. 31, 1810; m. Caroline Huy

mo11<.1, and ha<l 5 ehiklren, viz: 

rn:n. 11. 
1 Li:::17. (), 
1u:.n. p. 
lG:37. lj. 
1(i37. 1", 

i. Eow,rnn. 
ii. WALTER. 
iii . .A:\11.lltol'lg, 

iv. \Vn,I.AHD. 
,;. JE:-IXIB. 

Hohert }'dton m. ::iet·o11<l, ;Jernslw ~tcv,':nH, b. ::\fay rn. [,-.;~l;, 
<1a11~htm· of .fo~eph uml Amy Steven~; were nrnrried • .:\ pi-ii 
1850. ~fr . .F'cltou lived ut ]!'ontl du LLc, Wis., :ual hml ,J 
mot·c chiltlrun. · 

J(j37 •. y, vi. C!IAIU,E8. 

lti37. t. \'iL ADELDHRT. 
1637. tt. viii. 11.AT'rrn. 

( 763.) ix. N:ELSOX FELTON6, ( Robed", Danfrl\ Do11frl-1
, 

Naihaniel2, Natl1aniel',) b. July 17, 1812; m. Emily Rnyn10ml, 
h. Oct. 28, 1815; a sister of bis brother Hohert':;i first wife. 
Xclson ~,elton moved from Oucitln. County, .N. Y., to Rose11tlalc. 
'\Vis., about 1852. Ho (.lie<l iu 1878, ugod 66 yeurs. Ifo<l. o 
d1iltl run. 



11:i37. I). 

1637. w. 

1637. x. 

1637. y. 

1637. z. 
1637. aa. 

15:3 

i. :\fEIUUTT J3.,b. Aug. 6, 1837; lh·ing at Rome, 
~- Y. in 1883. 
ii. ALA~SO!f D., b. Sept. 23, 134-1 ; living in 

Cooleysvillc, ).Jinn., 111 1884. 
·iii. GEORGE G., b. Sept. 28, 1843; living in Gran-

by, Iowa, in 1884. • 
iv. A.LBERT N., b. Ang. 13, 1845; living in Fouu. 

dn Lac County, Wis. 
v. THEODORE F., b. Dec. 9, 18+8. 

vi. IIoRACE ,v., b. ~ov. 1-±, 1852; is :1 physi.ciau 
in Wis. · 

. ( 769.) iii. CORl{ELIUS CO:~nv A Y FELT OX~, ( TJ;omas5, 
1'l,onws4, Danida, Nat/1a11iel2

, .1.Yat/,anidt,) l.,. J nne 28, 1784; m. 
~-\nuu 11orse h. Sept. 1781, dm1ghtcr of Dii.vid and Abigail 
( Bayley) .Mo1·sc of N ewl,nry, :.\lass. They had 7 driklren, 3 
i11 Ncwum·y, und 4 in Chelsea, ),fa:,i:1. 1fr:,,. Fdton die1l Dec. 
:?.7, 1824, ngL•d 43 years ~fr. Felton m. :;ccoml, Dt>c. 25, 18:25, 
.\f 1-s. Lucy (Torrey) Boy11ton of Sang-tis a11<l lmd 3 children. 
1Irs. Boynton lrnd two dunghtcrs b/lwr first husbanJ .. ::\fr. 
Felton was a clw.il:!e-111aker by trude .. After the wnr of 1812 
to 1815, wa~ u. toll-keeper at Chelsea. He helped build ,var
t·eu Bri<lg-e, aud was oue of tlic toll-kt•epers. .After the Fitch
linrg rail'i·oad was eon::1tructetl, :\Ir. Fcltou coutractc<l for all 
the wood nsc<l, ou said 1·oatl. He purchased a. place in Littlc
tou, ~!ass., iu .Nov. 1~1:i, where he died July 23, 1849, aged 
ti5 yeurs. He was numo<l for· his gran<lfittber, Capt. Cornelius 
Co11way. 

lu38i', i. CoRXRLIUS C., J1l., l,. X ov. 6, 1807; m. ~fary 
Whitney. 

16J9t. ii. S,uIUEL .\I., b. July li, 1809; m. Elcnnot• Stct
l-1011. 

1640. iii. LYDIA R, b. i'f oY. :W, 1811 ; n ·school tc.>:icher; 
pri11eipal of ~'email' ~cmimn·y at Sonth D'o;;
tou tdiotit 12 yeai·s. )I' ow living at Laneustur, 
;\lni,;s, 

1G-+l·J·. iv. lLutTUA C., h. Ot·t.12, 1815; m. Gcorg-o E.1~(.'llt. 
Ju-:1-2. v. ANNA :M., b. Sept. 10, 1817; dic<l ]'cu. 27, 183:.l, 

ag-_t•d H ycur::1. . 
16-t2½, · ,;. Jom, B., b . .Muy 9,.1820; die<l May 2, 182G, aged 

6 years. 
16413-t. vii. JI,umrn·r N., b. Ang. 15, 1822; m. Goorgo A. 

Parker. . 
1644t. viii. JouY ll., b. Juno 9,' 1827; m. Kato )3nklwin. 
16~5t. ix. FRANI<LIN E., b. April 7, 1829; grn<luated at 

Hurvard College 1n 1851. 
164-6. x! Gi::onuE E., b. 1hu·ch 13, 1831 ; <lied ~fay 8, 183-l, 

age<l 8 years. 
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( ii2.) vi. TII0:\1AS FELT0.~ 0
• (1'!tonw.<r\ Thomas\ Dan

frf', .1..Yatlia1iil'l2, Nathwu'el',) b. Sept. 2, 1791 ; m. Oct. 29, 1823~ 
Ifannah :\lorse, b. at Lon<lontlerl'y, :Y. II., Feb. 13, 1798, dan. 
of Hnmphrey ~Iorse; they had 3 son,,;. :\frs. l!"'elton <lied Ang:, 
19, 1837, aged 39 years. :\Ir. Felton wus a carpenter a1Hl 
lived in Chelsea, Cambritlgc and Charlestown. Hem. seeo11ll, 
lhs. Thankfnl Jewell, daughter of Ephraim and Ly<lia Bum
pus of Ren<lfiehl, ~Ie. :\-lr. Felton was cnre<l of suit rheum 
of twenty years standing by nsiug two bottles of Keuuedy's 
~[etli,cu] Discovery. Ile ufter"·ards told -Yfr. K. he was a:-. 
rn!l'ged as a beur. In 1854', he moved to Bolg-ra(lc, :,le., on to 
a Em1, where he di~d ,July 3, 1858, nge<l~6i years. :-.[rs. 
Thankful Felton died in Charlestown, ~lass., Aug. 17, 1877, 
age<l almost 80 years. · · ~ 

lt34it. i. ,Jo::;nu:a M., h. Nov. 3, 1825; m. Emily L . .Tcw·ell. 
1648t. ii. ALnERT IL, b. ~fareli 9, 1827; railt'Oml rnginecr. 
1649t. iii. ComrnLIUS C., h. Feb. 22, 1829; railrnud ~engin-

eer. 

SEVEXTII GE~ERATIO)T. 

( 894.) v. MA.LACIII RICIIARDSO:S-, b. in Dublin, :X. 
II., Sept. 25, 1798, (a great-g1·andson of Den. ::\iuluchi Felton ;) 
m. )larch 1837, Tamison Greenwood, b. ::\larch 10, 1~10, tlan. 
of Aaron and .:\:Iarv Greenwood. ::Vfr. Richnrdso11 wail liviug 
in 1882, on the Ricbartlson hom'}stead in Dublin, X. II. The}· 
had 7 <.:hil<lren, two of them sons, Luke Felton and ).faluchi .:\1. 
Richardson. Mr. Richardson has a pewter tm1kartl "'hich 
holds about one qnart, with the name of Felton im;erihcd 01· 

engrave<l. on it. It was his great-grandfather, Dea . .:\folachi 
Felton's, and was used hv him in communion serviees. :\fr. 
Ricluwdson's sou, Luke F~ltou Riehnrdson, bu,- :1, lar,ge pewter 
platter which was owned by his great-gmn<lmother, Elizabeth 
( Felton ) Richardson. 

( 831.) ii. DAVID LDiCuLN; ,TR., b. Ang-. 10, 1 i!)G, ( son 
of Den.. David antl Lucy (Felton) Lincoln of ~Hingham;) m. 
Hannah Souther, b. in Feb. 1798, daughter of ;Jol~u Southel', 
a noted ship builder. _ They had 3 dnughte~. ~fr. Lincoln 
,,·ns a Jmiticc of the Peuce n.nd president of the Hirigham 
bank a fow yenrs. Dadtl Lincoln, Esq., <lied Oct. 22, 1873, 
n.gc<l ii yeut·s. Mrs. lla1111ah Lin_coln is liviug iu Ilinglium. 

16u0t, i. LucY. ]'., b. Nov. 24, 1826; m. Nathnn Lincoln, 
:~ music tc:whe1·, uud residc!i in Ca111lil'id~e, 
MusR. They have one son, Nathan :F. Linco'lu, 
anJ two du11ghtei·s. 
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lGiil. i1. HA~NAII s., h. .Tau. 24, 1s:10 ; m. 'I'110lllll!-: .F. 
\Vhiton. Have one sou, .\forris l!'. \Vhito11. 
::Vfrs. \Vhitou, ancl lier mother, .\fr:;. Li11coln, 
al'e living ·i11 Hingham. Thomu8 F. Whiton 
<lie<l seYeral ycnrs ago. 

1652. iii. :MARY W., b. ,Jun. 30, 1839; rn. Dr. Fra11k Xiek
e1·son of Low·cll, :\fo~s. Have sev-eral chil
dren. 

(833.) i. OTIS WARXER of Bernardston, .\fass., m. 
-N'ov. 1881, Eunic.:e C. Felton, h. ,June :20, 1809, daug·hter of 
"\Vm. aud Caroline Fdton of Frnnklin, Yt. The,· liml one 
{laug!itcr, Carrie 11., w!io m. Sqnire Shetl<l. :\frs. ·Eunice C. 
W,.arner die<l Sept. 30, 1838, aged 29 years. .\Ir. \Ynrner was 

.living in Bernu1·dston in 1881. .\fr, Shedd die<l duri11g- the 
<li\'il\rnr in the army. · ~ 

1Gii3. 1. CARRIE .\L, aPd one son, :\lcrton Shedd, were 
livi11g in 1881. 

( 834.) ii. CHARLES FELTOX·, ( 1l'in.6, Win:\ 1.Y11tlim1irl\ 
JS,.athaniel3, Jolm 2, Natlw11id1.) b . .\fay 24, 1811; m., .\farch lSBG. 
Or1·a 'l'muy aud hud 6 s011:;; and 1 cla11gl1tor. IIc ~ottl~d at 
:Fra11kli11, Vt. He was a tlelog,1te i11 the Constitntio11.1I Con
vention iu 1850; was a representative in Oet. 18;,5, in all four 
yenrs. At the age of 74 yeal's, Charles Felton is fountl among 
the Vermont Legislative Reuuionists of Oct. 1885. 

1C54. 

1655. 
luiili. 

,lliii7. 
1058. 

1659. 

1660. 

i. WALTER \V., b. about 1839; residetl in Califor
uia aud }Iexico. 

ii. IIowAnD, b. ahont 1841 ; died in 1880. 
iii. E:.rnnsoN; living in Cl1icago, Ill .• in 1881. 
iv. RuELINE ; twiu to Emerson : dil'd ag·ed 16 ve:11~. 
v. LnIAN I-I., b. in 18-1-3; lin!S on his fi1.ther's place. 

In Mar<!h 1884, he ·was,fatte11i11g 51 steers for 
market. 

vi. IlEUDERT; in )Texico with his brother ·waiter 
]'eltou. 

vii. CuARLES S., b. iu 1850; m. Clar:~ Pnl1111.n· of 
J ancsville, "\Vi 8. 

( 835.) iii. EDWL~ FELT()~...,., ( Win.6, lVi11.6, Satlumid1
, 

Natlttwid3, .Jol,n2, Natlianiel1
,) b. Aug. :24, 1813; m . ..\forclt 1835, 

Susan 11. Knowlton. They !Juve ha<l 3 d1il<lrcn. ~fr.Felton died 
.April 20, 1875, ng-od Gl yt>m·s; sup. livl'<l at Franklin, Vt., as 
no town was uanicd in the record of this family. 

lul.ll: i. MAY!'lARD; living- iu ~Tinn. in 1881. 
llW2. ii. :M.UtSIIAI,L; uicd licforc 1881. 
luu3. iii. ~LrnrA ; <lictl be.tore 1S81. 
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( 837.) v. .ALOXZO FI.:LTOX7; ( Win.," 1T'"m..\ Natlim1~,[•~ 
Sa.tlw1,icl3, .John2, J..Yatli1111iel1,) b. Ang. 8, 1815; m., .J,foreh 1839~ 
~larv Tenn,·. Tliev ha<l -I, <laughters. antl 2 ~ons. IIe tlie1l 
oet:1~, 1SUL1, ngetl 51 ycurs. .A.~fow of tlw dlildreu livi.ng in 
.Fruuklin. 

lli64. l. lIAmtn:T; tlietl iu 1881. 
1tiu5. H. ::5.lRAH, 
rnuo. iii. A:IIELIA. 
1Liu7. lV. ~lALff. 
1 tJt.iS •. v. GEultnE. 
1lio9 . vi. "\VU,LlA:11. 

. ( 8:39.) Yiii. \VILLIA.11 C. FElTo:xr, ( Tf'"m.G, ff111."'; 
Natl,a1del', Natlianicl3; JolDt~, Nathmdel1,) b. Oet. 31, 18:22; m. 
in 1845, F:u111v S. To<lcl. He wus a Jn:,;tit:e uf tlw Pcaeo in 
Franklin, Vt.; where he 1lie<l Aug. 18, lSliu, aged .44 years. 
They lm<.1 :2 :,;ous. 

1G70; i. A .. D., b. abont 1847; livin~ in Cedarville, N. J. 
lli71. ii. ll1trA~ ; :mp. iu Fraukliu, Vt. 

( 8-t.O.) L (~EORGE ·w. B. AT\VOOD, of Digltto11, :\Ia~!'!., 
Ill. Dec. 27, 183:2, Caroline Litclifieltl Fulton, b. l!'ch. lv, 1812, 
1lnuglitcr of Elijah W. and A.ltuy Felton of Dighton, ( Xo. 
38:2.) IIud 4 childreu. . 

1672. i. G1~onGE \V., b. Dec. 2, 1834; m . .Nellie :\1. Root 
i II Cal. 

1G73. ii. .J um, C., b. Oct. 14, 18-!-I-. 
lli74. iii. lfonEn·.r 8 , b. X ov. 10, 18-W; m. Abbie ;J. lll'i;.,;·~~ 

of Dig-hton. 
lti75. iv. AL.l!Y, b. Dec. 1, 18-t8; living in 188G. 

George W. B. Atwoo,l <lied .June 21, 1884. 

( 8-tl.) ii. DAVID ·woon '\VASTCO.AT of -Dig-hton, m. 
Sept. 1838, Eli1.uhdh .Elliott .Felton, b ... A.u:x. 27, 18m. dan. ot' 
E. W .• uHl .Almy ]'cltou t~f Diµ;hto11, ::\lass. In 18~G, were 
living in Taunton, Muss. I.fall four chilureu, ull bol'U iu 
Taunton. 

1\375. "· 

ltii5. b. 
lu75. I! •. 

1675. "· 

i. }lonTilIER, h. Aug. 20, 1843; m. Feb. 17, 1875, 
Emeline F. Rilli11gs ; have 3 sons, H.ichurtl, 
Edwnrll. Roy Washuurn. 

ii. llERllERT, L. Oct. 10, 18.J.5. 
iii. ARTIIUR .1!,., b. June 9, 1851; m .. June 19, 1878. 

Hattie Maria Lcomu·cl of Dighton ; hti.d ono 
sou, Carlton, b. June G, 1880. · 

iv. EDGAR E., b. Juuc 13, 1853. 
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( 842.) i. QUARLES FELTO)F, ( Cl,arl1.'.~6, Wm.5, .J.Ya
tha.nirl\ Natlitt1tfrl\ John2

, Xatlwnid1,) b. 1foreh.20, 1815; m. 
April 24, 1838, Esther T. "\Vheelei·. He settled near Lock's 
Village, Shntc~bury, 1foss. He l1as ownc<l a saw-mill rua11y 
years; is also a farmer. IIml 5 children. 

1676. 1. Dwrnw1· S., b. Dec. 21, 1839 ; m. .\Ia v 1862, 
Jcn11ie 1L Harris. He ,,ms a soldier.in the 
U11ion a1·my fi·om Orange, :\lass. 

1677. 11. ALDER'! ]?., b Dec. 17, 18-!2; m. :\farch 1866, 
Betsey .J . .\loor. \Va.s n. box-maker in .Xorth 
L1.werett, .\lass., in 1876. 

1678. iii. EDwr~ 0., b. Dec. 20, 1846; m. Nov. 1868, Ethi. 
N. <Jutes; she dietl in .X orthiield, :\lass., J uue 
23, 1870, aged 23 years; he m. second, .\fay 
1872, .\fory .A.. Burrows. In 1876, he had a. 
saw and grist mill in "\Vest Northfield. 

1Gi9. iv. ORA II., L. Ang. 12, 18-Hl; m. Sept. 1870, Clarn. 
E. Whittnkcr of N cw Sul em. \Vas a miller 
in Shutesbury several years. Iu 1884, a. rner
ehant in Ornugc, )lass. 

1680. · v. CARRIE A., b. Sept. 27, 1857; m. Dec. 28, 1881, 
Walter .A.. Bryant. 

( 8-!3.) ii. JOU~ WILLL-\.slS FELTO~...,, ( Charles\ 
1Vm.S, 1Yatliauiel\ .LYatlta1;icl3, John\ Nathaniel!,) b. Dec. 23, 
1811; m. Eunice Hoar, autl had-! children. He died )fay 7. 
1854, uge<l 31.i ye:u·s. His ~>rather, Charles Felton, settle<l. the 
ust:1te. They lived in ::;[rntes~ury, 1-fass. 

1681. i. )fauy C. 
lti82. ii. CLARA A . 

. H.)83. iii. CII,\HLES }J. 
lu84. iv. VIOLA w., b. in 1854. 

,: 
( 8-¼G.) i. SA.:\iUEL FELT0~"7, (Josliiw0, E,licm·,l J.5

, 

~Y11t/111.1dcl\ .J.Yat/ianiell, Joftn'l., .1.Vatlurnicl1,) b. about 180!); m. 
Uct. 18iJ2, hi:s cousin, Sa!'ah A. Skimwr. He scttlccl in Rox
hury, autl had 4 sou:, aml-! daughters; 7 of them living in 
1875. )frs. ]'clton tlic<l. a.t Boston Highlands, Jnuc S, 187-t, 
ai,cet.l 62 years, 10 mouths. Sumnel l!"~lton <lic<l .:\farch 31, 
1877, nged-68 years. 

1085. i. SARAJI A., b. Sept. 1833; m. JnnP. 1859, George 
S. D:\rliug; tht-1y hncl 3 children in 1875. 

HlSG·t. ii. SAltuEL Ju., 1.,. Dec. :!2, 1835; m. Abby 1V. 
Richardson. 

1687~ m. CAROLDlE L.; m. ~ov~ 1861, Thomas J. Hi2"gi11s 
of Chicago, Ill.; hu.ve 1~ <laughter, Cai·rie, b. 
u.bout 18~H. 
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1688. iv. 

1680. v. 
1690. ·d. 
1691. Yii. 

1692. viii. 

FELTON F.\lIILY. 

REUilE:'{ II.; ·111. Snmh Pratt; he diet1 lforch 18i/3. 
in \Varrcu, :\le. IIml one sou, ·wm. Chn1·cliill 
Felton, b. 1lnrch 1867. 

IsADELLA, b. ,June 1842. 
JosnuA, l>. Sept. 1844; m. 1fori:i Ste,·cus. 
J1:1nl'.ARD; a janitor in Do:.Jon ; has a :;on, Ed-

wurd, Jr. 
EJ1~1A, b. about 1850. 

( 848.) iii. BE~JA~ffN GORDON PIDGIN, 111 •. Mary 
Elizabeth Felton, b. Jan. J824, dunghter of Jo:-htrn, an<l Hepsr 
:Felton of Roxbury. They lh·ed n~ar the Felton pl_a<:e at 
Boston Highlands, where ::Vlr. Pidgin died J uue 24, 188:2: 
They had 3 chil<lrcn. 

1693. 

1694. 
1605. 

i. CHARLES F., b. Nov. 11, 18-!-1, ; m. fir;;t, Lizzie 
Aune Dune; m. second, Lney T. Gnnluer. 

ii. :MARY F ., b. in 1848 ; Ji vetl 3½ years. 
iii. NANCY C.; lived· 1 year: 

( 849.) iv. JOH.i.~ RICHARDSON FELTO).T7', ( Joslnw0
, 

Edward J.~, Nathaniel', .A'atlianiel3, Jolin2, .1.Yatl,mdel1,) b. ~ ov. 
3, 1826; he is a. mason by trnde; has lived iu Boston, Hoxhnry, 
Neponset. Ile m . .Marv E. Robinson, b. in Hath, :\Ic; lwtl 4 
children. He m. secori'd, Rntb C. Cox, h. in Dorchester, dun. 
of Isaac an<l 1fory Cox. ::Vlrs. Ruth C. Ft>1ttlll llied ,Jmi. 13, 
18i8, ugc<l 49 yen.rs. .Mr. Felton m. thir<l, EIIL•n S11yder. 

1096. 

1G9i. 
1G08. 
1699. 

1700. 

i. MARY E:, b. Aug. 1856 ; clie<l iu nl,,-ton, Dee. ~-
1878, a.ge<l 22 years. 

ii. FANNY;b. ubont 1859. 
iii. A~XA, b. about 1362. 
iv; J omr C., b. in 18u3; died Feb. 186..i, aged -

mouths. 
v. HATTIE, by his last wife. 

( 850.) v. WILLIA11 ~ATTIA~-r:IBL. F1U .. TO~...,, ( .Jo.sli
ua°, Edward J.5, .Nat/urn.id\ Natluwil'P, ,folw2

, Natlt<Wicl1
,) h., 

ahout the year 1828 ; he was n. mason by trntle. In Ang. 1848, 
he had one of hiH hu.mls n.ccitleut~dly shot. Ho wm, m. iu 
1850, to Ann R. Lyo11R. fo 185:2, Le wns chosen dty mc:,;i,,cn
gcr iu Roxl,ury, and wns rc-clectctl eYcry ycut· to 1865. ~11:'li . 
.Aunio H. Felton diet.I Jforch 9, 1886, ·ugcd 55 yenrs, 8 months. 

( 850a.) · i. STEPIIEN FELTO~TT, ( Stc7ll1en6, Stcpl,en.t\ 
Stephen\ Samuel:', .Jo/mt, .i.Vatlrauiel1 ,) b. in 1807 ; m. Dec. 1846, 
Merriam Sawyer, b. Sept. 16, 1~10; she was living in \VooJ-
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fortl, Cmnhei·lan,l Coirnty, .\le., in 18~fi. .\fr. F1:lh111 <lil'd 
Sept. 21, 1878, aged 11· ycn1·~. Re~i1lu11ce, Wootlfot·Ll, .\11.•. 
IIa,l one or more ;hildreu. 

1700. a. . i. ::,TEP II EX A., b. --- ; die<l, agc,l 3 month:-;. 

( 81.i0b;) ii. DA~IEL ·wEY~IOl'"TH~ li. Apt·il lSOG: ru. 
Sept. 18, 1834, Sally Felton, b. April i, 1809, claug;lttcr ot 
Stephen n.nd .\fehitable Felton of Lynum, .\lL·. They J.t.a,l -1: 
•danghters. .\frs. ·w eymouth <lied Feb. 4, 18-1:-±, agetl J,j yca1·s. 
Mr. Weymonth died Sept. 12, 188u, nged iG yea1•,,:, 5 months. 

1700. b. i. 1-IANNAild; rn. Natlurniel ·woodman. 
1700,-. c. ii. S.\RAH J.9 ; 111. fil'st, Frnnci:-< Clough ; Juul 2 

children; m. second, his brother, George. 
Clough ; had 4 children. 

1 i00t. d. iii. LoRE'l'T.-1.6, b. Apt·il 15, 1839; m. Christoi)her 
\V. Dn\'is. 

1700. e. iv. E.sTIIElt8 ; m. Charles E. Scammou. 

( 855.) v. STEPHEN FELTON SKIDMORE. L. iu Dau
v-e1-s, Ang. 26, 1803, ( son of Richart! and Phe!.Je ( :Felton ) 
Sk:dmore of Danvers ; ) m. }lary Fish, b. iu .\fa1·hlchcad in 
1809 ; they had 10 children. Their ·sou, Stephen Felton, J 1·., 
was found Llro,\•ned in Duck's Poutl in Dn11\·ersport in 18-46. 
ag-cd 4 years. .\fr. Skidmore died in the winter of 187ll-ii. 
iii Dnnversport, age<l 73 years. · 

( SW.) i. BYBIE LUKE DERRICK, 1). Ang. 12, 1796; 
m. April 4, 1820, Statica :b.,cltnn;· 1,. Apl'il 1. 1803, daughter of 
Levi Felt01:, b. in 1776, in .\Iarlhoro, X. II. Tl1ey 11ml 10 
<.:liil1lre11. .\fr. Derrick tlie<l iu B11ffaio, X. Y., April 10. 1805, 
aged GS years. .\Irs. Statica Derrick died 'in the same c.:it,r, 
April 21, 1884, aged 81 years. · · 

1701. i. DELIA E., b. Ang. 9, 1821. 
1702. ii. .\LutY E., b. Feb. 27, 18213. 
1703. iii. LucnrnA S., b. Dec. 26, 18~5. 
1704. iv. "\VINFIELD S., b. Aug-, 8, 1827. 
1705 .. v. L1.a·r ~,., b. Ju11c :21, :l8~D. 
1706. vi . .\Ionrus ll., b . .\fay 14, 1831. 
1707. vii. JhtYAN'r H., h. ,July :21, uwa. 
1708. viii. lII!LEN .\1., u. J LIile lu, 1835, 
1709. ix. Fn1wEnrcK It, b. S ov. 2li, 11'37. 
1710. x. liAn.RIET S., b. Sept. 9, 1841. . 
( 880.) ii. ·BE.NJ A:\fL'1' KEYES FELTO:N7, (Len:6, .Jo!t11S, 

Jacob\ Samacl3, .lulw2
, .Natlumid1,) Li. June 1, 1805; m. Dec. 3, 

182G, Julia Aun St. John, h. }larch 7, 1808; they h:ul 4 chil
<lrou. 'l'hey li vcd in N. Y. State, and in Mich. ::\lrs. Julia 
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.-\1m Felton 1lic1l ,Jnne 30, 1867, nged 59 rears. ~fr. Felton 
,lied in Clinton, :\lich., ).fureh 19-, 18i4, ugvd almost lW ye:u•;.. 

1 ill t. i. CnAm,1-:s ~ ., h. Jan. 1, 1828; m. Charlotte A. 
A:;hley. 

1712t. ii. :MArtY C., b. Jan. 3, 1£.30; m. Ifonry lI. 
Vanghan. 

1713. iii. EznA ~t. J .. b. Jnly 7, 1832; <lied in California~ 
Ot:t. 25, 185-1, nge<l 22 years. 

liHt. iv. ELIZA IL, b. Dec. 15, 1838; m. George A. Row
hLJnl. 

( 891.) i. Ll~VI FELTO1F, (S!Jlct1ml.f·, .Jo/,n5
, ,f.iff:0li, Sam• 

,lel3
, .Joh112, K11tl,a11iel1,) h. about 1808; m. Lanra ,Joi-lyn. lfo

si<letl at ).fadiins. X. Y. :\fr. Felton died ,June 1843, ag-ed 35, 
years. ),[ rs. }"'el ton an<l her two sons moved to Dorr, c).1id1., 
hefo1·e 1872. 

1715. 

17t6. 

1i17. 

i. Snvx::rns, b. April 7, 1839; m.; is a farmer in 
:\rich. 

ii. E::rns B., b. ),hrch 18, 18-1:2 ; Llied iu Cattaraugus 
. County,~- Y., in 1862, nged 20 years. 
iii. ,LDIES L., u. Dec. 20, 1843; m. and their dun., 

Laura Gnv, b. in 1878. :\lr. Felton is a. farmer 
in Dorr, 5.fo.:h. 

( S!l4.) ii. GEORGE EDDY 3.IAXSON, b. Xov. 6, 1797, 
111 :\larlhoro, ~foss., (son of Lori11g ::VI.mf'-on then of :Marlboro:) 
m. Sov. 1821, Harriet. Felton, b. Feb. 20, 1802, daughter of 
Silus nu<l Lncretia ( Fuy·) Felton. :\tr. :Mauson was a mer
chaut ,,.·ith hii,1 fatlier•i11-law, uml uftorwm·cls many years m1<.ler 
the firm 11ume of· ).fauson & Brigham. :\fr. :\-fo11son was the 
scl:ouil pw,tmaster i11 1◄'eltonvil1e; and hel<l the office 27 yeur~. 
He was chosen a scleetnrnn of :\-lal'ILoro in 1835, and serYe<l \) 
years; chosen again iu 1857, and served 4 years. Ile was 
.Just.ice of tbe Pcm:e seveml yeu1'8. :Mrs. Harriet :\fonson tliL•tl 
.f nuu 25, 1868, aged 66 years. He m: second, Oct. 1873, Sarnh 
.June Phelps, b .. April 1827. }1.r. :VIa11sou dietl }[arch 17, 1874-, 
:ig-etl 76 years. :Mrs. Surub J. :\fanson, m. second, .Nov. 1875, 
fforrison Leland of North Attleborough, 1\fass. ~1r. :\fan
son's children were : 

1718. 

1 ii!Jt: 
1720. 

1721-t. 

i. SILAS F., b. Aug. 7, 1824; died Sept. 4, 1826, 
aged 2 years. 

ii. li-EORGE L., b. Nov. 6, 1827; m. Lucy Haskell. 
iii. FR.o\..'rnrs D., b. June 27, 1830; die:: Sept. 30, 1835, 

aged 5 yeurs. 
iv. SILAS F., b. :\forch 25, 18N; m. Josephine L. 

I>ricst. 
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• ( ~:1:1.) 111. <lEUl1GE W.:\:--Hl.Sc:TOX COOK,. b. in 
Harvard, \lass.; lll. Jan. 1, l:-i27, Cliurlotto Ft•lton. h. :\lay 
JO, 1Sl•-L da11g·lirL•t' of ;-,;iJas a11d L1w1·uti:1 Fvtto11 uf F!•lt1>11villc 
j11 1lal"lho1·t1. .\I 1·. l'o"ok was a l..!01111> u1akL•1·, a1t1! dil•d ill l•\•l
to11vill(•, :--1•111·. J, IH:30, age!l ;JI ye:u·s. .\[1•,.:. Cook 111. :<(•.eot;d, 
.\l:iv 2il. J:-;:::;, Col. ;-,;i]as :-,t11art 1>t Bo:<tu11. lfc \\'a,-.;. Lt.-('ol. 
-~t11~1rt i11 1~:!t>, at the tiI11c Gen. LaF,1rl'tte ,·i;;it!..•tl Bo:-:to11 a11,l 
'clrnrll',-t"11·11. Cul. ·St11a1"t wus a taih~r i11 Bo:-:ton, a11!l atter
\vartl:-i i11 f-'l'lto11ville. ~everal ot' his laiit ,·e:u•,;; lie lint! a saw
mill and 111ade shoe boxe:-. Col. :-;t:1:trt l1~ul ,-,cveml c.hildrL•n 
Ji,· a t°(11·11tt·I' wifl', a11d his ><Oil, ~ila,,; IL ;-:.;t.11:u·t, \\':ts d1osL'll ill 
lHfi1j, rl1e ti 1·,.:t tu,n1 <:lL"l'k ill tl1L• Ill'\\' town ut' Iluds!1H, .\fo,.:s. 

Col. :-5t11;11"t dit•<l .\l:ll'l'h 10, 1~;1(\ :tg-e<l [j;j .)"l':11-s. .\Lt•,-,. Cl1ar
lotte :"tllal't diutl Aul!, :30, IH72; Ill'!' I11011nu1cnt liat-i it:. 
1• E11t;•1·vd tl1e Uusecn ~\V ol'ld, A11gn,;t 30, 1872, age<1 tl8 ye:t1·,;, 
:J mu11tl1,-, :W days." She gave, liy will, B,j(JQ to the C"ui,·er
:-:,ilist I '1diJi,.l1i11g Hun:-:c, Ho,-,to11, llla:"s. Tlw compiler !ms ,L 

sa111plL'I', I ux:!l i11<.:ltes, tliat :;Jw wot·kell "·heu J.:2 year;; of ngL•, 

, ( ;o;fH:i.) i. DEA ... :\.BEL BRIG H..A~I, h. in :-.Iarfo<,rn, ·Fch. 
il.J, li!l7, ( yo1111gest. ,-,011 of Itlwmar Briglwm, .Jr.;) m. ,Jan. :J, 
1~44, :--ally I [owe Felto11, li. ,June 2G, lKO!J, clat1gltte1· ot \Vil
liam a11d !.Pis (.Bartlett) Felton of ::\Iarlboro. .\fr. Ifriglinm 
wa,; a fo1;111t•1· i11 liis 11ati\·e town. Ile lia<l 0110 ;;011 and one 
/lan!.(·lirl'I' li,· a forrnc1· wife. Dcu. lfri~.d1a111 died .\Iarelt rn, 
11'71, a~•ptf '74 YL':Jl's. .\lr:;. Brig-liam d1ed Feb. 1:3, 1Si8, ag-e(l 
0

t·iS .)'l'H I~. ~lie \va,.: a111011g the last to use ,L liaml-power loom, 
imd \'l'I'." ind11strio11,;, 

( ~Hi.'\ ii. LEA~DEJ{ TIIGF.Ur\V', h. April 13, 1812, 
( l'l<lL•,-r ,-qn 11t' Le\'i Bigelow. ;:;l~ll .. :?f .\larllio1·0;) Ill. 00v. -+, 
1~:l.Y; Ltit·Y Felton, b. Sept. 17, 1811, claug-l1terof \\~i!li:llll a!!<l 
Loi,-.; l<'!·ltn11 of ~laJ'il,oro, ( Xo. -!OP.) WhL•n rn nt-outlt:-l oltl 
:-lie lwd tlil· misfortune to lo!'e lwr ri~lit Ii.mil. Slie l'<>lll<l 
writL•., k11it :111d s~•w. ::;he tai:glit sdioof tive ,;11111mL•t·:--1 in .\lal'i
horo. Tl1c ·vornpilcr ha~ a l~'amily Ueco1·d, 28x;)O i1wh•Js, \\'hid1 
she \\'<wkt•d ~vlwu 13 year:i of age. 

~Ir. lli~·1•low wa:. formerly a market man in ~lar!IJoro, an<l 
,lrovt• a fl::1111 Wt•eldy to .Doston. I11 1871, be moved to \\'"or
~·t•:<tcr, wlH•1·1• )drH. :Bigelow died ..:\pl'il 5, !Si~, Hg't.'ll til JL'lll's. 
Tliei1· <·l1il1li-eu Wl'l'l' l>. i11 .\I:irlhoro. :\II'. Bi~·'l•lo\\' m. i-l•t·o1111, 

Ol!t. 1!-iili, :'llr:i. Anu ~la1·ia II11we ot lll111·llH~rn. For s1,vl'r:d 
.)'l':tl':- .\1 r. lli~elow lia:-1 liL'l'll :-111t1t. of till• ,ron•(·:-:t1)1' .\: Slirew:-1-
hnry 1·ail1•uad_ ut \Vasl,ii)!g;tou S11uaro, "\Vor<:estel'. 



1G2 

1723. 
1 i24. 

1725. 

1726t. 

1727. 

1728. 

FELTOX FA:\IILY. 

1. ~Lrntox 0., b. Aug. 17, 18313; m. ,fun. 1859, El
bert Lt,ighton, b. in ,V ci,1tfor<l, .:\fa:-s , in 18oi, 
( son of Albert Leighton,) a ~hoe ma11ufaeturer 
of the firm of Frunk Leighton & Co., of Pep
p•~re 11, 1fo:;;s. 

ii, ELECTA J., b . .Nov. 29, 1839; died Feb. 10, 1842. 
iii. V ALE:-fA J ., h. June 21, 1g42 ; m. 1Iay 18u7, 

James L. Mock, a. shoe-maker iu Ptppel'ell, 
:Mnss. 

iv. ALTHEA M., b. July 15, 1844; died Jnly 29, 1861, 
aged 17 years. 

v. JutIA:-l' F., h . .April 18, 1846; m. Adelaide Spel
ler. 

vi. ORIANA L., b. :March 20, 1850; m. :Nov. 4, 1880, 
Albert E. Russell. · 

vii. Lours E., I.,, June 5, 1852; <lied Oct. 12, 1853. 

( 899.) iv. CYRUS FELT0N7, ( W'"illiam°, Stl'plien", Jaco'14, 
Sanrnel3, Jolm2, Nathaniel\) h. Nov. 20, 1815, ( just 26 years 
after the decease of Jacob Felton, No. 31,) nucl resides on the 
homestead, within two furlongs of .:\fal'lhoro Lake. ·Ill' m. 
:b"'eb. 1858, Eliza"R. Fay, b. vet. 5, 1837, in Enfield, Conn,, 
daughter of Elisha R. and Lois ( Holkins) Fay, autl grand
daughter of Daniel Fny of \Vestboro, ~foss. Li .,..e\l together 
ahont 10 years. The)' hacl one dang_bter. Cyrns Felton fol
lowed farmiug till mthin a few years. In Aug. 1877, had 
pubfo1hecl the Felton Family pamphlet ot 19 pages. In 1879 
and 1880, he compiletl and had printed, iu two pamphlets of 
between 60 and 70 pag1?s, a. record of one thousand remarkable 
e\·ents, with the dates of their occurrerice. iu :Vfarlboro anu 
neighboring towris. Since 1859, has ·writtei1 many articles on 
autiqnnrian topics, for the 1Iarlboro newspape1'S. Ile is the 
compiler of thi~ :b"'elton Family Geuen.logy. 

li29. i. Lors CYRELLA, b. Sept. 21, 1S59; die<l July 13, 
1,865, agetl 5 years, 10 mouths. 

The following lines are on her grav-estonc: 

Farewell, clm·ling, chcrishecl one, adicn; 
Great our loss, but angels love(l yon too; 

Sweetly cnllct.l, to yo111lcr bfo1t<fnl :1hore; 
1'o bloom iu fresh youth, forevc1·mo1·e. 

( !>01.) vi. CJIAlU,ES II.ASTIXGS DIUGH A).[, b. ,Jmw 
1, 1822, ( ROU of Uastin~s aml :Nall(',Y JJri!,\'littm;) 111. Nov. 
184\J, ,June ll. :b1clto11, b . .lfoh. 25, 1822, <hrnght~r of "\Villiu111 
u.nu Lois Felton of :Marlhoro, ( No. 40!1.) '1\1 r. Hriglrnm was 
a 1!l1oe-111akcr; l:!illcc 187t, took out a uuml>cr of pateuts in 
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tli'e lcathe1· hnsiness. Ho !'esi<led iu :\forlboro, ,Y11ere ;,Ir:-1. 
Bl'ig:han1 (lied Ot:t. 10, 18G9, aged -!7 years. Uat1 3 8ous. Ile 
m. seeoud, ,June 1, lfiO, 1lrs. K ezzie ( \Voml ) ,fol111~011 of 
Xorthboro, u. Oet. 17, 1838, dan,g-hter of :.lileil \Vood. SI1e 
had one son a.nd one dang-hter by~her ti1~t husband, ,Joseph P. 
Jolrnson, who was u. sol<lier Ul'd "·on11ded Sept. 17, 1802, at 
Antietam, aud 1lie.tl Oct. -!, 18G2. :\fr. Brigham <lictl Jan. lo, 
1877, agetl 54 years. 

li30. i. CHARLES II., b. Aug. 3, 1852; 111. Jnn0 18iD, 
Hnttie A. Blodgett ... of Lcominste~·, :\la::1s. They 
reside in thut town. 

·1731 t. ii. EuuE:'iE 0., b .. J nly 25, 1855; m. April J 878, 
Aunie F. Cotting, dang-litur of ,Jolin F. Cot-
ti11g of :\farlboro. ._ 

1732. Hi . .\foRRELL F., b. April 5, 1857; m. :\Iury E. Grnut, 
.,Jan. 18:33. 

By his second ,vife: Elbert I., b. July 12, 18i1, aud Ruth 
:M., h. }.lurch 28, 1874. 

( 903.) i. FREDERICK WILLIA:\I \\1 00D, b. ~fay 23, 
1~03, ( sou of Lutlier nud L?lia ( FL,ltou ) Wood:) m. about 
1829, A.nu :\iat·ia Dailey of .New Berne, N. U., and ha<l 3 tlnu ':,. 
He worked at the leather belting business in N. Y. City, 
where he die<l Jnnc 1848, aged 43 years. 

1733. 1. LYDIA E., b. Dec. 1829; m. James Perkins, and 
had two or more ('hilclren. 

1734. n. Ax~ :\1., b. Feb. 1832 ; tlied Dec. 1-!, 1855, aged 
2-! yenrs. 

1 i35. iii. IIExRIEl'TA, b. hbout July 1833; li,·e<l about 3 
months 

( 904.) ii. . AGER \VHEELER of Huntington, Conn., m. 
Loviui:~ Stowe ·wood, b. April 19, 1807, daughter of Luther 
au1l Lydia "\V ootl. :\fr. \Vbeelor "'ns a farmer in that town, 
a1Hl died Fch, 18, 1858, aged 53 years. His mother <lied in 
the same place six dnyi,i afterwards, ug-ed i8 years. 1Irs. 
,Vheelcr living in 1886, aged 79 years. !Ind 5 chiltlrcn. 

lWl>. i. JuLL\ A., b. July 23, 1833; m. Noy. 1857, Thcn-
clore llenrd. 'l'hoy·lrnvc lu11l Gor 1norc cliil-
1lrc11, 

1737. ii. ~'"11u::1H~nrcI{ A., b. Jan. 18:J5; t1icc1 Feb. 8, 1800, 
agtic l 25 yc1irs.. · 

1738. iii. LovINIA .M., t,, in 1837; died Jun. 9, 1856, ng1)<l 
rn yenrs. . 

1780. iv. LJ.:ANllHtt .J., u. 8ept.18-U.l; 111. Nov. 18135, Auuu 
· A. Chatfield. 

1740. v. \V rr.LrA:.1 L., 1,. in 1845 ; 111. 
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( 005.) Ill. ALOXZO .FELTOX ·wonn, T) • .f mw ~7, 
18:2-!-. ( ;;on of Lntlicr t11Hl Lydia ( Fdton) \\"" ootl ; ) m. l<ae11d 
Hodg-t•s a11<1 liad 8 diil1lrcn. :\fr. \Voo<l lws liL'Cll a 1lr11g·g·ist 
tt!l(l ?q,otl1eeary at Xe\\· ll:,vcn. ('01111., one-thinl of a el'11t:1\1·y, 
and at his <leecn,;e was the oltlest drng-g·ist in )/'ew llave11. 
His tlwclli11g- honse is in "\Ve~t Haven, a ,;i'llag·c in the town of 
Orange, n.rn(!w !ms representotl the towu tWt) 3·cnrs in the Le!,!•.: 
isl:itme. He <lietl of lnng t1·011l>le, Aug. :28, 1885, agc11 lit 
yc:tl'S, 

1H1-r. 
1 T-l-:2. 
1 T-l-jJ. 
1 i-l:-l-. 

1 T-1-,J. 

li-l-o. 
li-l-i. 

1. LcTUER II., h. in 184i; m. :\fary Y. Towns.,tHL 
11. ::\Luttl.\RET L .• b. ,Ja.JJ. 18-l-D; tlie11 ::;c•pt. 18-W. 

m. "\V.-1.LLACE A., b. Aug. 18,jQ; died ,1'a11 !J, 18,-il. 
iv. IllA ).I., h. )1 ov. 18,j-+; m. June JS, 1884, Edwin 

A. liill of ~ew Hamn, Conn. 
v. 

Vt. 

VII . 

FnEDI•:llICI~ i.Y., b .. Jiily 23, 185i; L1ieL11SG:t agctl . 
U \'01~ . 

11.utit'l C., b. Dec. 4, 18;j9; tlie<l Feb. 1861. 
Ar.nx,.o F., ,Jrt., h. :\fordt 1862. 

li-1-8. . Yiii. . Lurns P., b. 186-! . 

Tlie two vo1111g·t·:-it ;ions continue the bnsi11css at their fatli
er·:; place iu ·x ew~ Hu ven. 

( !"106.) i. AA.RO~ no,v"'E FELTOX7, ( .·faro,,G, S1tpl,e11\ 
.J,wcili, 81w111d\ Jo/11,z, N(lt/,aiu·dt,) l,. Feb. 2, ]~08; m .. .:\pril 
182U, ::\lal'tl,a Adaline ]hke1, h. ~o,·. 2-t 1:--11, dang-liter of 
Dr. ,Jolm Baker of ::\la1·lhoro. He lh·e(1 SL'\'(•r:d \"l':tr.-; ()ll his 
fathct•'s pluee, aml took the fonl'th prcmi lllll of \I iildlv..,vx 
Uounty 011 his form ou_c year. He followe<l tl):tmillg "ti,·vi ;:.: 

yca1·:-1 before lie 1110Vetl to the \Vt'.:;t Vill:t~c in :\iarlliorn. li,· 
~·:t!'te<l m:my thons:11111 0f bricks trom Xo'rtlihoro t.<1 lie! p 111:i k1· 
the Codiitnnte .Acpll't1m·t at :Xutick. Tlll'.)' l1:t<112 1·l,il1h·:1: 
the twins were hol'll itt !tis gm1Hii11otlier's 1,lacL•, .:\lt',-. L°' i 11::i1 

}\,Jto11's. )Ir. Felton died smldenly, .:vlareh 81, 18i0. a~~<l Li:.! 
years. 

1i-l!lt. 

175O-t. 

. 17r,H. 
1 i52-j-. 
1i53-t. 
175-!. 

l i;i:,t. 

I. 

ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
\', 

Vl. 

vii. 

C,rnor.r:rn D., ·h . .April 2!1, lSHO; m .. A1111rew 
Phelp~. 

CA'rmmr:rn ll., h. April :W, 18ao; m. FJ"ctlcJ"iek 
,Jewett. 

Su,A~ A., h. ~<!J1t. -1-, 1832: m. ~l:t1·y K J)ncllcy . 
JLrn1m-:-r A., h. Sept. 1li, l~l-14; m. Hog-t'r Hoy<L 
:-:iAR,\Il D., l1 .. March 2G, HWG; m. }:ILridg-t• LcwiH. 
LovL~AII D., h. ,Jnno 2, 1838; m. 1\r;d1 18,ii, 

Lo,·1 C'11tti11g'; he <liL•<l in ~l111·ll1oro. ::\[a,.;~., ,fan. 
10, 1882, :tg'(!d -!G YL'at·s; wa~ a sl1oe 11111kt•r. 

,Jou:s S., h. jlureh 11, 18-1-1; m. Lucia A. tiihhs. 
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1756t.'viii. HE~RY F., h. June 25, 1843; fn. Jennie Webb. 
1757.- ix • .AxN ~I., b. July 21, 18-4:5; m. Nov. 1866, '\Vm. 

II. Bullard. 
1758. x. CnARLES .\1., b. ~Iay 7, 1848; m. :Mrs.' --

Twitchell. ,Y11en in his teens aud nfterwards 
a good haRe hall player. 

1759. xi. ~lAitTUA ,J., b . .M:areh 5, 1850; m. Dec. 1876, 
Fre<l H. Kirk. 

1760. xii. "\Vrttr.rn L., b. Ang-. 24, 1852; m. Feb. 1877, 
Etta. Atwood. , ~ 

( 909.) iv. LE\VIS T. FRYE; b. in Bolton, Dec. 15, 1817, 
( son of J ouatlum au<l nephew of Thomas Frye of the Bol
ton Frye School ; ) m. Dec. 1838, Lovinah Stowe Felton, b. 
Feb. rn, 1817,' daughter of Aaron and Lydia. (Bigelow) Fel
ton of .Marlboro, ( ~o. 411.) .\fr. Frye was a shoe manufac
turer in :Marlboro, au<l represented the tow·11 iu the Generul 
Court in 185L. He <lie<l Ang. 8, 1856, aged 38 years. ~lr. 
Frye foiled om·e and went through chancery, and after"~ards 
paid the principal of his old debts, aud I believe _the interest 
also .. They had 4 children. 

1761 t-

1762t. 

1763t. 

1764. 

i. JoHN A., b. Nov. 27, 1839; m. Eh·im F. Rus
$ell. 

ii. CHARLES L., b. April 4, 1842; m. Lucinda E. 
Howe. 

iiL Lucv, b. Dec. 1, 1844; m. Sept. 1867, Charles 
Cutting-. 

iv. ~Luw L~ b. Feb. 17, 1848; died Aug. 18, 1848. 

(910.) v. LY~1A..:\" BIGELOW FELTON7, (Aaron'\ Ste-
1>lic11\ Jacob\ 8(lmueE\ Jo1t11z, Na.thmdcl1,) b. Oct. 20, 1819; m. 
Eleanor Baker, daughter of ,Joseph Bak~r of East Pharsalia, 
N. Y. :.\lr. Bake1· m . .Aug. 1812, Pamcha Bartlett, both of 
Princeton, :.Iuss. ~fr. 1fe1tou is a ertrpeutcr uud settled in 
East. Pharsa.l ia. 

1765. i. SARAll J ., b. in Marlboro, Jfoss., Sept. 3, 1842 ; 
m. :toh. 1869, Floyd C. Chil<ls, b. in Exeter, :N. 
Y., :Murch 1831. 

1766. ii. JosEPll 11., b. Apl'il 1844; m. Elion Sumner, b. 
April 2, 1848, <laughter of Daniel llill Sum-

1767. 
1768. 
1769. 
1770. 
1771. 

ner of Chcuaugo Uonnty, 1.f. Y. 
iii. LEwrs E., b. J nly 25, 1846 ; clie<l Aug. 26, 1849. 
iv. MARY L., b. Oct. 23, 1848; died Oct. 2, 1849. 
v. 1'-1ARY L., b. Sept. 1850; living in 1881. 
vi. ELLEN ,A .. , b. Sept. 1852, or 1854; m. J. Newton. 

vii •. CARRIE E., b. ~cpt. 1857, or 1858; m. Willie 
B1·ooks. · 

1772. vrii. LYDU ..\., h. ,Jnly 1862. 
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( 911.) vi. LAMBERT A))DISON FELTON1, ( AaronG, 
Stephen5, Jacob\ Samuel3, JoJmz, .1Vatha11iel1,) b . .March 8, 182~ ; 
m. Harriet E. Bliss of ).farlboro, b. in 1822. He waR a shoe-

. maker and liYetl in several phtce8 in ;iforlboro, his uat:Yc 
town, where he die<l June 10-, 1859, aged 37 year~. Mr. Fel
ton and his family lived a tew years in ·westboro and Upton. 
They had 4 children. 11rs. Harriet E. Feltou m. second, Syl
vanus Stone of Sturbridge, Mass.; his second m.; J1e had 10 
childen by his former wife, the youngest born iu 1846. 

1773. i. ANGELINE E., b. June 12, 1843; m. July 18G0, 
Daniel H. Sawyer of Berlin. 1Iass. 

1774. ii. LAMBERT ];., b. Sept. 24, 1846; under the 
name of Ed(J'ar L. Felton, he enlieted in the-

. army fron1 Leicester, )..Juss., ,Jnne 1864, an<l 
was discharged J ull 1865, at the close of the 
war. He died at"\"\ 01:<:ester, April 1871, aged 
24 years, and was buried at 1lurlboro. 

1775. iii. ELLA B., b. March 27, 1849; m. Clrn.rlcs Fay of 
~onthboro, Mass. 

1776. iv. MARYS., b. June 1, 1851; m. Ja11.1870, Charles 
Henry ,Johnson. ~frs. SuRie 11. Johnson died 
in ::\:fo.rlboro, Aug. 18, 1879, aged 28 years; 
left one child. 1lr. Johnson m. second, Jan. 
1882, )frs. Lelia, dungliter of Dr. Clrn.rlcs Put
mun of }Iarlboro, 11a:is. 

( 912.) vii. LEWIS FELTON", ( Aaron6, Steplicn~, Jacob\ 
Sarnuel3, Jolm2, .1"\1athaniel1,) b. Feb. 26, 1824 ; m .. Murch 1847, 
Mary Lewis Stowe, b. Nov. 15, 1826, daughter of Rufus antl 
Thankful (Bria-ham) Stowe of 11urlboro. He was a shoe 
manufacturer, 'formerly of tho firm of ·Whitney, Felton & 
Chipman of Marlboro, and all three died within one year. 
l\:1r. Felton deceased last, · April 1, 1877, ag-ed 53 years ; 
the three between 50 and 60. years of age. 'J:heir children 
were: 

1777. i. HARRIET A., b. Feb. 28, 1848 ; m .. Dec. 1868, 
Dallas Polk Mahan of Mm-lboro. 

17i8.. ii. ARTnun I., b.·July 6, 1851; m. Feb. 1876, Katie 
. · C. Do.vis, dnughtcr of Ilenj. Dtivis of "\\r urron, 

:Mo. 
1779. iii. F1tEDBUICK L., h. July 27, 1857. 

· ( D13.) i. IlENRY OTIS Fl~L'fOJ\TT, ( .'ftw11l>n, Sfr1iltc115, 
Jacob', Samuel3, Julm2, Natlurnfrl1

,) b. in ~ial'lboro,Dcc. 12, 1814; 
m. lfoy 18401 Chnrlotto Phelps of Lu11cnbnrg, :\lass., h. ,July 
21, 1818. lie was a carpcutcr, a'utl luul charge of u. saw-mill 



FEI.'TON FA?,IILY. 16'7 

'in Lunenburg several years, and lost a few of his fingers. 
Some 30 yea1~ ago he purchased what w·ns known as Barber's 
grist and saw-mills, and hiter Pollard's mills at ·west Berliu, 
.Mass.,":rnd moved to the place. Since ~fr. Felton has go 
thol'oughly l'epairP<l them, are sometimt.'S calk'<.l Felton's mills. 

1780. 

1781. 

1782~ 

1783. 
1784. 

i. MARIA C., b, :.farcb 23, 1841, iu Townsend, 
Mass.; m. Jan. 1869, Levi Babcock of Berlin • 
.Mrs. Babcock died Aug. 15, 1885, aged 44 
years. 

ii . .M.rnY E., b. April 21, 184-3 ; a school teacher; 
taught in Lancaster, Clinton, lludson and 
}fo.yuard, Mass. 

iii. GEORGE H., b. Aug. 2, 1847; m. Aug. 1884, 
Mrs. Sarah Mackey of Northboro, :\lass. 

iv. SARAH A., b. Ap1:il 22, 1~50 ; <lied }forch 2, 1852. 
v, A.nDIE L . ., b. Nov. 6, 1854. 

( 915.) iii. MERRICK FELTO:N7, ( Jacob6, Stez,hcn5, Jacob*, 
Sa111ue[.i, Jolm2, Nathmiiel1

,) b. iu Princeton, Mm~s.,Aug-. 31, 1823; 
m. Elizabeth Pnge b. March 18, 1824, danghte1· of Enoch and 
Hannah Page of Lunenburg-, ~lass. He was a carpenter and 
lias wm·ked in Southboro, Clinton and Lawrence, ~lass. Some 
-30 years ago he settled on l.ii!:! father's form in west part of 
J3erliu, Mass., ,vhe1·e he built him a b"Ootl subt!t:mtinl bnru. 
l\-lrs. Feltoll died Sept. 30, 1871, aged 47 years. Had 6 ehi!
<keu. He m. second, Aug. 31, 1872, :\fary B. Priest of Clin
ton. 

1785. 

1786. 

1787. 
1788. 

1789. 
1790. 

i.· CIIAitLES 11., h. J a.n. 25, 1850; dio<l Jan. 27, 
same month. 

ii. MARTHA E., b. 0ct. 14, 18.52 ; m. Sept. 1869, 
George ll. Dyer. ·was dh·orced and in A ~rii 
1873, ha<l her name chuilge<l to Martha E. 1i el• 
ton. 

m. ABBOTT S., b. Aug. 141 1855; m. March 1882. 
iv. MARION A., b. Aug. 30, 1858 ; m. April 1885, 

Charles G. Learned. · 
v. TRUMAN P., b. Jan. 25, 1802. 

vi. LUCINDA E., b. Oct. 10, 1864. 

( !)Hi.) i. IIE:\f.AN S:\flTII, or ~lasscuu, N, Y., m. in 
1851, Hcuriettu. N, ~'cltou, u. Nov. 21, 1S20, duughtoi· of Stu
plum a11d Snlly '(Weeks) l!'ulton of :\fo8scnn, ( No. 413.) They 
settled iu the ]:Jlitco. .M1-s. Smith died Jau. 11, 18G5, 11g-ctl -!-! 
ycm-s. They lrn<l 2 d1mghtc1·:-1. .About 18GD, l-fr. Smitt1 with 
his youngc,st <laughtur moved to }1'aribault County, 11i1111. 
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1791. 1. ~lARY, h. in 1852 ; m. ~fore-Ii 1875, Fre,Terick 
:F'reemun of Westville, N. Y. They lived a. 
few years on their grcat-grandfo~her's phwe iu 
~1assena, St. Lawrence County, .N. Y. 

1792. ii. IDA, b. in 1855 ; went to ~liqn. with her father. 

( 917.) ii .. SILAS .ADDISO:N FELTON'-7, ( Ste1,lm1', Ste
phen5, Jacob\ Sm11ttel\ Jolm.2, Natlw1iiel1,) b. Feb. 7, 1825; m. 
La.am Duy, b. Aug. 27, 1825, daughter of 1,:dward Duy· of 
~1assena. They li\·ed many years on Mr. Day's farm. In 
1873, they nwYed to Potsdam, in the same eonnty, un<l soon 
he w,is e11ga.g13d in the gl'ocery trade in that town. a.-; one of tho 
firm of :Stinson & Felton. In :May 1878, tlie firm name of 
Fdto11 & Seuter wus forme<l. Had one son. 

1793t. 1. Lucius E., b. in 1849; gracluate<l at Burlington 
College. 

( 919.) i. JOH~ POTTER, m. Aug. 17, 1836, Mary E. 
Felton, b. Jun. 1, 1815, <laughter of Jacob aucl Elizabeth 
( ~forse) Felton ot Fitzwilliam, N. H., (No. 417.) After liv
ing se,·eral yearil in that town, they moved to Quincy, m., 
wlierc they now reside. They had one son b. iu Fitzwilliam. 

1794. i. JoH~ F., b. Oct. 17, 1838. 
1795. n. A daughter. 

( 922.) i. GEOI{GE CHRISTOPHER LORD of '\Visens
set, ~le., b. )fay 26, 1807; m,. Oct. 11, 1832, Elizubeth Jlourno 
Felton, b. April 30, 1813, daughter of Artemus l!,elton nt' 
Fitzwilliam ancl of Boston. 11r. Lord was a merchant \n 
Boston ; he died at· '\Yest Rox bury, 1foy 13, 18G4, aged ;"J 7 
years. They had 9 children, all b. in Boston. }!rs. Lor<l tlktl 
Oct. 11, 1882, aged 69 yen.rs, just 50 years after she was nrnr
rie<l. 

1796. 

1796½. 

1797. 

17!)8. 

1798½, 

1i99. 

i. GEORGE .A., b. Feb. 15, 1834; m. Mary Elizabeth 
\V uson, Sept. 18, 1862. • 

ii. CHARLES M., b. July 28, 1836; died Dec. 3, 1846, 
aged 10 years. . · 

iii. FRA.'l'CIS C., b. July 11, 1888 ; . m. Juliette Thomp
son Lon~ee, June 21, 1888. 

iv. WILLIAM II., h . .Aug. 20, 1840; he wns n soltlic:r 
in tho Union army; ho m • .Dec. 2!J, 1870, 1fory 
~\ 11gm1t:L I•~rulicott; rc~i,lo ut Dctlluuu, .Mn!-18.; 
they havo two sous. 

v. lloRACE F., b. Dec. 3, 1843 ; <lied March 19, 
18-15. 

,,.i. S . .uun E., h. ~fay 16, 1846. 
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1800. vii. ADELAIDE :\.I., twin, b. May 16, 1846. 
1801. vii1. JANET C., b. April 16, 1850; m. Horace :Moody, 

J nnc 1882; reside in Lowell, .Mass. 
1801½. ix. CIIARLES Il., b. Feb. 21, 1853; died Aug. 9, 1853. 

( 923.) ii. LEVI HASKELL, b. in 1806, ( son of Levi 
Ifoskell who died suddenly in Fitzwilliam, Xov. 1830, aged til 
years,) m. Lydia Relief Felton, b .• \'.fay 21, 1816, daughter of 
Artemus Felton, ( )To. 418.) They lived in Fitzwilliam, where 
.:\irs. Haskell died ,June 21, 1847, aged 31 years. Had one son. 
).fr. Haskell m. second, Sara.h .Amelia ---, and had several 
<Jhil<lreu. He died Aug. 4, 1805, aged 59 years. 

1802. i. FREDERICK II., b. Feb. 27, 1842. 

( 924.) iii. JOSEPH B. '\VIIALL of Boston, ru. Sept. 30, 
1841, Sarah Hewes Feltou, b. July 23, 1822, daughter of 
.Artemns and Sally (Clark) Felton ot Boston. Mrs. \Vhall 
died Feb. 1845, aged 22 years. Had one sou. 

1802½, 1. A sou, h. Dec. 22, 1844; died Feb. 3, 1876, aged 
31 years. 

( 925.) iv. D.ANIEL F. LO:XG of Boston, m. ~ov. 17, 
1857, Louhm Clark Felton, b. April 30, 1833, daughter of Arte
nrns antl Sally (Clark) Felton of Boston. They have one 
:'lvn. In 1885, .\Ir. Long was the proprietor of "The Phinney 
Book Store," .:\ilontpelicr, Vt. · -

1802,i. i. FREDERICK D., b. Nov. 15, 1864-. 

,,. ( 926.) i. LYMAN SCOTT FELTO:~F, (L.1pnan6,J1Iatthiasr,, 
.Ja,·oh\ Sauuid", Jo/1112, Nathaniel\) h. Jan. 1815; m. Clarissa 
Phillit->s of FitzwHlinm, N. H. No isst'ie. He m. second, 
Sarah I.knee, daughter of Dexter au<l Hnrrict (Gates) Bruce 
of Winchendon, }[nss. Uad 3 children. Ile was n. harue::i8 
mnkcr and Lus rc11illed in several places, but most of the time 
si11ce 1866, in We8t Boylston, Mass. He <lied there in the fall 
of 1883, aged ·uctn•ly 68 years. 

1808. i. ALBERT \V., the :first child, lived 5 years, 10 
mouths.· 

1804. ii. l~LI,A ::VI., b. June 24, 18GO; a school teacher, 
commc1wc<l tc1whing in 1879. 

1805. iii. A1l'ruun .M., IJ. ~cpt. 18U4; t.lic<l Oct. 1865. 

( 927.) ii. 1£AT'l1llIAS BRE'fT FEL1'0N7,. ( Lymmt0
, 

J[attliirur, Jacob', Scnn·ucl!, John', N<ahaniel1
,) b. Oct. 18, 1819; 

m. Ang. 1841, Lnrcna Dent of It'itzwilliam. He wns a trunk 
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~nd harness maker in F. two years. In 1843, moved to vYi11-
chenclon, Mass.; in 1851, was clerk of the fire en~ine eompuny. 
In 1859, mo\•ed to Northfield, :Mass. ,Vas in Vmelnnd, X. ,J., 
in 1866, aud in Camden, N. J., iu 1869, where he had a p1·ovis
ion market. Have had 5 children. 

1806. 
1807. 

1808. 
1809. 

1810. 

1. CLARENCE M., b. J nly 9, 1842 ; died Dec. 26, 1842. 
ii. GEORGE ~., b. May 21, 1845; was in the Union 

army from N orthneld, ::\1.ass., in 1862 and 1863. 
He m. Esther }f. Long, and had one son, "'\Vil
lie Allan, b. at Camden, N. J., April 2i, 1872. 

iii. ALDEN P., b. :Sept. 5, 1849; died Oct. 2t3, 18-1-9. 
iv. CHARLES II., b. Ang. 24, 1855 ; m. Sept. 4, 18iD, 

·~fary .J. Sanderson of Camden, g_ J. Have 
two children. 

v. ERNEST E., b. Jnnc 28, 1860; L1ied at Gardner, 
)lass., Oct. 1881, aged 21 years. 

( 929.) iv. HENRY CASE of Sonth Omnge, :Vfoss:, m. 
Sarah R. Felton, b .. Feb. 1826, daughter of Lyman Felton of 
Fitzwilliam and Wiuchest~r, N. II. They had one son, ::\frs. 
Case m. second, Albert P. Thompson of Swansea, S. H., and 
hacl 4 children. .Mrs. Thompson m. third, Stillman Holden 
of Gardner, Mass. They now reside in Erving, .Mass. 

1810¼. 
1811: 
1812. 
1813. 
1814. 

i. A son by }.:fr. Case. 
ii. FR,lliK P , b. 1fay 1851. 
iii. ELLA E., b. Dec. 1852. 
iv. GEORGE L., b. Ang. 1856. 
v. ANNA Jf., b. June 1858 ; m. Frank Dume. 

( 932.) i. SAMUEL BRO'\VN }.fAY:N'ARD,. b. July 20, 
1807, son of Hollon Mnyna.rd, J1·., of .Northboro; m. Feb. 
1840, Sally Rice, b. Oct. 5, 1810, dn.ug-hter of E(lwtu·d and ~n
sanuu. (Felton) Rice of ::\:farll,oro, ('X o. 421.) }h·. ~fay,mnl 
m. first, )rforcna Strattou of Northboro, iL!ld had oue son, \V'm. 
Henry, b. Oct. 31, 1832 ; died Aug. 23, 1836. :Mrs. ::X1ere1rn 
:Maynard died in Marlboro, J uue 25, 1839, aged 33 years. He 
was a sleigh maker and moved ·to Marlbo1·0, in 1832, mul 
resided the north si<le of Marlboro La.kc. IIe wn.s an insu1·
o.11ce agent 25 years before 1880, and rode most every <lay on 
the cars between Marlboro and .Bostou. He was a deacon in 
the West (Unitarian) church, n.nd a Justice of thfl Peace. 
Deacon .Maynard died Jan. 31, 1882, aged 7 4 years. 

1815t. i. SARAH M., b. June 23, 1842; m. Joseph V. Jack
man. 

1816. ii .. SAMt:EL N., b. Dec.12, 1843; died Nov. 22, 1844. 



18"'.17. 

1818. 

1819. 

1820. 
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iii. Eow:.um R., b. ~Iarch 16, 184G ; m. :\Iarior. Park; 
he died. Oct. 1882. .\frs. Mayuard die<l Oct. 

. 1881, aged 2s· years; left 2 <laughters. 
1v. Cu.An.LES F., b. )farch 5. 1848 ; m. May 1874, 

Carrie B. "\Vilson. 
v. SHrqEL B., JR., ~- Dec. 6, 1849.; dic<l Sept. S, 

i8S2. 
vi. STEPilE~ R., b. A11g. 24, 1852. 

( 834.) iii. EDWARD GERSHO:\I RIVE, b. Ja11. 23, 
1814, son of E<hva.rd and Susanna Rice of ~larlboro, m. :\fay 
18+!, S01,llia. Hu1ltingtou of Speueer, :\fuss. :\Ir. Rice is a 
farmer on !tis father's place iu the west part of ~farlboro. 
Hml 7 cltildren ; the three oldest d.ieJ. in one 11\ontll of scarlet 
f<ffel' and c.mker. Mrs. So1lhia Rice ,va.s b. :\farch 26, 1816. 

1821. L HARRIET A., b. April 16, 1845 ; died Aug. 7, 
1851, age<l 6 years. ... 

1822. ii. SUSANNA S., b. Feb. 13, 1848 ; died Allg. 1~ 
1851, ~c,,ed 3 years. · 

1823. iii. CoRDELrA. IL, b. Oct. 25, 1849 ; died Aug. 17, 
1851. 

1824. iv. ·.rutIA A; H.., b. Dec. 16, 1851; taught school 
severa.l terms; m. Dec. 1874, Jolin Calvi11 
Ilastiug:_s, b. Aug-. 17, 1849, sou of Calviu Has• 
tings, Jr., of Northboro; is a merchant at 
Oakdale, West Boylston, )lass. ::\frs. Hasting-s 
died May 22, 188i:, aged 32 years. · ... 

1825. V; CoRDtL[A H., b. Jan. 25, 1854;. died Aug. 23, 
1877, aged 23 years. . 

1826. vi. IlENRIETTA A., b. lfo1:cb 17,,.1857; die<l Aug. 22, 
1884, aged 27 years. 

1827. vii. EDWARD l:I., b. J\foy rn, 1850; m. Feb. 1882, 
.Anclla L. Ilrncc; she die<l in Hudson, March 
4, 1885, aged 23 years. lie ru; second, Jnue 
1885, Josie L. Tubbs. 

( 985.) iv. "\VILLIA..'£ STRATTON, b. Jan. 16, 1809, 
~ son of 1,Vindsor Stratton of Northboro;) m. Jan. 1844, 
Susan Ba1·1ui.rcl Hice, b. Jan. 28, 1814, dnug-hter of Euwnrcl 
allll Susnnna (Felton) Rice of ~forlboro .... He ,v-ns a farmer 
on his fo.ther's place iu. Northboro, near Bartlett's mills. He 
was 11 selectman in 1845, 1847 and 1848. lie 1lied in 1875, 
aged 66 years. Mrs. Susan B. Stratton died Sept. 18, 1878, 
agod 64 yonrs ; ,vas a twin. They hnd 4 children. 
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1828. 

1829'. 
1830. 
1831. 
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i. GEORGE D., b: Ang. 14, 1845 ; m. .fmlC' I8i9',. 
Elhm liaria Ballou.; was u farmer ou his fath
er's place in Northboro•, )fas.,.; he died Feb. 22,. 
1886, agQd 41 ye:i.rs. He foll through an ele
v:Ltor well. aboa.t ,i week before his cleath. HaJ. 
two children. 

1:i. ELLEN ~1., b. Dec. 10, 1850 ; tliet1 Fe'L>. 1ij, 1852_ 
m. "\VJLLIAM E., b. Sept. 28·, 1853. 
iv, SusA.'{ }1., twin, b. Sept. 28, 1853-; m. ,Jaa. 1880,. 

George F. Rice, son of Curti~- Ri<.-e of Xortit-
boro. · 

( 936.) v. OZI.AS IIU:N"TIXGTON, b. Nov. 10, 1812,. 
. ( son of .Azel a:nd Haun:i.h Huntington of S1,encer, ).foss.;) m. 
Jnne 18-±4, .\[ary Rice, b. ::\.forch 26; 1816, daughteL" of Edwar<l 
aml Snsnmm H.icu, ( X o, -!21.) They scttlctl u;t ~pcncer. 
}Iove<l to ~lm·lborn before 18@0. A llhoe-maker· ti.t1d farmer. 
Uutl ·i:" children. 

1832. i. )1ARY A., b. ).fay 20, 1845; m. June 1870, Hen-
ry Co:tfoen; she died at T1·oy, ~- Y,, Ang. 4,. 
1871, ag;ed 26 years. 

1833. ii. W11LIAM '".B., b, Feb. 3, 1847. 
1834t. 111. Emu S., b. Oct. 4, 1851 ; m. Ira. E. Pai·menter. 
18~5. iV'. HERBERT R., b. Sept. 4, 1861, in ~lnrlhoro. 

( 937.) Yi. GEORGE E).1ERSON RICB, b. :\fay 2!>, 1R18, 
(so11 of E1.hvartl and Srnmuna Rice, (Xo.421);) 1:1.,Tau.H~;i1, 
Sarah Aun Hl'iglrn.m b. Dec. 1, 18:24, daughter ot· l renry llt·i~·
ham, of Northboro. Tht>y had-1:c-hildren. :.:Irs. Ri.:e 1lied Anr. 
30, 181:i2, u.ged 37 yea.rs. Ile m. second, ~o,·. 18G3, :llai·y 
AngustiL Allc.'u, h. Ang. 21, 1840, t1anghtcr of Silas .A.llm1 ,,f 
lfarlbo1·0. ).fr. nic-e was a shoe-maker unu fo.rmct·. His 
place w·as u.<ljoiuing his father's form on the north !,.idt>. 
lfotl 6 children by his last wife. He <.lie<.l ~fay 6, 1880, ugc1i 
ti2 ye>ars. Mrs. · Hice, with her chil<lrcn, soon !\ftcrwartl~ 
move<l to No1thboro. 

18,1ti. i. ).ifAuy S., h. Fch. 5, 1852. 
1837. ii. CIIAltLES E., b. ,Jan. rn, 1854; JicJ July 19, 1877, 

uge<l 23 yenrs. 
1888. Hi. 8ARAII E., l,, Sept. 2, 1857; m. Oct. 1881, Chm-1. 

H. Slonn. . 
1830. iv. A son l,. Ang. 1862; died Oct. 12, 1862, aged H 

wetlks. 
1840. v. HATTIE L., b. Nov. 25, 1864. 
1841. vi, BERTII.A M., b . .Aug. 28, 1866~ 
1842. vii. "\V,\LTER E., b. July 4, 1868. 
1843. viii. GEORGE H., b • .Aug. 12, 1871. 
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18-1-5. 

lX. E111TH E., h. June 16, 1sn: 
x. lIElUIAX F., b. June 22, l~iG. 

( tl3D.) ii. LUTHER IL-\RYEY FELTOX7, ( Li1tl,t1·", 
,J,ill", .Jacob\ Swilucl\ Jo/,;;,2

, ... Yoth111i.:cl1
,) h. in Doston. Feb. 7, 

18:!1; m. Oct. 13, 18f5, Sun1h r. \\"itl1iugton, b. Dec. 10, 182-!, 
daughte1· of J o:.iah Withington of Do,:;ton. 2\lr. 1feltou i:s a 
di,-tiller in Bo!'lton. Ho was at first of tl10 firrn of Luther Fcl
to11 l\: Son; for the lust 20 ycnl's, LnthL·!' JI .. Felton & So11 • 
.\It·. Felto11',; ~tep-111ot!ie1·, .\Ir;;, .\Iary :Fcltou, ( named on pa,,e 
IJl,) 1lictl 'in .\fay 1886, agt•d 87 yeal'~. 1::, • 

1846. 

18-!it. 

18.J.8. 
18.J.t). 

1. CLAR.1 A., b. Jan. 18-H; L1ied Jnly 31, 18-!i, age<l 
u 111011tlis. . 

ii. FRlmERICK L., b. Sept. 9, 18-tD; m. La.m·a B. 
"\Yoodwo1·tli. 

iii. Art'IUUR Yv., b. Aug-. 25, 185:3. 
iv. llAHlUET G., h. :3er;-t. 1 i, 18,j;j; m. :ifoy 4, 1876, 

Cluu·h!s \Villiam Leatl1erlioe of \Vt•:$t Xewtou, 
son of William IL Le~ttl1e1·1Jee of Bo.-,ton. 011e 
sou, Clifton Felton, h. Dec. 15, 1870. 

( 9-1:3.) iii. REV. .JOSEPH BARBER of Doltou, J-lass., 
h. in :\leihrny al>ont 1831, ( :oon of l'yrns aw1 :\fortlm Ib!'ber;) 
111. -Xov. :!.7, 1870, A1111 Sopl1i:L 1'\:lton, b. ,Jn11c 22, 1833, t1au. 
of ,Joel nml Eleeta Felto11 of Uolto11. ..\Ir. Barl,er is a lhp
tist. mi11i:it.er. He m. ffrst, .fnlia A. Pntnam, dang-hter ot Sil
vau 11,; Pntnam of ::3ntton; .-.lie rlie,l in Bolton, 'Dec. 2, 1869, 
11~et.l 3li years. 10 month.-,. .\Ii-. lhrher prt>aelietl in .Britlg-e
,,~·uter, ..\las;,., a fow yours, t1Jl(l in lXiG 1·e1110vl'<l to \Vestminst~1·, 
.\:fas:-1, In 1883, he rernovc1 l to Fay \"i I le, ( Southhoro,) .:Vfoss. 

18;)0. 1. EsTELL.-\ 8., l>. Oct. 29, 187-:1:. 
,: 

( 9-1--1:.) iv. "\VILLI.A.~[ .XB"\VELL FELT(Y~F, ( .Jo,·lG, .Jnd\ 
./,11·11h 1, ,'-,'(111111rP, .ftJllil\ ,\'(l//i1111frl',) li. Dt•c. :!.5, 18,Jfl; m. ,J 11l y 
11',";!I, Harnh ..\lulindu Blood, h. ,Jan. 10, 1840, dtiug-l1tor of 
;:\1110,; ·ll'isku Blood. lfc ii; a fal'IIIL'I' i11 Bolto11, a11il has hl't'II 

prl•si1k11t of thu l~'armut·s 1111tl .MCl:h.rnies· Clul; iu that tow11. 
llad .-l, children. 

1851. i. "'\V11,LJAJ1 II., b . .l!'ch. 28, 18G0; m. 
1852. ii. l~vtmETT JI., b. ,July 9, 18/ji>; m. Oc:t. 1885, Ger• 

trn<lc Ilotlitcs of Clinton. 
1853. m. A child born ... au<l <lied in ,Jan. 1867. 
1854. iv. An.TJIUR S., b. Dec. 17, 1870. 

( 94 7 .) ii. GEORGE NE \YELL FELTON7, ( GforrJ1·6
, Joel", 

Jac:ob\ 'sar,mel-1, JoJmJ, .Natlumid1,) b. Sept. 27, 1832; · m. J uu. 
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1854, Snlh· M. "\Ving., daug·litcr of ~clson ,vi11g- of Sann·. 
J ., '- ..... " 

· !\las$. She died in ~ortldield, 1!as~., in 1856, nge<l 213 yeurs. 
Hem. second, Jan.1857, :Mrs. i\1m·g-nrct Lyman of Xortldic•hl; 
she 1lic<l in 1867. He m. thir<l, Jan. 181:iS, Amelia Lyrnau. 
<laughter of Joseph au<.l Mnrgarct Lyman. His cliiklrl•ll 
were: 

1855. 

1856. 
1857. 
1858. 
1859. 
1860. 

i. NEWELL ).1., b. Dec. 1854; m. Jnnc 18W, 11uhcl 
Nellie Johnson, b.11ny 18, lSliO, daughter of 
Joseph I 1

• Johnson. 
ii. LIZZIE A. 

iii. )lAitY E. 
iv. GEORUE ,v. 
v. CnARLES ll., b . .A.ng. 1861 ; died next month. 

vi. EFFIE G. ~ 

( 948.) m. )H~OT RICE, b. in ~larlboro, Jnne 11, 1823, 
a twin, son of Abel Rice of that town; m. ~ept. 1851, :ilury 
Berry Felton, b. in 1833, <laughter of George ullll Rachel Fel
ton of ~la1'1boro. After lh•ing in his uutin-' town several 
years, they moved to vV orcestcr. SeYeral years ag-o kept a 
a provision market in that city. Had one ~on. ' 

1861 t, . FRANKLIN r., b. in ::\forlboro, July 29, 1852. 

( 953.) ii. GEORGE LEVI FELTO:X'7, ( LeV1,-a, Joel5
, Jaco/J\ 

Sam.uef, Jolm2
, 1Yathaniel1,) b. about 1829; m. ~fartlm L. ---. 

Ile was livin(J' at Brooklyn,~- Y., several years before 1851:i. 
He purchuseJ' n, place in Wilhmham, :\foe.s., and resided there 
from 1858 to 1867 ; soon afterw:rnls moved hack to Brook! ,·u 
or N. Y. Ci_ty, and cstnhlishcd an "Agent:-1' Snppl,r Depot,'· 
whore h~ <l1ctl sutl<lenly in 1875, aged 4U yenrs. They had 
5 chil<lrcn, three living in 1875. 

1862. i. LEWIS D. 
1863. ii. GEORGE L., JR. 
18G4. iii. One duughte1·, living in 1875. 

( 954.) i. AUSTIN \Y. GOODALE 0f ~1i111nn·Y, :\fnsl'I., 
m. Nov. 27, 1854, ~'a1111y Felton, h. Aug. 1-1, Ullll3, ;1m1ghtc1· 
of 1fotthim1 lfelton theu of that town. '.Mrs. :b'anny Goodale· 
tlic<l Nov. 29, 1860, ngcd 27 ye:m1. I,cft 0110 cl1iltl. ::\fl-. Goo1l
alc moved to Philntlclphiu., Pa., in 1861, with his fothe1·-iu-
lo.w. . 

( 958.i ii. GEORGE HENRY FELTO~Yj, ( .Jolm6
, Jocl5

, 

Jacob\ .Sam·uel3, Joltii:, 1Yatl111nicl1,) b. about Aug. 1839; m. Jnuc 
~ 18132, Eupliema A. Choate of Boston, <l:rngl1ter of Isaac C. 
Chonto of Kondnll's Milli-I, :\le.; he tlictl at b•o,;idcuce, R. I.? 



PE'L'l'O~ P,um;r. 1n 
11urc11 1'9, 1871, aged 31 yeiirs. 7 mouths. It is :ani1l Mr~. E. 
A. Jf'elton m. secoi1d --- Johnson. )fr. u11,l ~lr,-. Feltou 
~eft one ~@n. 

18134!. L Er,wnD B., b. A11.g. 4, 186.~. 

( 974.) t DANIEL HASKELL, b. July 1-5, 1'81-3; m. 
June 11~ 1851; Phebe :it Felton, b. Od. 4, 1816, dnng--hter of 
.. John S. un<l -Snlly (Wood) Felt-on -of D.1nve1-s, :\fa~',,., ( No. 
43R.) Tl.1ey h:t-d one -sou. Mr. llu~kdl m. tirs.t, in 1831, Lncy 
B. )lausfieid ; hnd 4 -ebil<lreu. 

1865. i. GEORGE F., b. :May 11, 1852. 

(97-5.) ii. FRAXKLL'T UPTON, h. in Salem, .Jan. 28, 
1819, ( soµ of Robert Upton;) m. Jan. 28, 1840, (.inst 21 years 
<if a/;!:e,) tQ Sarah August.a Feltou, b. Sept. 29, l!:!18, <laughter 
-of J ohu S. and Sally (·wood) ]f'elton. 11,heir childrcu we1·e 
}Jo1·11 iu South Danvers, now Peabody. 

1866. i. ALBERT F., b. At1g. 18, 1842. 
1867. ii. IsADEL A., h. Sept. 17, 18-14; m. Nov., 1865., 

Gcorg-e II. Burt. 
1868. iii. OSCAR ... \V., b. Nov. 6, or 14, 1846. 
1809. iv. WrLL.~RJ> D., lJ. Dec. 1, 18-19; <lrom1ecl July 28, 

1851. 
1870. v CAROLINE E., b. Dec. 23, 1852; clied Dec. 27, 

1852. 

( 082.) i. :MARTIN PU'l'NA:\I, h. D(•c. 5, 1801, 8011 of 
Hufns au<l J>olly ( Felton ) l'utuam of th<' north part of lfop
kintou, N. H. I!e m • .Mara-urct Ilntler, <laughte1· ot Bela. an<l 
Snrah Butler of Hopkintot1, Nov. 24, 1831. r. .... They had 5 chil- · 
<lren. :Mr. Putnam wns a farmer and blacksmith. He was cnp
tniu of the militi:l,, and selectmnn ot Ifo13kinton. He Jied 
Mny 6, 1845, aged 44 years. T1iey had sc,·cral cliil1lrcu. 01ie 
<la11ghtor married a sou of Moses and ~fortlia (Felton) Wilson 
of Da11vers. Ca.pt. 1-fartin Putnam's dtil1lt•cn wen,: 

1870. (t. i. MARG.AltET E.; sup. m. --- ,n1:-.on. . 
1870. b. ii. J ,rnEs .M.; m. Surnh C. Du vis of Hopkiutou, 

N. II. 
1870. c. iii. A:\lOS. 
1870. d. iv. Ou,utLES; m. --- Eastmnu ot' Hopkinton, 

N. H. 
1870. e. v. ELIZA J. 

( 983.) ii. IIERRICK PtTTXA~I, b. Sept. 11, 1803, ~on 
ot Rufus and Polly ( :h'clton ) Putuam of Ilopkiutou, N. H, 
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He 111. ~l•pt. :!i, 18:!i, Had1cl Keyer of :-5ntto11, X. lf. IIa,r. 
~c\·e1•al eliild1·c•n. 'l'ltcir ~on, .Ang-rn;tns R . .J.>ntrntm wa:-1 town 
elcrk of \Varner from 1larel1 Uii2 to-11urch 18i7, allll rcpre
scntc<l the town in the Le!.!;islature, 1881 :md 188::.. 

Herrick Pnt11am die<l 'July H, 18lH, ngi.•<158 years. His 
widow was li,·ing in \Vamcr, X. II., iu 18~8. 

( H8G.) v. RUFUS PUTXA.Jl, ,JR., b. Sept. :!7, 1813, son 
of Rufo~ :intl Polly (Felton) Putnam, :tll(l _gralHL-:;on of Dr. 
,Janws P. a.ml .Jfolly (Herrick) P11tnam of Danvers, ~Iuss.; lll. 

Xov. li, 1835, Apphiee Clark of \Varnc1·; ;;he ,lied ,Jan.··12, 
l~::l7. Hem. second, ,Jnuc- 18&), Harriet Hnilt·y, or Duily, of 
\Varner, :X. H.; sh~ died Oct. 11, 18-±8; le.ft two sons, ,fo:-1epli 
and \\'illiam. Hutus Putnam m. third, Dec-., about 18,;jQ, to• 
Lydia 0. Goss ot lit•n11iker, ~- IL, and lrnd one so11, Charle;.; 
l{. Pnt1rnm of Contoocuok, :S. II. 

( D88.) i. .J A.JIES PORT.ER FELTO~...,, ( .Ji.mw . .;;0, A.w\ 
Sa11111d1, Swnud\ ./(J/,.n2, ~Vatl11mi°l'l1.) b. Feu. 15, 1828; snppuse<l 
m. Carnliue R. --- .Jlrs .. Fdtou was a widow iu Dan Yer;;,. 
in rnG5. He ~lied ;Jniy 1 O, 1865, agc:<l 27 years. 

( H!I0.) iii. JOSEPH ,Y . .J1EAD ot· Sulern, m. Dec. 185;1, 
Ly<liu .Auu r\•lton of ~orth Dunvl'rs, b. Sept. 1, ll'li12, <inn. of 
.James a1Hl Sophrouin. ( \V chb) Felton of Ua11,·('!'l'I. 

( 902.) v. LEWIS ED'\VARD :FELTOK·. ( ./,,m,:,~G, .·L,·u\ 
S1w11t,.!1, ~,1111/f1P, ,Ji,/111\ ,'V11tlnwid\) h. ,fnly :W, 1~-1-0; 111. ,!;1,•. 

28, 181i2, :Vla1·tlm ,J. l)ay, b. Dec. 1 i, 18-!a. llt~ wa~, a kw 
yu:u•i! ago, of the firm of Day & Felton, hrick-maken::. ,q· 

Da1n-eri;port, ::\-lass. · 

1871. i. A~xIE P., h. Feb. 1, 1863; n. il,chool teadtl•t· ilt 

1882. 
1872. ii. CAltRIE E., b • .Nov. 25, 1868. 

·c 1009.) i. ,vILLIA~{ FILKINS, m. L:i.nra 1f. Felton, 
h. Dec. 1801, dunglttcr of Willimn W. a111l Sully ( Gai·ry) ltcl
to11, ( .No. 462.) They resi<lctl muuy years in N. Y. Htnte; 
moved to ),Heh., ttbont" 1837. They huve hn.cl five childrc11; 
one ~on. 

1873. i. JAJIES; living ut Pittsford, Ilillsd.1.lc County, 
~Iich., in UH8. 

( 1010.) ii. CALEB SlHTH of Orwell, Vt., m. :a:ccoud, 
Eliza ~{. lrelton, JJ. ,Inno 1805, <1an~ht.cr of William \V .. and 
Sally ~'clt<:!11, ( :No. 4G2.) 'rl1cy r1.:sidutl at Orwell, Vt.; they 
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]1:1d -! eliildl'cll, 3 !ivi11~ in 1~7~. .\l'h:1· .\[1·. S!nith',; <1et:L'a,;e, 
.\11•,;. S!llith 111. 8eco11tC:::lolo11101t )lillin!,!,"tOll of \~t., l1i:-1 :-1cco11tl 
wife, iulll moved to Joliet, Ill., whet·e tliey we1·e Jh·ing iu 185G. 
<..:aleb Smith':,; first wife was AlJigail I'ier1:c, <.laughter of Ca-
leb n11d .Abignil ( .F'cltou) Picree.-- " 

( 1011.) iii. "\VILLIA.M J?L.AGG FELTOX7, ( ffillium 
W.", Drwid\Dati,I', 8,uiutcl:!, .Tr,lu,~, Xat/11111frt 1 

,) 11. 8ept. 1807: 111 • 

. .:\uuis ::ltr·o1·14·,Sept. 5·, rnrn,iu ::\lc.Artlrnr,Ohio. 11r. 1''clto11 liYc(l 
with C:tleb ;:;mith of Orwell, Vt., ( ~fo. 5-:1::3,) 1821 to 18:28. 
\Vhen lie was :!1 years of age :Hr·. 1:irnith gave him 8100 and 
two suits of clothes made of J10mespuu c.doth. Ile worked n 
t'0w years for 10 to 11 <.1ollars pe1· mouth in summer arnl 6 tlol~ 
lut•i, in winter till 181J8, wlien 2G ye:ws of age, he went to Ohio 
with 300 dollars. In Ohio, was eitlier n, farmer or a merchant. 
~lrs. Annis F0lton tlied Heb. 27, 1868, agetl 52 ye:1rs. Ile m. 
,,ccom1, ~Larr.ha .J .. ~leCabe of Vinton Conaty, Ohio. They 
wcru living tL fow yeat·~ ago. Theil' G chilllren wcl'e: 

18H. i. J1mrnL; a mcrch:mt in }foArthur, Ohio. 
1875. ii. ELIZABETH; <lied nt the age 19 years. 
18713. iii. "\'vrr.u.ur F .• Ju.; dic<l yo1111g, agcu. 0110 ycnr. 
1877. iv. JosEl'U; u mc1·elm11t in ~IcAl'tlrnr. 
1878. v. Nc:1·rrn, b. J nly -!, 1873. 
1879. vi. THOMAS, b. April 18713. 

( 101-l-.) vi. TIU8SELL. CLARK, m. Snr:1h Ann Felton, 
h .. Juue 1813, daughter of William W. a11il Nally Felton, ( Xo. 
-Hi2.) )lrs. Clark llic<.l in 1lic:l'1., :X ov. 1853, aged JO years. 
They lia(l 2 chihlt·c11, 011c livi11g i11 1S78. 

( 1015.) vii. WILLIA)[ PEXFIELD, m. Lncimla Felton, 
b. Dec. 1816, youngest dn.nghter of \Villium \V. and Sally 
Felro11. They hm1 7 chilu!'cn, 5 of them sons and two of 
them in the lute Union army. 

( 1025.) x. SDIEON Y. FELTON7, ( Lyman6
, Dm1id\ 

.Dtttitl\ Samitd', Jo/,ui, Nat/;aniel',) b. Jan. 15, 1829; m. arnl 
scttlc<l ou liis father's plncc in Orwell, Vt. 

( 1027.) xii. ASA YOUNG FELTON7, ('L_ymcmU, Daniel", 
Dadd', Samud3, Jo/mi, N<1tlianiel',) h. Nov. 23, 1835; m. Oct, 15, 
lSol, Hortcnsin Salomo. Douglas, b. Oct. 15, 1840, dnnghtcr of 
Amos Douglns. She died at 1'1uinvicw, .).finn., Sopt. 11, 1SG3, 
aged 23 ycurs •. Hem. second, a.n<l lrnd 4 children livfog in 1880. 

1',cb. 9, 1875, .Asn Y. li'cltou of Pluinvfow, 11inn., ohtuinc<l 
u, ptLtout for a." ]I'unning Mill," ~o. 159-5G9. 

( 104G.) iii. JON.A.Tll.AN JOHNSON, h. Oct. 1, 1825, in 
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Petersham, 1_,1on of Henry Johnson of Athol, and grnutlso11 of 
Jonathan un<l Rachel ( .Felton ) J olrnsou of Petcrshmn, :Mnss. 
He m. Dec. 26, 1854, in 1fontngue, Climeuu .Jlarsh. He is 
ng-eut for several ne"·spapers, and resitlt'S at Grec11ficl1l, .Mn:,;s. 
I-!e is in height, I lJelieve, ti feet, 5 i1:che8. They h~n-e -± chil
dren. 

1880. 
1881. 
1882. 
1883. 

L CALYI~ I-I., b. Oct. 18, 1855, in .Jlontag-ue. 
ii. JAMES C., b. Aug. 3, 1857, in ~lo11tug'i1e: 

iii. JnIA I., b. July :20, 185!), in Sumkrlnnd. 
iv. DARw:rn .JI., b. Jun. 27, 1861, in South Df>erfie11l. 

( 1057.) i. TOBIN FREXCII of Brighton, m. Ang. 1835, 
,June Elizabeth Damon, b. Feb. 22, 1815, 1h.nghter of Charles 
an<l Lycliu Damon of ,Vayla11<l, ~Jass., (:No. 490.) They 1·c
sitle at Cochituate, south part of ·w ayland. Hatl 4 ehildren. 

1884. i. CIIARLES ; 111. ~fury Pn rks; 
1885. ii. ADALI~E; m. Geoi-ge Bari·ett. 
1886. iii. JOHN; m. Sarah Clark. 
1887. iv. EMILY; m. Albert King. 

( 1008.) ii. JA)rns ~1. BEXT, b. ~foy 1D, 1s12; Ill. i11 

1838, .Jlnrtha T. Damon, b, Jnly 2:2, 1817, <laughter uf Charle!-! 
and LyLlia Damon of '\Vayland. 1lr. Dent is a shoe mam,foe
turer at Cochitnute :m<l represented the town of ·wuylund iu 
the General Court in 1857. . 

A bont 1830, "\Yilliam and ,James 1L Bent commence<l the 
manufacture of shoes and continnetl 50 vcar,;, being-the leading-
1rnsiuess honse in the villngc. The follow111g f1·0111 a m•w;;p11-
1-'CI' of 1879: "Jmnc~ 1[. .Bent, tl1c Cod1itnutc boot and ,.;lioc 
manufacturer, has put a pleasure steamer upon the SndlJury 
river to run lJctwcL'll 1.Vayl:mtl ~uHl Ilillcrica a:; he pkascs.'· 
Their chiltlreu were : 

1888. 
1889. 

1890. 
1891. 
l 8~}2. 
1soa. 

18!!4. 

i. .AxN 11.; rn. ,Yilliam Lo,·~ioy. 
ii. \VILLIA.:II II., h. ~Larch 1, 18-40; m. Theresa Lo

ker; is a shoe munnfocturer, and reprc~ente1l 
l,Vaylmul in the Lt•ghduturc in 1875. 

iii. ,JAMES A.; m. Ann::i. Dn<lley. 
iv. Tuo:MAS D., h. Nov. 1-4, 18-!-4. 
v. Auuy; m. GQorg-e 1[ . . l!'uirbanks. 

Yi. }lrno:s- ,v., h. Sept. 19, 1849; m. Corm•lin Dml
lcy; he was a rcpre::;cntatiYo from \Vaylaiul in 
1878. 

vii. HA1,1•11, b. a lion t. 18G~J ; m. T~aliclln J~ond. 

( 1050.) iii. S'l'I◄~l'Il.EN ST .. \X'rO.N, m. Det:. :2, .Jfm!J, 
Ly1lia A.1111 Lucy l>amon, l.,. July 17, 1819, <lnughtcr of Chas. 
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:anll Lydia Dnmou. They had 11 children at Cocl1it11atc; 
lmried 9 before 1872, pnrt of tl1om iu G months of Llipl1tl1c-1in. 
"l\vo living. · 

1895. i. FRANCES; a daughter living iu 1872. 
1896. ii. ELIZABETH; liviug in 1872. 

( 1060.) iv CHARLES HOSWELL DA:\iO:Y, h. in ·wu,y
lu11cl, ( the11 culled East Sudbury,) Oct. 3, 1821, sou of Chul'les 
.an<l Lydia Damon ; m. iu 1845, Emily E:;tabrook of N cw 
Ipswicn, N. H. He was the first postmaster in CochHuate, 
~tppoiute<l in 1846, ancl held the office in 1850. He was n. i-ep
reseututive from "\Vaylau<l iu 18lio an<l 1867; was Justice of 
the Peace in 1877, :\fr. Damon m. second, ~fory ·walker; 
she die<l iu Cochituate, Oct. 1, J 876, aged 48 01· 4£J years. tiup. 
lie m. third, J11ne 1879, Jeume :M. Alexauder of :5onth ]'i-a
miugham, Mass. 

( 1079.) i. JOSEPH PECOHNEY, b. Dec. 16, 1809, son of 
Joseph au<l Hannah ( Feltou ) Pecorney, ( No. 494 ; ) m. ~Iay 
1832, Lydin. Clapp. They bad 6 childt·en. He was landlonl 
of the tavern at lianoveL' Four Comet·s, and the ouly one in 
opemtion in thut town iu 1853. He tlie<l Juue G, 185-:l-, aged H 
years. )frs. Lydia. Pecorney died ~fot·c.:h 12, 1857, agcll 45 
years. 

1897. 
1898. 

18UO. 
1900. 

1901. 
rno:2. 

i. JosEPII E.; died in 1834. 
ii. ArrnusTrnE P., u. Dec. 2.2, 1835; drowned .A.ng. 

29, 1850, aged 14 years. 
iii. C1mE~A C., h~ Jan. 3, 1Si18; m. lJc,fore Sept. 183H. 
1v. EuxrcE A., h. Ang-. 8, 18-H; m. Sq,t. 18;)!>, Sam• 

11el Lot-ing of Hingham. 
v. Jos1wu E., b. in 1843; died iu 184G. 

vi. Lrnu A., h. Ap1·il 7, 184i. 
r. 

( 1081.) iii. J..A.1IES :\L J.ACOB:::;, h. :\lal'ch 12, 1818, 
son of Thomas :M. and Hannuh ( Felton ) .Jaeobs of "\Vest 
Scituate, ~:foss.; m. Sept. 9, 184,D, CarnJi11e E. Ifo11<lley; she 
<lie<l :\'forch 26, 1852, aged 26 yeu.rs. Ifo rn. secoud, ~forch 31, 
1857, Harriet C. Johnson. He was a mcrc:linnt tailor fo Bos
ton 1111my ycari.i, of the woll-knowu ho1111e of Jucol,s & Demw. 
llu Wal.i one of the Jeacons of Uev. A. A. }li11cr1

8 chm·eh. 
Den. ,Jacobs died suddenly Sept. 23, 1883, agc,l lji, yea1·R. Hacl 
OIIC ehihl uy his th~t wifo auu 5 IJy hiii last. 

rnoa. i. FR,\NC~S A., 1,. Nov. 25, 1851; m. Apt·il :W, 
1875, l! ... rcdorick 0. 1'fomlnm. 

1004. ii. Avorn H., L. Jan. in, 1~58; m. Oct. 30, 188-1-, 
Arthm· Philip li'rcnch. 



HJ(J;j, 

1!10C. 
lfl07. 

mos. 

n:r:ro~ F'.Dm,r. 

111. IL\'I"rr.1:: C., h. D(1e. 12, lSUO; nr. :F'"eb. 4, 1885-~ 
E<lwarcl F. Keelco. 

1v • .\f rx:-.:rn ,J., li . .\foy 13, 1862; <1ie(1 Fc-h. 4, 1 RG:l .. 
v. J,urns JI., ,JR., b. Aug. lG, l~v3; tli1::tl l•eh. 1,. 

1,.,lif:>. 
vi. DEJ.LE D., b. Jn(y 31, 1870; died :~•fo1r. 20, lSW. 

( 1082.) iv. DAVID IIO\Vl.: ,J ACODS-, b. April 5, 1820, 
:1011 of Tborn:ts .\L a11d Ha111wl1 ( Feltou) ,f aeoli:,1; Ill. Apt·il 
2;>, rn-n. Elir.:iheth Ayn~; she tlietl .\Iny 21;, 18,,~. flu Ill. 
,ceu111l, ,fu11u :!O, 1H;j[i, t'al'llli111.! Leu11a1·1I. .\fr. ,Jat·oh:-< is a 
111astu1· lllHSOll a1al eoutrndur iii Jfos!IJll. u~lll two 01' ]lllll'l• 

t·l1ildren. 

l!H)D. 
uno. 

i. J.-DIE8 A., h. O<.:t. 15, IK-!8. 
ii. AXXA E., b. Jan. H, 18i>2. 

( 108-!.) vi.. TII0.\'1..AS IL ,L\.CODS. h. Xo\·. 24, 1825, ;;on 
of Thomn:a; .\I. atHl Hatllu\h (Felton) Jacobs of West Seituate~ 
( Xo ... H)-1,;) m • .Aug. 28, l8i>tl, .\Cary E. Ilunt. Ifo wa:,1 a clerk. 
.~cverul venr:➔ in ,Jneohs & Deane':,1 clothing honse, Boston. Iu 
1870, w~1s .t member of the Boi\ton Co111mou Conncil. He 
ilil•d smltlenly ot' apoplexy, .Apl'il H, 187G, ng-e1l 50 yt•a1·~ • 
.\!rs . .\lat"• K ,Jal·ol>~. h. :tlJollt. rn;.:1, ll.111irhtt•1· ut' Edw~IL'!I II1111t 
au1l grnn1l-da11gl1ter uf .lohn Utrnt of Gilrua11to11, );, 11. 

( 1085.) i. E:\IERY SIIU:\f\Y A Y, m. ia 18-15, Uetsey 
Fish lfelton, b. ~ford1 22, 181i>, daughter vt' U\:orge \V. autl 
Lvdia Felton of Petersham. In .\larch 1sm1, Ernut'.\" Slinm
w~ty of Rntlall(l, sup. same per:;;on as aboYe, m. Elir.ti _1,. F\•: ,,ni 
rliilhpston, .\Ia:.8. 

( 1086.) ii. EZRA BAKER _FELTON1, ( G1•rrr_1;1· H-~. J·:·. 
(:rco1~1;e lV., S,·\ Dacid', Sam.ad', .Jolm.2, .1Yatl,.m,frl' ,) b. ~ (I\'. it;_ 
lSlli; m. }1.t-:., Pumcli:1, (Cooley) Cutter. Iu 1863, their rv,-.:-
1le11ce was iu Cooleyville, ~cw calcm, Sla~s. :Vfr. l!'elto11 was a 
hlacksmith and nmc:hinist. His death was acc.:idenfal in 
Framingham! .\1ass., Jan. 24, lSGO, aged 52 yenrs. Tlwy hml 
-! or more clultlrou. . 

1911. 

1!)12. 
1!113. 

ltl14. 

( 1088.) 

i. Er,LE~ E., b. about 18-!6; m. July 21, 18l.i-l-. ,fol111 · 
Ahbott Allen, Jl'., of Boston, lJ. iu Ja:ft'1·cy, X. 
II. in 1842. 

ii. EDWARD S.; living in 1809. 
iii. I1'R,\NIC B., b. 1fay 12, 1858; living in Snxou

,·illu iu 181:iO. 
iv. CARRIE J,\.'iE W. 

iv. GEORGE )!ERRICK l•,ELTON7, (Clcor!Jc lV., 
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.Jr.", (Jeo1·,1;e 1V., S,·.\ Dat,{1{1
, Sa1111ul3, ,Jol1.11z, .Nat/1,i11.iel1,) ll . 

.Xov 10, 1820; 111. before 18'1:9, H:11'l'iet Rig-olow. He is u. ma• 
son hy trnde, aad living in Holyoke, .\iu:--s:, in 1848; the ]u:';t 
10 or more yuars in Phillipston, ~foss. Had 5 diil<lreu. 

1915. 
1916. 

1917. 

1918. 

i. GEORGE ~I., JR.; lived n.bont 1u vca1·s. 
iL HATTIE .YI.; rn. Alvin Parker; re~ideuee, Orang-e, 

).·la-ss., in 1884. ·-
iii. CARRIE Il.; 111. Al<lcs Parker ; residence, Gurtl-

11er, :\lass., in 1884. 
lV. ,vu.r,IA~I; living i11 Phillipi-ton in 1l{84. 

( 108D.) v .. , LEO.NARD A. FEL'l'Ol'F, ( U-eoiyJt: W., J1·.6, 
Clmi'IJI' W., :::f1·\ Dat:id\ S11.111w:l3, .Jolm1

, .1.YatlwHicl1,) b. Jan. 30. 
1821f; m. t:;arah Dunton, daughter of Wn.rrcn Dunton of New• 
eastle, :\Ic. Ile is a nrnsou by trade, and lived in several places 
iu ).[ass. an<l ~- II. Ho v,tas in the Union armv from Boi"-ton 
in 1864, then aµ-e<l 41 years. The last 10 years"lrn;i resided at 
CJlarkwillc, in Stewart,ito\vn, Coos County, .N. II. IIis moth
il'I with him, uge<l !18 yem·s. Has ouc son. 

1919. i. C11ARI..ES. 

( 1001.) vii. A\lHHOSE A. ~[A.SOX of Clinton, ~foss., 
111. ~lay 18-1-8, Sumh Hovey Felton, h. :\fnrch 17, 1828, young
est ehild of Ge<H·gc ,v. aud L,;nlia Felton. ::\frs. 11asou die<l 
iu Trny, :7'. Y., bet01·e 1863; left oue son and one da.nghter. 

( 1094.) iii. JON AS rnn-rPIIREY WLXTER, b. Yov. 
29, 1813; m. Sept. 25, 183(-3, Elizabeth Alden Farrar, h. Feb. 
11, 1818, d11nghte1· of Nathaniel an<l Elizabeth A. ( Felton ) 
Farrar; she died .Jnue 6, 1855, aged 37 years. Mr. \Vinter m. 
~eeon<l, Harriet N. Kellogg of Amherst, 1fHAA. ~fr. 1Yiuter 
wu .. ~ a boot n111l shoe muuufactnrer i11 Sliutellhury, ::\foss., antl 
has h<'cll one of the selectmen of that totvn. He reprcsente<l 
the town in the Lc~islatm·e in 18-1-D. In 1883, :\fr., Winter 
was livillg at 1',aribu\llt, :V1inn. They had 4 children. 

1920. i. MARY E., b. ~foy 2, 1838; m •. April 1866, E. ~-
Leavens. 

1921. ii. JONAS A., 1,. Oct. 19, 1839; m. Feb. 1861, Nel
lie Stephens. 

1922. iii. ELLA J., b. Jun. 26, 1849; m. Feb. 1871, W. 'i,V 
llowar<l. 

iv. IL\'rTrn K., h. ,fan. 27, lSUO. 

( 1095.) iv, EDWARD MOODY, m. Dec. rn, 1837, .t\ nre
liu. .Nowell Fu.rr:ir, h. April 10, 18:W, da11glitt•r of Nathaniel 
a.ud IWzubcth A. (Fulton) Pu.nm· of Shntcshnry, l\-lu~R. :\'lrii, 
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Aurelia N . .Moody m. second, Nov. 25, 184i, Seneca Haskins. 
:Mrs. Haskins was Jiving in 1883. 

(1103.) i. FREDERICK AUGCSTrs FELT0S7, (.Jlo
ses 0.6, Gcoi'fje 1V.5

, Dcwid\ Samud', Joh 11
2

, Xatl,u1;,'cl1,) h. Sfareli 
2!), 1821; m. )Ialrnlnh Augcline Winter, Sept. 1S+-:1:; rc,;i
<lence in 1883, in Faribanlt, :Minn. Has lived in the \Vest 
many years. Had 4 children. 

1923. i. HEXRY A., b. in 184G ; 1·esidenee in 1883, La
Fayette, Iml. 

1924. ii. .:1iYRA A., b. in 1848; m. --- Dads; resi-
dence LaFayette, Ind. 

1925. iii. HERilERT W ., b. in 1855. 
1926. iv. Susrn lL, b. in 18S1 ; ( snp. 1861.) 

( 1104.) ii. LUCIUS L Y~f.A:X IIYD E, 111. Sept. 18-4-1, 
Susan Amelia Felton, u. Dec. 21, 1822, <.lnngl1ter of S[ose:; 0. 
and Susan C .. Felt,rn, ( ~ o. 499.) Resideneo;Spring:tickl, }foss. 
They have two children. 

1927. i. DELLA, h. in 1845 ; m. --- Redington, 
1928. ii. AN:NA, b. in 1854; m. Pcreivi~I. 

( 1105.) 111. STEPIIEX OLIVER FELTON7, ( .. 1losrs V.ti, 
George lV.5, Dcwid\ Samael3, Jolm2, lYathan id1,) b. Dec.18, 1824; 
was a carpenter; lived in Boston severttl yea!'s; was one of 
the bnilde1-s of Tnfts College. He m. in Boston, Oct. 4, 18:'.>2, 
Sarah D. Taylor. .:,ome 3f years ago he moYecl to one of tlw 
western states. 

( 1110.) viii. FRAXCIS ALEX.A:NDER FELTO:S'7, (.1.1lu
scs 0.6, George lV.\ Dat:idl, &amudJ, .Johnz, .\'at/1cmiel1,) b. ~faL"ch 
19, 1835; m. ~!arch 2, 1854, Lydia Chaml.Jerlain, both of Dann, 
).fass. Mr. Felton aucl fn.mily residetl in St. Loni:!, Jio., many 
Jl~:tra. About 1883, moved tu Tcxurkana, Ark., where he 
ha<l a saw-mill. 

( 1122.) i. JA1IES IIERv"'"EY "\VTIITJIOHJ~, h. at Lon
dou<lerry, Vt., Aug. 17, 1812, son of Dea. J mues nud Phebe 
(Stimson) Whitmore of li.,ramingham; xfos!i; hem .... ~pril 9, 
1835, .Martha A. Stowe, b. Sept. i4, 1813, danghter of Dmrn 
nnd lfurthn Stowe of Sonthboro, ~lass. They rcsitle<l in Fra-. 
ming-limn ,-1e,·eral vcm~; wc1·c liviug- in 1l ilforil in 1853. He 
<li'cl Juu. 28, 181:iU, agctl 54 years. 'Tlicy had G elliltlren. 

1!)2!). i. ~L\RTHA E., u. Od. 2G, 183U. 
Wil0. ii. PlllmE S., l,. Oct. 19, 1838. 
1931. iii. A:xNE C., b. Jnne 2, 18-n. 



1!)32. 
HJ33. 
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iv. ~IAm.· C., b. A pl'il 0, 1343. 
v. WALLIE G., b. in }lilfonl, Jan. 22, 1853. 
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( 1123.) ii. CHARLES STL\fSOX ,vnrT~10HE, b. Oc:t .. 
'ti, 1815, son of D~u .. JamL-s allll Pl1ehe (Stimson) '\Vliit111orti 
,of Fmmiugluun, 1foss; m. O<:t. o, 184:2, .Agnes S. Hy1lc. lfo 
,settled near the -center -of Fnm1iugham, whet·e he was towu 
derk 20 years, 185.5 to 1876. He is Jeacon in the Baptist 
drnrch and represente<l the town in the General Court two 
,yei,rs, 187i .a11d 1878. No children, but one ad<>pted <1:rnghter, 
.. Agues .M. \Vhitmore. who m. }hu·ch 1877, Fnrnk C. Day of 
Worcester, ~fuss. 

( 1124.) i. Al.~DRE"\V NE"WELL 1TTETII, b. April 29, 
1817, sou of John ,vyeth of Cambridge; m. Amelia H.B. 
Stiruso11, dau~htcr ot Hoyal au,1 Leaffa Stim:-;011 of Cambritl!!e, 
Jfoss. They .... re:!i<letl at Cambl'idge and h:ul se,·e!'al diil1lrcn. 

1934. 
1935. 
1936. 

i. A.MELIA A., b. ,Jan. 4, 1846. 
ii. SUS.A~ E., b. Dec. 28, 18-n. 

iii. A~DREW N., JR.; m. Dec. 21, 1881, Hattie Ziiu
gicbel. 

( 1125.) ii. FORDYCE .MIBICK STDfSO.X, ;.:011 of 
Hontl Stimson of Camln·idg-e. He ,,as an altlerman iu Cam
brillge in 1864; Justice of the Peuce iu 1877. 

· ( 1129.) ii. ED\V ARD FAY ROLLL.,S, 111. Ju11e 1851, 
Phebe E. Davis, b . .Nov. 15, 1830, t1anghtcr of Capt. ,John C. 
ancl Lncy (Stimson) Dfn•is of Ashburnham, )fass. Mr. Rol
lin~ was a soklicr in the lfth )fo:,;s. Regiment, au<l promoted 
to lieutenant in 1864. 'l'liey hm·c lwd 13 ul1ildren. Lt. Rolli11:,; 
is a printer au<l business manager, al.so one of the editors of 

· The J3ivouac, au independent miHt:1"i·y monthly pnL!islHl\l in 
I3ostou. 

( 1132.) ii. CHARLES D. TAHHELL, I>. July 20, lS,J:!, 
son of Reuben Tarbell; rn. No,·. 18, 18f>tJ, Elmira F. \Vliit
uey, b. Jan. 18, 1836, <lauglitct· of Dc11jawiu and Elmira 
(Stimson) Whitney of :Madborough, N. II. In 1876, Mr. 
Tarbell was living in Littletou, N. II.; a lmnl,er nforclwut. 
Ifod 4 cl1ihlre11. 

193G. a. 

1!)30. b. 
1936. a. 
lfl86. d. 

i. FnANK L., b .. Mardi 20, 1~5!1; dk1l 'E'd,. 7, 
1867, a,e-e(: 8 ye:u'ri. 

ii. :\1AltY~K, h. Mareh li, 1801. 
iii. A.::.'iNA ~I., b. Sept. G, 181.iH.. 
iv. ]'LonA E., b. ~farch 6, 18il. 
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( 11-l-5.) i. D..\~IEL IDE, h. ~foruh 25, 1832, ,.;011 1)f 

.Toshua Lle; ru. :\Iay 8, 18GO, Cor11clia D. Felton, 1,. iu Slmro11~ 
Vt., ,Jnly 21, 1~38, danghtt-r i>t Abijnh and l'hebu ( Bal1hvi11 )i 
Felton of Sliaro11, Vt. ~fr. Ide i:s a wealthy ti.tnm•r in Croy-
11011, X. II. They have had-! children. 

1fl37. 

1038. 
W39. 
19-l-O. 

i. ,JMHAL, b. Sept. 25, 1862; gl"adnated at Steven'~; 
IIig-h School at Clat-emout, X. II., Jnue 1882. 
anJ the ,;;ame month was admitted to Dart~ 
month Colleg-e. 

11. SrnxEY w., h. ·xo,·. 19, 1867. 
iii. O~c..i.n :\I., b. Feb. 14, 18il. 
h·. One c.:hild tiictl young. 

( 1152.) 1. ALONZ<., "\V0OD, b . .A.n_g·. 17, 1817, son of 
Capt. Jedediah and Betsey ( "\Yilk:ius) '\Vood of Felto11Yillc. 
::\farlhoro; m. in 18-1-4, Sarah Ann Brigham, h. Oct. 3, 1820. 
tlanghtor of EH m11J Lyclia. ( Howe) Brig-ham of Jiu1·lbo1·0. 
~tr. Wood sottle1l in FeltonYillo. They hn<l 4 children. Ifo 
1vas ::m- asscs:.;or in ·H'eltonville in 1867, then tho new town of 
Hn1lson. IIo <lic(1 Oct. 16, 1873, aged 56 years. ~fri,. Woo1l 
a fow venrs afterward~ mo\·cd to .Xorthboro. where ~bu 1lic1l 
~fard1 ~15, 1884, age:: l:i3 yours. 

19-U. 

1942. 
19-!3. 

194-t 

i. Ax~ E., b. Jnly 27, 1845; 1lic<1 :\fay 1857, of 
erysipelas, aged 12 years. 

iL ALO)IZO, ,JR., b. Jun. 18, 1847. 
iii. FRAXK .J., b. Ang-. 23, 1851; m. < t.::t. 1873. Kittie 

.A. Howe, dai-ighter of Aluin P. liowe~ l◄:,;;q., 
of ~forlboro. _ 

iv. HIRAM H.; living in Hudson in 1376. -; 

( 1153.) ii. ,JONAS EDWARD BRIGII.A.~1, b. ,Jan. c·. 
1823, sou of Eli and Lydia Brigham of ~farlboro; m. :--:1,·1.!1 
Davenport ant1 settled on his father's place iu ~forlboro. The,· 
have 3 children. • 

1945. 

1!)40. 
19·'7. 

i. ELIZA, h .. .Nov. 10, 1853; a school teuc.:ho1· in 
Mnrlboro since 1871. 

ii. gDWIN, 1,. A1w. 10, 1856. 
iii. HATTIE K, b. ~farch 7, 1862; grndnntcd at ).larl

horo Iligh School in 187!). 

( 1154.) m. SILAS KDWL"'f IlHIGUA:Vf, h._ Ti,('!,. :20, 
1825, son ot Eli and Lydia Brigham of ~iurlboro; m. :Xov. 
18f>8, ~fart.Im .A. ElliR, <lunghtcr of Rli:-1ha arnl Det>l<W ElliH of 
W ei-;tboro. He settled on ~hiM g1·eut-1111clc ·s, 8ilas Hi;igltam'~, 
place iu Southhoro, ~lass. Ifotl 3 ~ous. 
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19-!8. i, SrLAS 0., b. :.forch 18u2 ; died Ang. 8, 1875, 
aged 13 yem·s. 

1949. ii. CuAULES K, b. Sept. 19, 1864. 
1950. iii. lIERilEHT E., b. ]'eh. 25, 186i. 

( 1259) i. V{~LLIA:\-1 S. RICHARDS of Granville, Ohio, 
m. Sept. 1813, Isabel hi :,fower, b. Oct. 4, 1 i91, dang-htcr of 
Samuel P. and Jaue (Felton) :.fo"·er of Granville, Otio. ~Ir. 
Iliehar<ls was a.physician aud settled in that town. They had 
-! children. 

1951t. 
1952t. 
1953t. 
1954t. 

i. HEv. HEYRY L., b. in 1814; m. Cynthia Cowles. 
ii. .:.-LARY A., b. iu 1816; m. Virg-il Hillver. 
iii. \VrLLIAM, b.: in 1819; m. Ha111rnh Hii.Iston. 
iv. ISABELLA, b. in 1821; m. J. B. Howell. 

( 1260.) ii. LUCIUS. DOOLITTLE MOWER, b. ::\fav 1, 
179:3; m. April 15, 1826, Lucy ::\fonsun. He died ut St. A.t1-
g11stine, Florida, Feb. 19, 1834, aged 40 years aud buried-there. 
At Granville, Ohio is a monument to 11is memory. His wid
ow, l\:Irs. Lucy :Mower, deceased before 1879. 

( 1204.) vi HIRAM DO.A.RD'.HA:X, m. Jan. 15, 1828, 
Snsau Bent :.'lower, b. Oct. 18, 1800, (.htug-hter of Samuel P. 
nncl Jauc (Felton) .Mower, ( .No. 599.) They had-! childrou. 
::\frs. Bormlman clie<l at Springfield, lll., June 6, 1878, age<l 77 
years. 

1955. 
1056. 

1057. 
1958. 

t. Lucrus 11.; liviug at Springfield, Ill., iri 1879. 
ii . .A.~NA }I., 01• B.; ru. · 1forse; residencA, 

Warrensburg-, Ill. 
iii. 8.-1..MUEL. P.; died before 1879. 
fr. JANE; <lied before 1879. 

( 1265.) vii. .A.LFHED AVERY, m. April 8, 1824, Jane 
}fower, b. Sept. 28, 1802, daughter ,,.of Samuel P. and Jane 
(Felton) }lower, ( .No. 599.) - They hud 6 children. 1Irs. 
Avery died Jan. 24, 1836, aged 33 years. 

H.159. i. lloRATIO .M., b. April 2, 1825 ; <lied at Oran go, N. 
,T., Jf cb. 13, 1800, aged 35 years. 

1960. ii. lIE:-iRlETTA ll., b. July 27, 1826; m. A. s. Hutch
ins ot' "\Vis. 

19131. iii. LLYOD, ( or Lloy<l;) <li<.•<1 iu infancy. 
1962. iv. F1tANI{ G., h. ~'ch. 22, 1829; <liccl at Marquette, 

Luke Superior, Dee. 17, 1858, agc<l 30 years. 
1963. v. SAR,UI J., b . .A.ug. 24, 1884; m. J. Drown of 

'\Vis. 
1964-t. vi. ihLYN A., h. Doc. rn, 1835; m. II. Louisa .llil

lings in 18G8. 
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( 1268.) x. BEX.TA)lIN FELTOX }[O,VER, b. Sept. 
19, 1812, the youngest c:liiltl <1f Snmnel Pu.rish and .f a11e 
(Felton) :Mower; m. July 1833, Esther Lockwood. They 
hatl 3 children, all married and livi11g iu the ~tate of 11o., in 
1879. · )lr. l3. F. 1lower died )lay 21, 1842, ugcd :29 years, 8 
mouths.-~ 

1965. 
1966. 
1 -!G7 • 

i. MARIA J., b. Nov. 10, 1895; m. 
ii. SusAN A., b. J nne 1-!, 1837 ; rn. 

iii. SAMUEL L., b. Sept. 7, 1840; m. 

. . t.W9.) i. DR. :\lOSES CIIA~iBERLAI.N, m. 1fay 18, 
1825, Eliza F. Feltou, b. Nov. 2, 1795, <laughter of Be11jamin 
Felton, Esq., of "\Vardsborough, \Tt., ( No. 600.) Dr. Clium
berlain practised n few years in Halifax, Vt., but most of 'his 
life iu Jamaica, Vt., where he clic1l ,J nly 9, 1842. They l1atl 8 
children, :Mrs. Chamberlain died Feb. 1882, aged 86 ycnr:.. 

1968. i. An infant, b. aucl died Jnne 10, 1826. 
196.9. ii. FRANCES, b. July 10, 1827; m. Oct. 14, 18'46, 

Lorenzo \Vatcrman. 
1970. iii. FISK, b. Dec. 29, 1828; died Ang. 26, 1834, aged 

5 years. 
1971t. iv. As~. b. :\fo.y 10, 1830; m. Nymphns P. Felton, 

( No. 1304.) 
1972t. v. LAt.:RETT, b . .March 25, 1832; m. George O. Fes-

sendt'n. 
J973t. vi. JANE, b. Jan. 18, 1834; m. John Q. Fessen<leu. 
197 4. vii. ~1A1tY, b. Dec. 6, 1836 ; died J au. 20, 1837. 
1975. riii. HENRY .:VL, b. Oct. 18, 183!:J. 

, ( 1270~ ii. :NATHAN BUCIG1AX FELTON·, ( Ben-
• 'G • 'a ~ 3 ... ·2 .T. ·1 Jamin, im;amm, Joseph: Skelton, .l\'atlwruel, i.'ratl,anwl ,) b . 
Xov. 11, or 12, 1798, in Pcllrnm, Mass., the purt now Pre!'!cott, 
Muss. In 1805, his purents, with their family, moYed to 
'Windham County, Vt. In 1818, he entered :\liddlehnry Col
lege, one year in ad,ance, whence, in 1821, he graduated with 
high honors. He rea<l law with )-fortin Field, Esq., of ~ ew
fnnc, Vt., 1821 to 1823; with Jor.ath:.1.11 Hunt, Esq., of Brn,t
tlcboro, 1823 o.nd 1824, aml in the office of W. C. Bradley, 
Es<t., of "\Vcstminstcr, Vt.; was admitted to the 13ur iu 1825, 
and moved to Lebanon, N. II. and commenced the practice of 
his profession. Ile was postmaster in Lebanon about 10 
ycan;, 1825 to 1835. In 1835, wag npf:>ointc<l clerk of the Su
preme Court of Grafton County, S. II., aml moved to lfovcr
hill in tlu1t · co1mty. Ile held tho office 12 yea1·s. In Sept. 
1852, wns appointed Probate Rt•gh,trar of tliu :,amc county, 
and contiune<l till 1856. Ile re1Jl'clelentcd lfoverhill in the 
General Court iu 1853, aml p1:obauly other ycm'8. The lutu 
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!Ion. Edmnnu Durke, member of Uougres;; from X. II., ~aitl, 
J nne 1858, that. ..\fr. :B,elton :' was one of the mo8t iutelliµ:cnt 
.and ahlc memuers of tlic Ilouse of lfoprescutatives <?f tltat 
State." 

Atll celebration in Lebanon, Jt1ly 4, 1821:l, Nathan B. Feltou 
was the orator of the day. l'lw oration wa:-1 pul,li8bctl the same 
month in the Ne\\' Hampshire Patriot. It said," ..\fr. Feltou 
lias dune grcitt credit to himself, both as a patriot a1id scholar. 
His topics \Vere ,veil chosen." In Jllly 1876, Centennial year, 
:fifty yea1·s ufter the oration mis ddivered, it ,vas republishe<l. 
in the Granite State Free Pl·ess, u. newspaper published iu 
Lebanon, N. II. }fr. Felton m . ..\fay 22, 1830, Ann Redding-. 
No issue. ~ 

In January 1875, then 76 years of age, he ""as a magistrate 
of Ha verliilJ, an<l presided in the examination of the Pier
mont trug-etly. A correspou<leut of the Boston ,Journal then 
said of ~Ir. Felton that he ,vas "a f;mtlemau of discriminatiu~ 
mind uud excellent juu.gmeut." tie Jied Dec. 22, 1876, aged 
78 yeurs. 

Below are two extracts from tlie \Vltite ),fountain Republic 
published at Littleton, G, .. _~ ,n County, N. II., of Dec. 28, 
18i6. " The town of .ffaverhill, N. II., has suffered a ,g-reat 
lo:.s in the death of oneQf the most estecnwd citizens, X:.i'°dum 
n. Felton, who died at his residence on the 22d inst. of apop
lexy." "As a member of the legal frutemity l\fr. Felton was 
one whose counsel was sought by the· wisest and best. He 
"t\"as 1•ot only learned in the hrn• but a Jong and remarkably 
industrious life had made him familiar with the sciences and 
arts. He hu<l for a long time been one of the leading lawyers 
ot the State, and his name was ever a synonym for honesty 
and integrity. Probably no man lives who possesses to a fuller 
<?Xtent tlie entire conti<lence of every one .who knew him than 
did }lr. Felton." Ile die<l at the ripe uge of i8 years, leav
i11g- :i bcreavetl widow uud a. large number of mourning friends. 
"li'1111eral services were held at the Cong-reg-ntiorml church on 
Ch1·istmas day, at which time Hou. E\·ur·ts ~W. :b'ari· anJ. Hou. 
'\Vm. H. Duncan, as representatives of Grafton County Bar, 
si,oko in :littiug pro.jsc of him who for mo1·e than lrn.lf a. <!Oil• 
tury l1acl been the ' Alphu. auil Omeg:i' of the profo~siou." 

( 1272.) iv. ASA E. FEL1'0N7• ( Be1ijamin°, Be,~jamin5
, 

Josrplt', Skelton3, Nath<J,nfrl:, .Natlianie.l1,) h. April 6, 1804, in 
:ifoss., and is liviug in Ja.mnic:i, Vt., iu 1886, age<l 82 years. 
Ile m. Jan. 31, 1837, .Mary R. Ellis of Jnmnicu.-- Ho is a far• 
mer; thcil' child1·cu wuro : 

1970. i. Lucy .M., b. Nov.18, 1837. 
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I9i7. 
1918. 
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n. FREDE1t!CK B., l>. A.ug. 7, _1839'. 
iii. Ar,EL.UDE F., b. Sept. 8, 18-H ; m. Jforcb I2y 

1868, Charles Grey. 

( 1273.) v. CoL. ,T AJ1ES TWITCHELL, m. Feb. 21. 18-H~ 
Lucy D. ]'elton, h. Oct. H, 1807, dnug-htcr of Benjamin Fel
to11, E,-q., of Jmuaicn, Vt. They settlc>tl at Townshc1ul, in Vt. 
Col. Twitchell •lied in Jan. 1879. They hull 3 chiiclren. 

1979. 

1980. 
1981. 

i. 1.LrnY T., b. Oct. 9, 1842; m. ~lay 6, 18G8, Pardon 
D. Holbrook; living in Athol, Sla.."!8., in 1883. 

ii. ELLE.'i 1'1., b. Oet. 18, 18-½4. 
iii. Fru:.Y>ERICK ]?., b. Aug. 10, 1849. 

( 1274.) vi.. HORA.TIO LY~'l.AN FELTQ~T'T, (Bcnfaminr;, 
Be11Jamin5

, Jos,:p/t\.S/;dton:i, Nathw1id:Z, .1.Yathrmie'l1
,) b. 1fay li, 

1810; m. F1::h. 1-J., 1849, Nm1cy E. Pierce; lrnve one sou. 1fr. 
r'elton was u. tanner and cnrrier, iu company with his young
est brother, till about 186G, when he withdrew from the ti.rm. 

1982. i. Eow ARD 0., b. ,J nne 24, 18~9. 

( 1275.) vii. HEXRY II. FELTO~""'T, ( Benfamina, BenJam
in/'J, Jo.;;epk', Skclton3

, 2Vatlimii.tl1·, ... Yatlwniel1,) b. Dec. 28, 1812; m • 
. Juno 22, 1843, Eunice \V. Saben ; he is n tanner aml currier 
in Janrnk-a, anu. wa.s a Justice of tho reace in lSG:3. They_ 
ha<l two cLiklreu. 

1983. i. l!"'RAXCIS H., b. Sept. 28, 1844; tliccl ~ov.13, 18G4-. 
ngecl 20 yc~irs. -

1984. ii. NELLIE, b. Oc:t. 1, 1858 ; died Sept. 11, 1859, aged 
11 mouths. · 

( 1277.) i. ,JOSEPH CIIE~EY ]'ELTON', ( ./o.,·,·11/i';. 
Bl'l~jm11in:,, Jo1u?11k', i~k1·lto11.3, Nat/,aniel2, Nath,mfrl',) b. about 
1 Wl.i ; m. Loraua Cl'h1scy of ]'airfax, Vt. IIu.d t\'..-o <.:hildreu. 
Ho tlic<l about 1822, ug1:tl 25 years. .Mrs. Loraun .b'oltou wo..c;; 
liYing in Fairfax in 1876. 

1985·t. i. JAY, b. about 1819; m. Chloe Shermun. 
1986t. ii. JosF.:PH C., JR., b. a.bout 1821; m. and had sev

eral children. 

( 1:?" 8.) ii. NYE ROBINSON, m. Lovisn Felton, l>. about 
1798,... 11P,"hter of Joseph nncl Sully (Bartlett) Felton, ( lfo. 
601.) , . t~ Robinson <lied in the winter of 1875-76; ~Irs. 
Rohinsolf wn.s then living ag-c,l nearly 80 yeurs. They huu 3 
children ; one daughter diecl young. 



1987. 

1988. 
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1. A daughter; m. George Hobart ; had one sou 
and one daughter. .Mr. Hobart died before 
1876. 

ii. HEYRY ; m. and living at Nevada, Iowa, in 1876. 

( 1279.) iii. LOTE:N' "WILLSON, b. about 1796; m. Lo
tlisa. Felton, b. aboi1t 1800, daughter of Joseph and Sally 
(Bartlett) Felton, ( :No. 601.) Afr. and Mrs. ·wmson were 
living in 1876 at Lost Nation, Iowa. They had 7 children. 

1989. i. 11YtoY ; m. and had 4: sons, ~Iylon, Jr., Preston 
King, James and Benjamin G.; father and 
sons, living at Burlington, Vt., in 1876. 

1990t, ii. 11.ARION; m. Norvell D. ·waite. 
1991. iii. LouisA; m. John Scott; residence Lost Nation, 

Iowa. 
1992. iv: HELEY; m. H. L. Cotlee of Ilighgate, Vt.; had 

two children, Hattie and Homer. 
1993. v. IlENRY L.; m. and ha.cl two <laughters; residence 

iu 1876, in Oliver, Iowa. 
1994. vi. SILAS W.; ru.; had in 1876, one son, Willie; 

1·esidence, ,vyoming, fowa. 
1995. vii • .A.:•rnIE; m. ---Robinson ; had two children 

in 1876 ; residence Bodega, Cal. 

( 1280.) iv. BENJ AML.'f SEAR~ FELTO1'TT, ( Jaseph6
, 

Benjam.in5, Josep/i4, Skelton3
, Nat/1aniel2 

• .Natlianiel1,) b. in Barre, 
)lass., in 1802 ; m. Amelia Rns~c]l, a11<1 ha<l 8 cliildren. He 
m. ,-1.'con<l. after 183-1-, Lncin, Parker, and had two tlnng-hters. 
}[r. l1\•lto11 died in 18u3, a~etl 61 years. Mrs. Lneia )i'clton 
wns living in Fairtax, Vt., m 18il:i. 

1H9G. 
]!)97. 
lfl!l8. 
1 Hfl!). 
:WOO. 
2001. 

i. J 0s1m1 ; dictl aged 1 year. 
ii. W1u,I,IN<lTON; died agc<l 2 yca1>s, 

Hi. Lo1HsA ; m. 
iv. lfAN:'lAlI; m. 
V. ~ARAU; Ill. 

vi. }!ARIO~ j m. 

These fom• tlunghte1'8 resi~e iu ~farshalltown, Iowa. 

'2002. vii. FLORETT.-\, b. in 1831; <lied in 1858, aged 27 
. years. 

2003t. viii. BENJAMIN W., b. in 1833; m. Angeline E. Moore. 
, 200-t ix. Lucu, b. in Fairfax, Vt. 
2005. x. AlulnrA ; m. --- Robinson ; residence, Fair

fax, Vt. 

(1281.) v. MONTGOMERY BARTLETT FELTO1F, 
( ,lvseph6, Benjamin:., .fo.~ep/14, Skdlon3, .Nat hauicZ:, Natlianiel1,) 
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,m. first, Eliza Osborne; she died 6 months afterwards; he m. 
second, Erurua Hall; had 5 children. Mrs. Emma Felton died 
before 1876. Mr. Felton ,vas liYiug with some of his children 
in Wisconsin in 1876. 

2006t. i. MARCIA, b. about 1335; m. Rev. Willard \V. 
Ames. 

2007". ii. ADALINE; m. I. Hodge ; had one daughter, Ada-
line ; residence, Oshkosh, \Vis. Mrs. Hodge 

2008. 
2009. 
2010. 

died several years before 1876. · 
111. CAROLINE ; m. and had children living in 1876. 
iv. CARLOS; m. and had a family in 1876. 
v. SAllUEL; m. au<l had a family in 1876. 

( 1282.) vi. WILLIAM LORE:N FELTON7, ( JosephtJ, Be11-
jarnin6, Joseph', Skelton3, Nathanicl2, Nathaniel1,)·m. Sarah Buck. 
They lived in Chicago, Ill., ·where ~fr. Felton was accidentally 
killed by the falling of. a buildh:S' several years before 1876. 
They had one son. Mrs. Snrah .lfelton m. second, Jones Bel
lows; he died and the Widow Bellows waa living iu Fairfax, 
Vt., in 1876. · 

2011. i. FosTER, b. ahont 1854; was living in 1876. 

In 1876, Montgomery B. Felton wns li\'ing, u11d his two sii-1-
tcrs and the widows ol his three brott.ers;.nlso the widow of 
Joseph Cheney Felton, Jr. 

( 1288.) vi. WILLIA~! HENRY FELTON1, ( Nathan\ 
Be11ja1nin6

, Joseplt4, Skelton3, Nathan.ier-, Natlumiel1,) 1.,. in Pel
ham, the part now Prescott, :Mass., in 1813; m. Alice Lin col 11 

Barnes and lived there till about 1845, when he moved to 
· Northampton, Mass'., where he has been a merchant many 
years. }!rs. Alice L. Felton is sister to Willard .Barnes, the 
husband of Mr. Felton's oldest sister. They had 3 chil
dren •. 

2012t. 

2018. 
2014. 

i. WILLARD B., b. NoY. 26, 1837; 
Burbank. 

ii. MARY J. 
iii. N ATIIAN A.. 

m. Fannie A. 

( 1291.) be. l\TEIIEMIAII HINDS FELTON', ( Natltqn11
, 

l(J,mjamin', Joseph', Skelton3, Nathaniel.2, Nathaniel',) b. in Pres
cott, lfass.; m. July 1844, Eliza Hooker of W aterto,vn, :Muss. 
In 1876, they w~re living iu Detroit, Mich., and had two or 
more children. 

2015. 
2016. 

i. MARYE. 
ii. CLARENCE. 
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. , ( ~29~.) . i,- ELBRIDGE . GE:Jl~Y FELT~N1, ( John6
, 

.Be11Ja1mn5, Josr.pli', Skelton'; Natliamel2, Natlianzel1,) b. 111 Pel
ham, no,v Prescott, Mass., J11ne 15, 1806; m. Feb. 15, 1829, 
or 1830, in Barre, Mass., Sarah WinslolV.. T4ey have livecI 
many. yea.rs at Scl111yler Falls, N • .Y. 

2017. 
2018. 
2019. 
2020. 

2021. 
:2022. 

2023. 

• i. Lucrus; died aged 2 years. . . 
ii. SoPHIA; m. Ebenezer Ryder; have 2 children. 
iii. MARIA.; m. Abel Dorchiu in 1868; had 1 child. 
iv. CARRIE ; m. J anles Raymond in · 1866 ; l1ad 2 

children. . 
v. HENRY J.; . in. Lovina Lorlett. 
vi.· Lucros M., b. Mareh 7, 1842.; m. --- Good 

. of Scltuyler Falls. · . . . 
vii. CELINDA ; m. Wm. H. Adams ill 1868. 

( 1293.) ii. JARED L. PHILLIPS, m. in 1829,· Caroline 
A.. Fcltott, b. Nov. 9, 1808, dm1ghter of John and Mnry ( Ca.1-
1100.11 ) Felton ot nortltern Vt. They !tad 2 childre1a •. M.rs. 
Caroline· Phillips died Jan. 9, 1833, aged 24 yean. 

2024. i. AnmNA, b. about 1829. 
2025. · H. SuttA ; died ugl.ltl 18 moutl,~ 

( 1294.) iii. JARED L. PHILLIPS, m. second, Lncy A~ 
Felton. h. Sept. 28, 1810, dattA"hte1· of ·Jolrn and }fary Felton, 
(No. 604.) They h.a<l 8 children. 'rhis· family ,va.s living itt 
Kansas in 1884. 

2026. i. RASSEL.AS W.., lives at Sturg-eoll Bny;Wis. 
2027. ii. PHILETUS 0., in Buffalo, Kansas. 
2028. iii. DoRLlSKA L.; died aged 3 years. 
2029. iv. THEODOTI.A R.; died young. 
2030. v. ELISIIA A.; livin~ in Green Bay, Wis., in 1884. 
2031. vi. JARED L., Jn.; died young. · 
2032. vit 0RMON T.; died young. . 
2033. viii. SIGNOR, was killed by the b11rsting of a steam 

boiler when 18 years of age. · 

( 1295.) iv. TIIOM.A.S SKELTON FELTON1, (,lolm', J1en-· 
jamin5

, Joseplt.•, SJ.:elton:a, Nat/u1niel2, Nat/1aniel1,)' b. Sept. -26, 
1816·; m •. AJ11111, Bromley and settled at Schuyler Falls, N. Y • 

. Hnd 2 children. He was kicked by a <.-olt, ,vhich caused his 
,;lea.th J au. 5,_ 1866,· ~<1'0d 49 years. . · 

2084. i. Coa.~ELIU& 
208S. ii.. LBaoY. 
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( 1296.) v. ).fOSES II. FELTO.N7, ( Jolm•; Be1~ja111tns, Jo
seph\ SkPlton3

, 1Yatlumiclz, Nathaniel1,) b. J au. lt:i, 1818, in 
Petersham, ~Iass.; m. Almetfu Bromley; had 2 01i 3 children:. 
Residence1 N. Y. State-. 

2036. i. A danghte-i-. 
2037. ii~ A son. 

( 129'7.) vi. AL).10N D. FELTON?, ( .f&n.n,;, Beniaminrr, 
Joseph', Skelton:, Nathanieiz, Nathaniel:,) b. in \Vardsborongh,. 
Vt., Dec. 22, 1821; m. July 26, 18-!4, Celinda :Marsh, b. Sept. 
26, 1818. He was in the iron business ~evernl years; was a 
farmer in Beekmantown, Clinton Cou1!ty, N. Y., 1855 till 
1876, when he moved to Plattsburg, N. Y. "\Vas Justice of 
the Peace 12 years and a sitle jndge several yen.rs. Have hat1 
5 children. 

2098. 

2099. 
2100. 
2101. 
2102. 

i. ISAAC M., b. Sept. 26, 1845; died July 29, 1857, 
· aged 11 years . 

. ii. Ew..ll, h. Dec. 10, 1846; died Sept. 20, 1847. 
iii. MARSHALL A., b. Feb. 23, 1849 ; m. 
iv. SusAN S., b. Nov. 5, 1850. 
v. :MARY .J., h. Feb. 4, 1859. 

( 1298.) vii. JA}'lES M. FELT02'TT, ( Jo/m6, Benjamin5, 

Josr.plt', Skelt()liS, Nathanicl2, Nathaniel1
,) b. Jan. 25, 1823; m. 

in 18441 :\Iu.ria Tucker; settled in Kansas; had 6 childrP-n in 
1884. 

2103. 
2104. 
2105. 
2106. 
2107. 
2108. 

i. CnARLEs. 
ii. ALBERT. 

m. ,Joli~. 
iv. JULIA. 
Y. }lARY. 

vi. :\IE:ioE. 

( 1300.) i. JOHN BUSI! PRATT, b. Julv 26, 1809, (son 
of Dr. Eluathan and Cornelia ( Bush ) Pratt of ,v orccstcr ; ) 
m., May 9, 1832, S~raph Felton, b. S~t. 23, 1809, tfaughter of 
Mos~ H. Felton of Barre, Mass., ( No. 605.) Jlr. Pr:itt is a 
farmer and gurducr at Worcester. Mrs. Pnitt died and hem. 
second, .March 1855, Emmeline D. 1V. Curtis. Had 4 chil
dren by his first wife. · 

· 2109. i. Eru"lATllAN, b. lfarch 24, 1838. 
2110. ii. TnEODORE, b. Dec. 19, 1834; <lied Dec. 27, 1844. 
2111. iii. ABIGAIL, b. June 18. 1839: died ,Jan. 5, 1857. 

aged 17 ycurs. 
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·2112. iv. J OII.N n., Jn .• b. xfarch 28, 1841 ; m. Nov. 1862, 
Sarah June Davis of Syracuse, N. Y.; she l1ie<l 
April 13, 1864, aged 21 years. He m: second, 
)lary Elizabeth Orcutt of W u.ltham. IIc dic<l 
Sept. 30, 1868, aged 27 ymirs. J[ rs. Pratt <lictl 
Oet .. 7, 1869, aged 27 year8. Had one son, 
John Theodore II. Pratt, b. ~Iay 26, 1868. 

( 1301.) ii. ,JOTHA1f IlUSH PRATT, b. Jan. 1812, 
sou of Dr. Elnathan and Cornelia ( Bush ) Prutt of 1.Vorces
ter; m. Ifarrii::t Felton, b. Nov. 5, 1812, daughter of }loses H. 
Felton of Ilarl'c, .Mass. They lived in Worcester an<l had 3 
childl'en. 1-lr. Pratt died at Kiugston, Jamaica, on his way 
home trom C11liforuia, May 18, or 19, 1850, aged 38 years. 
}frs. Pratt is living at ·w orcester. 

2113. i. HENRY, b. Feb. 23, 1840 ; m. Jnlfo Healey; luul 
3 children in 1881. 

2114. 11. ELIZA1mTu, b. Juno 16, 1842; m. Henry B. 
K1::ith. 

2115. iii. LoursA, b. lfay 16, 1846; it derk in ·w orcester 
iu 1881. 

( 1302.) iii. PAUL "\VADS\YORTH, (son of John au<l 
Lois ( '\Varren) "\Y ud:rn·orth ot Barre;)~ m. Abigail II . .b..,eltou, . 
b. ubout 1815, <laughter ot ::\foses H. ] clton of Bnrre, ::\fass. 

· They resided at ll:11To where their children ,vere born and :\fr. 
,vad~worth was one of the selectmen in 1837, He was a ti.wmer 
and trader iu Barre; abont 185!), moved to Holden, }.foss .. an<l 
rcsidt•d there :>-evern.l years. They at'tl•rwards went to We!'.l
ton, .\ln~1-1., whei·e he flietl ahont 1870. 1frs. "\Vadswot·th died 
in that town Jn11. 4, 187U, agl•<l uO ycn11;. Had 3 chiklren. 

21lti, i. 1L\ltt.::u~ :\L, b. in 183G; m . .\foria IIcnryof West.-
bow, ::\la~s. • ,r 

:HI 7. ii. ,Tom,, b. in 18-1:2; m. Lucy Turner of Holden. 
:2118. iii. ~11:1t.u1u l◄'.; m. Joseph Ballut·tl of Weston. 

( 1303.) iv. NATIL\..N II. FELTO)F, ( 3IosPs II. 6
, Bim

jauiiu5, ./os1·11!t\ S!.-dto,iJ, Notlumfol~, ..1.Yutlwniel1,) h. Jan. 10, J 822; 
m. Caroline A. Williams, dnughtor of Geo1·gt1 1.Villiams, Esq., 
of Hnbbnrdston, Jfos.-i. They rcsidtl in Hubbardston, wh«!re 
he lws been a.n a.ssessor. In the winter of 1881-82, lost some 
of his lrnildings by fire. They have lutd 5 children. · 

2119. i. GEonuE '\V., b. in Barre, Jan. 31, 18-15; was a 
sol<.lio1· in the Union :.muy, 1804-Gu; m. Ln-. 
ciudn Savage. Has becu a stable keeper. 

2120. ii. Susrn A.; lived 20 ye,trs. · 
2121. iii. 0AIUUlil ..A.; m. A. G. Williams. 
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2122. iv. ARTIIt'R r., b July lK 1S60; tr~n·e1ing agent for 
a Boston fil'm. 

2123. v. :MARY n., b. iu 1862. 

( 1304.) v. NYMPHUS rRATT FELT0~7, ( Jlfoses Il.6
, 

Bm~jamin5, Joseph\ Skelton.3, 1Yatlwnicl2
, 1Yatl1a11iel1,) b. Apl'il 

27, 1825; m. Jan. 1849, Ann Chamberlain, b. ~foy 10, 1830, 
<laughter of Dr. }.fo,-es aucl Eliza (Felton) Chamberlain of 
Jamaica, Yt. He was a soltl.ier in the Uuion am1y in 1864-
65 from We~tfield, :Mass. Thev had 5 children. }lrs. Felton 
died Sept. 14, 1862, aged 32 :rears. Ile m. second, Nov. 8, 
1863, Litlea A. Bates. 

2124. i. ELIZA R., b. in Barre, Jan. 19, 1850. 
2125. ii. FRANCES J .. b. in Banc, Dec. 2, 1852. 
2126. iii. ADA c .• b. 11ny 29, 1854. 
2127. iv. BENJA::\IIX 0., b. April 30, 1857. 
2128. v. ALBERT, b. :Murch 25, 1862. 

( 1306.) ii. CHARLES :MILLER, m. Lucinda Felton, b. 
July 21, 1812, daughter of' Skelton and Luciuda (Adams) 
Felton of Brookfi~ld, Mass., aml Troy, :X. Y. They had 3 
children. Mrs. :1Iil1er ,lied 1forch 3, 1871, aged 58 yeurs. ::-irr. 
Miller had ehar(J'e of an ornne:e g-rove in Floritla in 188:,. 
Their two sons --=-arc traveling 'tb1~ngh the co1111try ;:elling 
stores or store goods. 

2128. a. i. FELTOX. 
2128. b. ii. CHARLES, .TR. 

( 1307.) Hi. .A1fORY ]1 ELTOK-', ( 81.-dto,,C., fll'11i11111: .. :· . 
.To8e1,k1

, 8kdton:i, .N1ttha11iclz, .:.Yn.t/1.1micl1,) b . .J11ly 10, U<I:3: 111. 

Jan. 1849, Xancy P. Boynton, und lwd 4 clii!Jre11. lfo w::;: :, 
merchant in Troy, N. Y. He die<l 11arl'h 3, 1g1_;4, agt•1l ,\•} 
years. In 1855, 1fr. Relton was patentee for ~l'ill(li11~ llli\\,-. 
~I1:i;. F~lton 1i,·ed, since 11r. ]'eltou's death~ in Chicago; 110w 
hv111g m westem X. Y. 

2J2Dt. i. WrLLIAi\l A., b. Dec. 27, 183G; m. ).fary Ann 
Faxon. 

2130t. ii. CHARLES II., b. Feb. 18, 1840 ; .. m. Lydia. R. 
Ba.rthwick. I 

2131 t. iii. IIEnuERT U., b. Nov. 3, 1840 ; tll ,.'liu.1·rict Louhni 
Job. .: 

2132. iv. E.mu.a, b. Dco. 27, 1852; m _:Frederick Lyon. 
Ucsilleucc, Duukil'k, N. 11;·· iu 1885. 

( 

( 1308.) iv. ASA B. CLARK of v\~rnon. Vt., rn. April 
1836, Snrah C. Felton, b. Dec. 8, 1815, daughter of Skelton 
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~nd Lncfot1a Felton of Troy, N. Y. Tlie,y lia<l one daughter. 
Mrs. Clark 1lied ~1 eb. 2-5, 1850, aged 34 years. 

2132½. i. JANE; m. Thomas J. Bowers of Troy, N. Y.; 
, he is a lawyer, uow in C.uUfomia.; they have a 

large family. 

( 1316.) vi. L. ~1ARTIN, m. Snrnh Batchelder, L. lt'eb. 
12, 1812, <luuihter of Au<lrew uud Sully (Felton) Batchelder 
,of Danvers, ( No. 607.) A.tte1· :ilr .. Martin's death, :Yirs. Sarah 
Felton Martin m. second, Oct. 12, 1847, Amos Proctor Pel'ley 
,of W111dham, N. H.; he was b. at Boxford, 1foss., Jan. 15, 
180i, a.ad died iu Dan,ers, Aug. 17,'l.1881, aged 74 years. They 
had .2 or more children in Danvers, _\.foss. 

2133. i. EM.MA, b. July 22, 1848 ; <lied Sept. 13, 1848. 
2134. ii. llE~RY, b. July 13, 1849; died July 17, aged 4 

days. · 

(1318.) viii. OLIVER FELTON BATCHELDER, h. 
June 7, 1815, son of Andrew and Sully ( Feltou) Bittchelder 
of Dam•ers; m. Nov. 4, 1844, Sully Osborn; they reside at 
South Danvers, now Pe.a.body; been a t1·ader mn.ny years. 
Have 5 chil<lren. · · 

2135. i. '\VILLIAM 0., b. Oct. 10, 1845; a merchant in 

2136. 
2137. 
2138. 
2139. 

Pc.a.body. 
n. E;i.IILY, h. Dec. 28, 1s.rn. 

m. C11.~1tLEs, l, .. Fch. 2.2, 1H49. 
iv. EVELINE, h . .Tuly ~' 1852. 
v. SA1tAII, b. :ilureh 30, 18,j9. 

( 1324.) i. JOSEPH OSI3ORX li'EJ.1'0X1, ( Anwr!l, B1·11-
Jmni1r\ .Jo.~q1/t~, 81.dtoi,.3, .1.Y11tlia.nid}, .1.\'atlw11id',) b. in Danver:;, 
. Jan. 1, 18:2~; he w~t:3 in Amlwrst Colk•g-c 1838.:...39; a~uiu 1841 
to 1843; read law in Woreester with .:\Lr. Torrey. He was a 
lawyer in Wilmington, Ohio, 1849 to 1852; editor of Daytou 
(Ohio) Gazette, 1862 to 1855. In 1855, .Jlr. Fnlton 111ove(l w 
Chicag-o, I\I., whc!'e he W.ll3 a lawyer an,l legal rcpot·tcr of tlie 
Cliicag-o 'l'ribuuo. He m. Xov. 1857, F.llcti Brandt of North 
Jll'Ook:ticl<l, .Ma~. He dictl ut Cl1ic:1go of p11eu111oniu, .Mareh 
l, 1864, aged 42 years, 2 mouth~. 

( 1325.) ii. · WILLIA.M A11:0HY _H'gL'l'OSi, ( .. lmu1·yll, 
Benjamin\ Josep/1\ Skelton·', .1.Vatlumieli, ..1.Yat}ur.11id1,) b. Feb. 13, 
1824-; m. Sllsan Tylor. IIc reshles in ~ow llt•aiut1·ce, :\foRs., 
mi<l \ms one of their selectmen iu 18G2 ,rn<l 1863 ; outi of tho 
9 jnrors in 1876. Tu u. lmtcher by tru<le. 'l'hcir chil<lrcn 
were: 

2140. i. WILLUM T.; a cabinet mukc1·. 
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21-H. 
21-1-2. 
2143. 
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ii. IIE~n:Y H., b. about 185.J.. 
iii. CHARI.ES i~. 
iv. Su8IE A. Iu 1882, says a newspaper-, :\iiss Susie 

A. Felton hall not Leen absent ur tardy from. 
school for ~ years in ,mcces .. iou. 

( 1334.) ,;, GEORGE .l'ERRY KEiSDRICK, b. in 
Western, ( now Warren,) 1foss., Aug. 22, 182-1-, son o·f J al'i l 
atHl Ilmmnh ( Felton ) Kendrick, (No. 609.) He 1·esides ut 
\Vorcesfor, u.nd 1·epresented the city in the General Comt 1871 
and 1872; was an aldernrn.n in 18i7 and 18i8. Ile is a stabl~ 
keeper, nud had his stable with 15 ho1·ses hnrnt in the ·wiute1· 
of 1881-82. ~'.l r. Kendrick m. Sept. 23, 1850, Caroline S. 
Holman, b. about 1829. They have 2 sor:s. 

2144. i. GEORGE A., b. llay 16, 185:3. 
2145. ii. Enw . .i,n.r, II., b. :Xov. 28, 1858 .. 

( 1385.) vii. W ILLIA:\f CARLOS CUL VER of :N'". IL, 
m. in Enfield, .Mass., ,July 3, 1845, ,Jane Keu<ll'iuk, b. in ,v es
tern~ ( now \Varren,) .).fass., ~ov. 12, 1827, Llaughter of ,Jncil 
and Ilanuah ( }.,el ton ) Kendrick. ).fr. Culver resitles· in Bos
ton, :.\tlrs. Jane K. Cnl ver is a physician in that city. They 
have chi!Jren. 

( 13~1H.) i. DR. ,JOIIX II. GRAY, m. Lucimb Felton, h. 
Feb. 24, 1809, tlunghtm· of ).foj. ~kclton and Tryphm:;u ( Bnl
hml) Felton of Oaklrnm, ).foss. He was a physician and sup. 
llettled in N .. Y. State. Had 2 or more children. 

2146. ii. Jou.:f F., 811p. b. ahont 1830; was living at 
Sclrnvler Lake a fow Years ago. 

2147. ii. S,rn,\H ·A., h. in 18:J:3 ; iu. --- Dnrpce. ).frs. 
~arah A. '9mJ)ee_died at t\chuyler Lake, Otsego 
County, N. Y ., ,Jan. 31, 1878, age<l 44 yeari-1. 

( 1340.) ii. EDWAilD LACROIX of Sonthlnitlgo, Jlas!il., 
( b. in 1kdway,) m. ,Inly 18-1-9, Eliza Walker .b'oltou: L. ahout 
1830, dnught~r of Skelton .Felton, Esq., of Oakham. They 
hu<l 7 children. .A fow years ago were living in Xeed1mm. 
:\tr. LaCroix was b. u.bout 1825, son of William and Lois La
Uroix. 

2148. 

2149. 
2rno. 
2151. 

1. WrLLIAl:I E., b. about 1851 ; m. Georgiann~ 
Hoyt; have ::l childr.en. 

ii. lIEXllY L.; tHc,l :1g-ed 5 months. 
iii. Ji.,REJ>ERICit \V., b~ about 1854; ui. J cnuie Dex

ter. 
iv. EDWARD -w., b. a.bout 1856. 
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2152. v. LAUR,~, b. a.bout 1859; m. Frc<leriek II. Tueker. 
2153. vi. 11ARY F., b. about 1862. 
2154. vii. J ,urns. 

( 13°!1.) iii. ·wELLS BILL, m. Lonif-la :\falviua. .Felton, b. 
abont 1833, <hughter of :.\1uj. Skelton and :\fory P. (Crn.wford) 
Feltou of Oakhnm, :Xfo.ss. IJml several cl1iltlnm. 

i. foA .Yf. 2155. 
2156. 
2157. 
2158. 
2159. 

ii. FRANK F.; <lic<l, age<l 18 months. 
iii. IImmY ,v.; died in 1883, aged 24 vears. 
iv . .A.LICE O.; <lied young. • 
v. ANNIE C., b. about 1863; one Ja.ughte1· m. ,fames 

Deen.mp, . 
2160. vi. HELEN A., b. about 1865 ; m. ·walker Houston. 
2161. vii. ELIZABETH, b. aLont 1870. 
2Hi2. vi-ii. BERTHA LAC., b. in 1873. 

( 13-1:2.) i. ClIARLES CHURCH CHA:\IBERLIX ot Ban
gor, ~fo., h. June 30, 1815; m. Sept. 15, 1837, (or 18:36) Cor
uelia .Maria Felton, b, Aug. 17, 1817, ll.oughter of Josiah D. 
and Reliet Felton. :.\11·. Clmrube1fo1 d~e<l Dec. 24, 1851, ag-ed 
86 years. :.\lrs. Chamberlin t1iec1 Jfarch 2!3, I 872, aged~ 5-1: 
years. Their children ,,rere: 

21f>i3t. i. ()01t1>1:11A C., b. July 15, 18i38; m. 1◄'1·clleriek ll. 
Dc,u1e. 

2164-t. ii . .\lAn.Y C., b. Sept. 23, 1840; m. ,James C Chit; 
tendon. 

2165t. iii. SoPIIIA II., b. Sept. 23, 1843; m. Davitl II. .\fo
Ivor. 

2166. iv. CHARLOTTE, b. July 23, 1847; m. Herbert II. 
Fafrbauks in 1872. 

2IG7. v. 8r.r.g~ D., b. Ang. 2~, 18ii0; 1lietl ,Jnly 29, 1852, 
aged 2 years, ,. 

( liJ-1-3.) i. ,TONATIL\.N IRISH of BucktiL·ld, ~ft•., m. 
Isal,ell:i :Nye Felton, b. iu 13arre, Jfoss., ,July 27, 1812, <hrn. 
of Jonathan W. Felton of Paris, ~Ie. llave liml 5 chil<lreu, 
ouly 2 Hvii1g in 1886. Mrs. Ii-ish died in Phillips, .\le., 8ept. 
27, 1878, agc<l 66 years. Their children were: 

2167. a. i. GEORGE P. 
2167. h. ii. ELIZABETII L.; m. Willard Hnsi;cll ; residence, 

Weld, :\Io. 
2167. c. 
2167. d. 
2167. e. 

iii. ~faRY J. 
iv. FRANCIS. . 
v. NETTIE; m. Fr:tuk Russell; rci:iitlencl', .Avon, 

lle. 
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( ].']-1--1-.) ii. ,JOHN "\V'. '\VII.LIS of Pal'i8, Jfc., m. Stl'lln 
.Jane :Felto11, li. ,Jau. 31, 18U>, iu Darre, }[ai,n,., :lnughtel' of 
,Jvnuthnn "\V. }\•lto11 of Pnris, }le. · IlaJ 5 cliihlrcn. 

2167. f. 

2167. !J. 

21Gi. 11. 

2167. /, 

2167. j. 

i. FRAXCIS L, h. Jnly 2G, 18-1-0; m. Jf:trit•tt:t 
Hil'tl of Pm•h:, 1fo. One dnnghter. 

ii. LonR,\IXF. F .. b .. Jan. 13. 18-4-3: m. Ellen A. 
l: i,;her of Goriinm, }Ie. Have 4 c!tild1·e11. 

iii. GEORGE DEl{., b; Jforch 2, 1847; m. Katie 
"\\~ . .IIntchi11son of Paris, ~le. Ile die<1 in Oct. 
1875; have 2 <:ltiklrcn. 

iv.• Er.ru J., h. Au!).'. 28, 18-1-9: m. Parker C. 
G1•pe11; rcsiJl•uc0.~ .-\tho!, Sla,.;s, 

v. STELLA L., b. Dec. b, 1859; ni. George P. 
Bnrnhani; residence_, Gilead, }le. 

( 13-4-5.) iii. ~L-\.RCELLUS SJIITII of "'ellington. Yt., 
m. Clrnl'lotte Selilla Felton, 1>. Juh· 7, 1820, tlnng·ht(•1· of ,To11a
tl1an \\". l◄\•lt011 of Pari;;;. JI 0. .\I !'fl. Smith t1tet1 Fl'l,. 1-.:u7, 
agt•<l -1,(j ·years; ·Jt.ft oue cl1iltl. 

21 o7. k. i. UATrrn L.; llvi11g in Xorw:i.y, :Vfo. • 

( 13-1-7.) ' v. A TJJEHT QUIXCY l:'ELTOX7, (.li,11otl,1m W. 11
, 

8/.-1·/h,11"', ./os,p/,', Sl.·,·lt1111\ ~Yfl{l11111il'I~, ~\'lf(lu1J1frl',) wa:-- 1,. ill Pari:-. 
~lc .. ~lan·l1 7,];:{28; 1u. ,:eeo11<l,}l.1·~. }la!'\' ,Jn11e LiblH:,·.witlow of 
J•'rl·dL•ric Lihliey, ant1 dangliter of \Vni. Dent. Tli~y rc,:ille in 
raris, }le. They have one ilOll. 

2167. l. i. GEORGE F., h. Jfa!'ch 6, 18135: n:. Ag;nc::,. Hnh
bimi. 

Albert Qniucy Felton m. tirst Colnml.>in Deeortt'fl; no j,.;,:11v. 

( 1340.) i. ELI.JAII II.A.).DIOXD~ b. in Onkiinm. OH. ·.,. 
1819, ~011 of Jolin Hammon<l ·who was o. 1·ep1·el'lentntiY,• ,,,· 
·w orceilter 111 1841. Elijah Hmnmond m. Dec. 19, 184lJ. Car
oli1w Xyc Ft•lton, h. Dec. 9, 1821, danghter of Capt. Bcujam
iH n111l Lucrl•tia .Fulton of Barre, ~1:~-is. Ire i:-1 a former on 
.. Morl'lancl :--trt•et, w· orcc8ter. :Mrs. Hammond tlie<l June 6, 
18f-:2. agetl f.iO yt•ars. They hacl 5 chilclren. · 

21ti8·;-: 

:21 fi!J, 
:!1 j(i. 
~1 i1. 

i. AllALIXE S., b. in Onkhnm, ,Tn.11. 17, 18-1-ii; m. 
Y t•rnon Long. 

11 • .A1.1n: .\I., Ii. i11 W orct•:-tt-r, 1>(•<:. W, 18-1-!l. 
111. E1.1.1•:x C., h. iu W., ,Inn. 1:2. 18iiB. 
i\· •. l011x, Ii. Dl'c. S, lSuli; 1licd .Jlarclt G, lSG-1-, a!!'e<l 

i n•nrs. '· 
\· .• \.1.r:1'.:HT K, 1,. Dl'<'. JG, 1Siitl: <lietl jn~t G honrl-1. 

alh·r ]ii:,; brotht•1·, :\Iard1 1.i. 1Sli-!. agl•d •t j'L'HI':--. 
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'(1350.) ii. .TOILS :V"'I~LTCYX7, ( .D1:,1jmnin6, 8/.-1-lt,,11\ .JI). 
,~eph-l, Sl.-dto1i', Nat/,111iifl2, '"Yatl,a"/d',) h. Uet. G, 182-!-; 111 • .Apt·il 
u, 18,'>2, .J-1m·v H. Swan of Bm·rc, :da,as,, ·wlte1·e he wa:-: a t1·atkr 
.and t1rapcr several yenrs. lfo WH:s a soldict· in tltc C'nio11 army 
in 180-!-, enlisted for 3 yem·~. He i~; 110w a nwrc:li:rnt in Bnffolo, 
N. Y. In 1S79, one of the hoard of tl'tlstces of the l"."uitariau 
:Society of that city. Had one dnngl1te1·. 

2173. i. Ax~u C. 

( 1351.) 111. lrn~.TA1UX F. FELTOX7, ( Bnijami116, 
Skelton\ .Jo,,cJJh1, Skdfo11:!, .Y1t!f1a II id~ ... Y11.tl," /l.1cl1 

,) b. Dt•c. 31, 
18:27; m. Ellen Chapman.· He d1·0,·e a, milk wagon in '\Yor
~c;;te1· a fow y~ru·s. }(o,v resides at Bnfl:i1.lo, N. Y. H::we hnd 
7 childrcu. 

2174. 
217,). 
21 itl. 
2177. 
2178. 
217!:J. 
2180. 

i. Jorrn C., L. Ang. 1858; died aged 6 years. 
ii. C,UtOLI::iE E. 

iii. GRACE A. 
iv. Lrr.Lux DEC·Lu:p; lin,d Ci lll()lltli~. 

V, 011.1.RLES ,\, 

vi, , ROBERT ·w. 
V'ii. '\VY.LARD Jf. 

( 15352.) i,•. CIIAHLE~ E~'lOHY FELTOX;. ( B1•1iiaiili11'\ 
Skdtou\ .fuse1J/1\ Skel,to11", ~Yl(f/1a11i1P, .Yat/,a1,id1,) b. S0pt. 18, 
1831; m. Ellen J. Galo of Bntfolo, X. Y.; she c1ied i11 Chi
<:ngn, Ill., June 13, 18i2. They 1110,·etl to Cliicugo nbont 
1870. He m. 8econcl, ,fou. 20. 1874, .\fr,-. Ellell .:.fol'ia ( Brit
nail) Cnmpton of that plal'C.- In 1871, :\[r. Felton was np
poiuted supcrinteudeut of the l1011sc of c·onectio11 of tlie City 
of C'hienp:o; hns held tlie otHee 1.i .. ,·<.'ars. Han.! l1:1ll ;j or 
moru children. 

21Sl. 

2182. 

2183. 
218-t 
2185. 

1. CHARLES E., Jn., b. ,fon.,.. 1&'.>4; tlic<l Oct: 9, 
185-!-. 

ii. GEO!IGE G,, h. about 185,j: li,·iu~ i11 Chieago a 
few years ago. ~ ~ 

iii. .ELLEN J; m. Jan. 29, 1880, Chal'lcs E. "\Yill:ml. 
iv .. ~fAnr L. 
v. FRANCIS ,Y; livetl 9 wcek:H •. 

( rn;;j_) , •. JOSfAH CILAHLES JH)\V''KEH. h. in C1011w:1,r, 
.lfa:-:-., ,J11ly ill, 1814. (:-:011 of ,lo!-<i,d1 Ilowkl•r:) 111. ,l:t11. 1 
1:-!,j-+, ~lary Lo1.tisa 1!1elto11, Ii. 8ept. :!.f, 18j:~, cla111.d1tc.•r of Capt • 
. Bc.•11jar11i11 l•'l'ito11 of Darrl', ( ~ o. G:20.) Tl1t•y Ii n'<l i 11 W ur
('l!:<tl'I' sevcmJ .)'('HI'S; i11 ~for!horo, 18<l0 to ll'\t),l, a :sl10e111:ikc.•r; 
till' luttc.•r .)"l':11' 111ovc<l to Dorl·lH•:-tl·t·. :\lt·s. Bowkt'l' <lil•d at 
lloslou llighl1111di', Ap1·il 1~. 1878. :igl•tl -+·l ,)"l':11':<; hu1·kcl iu 
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Pliillipston, ).fass., antl the same <lay, .A.pril 12, 1878, died in 
Phillipstou, .\fr. Bowker's sister, .l'Irs. Harriet B., wife of lion. 
Jason Gonldiug, uge<l 60 years. Funerals of both April 16-. 
Less tbuu two rnon tbs ufterwu1·<ls, June 4, 1878, died in Phil
lipston, Joshdi Charles Bo,vker, agetl ti-¼ year:+. Ifad 1 son. 

2186. CilARLES F., b. Oet. 1858; m. abont 1881, Florence 
,J. ---, aud lrnd a son Chades Felton, Jr., 
h . .\lurch 1882. 

( 135-!.) vi. FRAXCIS J.A.CKSO~ "\VARD, b. Sept. 17, 
18~0, son of X ahum \Vard of Roxbury, who was of the 6th 
gcnera-tiou of Deu. "\V 111. \Vard, one of the first settlers in 
.\.lnrlboro, _\fos::l. 1'Ir. "\Yard rn. Aug. 2, 1860, Ann Jane l<'el
tou, b. July 25, 1840, the yonnge;;t daughter of Capt. Benjam
in 1'...,eltou of Barre, .\lass. .\lr. \Vartl had two or more chil
<lreu by u former wife; linried a daughter in 1877, age<l 18 
years au<l another <l.~uglitcr in 1879, aged 24 yenrs. .\f 1·. Ward 
is a prov?sion <lenle1• iu Boston ; his house at .Boston lligh
lands. 

2187 .. 
21!,8. 

RuTn F., b. ,Jan. 30, 181:Hi. 
n. F::;THElt II., h . .April 8, lSiO. 

( 13Gl.) iv. .TOSEPII JI. ATKINS, b. about 1822, :;011 of 
· Isaac and Sarah Atkius of ).l..u·blcheud; m. )furch 10, 1850, 
Elizabeth A. Felton, b: Dec. 1H18, daughter of Francis m11l 
:,ally Felton of ~larblchen,l. Tlwy luHl one or mo1·e chiL:1•c11. 

2188,1. 1. Fiuxc1s :B,. l>. about 1854; m. Sept. 25, 1877, 
Mary Ellen Giles, all of jforblelicml. 

(13titl.) iv. FP\J~NCIS .A • .FELTOX7, ( .Jam,•s6, .Jame~\ 
Fmnci8\ .Jol,n3, 1Vathaniel2

, J.Yatlwniel1,) b ... March 5, 1823; m. 
~uruh Elizabeth Churchill ; he was a :mil-mnkc1· in ~:dcm~ 
1luHl4. Ile die1l ,Tun. l[l, 18ui, ngc<l 44 years. Sf rs. Fcltou 
dic<l sutluenly in the ~ame city of hem·t <liseas~, Dec. 19, 188:2. 
'11 lwy hu,l 8 children. 

2189. · i. FRASCIS A., b . .April 17, 1846; die<l iu Cal., April 
· 1875, aged 29 ycurs. 

2190. 
2rn1. 
2102. 

ii. )'1ARY E., b. ).fay 9, 1848; m. Albert :XlcCully. ' 
iii. Jons S., b. ,June 23, 1849. 
iv. SAKAII A., I..,, Sept. 2, 1850; m. Uohcrt Price of 

Lyuu. 
2193. v. Cll.\RLES II., h. ~farch 28; 1853; <lied Sc•pt. ·4, 

1855. 
2Hl4. vi. LoursA "\V., b. Oct. 19, 1855. 
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2195. v11. LAURA E., b. Jan. 18, 1858; m. Charles 13. '.\.fo!'
rill, Jau. 1877. 

2196. viii. Wrr.1u:-.1 E., b. }fay 18, 1862. 

( 1368.) . i. LEVI WIGG I~ of Salem, m. in Huston, .fo11. 
18-+9, Caroline Felton, b. A pt·il 2, 181G, 1langhter of ,Jolin 
Smith Jfelton of Sulem. 'l'hey reside(l in Salem n.ml lrnd ij 

childrcu. 

2197. 
2198. 
2199. 

2200. 
2201. 

1. A~N E., b. Aug. 25, 1849; living iu 188_3. 
ii. ,Jou~ S. F., b, Nov. 2, 1853; nnm. in 188:3. 
iii. LAWRENCE P., b. ~fay lG, 1855; died Oct. 15. 

1855. 
iv. FRA~n, H., b. Out. 8, 1857; <lied Sept. 1801. 
v. CAROLINE F., b .• ~ug. 25, 18u8; died Sept. 8, 

1858. . 

( 1369.) U. L.EVI "\VY.\fA~, m. :\fotilda -l<'elton, b . .fitly 
1817, <lungliter of ,John S111ith alJ(l Xaney (Cra11diill) r\•lt,)11 
of SalL•m, .\fuss. .\Ir. Wyman die<l several yea l's ag-o. \f r:,1. 
Wyman is living in :-;alem. 1Ia<1 :J childre11. 

:2:20:2. 

:220:J. 
2:204. 

1 • .\L\TILDA 11'., b. auont 18-l:-t; l\l. Jo:,1ial1 ~I. 
Crocker. 

ii. RuTH A., b. abont 18-1-6; clie1l 11n111. 

w. LEvr, JR., l,. ~ov. 1848; Jied .fart. 187H, aged 
tlO years. 

( 1371.) i,·. \VILLI.A}I HAND.-\LL, 1,. i11 Vt .• about 
1822; m. sc,contl, Apl'il 2!:i, 1870, 1fary Jnnt• r\•!ton, b. in ,fau. 
1820, <langhk1· of John S. and Nancy Felton of Sulem. ~fr. 
Ra1t1lall <lictl ,fon. 1883, agctl 61 year:,1. Xp is~11e by last wife: 

(1382.) ii. DAVID FELTOX7, (D1n•id lP, Elu•11,·ur\ 
/)1wt'.,I', Eb1•Jt1'Z1'1~:, Nathw1id~, ~Yatlw111el1,) h. i11 180,i; lit> 111. 

aud had one uaughter. Uc lived in )[, Y. :"'ltnte, illl<l dit•<l 
J 11ly 2:2, :J-865, agt•d 61 ycar:,1. · 

:2:204. a. i. 1-L\R'fIJA G., m. Levi ,I. Hicliarclso11 and mo,·(:<! 
to Wisconsin in. 1867. lia<l no diil<lrt'll in 

. 1882; hall an adopted ;;on •. John E1hrnr1l 
Richardson, Q. abont 1865. 

( 1392.) i. l'LIN-Y CLI.1!'.FOHD m. !'1·is(•illa Elvira LL•on
artl, h. ~foy 14, 1802, 1la11ghter ot 11~1.ckiel and Haehc! Wc!to11) 
Leonard, ( So. t.i52.) Ha<l one son. 

220-t b. i. Pr.TN\" .Tu.; lw w:i:-- livi111{ in I Ia111p,.Jiir1• 
Count.y, .\laii8,, a tew ycUJ·s :1~0. 
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:.\f l's. P. E. Clifford was rnarrietl three times; she lin•d GS 

( 13D6.) v. TIIORNDIKI~ LEONARD, b. April 28, 1812. 
t-011 of Ezekiel and Rachel ( Felton ) Leonm·<l of Ouklrnm. 
::\lass.; m. Sarah Elizabeth Temple, b. in :Marlboro in 1814. 
He li\'ecl in se,•pral towns, Greenwich, Hopkinton, \Yestboro, 
X ortb boro, an<l the last 25 years iu Grafton, Mass. :ifrs. 
Leonard died in Greenwich; they had 3 chiltlreu. ::\Ir. Leon
ard m. ~ccoml, ::\lrs. Hannah ( Claflin) Gibson and had :J 
mo1·c children. ~lrs. lfaunah Leonard is cousin to ex-Gov. 
W'illinm Clatiin of ~foss. · 

220i,. 
2:.w0. 
2207. 
2208. 

·2209. 

2210. 

i. Lucy :A.; m. Lewis Freeman; h:1\'e·5 children. 
ii. RtrTII A.; m. ,John II .• Johnson. 
iii. .J ouN L.; lived 6 or 8 months. 
iv. SAR.UI ,J., h. nbont 1849 ; m. Levi :X. Leland, Jr.; 

· had 2 child'reu. 
, •• CHARLES L., b. about 1S50; m. Ella C. Drev,·e1·: 

re~iclence, Grafton; h.we -I, ehildren. 
vi. Sc::'ll~ER F., b. in 1857; m. 11:thel G. Thm"l-!ton. 

( 1400.) i. CHARLES IL\GER, b. in '\Yendell, Ma::.,; .. 
Oet. D, 1809, ( :-1011 of .Martin Ilnger, who was born in :\Iarlbnro 
i11 lii8;) rn . .:.\lym II. Felton, b. Oet. 15, 1811, d:rnghte1· ot 
Dn1iiel and }'a1n1y (Holden) Felton of Deerfiel«l. :.\[a:-t-1. :\fr. 
Huger l1n::. a large farm nenr :\{01111t Sugar Loaf i11 Su11tl1 
J>e(•1fidd, .:.\la::.,-. He movc<l i'rom Wenllcll to Dl•e1·ticl«l in 
18[!5, aucl in 135i, bong-ht his fathcr-in-lmv'!-! for111. lle \\'a:-1 H 
Helcetmmi in Dcerfielct in 1872. T11ev have had ;"i cl1iltl1·t•11. 
All the son,; are married au<l live nen.1: or npon tl11-ir t'atl1('r',.: 
form. 

:!211. I. 

2212. 11. 

22m. iii. 

2214. h·. 
221fJ. \'. 

DEXTER F., b. 1foy 4, 1840; was n. soldil'l' in t1H· 
late civil war. In .Yl:iy 1883, was cornnuuHl('I" 
of South Deerfield Post, G . .A. R. 

FAXXY l!'., b. ~larch 17, 1842; died .fan. (j, lSGLi, 
agc<l 23 years. 

LYDIA E., b. 1'Iarch 23, 1845 ; m. L. L. Eaton of 
Whately, ~Jass. 

0-rrs, b. Oct. 20, 1849 ; m. 
:\_lAaT1x, b. Sept: 16, 1851 ; m. 

( 1401.) ii. AL VIX FELTO~F, ( Danirl0, Sft'pl,e115, Elin.-
e.:,•;·\ Eb,.m·zn~1

• Sut/i,miel\ 1Yatlianfrl',) b .. A.ug. 3, 1813 ; m. 
::\fohitahle A. "\Vl1itney. He w:u;i a l1lnck:,1mith and l1m1 li,·ed 
in H1Ll'l'L', Da11a aml Orange. He i1o1 now a fart1tc1· at South 
Dcertielcl, :\las~. lla,·e lu11'f 5 or more chiltlre11. 

2211.i. i. .E,.ux; <lied a~cd 10 \'L•ar~. - . . 



22li. 

2218. 
::22rn. 

22:20. 
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11, LORENZO G., b. in Orange, ,fun. 1838; m. Ellen 
or Helen A. Lincolu; thev lived at Leverett 
several years. Ifo · died iu"Deet'fiel<l of heart 
<lisense, AgL·il _1-!, 1873, ag('d :35 years; wus a 
farmer. ~o 1ss11e. 1frs. Felton m. ,1eeon<l, 
Augnstine Holden, a rcln.tiYc of .Yfr. Felton's 
gmnumother, ::VIrs. Fanny Felton. 

m. PEn.ItY, b. about 1841 ; (.lied young. 
lY. Rum: W., h. in 1844; m. ~fay 1867, Clement F.. 

Bntcs, b. 1845, son of Daniel II. Bates. 
v. :\!ELISSA E., h. about 184 i ; rn. }larch 1878, 

N cwtou R. Hawkes, sou of Almon Hawk<.:.s; 
he is u. fal'Iner. · 

( 1405.) vi.. DAVID A USTIX FOOT, b. in 1810, son of 
DnYid Foot; m. July 1857, Lucetta Felton, b. Jan. 14, 1822. 
<laughter of Daniel and J1,auny Felton of Deerfield; hii! secoud 
murriage: they tesi<le in Deerfield, 2-lfos.s. Had one child. 

2220½. L ELLEN F., b. iu 18.Gl ; diud. in 1879, aged 18 
years. 

(1.J.06.) vii. JOSEI'II P. FELTO~F, (Daniel6
, 8it!phe11\ 

Ebent'ZCI"", E/Jeneza3 , .Natl11.wiel2, .i.Vatl1a11icl1;) b . .Aug. 19, 1824 ; 
m. Harriet A. D1·idgcs; they re8itk•d a tew .rear,i i11 Dcel'iield, 
Ull(l in S1111dcrla11<l a few years. Al,ont 18til. mo,·cd to Greeu
tielcl, where lie lmii u meat market. I11 18Gf> anrl 1866, wnso11 
the school committee; !ms he1;11 deputy i>.ilL•rift' 3 years; and 
ju:-tiee of the peace. Had 5 chiidl'cn. 

22~1. l, 

')'):)0 ----· ii. 

2223. iii. 
2:.!24. iv. 
2~25. v. 

,fa:-rnrn L., u. in 1~50: m .. Alb('1't Julius S1twatl: 
residence, trrceniield, )Ia:-:::-. · 

F ANZiIE E., b. in Dcl'rfi.cld; tlic<l age<l about l_;j 
years. 1, 

]1'n.RDE1UCK B., 1.,, aliout 185u ; m. 
One dnughter, b. iu Sumlerland, Oct. -:29, 185H. 
GEORGE F., b. iu Grecn.ticld, April 24, 1862. 

·( 1407.) i. LANSFORD BURR :b,ELTON7, ( Tlwrndike\ 
Slepl,en6, Ebenezer', Ebe11ezcr3, J.Yt.ttl,anicl2

, ... Yatlumiel1,) L . .Aug. 
29, 1815 ; ru. lfay 1836, lforl'iet A. Ptl,l'ker, b. Sept. 13, 1819, 
dn11ghte1· ot Somuelnud I!aunnh (Fay) Parker of Hm·dn·iek, 
.Jlus~. He wus a luu·uc:-1l'l•1Uaker iu Barre :-icn•rnl veuri!. He 
lJlOVCll to }1ilti:ml, M:ts.-J., aLont 1~47, and \\'HR l:rntllorrl of l<\•I. 
ton llotcl in that plu.c(! :;cvcrul ycnr:1, also kept a lh·cry staLlc. 
He movell out on n fia.rm :L fow rcat·s hoforo he dcc<.•:tsl•d. lf l· 
dil•d i11 .\Jilford, }larch :W, 1880, agt•cl li-1- yeurs. ..\lrs. l◄'cltou 
diud about -t- yc•m-s aftcrwar<l:1, i11 thl· wi11fo1• of 1883-84, agL·<l 
fj.J yc:U'l-1. 
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2~26. 

2227. 

2228. 
2229. 

I. 

ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
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Fm.: A., l;. in Barre, ~foy 18, 1844; m • .Jnne 
18i2, Lizzie jf. Chase of Boston; h1n-e two 
tH' more ehihlr·eu. 

"r.,RA~X B., b. iu ~tilford, Jur1e 3, 1853; m. Jun. 
lSiG, Katie Eliznbeth Smith •• 

LENA ·F., b, ,fon. :!2, 1855; die<l ~farch 5, 1855. 
E-rTA L., b. ).[arch :!5, 1856; died .Jau. 19, 1858. 

~Inria. .A. Felton, l,, in Rinclge, ~- IL about 1834, lived· in 
jfr, }'elton's fo.milv a dozen rcnrs and took the ,mrname of 
Felton; ~he 111 • .T1i1w 1860, Ilirnm W. Eames of Boston. son 
of Aaron Eumes t1t' (; ruftDn, j[a,-il. 

( 1408.) ii. :-,Tl~PlIE:N" l•'8L'l'O.Yi, ( 1'/101'/lllikl''', 8t1:11l11•Jt'\ 
Eb1'11l'zer\ Ebeuezl'I~\ Xatlw11frti, Xatl11wfrl1,) b. Feb. G, 181 i; 
m • .f uly 3, 1849, l~mily L. Bingham and sdtletl :it 'l'owa11da, 
Pu.,,Wlil're he died :--ept. 1;·1, 1Ht.i4, agc<l 47 years. Tlwy hacl 
;i eliihli·e11. ).fr,-. E111ily L. l'\•ltu11 was living in To\\'a11tla a 
fow yca1·:o. ugo. 

2280. 

22,n. 
2232. 

:!233. 

22:1-1-. 

I. 

ll • 

111. 

l\'. 

\'. 

lIA1t1m-:-r E., b. 1'\•h, 19, 1853; in. ~lay 1!), 18iiJ, 
\\T. ,J. Yrnwg, }:,.;q., an attorney-at-law alltl 
au1Htor at Towamlu, l31·a1lfol'll l'ou1:tr. P:L. 

G1-:01w1, B., h. ~In,· 1, 1s;,5; 1lic1l 1'\·h.":!8. 18i">H. 
• Jo1rn B., h .. Tan. 2, 1857; m. Dec. 7, 1881, ~fo;:-t 

Frank :\forley. Ile is a, printer i11 Towu.n<la. 
1''1urn1m1eK ~-, h. X<w. 1, 1858; a printer in 

Towa11cla. 
CllAitr.i-:s L., h. ,Jan. :30, 18U:2; a hook-keeper. 

( 1-H0.) iv. :--YLVAXGS WING BATES, l;. Dec. 2:-!, 
1818, ( :,,OIi ot' Capt. Thou111:-1 :\[. Batl'il of I [anovcr, :\[a:-:.., aml 
gr:uul!;oll of Capt. Clcnw11t Bnte:-1 of that town;) m. Heliecea 
Cha111bl'l'hti11 l•'elto11. 1\aqg-ltkr of Thor111li.ke and ,Joanna 
( Clw.111ht•rlain) Jl'eltoll o( .:-;-cw :-:alem • ..\lass. Tia•.,· l'l'SiclL•cl 
in IIu.110Yc1·, :\lu:-s., aml hue! two :-on~. 

2235. 
22116. 

i. LY1>A~1Hm Ji'., h . .:\f ,m·h 8, 184:3; m. 
ii. J .. t:rrn~ \V'., h. Ang. :!4, 184!); m. 

( 1424.) ix. l'IIAHLES A.1:-"ELTO~-rr, (Ebelie.m.tl, St,,1,!11·11\ 
Ebenezer, Ehenez,!f1, .\'atlmnie{'Z, •,Y,itl,11.,iiell,) b. Feb. 3, 184:-!; m. 
Sept. 9, 18US, ~Ir~. ::-3umh .A ... \lhee, both of \V(•lllllill, ~fa:-1,-. 
Mrs. Felton Wail killc..d at the <lhm~tc1· ( boi lcr l•xplosion ) in 
\Ve111lcll, Dec.~. 1880; there were 1~e,•t•ml me11 killL•cl at,thl' 
immc time. They hml one :'iOU. · - · -

2236}. i. LEtlOY, h. ahout l8t36. 

( 1-t:3-t) ii. Dn. Ul~OH.GI~ I•'. t'IL\..\LUEH.LAI~, h. 111 
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Il1·imfioltl, )foss., in 1826, an<.l settled in that town, ( a son of 
Dr. Levi Chumbei·lnin and Abigail :&'elton, who we1·c born a11tl 
<lietl in New Salem, Mass.) Dr. George F. Cliamberlaiu unried 
his twin daughters in 1879, aged 25 years; Alice died in April 
and Annie iu Dec.; Annie "'as married and left one chilJ.. 

( 1-±35.) iii. DR: CYR.US ~- CHA:\IDERLAI~, b. in . 
Barnstable, Mass., 1forch 8, 1829, ( son of Dr. Levi Chamber
lniu, who died in New Salem iu 1864 ; ) he graduated at the 

· :\i'Iedical College in 1850; settled at Grnnby, Ma:.s.; afterwar11s 
in Northnmpton, :M;1:;;s. Iu ,June 18U1, enlisted in tho U11io11 
army; wm1 surg-eou in the 10th :.\lass. Regiment. ..\ftcr the 
war, iu 1865, settled in the city of L..iwreucc, }fo:.,s. 

( 1436.) iv. WILLIA1i A. LLOYD ,vas a ten.chcr in 185U, 
iu Sa11tlc1·sou Academy, in Ashfield, ~lass. He m. in 1802, 
Helen ~I. Clrnmherluiu of New Salem, 1fo:,1s~ }Ir. Lloy1l i,a; a 
nii11iste1· au(l resides in Ill. Iu 1862 in Ringwom1; in ~lorris 
i11 1865, in Ruvcu1:.wood, Cook Cotrnty, _since 1870. »frs. 
ilelen .M. Lloyd, a daughter of Dr. Levi itlld Abigail (Felton) 
Chamberlain, who died iu 1'1'ew Snlcm, :\lass., in 18G4 :tllll 
1805. 

( 1-±43 and 1459.) i. \VILLARD PUT:S A:\1, b. in Sevt. 
1838, son of Samuel and Eliz:.i.bcth Putnam of X ew Salem, 
}fass. · He fitted for college at N e\V Snlem Aea«lcmy, anll 
g'rarlnatcd at Amherst ColleQ;e in 18l'i0. He tang-lit school 
two years, served on the school board of X ew Salem a11tl 
represented the town in the Lcgislatnre in 18i5. Ile m .• Tn11e 

·14, 1862, Lyllia Ellen "Ilnrnctt, b. Nov. lG, 18:37, da11ghtc-r of 
Uu.pt. Duvitl and Ly<lia (b'clton) Bul'llett of N cw :-iall!m, :.Im,~. 
They have two sous. 

2:23!). i. WILLAltD A., b .• July 22, 18U5. 
22-W. ii. BERTRA.:rn F., b. Feb. 9, 18il. 

( 1462.) i. JOSEPH II. STILES, m. XoY. 18, 18~2. \fary 
A. Felton, b. about 1827, dnughtcr of ~atha11icl and Abigail 

· IL'( Bowker) Felton of Barre, Mass. 'rhcr had two d1il
<ken. ).fr. Stiles tlied before 1864. 

22-l-O. a, 
22J0. b. 

i. lfAnY A. F., b. in Dnrrc, Ang. 22, 18,j8. 
ii. J OSEPII II., JR. ~ . 

( 1468.)' ii. WELCOME FELTO~P, (1Yirtlw11iefri,~,<ill11mld\ 
,Nalhauiel\ Eut•uezei\ NatlumfrZ::, Natl,aniel1,) b. April tJ, 1si2; 
m. Aug. 24, 1854, Fi<lclin A. ']'hayer, <laughter of .-\sa 'l'liayer, 
Esq., of ,vinchestc1·, N. 11. Ho was ii Lookscllcr and starioum• 
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i11 B1·nttleLorongh, Vt.', in 1854, oud severtil yenl's nfterwurlk 
They have heen iu Boston several years. Iliwe 11ml two or 
mo1·c chil11rcu. 

2241. 
2242. 

1. PEHCY T. 
ii. WARRE!{ B. 

( 1-188.) i. ,vrLLL.\.1:I HE:S-RY FELTO1{7, ( 1Yatba11frl~, 
Natl,a.niel5, 1'i'atlwnfrl\ Jonatl1an3, .i.Yatb,miel2, ,;.Yat/1anicl1,) L. Dee. 
25, 1821; m. J utic 1851, Sui-ah June Sperry, uanghtcr of 
Charles Sperry of Lowell, :\lass. Hucl 4 children. 1lr,;;. Fel
ton <liet1 July 20, 1864, aged 88 yeurs. Ile m. second, ,J m1e 
1866, liuttic Palmer, b. June 9, 1835, <laughter of Asa P. 
Palmer of Orford, N. II. He resit1e<l on .Mt. Pleasant, iu Pea
body, until Apl'il 18i7, when the fa.rnily moved to Jlurlboro, 
1foss. ::\Ir. :Felton is n. former. 

22-!3. 

2244. 

2245. 

22-!6. 

1. SARAH F., b. May 1, 1852; died July 3, lSG0, 
aged 8 years. 

ii. Scsrn W., b. FeL. 15, 1855; a school tcncllC'r a 
few years; m. in ).forlboro, ,Jan. 1881, \Yaltcr 
\V. llowe of )lnrlboro. 

iii. 1L\ll1':L S., b. Ang. 31, 185i; m. Oct. 1881, \\'"ins-· 
low H. IIowc uf .'.\Iarllioro. 

iv. NATllA~IEL II., b. Oct. 31, 1861. 

( 1489.) ii. OREN FROST of Tewkshnry . .'.\fuss .• m. lfo
liecca Preston Felton, h. Feb. 19, 1824, daug-htl'I' of Col. :Sa
tlrnniel Felton of Felton Hill, South Da1wer~. .\Ii·. Frost w:t:'\ 

town treasurer of Tewksburv 4 Years, 1862 to 1-.LiG. Tia<l :, 
d1ihlrcn. He m. first, Jane "spc/ry, a .cousin of ~arnlt .f:11>,• 

]◄\•ltu11 mu11c<l above, n.nd had 01·c11, ,Jr., au<l Ol!l' d:111.dtll':· . 
.'.\11·. 1''ro:-1t <lietl J:111. 2i, 18i-!, aged 54 yoal's. 1fr:;. RL'h1.•e,•:i 
P. Fro;;t lliell in tlil' snmmer of' 1884, aged tiO ye:u·:-1. 

224i. i. XA'l'llA~rnr,]11
., b. Jan. 31, 1853; m. 

:!248. ii. lToHACB '.V., b. Ang. 6, 1856. 
22-H). m. ~lAJtY P., b. Nov. 7, 1857; died before 18ii. 
:22GO. iv. SUf:AX .A., b. Nov. rn, 1860; tlil~a in 187!), 
2:251. · Y • .AARON. A., b. Aug. 2, or 3, 1863, 

( 1401.) iv. CAPT. CHARLES n. RHODES, m. Iforrict 
Felton. h. Xo,•. 3. 1~28, clunghie1· of Col. ~foth::miel Fcltou of 
8011th Da11,·l1 r!'I. ~lie tnug-ht school i11 Du,n-ers tl few ,·cal'~ 
11ct'nre ;;lw wa:-1 11rnrrictl. ~Capt. Rlio,kii WUN lo;;t at :s(.'n,"Fcl,. 
( uLout :?;>) 1Hti~, agt•<l r>O ycari,1. ~im•o 1802, :\lr,.;. HhodL•s 
1·t•:-1i11l•d ,.;t•,·t•ral years in Ualitornitt; she is now living i11 ?\ln,.;1-1. 
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Natha11iefi, .1.Yuthanirl\ Jonathau-3, Nat/1a11frl2, .1.Yatl,a11iel1,) b. Jan. 
J 0, 183J ; he studied law at .Alban.,·, N. Y., a fow y0ars; m. 
:.\fay 1S65, Abby Rogers of Tewksbury, )Iass. Ahont 1867, 
tliey moved to Cal. He \\·us police judge at Stockto11, Cal., 

· se\·eral years. :Mrs. l!'eltou died in 1875. They bad two son!;. 
He <.lied at }lnrphy's, Cal., July 5, 1881, aged 50 years. 

2252. i.' BURTON R., b. i11 Te\vksbury, )lass., 1forch 24, 
1866. 

2253. ii. CHARLES R., b. in Ca.l :March 17, 1869. 

( 1493.) vi. N ATIIA .... ,''IEL \VARD FEL1.'0N7, (J.Yatl1a11id6, 
1Yathaniel5, .,.Yathan-iel\ Jonathan3, .1.Yatlianiel\ .• Yo.tlwnicl1,) b. July 
5, 1833; m. June 20, 1.866, )!aria L. Ferl'iu of Be,·erly, 
Mass., b. Feb. 7, 1845. All of his Felton ancestors had the 
name Nathaniel but one. )Ir. Felton now resides on the Fel
ton fa1·m and homestead, on :Vlt. Pleasant, iu Peabody, .\lass. 

( 1494.) vii. JA~-IES LEVERETT SPERRY, b. in :X • 
. II., son of Charles Sperry of Lowell, )1:tss; m. )fehitable 
Berry Felton, b. }fay 24, 1837, the yonng-est tlunghtcr of Col. 
Natlurnicl .B\ilton of South Danv<.>r,;, )f:~ss. Tlit'Y settled iu 
t:nlaverus County, Cal., and kept the ~perry Uotel: uenr the 
u1g tree grove in that eonuty. Mrs. Sper1-y has ,n1tten sev-

. eral pieces of poetry for the Culifornia newspapers; she co111. 
posed 0110 of 27 verse:'! 011 their family horse, "Selem" that 
(lic11 iu :Xov. 1873; "Selem" was well known to tourist:i nntl 
,·isitors to the Caluverus Big Tree Gron•. 

2254. 

2255. 
22tit3. 
2257. 

i. \YrLLARD Ji,., b. in Danv(:r:;, 
. 18t.i5. 

ii. IlARIUET E., IJ. iu Cal., ,Inly 7, 
iii. ;\L\ItioN P., li. ,Illll(! 1l'liJ. 
iv. J,ums C., b. in 18H. ;: 

~foi:::s., Sept. 24, 

1sus. 

In ,June 1883, The Stockton ( Cal.) l1id1pt111/c11t Raid that .I. 
L. Sperry, proprietor of the hotel u_c:ir the won<lcrft:l big t.1·ee,-, 
tl10 rrrnrumoth moum·eh:1 ot the forest, hml ouc of the tiucst. 
hotels in the State. Thtl Grove liotd can nccommo<lntc OllL' 

h 11 ndred guests: 
11llC grove coutnius ten trees, ench thirty feet in <liametcr, 

and 01,,·cr seventy tliat are between fifteen and thirty feet. 
In 185a, 0110 of the largest trct.•s, 92 foet in ciremuforcrwe alHl 
over 300 foct hig-h, Wlll:I cnt dow11. Five Illl'l1 worke<l :!5 <lay:-1 
i11 folliug it, tiliill!-(' l:u·gc angl'l'li. The• ~t11111p of this tree <.'a:-;ily 
ncco111111o<l11tes 1$2 <la11ce1"l!. " I Icrcnic:i." wa:-J tht! larg-est tr1·t> 
st:1111li11g i11 the .i.:ro,•u 1111til 18ti2. wlic11, 1lu1·i11g- a lil'U''J' 1,torm, 
it foll. It \\':I,.'! /325 foet 1011~, allll !17 in l'il'l'lllllfort•11ce. xl':11' 

tlil• Ut·o,·l! llot.cl st.au~! tlit "two scutilll•ls .. cacli o,:er :JOO 
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feet high, and the larger 23 feet in diameter. Tue can·iage 
roa1l a1~pronchi11g the l~otcl pu:.ses directly between tho " t,~·o 
sentinels." 

( 1498.) vii. DANIEL UE:~RY FELTOF-, ( Dw1id\ 
.1.Yatlwnir.l5, J.Yathaniel\ Jon11th.an3, ..1.Vathanfrl2, ..1.Yatha.nicl1,) h. 
:\lurch 6, 1836, uml resides at Felton Corner, where his father,. 
altio his mutornal grnllllfother, ~athan .Felt011, Esq., liYed and 
•lied. lie is a gardener n.nd owns some 1and on F0ltou llill. 
);lt. Plea:½tHlt. ':ilr. Felton has taken <."Onsidet>ttble i11t0t·est in 
i.:ollecting iuforrnation t\bont the ourly settlers in his vh:i11ity . 

. ( 1516.) ii. GEORGE '\V. FELTON'!', ( Georgi', .fonuthaJ1'\ 
Jona.titan\ Jo1iatlwri:1, Natlarnieil, Natha11iel1,) h. in Salem, ::-.las.i., 
.Aug. G, 1833; was a. graduate of Salem High School. Ile 
was a photographer' in Salem seveml years. Ile has been 
se,·eral years snperinteude11t of the 'i,\.,.estem Union Telegruph 
Company and reside:, in Chi<:ago, Ill. He m. IIurriet Pnysou 
and hus 3 children. 

i. ANNA E. 
ii. ALBERT E. 

2258. 
225H. 
2:2GO. iii. llBTSEY ).L 

( 1522.) m. "\VILLLi\.11 BIGELOW, b. April 12, 1809, 
Bou of Ephruim Bigelow of ~larlboro ; m. Lncy ~Iaynartl in 
1837, daughter of Johh P. ant.l Betsey ~foynard of :iforlboro. 
They hutl one daughter. .:\fr. Bigelow died Sept. 11, 18-t:3, 
ugctl 34 yeurs. 11~. Bigelow m. :sceond, in 18-4:G, liis brother, 
Granville Bigelow, un<l bud 2 more children. .:Mr. Bigelow i:>. 
:i. farmer in ~larlboro. 

22GO. rt. 

22ti0. "· 

2260. ~-

i. Er.rzAnE·rn, b •• J a11. 22, 1838. 
ii. WrLLr.u1 (}., b. in Nov. 2, 18-ti; tlietl Jnly 

20, 1849. 
iii. EMILY G., b. July 2, 1850. 

( 1523.) iv. ELBRIDGE G. PAR.MENTER, b. Dec. ::?, 
1814, ( !ion of Er.ckicl Pu.rmcntor of .:\fadboro; ) m . .:\fo,y 
1840, Eleanor Temple, b. Feb. 26, 1822, daughter of Ira ttnd 
Betsey Temple of' 1farlhoro. They settled on their fother':'1-
placc in :\forlboro, and hatl 9 children. ~fr. Ptirmentcr 11ic1l 
Dec. 3, 1882, agctl u8 yeurs. He WU:i n. fa1·mcr in the cxtrt•me 
northca:it part of the town. 1frs. Pt\rmcntcl" now ro~ides 1war 
thu villngu ot' 1forlhot·o. 

22Gl. I, AI,Ul•!UT G., h. Nov. 21, 18-1-1; (lictl :\fay 12, rnH. 
agc1l 32 yeal'~. 



2262. 

2263. 
2264. 

2265t. 

22GG. 

2267. 

2268. 
2269. 
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11; ALTHEA H., b, Feb. 22. 18-1-3; ni. Dee. 1868, 
Charles B. Greenwood. 

iii. vYrr,LIAM A~, b. Nov. 8, 1844. 
iv. GEORGE D., b. Kov. 14, 1846; died Feb. 23, 1852, 

age<l 5 years. 
v. IRA E., b. Dec. 19, 1848; m. Emma S. IInnting

ton,-( No. 1834.) 
vi. Lucy E,, b. April 20, 1851; m. Sept. 1877, Chas. 

T. Berry of Marlboro. 
vii. GEORGE D., b. Feb. 23, 1853; diecl Jnne 2, 1883, 

ag-ed 30 years. 
vm. F1tEEllAX Ji., b. Xov, 7, 1857. 
ix. LYDIA I., b. Jan. 19, 1865; died July 26, 186G. 

( 1539.) ii. DANIEL ,v ALDO STEVEXS, b. Jan. 18, 
1820, son of I. T. and Catherine (Felton) Stevens of )forl
horo; m. Caroline -P:wtridge of ~Iedwa,r; hu,l one ;:;on; he 
m. second, }.frs. Esther Sumner; he m. third in 18u~, Anua 
Frances :b'ai1·lmnks; slie died }.fay 1871. IIe grnduate<l at 
Ifornml College in 13-l-6; read theology and wa~ a G11it.u·ian 
prctu.:he1· and sdtld ut M:.instielcl, }.fas::1. }.fr. Stenms lrns for 
severul yours h,td th~ d1arge of the Seanrnu Society at ).fo.r-
tha's Vineyard. . 

:2270. i. DA~IEL; m. Oct. 23, 1872, }.fory E. Young, dun. 
of Rev. ,Joshua. Y otmg ot' C\nnbridge:1[a:;;s. 

2271. 11. CAROLL."{E, by his third wifu; tlieLl yonug in 1871. 

( 15-t0:) m. ISAAC E::\IERSON STEVE-XS, b. ,Jan. 30, 
1822, son of Isaac Temple Ste\·cns of }.!ar!bor<.>; m. about 
,Jan. 18-!6, Susan C. Burditt of }.foltlcu, }.fa:-:-:. Settled in 
.\lul'lbol'O, near his father's place, :mcl had 7 chiltlt·en. .\fr,;. 
~ton'l\i'I died in Boston, Aug. 13, 1878, agt•d 58 ye:tr:'I ; l>nrie(l 
iu .\Larll.ioro. .\fr. Stevens !ms re~ided tor several Yem·s in 
Ky. ,,. • 

2272. 

2273. 

2274. 

2275. 
2:!.7li. 
2:2.77. 
2278. 

i. CnART,ES E., b. Oct. -!, 18-!:G; m. Albertine 
Honey. 

ii. Lours .b~., b. ,June 17, 1848 ; m. Dora Frances 
Pnine, J.111. 1872. 

iii. · CAROLINE E., b. July 26, 1850; m. Sic hobs 
Doyle. 

iv. M.JRY .A., b. July 18o2; m. Edwal'(l Lyon. 
v. ALlll!:RT, h. Sept. 12, 18u4. . 
vi. AL.lt'ItED, twin, b. Sept. 1.2, 1854. 

vii. F1umE1UCK K, h. Xov. 2G, 18;'.i7; 111. 

( lfi-t.1.) iv. .fOITN SUT,T,IV.AN STEVE~~, h. Jlcu. :W, 
lS~U, :1011 of l:mac 'l'. uJHI Unthcriuu Sluvc1111 ,,t llarl1101't>; u1. 
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i11 1846, .'.\iury EliznbC'th Perry, h. in .'.\I"arlhoro, St•pt. li, 18:!S," 
da111.d1tcr of C:11,t. Jesse Perry, t1a•n of .'.\larll>o1•<1. 1It• :-1.'ttle1l 
in .'.\l:u·ll,oro, and in 185a, Jost :101Ho of his ting-ers by blast
ing wcks; lws ~iuce l,ccouie a tin pet!dlcr. Their cliiltl1·c11 
Wt•rc: 

2279. 1. ,JonN' ,T., b. April 11, 1847; drowned in ~fal'i-
boro Lake, July 18, 18;,i, agctl 10 ycaril. 

22S0.-81. ii.-iii. In 1854, twins, born :.rntl died in Dec. 
2~8:2. iv. EDDIE P., b. Sept. 3, 1SG9. 
228H. v. ]\r~rcE E., b. }la~t 5, 1801. 
2284. vi. LAtRA A., h. Oct. 21, 1867; died young. 
2285. vii. L.Hau A., b. J·uly 28, 1SG9. 

( 1542.) v. LEVI L~~COLX STEVE:S-S, b. Oct. 22, 1824, 
son of Isuac T. Stevens of :.Marlboro; m. ).Jary Elizabeth 
Bisphah1; she tHetl in childbe<l, July 9. 1849, ugetl 22 yearg; 
ha<l 2 children. lle m. second~ Ellen Abigail Salisbury; hatl 
5 chil1lren. ).fr. Stevens wns a shoe-maker many ye:11'!'!; he is 
now a dentist with his son Osca1· II. :3tevens. They have hml 
7 children. V 

2286. 

2287. 
2288. 

2280. 

2:?f!O. 

2:W1. 

i. One child, b. in 1848; died Oct. 19, 1848, ugc<l 
;j months. 

ii. One child, b. J n ly 1849 ; died Oct. 1849. 
iii. \Y ALDO L., b. in .Metltield, :\lay 4, 1852 ; m. Jan. 

• 1874, Emma. Wood; settled iu ~tevcnsvi lie~ 
near his father's pince. 

iv. o~cAR II., b. :Xov. 16, 1854; u tlt•nri:-t in ~rar!
boro; m. ;\-[us 6, 188.j, Charlottt- .\., du11ghkr 
of S. Herbert Howe, Esq. · 

1·- Jonx s., b. ).fay 20, 1s;;s; m • .Abliie \[. Daily !!l 
1883. 

vi. u 1-:0ltlllf IL, b .• r llllU ;j, 18trn ; m. ~'lol"<.'llct• l l. 
Wilkinl4 in t-iept. 1885. 

vii. liAHltIET II., b. April 13. 1865. 

( 1543,) ,·L SA1HJEL STILL1t.A~ TOW.NSE:.XD, L. 
:\farch 5, 1823, in Dixfield, Mc.; ru. :,Yforch 1860, ~fory Tem
pl<.i Steycnl½, b. Sept. 1~, 1827, daughter of_ Ismic Temple :111d 
Cathcrme (Felton) Stevens of Ste\"cusv1lle, ~forlboro. He 
was u. farmer allll settled ill :iforlhoro, where 11i-s. Townsend 
dil.!d of a eunce1·, Oct. 11, 1871, a~et.l 44 year!';, They had 4 
children. Uc m. second, June 1872,. Charlotte "\Yood, b. Dec. 
11, 1840, duughte-i· of :Miles Vf oou. ()f Xortl1horo. They rc:1idc 
near the center of Marlboro. · 

2:W3. 1. \Vru.IAlI S., b. Jan. 2, · 185G; m .. Jnly 1882~ 
Gruce 0. Diu·kcr. 
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'22!!4. ii. IIE:iml" S., h. :rfareh 20, 1857 ;· >'"cllic F'1·:i11ci~ 
F,,y, ,June 187(j, . 

:~:!95. iii. AumrsTus E., l,, .:1Inrch 24, 1859; m. Lucrctin 
.J. Kelly. 

2296. i'('>'. AUGUSTA C., twin, b. March 24, 1859; m. Freel~ 
ei·ick B. Gleason, Oct. 1881. 

( 1544.) vii. ADR..AHA~f GATES STEVE.XS, b. ,June 
19, 1829, :;on of I. T. and Catherine StcYc-ns of ~Iar!ho1·0; 111 • 

.Jan. l, 1850, Charlotte \V eeks, b. in \V orthiugtou, :MaRil., 
<laughter of Alfred and Betsey Week::1. He was a car~nter, 
aml resided in Marlboro, where he died ~fay 7, 1879, aged 50 
yeiu-s. ).frs. Ch:Lrlotte Stevens moved to \Vorthiugto11 a. few 
years ago. 

2297. · i. FRANK G., b. Jun. 31, 1851. 
2298. ii. CHARLOTTE E., b. June 18, 1853; dietl Sept. 15, 

1865 • 
.2299. iii. ERNEST F., b. Oct. 1, 1864; died Sept. 10, 1865. 
2300. iv. Fmm :M., h. Jun. 16, 1868. 

(1545.) vm. TIIO:\fAS '\V00DW"ARD BISPIIA11, h. 
Dec. 18.29; m. Nov. 1857, Ann Be11t Ste\·ens, l,. March 6, 1831, 
<lnugbter of I. T. and Catherine (Felton) Stevens, ( No. 717.) 
He is a tin peddler, and his home in )Iarlbo1·0, ::\fass. Ifave-3 
<:hildren. 

2301. i. 11ARY w., h. ::\Jay J860. 
230.:2. ii. W AL'l'ER JI., h. Oct. 21, 18139. 
2303. iii. OARnIE r., L . .Aug. 1 ~i2. 

( lii-Hl.) xii. '\VILLLAJI HOBrN~<>N' STEVEXS, h. 
April 10, 1838, sou of Isaac 1'. aml Cat,lll'ri11µ F. StL•Ye11~ of 
.Marlboro; m. in 1863, Sarah S. Lamson. Ifo is a farmel' uml 
resides 011 his fathcr':;i homestead, near the outlet of Jforlboro 
Lake. Had 4 children. 

2304. i. STILLMAN n., b. Aug-. 28, 1865 ; graduate of 
:Marlboro High Scliool in 1883. 

2304½. ii. CORA L., b. July 17, 1867; died Dec. 17, 1875, 
aged 8 vea rs. 

2305. iii. BERTIIA, b: X ov. 11, 1870. 
2305½. iv. CLARENCE A., b. ).larch 25, 1873. 

( 1550.) xiii. HENRY .A.Lr.'RED IIOL YOKJ~, b. Oct.14, 
1835, son of Capt. Jacob uud Ly1li11 (Ilowe) Holyoke of ::\forl
uoro; m. Sept. 8, 1864, Jnnc Catl1cl'illL' ~t1.•,·c11~, tho you11g('st 
chihl of Lmuc 'fcmplc aud Cuthcri11c ( l•'clton) SteYeus of 
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:\forlboro. He wus a soldie.r in the late civil war. Is a fol"
mer in ~Iarlboro. ::\frs. Holyoke died Jan. 19, 188-!, age<l 43 
years. lla<l two sons. 

2306. i. ARTUUR P., b. Xov. 20, 1865. 
230i. ii. GEORGE .A.., b •. March 9, 1871: 

.At a reunion of the Stevens family at the old homcstcml ou 
the last "\Vedncscluy in :\luy 1886, ( the Bay State " old Elec
tion Day") the party wont to the old chestnut tree, near the 
homestea<l, ( a brief account of which is fonncl on page 144~) 
untl nineteen members o:f the family found shelter at the :,mme 
time within its trunk. 

( 1551.) i. EBRXEZER VIN AL STOWJ~, li. Nov. 16. 
1817, son ot ,Je1·c an(l Lovinuh ( If owe) ~towe ot 1lnrllioro; 
m. in :Nov. 18-n, ~usn.u Almira ]'elton, b. in Frun1inghnm, 
,fa11. 1;}, 1826. tlatfg;l1tcr of \Villiam and Marv Ann l•'elton. 
He wa;; .i shoc-mn'ko1• in 11al'lboro many years. He is now 
living iu llutlson, :\lass .. Ilntl two sous. 

2308. i. ALFRED E., b. July 29, 1849; m. ~ov. 1871, 
.A.lice A. Clough, daughter of John P. and 
Lydh~ 0. Clough of Boston. 

2309. ii. lIE1rnERT P., b. Oct. 10, 1851; died :\lay 18, 1867, 
· ageu 15 years. 

( 1552.) ii. EllE~EZER OAKES, h. in Phillipi:;, :\le., in 
1823; m. Jun. 1846, Sophronia Ann lfelton, l,. in :\larlboro, 
,June li, 1827, <laughter of William uncl :'.\fory .A.. Felton. 
}!rs. Oukes died Due. 20, 1847, aged 20 years, lcuYiug one 
1langhter; when the child was three weeks of age, w;is atlop
tctl by Capt. Reuben. lfopgood ot Fclto11villc, mHl took the 
1:tmw, Hapgood. 

2310. i. LlmLLA; <lied iu Ilnuson, :\fm1s., in :·kipt. 1881, 
agotl 34 y ei.1.1-s. · 

~fr. Oakes m. l!ccon<I, ,J nuc 18-4:8, Francilb Octtwia Simp
i;on. 

( 1554.) iv. WII .. LlA~I II. UlIA11.BERLAI~, b. ahont 
1822; m. ~fay 1848, Olrnrlottc ~l. ]'clton, l>. in .Sorthboro, 
Sept. 17, 1830, 1la_11ghtcr of \Villi~m :mu ~fo1·y Anu ]fclton, 
( .No. 718.) He 1.- a :-1lwc mmrntncturcr m Hmh,011, 2\fass. 
llaK been Ovorscur of tho Poo1· of that town. 

:!311. ,. ],RANK 11., b. Jan. 2G, 1850 ; lms 1,cen a ch.irk; 
m. and moYctl to Elgin, Ill. He i:l 110w, 1885, 
ul' tho tif•m of :'\loulton & CliumLcrluin, Boot 
uud Shoe ~fannfactururs, lluusou, :Muss. . 
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2312. ii. EMlIA, h. ,July 5, 1852. 
2313. iii. One child ; <lied before 1866. 

( 1555.) v. LUKE BOWERS of Har·nml, m. ~fory )!aria 
·Felton, b. iu Berlin, :Mass., Jnue 20, 18..J.2, <laughter of 1:V-m. 
and .\Iury Ann Felton, ( No. 718.) He e11liste<l from Acton, 
and was wounded iu the late civil war. :.frs. Bowers died in 
April 1863, aged 31 years_. They buried two children . 

. . ( 1557.) vii. CHARLES AUGUSTUS FEL'l'OX7, ( Wil
lia111Y, 1Vi'lliam.5, Archelaus\ .Jonatlian3, J.\·t.tflianid2, 1Yatl1f111i1'11,) I,, 
in Bolton, ~foss., Aug. 18, 183u; m. IL.rn1uilt Cor<le:lin W"hit
ney, of Stow, ~lass. He was a soldier in the army from North• 
hol'O; qnlistctl in 1803, for 3 yea1·s. 

2314. i. ]!'ANNIE S., b. in Northboro, Ang. 8, 1861. 
:Z315. ii. LAURA, b. in N orthbo1·0, }fardi 2, 1863; tlietl 

April 4, same year. 
2316. 1ii. A danghte1·, h. in 18G4. 
2317. iv. A dat1ghte1·, b. in 1866. 
2318. v. A1v1s 0., b. in Northboro, ~way 12, 1870. 

June 3, 1882, :.fr. Feltou foll into an elen1to1· well, (dropped 
fonr stories,) at Wilkins\'ille, Sutton, Mass., auJ llied soon 
after,Yards, aged 46 years. 

( 1559.) ix. LEVI L UTIIER FELTO:?.\"'"T, ( l'Villimn6, Wil
liam5, .A.rcl11::laus\ Jouatltan3

, Nathaniel~, .11latl11u,icl1,) b. in 1841 ; 
ru; Juue 17, 1863, Susan \V. Hapgood, dnughte1· of :Mo,,es 
Hapgood then of .Marlboro. IIe was n, sol,li(•r iu the Union 
army from :Marlboro, aucl from FeltonYille in ttlarlbol'O. Ile 
was a shoe-maker and died in Hudson, :\Lass., ,Jau. 28, 18i5, 
n~cd ;34 ycnrs. lilrs. ]1cltou died the same yea1·, Oct. 21, 18i5, 
aged 31 years. They ha<l. 3 children. · . 

;r 
23HJ. i. fo:SLU:, b. Jmrn 18G6; <lieu at .\lilto11 ::\Iill:-1, X. 

II., Nov. 1885, ngcll 19 yt'ar;;; lml'ie1l in ll11tl
so11, .Mass. 

:!320. ii. F1mDJmrcrc, l,, about 18G8; died ,J nly 11;77, aged 
9 years. 

2321. iii. ALDERT L., b. Jnu. 13, 1871; <lictl Aug. 24, 1871. 

( 15GO.) i. Ml~RRICK PO'l"l'ER, b. Ai,ril 7, 1820, AOII of 
Jume:-1 and Eli:mb~t.h (Felton) Potter of :Nortlioo1•0, (Xu. iin;) 
rn. Oct. J847, 1Wzubeth S. Twitchell; ho h'l a shoo-maker. 
'!'hoy ha\·e lived iu Northboro, .Ucrlin, :md in 187!), bo11gl1t :t 
place in tho wost i1urt of Marlboro. 'l'hcy lmvo had 13 ultil
dron. 

2322. i. ELLA J., b. Jan. 10, 1849; m. Daniel Ricl1.ml 
.Montnguo. 
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2323. 11. ELWl"X L., h. Juue 25, 1850; tlied Dec. 21, 1850. -
2324. 111. Enwrx A., b. ,Jan. 22, 18u2; m. Fui111ie J. Allu11. 
2325. h·. FREDERICK II., b. Nov. 18, 18u3; dietl Aug. 21, 

185J. 
232G. v. JENNIE F., b. :\'forch 2, 1865; m. Da,·i<l Lynch. 
2327. Yi. EmrA A., b. 1forch 25, 1857; m. George Buck

2328. 
2329. 
2330. 
2331, 

lin. 
vii. GEOl{GE L., b. April 12, 1859. 

viii. CHARLES H., b. 11ay 22, 1861. 
ix. JA.:.rns E., b. July 14, 18ti3. 
x. CHARLOTTE E., b. Aug. 4, 1865; m. Roscoe Lin-

coln in 1881. 
2332. xi. Or.rm F., h. Sept. 3, 1867. 
28:33. xii. R.onERT L., b. :Nov. 13, 18U9, 
2334. xiii. ELsrn .M., b. Jan. 29, 1872. 

( 1561.) ii. HEXRY BARTLET'!', a lJoRton merchant, 
m. Ly1lia Felton Potter, b. Aug. 28, 1828, daughter of James 
antl Elizal1cth ( :F.\:lton) Pottl'r of Xorthhoro, 1lasR. _j{1·. 
Bartlett was so11 of Henry Dnrtlett, who nH\rrie<l °'.'ifrR. Gilhe1·t~ 
tlie motlier of ,fohn Gilbel't, the actor. The witlcly-know11 
Dartlett pear Wai! named for Henry Bartlett, ,Jr.\;, n11ele. 
Enoch Bartlett, I~,:-q., of Roxbury. Henry antl Lydia Felton 
Bartlett of Boston had 011c son. 

28:35. i. llEXnY, Jn., b. nbont 1858; died ht,forc 188;j, 

( 1ii62.) rn. Cll .. ARLES POTTER, b. Jnne ~-+, 1830. f:on 
of James an<l Eliznhcth (Felton) Potter; m. )I ov. 2!l, 1~u1;. · 
~lary ~1arhi Holyoke, b. ~lurch 24, 1833, dangliic·t· of Capt. 
,fot•ob and Lydia (Howe) Holyoke of ~larlho1·0. He i~ ;\ 
former in tlic west purt of :Sorthboro; wus n sc:uetmnn 11i 

18i1 and 1872, nnd again i.n 1884 aml 1885. 

2!J;W. i. ~L\HY K, u. Dt•c. 9, 1868: g-ratlnntetl ut Xortlt-
boro IIi~h School iu 1885~ 

:W:H. ii. AXNA :ir.;·b. Nov. 1871. 

( 151m:, iv. CYRUS POTTER, b. :B.,eb. 19, 1832, sou of 
,fu111c:1 1111<1 Elizabeth ( ]~eJtou )" Potter; m. Mny 1857, Sn rah 
A • .D111·tlctt of .Xorthboro. Ile rcsitlcs in :N'orthLor<>, ainl mu~ 
u ~clcdman i11 187U und 1S77. Ilan! one sou. 

2338. 1. ,v·n.LI.AlI J., b. April 20, 1859; g1·11<luutetl at 
Xorthhoro High Sl.'liool i11 18ili; m. in ]i'eL. 
18M-t, :B'lorl'llcl.l Uriglm111 or No1tlibo1·0. 

( 151i-t) v. HOHACl~ T.. I'EYETILY, ( son of ~'Ir. :uul 
l\lr:-1, .Auua l'C\"l'l"ly li.>rml•rly of Clwrlcstuwn, ~- ll.;) rn. i11 
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1860, Elizabeth E. Potter, b . .Ang. 12, 18-1-0, <langhter of ,Jame,,: 
and Elizabeth ( Feltou ) Potter of N ortli horo, (X o. i19.) Ifo 
wns a soltlicr from Northboro, and was wounded in Loth leg~ 
·at the battle of Shnrpsbnrg, .:\111., Sept. 1 i, 1862. Ile now, 
1S8u, resi<les in or near Rntland, Yt. IL1<l two sou,i, 

2339. i. WA.r.TER, b. Nov. 27, 1860. 
2340. ii. HENRY, b, Jan. 18, 1864. 

, , ~ 1~71.) i. Ho~. O~IVER A . .:\JORS~: b. it: Che~-1~' Y~l~ 
1e5, ~- -Y., b. about 181.J, son of ,James Ot1:s .:\lo1se,E:111., (~o. 
722;) gru.1luated at Hamilton College in Cli11to11, N. Y., in 
1833; stu<lietl law and entered upon tlte practice of the p1·0-
fessio11. He lived a fow years iu l'err.nburg, Ohio. He rc
tumcd to Otsego Cuunty, where he was a, prominent citizen, 
and was a member of Congress from Otsego Distl'i<.:t two 
years, 1857 to 1859. He was always opposed to slHvery; fir,:;t 
a D<'mocrat, then a Rcpublicuu. It is :mi<l lw wns a "'ell-rend 
man ; always a thiuker, a writer aud useful member of Con
gress. He 111. in 1839, Ann Clark ot Cherry Vall er, ~. Y. 
Ire !lied "April 20, 1870, aged about 56 years. 

( 1572.) ii. J'.A::\!ES OTIS .:\f0RSE, JR .. h. uhont 1:81 i, 
"ROil of James Otis .\for:-e, Esq., ( No. i2.2;) grttdunted at 
Hamilton Coll~e, ~- Y ., in 18:1li. Ifo m. l,-eoruia A., a 1lnu. 
of Furman R. \Vhitwell, Esci., of Fairhnveu, .:\l'as:-i. In 18.j0, 
he resided at Brooklyn, X. Y. Iu lSiH, it ,Ya~ sai1l that .\Ir . 
.\~orsc was living in .N. J., and doing lm::iiness in NC\\' Y ol'k 
City. 

( 15i3.) iii. ALBERT G-. STORY, m. in 1835. Snrnh 
}forsc, the ol1lest t1,rnghter of ,laull•s <>ti:- 1forse, K-:q .. of 
Ulw1·1'.)' Valluy, N. Y. In 18;i0, lw l'L•sitlcil :it· Little ..l!'all:,i, 
.X. Y., and was cashier of Hcrkiruo1· County Dank. IIa1l 
5 chikkcu. 

2342. 

2843. 
23-1--1:. 
2~-15. 

L }fA1n-. b. April li, 1836: died April 1, 18-1-5. 
iwcd 9 years. 

ii. JA:ifEs 0 .. M., b. July 2i, 1838; <lied July 28, 
1838. . 

.iii. S.AR.aH h. J nne 17, 1889. 
iv. AtnER'r, b. Ang. 1, 18..J..1. 
v. KurLY ·w., L. ,June 30, 1845. 

( 1iJiG.) v. :::!'l'J•!\V.AHT ~IOH.::;E, 11. b'eli. 10, 18.:].J., iiOll of 
.fames Otis .\forso, EMtt,, of Clwrry \'alk-y, .X. Y.; l!lill<':ltl'd at. 
J,uwrt•11ucYillc 8e111iu:u·,·. N. ,l. \Vas a 11w111bL•1· of tl1L· .N'. Y. 
liar in 18-W; iu 18i>0, J'l:sitlctl i11 Churry \'allL·y m11l \\':t;t easliil~r 
of :1 La11k; iu 185;.l, wm, a plty~it·ian. 
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( 1593.) iii. D.A~IEL C. FELTO.N•, ( Char,les C.u, Isaac'\ 
Daniel\ Jonatlwn3, Nc1,t/1m1iel2, 1Yathaniel1,) b. Jnly JD, 1840; 
he was a soldier in the ITnion army from Dedham, 1861 to 
186-4; m. Dec. 25, 1865, Caroline II. Horton of Camden, ).fo. 
He is a shoe-maker and resides in Natick, Mass. ILwo 3 
chiluren. 

23-1:6 . 
23-47. 
2348. 

i. LEWIS E., b. Ang-. 18, 18G7. 
.. '! F ~ ·9 n .. \ .AUDE ., b. Oct. 1, 187:.. 
iii. 1iAnEL R., b. Feb. 15, 1874. 

Dnuic1 C. Fclton's cousin. Snmncl L. Felton, a. soldier in the 
Union army from Boston in 1862, is priuted with Sampson 
lf elton's family on page 149 ; it ;;hould have been placctl n.tter 
his sister, Charlotte A. Felton of Boston, on page 148. 

( 1610.) iii. J.1B1ES FELTO?rr, ( Jcmus6, ,Janus\ Da,n'cl\ 
Dml'ici3, . .1.VatltC01iel2, Nathaniel',) b. Feh. 23, 1821 ; m. June 27, 
1S4-1:, ~fary Smith, h. :Feb. Hl, 1824; he was a soldier in Co. 
il. of 16th Hcgirnent of Ohio Volnuteers; be died Sept. 5, 
1863, a.t Columbn::!, Ohio, aud was bnricd with mUitm•y honors 
in Green Lawn Cemct<'ry, nenr · Columbus, Ohio, :1ge<l -!2 
years, 6 months. ,Jnm~s aud ~fary Felton hnd 8 children ; 
they were born in Cosliocton and Holmes Counties, Ohio. 

2349. i. PHILIP S., 1,. Oct. 24, 1845 ; dietl of cliplithcria, 
.r uly 13, 1858, ngc11 13 years. · 

2350. H. E,mA \V., b. ).foy 30, 1847; living iu 1886, in 
Ladora, Iowa. 

2351. m. J A:.rns .\J., h. 3fay 4, 1849; m. July 20, 18i1, 
Annie Stcclry. . · 

2i}52. iv. ~IAllY li. Jan. 14, 1852; died Dec. 13, 18:18, ugcLl 
almost 2 yeiirs. 

2353. v. JoxATIIA:N J!'., b. Oct. 13, 1%4; <.lied ,July 31, 
1858, ageu 4 years, of (1ipht.hcrin.. 

2354. vi. Lt:cY 11., b. Aug. 13, 1859 ; <lieu :\farch 6, 1863, 
· · of diphtheria. 

2355. vii. Jou:N C., h. ~'fay 31, 18Gl; <lied ::\-forch 8, 18G3, 
of diphtheria. 

2356. viii. JosuuA B., b. Feb. 14, 18G3. 

:\[r. a.nu ~[rs. Felton were hoi·n in Ohio, Holmes and Wa,•110 
eotrntic~. · " 

( 1G11.) iH. A USTT~ F"ELTO~7, ( .Ta111,·s\.fu111r.'f\ f)11uid', . 
Danid', Natl,m1frl2, Aall,aniel1

.) Ile is a farm~r in "Vietor, 
Poweshiek County, IO\va. He was living in 1885. He m. 
tir11t. ).fargaret Uive11, u11ll liad a sou, Robert. Ile m. scco111l, 
).LiHs Given, n cousin of his fit-st wite, anu hail several <1angh-
tcr~ and one son, ]1'rc1le1·ick. · ~ 
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( 1617.) iii. ALO:NZO L. FELTO~...,, ( Ezm6
, .J11,rm;;\ 

Daniel\ Drwicl3, .Natlicmfrl2, Natf1aniel1,) b. Sept. 2.:;, 1810 ; m. 
Caroline :\L Oluisteu<l, b. Sept. 22, 1823. In 185G, ,ms po:;t
mastor at '\Vest Ell~ry, N. Y. Had 5 c:hildren. 

2359. i. GEORGE E., b. Feb. 17, 18-:1:4. 
2360. ii. JULIA .:\L, h. Oet. 12, 18-1:7; m. --- Clark. 
2361. iii. :\Luw C., b. July 4, 1850 ; m. Ch use. 
2362. iv. E:ior.-1. II., b. Sept. 6, 185G. 
2363. v. ADA F., b. Dec. 24, 1862. 

(1618.) i'v. }fa. NOBLES, m. Hannah A. Felton, b. ,June 
5, 1832, daughter of Ezra Felton, ( :Yo. 744.) Rcsiclence, 
Bourns Point, "'estern part of N. Y. State. Their d1ilclrcn 
were: 

2364. 
2305. 
2366. 

1. CHARLES E., b. June 4, 1850. 
ii. \VrLL~s .A., b. June 18, 18;j6, 
m. RALP!I A., b. Dec. 29, 1859. 

( 1619.) v. )fa. FARLOW, m. Lauretta A. Felton, h. 
Sept. li, 183H, c1anghtcr of Ezra F_elton, ( No. 7-!4.) Rcsi
deuec, wcsteru part of N. Y. State. ILul 2 cliiklrcn. 

2367. 1. ADDIE R., b. April 2, 1858. 
23ti8. 11. CnAn.LES B., b. Oct. 2, 1860. 

( 1G20.) i. JAJfES S. FJ~LTO~F, (Dw,/cl\Jw;ics·\ Danit-l', 
Dauid3, Nathcrniclz, 1Yatlwn'icl1

,) h. Out. 17, 1827; m. in ,Jeff~r
,,ou Couuty, '\Vis., Oc:t. 2J, 1847, Amelia F. Cowleil, b. at IIcn
tlerson, Jcffcrsou Co., N. Y., .. A.ug;. 8, ]..829; she llietl ~lpril 19, 
181.il, aged 32 years. Had 6 dultlren. He m. ~econd, Aug. 
18, 1875, Sfortlrn Jane Ronestcd, b. May 4, 1836, 1.hi.nghtc1· of 
David Ho11c::;tccl, formc1·ly of N. Y. Stat0. ~lr. Felton 1·cshl1:::. 
nt East Grallite Falls, :Minn.; ho is n. farmer; he has kindly 
aidcll me hy givi!lg iuformntion of families in the "\V cstem 
Stutes. Two of bis son~ arc living in Dakota. 

23130. 

23i0. 

2371. 

2872. 

j, CHAlU,.l\S II., b. J;m. 5, 18-!0 ; m. ~ ov. 1870, 
Cathe1·i11e A. Sargent; hn1l 8 chil<lron. 

ii. A1>1-:i,mm't 8,, b .• fan. 25, 1 ~51 ; m. Dl'c. 1Hi0, 
_jforgnrct E. Ritchie; lrn<l 3 diil,1rcn. 

iii. IT1n.1mA A., h. A11u. 8, 1852; m. Fcb.18i3, Ll1n-i.-. 
U. Ewing; hml~2 d1ilclrc11 iu 1880. 

i,·. J.urns E., b. July 17, 185-1:; m. Dec.1Si9, Ad,lic 
L. 1IcLymm1. 
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~3i3. v. G1rnn1m 11., L. Jn11c 2G, 1SuG; died Jnuc 21, 18G5, 
_ agctl 9 yenrs. 

23i4. vi. EnE A., b. Jan. 8, 1859. 

( 1622.) iii. JOSEPH FELTOY', (Dcmfrlc, Jr.1mcs5, Danfrl', 
D1111idJ, 1Yatlianiel~, Nat/1m1frl1,) b. :,fay· 12, 1831; m. Sarnh 
Frances · , and had 2 daughters. :.Irs. Fclto11 died 
:ilnrc:h 16, 18G2. He m. a_g-ni11, and since his decease, his 
wi<low hus murrieLl, :ilr. 1!' eltou died J au. 7, 187G, aged 44 
years. 

2375. i. SAR.All E., b. Oct. 19, 1855; m. vr. T. Williams; 
hnd 2 ehildt·en. 

2376. n. :iiix:msoTA F., h. Sept. 23, 1857; died ~ov. 1, 
1880, aged 23 years. 

( 1637. b.) ii. JAjfES :.IcCLELLA~D, h. :'.\Iay 1807; m. 
J\foy 24, 1838, :Mary Aun Goo1lnough, b. in 1810, at So<lns, 
:X. Y'., 1l:rngltter of Sylvann:. and Sn:,nn (Felton) Goo11nong:h. 
:,lri-. .McUlcllaud <lic1l at Girnr1l, Pa., .'.\forch 17, 1873, ag-t•<l G2 
years. 1Ir. ).foClcllaml was living at Girard in 1883. - They 
had 3 chihlrm.1. 

2378. 

2379. 

L TIEr.F.X A., h. Sept. 18-1,2; liYing at nir:l!'ll m 
1883, . 

ii. A son; liviug- i1: Bnft';,lo, ~- Y., in 1S7S, m 
Girard in 1883. 

iii. A Janghter; living at Girrm1 in 1883. 

( 1G38.) i. COR~ELIUS CON\VA Y ]'Ei.T0).'"7, ( c, ,ir
li,1.j C.6• Thomas'\ Thomas\ Dmiicl\ .Nathcmicl\ .,, ,,ti,a,licl1 ,) , , • : n 
Nm,·hnry, ::\foss., Nov. ti, 180i; graclnntc1l at 11:u·,·rll'(l Cl,1:,•.·:,· 
in 1827; he taught school a few winters wheu iu c-olk~e: ,,,:._. 
winter in Boltoi-i and one in Concord, ::\foss.; Juul ('liar•·:•' ,.,· 
Livingi;ton Com1t.y, N. Y., high school two years 1827 to l~:::;. 
He ,va:. an iwitructor in lian·urd Co11cge as tutor, prnks,-cn•, 
and prc~hlcnt about one-third of a. century; he wai;; tntor 
from 1829 to 1832-; from 1832 to 1834, professor of Greek 
1nngnage ; 1834 to 1860, Eliot professor of Greek literatnrc. 
In 1849, he was chosen faculty regent of the college by Pres. 
Jared Sparks, a new office, and next to the pre~idcut. In 
1860, by the unanimous rq,provnl of _the friends of tho collc~e, 
l>rof. ltelton was chosen tlrn 20th president. . '" 

In 1851 tmtl 1852. Prof. :Felton <lclh·crecl n. comsc of 1ectm·cs 
before the Lowell Im;tituto in Do!'lton 6n the Gl·cck ianguage 
and Greece, " filled. with intorestin~ information in rc.-~ar<l to 
tlmt classic In.ml." Twice ho viMiti?t.l Grc1:ec, mul a volume of 
nearly -100 1mgc:1 of his h.:ttcrs wafl pnlllishotl in 180-t He 
was callotl 011c of tho Hues~ Greek scholars .Amcl'icn ha:-i yet 



p-roduccd. IIe was the nntl10r of a unml,et· of worki;, }i'd
ton's Greek Reader; Felton's ... .\g-amemuo11, with notes; lfcl
to~i's Tra11slatio11 of Homer's tliml, witl1 notc•s, 1,ages 598. 
Translated works from German and from l!'re11ch. · He cou
trihute<l to Appleton's Xew American Cyclopn~<lia, eight arti
cles, viz : Agassiz., Athens, F. Ilowcn, DemoRthenes, Euripides, 
Greece, Greek Literature aml Homer. He was the author of 
~ lifo ·of Gen. William Eaton in Spnrksi American Biogrnphr 
mid in 1852, he edited a selection from the writings of Prof. 
Popkin, his predecessor iu the Eliot profossor8hip, "·ith au 
introductory biographical notice. In 1848, he received from 
Amherst College the honorary degree of Doctor of Lam,,. 
He had serYed on the school committee in Cambridg-e; been a 
member of the lJounl of Ellueatiou of tlte State of :\fossachn
setts, appointed in 1854, and one of the Regents of the Smith
sonian Institution at Washingtou, D. C.~ appointe<.l Fob. 13, 
1856, by the United States Scuntc. 

Prof. Felton 1n. iu 1838, }fol'y ,vbitucy, h. :\fay 5, 18m, 
daughter of Asa and }fory Whitney; sl1e died .April 12, 1845, 
ng-cd 30 yeti.rs. Ile m. sccoutl, Sept. 28, 184G, .:\fory Loui:.a 
Cary, danghtm· of IIou. Thomas G. Cary of Boston. Some 
of tlic 11ewspapcrs said iu spe:tki11g of tlie WL'alth of t!10 litcr
:11·,r 111cn of Camb1·i1lgc, tlwt [.>l'(Jf. Felton had l,ccn c<1nal!y 
fol't.nuate in his mtLtrimouial eouncctio11s in regarll to wealth 
i\'ith tlie other profossor;:;, yjz : Everett, Palfrey, Lougfollow, 
Lowell and Norton, by mnn-ying fortunes in expectancy 01· 

possession. Pt·es. Felton rliecl at the resillcncc ot' his brother 
at Clicstc\', Pa., ~,cb. 2G, 18ti~, of culul'gcmcnt of the heart, 
agcll 54 ,rears, three months and 20 tlays. The aunoirnccment 
ot' his death was received n·ith general !'egret tl1L·ongltout the 
conuti:y, · 

The following lines arc extracts from a sermon preached in 
the Appleton drnpcl, Cambrillgc, :.\f:wch 9, 18u2, h0ing the 
Sunday after the .funeral of Pres. Corueliu:'I Oo11war l!,elto11, by 
Rev ... \.ntlrcw P. Pcahody, p1·cuchc1· to tlw Camhl'itlgc Univer• 
sity: . . 

In tbc estimate of our late President's claims 011 our Q:rntc
fol remembrance, we cannot forget how large aud nuiqne a 
place he tilled in the w01·ld of letters. Few men have attn.iuecl 
so hip:h a position in ono department, with so ,!!.'enorons a cnl• 
tme fo all. "While he was l111St11'passctl iu the la11gt1age aud 
literature to which his labors were gh·cn fo1· so many years, it 
w11s impossible to point out his deticicucies in :my IH·:rnch of 
learning. . . 

Among liis moral trait8 we are fo-:-;t rcmill(lc<l of the g-cnial 
clcmc11tit of his social natnrc. Ifo t•an ll<.!VCI' luwc nuttk• au 
cm•my ; he 11cvu1· fo1•got or lo~t a fril•rul. Ami who C\'l.'1' luul 
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so many fril:'111ls, or friclll1s more <1evote<1 and lo,:,-iug? Tl1cre
was 110 pos;ii!)ie daim on his regur<l or kim111ess whieh he ,vas. 
not prompt and pel'sistent in recognizing. Ile lovc<l tho8e 
ncur his own plnne, bccansc he conh1 enter int<) their thonght;i, 
untl they iuto his,-those far below it, ·beeunse he coulll lift 
them np,-tlrn pro:-perons, hcl'a11se tlwy conl1l :ii<l hi:-: hc1wfi
cc11t planil,-the poor aml Llepresse<l, Lccan~c he coultl gi,·e 
them help aud comfort,-the ugc<l, from nutm·al revere11C:L1,
tlte yonl!g, from sympathy with their exposures, tlifiicnities, 
untl temptatiou:3. 

"\Ye who have known him the longe~t crin recall not. an act 
or n word which we <lo not love to --remember. Stcailfast in 
the right uo power on earth coui<.l make him swerYe from his 
convictions of duty. His force of chuructcr, l_1ic1Ll0n on onlin
ary ocensions by hii:; gentle am1 snnny ternpe1·m11eut, appenrell 
impregnable whenever it wa:; put to the test. :B'rom the mot'lt 
arduous, thankless, au<l pai11fnl tlntic:, he ucver shnrnk; ancl 
in prompt decision and feal'less. energy for 11itlieult emergen
cies he wns 110 less conspicnon:. aud admirable, than in those 
amiable all<l graceful qualities ,vltich a<lometl llis 1luily lifo. 

An extract from Prof. Parker's aLltlrcss, of the Law School 
at Caml.,ritlge: 

Tlie acquisition ant.l <lift'usion •Jf knowletlge wa;; not ouly 
the l)lli;iness of l11:. lifo,-ii wai.- a p:1ssio11 with him. "\V11<. .. tli1:1· 
iu tlie profcl:i~orial chnir,pon!·iug fo1·th his rieh storei-t of G l'el'ian 
litcrutnrc,-or among the lkgent:- of the t-,mithsoni:rn In,-titn
tion. tliffnsing the blcs:-ings of science throng-ii thnt g-rl'at 
national instrnmeutality,-or as a member of thu Boill'!l of 
Education of· the Stntc of 11nssaehnsctts, <luvi~i11g tlie 1>e:';t 
means for utlnrnciug the dianwtcr of the im;trnction in th• 
commou schools,-or in the 8tute Normal Schools, uttering· 
wortls of e11conrageme11t to tho:-:c wl10 wet·c tl1ere 11nalityi11g· 
themselves to become instrnctors.-or in tl10 hall of'tl1e Low
cll Iustitute, delivering courses of lectnrc:-1 on litOratnre aucl 
8dcnce to tl1e iuhubitants ot a great city,-or in the occasional 
as1-1c111hl11ges of pcrsous met together for tlll.: purpn;;ti of listen
iug to his a<hlresscs ou science, litcmtnre, art, agriculture, or 
1,1olitics,-uud even in tho more hmublc. <luty of .1, momLer of 
the committee for exi'\1uiui11g schools iu this eity, he was snr1:• 
to im,truct nml delight his amlitory by the uccnrncy of his 
k11owlctlgo, the fuh1css of his ill11strationi:!, the humot· of hi~ 
nncctlotos, his manifest nn<l grcnt interest in his snhjol't, hi!'.1 
evident plcnsnro in impnrting _ iufornui.tion to otlieri,;, uutl the 
b"t!niulity un<l fricud;,liii, of Lia general deportment. 

In tho pure gokl of his clrnmuter, as thus portrayed, there 
was none of tlio alloy of an nnworthy seltlslmcss. 

The loss of such a man is Leyond estimation. 
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:Mnrch 12, 18G2, Hon. E<lw:rnl Everett ml<lre,-~ccl tho Bo:ml 
of Over~eers of IInrvar<l College, n.ud then otforcd the follow
ing resolutions : 

I hohl, Sir, iu my 1rnm1, n. resolution, which I beg leave to 
ofter to the acceptance-I venture to hope the unauimon:1 
ncel'ptaucc-of the Board:-

Wlie-rea.1, It hns pleased Divine Providence to remove by dcnth the fotc honored 
,mcl beloved hend of the University 11t C,imbridge,-

Re~ol'Ded unani1no'u,vty by this Bo1trd, thnt the OverseerR of the College, in com. 
mon with its officers nncl members.of' every degree, aucl the fricn•l'I of the in~titn
tion throughout the conutry, have su:tft:red in the decease of Pm1itlent Felton the 
loss of a devoted a11d fait!Jful hcnd of the University, whose whole life has been 
consecmted, with rnre singlcnesa of purpose, to its service; !I zealous friend :m,l 
supporter of ech1cntion in every department; Bn efficient promoter of every libeml 
and public-spilited euterprise; an active uuu pntriotic citizen nud melllber of the 
commuuity, who ni1dou to his grent merit 1\S !I public servant the most mnfoble 
persounl qnn.lities, all(l 1tll those virtues o.ncl graces which :i:loru n.ud tliguify e¥ery 
1·clntiou of socio.I nud private life, l\llll constitute the mollel chu.rncter ot n mnn and 
,i Christian. , 

~frs. 1fary Lonisa Felton rliotl Yfo.y 31, 186-l:. 
Prof. F~lton bad 2 daugl,1ters by his iirst wife, antl oue 

daughter and two sons by his Inst wife. 

2380. 

2381. 

2382, 
2383. 

:2384. 

i. JI.my S., b .. A.pril 30, 1839; she ser'\"'ecl for a 
long time with her friencl, ~fi,a;s AnrnL Lo"·oll 
of ~Cambri<lg-e, 11ass., at the Amory Square 
Hospital, ·washington, during .the late civil 

ii. 

iii. 
iv. 

war. 
,JULIA '\V., h. Ang. 24, 18-l:2; :1hc dictl in Flor

ence, )Iareh 8, 188-+, aged -1,2 years. 
LoursA C., b. :March Hi, 18-J.0. , 
CoR~ELIUS C., Jn., b. Dec. 1851 : grndnatecl at 

llarvarcl Colleg·c, in 1Si2. Uc ~m. Sept. 20, 
187i, ~iiss E. W. FMley, 1ln11ghter ot Gn::;ta
v-ns }fnr!ey, ERq. Hnvc one dunglitcr. 

v. Tuo:.Lts C., h. Sept. 1.:;, 1855; g-ra1lnatc1l .it 
Harvard College in 1875. ._ -

Thel'e is a Felton School, a Felton l3nilt1ing :rntl Hall, antl 
a. Felton Strc.,it in C.unbridge, )lass. 

( 1639.) ii. SAMUEL :MORSE FELTON7, ( Cornelius C.d, 
1'/wma1r, 1'/wmas\ ])anicP, 1.YatlwnfrP, .i.Yatlwniel',) b. Jnly 17, 
1809, in Nuwhnry, jlnss.; grailuatud nt Uarvarrl College in 
1834. Ile stu<lietl civil cngiuccriug. Iu 183D, he wns np-
11oi11tcil a commissioner with Prof. Simon G1·ecnlcnf aud De:a. 
Levi l!'arwell to mo.kc bouu<lary JineR in regard to taking ice 
011 Fresh Pond, Cambridge. ~fr. Felton was eivil engineer 
u11<.l snpcrintondcnt of the Fitchburg Ifailrond from its com
mcnecment in 1842 until 1851. In Feb. 1851, the cmployes 
on the Fitchbt1rg Ibilroa<l presented Stunuel 11. J!\ilton, tho 
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retiring snpcrintendent, w1th a service of silYcr plate, Yalnctl 
at ahont 265 dollars, as a testi111011ial of their regar<1. In 184G, 
~lr. Felton, with Hon. J. :.I. Williams antl Eliab Gilman, wns 
a referee in the suit against the :ifainc Exton,;ion Ifailroatl ; 
$20,000 ill\'olvetl i11 tli"e t1ocisiou ; conusel, Ih:ll, Bartlett. au<l 
Fanar for the plai11tiif; Choate, Derby, autl IL "\V. Fnller for 
defondnnts. Ile bas been one of the referees in sevcrnl some
what similar cnse8. In 18,10, ~fr. Felton aml ~fr. Edmmh; 
were appointcu agL'nts by t11e 'l'roy nutl Grecllfieltl Railroa<l 
Cornpauy to go to Europe on 1.Jns~·ncss. 

Tn Feb. J 8,11, ~fr. Felton was c11oscn pr0sid011t of the Phil
a<ldpliia, "\Vilrnington uu<l Dnltimorc Hailrcnul aml moY<.:'!l to 
l'l1ilntlelphin, a11d served as presit1cnt until :.iftcr the dose of 
the late civil ·war. Ile was pre;.;iclcnt at the time President 
Lincoln matle his wonderful entrance into 1Yasl1ing·ton, before 
hi:; inanguratiou, at the pel'il of bis life, in Feb. 1861. 

"\Vhen .the first troops passed throngh Pe1111sylnnin. uml 
1fo.ryland in April 1861, Gen. B. F. Butler Juul interyiews 
with PreH. Felton and said "I m~1y have to sink or hurn yonr 
boat," "Do sq," replied .lfr. Felton unt1 immediately wrote au 
ordet· nuthorizing its destruction if ncce;;sury. 

Several years ngo a writer speaking: of rai1ron<l mnnagers, 
saiJ," Greut praise is also <lue ~[r. Felton of the Phil:ttlel1,ltia, 
"\Vilmiugton and Baltimore Railront1 for the ahlc mann!!;emcnt 
of that 'line of t1•nyeJ. The acc-onrn1o<latio11R fomisl1etl by 
that road, the prornptuess with which the troops an<l ,;npplics 
have heen de~rrntclicd, and the alacrity ,Yith wliivh t11c rq,nirs 
were mmlc afte1· the cfostruetiou of the bridg1.:-s 1,y the Hnlti
morc secessioui:.ts, entitle }fr. Felton to the gr:iti t \!(le ol' thv 
people. "\Y c :u·e apt to forget valnable services .1,,nc off tlH' 
field of battle, but the railroad manager, ·who fairhfnlly :11111 

energetically does his <luty, is as much entitled to the prai,-,, 
of the people as the general who wi11s the victory. To Jfo~sr,:. 
Smith anti Felton the conntry owes a debt of gratitude wl1i, h 
cnn never he paicl, because their services arc not likely to iJ.: 
rig-]1tl v e~timnte< 1." 

... In i876, )fr. Felton wns president of the Pennsyknnin. Steel 
Company, near lforriRlrnrg, for 'manufacturing lrnmmered 
steel rails. It is snit1 it is the la.rgest and one of the mm1,t suc
ccsi'tful cstnb]ii;hmcnts of the kiu~l in the conntry. 

In 187!), )1r. l!'clton was one of the Bonrd of .Arbit.rntors 
with Ju1lgc Ilriglmm and Pre:-i. Phillips ·or tlie l~nstem Hail
road, to whom was reforre11 the cpie,;tion of (l(.•citling "·hnt 
rchatu, if any, sl1011ltl Le ullowetl tliu Fitchl,11r.rr Haili·o:111 liy 
the State, in order to operate the Troy aml Grccu.tield Uuilroml 
tlu·ou~h the Hoo~ac Tunnel. 

Iu 1884, Mr. lfeltou attcntlcd the ,;emi-ce11tenuinl reunion 
of the 1Iul'nml Colkge class of 183-!, in ).fass. 
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:\Ir. Felton m. May 1836, Eleanor Stetson, b . .Ang-. 12, 1813. 
<laug·htor of Davi<.l and Sarah Stetson; she (lil•d Au'ir. 24, 18-H, 
ageZl 3-!: years. Hem. scco111l, Oct. 18.:;o, :\fot·ia, Lon· Lifiitt, 
1la11ghter of ·warren LiHitt, Esq., of Provi(lencc, R. I. Ifocl 
3 tla11glltcrH by his first wife; onu tbug-l1"t0r an1l 3 sons by hi:, 
present wife. Mrs. M. L. Felton wn~ l.J. Jan. 2G, 1826. 

2385. i. ELEANOR s., b. Jnnc 21, 1sn; m. ,foll. 12, lSil, 
Capt. Eben Frn1wis Darker of Cl1:1rkstow11, 
Muss., son of ELc11ezcr a[l(l Sarah ( :b'ullct·) 
Barker. 

2;)8G. ii. AxxA 1I., b. Jun. 1, 1839. 
2387. iii. :\iA11.Y S., b. ,Tan. 11, 18-!2; m. in Thnrlo"', Pa., 

Jan. 12, 1871, :\Inj. Luther Steelman Dent ot 
Boston, b. Dcic. 6, 1829, son of Ebenezer and 
Nuncy ( Ste1lmau) Dent. 

2388. iv. HARRIET P., b. Ang. 16, 1851; m. Jnne 30, 1874, 
Richard Peters, b. Nov. 2, 1848, son of Rich

. a rel antl }fory (Thompson) Peters. 
2389t. v. SA.1>IUEL 11., JR., b. Feb. 3, 1853; m. Dora Ham

ilton. 
2390t. vi. EnaAR C,, b. April 13, 1858; m. Abbie Bent. 
2301. vii. Con~ELIUS C., b. Dec. 29, 1803 ; entered Har

vard College in 188-. 

The town of Felton in Delaware, snp. named tor·Samnel 1L 
Felton. The followiua- items are from the Ame1·icm1 Cultira~ 
tur of Sept. 6, 1879. 'ru Ang. 18W, a single peach grower in 
:l!'eltou, Del., piekccl 800 ba:okcts ot good fruit from GOO trees, 
and c.xpects to secm·t: 500 lwskets moro from the same suuree. 
Tl1c :-mne month, Aug. 18i9. a :Sc"· Y oi·k l'lpeculntor bonght at 
I•\·lton, Del., 80,000 lnisk:ets <:hoiec peuehcs for $-.l:0,000 and 
shipped them to Cincinnati, Ohio. , 

( 1641.) iv. GECJRGE E. BEXT, ,b. in South Boston~ 
Jnly 28, 1811, son of Adam and Snkey F. ( Dlnke) Bent of 
Boston ; m. Aug. 31, 1843, ~fortlin, Com..-ay J:"'citon, h. Oct. 12, 
1815, daughter of Comclius C. aml .A.mm 11. Felton of 
Charlestown, ~lass. ?!fr. Bent's chilllrcn were born in South 
Boston. In 1861, -1Ir. Bent with his family moved to 'flrnr
low, ucnr Phihtlldphia. Mrs. Bent <lcccnscd F0.b. 15, 18i7, 
agctl 61 yenrs. 

28!12. i. GE01wE 0., b . .fnly 11, 18.:W, 
:WfW. ii. CLARA .B\ b. NOY. 12, W-tli. 
~3H-t iii. Uou~~Lru:s C. :E'., l,. ,l nlr 3, 18-.l:S. 
2.'305. iv. ANNIE i'i.f., b. April u, 1851, 
21JUli. v. ~l.:1.u\' B., l,, Dec~ 2, 1855. 

( Hi-!3.) vi. GJ£0RGE A. PAHKI•~H, b. in Uoncorcl, N. 
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II., :\fay 9, 1821; m. ILrrriet X. Felton, b. Aug. 15, 1822,. 
llungliter of Cornelius C. :Felton, Sen., ( ~o. 7G9.) They 
re::1i1led at Chnrlestown, ~Iass., till ab.out 1857, when the'." 
moved to Laucnstcr, ).foss., tuHl settled on Gc01·ge nm. ~11:.: 
Parker fitted for college, bnt ente\·ed the o:ftice of :\.Ir. --
Balclwin, civil engineer, where :he studied his profession, civil 
engineering. He mu; subsequently associated with his broth
er-in-law, Samuel :\1. Felton, Esq. ::\.fr. P::n·ker has been 
identified with the building of some of the leading railroa1l:; · 
in the country. He built the hritlge across the Sm;qnehannn. 
River ut Havre 1le Gnu:e, which is justly rc-gnl'llc1l as a work 
of gi;eat merit. 

It is sai£1 thut at one time tluring the war, he acted, at the 
request of Secret~ry Stanton, ris ,mperinternlent of the military 
railroads. He an<l his tinnily lived at Chester, I>n., abo"t1t twc> 
years. He wns represc11tat'ivc to the Gencl'al Court from 
Lm1cnster in lSi0, 18il and 1Si2. Had 7 chiltlren : the tit-,;t 
four children ,vere born in Churlestown, the next rn;o nt Ltn
caster. 

In 1877, . .Jofr. Parker's Lnnenster tax was 291 dollars, and 
the next highest tax payer uftel' ~ atbaniel Thayer the weal th
iest citizeu in the town. 

2397. 
~898. 

2399. 

2400. 

2401. 
2402. 
2403. 

i. EDIT1I, b. in Clrnrl('i1tO'l\'ll, ~fa8s .• Aug.2.1848. 
ii. GEontrn A., ,Ju., b. ~Iny 2:2, 18ti:?.; dic<l Feb. 18, 

1853. 
iii. Il.l\ROLD, b. ,June 17, 1854; m. J11ly 20, 188-1-, 

Elizabeth W. Bartol, only danghtcr oi' Rev. 
George 11. Bartol of Lancaster, 1[ asH. Ile i,.; 
a. eivil engineer, null in 188;,, movotl to Zanes
ville, Ohio. 

iv. II1mmm:r, 1,. ::\lareh 2, 185G; 111 ] RHi',, oue ol' the 
sdiool co111111ittee of La1teai,,ter, ::\luss.: in lSHti, 
an nt-isociutc jn::.;tice of the enxtcm \Vorccsk1· 
Di~trid l'O\ll't. 

v. BimTHA, b. ::\lan.:h 16, 1858. 
Yl. 1''1u:ro~, 11. Oet. 8, 1Hti0. 

vii. C11£s'rEn, b. at CheHter, Pu.., Aug. 10, 1862. 

( 1644.) vii. ;JOIIN DROOKS FELT0~7, ( Con1elius C.°, 
· Tlto-m.as>, 'l'liornas\ Daniel:', .Nathm1'icl2, Natflaniel1,) b. in Saugus, 
}lass., June 9, 1827. Ile grnduatc<l at Harvard College in 
1847, au<l was a tutor in Greek there iu 1849 ancl 1850. Iu 
1849, ho dcliYcred a. poem at Cn.mbridge called" The Horso 
1-1hoc," untl had it publi::1hetl in u. pamphlet. Ilo graclmitccl in 
the law school at Catnbl'itlgc in 1853, with the degree .of 
L. L. U. Ile ~cttlou iu Sau ]1'ra11cisco, Cal., where he wa~ a 
1>1·0111i11c11t la~\·ycr'. His legal att.ui111ncnts wc1·c of the highest 
dmructLir, anu he wus prolmbly the leading mcmbc1• of the ~an 
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Francisco bar, says a Californhi newspaper, and it al:;o say;;, 
"As a Snpt:erne Court petitioner he lwd 110 superior, mHl hefot·e 
this triLnnal he hnd always n. very large p1·aeticc, and was 
geucr:Llly successful in hi::; cases." 

It is said he probably received as large fees as were ever 
paid any lawyn in the United States; his fee in one case 
where employed by James Lick, the mi1lionafre, was $100,000. 
Some rie,vspapers.have it, Jlr. Felton once 1·eceivetl ot1c of the 
greatest fo<?s ou record, ouc quarter of a milli.on of clollm·s for 
the 111a11a,g-eme11t of a single suit. 

In politics he was a Union man, acting with the RepuLlican 
pa1·ty after the advent of the rebellion. • 

:Mr. Feltou was au elector iu two presidential elections, a.ml 
twice ran in the nominating conventions for the cancliclncv 
for tho United States Scnute. It is ::,aid he was a tiue ::,cliolu"r 
iu both the French awl Spanis.h bnguages. He wa::, a mem
bc1· of the Boartt of Regents of the University of Calitornia. 

).fr. Pelton was a resi~lcnt of Oakland allll ilern~d one term 
as mayor of the eity, and always e\·iuce<l a grent deal of pride 
and interest in its local government and prosperity. 

He m. iu 18G2, Kate Baldwin, daughter of tho late ,J. G. 
Baldwin, Jnsticc of the Supreme Court of Califomin. Hou. 
,John H. Felton dicLl in Oukfand of pitru!Ysi,-, :\lav 2, 1877, 
:iged almost 50 yenrs; left a widow and tWt) <lnught"ers. 

2-!0-t i. One daughter, b. abont 1865. 
2405, ii . .A ~aughte1·, b. about 1872. 

Two more extracts from a California paper; In a very qniet 
und ttnoi-!tentatious 111a1111er ~fr. :B'elton gnYe a great <lea! to 
1.:ltarital1le ohjccts. Ilii:i most i11tinwtc t~·ic11cl;; ~a.r lie was a 
wit ot' rite ltiµ;liest ot'der-a. fla~lii11g, b1·illia1tt wit, wliit•l1 tltcy 
u1ithn:-i:1i-;tically declare to have L'qualk1l C11r1·:u1's and was of 
tl1:it ltigh-llli11clccl gencl'ons qtwlity wl1ich 11e\'el' wonn<lL·d tlio 
foeli11g·s of its sul.,jcct. ,: 

( Hi-Hi.) viii. li'U.c\.}{KLIN ELIOT FEL'l'O:X7, ( CorJlt'li//s 
C.6, 1'1,omas5, TliOmas\ 1Janid1, 1Yatlia11i1P, 1\'at/1m1icl1,) b. in 
Clwrlc:-itown, }{ai;s,, .Apl'il 7, 182D. Ile graduate,l at lforv:ml 
College iu 1851. In 1853, tho degree of Jfoelwlor of Laws 
wns conforre<l on 52 person~ by Uarvm·d College and one ,\-·us 
Frunklin Eli<?t l!'cltou. Ile delivered an oratiou, July-!, 181..i7, 
ut V nlcjo, Cal., on purification and reconstructiou of the 
Sonthcrn Stnres; it was published by re<tncst and mucle a 
pmnphlet of 22 pnges. 

In 1869, ~fr. Felton edited the Scerets of lntcnwl Rci·r1w1•.~, 
hy a detective, cxpo1:1iug the whi:;kcy ring, etc., pnhlishc<l in 
1870 ; 543 pa.gos . 

. It. was 1mi1l a few years ugo1 :\fr. Felton w:1:,;i lidug at 
\Vmsllingtou, D. C. 
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( IG-H.) i. JOSHUA .MORSE FELTO::S-7, (Tlw;11as\1'!10nilis\ 
'J'/,o;"a8', Dm,id\ 1Yat/;a11i1P, .1.Yat!1tw,t:l1,) h. iu HnmpstC'nd, X. 
II., ~ov. 3, 1825; lie m. Emily L. ,Jewell, b. in 1828, danglttc1· 
of Natlurniel a11d Thankful ( Bnrnpns) Jewell. They luu1 7 
c:hilclrcu. He was u solt1ier in the Union army from Charles
tow11; he died in Dunker llill District, Juue 1.2, 1880, or 1881, 
ugu<l 54 or 55 years. 

240G. 1. I:110GENE; lived 11 years. 
2407. n. "\VrLLIA:II 'l'.; was a solllier in the late ch-ii war; 

lived 21 years. lie enlisted in Charlestown in 
Jan. 1865. 

2408. m, Em1Y L., b. about 1850; ru. Nov. 6, 1878, Geo. 
0. Brentnall. 

2409. iv. Anny :.L; die<l about 1882, aged 27 years. 
2410. v. ALBERT II., b. Aug. 28, 185G ; m. Jan. 8, 1880, 

Lizzie F, ~ orton. 
2411." vi. ESTELLE, ( STELT.A ), b. Jan. 1859. 
2412. vii. SAlIVEL M., b. Feb, 1, 18138. 

( 1648.) ii. ALBERT IIU:MPHREY FELTON7,(Thomas6, 
T!ttJmaff, 2 homas\ Daniel3, .1.Vatlumicl2

, .LYatlwnicl1
,) b. in Chelsea, 

.Mass., 1farch 9, 1827; was an engineer several years on the 
Ifitcb!.,urg Rnilroutl; when his cont-1in, Samuel).[. Fd ton, R"<t-, 
moved to'" Pliilnt1clphin,, Pa., in 1851, Albert IL Feltou we11t to 
Du]t.imore, :.td., and followed eug;ineering-; as an L!11g:inee1·, he 
went to Hio Jipwiro, South .A.meric:i, abont 1857, aud there 
dietl of a fover, April 29, 1858, agcu. 31 years. 

( 1649,) iii. COR~ELIUS CO~,y A Y FELTOX7, ('l'/;owa.-'\ 
Thomas\ 1 homas\ Darifrl3

, J.Vathaniel2
, 1Vatlianiclt,; h. in Cl,clst•::._ 

::'-.fas,,., Feb. 22, 1829; wus al~o an engineer on the Fitchbnt·_:;.:· 
Railroad; he went to Charleston, S. 9., about tlw time Ji: ... 
lJJ·other moved to Baltimore, as an engineer; about 18f,7, r-,, 
Rio Janeiro, South America., and died of a fe-,er, :.fnrch :!•), 
1858, just a. mouth before his brother's death, aged :W n:1!'~. 

'l'hPir father, 'l'homns Felton died in 11aiue, th'c same· year, 
July 3, 1858, agctl I.ii years. 

EIGilTH GE~~R.A.TION. 

(1650.) i. XATII.A.N LINCOLN, b. Jnn. 22, 1822, (son 
ot' Dar11u.Ims mul g-r1111tl~on of Nathnn Liucoln of IIi11glii1m, 
:::\foi,1g.;) m. Lncy J1'elto11 Lincol u, b. Nov. ::!4, ] 82u, dm'it:htl'r 
of Du.\·iu Lincol11, J◄;:,q,, ( Xo. s:.n.) .. \fr. Li11col11 is a lllll::;ic 
tcuclier mul resillc.~ at Uamh1·itlgc,· Sfosd. 

2413. 1. :::fATIIA~ JI'., b. 1'fareh 21, 1Sij3 ; u me1·clrnnt on 
Commercial St., Boston. 
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H. 1'1:An.Y E .• b. ).fn ,. 1 R, 1 ~tiiL 
iri. JlAn.TnA; h. J iil5· 21, 18fi..f. 
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( 1686.) ii. SA1IUEL FELTOXS, (Samurf, .Joshwr,0, Ed
ward J.5, Nathaniclf, ]Sat/i(mid3, ,Joh112

, .1.Y,1tl,a11id1,) b. in Rox
Lnr·.r, Dec. 22, 1835; m. Ahby \V. Ric:han1son. IIe "·ns a 
,soldier in the Union army 3 years, lSGl to July 1804, from 
Tield1ertowu, :\'fass. They settlell at 1V O1·c:e:it0r nnd had 3 
diildren. In 1878, ID'()Vetl to Leominster, :ifoss., where yfrs. 
Felton died before Oct. 1883. 

2416. i. GERTRUDE H.; g-r.aduate<l at Leominster ,IEg-11 
School in 1885':° ~ 

2417. ii. CARRIE. 
2418. iii. An.TIIUR. 

( li00. d.) iii.. CHRISTOPHER W. DA VIS; m. Loretta. 
Weymouth, b . .April 15, 1839, <laught\!r of Daniel antl Sullr 
(Felton) "\Veymouth of :Maine. They bad one daughter 
living in 1836. 1Irs. Davis is a nurse; residence, \\.,.oo<lfonl, 
uenr Portland, Me. 

2-±19. :NELLIE I.; m. Alton E. Ste,·ens; have two chil-
dren of the tcntll g-enc1·nti.on from ~athanid 
h.,elton, Sen. .... · 

( 1711.) i. CHARLES ~ORTO:{ FELTO~\ ( Be11jami1t 
J(.7, Levi6, Jo/m5, Jacob\ Su11wcl3, .Jo/,;1~, Xat/;cmiel1,) 1..,, in Bu±'.. 
falo, X. Y,, ,Jan. 1, 1828; m. Feb. 18&2, Cum·lotte A. Ashley 
of Syracuse, .N. Y.; she <lieu iu San Francisco; Cal., Jan. 1875. 
They have two children. . 

}fr. Felton was sub-trensurer at ~an Francisco, 1869 to 1872. 
In Nov. 1880, chosen a. reprcsentath·o in Sau ?\fotco County. 
Iu Nov. 1884, chosen a ~ember of Congress,- 1885 to 1887. 

2420. i. KATE, b. Ang. 20, 1862. ~ 
2-±21. ii. CIIARLES .N., JR., b. April 11, 1869. 

~s reportecl that M1·. Jtdton is ouu of the ricl.wst men of 
the Go!Jcn State. 

The following from tlie Congressional Directory of the 49th 
Congress: "}fr. · Felton rcceivc<l au academic e<lucatiou ;. 
after having retired from active bnsinesR, was nssist:mt trens
nrer and treasurer o( tlie Mint of San Franl'i:1co fot• i-iix ycar:-1; 
wn:-1 clcctctl to the Legislature of Cal., fo1· two tcl'l11:-1 •. , 

Tlw towu of ll'cltou in Sa11ta.Crt1z Co1111ty, Cal., ( an<1 eight 
miles from Sautu. Urnz,) 011 the Sontliern P:u:ilic Railroml, we 
suppo~o wus named for ?\Ir. J.1dto11. 

'~'he l1ig '1'1·00 GJ'OVC iu Felton :r1ul Camp J1'clto11 nrc 7} 
miles from Sautil. Crnz. 011e writer 1my:;, "tho .Dig Tree 
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Grove of Felton is oue of the most beautifnI and interesting 
places to visit in the State. Running through the grove is 
the San Lorenzo river, where go{'d ii.shinµ: can be had. The 
trees arc maguificeut in propo1·tion and the forest grand and 
extensive. Camp Felton, among the reel woods of Suntn. Cl'llz 
County, is ahont one mile fro111 the hig-trec groYe, in tl10 
heart of one of the most pieturer.;qne regions uf California. 
Xo oue has 1·ca1ly seen tlrn beauties snrronndiug the lieantifnl 
,vateri.ng plaee of Santa Cruz, unless a vi:sit is paid to the 
groYe in :E'eltou." 

( li12.) ii. HEXRY ::\L VAUGHAN, m. Sept. 13, 18-!D, 
::\fary Cori.nthn. Felton, b. Jan. 3, 1830, dnn,gliter of Benjamin 
K. and ,Julit1, Aun ( St. J 01111 ) .Felton, ( ~fo. 880.) Had two 
,.laughters. :\Ir. Vnn~lrnn £lied in Detroit. ::\lich., ::\fay 30, 
18;">4. ::\lrfl. :\fory C. \Tanghan m. soeoud, Sqit. 1~3, 18UG, to 
·w elcomc V. :Fiske. Thc•y now resitlo iu Cli11ton, 11ich. 

2--1:22. 
2-!23. 

i. ~Luw E., b. Sept. 8, 18,30; m. ·Willis )fonn. 
ii. E,·A C, h. }fay 24, 185-!; m. FcL. 2, 187-±, Chas. 

11. llius<.hile. 

( liH.) iv. GEORGE A. RO\YL.A.:XD, m. Xov. 1, 18130, 
Eli:;m Hicks Felton, b. Dee. 15, 1838, lla11ghtcr of Be11jamin 
K. ]!'elton, ( :So. 880.) Tl1ey n•:si1le at Cliutou, ::\1ich. HuYo 
had 2 ehih.h·en. 

2-!2-!. 1. Fn.-1.xK E., b. Oct. 27, 1862; died next ·,omh, 
:Nov. 7, in Clinton. 

24-25. 11. LUA II., b . ..tl.pril 8, 18G4. 

( 1'719.) ii. GEORGE LORISG :MAXSO~, b. ~ov. ti, 
1827, ( the day hi8 father wns 30 Years of age,) .;on of George 
E. :m<l Harriet (Felton) :VI:rnson of Fclto11v1llc; m. Jan. 1852, 
Lu1.:v lfa:$kcll, b. Dec. 22, 18:H. dang-liter of Phiiwas n.nd Bct-
1,cy "(Brigham) llaskell of the ;.;a~ue villag-e. :.:lr. :Mauson 
was u merchant au<l postmaster a few yen1·s~ at ]fcltonville in 
1forlboro, ~fas~. HaYc 0110 tln.nghtor. 

2426. SARAII R., b. Dec. 11, or 19; 1852. 

( 1721.) iv. SILAS FELTO~ :MANSO:Y, b. March 25, 
1834, son of George E. and Harriet (Felton) ).1.-inson of Fel
tonvillc, :.-farluoro. Ile .rn. Nov. 185S, J os.cphiuc L. Priest, 
chi.ughtcr of Silas Priest; she dicLl .Ylnrch 3, 18S2, :ig-cd 45 
yuur~. Ile m. second, Sept. 23, 1885~ Aunio Ji!. Vah,mtim•. 
~\lr .• \fau::;on was· postmaster in the village, now town of IIml-
sou, 19 years, 1SG5 to Oct. 1884. · 



FELTON FA~IILY. 

2427. 1. G1tACE B., b. Sept. 18, 1860; a graduatn of IIml-
son High School, J unc, 1879; she died Dec. 1, 
1884, aged 2-1- years. 

2428. ii. A sou, b. ~larch 5, 1808; died same day. 
24:29. iii. FrtAYK S. E., b. Dec:, 1872 ; die<l Sept. 6, 1873. 

( 1726.) v. J"Q"LIAN FELTON BIGELOW, b. in ~iarl-
boro, .April 18, 1846, son of Leander and Lucy (Felton) Bige
low, ( No. 897.) He m. Adelaide Speller of ~Ialden, ).Inss. 
They reside at Worcester. Ile has been superintendent of 
the Worcester and Shrewsbury railroad. Ile is now, 1886, 
manager of Bigelow's Rink in that city. 

2430. . i. ALTIIEA, b. Nov. 26, 1870. 
2431. ii. GLENNIE D., b~ .March 31, 1876. 
2432. iii. Lucy II., b. Sept. 5, 1S80. 

( 1731.) ii. EUGE~E ORISON BIUGHA:\I, b. July 25, 
185.5, son of Charles II. and Jane ( :b,clton) Brigham of ~for!-

. boro, (No. 901.) Ile m. April 1878, Annie F. Ootti11g, clan. 
of Dea. John F. Cottiug- of Jforlboro. Ile is as:sisting- his 
father-in-law, who is depot muster. ~fr. BriO'ham has ~been 
eollector of taxes in :Marlboro a few years. Ifave one son. 

2433. i. CHARLES II., b. Feb. 9, 1880. 

. ( 1741.) i. LUTHER HODGES WOOD, b. in New 
Haven, Ct., in 1847, sou of Alonzo J:i,eltou ,vood, ( No. 905.) 

. Ile gradunted at New Hu.Yen 11edical College in 1868. lie m., 
April, 18u9, :\iary \V. Townsend and went to ~1onroe, Ct.; he 
moved to Southing-ton in the fa,Jl of 1871. Dr. vV 09d is prac
ticin,a- in Denver, Col., in 1886. 

2434. i. llENRY T., b. ~'.larch 5, 18i0; died July, 1870. 
2435. ii. IIE::,rny C., b. April 2G, 1871. 
2436. iii. \VrLLI.A.l!, b . .Jan., 1875; died uoxt month. 

( 17-1-9 .. ) i. ANDUE"W J. PHELPS, ( son of Samuel 
Phelps of Fitchburg;) m . .April 1850. Caroline B. Felton, b . 
.April :W, 1830,. 1langhtcr of Aa1·011 lI. Felton, ( ~; o. 006.) He 
die,l iu )forlLoro of heui·t disease, May 3, 1854, aged 25 yours. 
Had two children. ~lrs. Phelps m. second, ,Jnly 0, 1Sli2, 
Nahum A. Guy of Fcltonvillc; lie died Muy 24, 1881, aged 
60 years. 

2437. 

2438. 

L 'WILLIS II., b. Dec. 31, 1850; t1ic<l July 3, 1876, 
;igc<l 25 years, of heart <liscnl!c. 

ii. L111.rn·A., b. Ang. 12, 1853; died 1',ob. 23, 1854. 

( 1750.) ii. FREDEIHCK .JJnVETT, m. Oct. 1856, Oath~ 
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eriue B. Felton, b. April 29, (a twin,) 1830, danghtcr of Anro11 
IL Felton of )iforllioro. lla,·o lin•tl i11 :\larll,oro a1Hl Ilud~o11. 
lI:iYe 0110 son. 

2439. i. JESSE G., b. in :\Jai·ll>oro, Sept. 4, 1864; grndn-
ate<l at .Marlboro High Sebool iu Juno 1882. 

( 1751.) iii. SILAS ADDISO:S FELTO.X8, ( Aoron ll.1, 
Aaron•, Stephen~, .Jacoli, Samuel-', John.2, Nathaufrl1,) b. in :\far]. 
boro, Sept. 4, 1832, (just 57 years after the first Silas lfelton 
died in .Marlboro;) m. Jan. 20, 18Gl, :\lnry K Dudley .. .\Ir. 
:Felton was a shoe manufacturer iu .\forlhoro several Year,i. 
For the last 10 or moro years, u ma11ufactnrer of brn8ll0~ at 
1'foncliester, :X. IL 

2440. i. DAYID D., b. Dec. 27, 1861. 
2441. ii. llEXRY C., h. in :Marlboro, Sept. 29, 1869; died 

Aug. 10, 1870. 
2442. iii. FnAXK P., b. June 10, 18i8. 

( 1752.) iv. ROGER BOYD, h. Dec. 5, 1827, (the yonug-' 
est ,;on of John aml Sophia ( l'helps) .Doytl of .\larlho1·0;) 
m .. May 1856, Harriot Augusta Fclto~1, h. Sept. lG, 1834, llnn. 
of A:.u·on II. and :\Iartba Adaline Felton. .\1r. Doyel was 
employed many yeurs iu Boyd & Corey's shoe factory in 

: l\farlboro. 

2443. 

2444. 
2445. 

2446. 

i. Ax~rn F., b .. Mny 4, 1860; die<l April 13, 1878, 
aged J 8 years. 

ii. HARRIET E., b. :H'ob. 21, 18G3. 
iii. JosEPIIINE B., b. 1\pril 28, 1865; (1:(•tl .1_\.11g. (. 

18G5. 
iv. JENNIE B., b. Ang. 26, 1867. 

( 1753.) v. ELDRIDGE LE\YIS, b. ahont 1822; m, 
April 1855, Sarah D. Felton, b. Marel1 26, 1836, dit11i.dtt01· of 
Aaron II. Felton, (No. 906.) l\fouy years n. shoe:m:: kcr; 
foreman in finishing room of Geor~u Ho11g-ht011's shoe faetory 
in llu<lson, ::\foss., 19 years. In f<;i7, became proprietor of 
the ::\lnnsion llousc in Hudson autl proved :t populu.r lantllor<l. 
He died of paralysis after an illucs1:1 of a few clays, :Nov. 22, 
1885, aged 54 years ; buried in ::\farlboro. 

About ,one year before :\fr. Lewis' death, 011 Thanksgiving. 
dny, ~ov. 27, 1884, tlwre wns a Felton family gatltcriug at the 
:ilaus1011 Uou:;c. :\lr:1. Felton, tlie mot.her, and ten of her 
chil<lrcm w<:rc prc~eut. In 1886, :Vlrs. :Felton i;; JiYing- :rn<l all 
of liel' t,vclve ehiltlreu, hotwcen the agos of 56 and 34 yenrs. 

( 1755.) vii. J OIIN SULLIV .AX :If ELTON'S, ( Am·on 11.7, 
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.Aaron", Slr'z1lu:n", Jacob\ Sa111t11P, Jolm 2, 1Yatlim1/i-lt,) h . .\farelt 
11, 18-11; m. ,Jan. 25, 18Gti, Lneia A. Uil,h~ of LowYilk•, X. Y. 
lfo is a shoe 111a11ufoctun:r iu .\1arlhoro; fol' several \'C'a1·s lta:
veen ;;t1peri11temlcut of one of S. IL Howe's large sl;oe focto
:rie:'l in towu. 

2447. i. Fn.EDERICK, b. ).larch 18, 18G9; tlied in Guilford, 
~- Y., Oct. 7, 1882, ag'<!d 1;3 years; hnl'ie<l ia 
.Ma-l'lboro, :.!ass. 

2448.. u. IlEHm~RT R., b. in :.forlboro, :.foy 23, 1888. 

( li56.) ,·iii. HE.YH.Y FRAXKLIX FELTOXS, ( Am·1Ji1 

ll.7, Aaron', St'l'J>lie1t5, .Jaeoll, Samuel\ J(!}/in~, .1.Yath,widl,) 11. 
June 25, 1843; he is a mnsieian, a good org-anist; lias Leen 
<.•mploycd seYcra! years 't,y the Uui,·ersalist society iu Lowell, 
~lass. ).fr. Felt-011 m. June 1876, Jcnllie \V'eLL; she was a 
,·oealist, also organist. Mrs. Felton died iu Lowell, Jan. 15, 
1884. 

( 1761.). i. JOlrn ADDISO~ FRYE, h. Nov. 2i, 1839, 
son of Lewis T. and Lovinah S. ( :F'eltou ) Frye, ( No. 909,) 
Ile m. Sept. 26, 1861, (Fast Day,) Elvira F. Rnssell, b . .April 1, 
18139, daughter of Otis n.n<l Lovinah Russell of :.lariLoro. Mr. 
F1·ye is one of the prominent sl10e manufactm·er8 of 1Iarlboro. 
IIas 011e of the largest shoe factories in town. He also hus 
one of the largest <luiries in the place. 

2449. i. WALTER P., b. Feb. 7, lflG3; graduate<l at ~forl-
boro !Iif}.'h School in 187!); m. :.larch 31, 1885 . 
.A.tlali11e' L. Holyoke, daughter of the late 

2450. 
2451. 
2452. 
:2453. 

]treemau Holj'oke of ~forlL01-o. 
11. CARRIE L., L. Sept. 10, 1Sti4. 
m. B1mTIU. H., b. X ov. 9, 1SG5 ; died Ang. 14, 1866: 
iv. LILLIA:N IL, lJ. ~lay Bl, l~t:n; tlicd same year. 
v. DELLA ~1., b. Ang. 28. 1870. 

< 
( 1762.) ii. CII.ARLES LE"WIS FRYE, b. April 4, 18-!2, 

8011 of :t.cwis 1'. uuu Lo,·inah S. F1·ye, ( Xo. })00.) He m . 
. April 3, 18ul, Luciudn. E. Howe, daughter of \Vintlirop 
Howe, a natiYo of ).farlboro. ~fr. Frye is a shue muuufac
tnrer in 1forlboro. 

2454. i. LEWIS T., b. Oct. 15, 18£1; in 18S0 to 1882, was 
called the champion amateur bicyclt•r of 
.Anw1·ica. Ile is a sltoc mn1111factu1·ur of tlit• 
tii-m of C, L. & L. T. ]'1·yo in :\larll>o1·0. 

2~ij5, ii. LA Ult,\ ~L, h. Ang. 1;\ 1Sv3 ; m. ,J r.n. lSuli, 
Jc:1:-10 \V. Shnw, proprietor of MarlLoro awl 
Ho:1!011 Exl'l'L'i-:-1. 

2~56. iii. ·wrn:Nrn 11., IJ. ,July D, 18G-l:; 1foJd Sept. 11, 18G-!. 
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:2-t57. 
2458. 

2459. 
2460. 
2-!Gl. 
24u2. 

24G3. 
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lV. ARTHUR ,v.; b. Sept. 16, 1865. 
v. EuGI~:rn, u. Jau. 25, or 28, 18G8; L1ied .April 7,, 

18G8. 
vi. HERVEY b. Jan. 28, 1869; «lied youug. 

vii. ETTA G., b. Jnue 1871 ; died Sept. 10, 1872. 
viii. RoY II., b. Nov. 13, 1873. 
ix. DENJA.:UIX, b. Murch 24, 1875; died Ang-. 20, 

1875. ~ 
x. ER.UST C., b. Oct. 23, 1876; died ~ov. 2, 1885, 

aged 9 years. 

( 17G3.) iii. CHARLES COTTING, b. ahont 1842, ( sou 
of '\Villard and ~laria Cutti11g of Framingham;) 111. Sept. 1, 
1867, Lucy Frye, b. Dec. 1, 1844, daughter ot Lewis T. a!l(l 
Lovinah S. Frye, ( Xo. 909.) He "'us a shoe-maker se,·eral 
year~ in :'.1-.fodl>oro; he is now a farmer in the nol'tllwest .part 
of Fr::uniugham. Have one son. . 

2464. i. OuESTER F., b. in }farlboro, .June 7, 1868. 

( 1793.) i. LUCIUS ELY FELTOX3, ( Silas A.7, Step/ten', 
Stephen5

, Jacob\ Samuef\ Joln,.2
, Natl,aniel1,) b. about 1849, in 

. :Massena, N. Y.; he attended Burlington College in 1868 aml 
1869; in Nov. 1869, at the )fotlical College, .N. Y. Dr. Felton 
settled at Potsdam, St. Lawrence Connty, .N. Y., in 1871. 
}fareh 26, 1878, he pl'ocured a pute11t for au inhaler, 1-l'o. 201,-

. 659. . In the winter or spring of 1883, Dr. L. E. Felton 
delivered a lecture before the St. Lawrence UuiYersit,· at Can
ton, on Modern Application of .Electricity. Dr. ::rfelton m. 
aud had two or more children. • 

2465. i. A son, b. Feb. 1875 ; died Sept. 9, 1876, aged 17 
months. , 

2466. ii. .A daughter, b. about Sept. 1876. 

( 1815.) i. JOSEPH V. J..A.CK:\1.A~, b. in .Newburyport 
in 1887, ( son of Willinm ,Tackmm1, a relative of ex-ffuyor 
Gcol'_;e \V. ,Jackma11, who was appoi11tt•d, .\lay 188u, cullt•ctor 
of cmitoms ut Newbnryp0t·t by l'rcs. Clovelnud.) .:\.fr. J. V. 
,fockman is a school teacher, aml commeucc<l teaching- in 
:\forlboro in Sept:1868, and coutinue<l 18 years. IIc m. Dec. 
25, 1872, Sarah :VI. :\faynar<l, 1,. Jnnc 23, 1842, dnnglitcr of 
Den.. Suruncl ll :\faynu.rd of .MnrlLoro.· .Mrs. ,Jackmu.11 taug-ht 
school sevcml years iu this town. ~ 

2407. i •• vfARION M., b. Aug. 18, l8i7. 
2468. ii. ALICE ~\1., ry. Nov. 19, 1878. 
2-!60. iii. CuuRNCE P., h. June 5, 188G; die<l same mouth 

aged 12 (fays. 
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( 1834.) iii. IHA EZEKIEL PAlHIEXTER, h. De('. 10, 
1848, son of Elbridge G. Parmenter of :\for!boro, ( .Yo. lt>23;) 
m. Nov. 6, 1873, Emma Snsnuna Huntington, b. Oct. 4, 18ii1, 
daughter of Ozias and }lary Huntington of :\lurlbol'O. They 
liYc~l a fow years in \Vilki11sville, lluJ.sou, :\foss:; now rcsitlo 
in the city of J3rockton, )lass. 

2470. i. FREDERICK A., b. in Hudson, Aug, 22, 18i4. 
24il. ii. EDNA B., b. April 2, 1876. . 
2472. iii. ALLYS E., b. April 19, 1878. 
24i3. iv. :\fAuy E., b. Oct. 28, 1880. 
24 i4. v. CIIESTER A., b. in 1882. 
2475. vi. A daughter, b. iu 1885. 

( 1847.) ii. FREDERICK ,LUTHER FELTONS, (Latl!er 
li.1

, Lather'\ .loel5, Jaeob4, Samuel3
, .John2

, 1Yathmiit:l1,) b. Sept. 
9, 1849; ru. Sept. 14, 1870, Lanrn. B. Woodworth, b. in Rox
Lnry, Oct. 30, 1848, danghtcr of Ebenezer \Voo<lworth of 
"',Vest N ewtou, .Mass. Mr. Felton is u, J.istiller in Boston, of 
the firrn of Luther H. Felton & Sou. 

2476. 
2477. 

2478. 

i. llERDER'.I.' L., b. in West .Newton, J t1ly 18il. 
ii. ·w ALTER E., b .. Ma1·ch 27, 1874, in ·west X cw

ton. 
iii. GRACE, b. in Iloston, July 1, 1S77. 

:\fr. Felton's grent uncle, Joel Felton of Bolton, ~fass., (Ko. 
423 ou page 92,) deceased, ( abont the time his family record 
was passiug through the press,) }fay 12, 1886, aged [-)4 yenrs, . 
25 clays. . His sister, ~lrs. Susa11na (Felton) Hice of 11larl
boro, lived 94 years, 7 months and 21 days. 

( 1861.) i. FRA.NKLCT PIERCE RICE!b. in )forlboro, Jnh· 
29, 1852, son ot :Minot nud :.fory 13. (Felton) Rice, ( ~o. 9-1.s'.) 
lie resides at vV 01·cestcr. Since 1880, ho has edited and pt1b
lished several pamphlets nud books for the ·w orcestcr Society 
of Antiqnity, of the early records of the tovn1 of \Voreb,t.:.•r 
a11tl Wurec::stcr County, }lass. 

( 1951.) i. HENRY L. RICIIAHDS, b. in 181-!, ~on of 
Dr. \Villiam S. Richards of' Granville, Ohio, ( No. 12,j9;) lH' 
m. :\'Lay 1, 1842, Cy11tlih~ Cowles; he ,,·us a prcnd1cr until 
1852, wlien he became :t Cutl1olic aucl aball(]oncd the ministry. 
Uc is uow a mcrchnut iu Boston ; his home is in \Vinchcstcr, 
.:Vfoss. 

:2479. . i. LAUJlA.I. 
2480. ii. IlENllY L. 
2481. iii. WILL.LU[ D. 
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iY. H.\ \'F.XS C. 
v. :\Lrn Y. 

( Hl53.) iii. '\VILLIA11 RICII..AUDs: b. ;n 18]!), ROil ot 
Dr. \Villiam S. Richnrds of Gl'llm·illc, Ohio. ~fr. Richards, 
A. ~L, i~ a lawyer in Washington, D. C. He 111:0et. 1G.] 8-i-1,, 
Helen Halston. William Hieharc1~, Esq., tlnlinre<l an mld1·e,;,; 
June, 1882, at Carroll institnt~. 

248-1,. i. HELE~ F. 
2485. . ii. ).fAn.y A. 
2486. iii. J.AXET. 

'\Villiam Richards' sister, }fr~. Hillyer, hatl 3 sons, and his 
sister, :\lrs. Howell, 3 lln.ughtcrs. 

( 1964.) vi. ALLYN ALFRED AYERY, h. Dec. 19, 
1835, ( son of Alfrc<l an<l J anc (:\lower) Avcry and grall(l
gon of' Samuel P. and Jaue (Felton) 1fower;) m. in 1868, 
II. Louisa Billiugs, and settled at Beaver Darn, \Vis., ,vhcre 
they were living- in 1879. In 1878, be visited hi~ native place, 
and friends in bhio uml .New York State: · 

( 1972.) v. GEORGE 0. FESSEXDEN, m. :.larch 8, 
1851, Latll'ett Chamberlin, b. ).Jnrch 25, 1832, cbng-htcr of Dr. 
}loses au<l Eli7.:a F. (Felton) Chambedin of ,J ~uuuica, Vt. 
They ha<l 4 children. 

I 

2487. i. Enwrn 0., b. Nov. 14, 1852. 
2488. ii. '\VrLLIE B., b. ,June 2, 1855 ; died ~ept., l8[1G. 
2489. · iii. FR.~~rn:LIN II., b. Oc:t. 8, 1859. 
24-90. iv. WIL;\lA J., b. June 5, 18l33. 

( 1973.) vi. JOHX QUIXCY FESSENDEN. rn. Dve. :), 
. 1854, Jane Chamberlin, b. Jun. 18, 1834, daug-hter ot D:·. 

Moses Chamberlin, ( No. 1269.) IIncl fonr children die in 
infohcy. 1-lrs. June Fesscnucu diccl .March 29, 18U6, aged 32 
years. 

2491. v. HATTIE T., b. Doc. 2, 1865; she is called Hattie 
T. Felton, and lives in IIcnry H. Feltou's fam
ily in Jamaica, Vt. 

Mrs. Jane Fessenden's aunt,1frs. Lncy D. Tlvitchcll, marriccl 
Col. Jonas rl'vvitchcll, and not Col. Jumc8 Twitclwll, as printed 
on page 188. 

( 1'!185.) i. ,TAY FELTON\ (.Jo.w7ilt C.7, .fo.~,·plt'". n•11jm11-
i1,~, .fo.wpk1, Skdl1111~, .i.\~tl/,1111id:, Natl/lt11id1,) h. about l~l!J; m. 
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C'hloe Slierman. .T:w Felton <lied l1cfo1·e 18iG. They !iad one 
so11 a1111' one tl1111gl1tc

0

I', · 

24H2. i. JAY, .JR .. m. before 1Si6. 
2-!D3. ii. The daughter, b. nbont lSi'.iG. 

( 1D86.) ii. ,JOSEPH CIIEXEY FELTOXS, ( .Josl'pli C.1, 
Jose11h6, B,•rijami11\ Josl'pli:1

, 8/.dfoil\ ;,Yall,r11,id\ Nr1f/,,mid1,) l,. 
uliont 18:21; m. and Juul one danghtc1· an<l three ~ons. ).fr. 
Felton was u soldier uml lo:'lt his life iu the late eivil war. 

249.J:. i. A daughter, m. nud Lad 2 eliildren before 1876. 
2495. ii: J osEPH ~ C., JR.; was lh·ing in 1876. . 

( 1990.) ii NORVELL D. WAITJ~, m. Jforion ·wmson, 
daughter of Lotcu and Lo<lisa (Felton) 1Yillson, (X o. 1.279.) 
They luwe 3 children.· JI~. Waite aided me hy giving infor
mati011 of the <lcscendn.nts of her gmntlfathcr, Joseph Feitou, 
( No. uOl.) 

2496. 

2497. 
2498. 

i. LucuN; Prof. of mathematics at Ithaca, X. Y., 
in 1876. 

ii. HoRACE; ~rn.dnated at Yale College, June, 1876. 
iii. FRANCES .L.; m. Charles Comstock ; residence 

iu 1876, Decorah, Io,Ya .. 

( 2003.) viii. BENJA~IL°'i WELLIXGTON FELTON~, 
( .Benjamin S.1, Josepil'\ B,·1~jamh1·\ Josep/1\ 8kdton·\ i\'i.1tlwni1P, 
,r ' · l1 ) b · ]" . f' ~? • 1 ~"3 .;: 1-:) 18G' .1..vat,1a.11u , • 111 a11· ax, v· t., n1 ,,v• ; m. ...cpt. :., ti, 

A1.1gcline E. :Hoore, b. ahont 1S4G, !laughter of Henry C. and 
Enrnrn. }loorc. ::\Ir. Felton -is n. stove merchant at Boston 
Hiahlands. In 1880, rccci,~cd n. patent for Fciton's Furnace 
and Ventilators. :1-fony of his furu:icc:i arc in nse in Boston 
Highlands and vicinity. • 

( 200G.) i. REY. "\YILLATID "'·· ,A::\fES, b. ahont 1829, 
( son of Fi·ankliu Ames of \Vest Bri(1gewater, 1-fos:a:.; ) m. in 
Grccniielt1, .Mnss., .Jlay 7, 18GG, :Marcia ::\L Felton of Lowell, 
1iasA., b. in ::b'airfax, Vt., nbout 1831, 1Jaughter of ~lontgomcry 
B. Felton, ( 1281.) 

\ 2012.) i. WILLARD BARNES FELTOX8, ( TT'illiam 
H. , Natlian6

, Benjamin3
, Joseph\ SJ.-elton3, .t,Yatl1aniel2, .Z\'at/1an

iel1,) b. in Prescott, ::\-foss., Nov. 26, 1837; he went to Boston 
in 1854, rmd lh·ctl therp until the spring of 1862; he m. in 
18&8, in Roxbury, Frances Ann ]Jnrlmuk, <laug-hter of Lmac 
auc1 Jlutscy Buruuuk of lfillbury, ?\fo:is. .)frs. l1'l!lto11 followed 
lcct11ri11g- 11po11 Hpiritnali!-!111 i11 Masi'!., H,. I., Co1111., N. Y., 1L1td 
Pa. )frs. b'n n 11 io ll. ti'cl ton tl icd iu 187:?, H!:{t'< l ·l3 yc•:t l':'I, ~ lt:, 
l!'dtou moved to Colormlo iu 18G2; ho w:u-1 :~ mi11c1· several 
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yca1·s; fi.)llowc(l forming and ;;tod..: raising fonr years; was 
publisher a11<l c<litor of 1tnewspupcr auont ::iix years; he ha~ 
been superintendent of schools; a con11ty judge; [L delegate 
to two coustitutioual eonventious; was ehief clerk of the 
two first sesi!iuus of the ::;tate Lcgii-;latnre in 1876-77, aud '79. 
I11 1880, wus dork of the Distriet Court for Saguache Couuty. 
In Dec., 1880, was appoiute<l. by the Governor, warden of Col. 
.'.:Hate Penitentiary, a.nu move<l. to Canon City. 

( 2129.) i. · 'WILLI.A.JI A~IORY FELTOlP, ( Amor7/, 
S!.-clto11", Benjamin", .Joseph\ Skeltoit\ .1.Vathanirl2

, ,.Yrltluwid1,) b. 
Dec. 27, 188(3; m. Oct., 1859, :\lary Anu Faxou, b. Oct. 13, 
1807, claug-hter of Samuel Dexter :b'axon of Hoo;;ac Falls,~
Y. ~ir. Felton is un accountant in Troy, N. Y. He was em
ployed many years by the. firm of Sweet, Quimby & Co., of 
the <.:ity. .Mrs. Felton die<l several years ngo. 

2499. i. ).lr~!i!IE, b. }fay 6, 1861 ; died April lG, 1862. 
2500, · ii. A~NIE S., b. Jti.n. 20, J 866; died Uct. 2:2, 18i0, 

age<l 4 years, 9 months. 

( 2130.) ii. CIIARLES HE~RY FELTOX8
, ( Amory7, 

8kdton6, Benjamin5, Joseph\ S!.elton3
, Natlumifl2, Nathaniel1,) b. 

Feb. 18, 1840; m. Sept. 25, 1865, Lizzie R. Barthwick; bad 
one son. ~ir. Felton enlisted as private iu a battc1·y of artil
lery at the bcgi uuing of the civil war; was promotctl corpor
al, quurter-maste1·, sergeant, orderly sergeant, secoml lieuten
ant, first lieutenant, autl adjutant of artillery ; he ser,•e1l 
under sc,•eral generals. · Soon after the close of the war, was 
in milroa<l busine;;s at Chicug-o, Ill. Has been n travl'lina
ageut. In 1885, doing business in Loudon, England. ~ 

2501. i. One son, died young. 

( 2131.) iii. HERBERT CLARK FELTOXS, ( Amory•, 
S!.elto11.6, Be11jamin5

, Josrpk', Skelton3
, Nathanfrti, .Nathaniel\) b. 

:Xo\·. 3, 1846; m. April 10, 1872. IIurriet Louisa ,Job, el<le~t 
dtiughtcr of 'l'ltomas and Sfory ,Job of Troy,~. Y. ~Ir. Fel
ton is secretary, treasurer and snpel'inten<lent of n. forry com
pany bctwcen Camden and Philudelphin.; his residcucc, 
Cam<lcn, N. J. 

( 2132.} iv. FREDERICK KENrr LYON, b. ,June 21, 
1850, in Uniondale, St1sl1uehuuna County, l'a.; m., ~farch :n. 
1880, J~mrnu. Louii;n F<.'lton, b. in Troy, N. Y., Dec. 27. 185:2. 
!laug-hto1: of Arnory ]foltou, (No. UI07.) Iu 1885, wcro living 
at Du11k1rk, N. Y. 

2502. 
2503. 

i. RAY:UOYD F., b. Jun. 25, 1881, in .Montrose, P:.i. 
ii. llElWEltT K., b. Aug. ;;1, 1882, iu :.Iontro::ic, Pa. 
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( 2163.) i. FREDElUOK DALCII DE.AXE, ( son of 
Frn111.+., De:rne, Esq., u. hnvye1· who die<1 in Aug-., 1885, a~c1l 80 
y~nl's;) m Dec. 24, 18G!j, Corc~elia C. C1rnm~rnrlaiu, f ,July 
l:J, 1838, <1nugr,tor of Charles C. and Conlelat 1I. (} el ton) 
Cluunbcdnin, (.No.1342.) II:tve livccl in \Vorcester, .\forlboro, 
antl a fow other to,Yns in .\lass .. 

2504. 
2505. 

. :2506. 
250i. 
2508. 

i. E.mr.A C., b . .Xov. 17, 1867. 
ii: AnTIIUR F., b . .\fay 4, lSiO. 

iii. FAYXY c., b. )-fay 19, 1Si;3, 
iv. }L-l.lW C., h . .\Iay2i, 1875; died Dec. 5, 1875. 

V:• l1'uAxcrs C., b. Feh. 1, 1877; died Sept. 9, 1877. 

( 2164.) ii.. J A.\IES CAL vn CIIITTE~D EN, m. :\-foy 
15, 18u0, Ma1·y Caroline Chamberlin, b, Sept. 23, 1840, dau. 
of C. C. anc.l U . .\I. (Felton) Chu.mherlin. 

:2509. i. CHARLOTTE C., b. Oct. 8, 1862. 
2510. ii. .\1.utY A., b . .Nov. 1, 1865. 

Jlrs. }la.rv C. Chittenden m. second Dr. Crane; reside iii 
Boston. M 

(21G5.) iii. DAVID HE.:IRY ::\IcIVOR, m. Oct. 186-t 
Sop hit~ IIinckly Chmnberlin, b. Sept, 23, 1843, dunghter of C. 
C. and C. ~L Chnmberliu, ( Xo. 1342.) :\fr. :\-ldvor died in 
1871. Hml one son. 

2511. i. Cn.rnr,Es HE~RY, b. Dec. 15, 1866; died Oct. 8, 
1873, aged 7 years. 

1Irs. :3ophitt ILJ-ldvor m. second, 1foy 21, 1873, Georg-e S. 
Boutwell. They reside in Worcester, 1:foss.; his business, 
iron autl heuvy lrnrtlwm·c. 

( 2168.) i. VER.XON LOXG Of Rutland, Vt., m,• Sept. 
10, 1867, Atlalinc S. lfon1mo1Hl, b. Jan. 17, 1845, danghtcr of 
I~lijali n11<l Cu!'oline .:.-.r. (Felton) Hammond of \V"orce:ster, 
.\la~~. .\fr. Long is a coufo1:tio11er at llutfolo, .N. Y. 

:2!>12. i. V1m~o~f lI., b. ,Juuc 25, 1S69; died Ang. 26, 
1869. 

:2513. ii. Br • .A:-icm~ S., I,, Nov. 17, 1870. 
25 u. iii. ALIH~tt·r E., L>. Sept.. 24, 1872. 
2515. iv. 11'1u~K E., h. Nov. 13, 18i4. 
~5Hi. v. ALICE, h. 1!.,cb. 25, 1877. 

( 2389.) v. SA}IUEL ~10R8E FELTO~S, ( Samuel ~Jf.7, 
Corudi,t.~ G.U, 'J lwma:-.r, 1'/wwas', Dwlid:', N,1t/11micl~, J.Yatluwid,1) 
h. Fuh~ 3, 1853; ho grmluat(itl at tho lfassuchusottH fostitnto 
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of Technology in civil a11cl mcchnuicul eng'ineeriug. It is imi,l 
been pt;acticnlly eugnged in rnih·oading since he was 16 y0ars 
old; first ns a dvil engineer on the Heading 1·nilrond in Pa.; 
1,econdly ns genernl snpcri11tcndcnt of the Pitt~bnrg, Cineiu
uuti and St. Louis railroad for ahont 8 year~; "'ns g-cuerul 
mnnnger of the ~cw York nntl :New Eng-laud rnilroncl, 1882 
to 188-!, and resided at Doi<ton. In 1S8-( took charge as gen
eral mnnnger of the .New York, Peimsylvaniu and Ohio 1·nil
road, with headquarters at Cleveland, Ohio. ;\[ r. Felton rn. 
Oct. 21, 1880, Dorn. Hamilton, b. Oc:t. 25, 1856, daughter of 
George and Hatlunah Hamilton. 

2517. i. HADAN'AII II., b. July 14, 1881. 
2518. ii. RuTn, b. Sov. 19, 1882. 
2519. iii. DoROTHY L., b. April 16, 188-4:. 

( 2390.) vi. EDGAR Co.N·w AY FELTO~!\( Srmuffl .1.1£.o, 
Cornelius C.6, Tlwmu8S, 1'/;omas\ Danid\ Xuth,niirl\ ... Y,dlitu,icl1,) 
b. April 13, 1858; graduated at Hm·,·ard College in 187!:J ; he 
bas been for several years in the employ of the Peunsylnmia 
Steel Company, and resides at Steelton, nenr llurrisburg, Pa. 
~Ir. Felton m. June 2, 188-4:, Abbie Bent, b. June 2, 1862, <.htn. 
of ·wiuslow B. and Jane ElizaLeth (Tomlinson) Bout. 

2520. i. :MARGARET, b. Jnly 15, 1885. 

In 18i6, :Mr. Felton's brothcr-in-bw, Cnpt. Eht'n F. Dnrkcr, 
wns secretary of the Peun. Steel Co., au<l t1H.'i1· hrother-in-
1mv, ~foj. Luther S. Bent, was superintendent ()t' the worki:i 
iu Steelton, Pu. 



SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES. 

SUPPLE:\'IEXT NO. 1~ 

.JOHX .A.· F.ELTOS was b.. in Spain, in or 11car Gibraltnr, 
Aug. 16, 1 i99 ; came to America, when 9 years of H§;;e, in a 
vessel commanded by Capt. Atkius Adams and settled 111 jfol'
bleheud, .\foss. ~fr. Felton was a coffin maker and many 
years a sexton and tu11lertaker. He m. Dec. 31, 1820, .\Lary 
i5taey, dauglitet· of Ell ward Stacy of .\iarblehend; she dic.•11 
Feb. 17, Id22, ag-e<l 32 years; also tlleir chiltl died the sanw 
<lay. Ile m. sec-ou<l, .April 13, 1823, .. Hrs. Elizabeth Grant, 
<fonghter of Stephen Chapman of :iiarblchcacl. Had 10 ebii
dreu. ~Irs. E. C. Felton J.ied .\forch 14, 1858, a,ged 50 years, 

• o months. .\fr. Felton die<l Oct. 24, 1867, agetl. 08 years, 2 
mouths and 8 days. 

i. A child, died Feb. li, 1822. 
ii. ,Jo1rn, b. about 1823-2J; was lost at sea on Grand Bank 

in Nov. 1844, aged 21 years. 
iii. ATIGNS i'I.., b. about .\lay 1825 ; died of hooping cough, 

:March :?:j, 18.:W, agctl 10 moutlis. 
iv. ATIGNS A., b. alwllt 18:27; 111. July 1857, agc11 2!) year,;, 

to H:rnn:d1 D. Hutm:111, ng-e1l 2G j'l':ll'!'l. '1'l1cy 
had several childrc11. Uc was a 8lioc cutter. 
In 1872, ).fr. Felton with I!'rcderid..: C. Fl(l,rtl 
of Uostou, prncnrc<l a patent on a Loot, X o. 
133,767. tr 

v. WILLIAM Tl., u. Jnly 4, 182!); was tlro\\·ue>d in Salem 
H:u·lior, Dec. 9, 18[17, ng-0tl 28 ,·0ar:-1. 

vi. ELIZADE'!'ll U., b. Sl'pt., 18;31; m.'.Ja11. ~1,~U-G-l:, Ehe11c7.ct· 
R. .Mitchell, n~cll 2:2 vcn 1'l'I. . 

,·ii. Hol.llmT P., h. Dec. 22, i~1.l8; 11~. in 1858, ,Jane (Dartktt) 
Rhodes ; she died July 18, 1873, ugcd 36 
years, 9 months; lie u1. secoml, :b,cb. lu, 1882, 
:Mrs. :\fory Elizabeth "\Vc:-:t. lfo was a 8cr
genut nnd licutc111111t i11 tl1c late eh·il war. 

viii. STEPHEN U., l,. Sept. 4, 1885; wa:-1 a soldier 18uJ to 18U5; 
· a sergt'nnt in Dec. 1803 : a rcprcscutativo of 
:\Iurliluhcu<l in 1Sti8; chost•n m01l<..•ratol' iu 
18W; wus clcctc«.l town clerk iu 1881, and re• 
l'iticted ffrc tilnul'!. 
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ix. FRAscrs S., b. ,Jnly 10, 1837; m. ,June 1858, Rehec:ca .,-L 
Symonds. ILwc liad ;;eyeral children; one ;;011~ 

George F., <licid ,Jnly 26, 1880, aged 1ti y"ears. 
G mouths. ).fr. :B'elto11 was also a soldier in 
the Union army. Ile i!'¼ a hill postc1· null cli,;
tl'i\mtcl' iu ).larblchc~itL 

x. HA~~AH B., b . .Xov., 1s3g; m. ).farch 20, 18G2, George, 
H. 1Iartin. ~ 

xi. HEnECCA B., b. aLont 18-U ; m. Ang. 1861, Ethnm1 
Crowninshicld, 2tl. 

SUPPLE11ENT NO. 2. 

In Oct., 18i6, we received an intereRting letter from REv. 
CYRUS ERASTUS :FSL'rO:N of l'ittsbnrg, Pa., hnt heforc
this date oL· Chicago, 11!. His _grauclfather,~ Era,;tus 1'\·lto11, 
111ovc1l \Vest frolll 011e of the S cw Engla111l State:-. It wa,-; 
all tlw i11fornrntio11 lie l1atl in regard to his origin. Ile 1wtl 
fonr sons, Erasfns, Jr., Thomm;, Levi and one mo1·e, the name 
he had forgotten. Erastn1'1 Felton, Seu., live1l near iO Years. 
E1·astns "Felton, Jr., ali,;o 1utt1 four sons, Rev. Cyn1s Eral'ltn~. b. 
ahont 1830, ,Josiah, who wns lo,;t in the late ciYil war, .John 
auu. \'lilliam, liotl1 li\·ing in 18iG. Emstns F1dto11, ,Jr., tlicd ut 
tlw early age of J7 yca1 s. 

Hev. C. E. Fcltou \\'ns preu.ching in Chillicothe, Ohio, in 
1860. IIe prcuchetl several years in St. Luui;i, · .\lo., and 
Chica,g-o, Ill. In .\larch, 1S83, 1110\·ed to Baltimore, .\Id., antl 
became pastor·of the 1lcthodist Episc.:opal c.:hnrch, :1! t. V crnon 
Place, in that city. Rev. Dr. Fcltou had two sous living in 
187G, George an1l ,Jae Fulton. ~-

SUPPLE11E.XT ~O. 3. 

·when Hev. C. 1!'. LcFchre :-cttlt'tl in Slw1·brook, Cann1la, 
ahont 1828, he fo1111tl among l1i:-1 parishio11t•1·:. a willow l◄\•lto11. 
a1Hl lic1· tl1ree :-1011~ a111l tltree cla11gltte1'li; t:lt,i fa111ily li1.•i11g- t·lt1.• 
first in wealth aUtl station i11 that part of, tlw ,·onntrv. ~Tlie 
~ons were :-Ho11. \Vm. B., Lieut. Jolin llJHl Uharle~~H. ~\·1-
tou. One tlu11gh tl'r wus a t1chool teacher, one nrnrrietl a pnr:..er 
in the nuvy, and one married u. merclrnnt. 

Uox .. WILLI.A.11 B. FELTO~ 1mt1 nmussetl n. eonsiclerahle 
fortune as 1111\·al st.ore keeper at .Port :\Tal1011, in the hiland of 
.\li11orcu. lfo ca Ille to Ua11:ulu auont- 18Hi, and. a large traet of 
hu11l wa~ ~h·c11 hilll Ly the go\·urn1111•11t ns u sl'ttlcr.~ -lfo wa:
a 111c1ulictof tlie Uovur11or o~r Legjslativo Co1111dl tcu or 11w1·c· 
years from 1823. It is said he expen<lcll his large fortmw, 
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auont 8150,000, iu tlrn pmchasc an<l improvement of l:ul<l 
whid1 1u.nrei.· bronght him :1.11yt!ti11g, so that. when lie <liell !ii,; 
widow was Jett with tt hare t:ompetency. The i11llJ1•e,;t,.; of his 
lirotliers \\·e1·e emlmrk:etl witl1 him in- liis l:tnd operntio11,;. 

llo11. \\'illian1 Bowman .I?elton marrio1l a. :-;pttttish l:uly a11<l 
had 8 ,:,ons a11tl 8.danghter,;. IIis widow :tn<l. two so11:-1 were 
living in ~lie!'l,rook: iu 1856: . W, L. ~'elto11, E,;q., tho advo
eute a111l pnlilishe1· of the St. Frwu·i8 1H,·_r7i·1111lt; E. P. Felton, 
E:,;<f,, a uotary i11 tlie Sqt1a1·e of Sl1e1·!irnok. 'l'lie thir<l su11, 
mall\' years befot·e 1858, went to .-\.ustraliiL. [Ion. \Vm. ll. 
Fulti"111'~ 1langltter:-1 all uuuTieLl; the oltlest one nia1Tie1l tlie 
Cl1ief .Just.ice of Quelice. · 

LT. JOH:N FELTO~ in 1852, was Ceown Laud ,-\..~ent, 
}fai11 St., Slterlirook. IIe wus :1 sig·nal mi<lsliip111a11 on lloar<l 
of tire Vit:to1·y, Lord :Nelson';; ting'::,..Jiip at Trnfalgar, anti wa,; 
pro111otcd to the rank of lieute11a11t; lrnt lia\'ing lo,-t a ship, 
,-loop of war l'a;;sin, in tlw "\\T e,.;t I11t!ies dte1·wur<ls, lie wa,; 
llcprivv1l of his rank. The cuso hciug one of hardship, autl 
~[1·. Felto11 hei11g au age1l ,t1Hl rcspcetc<l c:itizen, when the 
l'ri11ee 1lf \Vales was 011 a visit to Sherbrouk, Ang. HO, 1860, 
011 being iufot·mctl of the particulars, ho rcRtored ~fr. Felton hi,
ra11k together witl1 pay. The net gave grt>ut satisfact.iou, arnl 
was loudly applaudcu. It wn:-1 a fortnnate tl1ing- for liim. fot· 
hi,- atfoi1·:--, after tlw 1leath of his ln·utlwr "\Villimn, \Yere at a 
vc1·y low elili. Lt. ,John b'elton nuuTietl a. ::5pauish lady, but 
liad 110 i:-,-11e. 

CJL\HLES B. FELTU:X, hrotltcr of Lt. John Felton, lrnu 
a ~1·a11t of la11<l of 200 a<·t·cs. 1k nrnrrie1l a11<l 11:ul ~enmd 
,:l;ildrc11. Ile 1110,·ed to Xew York, aml suppo,;o was livi11g. 
111 18uR, with som<.• of his childrc11, 

srl'PLK\rnXT XO. 4. 

In 1:-li",li, lU,r 1". FEJ:rox of Atl(k1,-, 1)(,1:tWat'C Co1111ty, X. 
Y .. \\'l'nlv that 111· l':tllll' lo ,\1111•1·i1·a i11 1S:!O, from Bir111in~
li:1111, \Va1·,,·il'k,..liini, l•:11~lan1l. Jlj,.. grandfather, Ueor!4'e F0l
ro11, was a 1:lm·k-111nkl•1.'i11 U11li.ml, ~·hrop:-ihire, n111l tll('l\·ecl to 
Hirrni11~ha111 uliont 1i8li, with Il\'C sons anti fonr <lang-hters. 
Gl•orgc ~.b'clton's u11cestorli were hrou_f!ht np in Hhropshi1·e, 01w 
of tho four we,item connties of E11g!n.11d. Thomtl'l'I E'dtou, 
( au 1111cle of Eli 11ame1l itl,o,·c,) ,nu,; iL-l'il\'et'smith in Hiucklcy. 
LL•ict·stl•l':•diirc, wheu ~fr. 1"dto11 left E11~·lm11l in 1820. lli~ 
t111l·le had a rccol'(l ot' the l<'eltous buck to Olivur C1·0111WL•ll'l' 
time. ,lol111 lfelton, 1mother uncle, livL•cl in i\11,.;tralia a111l hlll1 
,l l111·g-L· ti1111ily. U1w of hlr. l◄'clt1111":-1 ll!H·les eanw to Allll'l'i1·a 
lie!'oru li90. Eli, GcorgL• ,11111 'l'l101Ha!! were 1:011n11<in ,tntong
his grantltuther's 1lcsec11_da11ts. ..-\11 Eli J.\•lto11 dietl in X. \'. 
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citY• in 1S45. "·ho wns his relatin~; there were two Eli b'elto1i;, 
in the same citv in IR56, his relutinis. ~fr. Felton 's lil'Ot!ier, 
Freclerick Felton, died llt Gil.mil tar about 1849. Tlw1•0 W;IS Olll' 

~Ir. Felton in llirming-hnm, wh1::11 he left E11g-la111l, in 1820, a 
baker by trade, wlw Sid not hL•lo11g to thci11 f·amily. 

SUPPLE~IENT XO. 5. 

A f1rn· Feltons of Xortl1 Carolina, Georgia ancl Alabama. 
In So·,. 1855, we receh·etl a letter from TIIADDEGS w·. 
FELTON, postmaster at La Grange, .Ala. His tathc1· "·a;; 
\\Ti11in111 Felton from N. C., where he lint1 brotlHm-i, Bolin a1l<l 
Doon l<'clto11, who livecl ancl 1lic11 in that state. Tliei1· fotlH.•r 
was J~lislrn Felton an1l 11ml brotl1crs, ,fol111. \Villiam, Cater 
and :X oah :b"'elton. 'l'he iive brothers residcll in Halifax Co., 
N. C. 

DR. WILLI.A:\! II. FELTOX, n. member of Con!l,"re~:-1 t3 
years from Ga.;1Si5 to 1881, ~mys his g1·anclfothe1·, .Job Fel
ton, removed from .North Carolina to Georgia abont 1 i85, a111l 
died un ngctl mnu. Dr. Felton's fatlwr, John Fclton,"·as bor11 
in lWO, aml lh-cd 80 yem·s. Hon. ,vm. H. Felton was bom 
Jnno 19, 1823; g-radnatcd at Geo1·gia ::\fodicnl Colleg-c. Dr. 
:Feiton nlso \\Tot'e: "Tl101·c wus 011c~ of the old brotlici~, ( sup. 
of his grandfather,) who lived in the lower conutie:-1 of Xo,·tlt 
Caroliua, null some mcm!Jers of that tinnily arc in .~foeon Co., 
Georgia." 

SUPPLE::\1E~T NO. 6. 

}fost of the Fcltom~ in Pennsylvania arc of German lincaf!t•: 
their ancestors were from Germany. \Ve culled npon a ft•\\" 

in 18i6, Centeuuial year. 

In 1834, ,JACOB FELTOX of Nicholson, Pa., wn~ :1!.?.Tltl 
for newspapers. ~ 

F1·om 1843 to 1846, AXTIIOXY and A. C. FELTOX, gar
deners, were connected with horticultural exhibitions iu Ph1.ln., 
rcceh·ing several r,remiurus. 

In 1856, A~TIIONY "\VA YNE FELTON of Sterlin~,·ille, 
,vyoming County, says, that his grent-gruudfather, lfonry 
Felton came to Phih1. from Germany., Hi~ ,!!rnndfather, Ifonr,· 
Felton, ,fr., who .wns born in Phila<lelphin, 'hail th·c sons, ,·b::: 
Henry, .r r., George, Cliristiaun, .Taeol, and \Villi11111. 

TIIO.M...:\8 J,'ELTON of Nortl1<!rn Lihcrtic~, J>l1il11 .• wl10H• 
estate \\":ts settlL•d in 1 i!1..J, hucl sons, Tlio111:1s1 .fr:., ,fanH•s :uul 
l1C'orgt1 ,vai,ihi1:1:rtc.111 I•'dto11. 
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PHILIP 1rELTON of Phila., who;,.o will was set 11p iu 
1825, had sons, Philip, Jr., 1t11<l ,fohn Felton; the last name<!, 
-Jolin Felton, wus tt rcpreseutative in 1842: his sou, Snnrncl 
lC Felton, ,Yas livi11g iu Pbilmfolphia in 1876. 

WILLIAYI FELTON of Borough of :Frm1kfort, Philadel
phia Cou11ty, in 1826, hml hrotlior~, )fi<:haol and George Fe!
to11; (;foorge hatl a son, .. William Felton. 

In 1856, there were 10 names of }""elt:ons in the Philadelphia 
Di1°<:."Ctory, ( besides Samuel }I. 1!,elton, who was from )lass.) 
In 1:;10, there were 18 11ame13; two of these from :\la~s .• 
Snm nel }f. aud )fotthias Felton. A few of the eemaining lo 
,,;-ero pl"i1·ted .Felten, "ten" iu:;teud of "ton." ~ 

In 1854, GEORGE "\V. FELTO~ lvas· postmaster at Fd
to1n-ille in Philadelphia Couuty, Pa. 

In 1876,-A. L. FELTEN, Corner of Pat·k .A.,·cm1e nud 81st 
St., Phila., ha<l in Agricultural Hall, ou the Ccute11ninl 
gronuds, a table 60 feet iu length, containing 500 val'ieties ()f 
frnits aud vegetables; was awarded a pl"i.zc met1~11 an<l 
diploma. 

. surPLE1IE)TT NO. 7. 

JOIIN FELTON, who was born in Newl.mrypol't, :.fos~., 
abont 1810, suys he is a genuine Felton. Hi;.; repute<l father 
was living in 1855. In 1830 and 18;33, John Feltou "'as liYing 
iu Ro,vlcy, :Mnss.; the former _yenr he l1a<l his name chaugecl 
to John GI'ayham }lilgro,·e, and the latter year changed baek 
to John Felton. He murricd Mis1'l ,Tndith .Jforse Sul'i.reut of 
Dunlmrto11, .N. IL Mrs . .Felton (lic<l :iltn- 22, 1851, ng·ctl 34 
yen1·s. They I.tad two dnuglitcrs, hoth l>oru in_ I3rm1tonf, ~\fa!',,._ 

i. SARAH G., b. in 1842; m. Julius 0, Johnsou of Eutield, 
Conn. 

ii- 11ARr A., b. Ang. 8, 18-w; dictl iu G<:0L·gct0\n1, :\iass.i 
· Aug. 17, 1846. aged 1 year. 

In 1855, Mr. Felton and :\Ir. and :Mrs. :Johnson resitled at 
Springifoltl, :\foss. In 1868 to 18i2, :\fr. Felton was a shoe
cutter in .Marlboro, Mass, In 1880, he li\"'etl in Lowell, 1fn:a;s. 
:\fr. an<l }frs. Johnson luwe two <lnt12"hters. Residence, 
Lowell, 1880. ~ 

i. )fAJttlARl;T n., l,. Oct. 11, 1864. 
ii. :S.-\llAII E., b. Jan., 1867. 

'1'hc1·0 nrc, l•'olto11 ti1111ilioM iu :\las:1. wu have not. trnl'(•<l: 
:101110 ot' llu.•111 1111.,·c lh·t•d iu ;lt•,·eral tow11;1. 011u family; 
H,,hurt }i\•11011 awl wifo, l,or11 ill St. ,)0!111, N. n. 
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..A.PPEXDIX ..A.-TO).U'KIXS. 

In Sept. 1635, RALPII TO).•IPKI~S, agetl 50 ye111~, nrrivetl 
in ).lass., with wife Kti.tlwrine, aged 58 years, and-+ d1ildrc11: 
the same year, Hi35, 11ml a g1•unt of laud in Salem, nt the l1eutl 
of Cow-house rin•r, aft:et·wurtls ealled E11clieott river an<l 
Waters river. He wa~ urncle free111an, Jfoy, lt538.- His wift" 
was sioter of Sumnel Abome. He Llietl at Salem. i11 X,w .. 
ltilitl. His son ,John Ton1pki11s sett-leu the L·stute aml hail lii,.: 
father's farm. NatlmHiel 1!'elto11 WP~_ one of tlw apprnisers. 

i. Jon~, h. ulwut lli10; rn. ).largaret ---; l1u<l 10 or 
lllOl'e diiltlren. ~ 

u. SA:IIUEL, b. al,out 1Gl3; m. Oet., lli:.l\l, Lt'stiec .Fo,-tct· of 
Seirnate, :11111 li•,e1l in D11xlinn·, aftl~1·war,b in 
Bridg-ewatt•r, ).lu:-1:,1. • 

iii. ELIZAI.lETII, l1.'al1011t Hil7. 
JY. JL\1tr, h. ahont lli21 ; 111. --- Foster. 

Iu ).fay 164.2, JOilS T0).1PKI.XS, Sa. mHl ,JR., ( snpposcd 
junior ouly in years,) took the oath of freemen. One of them 
:-,ettle<l at 8ulem; the other one, i-nppo;;c1l lived a few years at 
Con<.:ortl, atHl ut'te.rwar<ls at .Bri(1gewntl't', aiul was somcti111c,.; 
eullc<l, ",Jolin Tompki11s frolll Salem." 

,f01I:X2 TO:.LPKINS, ( ~011 of Ralph,) m. ~largaret---: 
.~lie (lied .r uly 18, llii2. · lfo n1. st·1.:011<.l, Sept. 1678, :ilary 
l{eall. :.lr. Tompkins tlic1l Jnnc 23, J681, age<l i1 \'l'a1-:,;. 
~atlianid Felton aml Etlw:m.l .Batter were the~ a11prais~ir,.; of 
his estate. 

i. NA'rIIASrnL, tlio ohfost, wa:,; li\'ing in 1G81. 
ii. II. .. x:u11, lmpt. Feh., 1 ti38; tlied yom1g. 
iii. Er.rzAI.lETII, lmpt. 19th of third mouth, 16:JfJ ; <lic1l 

yomig. . 
1v. ll.\~~AII, bupt. 21:it of twelfth mouth, lti-tO ; not m1111c1l 

in the will, 1681. 
v. ~ARAU, hupt • .f1L11, 1, lli42; m. i11 IWW, ,fohu \Vatt•1•:,;. 
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vi. ,Jon~, Jll., lmpt.. lthlt of twelt't!1 lllo11tli, l(j-t-1-; m. in 
.Jnnc, 1G71, Rdie1:ea Kuighti;; lrnd f> or more 
children at Salem, ~fas;;. · 

vii. l~I.IZAIJJ.:TII, b. Nov. 29, bupt. iu ,Jan. lu-l:6-47; was liv
ing- in lo81. 

viii. 11.HtY, lmpt 29th of secoll(l month, (April,) 16-!9; m. 
,Johu lfcltou in 1670, (So. 2,) 1,nge 11. 

ix. DEno1uu, bapt. 8th of fourth mouth, 1651; name<l in 
1G81. • 

x. PRISCILLA, sup. b. abont 1653 ; m. 1G79, Samuel :\fo1·sh. 

APPENDIX B.-HOULTO~ oR IIOLTOX . 

.TOSEPII HOULTO~ in 1641, was a'' 8er,·ant to Riehartl 
Ingersoll." About lu51, }.lr, Honlton m. ~faruh Haynei!, a 
widow of \Villin.m Haynes aucl (lunghte1· of R.iehard Iugersoll 
nhove 1uunetl. They lived in Salem and had & sous, and 2 
dauglitcrs. 1fr. Ilonl tou rl ied 1Iay 30, 1705. 

i. 
0

,Tol'>EPll, Ju .. , b. in 1652 ; bapt. ,fan., 1652-3 ; m. Han
nah ---, aud had 3 or more chilllrcn; sou 
,Joseph, Jr., h. Ang., lui3. 

11. BENJAm~, h:q,t. Feb. 1-4, ltii'.>i; m. Sal"ah ---, an<l 
had Benjamin, Jr., b. in 1689. ~fr. 1Ioultou . 
<lied Jnne 13, 1689, aged 32 year:'!. }frs. Snrali 
Houlton m. secc>1lll, DetL. BL'lljamin Pummu; 
his seeo11d marriage. 

iii. E1.rz .. urnT11, Ii. in JUGO. 
iv. lli:::~rnr, b. in lut52; m. ahont lu88, ALigail Flint, and 

lw(l, at ::::ulem, 7 diil(lren; sou Smnnel, b. ju 
1707, wa8 father of Hon. Smnncl Holton, b. in 
1738; tl. in Danvc!'8, Jn.11. 2, 18113, aged 77 yrs. 

v. JA:1rns, h. iu or about IG(j-1:; m. Rt1tl1 Felton, ( Xo. 3,) 
pnge 12. He was a adeet111a11 of :3n.Jem several 

t . 
vcnrs. 

vi. ,Toll~, b. iii .1G67. 
vH. SAJtA.11, li. in \uu9. 

APPE:NDL-X 0.-HORN oR ORNE. 

.JOHN' II ORN was mndc t'rcenrnn i11 1631; he was ti deacon 
iu S11le111 50 years. Uc TU. A.nu---, iuul had 8 or .more 
1•l1ildre11. Dcu. Horn'~ will <lated Oct. 8, 167!); proved Nov. 
lli8-l; he ,lied that month ugc,l 82 yc111·s. Part if not. all of 
Dea. ,Iolm Horn's dcscc111ln11ts 1li·oppo1l the ll from Horn. 
whicl1 ldt their s11r1111111c, Orne. Several of liis dcseentlants 
huvc becu 111011 of 11otc 'l'lic first lmpti;.;m recor1lc<l at Salem 
w11:1 Hccompcncc Orne in l(i;11.l, Dc:t. Hurn':; ehil1lrc11-prol1-
al,ly 11ot iu tl1iri c)l'(lcr. 



2-W FELTOS FA:IIILY'. 

1. Joux, ,Jn., m. Oet., lGGi, :\fory Clarke: lrntl 8 ehil1lre11. 
u. SY:110.xr,, tll. Feh. lui5, ,vitlow Hebeeea ~tl~n•us; lwd 2 

onuore d1il1lre11. 
iii. JosEru, m. ,July lliii, Aun Thompsou ; Juul one or 

more cliiltlren. 
iY. BEXJAlIIX, m. before 168-l-, :rnd had 3 or n1ore chihlreu. 

Y • .ELIZAllETJI, the oldest clanghtcr, m. --- Gar1lnc1·. 
n. :\1ARY, m. --- Smith. 

~'.~~- J1mo.-\DAX, m. --- IlerYey, snp. before lfJi0. 
nu. Axx, Jn.,m. ~atlrnnicl Felton, Jr., (Xo. i,) page 13. 

APPENDL~ D,-PROCTOH. 

ALont 1635, t·amc to New Eug-lmHl, ,JOIIX PROCTOR, 
agt•tl -:l:(:i years; :\Iartha Proctor, (1gml 28 years, "'ith 2 eliil
tlrcn; ,John, Jr., a~e<l 3 yenrii; ~laric, :iged 1 :i·ear. Tl1t-y 
settled in Ipswic:11, .\la;,;;. ,Toliu P1·octor of lpswit:li, ( ,;011 of 
John aml :.\lartha, m. Elizabeth 'l'horndike (tlnughter of ,Jolin 
and Elizabeth 'l'homdike,) and movetl from lp:-nYieh to Snlem 
about 11:.iuti. :\frs. :Elizabeth Proctor dietl Au~. 30, 1Gi2. ~lr. 
rroctor m. secon<l, .April 1, 16H, Elizalwtl1 Bassett. ;,fr. 
l'roctor had 14 or 15 cliiltlren. He "·as executed for witeh
craft Ang. l!J, 1G!l2, _agL•d snppoHctl aliout GO years, :\fr. 
Proctor" w1·ote a letter July 23, 11392, in Sak'nt pri:-:011 to ;j 
ministers. 1Irs. Proctor was m·rested, but not cxL•eutetl; :,;he 
m. about 3 years afterwards, --- Rieha1•th;. · 

i. ELIZABETH, probably the oldest; m. in 11;s1, Tl1ornt1~ 
Vei·y. · 

ii. :\fAnTnA, b. in Salem, June 4, 1GC6. 
iii. 11ARY, b. Oct. 20, 16137; died Feb. 15. 1667-8. 
iv. ,Jou~, JR., b. Oct. 28, 1668. · 

v. :\fARi, again, h. Jan. 30, 16G9-70; was 1iving in 171~. 
vi. T110R.'WIKF:, h. July 15, 1Gi2; m. ;,fril. IIannal1 (1i't•lh1PJ 

Endicott, ,vi<low ot Samuel Endicott; autl \!:111. 

of Xatlwnil'I Felton, ~!'., of Salem. 
,·ii. IlENJA.mx, sup. h. iu Hi74; m. l>ec., 11.lD-l-, :.\la1·.r "\\"itl1-

rillge, un<l hut! 4 c:ltild1·en. He wa:1 a1·1•c,-tccl 
rot witdHmlft i II l!W2. 

,•iii. \Y1Lt!A111, b. Feb. lG, 1674-5 ; was arrcste,l with Hcn
jnrnin in 1G92. 

ix. 8.ARAU, h. J1f110 28, Hi71~; sup. m. Lmac ,vmiums. 
x. JosEPH, ~ttp. h. nbout 1680; wns li,·iug in li12. 

xi. 'l"I10lrAs, snp. li. about lll83. ._ . 
xii. SAMUEL, h. ,Inn. 11, 1685; :-np. m. nml .had 6 children; 

1lied in l 7fJ5, n,iced 80. · 
xiii. Er,ri-:Jl.\, li. April 28, lu8i; llili<l No\'. 11, lu88. 
xiv. AllrnAIL, b. in Jnu., or June, 1GS9; 1iYi11g in 1712. 
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x.-. One c11i1<1, it is sai,l, was hom a fow week~ after the 
fothel' was executed. 

It is also reported that some of the chil<lrcn of ,Joh11 Proe-
. to!', viz : )Irs. Elizabeth Very,. Abigail Proctor autl Mary 
l'l'Octot· l'e<:eive<l from the General Court- ubont·-1712. the smu 
of £11, Gs. apiece as cornpeu:Jution for damagPs fo1: the irn
pri:-"aom11eut nwl clt•ttth of their fot!ter in 16!12. 

Attcr 1D persons ha<l Leen cxccntc<l mal one prc~sc•<l to 
(le-nth iu 1G92., the awfol tlclnsion nwishecl. 

APPEXDL\'.: E.-FOOT. 

PASCO FvOT ,v,1s in Salem in 1637. Feb. 6, 1653, lrnd 8 
chilclrcn baptised, \'iz: John, )lalachi, Samuel, Eli,:al,etli, 
J!ttry, Isaac, Pas<:o, ,Jr., a_nd Ahigail. jfr. Foot dietl in loiO. 
Tl1n t,vo first ehildre11 not namc,l iu his w·ill. Al,ig-ail Foot, 
111. iu lu70, George "Eat·ly. I:saae ~..,00t. Ill. Dec., 1UIJ8, ..:\higail 
Iugnlls, ( pcrhiq_.1:S is the name) :mcl lw<l 6 or more chil<lren~ 
viz: 

i. faAAC, .TR., b. in l 670. 
ii. .A.nrn.uL, h. iu 1671. 
fii. S,urnEL, h. in 1673. 
iv. Euz.rnETII, h. April, 16i5; m. ,June, 1698, .Yuthnnid 

:b.,oltonl, (No. 11,) pni:o 1-!. 
v. ~IALACHI, h. in 1680; m. Dcc.;·1110, Elizal,eth ~fosters, 

b. J_uly, 1684. 
,·i. SARAH, b. in 11.>85, ( probably ii danghtci· or a relntivc ;) 

m. Nov. 1719, ,Tohn Fcltvu ot 11aruleltcnd, 
pfo. 22,) page 17. 

vii. :ilAnY, b. in 1691. 

APPENDIX :B,.-GOODALE. 

In 1634, ROBERT GOODALE, ag:-e1l 30 yeni·!'I-, and Kath• 
criuc, his wifo, aged 28 yeur::;,all(l 3 c:liildren, c:umc to America 
and ~ettlcrl in Sulcrni, }las::;., where he lrnll -!80 acre:; lictwccn 
Ipswicl1 1-i\-cr, Heading t·o111l anc1 ~cwl1111·ypot·t ttm1pi½e, 

i. ~1AnY, b. in 1630. 
ii. AllltAl/A,lf, h. i11 1H32. 
iii. Is.uc, lJ. in lu38; m. Jnm, 1668, Patience Cook, nucl 

hud (3 ot• Ul(ll'C! chilclt-c11 at Salem. 
iv. Z.-1.cIIARIAH, h. in lti3tl; m. in lutio, Elizabeth Rcucham, 

d:rng-hter of Edw11.r1] Boaclwm of Salem, 1U1d 

. limfll cliilt11'cl1. 
\", JAcon, bapt. Jan. 9, lo-11. 

V'l. SARAH, · 
Yii. l~l.lZAUJi:'fll. 
,•iii. lfaXX.-\U. 
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ZACHAJUA.H GOODALE waslivi11g in·1708. Zad1arinh 
.1.ml Elizabeth Goodale':'! chiklreu were born ut Salem. 

i. ZACllARIAH, JR., h. Feb. 9, 1ti67; m. Sur11.h ---, a11u 
lmcl 6 ehihll'en at Salem. • 

ii. S.-i.)IUEL, b. Dec., HiG9 ; m. Dee. 3, lti96, 11ary Bnxtou~ 
U,llll ln\<l 7 children. 

iii. JosEl'II, b. Sept. 23, 1672; m.1fary ---, about 1695; 
lui.d 7 or rnorc children. 

iv .. 1fARY, b. ~O\'. 27, 16i4; m. Den. :Joseph \Vhipple; 
lrnd 8 or 9 chilllren. 

v. Tno~As, b. Dec. 30, 16io. .. 
vi. ABRAIIA)f, h. ~ov. 7, 1U78; ru. Ap1-i\ 1704, Hannah 

Rhode8 of Ly1111; hnd 9 ehilc1rcn. 
vii. ,Jou.N, l>. Ang. 10, 1681; n1. S0pt. li03, "Eliznheth Witt, 

and settled in .\farlLorongli ; hml ,~ 01· more 
d1ik1reu. .\!rs. Goo(lnle ~lietl in 1 i38. ~Ir. 
Gootlale died .\fay 11, 17G2, agetl i1 yearB. 
1frs. 1:li?.abeth Go0thtle, his sccon1l wife, diell 
the same 111011th, :\fay, 17i>2. 

viii. ELIZABETll, b. ubont ltj83; sup. m. in 1704, Sm11nel 
Howe, J 1·., of t:3mlbu1·y. 

ix. SARAU, lJ. abont 1685; m. in 1709, Samuel Felton of 
Salem, ( X o. 16.) 

x. BE~J.-rnI~, b. July 4, ltiSi: m. Hanuah ---, aud 
sdt\ed in :\farlboro11_g-h. 'l'liey l1cul 9 l'l1llclre11. 
~fr:-. Goodale di1c•d Feh. 20, 1 Tr,4, :\[r. Goodale, 
a week afterwar1hi, aged GH year:-1, 8 .!:011tl18. 

x1. D,wrn, h. :\forch. llit-;8-9; u1. ,fu11., l i12-1;s, Abiguil 
Elliot. They lnu1 2 or more ehilth·en. The 
Duvid Goodale fa1·m was in Sule111-Dmwcrs, 
110w in Danvers, ueur \Ve:1t Peuuodv line. It 
is now, ( 1886,) owned and occnpictiby ,Tasper 
Pope, tin octogcmu-ian. 

Zuclmrhtl1 allll Elbmhoth uoodale'~ i-;even last uame<l ehil
dren were hnpti:.c<1 in Salem Village, ( now Dnn,·ers,) 1fareh 
23, 11390. \Ve may explwt a good ge11culogy of tho Goodale 
arnl <.:i'oot.lcll familic~ withit\ u tew yem·s, by Abner C. Goo<ldl, 
,fr., Esq., of :•falcm, :ifoss . 

.APPENDIX G.--WATBHS. 

In 1637, IUCIIAUD w· ATEHS, the c.-uiigrant, Iuttl teu ac1·cs 
"rn11tcd him in Salem, 11em· Cow-house rivci·, sometimes cullctl 
'f:n,licott 1·iver, now Water~ river. lld'orc tho erection of a 
hriclgl, tlu! ferry wu.-; known al! \\Tatcr1-1'. forry. \Vu.tel~ river 
is i11 UtlllVCl'!i and Pcuhoily. Riduu·<l \Vatc1·~ m. Joyec, <lau. 
of William l'luisc, who llied in :-,alcm about Hi-hi. .\Ir. l'laisc 
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aml .\fr. Waters were guusmiths. .\Ir. \Vatt>r:'! lia{l 10 chil
tlr~u; .J: sous, Johu, James, Ezekiel and \V'illiam'; 6 daugh
ters, 

• 
. JOHN WATERS, hnpt. in lG-10, ( son of Richard, Sr.;) m. 

Aug., 1063, 8ara~1. To(ur~kins, u. si8ter ~-f .\lrs . .\fory ( To111p
krn:;) Felton, w1te of John Feltou, ~o. :2. They had 10 
children. Jolin \Vtiters' estn,te settled in 1714. The sons 
were: Johu, .Jr., b. Jnly, 1665; Richard iu lo69; Xuthauiel 
iu ltiil; Samuel, b. in 1675. The youngest clanghter, Abigail, 
h. in 1683; m. in 1704, Johu Jncobs. 

JOIIN ·w ATERS, Ja., b. July, 1665; m.1fary---, an<l 
had ti children. llis estate was settled in 1 H:2; hml one son, 
John, Jr., who 1i1. aud had 7 cliil<lren. 

,J ohu autl }fory ·waters' d,mghter, .\1ary Waters, m. April 7 

li:21, John Felton, No. li. 

APPENDL"'C }1.-D EAL.A . .XD. 

The Tieverly town records have it, BEN,JA.\1IN DEA
LA.~D, m. Katheriue Hodge in Bostou, Dec., 1681. They 
lrn1l -4- childreu recorded at Bevei'ly, :\foss. In ,Tune, lti9t:i, 
~lrli. Katheriue Dealunc.l, then a widow, wus baptised with her 
d1ildreu, viz : Benjamin, George and .Ylary. Iu 1708, 1709, 
and 1710, ~lrs. Deuland kept school iu J an1t~s Honlton's honse 
in Salem, tbe pm·t now Peu.uody. She probably tanght after
wards in the tirst. school house built iu Sulem Village, no"' 
Danvers, for Willow Dealand received five pdnndR for keeping 
,;;el1ool in ye village. :\11·s. Catherine Dea.laud tlie<l Jan. 2, 
171:!-13. .\1r. auJ .\frs. Deahmd's children were: 

1. :\Lrnr, b. :NO\'. 27, 1683. 
11. BE~JAJlIN, .Tn., b . .:\fay 31, 1086; m. :\-fory ---before 

1711-12. 
iii. ,Jom-r, b. Sei1t. 14, 1688. 
iv. <.:h:ou1n:, h. b'cb. lG!:JQ.:..91; m. }fay, 1711, Bctliiah 

Peters. 

BE.N'.TA.MIN uncl GEORGE DEALA~D ~ettlcd in Snlem. 
,Jun. 6, 1711-12, .Mrs. 1-fary Dc~dau<l, wife of 13c11jami11 

Dculan<l, wus buptise<l at Salem Village. They had one or 
more children. 

i. BENJ.Alfr.q, ,JR., m. Sept. 27, 17+!, E1izaheth Fclton,No. 
58. 
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George and Ilethiah Dealaucl had 9 children; three of them 
were sons. 

i. GEORGE, JR., b. ,Tnne 18, 1721 ; m. 4hi_g-ail Pl'Octor, h. 
Aug. 27, 1727, daughter of Tlwrnclike Proc
tor, Jr., No. 34 in~ the Felton hook. They 
luu.l several children; their dang-hter, Saruh, 
b. 1fay, 1762, m. Stephen Felton of X ew 
Salem, No. 263. 

NoTE.-On aeconnt of the fulness of the Yolnme, we mm;t 
omit many appendices we had partly prepal'e<l for this work. 

E-RRATA. 

Page 22.-The fourth g-eneration commences nN1.r the bot-
tom, with Dea. ::.\folachi Felton's family. 

Page 28.-21st lino from the top, for Be:n·(~~, read Heen,s. 
Pnge 40.-14th line from bottom, for Crenzy, t'l':tcl Crt'use_v. 
Page 112.-2tl line from top, for Tamison, re:111 Eli;,:alH_•th. 
Pa.ge 112.-20th line from top, for ( 554,) read ( 5,ll.) Th,· 

next six families read, ( 552,) ( 553,) ( 555,) ( 556,) \ 5;;,7,) (,j5~.) 
Pngc 202.-6th line from bottom, for Alvin, read Alvan. 

Information of errors in names, elates and other inne(~n1·a
rncies herein, and also further information respecting- tlte 
FELTON FAMILY will be cheertnlly reccive<l by, ~ 

CYRUS FELTON, 
:\forlboro, l\Iass., August, 1886. 
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